

### WATER RESOURCES REPORT FOR URBAN LANDING

**JUNE 2024** 

**Prepared By:** 

Classic Consulting Engineers & Surveyors LLC 619 N. Cascade Ave. Suite 200 Colorado Springs, CO 80903

**Prepared for:** 

Donala Water & Sanitation District 15850 Holbein Dr. Colorado Springs, CO 80921

Job No. 1308.00



619 N. Cascade Ave, Suite 200 | Colorado Springs, CO 80903 | (719) 785-0790

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0	INTRO	DUCTION AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	Page 1						
2.0	PROJECTED LAND USES								
	2.1	Projected Land Uses	Page 1						
	2.2	Water Demands for the Subject Property	Page 1						
	2.3	Service	Page 2						
3.0	DISTRICT WATER NEEDS AND PROJECTED DEMANDS								
	3.1	Actual Water Demand Summary	Page 3						
	3.2	Unit Water User Characteristics	Page 4						
	3.3	Current Demands versus Supply	Page 4						
4.0	WATE	R RIGHTS AND SUPPLY	Page 5						
	4.1	District Water Rights	Page 5						
	4.2	Adequacy of Water Rights	Page 5						
	4.3	Description of Current Water Rights	Page 6						
5.0	WATE	R SYSTEM FACILITIES AND PHYSICAL SUPPLY	Page 6						
	5.1	Source of Supply	Page 6						
	5.2	Water Treatment	Page 7						
	5.3	Water Storage	Page 7						
	5.4	Distribution, Pumping, and Transmission Lines	Page 7						
	5.5	Recent and Upcoming System Expansions	Page 7						
	5.6	Water Quality	Page 8						
6.0	EL PAS	O COUNTY MASTER PLANNING ELEMENTS	Page 9						
	6.1	County Water Master Plan 2040 and 2060 Projections	Page 9						
	6.2	Description of Long-Term Planning and Future Sources of Supply	Page 10						
7.0	CONCL	USION	Page 10						

### APPENDICES

Appendix A – Land Use Exhibit Appendix B – Water Supply Information Summary Appendix C – Service Commitment Letter Appendix D – Existing Potable Water Service from Donala Water & Sanitation District Appendix E – Necessary Improvements to Provide Service (PUD Preliminary Utility Sheet) Appendix F – Donala Water & Sanitation District Utility Resources Report Appendix G – Donala Water & Sanitation District and Colorado Springs Utilities Water Quality Urban Landing Filing No.1 Water Resources Report

### **1.0 INTRODUCTION AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY**

The purpose of this report is to address the specific water needs of the proposed 49 Single Family Residential lot subdivision for the Urban Landing Filing No. 1 located south of Spanish Bit Drive in El Paso County, Colorado. The proposed residential development is being subdivided out of a larger 6.57-acre parcel as shown in the PUD Development Plan / Preliminary Plan contained in Appendix A. This project is currently seeking approval of a PUD and Preliminary plan through El Paso County, and this report is a requirement for approval. Please note that this report was based on Entitlement Plan level drawings (Appendix A) and information, and that the final approval project may differ from the information used to generate this report as construction drawings are prepared.

<u>EXECUTIVE SUMMARY</u>: Donala Water& Sanitation District (Donala) has adequate water supply to meet the needs of the proposal residential subdivision. Wastewater treatment will also be provided by Donala as well and is addressed in the Wastewater Disposal Report.

### 2.0 PROJECTED LAND USES

### 2.1 Projected Land Uses

The 6.57 acres of land within the subject area (located on El Paso County Parcel – Tax ID # 71360-01-045) is currently vacant. The plan is to subdivide 49 small single family residential lots out of this property (average lot size is 2,836 SF). This report and associated commitments pertain to the properties proposed to encompass the entire land use. Please refer to the land Use Exhibit in Appendix A.

### 2.2 Water Demands for the Subject Property

Lots within the subject area have been planned as a small lot residential development. The overall 49 lot residential development will demand typical (unless noted) irrigation water service constants per El Paso County Land Code per Section 8.4.7(B)(7)(d). The proposed community is projected to support a maximum of 2.53-acres of irrigatable land. Projected demands for the 49-lot

residential community is projected to require 16.13 AF/year. Irrigation demand above is estimated to be 6.33 AF/year (including in above).

### 2.3 Service

The proposed subdivision is located within the Donala Water & Sanitation District service area. Therefore, the 49 lots can and will be provided water services by Donala. (See service commitment letter from Donala provided in Appendix C, and schematic of district water services boundary map provided in Appendix D). To provide service to the 49 proposed lots, a public water main extension must be extended into the site from the existing 8" PVC mainline in Spanish Bit Drive and a secondary connection to the existing 8" PVC system to the south within Tract A, Struthers Ranch Sub. Filing No. 2. Currently, the 8" PVC line in Spanish Bit Drive supports service to the existing commercial building to the north. It is estimated that with connection to both of these existing 8" systems and associated loop through the development, this would be sufficient to provide adequate water service pressure and fire flows for the proposed 49 lots. The developer's engineer will need to work with Donala's consulting engineer and the jurisdictional fire department (in this case being the Monument Fire Protection District) to determine the final alignment and size of the proposed water main and associated water taps to facilitate adequate fire flows and service pressures. A preliminary depiction of the potential water service lines and associated fire hydrants is shown in Appendix Ε.

### Summary of Expected Water Demands & Wastewater Loads

### <u>Table 2-1</u>

### Urban Landing Filing No. 1

Estimate of Water Demands & Wastewater Loads

# of Units	Land Use	Water Use per Unit (AF/Unit)	Annual Demand (AF)	Average Daily Flow (ADF) (GPD)	Maximum Daily Flow (MDF) (@2.45 x ADF) (GPD)	Peak-Hour Flow (@1.5 x MDF) (GPM)
49	Residential <3500 SF	0.20 *	9.80	8,749	21,435	22
2.53	Acres-Active Net Irrigation	2.5	6.33	5,647	13,834	14
			16.13	14,395	35,269	37
*	Based upon pro	ojected reduced	d consumpt	ion from small	homes (550 S	SF to 950 SF)
	being similar to	apartment size	e.			

### 3.0 DISTRICT WATER NEEDS AND PROJECTED DEMANDS

### 3.1 Actual Water Demand Summary

Below an excerpt from the water Resources Report for Cathedral Rock Commons Subdivision:

"Donala Water & Sanitation District stated water demand from 1987 (472.61 AF) through 2014 (528 AF) as shown in the Utility Resources Report Tabel II-8. Demands rose from 1987 through 2011 to annual demand of 1139.95 AF. From that point, water demand declined from 2012,2013, and 2014. 2014 demands were near 1987 demands likely due to new and more efficient water fixtures, using reuse water on the Gleneagle Golf Course, as well as water restrictions due to drought conditions in the area. Other surrounding utilities have noted the same trends with water consumption staying stable while growth trends rise.

In 2014, water demand was 814.90 AF/year. It was also predicted that to meet projected water demands an additional 42.46 AF/year would be required each year from 2015 – 2019.

Donala's supply features 1753 AF/year of nontributary supply, 690.6 AF/year not-nontributary supply, 492.7 AF/year other non-renewable sources, and 280 AF/year of Willow Ranch renewable water supply. Total water supply including all sources per the 2014 Utility Resources Report is 3216.3 acre-feet per year.

Donala is in the legal process of securing additional renewable water rights from the Laughlin right. This will increase the overall water supply for the District.

### 3.2 Unit Water User Characteristics

Unit water user characteristics are counted on a Single-Family Equivalent (SFE) basis. In the 2014 Utility Resource Report, it was estimated that average demand per capita was 0.61 AF/year/SFE for a single-family unit, 0.32 AF/year/SFE for a multi-family unit and 0.88 AF/year for a commercial property. As this community is comprised of very small single family residential homes an average of the multi-family unit consumption is used. It should be noted that water saving fixtures have increased in installation since 2014 across the United States. The above stated demand numbers should be considered conservative.

### 3.3 Current Demands versus Supply

As mentioned above, Donala's current sources for the water system can supply 3216.3 AF/year. Demand in 2014 was approximately 815 AF/year. With a conservative local growth rate of 10% and maintaining the current requirements for low flow water fixtures and summer water restrictions, Donala would use 1922 AF/year in year 2023 leaving 1294.3 AF/year in excess supply for use with additional build-out.

Urban Landing Filing No.1 Water Resources Report

### 4.0 WATER RIGHTS AND SUPPLY

### 4.1 District Water Rights

Donala Water & Sanitation District has water rights from several different ground water sources and surface water rights. Rights are secured in the Denver Basin, from Willow Creek Ranch in Leadville, Colorado and a 20-year lease from Pueblo Board of Water Works.

### 4.2 Adequacy of Water Rights

Current water rights holding are adequate for current demands. The Donala Water & Sanitation District predicts that full buildout demand will increase from 2,676 SFEs in 2014 to 3,200 SFEs at full buildout. This represents an approximate increased water demand of 320 AF/year for full Donala buildout that will likely be completed pre-2070. However, stated growth estimates are extremely conservate and do not account for the observed decrease in water consumption per capita. Donala's holdings are adequate to meet 100% of 2040 and 2060 buildout projections on a 300-year basis (Donala buildout is expected to occur pre 2070).

It is important to note that Donala Water & Sanitation District has legal authority to serve a majority their District on 100-year supply basis. An excerpt from the Utility Resources Report regarding this situation is seen below.

The water resource information summarized above is based upon a 100-year supply. The water supply beneath the property contained within the District has been legally secured by the Donala Water & Sanitation District. The District has both a policy and a legal obligation only to commit to serving a 100-year supply to any subdivision within it service area. Subdivision request (preliminary plats) submitted to El Paso County by area developers since November 20,1986, have been accompanied with a requested waiver of the 300-uear water supply requirement contained within the county regulations under Section 8.4.7 of the Land Development Code. Waivers have been granted to the developers based upon, in part the District's quality service record, the fact that responsible entity to provide the service. The district has committed 300 years of water to a 175-acre Ridge at Fox Run development and High Meadow at Fox Run.

### 4.3 Description of Current Water Rights/Sources

The District's current water rights include non-renewable supplies in the Denver Basin as well as surface water rights from the Willow Creek Ranch and a lease from the Pueblo Board of Water Works. Donala Water and Sanitation District is also in the legal process to use their Laughlin surface water rights. An in-depth description of these source, delivers, and treatments are contained in "Appendix A" of the Donala Utility Resources Report.

### Non-Renewable Denver Basin Supply

Most of the water supply for the Donala Water & Sanitation District currently is supplied through the Denver Basin. It is Donala's goal to be suppling 100% renewable water by 2031.

Denver Basin Water Rights 2014:

Not-nontributary water rights	690.6 AF/year
Nontributary water rights	1753 AF/year
Other non-renewable water rights	492.7 AF/year

Willow Creek Ranch Water Source

Donala purchased Willow Creek Ranch in November 2008. With this purchase, the District acquired 280 AF/year of surface water. This water is used through an intergovernmental agreement with Colorado Springs Utilities (CSU). The physical interconnect with CSU was completed in 2011 and is operational. Willow Creek Ranch water source provides Donala 280 AF/year of renewable water supply. This water is provided through an IGA trade with Colorado Springs Utilities. Donala is considered a consecutive water system to CSU. CSU's water quality report is provided in Appendix G.

### 5.0 WATER SYSTEM FACILITIES AND PHYSICAL SUPPLY

### 5.1 Source of Supply

See Section 4.3 above for description of available water sources.

Urban Landing Filing No.1 Water Resources Report

### 5.2 Water Treatment

Donala owns and operates two (2) water treatment facilities. All source water is treated before distribution through one of the two water treatment plants. These water treatment plants are the R/Hull Water Treatment Plant and the Holbein Water Treatment Plant. See Section 5.6 below for a description of the resulting water quality resulting from treatment processes employed at the two water treatment plants. Overall, the Donala water treatment system has 4.5 million gallons per Day (MGD) of sustained water treatment capacity. The purposed of the primary treatment at both plants is to remove iron and manganese. Radium, found in the northern El Paso County Denver aquifer water systems, is also removed with this process. Additionally, corrosion control is also employed at both water treatment plants.

### 5.3 Water Storage

Donala has four potable water tanks, ranging in size from 1.0 million gallons to 1.54 million gallons, for a total storage capacity of 5.04 million gallons within their district.

### 5.4 Distribution, Pumping, and Transmission Lines

Donala Water & Sanitation District delivers potable water to most residential and commerical entities within its boundaries. There are five pressure zones withing the distribution system. Donala can meet required pressures with the five zones ranging in sustained pressure from 65 pounds per square inch (psi) to 125 psi.

### 5.5 Recent and Upcoming System Expansions

Donala must currently supply water using non-renewable groundwater sources. They have purchased surface water through the acquisition of a 711acre ranch near Leadville. The District is also leasing water from the Pueblo Board of Water Works, with the Denver Basin non-renewable water sources becoming less reliable over time, it is Donala's goal to use all renewable water sources by 2031.

### Additional Renewable Water Rights

Donala Water & Sanitation District is currently in the process of placing the 2017 Laughlin Water Right into service through court action. It is the desire of Donala to secure 100% water rights or leases for potable water distribution by 2031.0

### Holbein Plant A Water Treatment Plant

CDPHE notified Donala that the District had a maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) exceedance for radium at this plat in the 3<sup>rd</sup> Quarter of 2021. The plant was shut down in October 2021. Radium treatment media was replaced in the plant in 2022, but the plant will not be placed into operation until the water quality is deemed safe for distribution and consumption. Donala is working with their engineer to achieve radium drinking water compliance from water treated at the Holbein Plant A. This plant will not be returned to service until there is assurance of the safety of the water distributed. The other water treatment plant remains in operation providing acceptable treated water to customers of the District.

### Donala and Trivew Collaborative ASR Design

Donala and Triview are in the feasibility study stage of investigating the option of recharging and storing surface water into the Denver Basin. With the continuing decline of supply available in the Denver Basin, many communities served by this aquifer are investigating the option of injecting surface water rights into the aquifer for storage and recharge. The difficulty of this project is significant and will take several years if not decades to solidify if possible.

### 5.6 Water Quality

Donala treats and filters all its raw water sources at the two (2) water treatment plants described above in Section 5.2. Water is disinfected to meet or exceed all CDPHE drinking water standards. Appendix G contains a copy of the "2021 Drinking Water Quality Report" as well as the "2021 Water Quality Summary Report" which outlines water quality delivered to Utilities consumers.

It should be noted that 3<sup>rd</sup> quarter of 2021, radium testing at the Holbein water treatment plant showed that this facility was producing water exceeding the maximum contaminant level of 5 pCi/l for the combined total of radium 226 and radium 228. CDPHE sent a violation noticed to Donala on June 28, 2022. The Holbein plant is used in the summer months to provide additional daily supply to the District for irrigation and the plant had been turned off on October 1, 2021. This plant will not be returned to service until it is determined that the water treated at this facility meets the Drinking Water MCL for combined Radium 226+228.

As Colorado Springs Utilities provides water to Donala thought an IGA, Colorado Springs Utilities Water Quality Report is also contained in Appendix G.

### 6.0 EL PASO COUNTY MASTER PLANNING ELEMENTS

### 6.1 County Water Master Plan 2040 and 2060 Projections

Urban Landing Filing No. 1 lies within the El Paso County Master Planning area, Region #2. Urban Landing Filing No. 1 will be served by Donala Water & Sanitation District for water services.

### Buildout:

Donala Water & Sanitation District has estimated future population growth trends and water demand predictions through buildout. There are set boundaries to the District service area and the area can only grow to a certain extent. Stated in Section II.F of the District's Utility Resources Report, even with a 300-year rule imposed by El Paso County for the High Meadow at Fox Run development, the total existing and planned demand is 1869.75 AF/year as of 2014. With a total supply of 3216.3 AF/year, there is sufficient water supply for additional buildout.

### 2040 Buildout:

Donala is a limited water district with a defined boundary. They have estimated a limit of an additional 600 SFEs total for the District at buildout which could occur by 2040. This would give Donala Water & Sanitation District a total of 3200 SFEs with a continued focus on water conservation as well as sufficient water supply, the District is positioned to provide sufficient water for a 2040 buildout.

2060 Buildout:

Donala is a limited water district with a defined boundary. They have predictions of growing by another 600 SFEs to 3,800 SFEs by 2060. With a continued focus on water conservation as well as sufficient water supply, the district is positioned to provided sufficient water for a 2060 buildout.

### 6.2 Description of Long-Term Planning and Future Sources of Supply

In theory, the 100-year supply of water for Urban Landing Filing No. 1 served by Donala Water & Sanitation District appears to be more than adequate for full buildout, which would include both the 2040 and 2060 scenarios (see Section 4.2 for a description of 100-year supply of water vs. 300-year supply of water within the Donala Water and Sanitation District). The Urban Landing Filing No. 1 commercial subdivision may grow beyond the current two (2) lots projected for the current development. However, there will be sufficient water supply from Donala for increased lot capacity.

Donala does not currently rely only on its renewable water source at this time. However, it is the goal of the District to provide all its supply from renewable water sources by the 2030s.

Although there is no near-term perceived shortage expected in supply, Donala is planning to reinforce its water reliability, increasing efficiency, and acquiring/improving sources of supply over time. For additional information regarding future water strategies by the Donala Water & Sanitation District, please see Sections III the Donala Utilities Resources Report, contained in Appendix F.

### 7.0 CONCLUSION

Donala Water & Sanitation District has adequate water supply to meet the needs of this proposed land use on a 300-year basis.

Urban Landing Filing No.1 Water Resources Report

### **REFERENCE:**

Prior water resource report titled "Water Resource Report for Cathedral Rock Investments, LLC – Cathedral Rock Commons Subdivision – EPC Parcel – Tax ID #: 7136007035" by JDS-Hydro and RESPEC and dated August 2022, was used as a reference for most of the District background information provided.

db/n drive/130800/reports/water resources report

**APPENDIX A** 





**APPENDIX B** 



### WATER SUPPLY INFORMATION SUMMARY

Section 30-28-133,(d), C.R.S. requires that the applicant submit to the County, "Adequate evidence that a Water supply that

is sufficient in terms of quantity, quality, and dependability will be available to ensure an adeuate supply of water"

1. NAME OF DEVELOPMENT AS PROPOSED Urba	1. NAME OF DEVELOPMENT AS PROPOSED Urban Landing							
2. LAND USE ACTION PUD Development	and Preliminary Play	n						
3. NAME OF EXISTING PARCEL AS RECORDED $\mathbb{N}/\mathbb{P}$	4							
SUBDIVISION See above FILING	PUD Preliminary <b>BLOCK</b> Al	.1 Lot	All					
4. TOTAL ACERAGE 6.57 ac 5. NUMBER	OF LOTS PROPOSED 49	PLAT M	APS ENCLOSED					
6. PARCEL HISTORY - Please attach copies of deeds, plats, or other	her evidence or documentation. (In submitt	tal package)						
A. Was parcel recorded with county prior to June 1, 1972?	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	YES 🕺 NO						
B. Has the parcel ever been part of a division of land actio	on since June 1, 1972?		🗌 YES 🔀 NO					
If yes, describe the previous action								
7. LOCATION OF PARCEL - Include a map deliniating the pro	oject area and tie to a section corner.							
$\begin{array}{c c} \operatorname{NE} 1/4 \\ \operatorname{OF}_{SW} 1/4 \\ \operatorname{Section} & 36 \\ \operatorname{OF} & \operatorname{section} & \operatorname{township} \\ \operatorname{OF} & \operatorname{section} & \operatorname{township} \\ \operatorname{OF} & \operatorname{section} & \operatorname{township} \\ \end{array}$	NSHIP 11 south		<u>□</u> n [X],s	range 67 □e 🗶 w				
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN:	🕅 6ТН 🗌 N.М.	UTE	COSTILLA					
8. PLAT - Location of all wells on property must be plotted and	d permit numbers provided.							
Surveyors plat	YES NO		If not, scaled hand -drawn sketch	NO				
9. ESTIMATED WATER REQUIREMENTS - Gallons per Day	or Acre Foot per Year		10. WATER SUPPLY SOURCE					
HOUSEHOLD USE #1 * <u>49</u> of units	8,749 GPD	9.80 af	WELLS SPRING WELL PERMIT NUMBERS	Proposed Aquifers - (Check One)				
		AF		Upper Dawson				
COMMERCIAL USE #ACIES	GPD	AF		Lower Dawson				
IRRIGATION # **** 2.53 acres	5,647 <sub>GPD</sub>	6.33 AF		Denver Dakota				
		n		Other				
STOCK WATERING # of head	GPD	AF						
OTHER	GPD	AF	ASSOCIATION	WATER COURT DECREE CASE NUMBERS				
TOTAL	14,395 GPD	16.13 AF						
* Units are high density and subject	to reduced water demand`		Donala Water- NAME Sanitation District					
**** Irrigation for common area activ	ve landing							
		الأربعي ماد						
		If yes, pie	ase forward with this form. (This may be required before	our review is completed)				
12. TYPE OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL STSTEM CETTU	.rai Sewer			Denole Motor-Conitation				
SEPTIC TANK/LEACH FIELD		[Ă CEI	NTRAL SYSTEM - DISTRICT NAME:	District				
			JLT - LOCATION SEWAGE HAULED TO:					
ENGINEERED SYSTEM (Attach a copy of eng	jineering design)		HER:					

**APPENDIX C** 



**APPENDIX D** 





**APPENDIX E** 



ROPOSED CONTOUR-10	7090
ROPOSED CONTOUR-2	
KISTING CONTOUR-10	
KISTING CONTOUR-2	
ROPOSED FLOW DIRECTION	-
KISTING FLOW DIRECTION	
XISTING FIRE HYDRANT	
XISTING WATER MAIN	W W
XISTING SANITARY SEWER AIN W/ MANHOLE	s <del> s</del> _ s
XISTING STORM INLET	
XISTING STORM SEWER	
ROPOSED SANITARY EWER MAIN W/ MANHOLE	
ROPOSED WATER MAIN ROPOSED FIRE HYDRANT	→→ ×
ROPOSED STORM INLET	
ROPOSED 3-RAIL FENCE	-0000
ROPOSED SLOT WALL	
ROPOSED HIGH POINT	HP

HERS	CLASS		PRELIMINARY	GRADING	AND UTILITY I	PLAN	
2	CONSULT	ING	DESIGNED BY	MAW	SCALE	DATE	4/01/2024
Ĩ D			DRAWN BY	MAW	(H) 1"= 40'	SHEET	6 OF 9
	619 N. Cascade Avenue, Suite 200 Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903	(719)785–0790 (719)785–0799 (Fax)	CHECKED BY		(V) 1"= N/A	JOB NO.	1308.01
					·		

**APPENDIX F** 



### WATER RESOURCES REPORT

for

### Cathedral Rock Investments, LLC Cathedral Rock Commons Subdivision

*EPC Parcel – Tax ID #: 7136002035* 

AUGUST 2022 (revised DECEMBER 2022)

**Prepared By:** 



5540 TECH CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 100• COLORADO SPRINGS, CO•80919• (719) 227-0072

### CATHEDRAL ROCK COMMONS SUBDIVISION EPC Parcel – Tax Schedule #7136002035

### WATER RESOURCES REPORT

AUGUST 2022 (revised DECEMBER 2022)

Prepared for:

Cathedral Rock Investments, LLC 6035 Erin Park Drive, Suite 201 Colorado Springs, CO 80918

Prepared by:

JDS-Hydro a Division of RESPEC 5540 Tech Center Drive, Suite 100 Colorado Springs, CO 80919 **Table of Contents** 

1.0	INTRO	DDUCTION AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY1
2.0	PROJ	ECTED LAND USES
	2.1	Projected Land Uses1
	2.2	Water Demands for the Subject Property1
3.0	DISTR	RICT WATER NEEDS AND PROJECTED DEMANDS
	3.1	Actual Water Demand Summary
	3.2	Unit Water User Characteristics
	3.3	Current Demands versus Supply
4.0	WATE	ER RIGHTS AND SUPPLY
	4.1	District Water Rights
	4.2	Adequacy of Water Rights
	4.3	Description of Current Water Rights
5.0	WATE	ER SYSTEM FACILITIES AND PHYSICAL SUPPLY
	5.1	Source of Supply
	5.2	Water Treatment
	5.3	Water Storage
	5.4	Distribution, Pumping, and Transmission Lines
	5.5	Recent and Upcoming System Expansions
	5.6	Water Quality
6.0	EL PA	SO COUNTY MASTER PLANNING ELEMENTS7
	6.1	County Water Master Plan 2040 and 2060 Projections
	6.2	Description of Long-Term Planning and Future Sources of Supply
	6.3	Municipal InterconnectsError! Bookmark not defined.
7.0	CONC	CLUSION

### APPENDICES

### 1.0 INTRODUCTION AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to address the specific water needs of the proposed two (2) lot, three (3) building commercial subdivision from the Cathedral Rock Commons commercial site off Spanish Bit Drive in Monument, Colorado. The proposed commercial development is being subdivided out of a larger 10.246-acre subdivision as shown in the final plat contained in **Appendix A.** This project is currently seeking approval of their *Preliminary Plan* through El Paso County, and this report is a requirement for approval. Please note that this report was based on *Conceptual Plan* level drawings (*Appendix A*) and information, and that the final approved project may differ from the information used to generate this report.

<u>EXECUTIVE SUMMARY</u>: Donala Water & Sanitation District (Donala) has adequate water supply to meet the needs of the proposed commercial subdivision on a 300-year supply basis. Wastewater treatment will also be provided by Donala as well and is addressed in the wastewater disposal report.

### 2.0 PROJECTED LAND USES

### 2.1 Projected Land Uses

The 10.264 acres of land within the subject area (located on El Paso County Parcel – Tax ID #7136002035) currently has one commercial building existing on the property, located on Lot 1 of the final plat. The plan is to subdivide two additional lots out of this property. The first proposed lot will consist of approximately 1.8 acres and contain two commercial buildings (most likely a restaurant on each lot). The second proposed lot will be approximately 1.0 acre and contain one commercial building. This report and associated commitments pertain to the properties proposed to encompass the entire land use for a three (3) lot subdivision with four (4) commercial buildings in the Monument area (Tract A in the proposed commercial subdivision is for drainage purposes and will not support any water demands or commercial infrastructure). Please refer to the Land Use Exhibit – Final Plat in *Appendix A*.

### 2.2 Water Demands for the Subject Property

Lots within the subject area have been planned as a commercial development. The overall three lot commercial development will demand typical commercial and irrigation water service constants per El Paso County Land Code per Section 8.4.7(B)(7)(d). All three lots are projected to support a maximum of 2,080 ft<sup>2</sup> of irrigatable land at a constant of 0.0566 AF/1,000 ft<sup>2</sup> and 34,410 ft<sup>2</sup> of commercial floor space at a 0.10 gpd/ft<sup>2</sup> constant. The existing commercial building existing on Lot 1 has been observed to demand 0.258 AF/year on average. Projected demands for the other three commercial buildings on Lots #2 and #3 are projected to require 3.316 AF/year and 0.280 AF/year respectively. Irrigation demand is estimated to be 0.118 AF/year. Overall demands for the three (3) lot commercial development are estimated at 3.972 AF/year as presented in **Table 2-1**.

### 2.3 Service

The proposed subdivision is located within the Donala Water & Sanitation District service area. Therefore, the three (3) lots can and will be provided water services by Donala. (See service commitment letter from Donala provided in Appendix C, and schematic of district water services boundary map provided in Appendix D). To provide service to the two (2) proposed lots, a 1" water service line must be extended to each proposed commercial building from either Struthers Road or Spanish Bit Drive. Currently, an 8" PVC line exists along Spanish Bit Drive and a 12" PVC line exists along Struthers Road, which supports current service to the existing commercial building on Lot 1. It is estimated that the 8" water main and associated loop around the development would be sufficient to provide adequate water service pressure and fire flows. The developer's engineer will need to work with Donala's development department and the jurisdictional fire department (in this case being the Monument Fire Protection District) to determine the final alignment and size of the proposed water main and associated water taps to facilitate adequate fire flows and service pressures. A preliminary depiction of the potential water service lines and associated fire hydrants is shown in Appendix E.

### Summary of Expected Water Demands & Wastewater Loads

### <u>Table 2-1</u>

### Cathedral Rock Commons Subdivision

Estimate of Water Demands & Wastewater Loads

Water						Wastewater
		Annual	Average	Total	Total	ADF
# of		Indoor Use	Daily	Irrigation	Commercial	(@ 90%
Commercial	Total	0.1	Indoor Use	0.0566	& Irrigation	Indoor Use
Buildings	Sq Ft	(GPD/FT 2)	(GPD)	(AF/1,000 SF)	(AF)	(GPD)
		Note 1		Note 2		
4	34,410	3.854	3441	0.118	3.972	3097

Note 1: Per 8.4.7(B)(7)(d) of the EPC Land Development Code (LDC) - 0.1 gpd/ft^2 Note 2: Per 8.4.7(B)(7)(d) of the EPC LDC, assuming 3,080 ft<sup>2</sup> of irrigation per lot

### 3.0 DISTRICT WATER NEEDS AND PROJECTED DEMANDS

### 3.1 Actual Water Demand Summary

Donala Water & Sanitation District stated water demand from 1987 (472.61 AF) through 2014 (528 AF) as shown in the Utility Resources Report Table II-8. Demands rose from 1987 through 2011 to annual demand of 1139.95 AF. From that point, water demand declined for 2012, 2013 and 2014. 2014 demands were near 1987 demands likely due to new and more efficient water fixtures, using reuse water on the Glen Eyrie golf course, as well as water restrictions due to drought conditions in the area. Other surrounding utilities have noted the same trends with water consumption staying stable while growth trends rise.

In 2014, water demand was 814.90 AF/year. It was also predicted that to meet projected water demands an additional 42.46 AF/year would be required each year from 2015 – 2019.

Donala's supply features 1753 AF/year of nontributary supply, 690.6 AF/year not-nontributary supply, 492.7 AF/year other non-renewable sources, and 280 AF/year of Willow Ranch renewable water supply. Total water supply including all sources per the 2014 Utility Resources Report is 3216.3 acre-feet per year.

Donala is in the legal process of securing additional renewable water rights from the Laundrie right. This will increase the overall water supply for the District.

### 3.2 Unit Water User Characteristics

Unit water user characteristics are counted on a Single-Family Equivalent (SFE) basis. In the 2014 Utility Resources Report, it was estimated that average demand per capita was 0.61 AF/year/SFE for a single-family unit, 0.32 AF/year/SFE for a multi-family unit, and 0.88 AF/year for a commercial property.

It should be noted that water saving fixtures have increased in installation since 2014 across the United States. The above stated demand numbers should be considered conservative.

### 3.3 Current Demands versus Supply

As mentioned above, Donala's current sources for the water system can supply 3216.3 AF/year. Demand in 2014 was approximately 815 AF/year. With a conservative local growth rate of 10% and maintaining the current requirements for low flow water fixtures and summer water restrictions, Donala would use 1922 AF/year in year 2023 leaving 1294.3 AF/year in excess supply for use with additional build-out.

### 4.0 WATER RIGHTS AND SUPPLY

### 4.1 Utility Water Rights

Donala Water & Sanitation District has water rights from several different ground water sources and surface water rights. Rights are secured in the Denver Basin, from the Willow Creek Ranch in Leadville, Colorado, and a 20-year lease from Pueblo Board of Water Works.

### 4.2 Adequacy of Water Rights

Current water rights holdings are adequate for current demands. The Donala Water & Sanitation District predicts that full buildout demand will increase from 2,676 SFEs in 2014 to 3,200 SFEs at full buildout. This represents an approximate increased water demand of 320 AF/year for full Donala buildout that will likely be complete pre-2070. However, stated growth estimates are extremely conservative and do not account for the observed decrease in water consumption per capita. Donala's planned holdings are adequate to meet 100% of 2040 and 2060 buildout projections on a 300-year basis (Donala buildout is expected to occur pre-2070).

It is important to note that Donala Water & Sanitation District has legal authority to serve a majority their District on 100-year supply basis. An excerpt from the Utility Resources Report regarding this situation is seen below.

The water resource information summarized above is based upon a 100-year supply. The water supply beneath the property contained within the District has been legally secured by the Donala Water and Sanitation District. The District has both a policy and a legal obligation only to commit to serving a 100-year supply to any subdivision within its service area. Subdivision requests (preliminary plats) submitted to El Paso County by area developers since November 20, 1986, have been accompanied with a requested waiver of the 300-year water supply requirement contained within the county regulations under Section 8.4. 7 of the Land Development Code. Waivers have been granted to the developers based upon, in part, the District's quality service record, the fact that the District as in place a viable nontributary water supply and the District is the responsible entity to provide the service. The District has committed 300 years of water to the 175 acre Ridge at Fox Run development and High Meadow at Fox Run.

### 4.3 Description of Current Water Rights/Sources

The District's current water rights include non-renewable supplies in the Denver Basin as well as surface water rights from the Willow Creek Ranch and a lease from the Pueblo Board of Water Works. Donala Water and Sanitation District is also in the legal process to use their Laundrie surface water rights. An in-depth description of these sources, deliveries, and treatments are contained in "Appendix A" of the Donala Utility Resources Report.

### Non-Renewable Denver Basin Supply

Most of the water supply for the Donala Water & Sanitation District currently is supplied through the Denver Basin. It is Donala's goal to be suppling 100% renewable water by 2031.

Denver Basin Water Rights 2014:Non-nontributary water rights690.6 AF/yearNontributary water rights1753 AF/yearOther non-renewable water rights492.7 AF/year

### Willow Creek Ranch Water Source

Donala purchased Willow Creek Ranch in November 2008. With this purchase, the District acquired 280 AF/year of surface water. This water is used through an intergovernmental agreement with Colorado Springs Utilities (CSU). The physical interconnect with CSU was completed in 2011 and is operational. Willow Creek Ranch water source provides Donala 280 AF/year of renewable water supply. This water is provided through an IGA trade with Colorado Springs Utilities. Donala is considered a consecutive water system to CSU. CSU's water quality report is provided in *Appendix G*.

### 5.0 WATER SYSTEM FACILITIES AND PHYSICAL SUPPLY

5.1 Source of Supply

See Section 4.3 above for description of available water sources

### 5.2 Water Treatment

Donala owns and operates two (2) water treatment facilities. All source water is treated before distribution through one of the two water treatment plants. These water treatment plants are the R. Hull Water Treatment Plant and the Holbein Water Treatment Plant. See Section 5.6 below for a description of the resulting water quality resulting from treatment processes employed at the two water treatment plants. Overall, the Donala water treatment system has 4.5 million gallons per Day (MGD) of sustained water treatment capacity. The purpose of the primary treatment at both plants is to remove iron and manganese. Radium, found in the northern El Paso County Denver aquifer water systems, is also removed with this process. Additionally, corrosion control is also employed at both water treatment plants.

### 5.3 Water Storage

Donala has four potable water tanks, ranging in size from 1.0 million gallons to 1.25 million gallons, for a total storage capacity of 4.75 million gallons within their district.

### 5.4 Distribution, Pumping, and Transmission Lines

Donala Water & Sanitation District delivers potable water to most residential and commercial entities within its boundaries. There are five pressure zones withing the distribution system. Donala can meet required pressures with the five zones ranging in sustained pressure from 65 pounds per square inch (psi) to 125 psi.

### 5.5 Recent and Upcoming System Expansions

Donala must currently supply water using non-renewable groundwater sources. They have purchased surface water through the acquisition of a 711-acre ranch near Leadville. The District is also leasing water from the Pueblo Board of Water Works. With the Denver Basin non-renewable water sources becoming less reliable over time, it is Donala's goal to use all renewable water sources by 2031.

### Additional Renewable Water Rights

Donala Water & Sanitation District is currently in the process of placing the 2017 Laughlin Water Right into service through court action. It is the desire of Donala to secure 100% water rights or leases for potable water distribution by 2031.

### Holbein Plant A Water Treatment Plant

CDPHE notified Donala that the District had a Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) exceedance for radium at this plant in the 3<sup>rd</sup> quarter of 2021. The plant was shut down on in October 2021. Radium treatment media was replaced in the plant in 2022, but the plant will not be placed into operation until the water quality is deemed safe for distribution and consumption. Donala is working with their Engineer to achieve radium drinking water compliance from water treated at the Holbein Plant A. This plant will not be returned to service until there is assurance of the safety of the water distributed. The other water treatment plant remains in operation providing acceptably treated water to customers of the District.

### Donala and Triview Collaborative ASR Design

Donala and Triview are in the feasibility study stage of investigating the option of recharging and storing surface water into the Denver Basin. With the continuing decline of supply available in the Denver Basin, many communities served by this aquifer are investigating the option of injecting surface water rights into the aquifer for storage and recharge. The difficulty of this project is significant and will take several years if not decades to solidify if possible.

### 5.6 Water Quality

Donala treats and filters all its raw water sources at the two (2) water treatment plants described above in Section 5.2. Water is disinfected to meet or exceed all CDPHE drinking water standards. *Appendix G* contains a copy of the "2021 Drinking Water Quality Report" as well as the "2021 Water Quality Summary Report" which outlines water quality delivered to Utilities' consumers. It should be noted that 3<sup>rd</sup> quarter of 2021, radium testing at the Holbein water treatment plant showed that this facility was producing water exceeding the maximum contaminant level of 5 pCi/l for the combined total of radium 226 and radium 228. CDPHE sent a violation notice to Donala on June 28, 2022. The Holbein plant is used in the summer months to provide additional daily supply to the District for irrigation and the plant had been turned off October 1, 2021. This plant will not be returned to service until it is determined that the water treated at this facility meets the Drinking Water MCL for combined Radium 226+228.

As Colorado Springs Utilities provides water to Donala through an IGA, Colorado Springs Utilities Water Quality Report is also contained in *Appendix G*.

### 6.0 EL PASO COUNTY MASTER PLANNING ELEMENTS

### 6.1 County Water Master Plan 2040 and 2060 Projections

Cathedral Rock Commons lies within the El Paso County Master Planning area, Region #2. Cathedral Rock Commons will be served by Donala Water & Sanitation District for water service.

### Buildout:

Donala Water & Sanitation District has estimated future population growth trends and water demand predictions through buildout. There are set boundaries to the District service area and the area can only grow to a certain extent. Stated in Section II.F of the District's Utility Resources Report, even with a 300-year rule imposed by El Paso County for the High Meadow at Fox Run development, the total existing and planned demand is 1869.75 AF/year as of 2014. With a total supply of 3216.3 AF/year, there is sufficient water supply for additional buildout.

### 2040 Buildout:

Donala is a limited water district with a defined boundary. They have estimated a limit of an additional 600 SFEs total for the District at buildout which could occur by 2040. This would give Donala Water & Sanitation District a total of 3200 SFEs. With a continued focus on water conservation as well as sufficient water supply, the District is positioned to provide sufficient water for a 2040 buildout.

### 2060 Buildout:

Donala is a limited water district with a defined boundary. They have predictions of growing by another 600 SFEs to 3,800 SFE's by 2060. With a continued focus on water conservation as well as sufficient water supply, the District is positioned to provide sufficient water for a 2060 buildout.

### 6.2 Description of Long-Term Planning and Future Sources of Supply

In theory, the 100-year supply of water for Cathedral Rock Commons served by Donala Water & Sanitation District appears to be more than adequate for full buildout, which would include both the 2040 and 2060 scenarios (see Section 4.2 for a description of 100-year suppl of water vs. 300-year supply of water within the Donala Water and Sanitation District). The Cathedral Rock Commons commercial subdivision may grow beyond the current two (2) lots projected for the current development. However, there will be sufficient water supply from Donala for increased lot capacity.

Donala does not currently rely only on its renewable water source at this time. However, it is the goal of the District to provide all its supply from renewable water sources by the 2030s.

Although there is no near-term perceived shortage expected in supply, Donala is planning to reinforce its water reliability, increasing efficiency, and acquiring/improving sources of supply over time. For additional information regarding future water strategies by the Donala Water & Sanitation District, please see Sections III the Donala Utilities Resources Report, contained in *Appendix F*.

### 7.0 CONCLUSION

Donala Water & Sanitation District has adequate water supply to meet the needs of this proposed land use on a 300-year basis.

Appendix A



3-DBB NVLS 1-ABM

3-BHJ



100 Big R Street Pueblo, CO 881001 address city/state phone no

OMNER INFO

FINAL LANDSCAPE PLAN

of 7

Ŋ



and and a set of the s		THEDRAL ROCK COMMONS COMMERCIAL (DETENTION POND) GETENTION POND) 3-FMU Autor 11-CAB Autor	3-CAB 3-CAB 3-CAB 3-CAB 1-CSP	3-CAB 3-CAB 3-CAB 3-CAB 3-CAB 3-CAB 3-CAB	BBC Stall	RETAIL BUILDING 3- <i>i</i> /ic 3- <i>i</i> /ic 3- <i>i</i> /ic 3- <i>i</i> /ic 3- <i>i</i> /ic									Catl	
Le creves Le creves BBLE BB		8 - bra		Building and a second s						lbs/ac	0 sf	0 sf	11,271 sf	0sf 0sf		
CHLEGEND      CHLEGEND      TURE      Intervention      Interventin      Interventin	30 60 CALE: 1" = 30'				1.0		e architectural plans * COBBLE e detail:e/2-2 GANIC MULCH RF LAWN AREA (THERMAL BLUE BLEND) e landscape notes for required amendments	e detail:d2-2 e detail:d2-2 e detail:g2-2 EEL EDGE e detail:g2-2 e detail:d2-2 r BLUE GREY GRAVEL MULCH e detail:d2-2 REEN WALL	SHEET 2 OF 2 FOR HYDROZONE M/ D NOTES: (not all items labeled. items labeled considered typ. PICAL DECIDOUS TREE PLANTING e detail:a/2-2 PICAL EVERGREEN TREE PLANTING e detail:a/2-2 PICAL EVERGREEN TREE PLANTING e detail:a/2-2 PICAL GROUNDCOVER/PERENNIAL PLANTING e detail:02-2	Application Rate: Native Grass Mix-15 Application Method: Drill Seed with hydromutch and tackifier	NATIVE SEED MIX PAWNEE BUTTES SEED (NATIVE PRAIRIE MIX) 29% Blue Grama 25% Buffalograss 20% Western Wheatgrass 20% Sideoats Grama 5% Green Needlegrass 1% Sand Dropseed		2-4" COBBLE	TURE KENIUCKY BLUE GRASS (THERMAL BLUE BLEND) 4-8" COBBLE	CH LEGEND	

### NOTES (continued):

- The individual lot purchaser(s) shall be responsible for final design, construction, and maintenance of private detention pond/water quality BMP(s) as described in the approved drainage report for this subdivision. Final design, construction drawings and drainage report updates for the detention pond/water quality BMP(s) serving each lot shall be provided with Site Development Plan submittals. The detention pond/water quality BMP(s) shall be constructed and completed prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy ("CO") for the subject lots. The subdivision developer is responsible for providing financial assurances as indicated in the Subdivision Improvements Agreement and Financial Assurance Estimate for all detention ponds/water quality BMPs. All detention ponds/water quality BMPs shall be constructed prior to the release of said financial assurances. Individual lot purchasers shall enter into a Private Detention Basin/Stormwater Quality BMP Maintenance Agreement and Easement ("Agreement") prior to the issuance of any building permits for the subject lots. In the case that the developer constructs the detention pond(s), the developer shall enter into an Agreement for each pond constructed. 16.
  - No lot or interest therein, shall be sold, conveyed, or transferred whether by deed or by contract, nor shall building permits be issued, until and unless either the required public and common development improvements have been constructed and completed and preliminarily accepted in accordance with the Subdivision Improvements Agreement between the applicant/owner and El Paso 17.

- Property within this subdivision is subject to the terms and provisions of the El Paso County Road Impact Fee Program (Resolution 16-454) and any subsequent amendments. Fees for each lot within this subdivision shall be paid in full at the time of building permit issuance. <u>0</u>
  - <u>.</u>. Vehicular maintenance access to and/or from Tract A to be provided by the owner of Lot 19.

## SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION:

I David Hostetler, a duly registered Professional Land Surveyor in the State of Colorado, do hereby certify that this plat truly and correctly represents the results of a survey made on date of survey, by me or under my direct supervision and that all monuments exist as shown hereon; that mathematical closure errors are less than 1:10,000; and that said plat has been prepared in full compliance with all applicable laws of the State of Colorado dealing with monuments, subdivision, or surveying of land and all applicable provisions of the El Paso County Land Development Code. 20

day of . attest the above on this \_

20681 David V. Hostetler Colorado Professional Land Surveyor No.

PRELIMINARY COPY SUBJECT TO FINAL COUNTY APPROVAL

# BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CERTIFICATE:

This plat for CATHEDRAL ROCK COMMONS COMMERCIAL was approved for filing by the EI Paso County, Colorado Board of County

Commissioners on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_ use the resolution of approval. The dedications of land to the public hereon and any conditions included in the resolution of approval. The dedications of land to the public streets and easements are accepted, but the public improvements thereon will not become the maintenance responsibility of El Paso County until preliminary acceptance of the public improvements in accordance with the requirements of the Land Development Code and Engineering Criteria Manual, and the Subdivision Improvements Agreement.

President, Board of County Commissioners

Date

COUNTY APPROVAL: Approval is granted this \_\_\_\_

of

day

Community Development Director

and

Planning

A.D.

20.

**RECORDING:** 

record in for filed SDM that this instrument STATE OF COLORADO<sub>SS</sub> COUNTY OF EL PASO<sup>SS</sup> I hereby certify that this i

. N

o'clock

at

my office

duly recorded under Colorado. A.D., and is 20. day of Reception No. this

County, of the records of El Paso

Chuck Broerman, Recorder

В.: SURCHARGE:

FE FE

Deputy

FEES:

School Fee: Park Fee:

Drainage Fee: Bridge Fee:

								jia B/Survevina/Land Plats/21003 - CRCC 09-15-21 - FP.dwa
	FOR LOCATING AND MARKING GAS, ELECTRIC, WATER AND WASTEWATER				r2/82		3898 MAIZELAND ROAD · COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80909	
and the certification are shown berean	48 HOURS BEFORE YOU DIG, CALL UTILITY LOCATORS				нла		8489-825 (617) :XA3 = 528-6133 = 7AX: (719) 528-6848	
based upon any defect in based upon any defect in					нуа	Drawn By:		COMMERCIAL - FINAL PLAT
first discover such defect. In no event, may any action					∀/N	Designed By:	.onsultants, Inc.	CATHEDRAL ROCK COMMONS
you must commence dny legal action based upon any defect in this survey within three verce atter you	611				A	V Scale: V	Development	
According to Colorado Iaw,		By Date	Description Description	.oN	A	N :əlsə2 H	puer	

21003

Project No.:

 $\sim$ 

of

Sheet:

# CATHEDRAL ROCK COMMONS COMMERCIAL A PORTION OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 11 SOUTH, RANGE 67 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M., EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO



seal. and my hand Witness

STATE

expires

My commission

Notary Public

NOTES:

<u>..</u>

- Indicates survey monument set with a #4 rebar with Surveyor's Cap, PLS No. 20681.
  Indicates survey monument found as noted.
  Indicates not a part of this Subdivision Plat.
- This survey does not constitute a title search by LDC, Inc. to determine ownership or easements of record. For all information regarding easements, rights-of-way and title of record, LDC, Inc. relied upon a Commitment for Title Insurance, prepared by FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, File No. NCS-1039140-PHX1 dated November 24, 2020 at 5:00 p.m. Date of plat preparation: May 28, 2021 3
  - m.
- The EI Paso County Planning and Community Development Director must be contacted prior to the establishment of any new driveway. No direct vehicular access will be allowed to and/or from Lot 1 via Struthers Road. 4.
- Utility services for this Subdivision are to be provided by the following entities: Electric service by MOUNTAIN VIEW ELECTRIC ASSOCIATION, INC.; natural gas service by BLACK HILLS ENERGY; water and wastewater service has been (Lot 1) and will be (Lots 2 and 3) provided by the DONALA WATER AND SANITATION DISTRICT subject to the DISTRICT's rules and specifications. <u>ю</u>.
- The owner has received a waiver of El Paso County's requirement that a 300-year supply of water be established, and such waiver was granted by the Board of County Commissioners with respect to a portion of the water supply provided by DONALA. Additional information can be found in the Subdivision file in the records of El Paso County Planning and Community Development. <u>.</u>
- σ Basis of Bearings: All bearings are based on that portion of the Easterly right—of—way line of Struthers Road (r.o.w. width varies), monumented as shown and assumed to bear N00°39'18"E, distance of 393.27 feet. √.
- foot As indicated, all side, front and rear lot lines are hereby platted on either side with a ten (10) f public utility and drainage esaement. All exterior subdivision boundaries are hereby platted with a twenty (20) foot public utility and drainage easement. The sole responsibility for maintenance of these easements is hereby vested with the individual property owners. ω̈́
  - located and designed by a Professional Engineer, currently All structural foundations shall be lo registered in the State of Colorado. . б
- C FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY, Flood Insurance Rate Map, Map Numbers 0841C0286 G effective date December 7, 2018 and 08041C0287 G effective date December 7 indicates the area in the vicinity of this parcel of land to be a Zone X (area determined to be out of the 500 year flood plain). 10.
  - (840) Indicates property address. The addresses exhibited on this plat are for informational purposes only. They are not the legal description and are subject to change. 1.
- All property owners are responsible for maintaining proper storm water drainage in and through their property. 12.
- The following reports have been submitted and are on file at the El Paso County Planning and Community Development Department: Drainage Report, Water Resources Report, Wastewater Disposal Report and Traffic Memorandum. 13.
- Mailboxes shall be installed in accordance with all El Paso County Department of Transportation and United States Postal Service regulations. <u>4</u>.
- NOTICE: This property may be impacted by noise and other effects of flight by aircraft used in the United States Air Force Academy's Airmanship Program. In conjunction with this notice, the Grantor agrees to waive and release any right or cause of action which it now has or may have in the future against Grantee, the United States Air Force Academy, its successors and assigns, due to noise and other effects by operation of such aircraft. This notice shall be in effect until the Air Force Academy shall cease to be used for training purposes, or all airports on the Air Force Academy shall cease to be actively used. This notice shall run with the land. 15.

|--|
21003 48 HOURS BEFORE YOU DIG, CALL UTILITY LOCATORS FOR LOCATING AND MARKING GAS, ELECTRIC, WATER AND WASTEWATER V2/82/20 3898 MAIZELAND ROAD · COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80909 shown hereon. :əteC date of the certification 8488-828 (017) :XA3 • E613-828 (017) :J3T • mos.oni-obl.www DIAL 811 Checked By: than ten years from the ПΛН COMMERCIAL - FINAL PLAT  $\sim$ survey be commenced more РLАNNING • SURVEYING based upon any defect in Drawn By: няя of **CATHEDRAL ROCK COMMONS** Consultants, Inc. first discover such defect. :va bengised ∀/N Project No.: within three years after you Development According to Colorado Iaw, you must commence any legal action based upon any defect in this survey  $\sim$ :9lso2 V 0 ∀/N Sheet: puer Description .oN By Date CALL BEFORE YOU DIG . . :elso2 H ın= 10' SNOISIVAR PRELIMINARY COPY SUBJECT TO FINAL COUNTY APPROVAL 2) Page 25 Lot T-2, Book (Plat CHAPARE 26 Lot 50' Survey " U.S. SCALE: 1 Unit of Measure:  $\overline{O}$ 



Appendix B

#### WATER SUPPLY INFORMATION SUMMARY

Section 30-28-133,(d), C.R.S. requires that the applicant submit to the County, "Adequate evidence that a Water supply that

is sufficient in terms of quantity, quality, and dependability will be available to ensure an adeuate supply of water"

1. NAME OF DEVELOPMENT	1. NAME OF DEVELOPMENT AS PROPOSED         Cathedral Rock Commons Commercial								
2. LAND USE ACTION			M	inor Subdivisio	<u>n</u>				
3. NAME OF EXISTING PARC	3. NAME OF EXISTING PARCEL AS RECORDED Spanish Bit Road								
SUBDIVISION <u>See Above</u> FILING <u>N/A</u> BLOCK <u>N/A</u> Lot <u>N/A</u>									
4. TOTAL ACERAGE	<u>10.246</u>	5. NUMBER	OF LOTS PROPOSED		<u>3</u>	PLAT	MAPS ENCLOSED	Л	
6. PARCEL HISTORY - Please	attach copies of o	deeds, plats, or oth	er evidence or documentati	on. (In submitta	l package)				
A. Was parcel recorded with	county prior to	o June 1, 1972?		Y	ES [	√ NO	)		
B. Has the parcel ever been p	art of a divisio	on of land action	since June 1, 1972?				YES 🖌 NO		
If yes, describe the previo	us action								
7. LOCATION OF PARCEL - In	nclude a map de	eliniating the proj	ect area and tie to a sect	on corner. <mark>(In sub</mark>	omittal)				
NE1/4 and SW	<u>/1/4</u> OF	SECTION	N 36 TOWNSHIF	11 <u>South</u>	-		N ∡	s Range <u>67</u>	🗌 E 🗾 W
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN:			✓ 6TH	N.M.	UT	E	COSTILLA		
8. PLAT - Location of all wells of	on property mus	t be plotted and p	permit numbers provided						
Surveyors plat			J YES	NO			If not, scaled hand -drawn sketch	Y NO	
9. ESTIMATED WATER REQU	JIREMENTS - G	Gallons per Day o	r Acre Foot per Year				10. WATER SUPPLY SOURCE		
							EXISTING     DEVELOPH	ED NEW WELLS	
HOUSEHOLD USE #	0	of units	<u> </u>	/SFE/YR	0.000	AF	WELLS SPRING Well Permit Numbers	Proposed A	quifers - (Check One)
COMMERCIAL LISE # 1	21 110	ee.	2 4 4 1 0	n.	2 954	A.E.		Upper Dawson	Lower Arapahoe
	34,410	5F	<u> </u>	טי	3.604	AF		Lower Dawson	Laramie Fox Hills
IRRIGATION # <sup>2</sup>	0.0566	AE/1000SE	564 0	חי	0 118	A E		Denver	Dakota
	0.0000		0	U	0.110			Other	
ANIMAI WATERING#		0 Horses	<u>0</u> AF	/Horse/Year	0	AF			
		<u> </u>				-	MUNICIPAL		
			GF	D		AF	ASSOCIATION	WATER COURT I	DECREE CASE NUMBERS
							COMPANY		
TOTAL			<u>3,546</u> GF	סי	3.972	AF *	J DISTRICT		
1) Per 8.4.7 (B)(7)(d) c	of the EPC I	Land Develo	pment Code - 0.1	gpd/ft^2			NAME: DONALA		
2) Per 8.4.7 (B)(7)(d) c	of the EPC I	Land Develo	opment Code, ass	uming 2,080 ft	<sup>2</sup> of irrigatil	ble			
iana per residence									
SERVICE YES NO									
12. TYPE OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM									
CENTRAL SYSTEM - DISTRICT NAME: Donala Water & Sanitation District									
LAGOON VAULT - LOCATION SEWAGE HAULED TO:									
ENGINEERED SYSTEM (Attach a copy of engineering design)     OTHER:									

Appendix C



December 20, 2022

Owner: Store Master Funding VIII, LLC c/o Mr. Brad Nichols, Planner YOW Architects, PC 115 S. Weber Street, Ste 200 Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Via Email: bnichols@yowarch.com marvinboyd59@gmail.com No Hard Copy to Follow

RE: UPDATED Commitment to Provide Water Management Services Cathedral Rock Commons Commercial

#### Dear Mr. Nichols:

Under a cover letter of February 17, 2022, the Donala Water and Sanitation District (District) provided a commitment to supply water to the tract of land now referred to as Cathedral Rock Commons Commercial, a subdivision proposed for platting in El Paso County. This is proposed to be a subdivided tract of land with an area of 10.246 acres containing three (3) lots and a tract in the subdivision plat. The tract, platted as Tract A, is to be the site of storm water management facilities and will not require a public water supply. Based on further review by El Paso County, the District and its engineering consultants, the District is issuing this **updated and revised** commitment of water supply to the subdivided Lots 1, 2 and 3.

The subject lots and tract proposed within Cathedral Rock Commons Commercial final plat are within the service area and institutional boundaries of the District. The District will provide water supply services for this property in accordance with the District's rules, regulations, policies, agreements and procedures as they exist at the time those services are provided. At the present time the District has sufficient supply and distribution system capacity to accommodate the proposed lots for development.

Based the analysis of the existing and proposed development, the District will commit to supplying a maximum annual volume of 3.972 acre-feet of water. This includes the condition of a, "first come, first served," commitment. This commitment to serve shall remain in effect for a period of one (1) year from the above date and supersedes any previous commitments that may have been provided for this property.

This commitment in an annual volume of 3.972 acre-feet is based on annual supply quantities as follows;

- Lot 1 is currently occupied by a retail commercial establishment which will require 0.258 annual acrefeet (AAF)
- 2. Lot 2 is proposed to be developed with two retail commercial buildings with a total building footprint of 13,218 square feet which are estimated to require 3.316 AAF.
- 3. Lot 3 is proposed to be developed with one retail commercial building with a total building footprint of 10,000 square feet which is estimated to require 0.280 AAF.
- 4. Landscape irrigation in common areas appurtenant to Lots 2 and 3 is estimated to require 0.118 AAF.

Via Email: bnichols@yowarch.com

Store Master Funding VIII, LLC c/o Mr. Brad Nichols, Planner December 20, 2022

Please contact me should you have any questions or desire any additional information regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

rutine

Christina Hawker, Office Manager

ec: Mr. Jeffrey Hodge, General Manager, Donala Water & Sanitation District Mr. David R. Frisch, P.L.S., GMS, Inc., Consulting Engineers Mr. Roger J. Sams, P.E., GMS, Inc. Consulting Engineers

Appendix D



Appendix E

## 6SDQLVK %LW \$UHD





Cathedral Rock Commons - Proposed

 (VUL
 & RPPXQLW\
 ODSV
 & RQWULEXWRUV
 k
 2SHQ6WU

 +(5(
 \*DUPLQ
 6DIH\*UDSK
 \*HR7HFKQRORJLHV
 ,QF
 0

 (3\$
 136
 86
 & HQVXV
 %XUHDX
 86'\$
 6RXUFHV
 (VUL

 1\*\$
 1\$6\$
 &\*,\$5
 1
 5RELQVRQ
 1&(\$6
 1/6
 26

ΡL

″ N P

Appendix F

# UTILITY RESOURCES REPORT

Issue of May 30, 2014 Amended February 1, 2015

for

# Donala Water and Sanitation District

Donala Water & Sanitation District and GMS, Inc. Consulting Engineers

#### UTILITY RESOURCES REPORT FOR DONALA WATER AND SANITATION DISTRICT

#### PROJECT NO. 93061.502

OCTOBER 1993 UPDATE NO. 1: SEPTEMBER 30, 1995 UPDATE NO. 2: DECEMBER 29, 2008 UPDATE NO. 2 AMENDED: MAY 1, 2009 UPDATE NO. 2 AMENDED AUGUST 7, NOVEMBER 1 AND 27, 2009 UPDATE NO. 3: MAY 30, 2014 UPDATE NO. 3 AMENDED: FEBRUARY 1, 2015

#### DONALA WATER AND SANITATION DISTRICT 15850 HOLBEIN DRIVE COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80921

#### PREPARED BY:

#### DONALA WATER AND SANITATION DISTRICT and GMS, INC. CONSULTING ENGINEERS 611 NORTH WEBER STREET, SUITE 300

COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO 80903

TELEPHONE: (719) 475-2935 TELEFAX: (719) 475-2938

> © 1993 GMS, Inc. © 1995 GMS, Inc. © 2008 GMS, Inc. © 2009 GMS, Inc. © 2015 GMS, Inc.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page <u>Nos.</u>
PREFACE		<b>P-1</b>
SECTION	I - DONALA WATER AND SANITATION DISTRICT SERVICE AREA	I-1
SECTION	II – WATER SUPPLY SOURCES AND CONDITIONS	II-1
A. B. C. D. E. F. G.	Source of Ground Water Nontributary Ground Water Not Nontributary Ground Water Status of Well Construction/Production Projected Water Demand Water Resource Planned Use Current/Projected Water Demand	-1   -4   -7   -9   -11   -13
SECTION	III WATER SYSTEM DEPENDABILITY	. 111-1
A. B. C. E. F. G. H.	Ownership of Water Rights Water Supply Commitment Water System Capital Improvement Program Financial Resources Current Water Production Capabilities Production Well Testing Water Level Monitoring	.    -1 .    -3 .    -3 .    -6 .    -8    -10    -12    -12
SECTION	IV – WATER QUALITY	. IV-1
A. B. C. D. SECTION	General Quality Considerations Consumer Confidence Reports (CCRs) Monitoring Plan Other Quality Related Matters V – WATER CONSERVATION PROGRAM	. IV-1 . IV-2 . IV-2 . IV-3 V-1
A. B. D. E. F. G. H. I. J. K.	Water Rate Structure Water Tap/Development Fee Structure Regulatory Measures Irrigation Rationing Low Water Use Landscape Measures Efficient Irrigation Measures Water Efficient Fixtures and Appliances Water Reuse Programs Non-Potable Supplies Distribution System Leak Detection and Repair Water Meter Exchange/Repair Program	V-2 V-3 V-4 V-6 V-8 V-9 V-11 V-12 V-14 V-15 V-16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION VI – DONALA WATER AND SANITATION DISTRICT WASTEWATER MANAGEMENTVI-	1
<ul> <li>A. Wastewater Treatment Facility</li></ul>	1 4
SECTION VII – EXISTING WASTEWATER SYSTEM CONDITIONS	1
<ul> <li>A. Existing Treatment Facility Loading Conditions</li></ul>	1 4
SECTION VIII – FUTURE WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT REQUIREMENTS	1
SECTION IX - UMCR WWTF WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY COMPONENTS IX-	1
A.       Influent/Interceptor Sewer System       IX-         B.       Influent Pump Station       IX-         C.       Preliminary Treatment       IX-         D.       Flow Equalization Facilities       IX-         E.       Secondary Treatment with Biological Nitrogen Removal (BNR)       IX-         F.       Disinfection       IX-         G.       Biosolids Stabilization       IX-         H.       Biolsolids Dewatering       IX-1         I.       Reclaimed Wastewater Production       IX-1         J.       Administrative and Maintenance Facilities/Accommodations       IX-1         K.       Miscellaneous Facilities       IX-1	12345691123

## LIST OF FIGURES

Figure I-1 – Donala Water & Sanitation District Service Area Map	I-2
Figure II-1 – Donala Denver Basin Pumping by Aquifer	II-15
Figure VI-1 – Service Area Map of UMCR WWTF	.VI-3
Figure VII-1 – UMCR WWTF DMR Monthly Influent Waste Load	VII-2
Figure VII-2 – DWSD Influent Hydraulic Load	VII-3

## LIST OF TABLES

Table I-1 – Inclusions to Donala Water & Sanitation District	I-3
Table II-1 – Original Well Permits – Case W-4216	. 11-2
Table II-2 - Well Permits - Case W-4216 & 95CW111	. 11-3
Table II-3 - Available Laramie-Fox Hills Aquifer Water - Case 90CW45 and 85CW7	. 11-4
Table II-4 – Well Permits – Case 90CW45 and 85CW7	. 11-4
Table II-5 – Not Nontributary Permitted Wells – Fox Run	. 11-5
Table II-6 – Dawson Delayed Depletion Replacement Factors	. 11-6
Table II-7 - Donala Water and Sanitation District Production Wells February 1, 2015	. 11-8
Table II-8 – DWSD Annual Ground Water Production & Surface Water Imported	. 11-9

)

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

#### Page Nos.

Table II-9 – Unit Water Demand Values	I <b>I-</b> 10
Table II-10 - Donala Water and Sanitation District Water Resource Planned Use	II-11
Table II-11 – District Users at January 1, 2015	II-14
Table II-12 – Projected Increase in Water Demand	II-14
Table III-1 – Donala Water & Sanitation District Adjudicated Water	III-2
Table III-2 – Potable Water Storage Facilities	III-3
Table III-3 – Capital Improvements Program	III-8
Table III-4 – Water Tap, Development Fees and Other Charges	III-10
Table III-5 – Well Production Capability: 2014	III-11
Table VI-1 – Influent/Interceptor Sewer Capacity	VI-5
Table VIII-1 – UMCR WWTF Projected Loading as of July 1, 2014	VIII-2
Table VIII-2 – UMCR WWTF Projected Wastewater Flows as of July 1, 2012	VIII-3
Table IX-1 – Influent/Interceptor Sewer Capacity	IX-2
Table IX-2 – Influent Pump Station	IX-3
Table IX-3 – Sequencing Batch Reactor (SBR) Design Parameters	IX-5
Table IX-4 – Design Flow Rates for Process Disinfection	IX-8
Table IX-5 - Effluent Discharge Limits from Draft Renewal Permit March 1, 2015	IX-9
Table IX-6 – Aerobic Digester Characteristics	IX-10
Table IX-7 – Reclaimed Wastewater Filtration Capability	IX-12

#### APPENDICES

- Appendix A Summary of Water Rights: February 7, 2014
- Appendix B Well Permits
- Appendix C Water Rights Case No. W-4216, 90CW45, 97CW61 and 97CW218 Appendix D Plan for Augmentation
- Appendix E Sample Augmentation Plan Reporting
- Appendix F Water Quality Data

#### PREFACE

#### MAY 2014

The Donala Water and Sanitation District was formed in the 1960s to provide water and wastewater management services to an area of mixed development, residential, commercial and industrial, located between Northgate Boulevard and Baptist Road east of Interstate Highway No. 25. Additional land was included north of Baptist Road in 1986 (the Ridge at Fox Run and Fox Pines) and 35 acres to the east of Gleneagle Filing No. 8 was included in 1997 (High Meadows at Fox Run).

The utility resource information provided in this report has been prepared to consolidate all pertinent current information into a document that contains the necessary data required by the El Paso County Land Development Code. This document updates and supplements a previous utility resources report published in November 2009 and distributed to interested and affected agencies. This Update No. 3, dated May 30, 2014 and amended in February 2015, is being distributed to those individuals or entities holding previous issues of this Utility Resources Report.

This document has been prepared in accordance with Section 8.4.7 and 8.4.8 of the El Paso County Land Development Code (Current Issue: Revision 2 through February 8, 2013). It addresses the water resources available to the District in terms of quality, quantity and dependability. It also addresses the District's wastewater management capability.

This document will be updated from time to time as conditions change or new information is available.

#### SECTION I

#### DONALA WATER AND SANITATION DISTRICT SERVICE AREA

The Donala Water and Sanitation District provides central potable water service and wastewater collection and treatment service to the properties within its boundaries. Service is not provided outside of the District. The extension of any services to an outlying tract is subject to a formal inclusion agreement with the District. The District currently contains approximately 1,321 acres.

Figure I-1, an excerpt from a USGS quadrangle map, outlines the District boundaries as of May, 2014. In addition, following the exhibit are the legal descriptions associated with the area presently contained within the District. Developers, within their submittal of sketch plans, preliminary plans or final plats, will provide the detailed legal descriptions associated with a proposed subdivision. In general, for the District to provide water or wastewater service to the proposed development, the subdivision must be within the institutional boundary of the District.

A District perimeter legal description has also been prepared for use by the District, particularly for water court matters. That description is available in the District office and the office of GMS, Inc. That description clarifies and consolidates the separate inclusion descriptions for the District, some of which are approximately 50 years old.



## TABLE I-1

## INCLUSIONS TO DONALA WATER & SANITATION DISTRICT

Area ID	Area/Inclusion Description	Area, Acres
1.	All of Section 31, except E½ SE¼, Township 11 South, Range 66 West of the 6th P.M.	560 acres
2.	$N\frac{1}{2}$ of Section 6, except East $\frac{1}{2}$ of the NE $\frac{1}{4}$ , Township 12 South, Range 66 West of the 6th P.M.	240 acres
3.	NW¼ SW¼ Section 6, Township 12 South, Range 66 West of the 6th P.M.	40 acres
4.	That part of the N½ NE¼ Section 1, Township 12 South, Range 67 West of the 6th P.M. lying between the East boundary of the United States Air Force Academy reservation and the West Section Line of Section 6, Range 66 West of the 6th P.M.	78 acres
5.	That part of the S½ NE¼ and N½ SE¼ of Section 1, Township 12 South, Range 67 West of the 6th P.M., lying between the East boundary of the United States Air Force Academy reservation and the West Section Line of Section 6, Range 66 West of the 6th P.M.	82 acres
6.	That part of the SE¼ of Section 1, Township 12 South, Range 67 West of the 6th P.M., and that portion of the SW¼ of the SW¼ of Section 6, Township 12 South, Range 66 West of the 6th P.M., lying North and East of the East boundary of the United States Air Force Academy and the north line of El Paso County Highway No. 52 (Northgate Road), as presently located, and being more particularly described as follows:	
	Beginning at the Northwest corner of the said SW¼ of the SW¼ of Section 6; thence Easterly along the north line of said SW¼ of the SW¼ to the Northeast corner thereof; thence Southerly along the East line of said SW¼ of the SW¼, a distance of 350 feet; thence in a Southwesterly direction to a point at the intersection of two County roads as presently located being the East and North boundaries of said roads; the first being a county road running North to the area known as Gleneagle, the second being El Paso County Highway No. 52 (Northgate Road); thence Westerly along the Northerly line of Said Highway No. 52 to the East boundary of the United States Air Force Academy; thence along said East boundary, the following three (3) courses:	
	1. N56°36'25"W, to the east line of the SE/4 of said Section 1;	
	<ol> <li>NS5°38'25"VV, a distance of 630.29 feet;</li> <li>N25°23'25"W, to the North line of the said SE/4 of the SE/4 of Section 1;</li> </ol>	
	thence easterly along said North line, to the Point of Beginning.	36 acres
Subtota	al acreage	1036 acres

Area ID	Area/Inclusion Description	Area, Acres			
7.	That portion of Section 29, Township 11 South, Range 66 West of the 6th P.M. lying North of the Baptist Assembly Road more particularly described as follows:				
	Beginning at the Southeast corner of the Southwest quarter of the Southeast quarter of said Section 29; thence N00°13'34"W along the Easterly line of said West half of the East half of Section 29 a distance of 3293.70 feet to the Northeast corner Section 29 a distance of 3293.70 feet to the Northeast corner of the South one half of the Southwest quarter of the Northeast quarter of said Section 29; thence S63°48'00"W 2968.92 feet; thence S89°47'54"W 1277.61 feet to the West line of Section 29; thence S00°17'28"W along said West line 1980.66 feet to the Southwest corner of said Section 29; thence N89°47'54"E along the Southerly line of said Section 29 a distance of 2685.34 feet to the South quarter corner of said Section 29 as defined by Pleasant View Estates Filing No. 4 as recorded in Plat Book I-2 at Page 115 of the records of El Paso County, Colorado; thence S89°19'57"E along the Southerly line of the Southeast quarter of said Section 29 a distance of 1283.12 feet to the point of beginning, except that portion deeded to El Paso County by instrument recorded in Book 2197 at Page 875, and except that portion deeded to Robert A. Elliott and Patricia A. Elliott by instrument recorded in Book 3970 at Page 1167.	220 acres			
8.	That portion of the Northwest quarter of Section 32, Township 11 South, Range 66 West of the 6th P.M. more particularly described as High Meadows at Fox Run as recorded under Reception No. 099062264 of the records of El Paso County, Colorado.	35 acres			
9.	Area ID No. 9 commonly referenced to as the Brown Ranch (182 acres) located in the Southwest quarter of Section 21 and the Southeast quarter of Section 20, Township 11 South, Range 66 West was excluded from the District's institutional boundaries in 2013.	-0-			
10.	Lot 4A, Chaparral Hills 1A Subdivision; Lot 5B, Bakers Acres; Lot 1, Werners Acres; Lot 1, Donohue & Ellsworth Subdivision; Lot 2, Donohue & Ellsworth Subdivision; Lot 4, Donohue & Ellsworth Subdivision; Lot 17 Chaparral Hills	20 acres			
11.	Tract of 10.23 acres at the Northeasterly corner of the intersection of Struthers Road and Spanish Bit Drive, aka "Big R Monument."	10 acres			
All of th	All of the above in El Paso County, Colorado				
Subtota	al acreage	<u>285 acres</u>			
Total A	rea – Donala Water and Sanitation District – May 2014	1321 acres			

 $\bigcirc$ 

#### SECTION II

#### WATER SUPPLY SOURCES AND CONDITIONS

The Donala Water and Sanitation District has accumulated a water resource inventory or portfolio comprised of both surface and ground water sources. These sources include typical surface water governed by the Colorado State Constitution and statutory rules and regulations. In addition, the District's sources of water supply to its domestic water system include both tributary and non-tributary ground waters, tributary meaning legal and/or physical connection to the Colorado surface water system and non-tributary meaning that there is not a legal or physical connection between the ground water and the surface water stream system.

The surface water sources appurtenant to the District's water supply have been a comparatively recent addition, physical delivery of related surface water sources commencing to the District's transmission and distribution system in 2011.

#### A. SOURCE OF GROUND WATER

The Donala Water and Sanitation District has historically diverted/pumped water from three designated aquifers within the Denver Basin in which it has secured water rights. These rights fall into two categories. The first category is those rights that are *nontributary* and readily available for use by the District. The second category is that of *not nontributary* water. The District's original Plan of Augmentation was adjudicated September 25, 1995, and this report takes all augmentation requirements into account (see Appendix 4).

#### B. NONTRIBUTARY GROUND WATER

The bulk of the District's nontributary Dawson Arkose water has been secured through the decree in Case W-4216. Annual diversions decreed total 1400 acre-feet under this adjudication. Table II-1 represents the original well permits adjudicated in Case W-4216.

These three initial wells failed and were subsequently replaced by the District. Failure was primarily due to deterioration of galvanized steel casing pipe used in the original well construction. All replacement wells are now constructed with well designed stainless steel wedge wire screen material with suitable gravel packing (natural and imported) and well development.

In response to the District's application for the replacement well permits, the State Engineer's office issued separate permits for Wells 2 and 3 for the Arapahoe and Denver formations. Consequently, the original three wells have been replaced by the five wells shown in Table II-2. Well No. 4A has been decreed and permitted as an alternate point of diversion (APD) for wells No. 1A, 2A and 3A. These wells all maintain a nontributary status with no replacement/augmentation requirements. In 1997, Well 2DV (27228-F) failed and was abandoned. The decreed appropriation from Well 2DV was incorporated into Well 13DV, drilled in 2000.

#### TABLE II-1

**ORIGINAL WELL PERMITS - CASE W-4216** 

Permit No.	Formation	Annual Allocated production (acre-feet)*
Well No. 1 – 16140-F	Dawson Arkose	499
Well No. 2 16143-F	Dawson Arkose	499
Well No. 3 – 16141-F	Dawson Arkose	402
Total Annual	1400	

\* The annual production shown is based upon a 100-year supply of water available from the noted formations.

Permit No.	Formation	Annual Allocated Production (acre-feet)*
Well No. 1A-R – 16140-FR	Dawson Arkose	499
Well No. 2	· · · ·	
Well 2A-R 49356-FR <sup>1)</sup>	Arapahoe	294 <sup>2)</sup>
Well 2DV-R 27228-FR	Denver	205*** 3)
Well No. 3		
Well 3A 49355-F <sup>1)</sup>	Arapahoe	272 <sup>2)</sup>
Well 3DV 44908-F	Denver	130
Well No. 4A – 55359-F	Arapahoe	**
Total Annual A	1400	

### TABLE II-2 WELL PERMITS – CASE W-4216 & 95CW111

The annual production shown is based upon a 100-year supply of water available from the noted formations.
 This well has been constructed as an APD for Well No. 1 (Arapahoe portion only), Well 2A and 3A with maximum annual combined diversion of 825 AF.

Well 2DV failed - 1997 & was replaced under current permit issued 11/2005

1) Case 95CW111

2) Maximum of 825 annual acre-feet (AAF) when operated as APD for Well 1A and 3A

3) APD for Well 3DV also

The District obtained an "Alternate Points of Diversion" decree in 1997, Case No. 95CW111, whereby water from a specified aquifer can be diverted from any well in that aquifer. This decree applies to the Denver Aquifer for Wells 2DV and 3DV and the Denver Aquifer portion of Well No. 1. It also will apply to the Arapahoe Aquifer for Wells 2A, 3A and the Arapahoe portion of Well No. 1.

The District secured additional nontributary water under Case 90CW45 and Case 85CW7. The annual 100-year diversions decreed for the nontributary water under this case are 353 acre-feet (AAF). The decree requires a replacement of two (2) percent of annual withdrawals. Thus, the net amount of water available under this adjudication is 345.94 acre-feet per year. Table II-3 recaps well permits issued for this nontributary water. These wells have not been constructed. Because of the questionable quantity/quality of the Laramie Fox-Hills water and the high costs associated with constructing and operating wells exceeding 2000 feet deep, the District considers these wells as a last resort for ground water supplies.

## TABLE II-3 AVAILABLE LARAMIE-FOX HILLS AQUIFER WATER CASE 90CW45 & 85CW7

Well I.D.	Formation	Annual Decreed Diversion (acre-feet)
Well 8LFH – 36307-F*	Laramie-Fox Hills	143.5
Well 9LFH – 36308-F*	Laramie-Fox Hills	143.5
Well 14LFH – 29496-F*	Laramie-Fox Hills	66
Total Annual	353	

\* Permits expired without well construction.

The previous two tables recap the sources of nontributary water available to the District. The total of the annual appropriated water supply from these sources is 1753 acre-feet.

#### C. NOT NONTRIBUTARY GROUND WATER

The second category of water owned by the District is that which is not nontributary and is subject to the Plan of Augmentation (Case No. 91CW16). The replacement obligation shown in Table II-4 is as decreed by the Plan for Augmentation at Appendix D.

Permit No.	Formation	Annual Allocated Production (AF)	Replacement Factor	Replacement Obligation (AF)
Well 5DA 31263-F	Lower Dawson	40	(2%)	0.8
Well 6DA 37503-F	Lower Dawson	30	(2%)	0.6
Well 7DV 36286-F	Denver	193	4%	7.72
Well 10DA 37982-F	Lower Dawson	90.1	(2%)	1.8
Well 11DV 39820-F	Denver	57	4%	2.28
Well 12A 29495-F	Arapahoe	93.5	4%	3.74
Well 13DV 29493-F	Denver	187	4%	7.48
Total Annual A	Allocation	690.6		24.42

#### TABLE II-4

WELL PERMITS-CASE 90CW45 AND 85CW7

An area encompassing 220 acres in Section 29, Township 11 South, Range 66 West of the 6<sup>th</sup> P.M., lying north of Baptist Road was included in the District in May 1986. In the

inclusion agreement provisions were made for the water resources underlying these 220 acres to be conveyed to the Donala Water and Sanitation District. This conveyance was accomplished by quitclaim deed recorded in Book 5182 at Page 0045 of the El Paso County Records. Those water rights which are appurtenant to this part of the District were adjudicated by Division 2 Water Court under Case No. 85CW7 and filed of record November 5, 1987. This case provided for three wells diverting from the Denver, Arapahoe and Laramie-Fox Hills aquifers. Specific information concerning these adjudicated wells is shown below.

#### TABLE II-5

Well Permits	Pertinent Data			
Well 8A	62679-F			
Dates	Permit issued 05/2005			
Pump Capacity	800 gpm decreed; 400 gpm as equipped			
Annual Quantity	366.9 AAF decreed in combination with other Arapahoe wells described in Case 04CW22			
Formation/Depth	Arapahoe/2,348 feet			
Location	SW ¼ SW ¼ Sec. 21, T11S, R66W (Brown Ranch/Fox Run Park)			
Approved Uses	All municipal purposes			
Classification	Not Nontributary			
Depletion	Subject to augmentation – 2%			
Well 14A	65096-F			
Dates	Permit issued 11/2006			
Pump Capacity	800 decreed; 600 gpm as equipped			
Annual Quantity	300.2 AAF decreed; subject to cumulative diversions with other wells			
Formation/Depth	Arapahoe/2,050 ft			
Location	SW ¼ SW ¼ Sec. 28, T11S, R66W (Fox Run Park-Stella Drive & Spring Valley Drive)			
Approved Uses	Domestic, municipal, commercial, recreation			
Classification	Not Nontributary			
Depletion	4% Replacement (12 AF maximum)			

#### NOT NONTRIBUTARY PERMITTED WELLS - FOX RUN

An additional 35 acres was included into the District in 1997. Ownership of Denver Basin water was transferred to the District with the inclusion. It included 8 AF of Dawson, 25.5 AF

of Denver, 15.1 AF of Arapahoe and 9.7 AF of Laramie-Fox Hills aquifer water. Those decrees were adjudicated in Cases 97CW218 and 97CW61.

In 1998, the District acquired by deed 453 AF of nontributary and not nontributary water under Fox Run Park. The land is owned by El Paso County. Payment for this water will be in the form of wastewater effluent (72-120 AF per year) to Monument Creek for El Paso County's augmentation use elsewhere. Specific wells have been or will be drilled as necessary. The available Denver Basin water associated with Fox Run Park is 172 AF of Denver, 167 AF of Arapahoe and 117 Laramie-Fox Hills aquifer water.

Replacement factor for Dawson Aquifer wells varies and increases as shown in Table II-6. Total replacement obligation for not nontributary wells using 2% average for Dawson Aquifer wells is 24.42 AF. As per the Plan of Augmentation (Page 6) there is more than enough excess return flow that all 690.6 AF is credited.

Well 10DA (Not Equipped)										
Time Period (Years Since Pumping Started)	0-9	10-19	20-29	30-39	40-49	50-59	60-69	70-79	80-89	90-100
Replacement Factor	0.001	1.005	0.010	0.017	0.024	0.031	0.038	0.044	0.050	0.057
			Wells 5	DA (198	7) and 6l	DA (1992	2)			
Time Period (Years Since Pumping Started)	Time Period (Years Since Pumping Started)         Image: Constraint of the started start of the start o									
Replacement Factor	0.008	0.022	0.037	0.050	0.063	0.075	0.087	0.098	0.101	0.103
Values based on the State Engineer's Depletion Model.										

#### TABLE II-6

#### DAWSON DELAYED DEPLETION REPLACEMENT FACTORS

The "Alternate Points of Diversion" decree in Case 95CW111 described previously applies to Wells 7DV, 11DV, 12A and 13DV.

#### D. STATUS OF WELL CONSTRUCTION/PRODUCTION

Included in the back pocket of this Utility Resources Report is an exhibit depicting the developed portions of the District. The exhibit shows the constructed wells, water transmission and distribution lines, booster stations, water storage facilities and water treatment plant locations. Approximate locations are noted with respect to future wells.

The water resource information summarized above is based upon a 100-year supply. The water supply beneath the property contained within the District has been legally secured by the Donala Water and Sanitation District. The District has both a policy and a legal obligation only to commit to serving a 100-year supply to any subdivision within its service area. Subdivision requests (preliminary plats) submitted to El Paso County by area developers since November 20, 1986, have been accompanied with a requested waiver of the 300-year water supply requirement contained within the county regulations under Section 8.4.7 of the Land Development Code. Waivers have been granted to the developers based upon, in part, the District's quality service record, the fact that the District has in place a viable nontributary water supply and the District is the responsible entity to provide the service. The District has committed 300 years of water to the 175 acre Ridge at Fox Run development and High Meadow at Fox Run.

Table II-7 is a tabulation of all production wells available to the District for water supply as of May 2014. The reference in Table II-7 to the water court decree which authorized the issuance of the respective well permits lists one identified water court decree. In several cases, authorized diversions from a given well are addressed in more than one decree. Reference should be made to the individual well permits for the specific water court decrees and the conditions applicable to each.

11-7

## TABLE II-7

## DONALA WATER AND SANITATION DISTRICT PRODUCTION WELLS

**FEBRUARY 1, 2015** 

Well ID	Permit	Decree	Formation & Depth	Location	Decreed Annual Diversion, Acre-Feet	Decreed Max. Pumping Rate, gpm <sup>(2)</sup>	Pumping Rate as Equipped, gpm	Classification & Aug. Requirements	Other Information
1A-R	16140-FR	W-4216	Arapahoe-1150 Ft	Lot 1, Blk 2, Donala Subdivision No. 1	499	400	450	Nontributary	
2A-R	49356-FR	95CW111	Arapahoe-1295 Ft	R Hull WTP <sup>(1)</sup>	294	500	325	Nontributary	294 AAF <sup>(4)</sup> in combination with 1A-R and 3A
2DV-R	27228-FR	W-4216	Denver-910 Ft	R Hull WTP	205	250	225	Nontributary	APD <sup>(2)</sup> for 3DV
3DV	34670-F	W-4216	Denver-900 Ft	Jessie Drive	335	250	200	Nontributary	
ЗA	49355-F	95CW111	Arapahoe	Jessie Drive	825	500	400	Nontributary	825 AAF in combination with 1A-R & 2A-R
4A	55359-F	W-4216	Arapahoe-1690 Ft	Holbein WTP	825	500	500	Nontributary	825 AAF in combination with 1A-R, 2A-R & 3A
5DA	31263-F	90CW45	Lower Dawson-220 Ft	Gleneagle Golf Course	40	40	50	Not Nontributary	Replace depletions
6DA	37503-F	97CW61	Lower Dawson-100 Ft	Gleneagle Golf Course	30	40	25	Not Nontributary	Replace depletions
7DV	36286-F	90CW45	Denver-1230 Ft	Holbein WTP	193	300	300	Not Nontributary	4% Replacement
8A	62679-F	04CW22	Arapahoe-2348 Ft	Brown Ranch Fox Run Park	366.9	800	400	Not Nontributary	2% Replacement up to 66.7 AAF, then 4% Replacement up to 206.7 AAF
9A	62584-F	04CW113	Arapahoe-1085 Ft	Struthers Road District Maintenance Facility	825	750	650	Nontributary	APD for 2A-R and 3A; 825 AAF in combination with 2A-R, 3A & 4A
11DV	49715-F	97CW61	Denver-1050 Ft	High Meadows at Fox Run	465	300	300	Not Nontributary	4% Replacement
12A	49357-F	95CW111	Arapahoe-2086 Ft	Red Fox Lane, Ridge at Fox Run	500	500	400	Not Nontributary	No replacement required except 4% required when 12A, 2A & 3A exceed 406.5 AAF
13DV	29493-F	97CW61	Denver-1100 Ft	14769 Latrobe Court	187	250	100	Not Nontributary	
14A	65096-F	04CW22	Arapahoe-2050 Ft	Fox Run Park Stella Drive & Spring Valley Drive	300.2	800	600	Not Nontributary	4% Replacement

Notes:

Ĵ

WTP = Water Treatment Plant
 gpm = U.S. gallons per minute
 APD = Alternate Point of Diversion
 AAF = Annual Acre-Feet; Acre-feet per year

#### E. PROJECTED WATER DEMAND

The District has sufficient operating history with which to determine representative average annual consumption requirements associated with various land uses. Table II-8 provides pumping data based upon well production within the District for several years. This data represents gross water production or total system demand exclusive of reclaimed water and in-District surface water use. It includes all general system losses and miscellaneous uses that are not metered.

#### TABLE II-8

## DONALA WATER AND SANITATION DISTRICT ANNUAL GROUND WATER PRODUCTION & SURFACE WATER IMPORTED

Year	Number of Users (Residential & Limited Commercial)	Total Ground Water Pumped (acre-feet)	Willow Creek Surface Water Through CSU (acre-feet)	Golf Course Ground Water Deliveries (acre-feet)	Residential & Limited Commercial Deliveries (acre-feet)
1987	560	472.61	0	125.83	346.78
1990	674	570.11	0	132.13	437.98
1995	1064	685.1	0	145.8	539.3
2000	1675	996.23	0	53.53	942.70
2005	2371	1144.69	0	56.99	1087.70
2010	2552	1139.95	0	36.27	1103.68
2011	2562	1103.93	51.07	37.54	1117.46
2012	2571	809.05	437.98	68.00	1179.48
2013	2576	517.30	337.39	23.47	831.22
2014	2578	528.00	289.44	3.04	814.40

#### (Select Years For Information)

As indicated above, the values of annual water production are reflective of total raw water supplied into the water resource management system from the Denver Basin water resources and the surface water from the District's Willow Creek Ranch. These values do not include a relatively minor quantity of local surface water which was used in golf course irrigation and the use of reclaimed wastewater. Starting in 1995 the District began service of reclaimed wastewater to the Gleneagle Golf Course, thereby decreasing the amount of ground water required. The values shown in the table are representative of the total water resource volume required to support the residential and commercial uses in the District,

exclusive of the majority of golf course irrigation prior to 2014. All water deliveries to the Gleneagle Golf Course ceased in November 2013 as the golf course closed operations.

The District has developed annual water consumption rates for four categories of land uses. The land uses are single-family residential, multi-family residential, commercial and the golf course. The following representative consumption rates have been determined.

## TABLE II-9 UNIT WATER DEMAND VALUES

Use	Annual Water Demand (Acre-Feet)
Single-Family	0.61
Multi-Family	0.32
Commercial	0.88/acre
Golf Course (Prior to 2014)	25

The annual unit water demand for single and multi-family residential users have been adjusted from those presented in issues of this Utility Resource Report prior to 2008. The values shown in Table II-9 have been developed from historical water use records during 2002, considered to be a drought year condition. The actual average historic unit values calculated have been increased by 10 percent to establish the values for planning and design shown in Table II-9.

Specific individual uses related to golf course operation (i.e., maintenance shop, clubhouse, etc.) have been delineated based upon historical consumption. For historical reference only, system-wide planning prior to 2013-2014 allocated golf course total water demands at 200 annual acre-feet including all landscape irrigation. This allocation was seen as the upper limit at which the District would comfortably provide water to the golf course over an extended period of time. Historical water consumption records show that consumption had, on occasion, exceeded the 200 acre-foot allocation. Based upon the nature of the service agreement between the District and the golf course owners, the District had the right to curtail water deliveries to the golf course in the event such was necessitated to enable the District to provide adequate water to its other constituents. That service agreement in now (2014) no longer in effect as the golf course closed operations in November 2013.

The value for golf course water demand shown in Table II-9 is that portion of total demand historically satisfied by diversions from the Denver Basin aquifers or local surface water. Water supply for non-potable use satisfied by reclaimed wastewater is in addition to these local supplies.

Beginning in 1995 the District began producing and delivering reclaimed wastewater to the golf course. The District's reclaimed wastewater production capability delivered a significant amount of the Gleneagle Golf Course non-potable demand until the golf course operation closed in 2013. Historically, the golf course demand for ground water was about 25 AF per year, generally required for winter greens watering when reclaimed water stored in open impoundments was not available for winter season use.

#### F. WATER RESOURCE PLANNED USE

The following table represents the District's planned water use for those properties within the District which have approved preliminary plans or final plats. The allocation also reflects properties within the District that are not platted at this time.

#### TABLE II-10

#### DONALA WATER AND SANITATION DISTRICT

No.	Description	Number of Units/Use	Unit Use (Acre-Feet)	Total Water Use (Acre-Feet)
	COMMITTED AND OPERAT	'IONAL		
1	Original Filing: Donala Subdivision No. 1, Lot 1, Block 1 Current Filing: Sun Mesa Townhomes	91 MF	0.32	29.12
2	Original Filing: Donala Subdivision No. 1, Lot 2, Block 1 Current Filing: Sunrise Townhomes at Gleneagle, Phases 1, 2 and 3	28 MF	0.32	8.96
3	Original Filing: Donala Subdivision No. 1, Lot 1, Block 2 Current Filing: Shoppe in the Glen	12.39 Ac	0.88	10.9
4	Donala Subdivision No. 1 together with Vacation and Replat of Lots 12 and 13, Block 6	128 SF	0.61	78.08
5	Donala Subdivision No. 2 together with Vacation and Replat of Lots 1, 2 and 3, Block 14 and a portion of tract "P: and Golf Links Subdivision	311 SF	0.61	189.71

No.	Description	Number of Units/Use	Unit Use (Acre-Feet)	Total Water Use (Acre-Feet)			
6	Original Filing: Donala Subdivision No. 2, Lot 1, Block 18						
	Current Filing: Club Villa Townhomes	34 MF	0.32	10.88			
	Current Filing: Gleneagle Townhomes No. 2, Blocks 1-4	41 MF	0.32	13.12			
7	Donala Subdivision Nos. 1 and 2, various tracts	Golf Course	25	25			
8	3 Donala Subdivision No. 2, Portion of Tract "P" – Golf Course Club House		0.88	2.32			
9	Donala Subdivision No. 3 – Portion of tract 9 – Golf Course Maintenance Shop (very minimum use)	1.16 Ac	0.44	0.5			
	Donala Subdivision No. 3, Single-family Lots which are developed or are to be used as platted	197 SF	0.61	120.17			
	Donala Subdivision No. 3 – Single-family Lots tentatively anticipated for replatting within Gleneagle Filing No. 10 (Block 35, Lots 13-16)	4 SF	0.61	2.44			
10	Gleneagle Filing No. 1	96 SF	0.61	58.56			
11	Gleneagle Filing No. 1-A	18 SF	0.61	10.98			
12	Gleneagle Filing No. 2	33 SF	0.61	20.13			
13	Gleneagle Filing No. 3	74 SF	0.61	45.14			
14	Gleneagle Filing No. 4 – Phase 1 Single-family	80 SF	0.61	48.80			
	Gleneagle Filing No. 4 – Phase 1 Commercial	5.57 Ac	0.88	4.90			
ļ	Gleneagle Filing No. 4 – Phase 2	67 SF	0.61	40.87			
15	Gleneagle Filing No. 5	School	8.5	8.5			
16	Gleneagle Filing No. 6	4 SF	0.61	2.44			
17	Gleneagle Filing No. 7	21 SF	0.61	12.81			
18	Out Parcel – District Office (former WWTF site)	Office	0.17	0.17			
19	Muirfield Patio Homes	33 MF	0.32	10.56			
20	Academy View Filing No. 1	16 SF	0.61	9.76			
21	Falcon's Nest Filing Nos. 1, 2 & 3	197 SF	0.61	120.17			
22	Gleneagle Filing No. 8	117 SF	0.61	71.37			
23	Gleneagle Filing No. 9	64 SF	0.61	39.04			
24	The Ridge at Fox Run ***	244 SF	0.61	223.26			
25	High Meadow at Fox Run ***	60 SF	0.61	109.80			
26	Summer Glen Estates	75 SF	0.32	24.00			
27	Ridge Pointe Apartments	250 SFE	0.32	80.00			
28	Fox Pines No. 1	49 SF	0.61	29.89			
29	Struthers Ranch	158 SF	0.61	96.98			
30	Struthers Ranch – Commercial	5 Ac	0.88	4.40			
31	Chaparral Hills (as of February 1, 2015)	8 SF	0.61	4.88			
32	Eagle Villas Townhomes	28 MF	0.32	8.96			
33	Falcon View	138 SF	0.61	84.18			
34	Paradise Villas Townhomes	110 MF	0.32	35.20			
35	Academy Village Filing No. 2	2.93 Ac	0.88	2.58			
	TOTAL COMMITTED						

)

 $\bigcirc$ 

02/01/15

No.	Description	Number of Units/Use	Unit Use (Acre-Feet)	Total Water Use (Acre-Feet)				
	PENDING – INCLUSION PETITIONS RECORDED							
	TOTAL PENDING COMMITMENT							
	PLANNED (UNPLATTED OR NO ACTIV	ITY)						
36	Academy Village – Commercial	7.3 Ac	0.88	6.42				
37	37 Interchange Associates 17 Ac 0.88							
TOTAL PLANNED COMMITMENT								
	TOTAL EXISTING & PLANNED DEMAND							

MF = Multi-family residential, SF = single-family residential, area designations used for commercial properties.

\*\* Refer to discussion in Section II.D. concerning Denver, Arapahoe and Laramie – Fox Hills wells appurtenant to this tract. The District has committed to a 300-year supply to satisfy the County 300-year water rule for this parcel if necessary (total demand would be 223.26 AAF).

As documented previously, the District has a total of 1753 annual acre-feet (AAF) of nontributary water available. Additionally, 690.6 AAF of not nontributary water are available, for a total of 2443.6 AAF. The detailed water use tabulation developed in Table II-10 shows a total of 1720.91 AFF demand for property platted, pending or planned within the District. Even assuming the County 300-year rule requirements apply to the High Meadow at Fox Run development (148.84 AAF additional), a total commitment to platted/pending property is 1869.75 AAF. This leaves an excess of 573.85 AAF of supply for a planned demand from unplatted/no activity property of 21.38 AF.

#### G. CURRENT/PROJECTED WATER DEMAND

Table II-11 is a snapshot of the District's water users as of January 1, 2015. As of January 1, 2015, the District had 2,201 detached single-family users, 356 townhome and patio homes, the golf course, District offices, golf course maintenance shop, golf course clubhouse, and 15 commercial units on the water system. These collectively, based upon the water use planning unit demand values, result in an average annual water demand of 1,508.43 AF. This does not include the water supply demand of the Gleneagle Golf Course, other than minor maintenance use, as that operation closed in November 2013.

User Classification	No. of Users	Planned Supply Required (Annual Acre-Feet)	2014 Actual Demand (Annual Acre-Feet)			
Single-family residential, detached	2201	1342.61 AAF	665.89 AAF			
Townhome and patio home residential	356	113.92 AAF	76.42 AAF			
Commercial including apartments, neighborhood commercial, schools, fire station and office building users	40	51.40 AAF	72.09 AAF			
Golf course clubhouse, pool, and maintenance with winter green irrigation users	4	0.50 AAF	0.50 AAF			
DENVER BASIN & SURFACE WATER DELIVERED TO USERS 814.90 AAF						

## TABLE II-11 DISTRICT WATER USERS AT JANUARY 1, 2015

Table II-12 is an estimate of additional water service requirements anticipated within the next five years (2015-2019) based upon projected development activity. The estimated increase in the water demand is based upon the single-family and multi-family average annual water use of 0.61 AF and 0.32 AF respectively.

#### TABLE II-12

PROJECTED INCREASE IN WATER DEMAND

Year	Single-Family	Multi-Family	Commercial	Increase in Annual Water Demand (Acre-Feet)
2015	0	0	1	1.22
2016	0	0	. 1	1.22
2017	20	15	1	18.22
2018	15	15	0	13.95
2019	5	15	0	7.85
Total Esti	mated Additional W	42.46 Acre-Feet		

The projected increase in actual water demand of 42.46 acre-feet over the next five years, coupled with the existing demand of 815 acre-feet (2014), totals 858 annual acre-feet. The District is using this projection plus a contingency reserve of about 10 percent for planning to ensure that its physical facilities are capable of meeting the projected water demand. As additional service connections are made to the District's system, the reclaimed wastewater supply increases.


#### SECTION III

#### WATER SYSTEM DEPENDABILITY

### A. OWNERSHIP OF WATER RIGHTS

In preparation for updating the District's Utility Resources Report, the District engaged it's legal counsel for water matters, Mr. Frederick A. Fendell III, to write a brief opinion as to the ownership of water rights by the District. That letter report dated February 7, 2014 is enclosed with this Utility Resources Report as Appendix A. This report includes consideration of the District's decreed surface water rights that it obtained through the purchase of the Willow Creek Ranch in Lake County, Colorado. Although the year-to-year use of that water is under short term agreements with the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation for storage in Pueblo Reservoir, this is considered a sound, firm supply that is delivered to the District with an agreement with Colorado Springs Utilities. Long term agreements with the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation (BOR) and Colorado Springs Utilities are under negotiations as of the writing of this Report.

The District's legal counsel has basically summarized the decreed water rights owned by the Donala Water and Sanitation District as follows.

"Donala owns rights totaling 3,216.3 acre-feet per year. This includes 2,936.3 acrefeet per year of ground water rights and 280 acre-feet per year of renewable surface rights from the Willow Creek Ranch."

The following Table III-1 is a summary of the adjudicated water legally available to the District.

# TABLE III-1 DONALA WATER & SANITATION DISTRICT ADJUDICATED WATER

Adjudication	Annual Decreed Amount, Acre-feet	Source	Notes
W-4216	1,400	Non-tributary Dawson Arkose (Denver and Arapahoe)	
85CW7	187	Not non-tributary Denver	han a ,
	93.5	Not non-tributary Arapahoe	
	66	Non-tributary Laramie-Fox Hills	
90CW45	160.1	Not non-tributary Lower Dawson	
	250	Not non-tributary Denver	
	287	Non-tributary Laramie-Fox Hills	
97CW61 and	28	Not non-tributary Denver	оналандарын салан талар тал Талар талар тала Талар талар тал
97CW81 and 97CW218	14.9	Not non-tributary Arapahoe	
	10	Non-tributary Laramie-Fox Hills	
97CW161	172	Not non-tributary Denver	······································
	167	Not non-tributary Arapahoe	
	117	Non-tributary Laramie-Fox Hills	
13CW6	31.9	Not non-tributary Arapahoe	
	66.7	Non-tributary Arapahoe	
04CW16	4.2	Not non-tributary Dawson	
	39.9	Not non-tributary Denver	
	30	Non-tributary Laramie-Fox Hills	

The not non-tributary ground water described in Table III-1 is available for diversion and used by the District pursuant to the plan of augmentation decreed in multiple cases, itemized in the updated summary of water rights letter report in Appendix A. A portion of the Laramie-Fox Hills non-tributary ground water, 137.7 annual acre-feet, is reserved for future use for replacement of post-pumping deflations in accordance with the decrees. It is not included in the quantities identified available for diversion and use.

The District has aggressively moved forward in implementation of its water resource development plans, and is in the process of contracting with outside agencies/areas for additional water, particularly renewable water supplies. In the interest of confidentiality, specifics will not be discussed here; however, suffice to say that the District plans to have more than enough water to meet peak demand and 300-year water rule requirements for decades to come.

### B. WATER SUPPLY COMMITMENT

The Donala Water and Sanitation District is a quasi-municipal subdivision of the State of Colorado formed and operated under the provisions of Title 32 of the Colorado Revised Statutes. The District's sole function is to provide water and wastewater management services to the constituents within its institutional boundaries. The District has perfected substantial water rights and is obtaining additional water rights. These water rights are formally committed to the subdivisions within the District. The water rights together with the necessary infrastructure to produce, treat and distribute the water to its users will be maintained by the District as necessary to satisfy the water demands within the District.

## C. WATER SYSTEM

The water system map contained in the back of the report outlines the District's water system infrastructure. To adequately regulate pressure to its users, the District presently has five pressure zones within its distribution system. Pressures typically range from 65 pounds per square inch (psi) to 125 psi based on a gravity flow system from ground level storage tanks. Table III-2 is a summary of the District's potable water storage facilities.

Tank ID	Volume, million gallons	Pressure Zone Service	Overflow Elevation
Latrobe	1.25	1	7044.5
Holbein - 1	1.0	2&3	7267.0
Holbein - 2	1.5	2&3	7267.0
Fox Run Park	1.0	4&5	7547.7

# TABLE III-2 POTABLE WATER STORAGE FACILITIES

Additional water storage near the Fox Run Park tank site may be added at some point in the future, depending on the point of delivery of external, renewable water supply to the District. In reaching agreements for utilization of tributary water within the District's institutional boundaries and service area, the District has agreed to only serve those areas lying within the Arkansas River drainage basin. This condition is a concession to the potential for future use of the Colorado Springs Southern Delivery System or a similar infrastructure project.

A booster pump station located at the Holbein tank site conveys water from the Zone 3 tanks to the Zone 4 and 5 tank located at Fox Run Park. In addition, it is possible that, under extraordinary operating conditions, water produced from the well located near the Fox Run Park tank may be disinfected and directed into the Fox Run Park tank.

A pump station is also located at the Latrobe Court tank site. This permits transfer of water from Zone 1 to Zone 2 and/or 3 if required. Pressure regulating stations also permit water from the Fox Run Park tank to flow downhill through the entire system, however, it is less than efficient operation to supply that tank and then return flow through pressure regulating stations when lower zones can be supplied from the Holbein or Latrobe tanks without pumping to the higher service elevation initially.

The District has two water treatment plants. Water Treatment Plant No. 1 is located in the immediate vicinity of Wells 2A and 2DV on Bermuda Dunes Way. This is commonly referred to as the "R. Hull Water Treatment Plant." This plant has a 1,050 gallon per minute (gpm) capacity and can generate approximately 1,500,000 gallons a day of treated water. A second treatment plant is located on Holbein Drive. The facility is constructed with the District's Administration Office complex. This treatment plant has a nominal capacity of 2,100 gpm and will treat 3,000,000 gallons per day.

The District's water treatment capacity with a nominal throughput of 4.5 million gallons per day (mgd) is projected to have sufficient existing treatment capacity for buildout of the District's service area. The existing water treatment plant can provide some peaking capacity beyond the nominal throughput rate of 4.5 mgd. However, extended periods at higher filtration rates are not advisable. With this in mind, the District's development of potable water storage facilities has been accomplished in a fashion to provide some daily

carryover storage. In other words, the water storage volumes have not been only designed for peak hour delivery but have been designed for multiday peak demand conditions. As indicated in Table III-1, the District has a total water storage volume of 4.75 million gallons. The District has reserved a site for a future water storage tank in the Struthers Ranch development, immediately adjacent to the R. Hull Water Treatment Plant. The storage tank may be used for raw or finished water to accommodate system demands.

The primary water treatment processes provide iron and manganese removal from the Denver Basin ground water. In addition, corrosion control is a secondary purpose of the water treatment facilities. The District disinfects all potable water with chlorine at both water treatment plants.

As a means to utilize the renewable surface water resources obtained by the District from purchase of the Willow Creek Ranch in Lake County, the District entered into an agreement with Colorado Springs Utilities for interconnection of the District's water system with that of the City of Colorado Springs. That connection was completed in November of 2011 and immediately made operational. That connection is located near the intersection of Northgate Boulevard and Struthers Road. It provides for delivery of water through the Colorado Springs system into the District's Zone 1 which is controlled by the Latrobe Court water storage tank. That water may be utilized within Zone 1 or transferred by the pump station to the water storage tanks at Zone 3. The water delivered by Colorado Springs meets all drinking water quality standards and requires no added treatment prior to delivery to the District's customers.

The District's distribution system consists of a grid of 12-inch, 10-inch, 8-inch and 6-inch mains. As development continues in the District, extensions of the distribution grid will be installed at the developers' cost. The sizing and configuration of the distribution system extensions are based, in part, on input from the District with respect to overall system requirements, not solely on individual subdivision demand. The distribution grid is capable of meeting both domestic and fire flow requirements.

The District has been very aggressive in maintaining and enhancing the water transmission and distribution system. The District consistently reviews budgets and implements improvements to the system to improve reliability, improved transfer of water supplies from one pressure zone to another and from one source to another. The water system redundancy in terms of loops or alternative flow routing through the system has been continuously improved and enhanced by new pipeline construction.

The District has provided for extensions of its distribution system into the adjacent Chaparral Hills subdivision. That area was developed several years ago in El Paso County with large lots (3-10 acres) utilizing individual wells. Various land owners have requested inclusion to the District and made arrangements for distribution system extensions. These extensions are intended to serve domestic purposes with nominal fire flow capability for residential structures only.

As the District has cooperated in regional and subregional planning with nearby water utilities, interconnections to adjacent facilities have been accomplished. An interconnection between the Donala Water and Sanitation District and the Triview Metropolitan District is located on Struthers Road near the intersection of Struthers Loop, approximately ½ mile south of Baptist Road. Another connection has been tentatively planned with a pipeline extended from the Donala Water and Sanitation District distribution system across Baptist Road at Gleneagle Drive. At this time, the Triview Metropolitan District has not connected, pending future modifications to pressure zones to permit flow between the two systems. Depending on the particular service conditions in each District's system and the inclusion of a future pump station on the Struthers Road interconnection, potable water may be interchanged between either District through these interconnections.

#### D. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

The near and long term Capital Improvement Program pursued by the District is centered around implementation of renewable water sources for the District's supply. Although prudent management of the Denver Basin ground water resources historically used by the District will provide satisfactory supplies for several years into the future, it is a finite resource. Because of the relatively long time frames involved in planning, procurement and development of renewable water resources, it is "never too late" to pursue renewable water resource projects.

Over the past 15 years, the District has been very aggressive in refining and upgrading its water system infrastructure to best provide a high quality and dependable potable water supply to its constituents. As indicated in this report, the District presently has suitable water treatment capabilities for the projected water supply demands at buildout of the District. Buildout of the District is geographically and politically limited, being either constrained topographically or bounded by other water utilities' service area. With these constraints, the planning for future customers is reasonably well-defined.

Water storage facilities are considered to be adequate for the current and projected system. In particular, operation of the District's current water conservation program serves to optimize peak demands and the ability of the system to satisfy those requirements. The District's water conservation plan as adopted October 21, 2009 is discussed elsewhere in this Utility Resources Report.

The District has aggressively pursued purchase of renewable water supplies from outside the District boundaries in the Arkansas River Basin. It is now in the process of developing those supplies and evaluating alternatives and making technical, legal and institutional arrangements for utilization of those water resources for the benefit of the District's constituents. As previously discussed, the interconnection to adjacent utilities was accomplished with completion of construction of a connection to the Colorado Springs system in 2011. The deliverable water through that connection may be increased in the future, pending the District's acquisition of additional renewable surface water rights and future agreements for off-site storage and conveyance. In addition, current planning with other utilities in the Northern El Paso County area is continuing which may result in future connections of adjacent utilities with other water resources which could be utilized by the District's system.

The District is a founding member of the Pikes Peak Regional Water Authority (PPRWA), a successor to the Palmer Divide Water Group (PDWG) and the Northern El Paso County Water Providers (NEPCWP). It has consistently participated in and encouraged other members of the PPRWA to jointly plan a regional or subregional water supply system for either finished water from an external or regional source or a raw water supply from external sources. The timeline for those other external sources of water supply are

somewhat indeterminate because of the multitude of technical, legal and institutional issues to be resolved.

The following activities are outlined in tabular form to summarize the District's short and long term capital improvement programs.

#### TABLE III-3

#### CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

Activity	Timeline
Purchase of first renewable water source	2008
Interconnection with Springs Utilities	2011
Planning for regional raw or finished water supply system	2006-2015
Implementation of water system hydraulic improvements to efficiently transmit and distribute water to customers from a single point of external supply	2010-2020
Additional interconnections of District's distribution and transmission system with adjacent water utilities	2016-2030

# E. FINANCIAL RESOURCES

The Donala Water and Sanitation District, being a quasi-municipal entity within the State of Colorado, can obtain revenues through a variety of sources. The District currently has in place a mill levy of 21.296 mils, assesses charges for the sale of water to its consumers and assesses a tap fee and utility development for connection to the system. The District's 2014 assessed valuation has been determined to be \$70,600,260. This assessed evaluation is applicable to that part of the District identified as "Area A" which, in general, receives both water and wastewater management services. The District also has certain areas designated as "Area B" which generally only receive water supply services. The ad valorem tax rate/mill levy in Area B is half that in Area A.

For the 2014 assessed valuation given above, ad valorem tax revenues collectible in 2015 are approximately \$1,503,500. The District's mill levy of 21.296 mils is applicable to Area A. Ad valorem tax revenues are primarily used to service debt for water resource acquisition and infrastructure improvements.

1. User Charges for Water Service

Commencing in year 2003, the District adopted an escalating block rate structure. Under this system, the unit charge for water service increases with a greater consumption volume. The user charges listed below are the rates effective on January 1, 2015.

Water Service Charge = Minimum of \$25/month with zero volume supplied (applied to fixed operations and renewable water resource development)

- \$5.94/1,000 gallons: 0 to 10,000 gallons monthly volume used
- \$9.90/1,000 gallons: 10,001 to 20,000 gallons monthly volume used
- \$13.20/1,000 gallons: 20,001 to 30,000 gallons monthly volume used
- \$19.80/1,000 gallons: 30,001 to 40,000 gallons monthly volume used
- \$26.40 /1,000 gallons: 40,001 to 50,000 gallons monthly volume used
- \$33.00/1,000 gallons: Greater than 50,000 gallons monthly volume used
- Townhome irrigation service rate same as residential and commercial rate up to 40,000 gallons monthly volume used:
  - o 40,000 gallons and more: \$18.15 per 1,000 gallons
- Gleneagle Golf Course: Potable water supply rates same as residential and commercial rates
- Reclaimed wastewater and raw water at reduced rate schedule
- 2. Water Tap and Development Fees

The District has established tap fees and water development fees applicable to new connections to the District's water supply and management system. In general, these fees are applied as follows:

- Water tap fee: New users' fair share of existing and new infrastructure furnished by the District to deliver potable water to the service location.
- Water development fee: New users' fair share of the acquisition and development of raw water resources for perpetual use by the customer.

The water tap fees and development fees are shown below in Table III-4.

#### TABLE III-4

Fees	Residential	Commercial
Water Tap Fee	¾" or 1" = \$8,500	$\frac{3}{4}$ " line = \$8,500 1" line = \$8,500 1 $\frac{1}{2}$ " line = \$16,000 2" line = \$32,000 2 $\frac{1}{2}$ " line = \$45,000 3" line = \$60,000 4" line = \$120,000 6" line = \$240,000
Water Development Fee	\$6,500	\$5,000 (¾" and 1") >1" = \$5,000
Water Investment Fee, per single family equivalent (SFE)	\$4,000	\$4,000
Installation Fee (meter and electronic equipment for billing and volume recording)	\$1,500	\$1,500
Availability of Service Fee	\$350	\$350

## WATER TAP, DEVELOPMENT FEES AND OTHER CHARGES

It is recognized by the District that the long range capital improvement projects for procurement and implementation of renewable water resources for use by the District's constituents will require new long term debt. Based on the District's sound financial condition, its existing financial condition, its existing financial resources and a very viable community, it will be able to leverage its debt capacity to support the required activities of the District.

#### F. CURRENT WATER PRODUCTION CAPABILITIES

As detailed within this document, the District has the legal right to sufficient water resources to meet its current and projected water requirements. A key element in the assessment of the District's ability to provide service to a new subdivision or replat is its actual water production capability. The following table provides information with respect to current capacities of the District's existing constructed wells.

#### TABLE III-5

# WELL PRODUCTION CAPABILITY: 2014

Source Name	Aquifer Name	Water Treatment Plant	Pumping Rate, gpm <sup>1)</sup>	Use Type
Well 1A	Arapahoe	1	450	Permanent
Well 2A	Arapahoe	1	325	Permanent
Well 2D	Denver	1	165	Permanent
Well 3A	Arapahoe	1	370	Permanent
Well 3D	Denver	1	140	Permanent
Well 4DA	Dawson	-	-	Abandoned
Well 4A	Arapahoe	2	450	Permanent
Well 7D	Denver	2	250	Permanent
Well 8A	Arapahoe	2	300	Permanent
Well 9A	Arapahoe	1	550	Permanent
Well 10DA	Dawson	-	-	Emergency (Not Equipped)
Well 11D	Denver	2	250	Permanent
Well 12A	Arapahoe	2	325	Permanent
Well 13D	Denver	None	140	Permanent
Well 14A	Arapahoe	2	225	Permanent

1) gpm = U.S. gallons per minute

Please refer to Section II.E. of this Utility Resources Report. As indicated in Table II-8, the District's ground water resources produced a total annual supply of 517 ac-ft and 528 ac-ft during the calendar year 2013 and 2014, respectively. The physical system throughput rates are largely governed by treatment unit capacities and performance. Based on remaining development area in the District, it is anticipated that there are no issues related to supplying adequate water for new customers in the District at the existing production rates. In addition, the existing treatment capacities of the District's system are capable of supplying demands at District service area buildout.

The total available resources represented in Table III-5 are presently operating, on average, 16 percent of the time at the specified production rate. This of course has seasonal variations impacted by irrigation demand in the District.

### G. PRODUCTION WELL TESTING

When the District constructs a production well, an extensive bore hole and aquifer analysis is accomplished. Aquifer hydraulic conditions are thoroughly evaluated and analyzed. In addition, water quality is evaluated, particularly an analysis of water quality from various water producing strata in the bore hole.

Utilizing this information, the screen and gravel pack designs are finalized. Following installation of the screen and gravel pack, additional pump testing is accomplished in order to develop technical parameters for assessing performance of the well and aquifer. This data is utilized to establish final pump design conditions. Following installation of the pumping equipment, there is generally no so called "test pumping" as the production conditions are established.

Production conditions are constantly monitored and data accumulated by the District to continually monitor aquifer performance. In addition, pump equipment is monitored as to its performance and capability to adapt to varying demand and system conditions. The District has a very intensive program to monitor and plan for well maintenance and pumping system modifications should production conditions degrade, or damage to pumping equipment and the well structure be evident. The District has sufficient reserve or redundant capacity such that any given well, or wells, which either has reduced production capability, or equipment or structure failures, can be taken off line and appropriate rehabilitation accomplished while maintaining the required supply to the District's system. The District maintains adequate financial resources to address these issues within each annual budget cycle.

#### H. WATER LEVEL MONITORING

Reporting to the Colorado Division of Water Resources is accomplished in accordance with the District's Augmentation Plan and well permit conditions. These include water level recording and reporting on a periodic basis.

#### SECTION IV

#### WATER QUALITY

#### A. GENERAL QUALITY CONSIDERATIONS

The Donala Water and Sanitation District operates a municipal water system assigned Public Water System ID No. (PWSID) CO 0121175 by the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment (CDPHE). Although the diversion of raw water from both ground water and surface water sources is administered by the Colorado Division of Water Resources, Office of the State Engineer, quality considerations are closely administered by the CDPHE. Regulations are adopted by the Colorado Water Quality Control Division and the CDPHE for this purpose. These regulations address evaluation of raw water supply suitability from a quality standpoint, treatment techniques and approaches, finished, or treated water quality before delivery for human consumption and management and ultimate disposal of residuals from water treatment processes. To a more limited degree, the CDPHE also regulates and controls the acquisition, storage, application and other operations associated with water treatment chemicals.

The finished water quality is evaluated as to approximately 125 water quality parameters. These are not listed or reproduced in this Utility Resources Report, but reference is made to the Colorado Drinking Water Regulations, Article 2. These limits include inorganic, radioactive, bacteriological and organic constituents.

The water rights through which the District obtains its water resources are regulated closely by the State Engineer's office. When constructing a municipal well, the District must provide water quality documentation to the CDPHE, Water Quality Control Division, Drinking Water Section, substantiating that the produced water meets the drinking water standards. This process also addresses the use of specific treatment techniques to attain or improve raw water quality.

Appendix F contains water quality data provided to the CDPHE from various entry or monitoring points in the District's water system. This documentation substantiates that the District's potable water supply meets the regulatory requirements. This data reflects source

water from various wells treated at each of the treatment plants and the "consecutive system" water supply received from the Colorado Springs Utilities system.

# B. CONSUMER CONFIDENCE REPORTS (CCRs)

In accordance with the Federal Safe Drinking Water Act and the Colorado Drinking Water Regulations, the District is required to prepare and distribute a Consumer Confidence Report annually. This report demonstrates the sources of drinking water for the District's constituents and represents the water quality constituents detected in accordance with the District's monitoring plan. The CCRs represent the maximum contaminant limit (MCL) established by regulation. A typical CCR is provided in Appendix F to this Utility Resources Report for monitoring during calendar year 2013 with reporting in 2014. As is indicated in the 2013 CCR, the District incurred no violations of the drinking water regulations during this operating period. Once the District began receiving treated water conveyed through the Colorado Springs Utilities' (CSU) system (i.e. the District's Willow Creek water), the District's CCR includes the CCR applicable to the CSU system as well.

## C. MONITORING PLAN

The District operates two water treatment plants to improve water quality from that diverted from the bedrock aquifers prior to delivery to its customers. The function of the water treatment plants is to provide iron and manganese removal and disinfection using chlorine. Although the iron and manganese do not present any health-related concerns, they do create undesirable effects (discolored laundry and plumbing fixtures) to the users. The treatment facilities eliminate such problems. Chlorine residuals are maintained in accordance with CDPHE criteria.

Monitoring of finished water in the treatment processes, in water storage and at points in the distribution system including the point of use by the customers is monitored by the District in accordance with the monitoring plan. That monitoring plan has been developed, implemented and accepted by the CDPHE as being in compliance with all appropriate regulations. This monitoring plan has served well to confirm the high quality of water delivered to the District's customers. It has also served as an efficient means of providing treatment process control as well.

There are several monitoring actions which are required at intervals varying from a few days or weeks to a few years. The District maintains a precise scheduling system so as to provide excellent assurance of compliance with these regulations.

Since the District obtains its raw water supply from deep bedrock aquifers, there is little opportunity for contamination from surface water or other sources appurtenant to storm water runoff or other surface sources of contamination. This assumes that there has been good design and construction practices in the production wells constructed and operated by the District. There are, however, naturally occurring constituents which are considered to be regulated and require periodic monitoring. As is indicated in the 2013 CCR, barium, fluoride and nitrate are identified in the District's finished water supply. However, the constituent concentrations are well below the established maximum contaminant level. Total trihalomethanes (TTHMs) have also been detected in the District's water supply. However, it is a byproduct of disinfection with chlorine. Utilizing the ground water sources, there are few organic constituents in the raw water source. Thus, the total trihalomethanes which are generally created as a reaction between chlorine and organic materials are very low.

Because the District's water system utilizes a filtration process for treatment, turbidity becomes a water quality criteria and regulated parameter with suitable chemical application and proper operation. The District has been successful in always maintaining compliance with regulatory limits for turbidity.

#### D. OTHER QUALITY RELATED MATTERS

The District has participated in the CDPHE's Source Water Assessment Program (SWAP). The advantage of the deep bedrock aquifer as the District's water source is that source water protection is relatively simple and straight forward <u>provided</u> comprehensive design and construction practices are implemented when constructing a municipal potable water well. This Source Water Assessment Report is also an element in the District's well head protection program.

#### SECTION V

## WATER CONSERVATION PROGRAM

The Donala Water and Sanitation District diverts water from the Denver Basin system of aquifers and utilizes surface water from the Arkansas River Basin for the District's present water supply. The District has adopted and implemented several measures as part of its Conservation Plan, most recently amended and adopted in August, 2012. The District Conservation Plan is aimed at extending the Denver Basin water supply for as long as possible, while reducing the overall water supply demand, and associated requirement for new, expensive water purchases. Donala also recognizes the political sensitivities of water conservation in Colorado, and is working with partners in the Pikes Peak Regional Water Authority to achieve regional conservation. Terms and conditions of the use, conveyance, storage and treatment of Arkansas River Basin water also dictate the use of "best management practices" to conserve available water supplies.

The following elements are the major components of the District's current conservation plan.

- Graduated or tiered water rate structure
- · Established regulatory authority to minimize loss or waste of water
- Seasonal landscape irrigation rationing program
- Water efficient landscape and irrigation system education and accommodations
- Development and implementation of outreach, education and training programs to promote efficient water use
- Development and implementation of a rebate incentive program for use of water efficient fixtures and appliances
- Production of reclaimed wastewater for landscape irrigation at the former Gleneagle Golf Course and prepare for use of reclaimed water on presently undeveloped non-residential developments where landscape irrigation will be required.
- · Maintenance of precise and efficient water metering program
- Continuing development of technical, institutional, managerial and public education and relations programs for future consideration and implementation of an indirect, and possible direct, potable reuse system for a portion of the District's water supply

#### A. WATER RATE STRUCTURE

#### 1. Goal – 15% savings

The centerpiece of Donala's water conservation program is the escalating block water rate structure. The District's goal in the current approved Conservation Plan is a savings of 15 percent in total annual water use. The relative affluence of the average Donala customer has in the past meant that because of the overwhelming desire for "Bluegrass" landscaping, they will pay the price for green lawns. Although the irrigation rationing program and landscaping technique training have a mild effect, it appears that the rate structure is the most effective tool available to the District.

It needs to be emphasized that Donala has a property tax mill levy of approximately 20 mills that can be used for any expenses, including debt service. It is therefore an operations and maintenance funding mechanism that should be added to the normal water bill to clarify the real monthly expense to the customer. As an example, in 2008 the average single family home owner in Donala paid another \$4.50 per month in property taxes on top of their water bill.

The rate structure shown in Section III of this Report describes the different tiers of cost per 1000 gallons. Because townhome irrigation accounts typically hit the high volumes due to their system size, there is a reduced increment for monthly metered use volume exceeding 40,000 gallons.

The Gleneagle Golf Course was the District's largest customer (5% of well water, 10% of overall water service). Because most of the well water provided to the course was untreated (raw), there was a special rate. In addition, the course has used treated wastewater and a surface water source that was augmented at the Donala wastewater treatment plant. That surface water was also served at a lower rate. During 2013, the Gleneagle Golf Course ceased operation. It's future operation or alternative land use are unknown as of the preparation of this issue of the District's Utility Resource Report.

2. Operational Results Of Conservation Based Rates Through 2012

To date it appears that the graduated rate structure has not had a significant impact on water conservation. The total use of water varies from year to year based on the amount of precipitation, but apparently most customers will use whatever it takes to keep their current landscaping green. Without any measurable increase in customers, residential accounts used 9 percent more water in 2012 than 2011. There was some recognition of the impact of rates on the largest individual residential users. The number of residential customers using more than 40,000 gallons in a billing period was about 30 percent less in 2012 than in 2010.

3. Future Planned Action for Conservation Based Water Rates

Although the tiered rate structure and relative expense of water to Donala customers has not appeared to make a difference in conservation, the District will continue to raise rates as appropriate to attempt to force conservation. It is expected that rates will increase by 100% over the ten year period from 2008-2018 to help cover the substantial expense of renewable water. The District increased residential rates an average over all tiers 10 percent for 2015 from 2014.

## B. WATER TAP/DEVELOPMENT FEE STRUCTURE

1. Goal – Fees to Fully Finance Water Rights and Infrastructure

The District's tap and development fee structure is meant to ensure that development pays its way in Donala. Fees are relatively high, but close to what neighboring utilities charge. The idea is to not make development so prohibitive that landowners will look elsewhere, yet to be sure that the District infrastructure to serve the new developments can be adequately financed. Although there is very little land in the District yet to be developed, there is potential for further inclusions of property. Management has taken all potential demands into account when planning for future water supplies and infrastructure. The wastewater and water rights capacity of the current district is sufficient to serve the new area. 2. Conservation Related Impact of Water Development Fee Structure

Since the late 1990s, Donala has been able to accumulate funds for some of the required future demand supply and infrastructure. Unfortunately, development has waned, both because of the current economic slow down, and because of the lack of property yet to be developed. Without inclusions of neighboring potential development, the District can expect to recognize only about \$4 million in future tap and development fees, and that will likely be spread over 10-15 years. The District's tap and development fees have not had a quantifiable effect on water use in the District.

3. Future Planned Action for Conservation Based Development Fees

The District's Water Conservation Plan will keep the fee structure high enough to ensure development continues to pay its own way, but attractive enough to encourage the landowners to develop their vacant property. The District will work with neighboring entities and landowners to include property that makes sense for Donala's growth, and helps finance the needed infrastructure and water rights.

## C. REGULATORY MEASURES

1. Goal – No specific saving percentage. Work with Pikes Peak Regional Building Department to enhance conservation efforts.

As a water and sanitation district outside of a city or town, Donala has no direct authority over home or commercial construction and plumbing codes. In addition, the decision to approve or disapprove development lies with the County Commissioners. Donala's charter is to provide service to landowners looking to develop with the water they deeded to the District upon inclusion.

Although the District has construction specifications and requirements for water and sewer service into a building, the installation of water-friendly plumbing fixtures and appliances cannot be mandated. The District Rules and Regulations do outline fines and penalties for "wasting" water through illegal means, but there is no direct authority

over internal activities and the use of water. Some pertinent regulations of the District are discussed below.

a. Unauthorized Hydrant Use Penalty

District owned and maintained fire hydrants are "off limits" to everyone except fire department and District personnel. Unauthorized use of a fire hydrant will result in a penalty, and a charge for the suspected water used.

b. Unauthorized Irrigation Penalty

If a customer irrigates during non-authorized times per the District rationing program, the first offense will incur a warning letter. Second offense incurs a sterner letter and notification of a fine the third time. The third offense incurs a \$50 penalty. Fourth offense incurs a \$100 penalty and a disconnect notice. Fifth offense incurs immediate disconnection of water service and the appropriate fees to re-connect.

c. Water Plumbing Maintenance Procedures

To ensure that the meter works properly, District personnel will repair or replace any inoperative or leaking water meter.

d. Water Service Line Maintenance Procedures

Although the responsibility for repairing a broken or leaking service line may be the responsibility for the customer, the District will take steps to cease flow to the leak to avoid wasting water.

2. Water Conservation Impacts of Regulatory Measures

Through diligent management of "actual" water, Donala has provided service as necessary for development. Responsible management of the aquifers means they will supply enough water for an estimated 15 to 20 more years before becoming

uneconomical. That outlook and policy has been adequately provided to the County staff and Commissioners so that development has not exceeded demand. Good relations with the Pikes Peak Regional Building Department (PPRBD) and the region's efforts to enhance conservation have encouraged builders to install "water friendly" appliances for the most part. Utilization of limited surface water supplies likewise will assist in extending the economic life cycle of the District's ground water resources.

Original landscaping still leaves much to be desired. Installation of bluegrass sod is much cheaper to the builder than xeriscape plants and bushes. District participation in regional educational awareness programs help some, but the simple fact is that a builder and developer will spend only what is necessary to sell the home, leaving the resulting conservation efforts up to the homeowner and service provider.

3. Planning for Future Water Conservation Based Regulatory Measures

The District will continue managing the well field while diligently seeking and putting in place additional renewable water supplies. It will work with the County Commissioners and planning personnel to ensure regulations are intact so that development does not outpace the water supply. The Conservation Plan provides for continuing work with PPRBD and to promote regional training and educational programs to raise awareness of the critical situation of water to enhance conservation.

# D. IRRIGATION RATIONING

1. Goal – 15% savings or Reduction in Annual Volume Delivered to Customers

The mandatory irrigation rationing program is the most visible and controversial piece of the District's Conservation Plan. The goal of the program is to conserve water by curbing demand, thereby extending the life of the aquifer supply. In addition, it is recognized that the more the customers save, the smaller the overall demand, and consequently, a reduced investment in the replacement supply will be necessary.

The rationing program consists of mandatory restrictions from Memorial Day through Labor Day, and voluntary restrictions otherwise. Customers are allowed to water three times a week, generally corresponding to their address number. Odd number addresses water on Monday, Wednesday and Friday, while even numbers water on Tuesday, Thursday and Saturday. Normally, no irrigation is allowed by residential and commercial customers on Sundays. Commercial and business customers are allotted watering days based on their location, and are generally evenly split (M, W, F or T, T, S).

The District is flexible in allowing waivers for new landscaping (one month), and customers who want to water Sunday instead of Saturday or Monday. Hand watering is allowed at any time, as long as it is constantly tended. Watering times are from 6:00 p.m. to Midnight, and Midnight to 9:00 a.m. Rain controllers are recommended and incentives awarded for their installation. The District has installed two weather stations, one at each water treatment plant, that display rainfall and evapotranspiration (ET) data on the District website. Weather based irrigation controllers are offered and controlled through the District weather stations. However, because these ET controllers do not save water during dry periods, their use is not encouraged as a single or primary conservation device. They do allow peace of mind, especially for customers who will be away from their home, and will shut down the system during precipitation events.

The rationing program is enforced through District Rules and Regulations. Violators are verified by District personnel, and a series of warning letters are issued. The third and fourth warning also incur a fine (\$50/\$100), and the fifth occurrence is grounds to terminate water service.

#### 2. Water Conservation Impacts of Irrigation Rationing

Overall results of the irrigation rationing program have been mixed. Since the initiation of the program, it is difficult to measure the actual effect. No appreciable reduction in water use can be calculated on an annual basis. By observing the actual usage of customers, it is obvious that for many, the plan only restricts when they irrigate, not how much they irrigate. This has the effect of reducing the peak day or hourly demand on the water supply system. This is a benefit to the efficiencies of the overall District resource system.

3. Planning for Future Irrigation Use Management

The District will continue with the irrigation rationing program while increasing rates and education programs to attempt to overcome the "Bluegrass Mentality," striving for the 15% reduction goal.

## E. LOW WATER USE LANDSCAPE MEASURES

1. Goal – 10% More Xeriscaped Yards per Year

The basic goal of Donala's education and training programs is to help modify the "Bluegrass Mentality" of the customers. The aim is to convince citizens that lush, green lawns and water intensive plants are not appropriate for the high plains desert area where they live. Newsletters, website links, presentations, and other materials are all available and distributed on a regular basis.

Donala continues to participate in the Water Returns (WR) Project. WR is a regional educational program of workshops and training, bringing together professionals from the nursery, irrigation and consultant fields to help participants design and install their own water-friendly landscaping.

2. Results - Minimal Increase in Use of Xeriscaping

WR was initiated in 2008. The planned workshops were not scheduled in a timely manner for all participants to complete their projects. The general economic downturn that started in late 2008 also contributed to minimum actual project completion by customers. There has been very little indication of "spreading the word," and neighbors helping neighbors through 2012 - 2013.

3. Planning for Future Conservation Based Landscape

The District will continue education and training on all fronts, emphasizing xeriscaped landscaping and reducing the demand for irrigation water. It will continue with Water

Returns or a similar, more localized program with immediate neighboring entities and consider a one time rebate for customers who by landscaping techniques and improvements, decrease their irrigation demand.

## F. EFFICIENT IRRIGATION MEASURES

1. Goal - Contribution to the overall landscaping water use efficiency program

Donala publishes a monthly newsletter with several articles about how much and when to irrigate. Some of the suggestions are:

- Do not irrigate in the heat of the day (Rationing program mandates 6 PM 9 AM).
- Do not irrigate in periods of high wind.
- Irrigate lawn areas for more frequent, short durations 40 minutes per day total for lawns, 15-20 minutes for plants and bushes.
- Keep lawns cut at a relatively long length (5"), keeping soil and plant moisture from decreasing quickly.
- Use appropriate fertilizers and aeration techniques.
- Do not irrigate during or immediately after a precipitation event.
- Use the District weather station ET data for when/how much to irrigate.
- Maintain irrigation system annually to check for leaks and inefficient spray heads.
- Use the information provided on the District website to determine how much the system puts out, and how much is needed for each zone. Set the controllers accordingly.

The District Incentive Programs include rebates for new programmable irrigation controllers and rain controllers. In addition, the District offers the use of the Rainbird weather based evapotranspiration (ET) irrigation controller, although not as a conservation measure, during the summer season. The ET controller takes temperature, ET, wind, precipitation, and specific system type into consideration and controls the operation of the irrigation system. Although it is a good set-it-and-forget-it system for customers who travel or who just want the peace of mind can use, it does not save water during hot, dry times. Although it is estimated that over a year's time the ET controller may save approximately 20% of water usage, that is not the case

during the irrigation rationing period, unless there is substantial precipitation. Therefore, although it is available for customer purchase, it does not relieve them of the rationing responsibility.

Through the Water Returns and other xeriscape landscaping programs and techniques, the use of drip irrigation systems is recommended. It is virtually impossible for District personnel to tell if a customer using a drip system is operating it during the "off irrigation hours." In fact, if a customer has installed such a system and the landscaping that goes with it, the District will issue a waiver to the rationing program.

2. Water Conservation Impacts of Irrigation Efficiency Enhancements

General results of the District's efforts to educate the public on irrigation techniques has been positive. The District will respond to customer calls for help programming their systems, and where customers have adopted a more "water-friendly' landscape, they are also more cognizant of their irrigation system operation. However, it continues to be a facet of the "Bluegrass Mentality." Until the rate structure, the rationing program, or a more severe drought "take hold", many customers will continue to overuse water during the irrigation season.

3. Planning for Future Irrigation Efficiency Enhancements

Continuation of education, outreach programs and incentives while increasing the rates and continuing to ration, aiming toward more "water friendly" landscaping, and the irrigation systems and techniques that go with it are elements of the current Conservation Plan.

## G. WATER EFFICIENT FIXTURES AND APPLIANCES

#### 1. Goal – 5% savings

Donala has a rebate program to encourage water conservation. Customers who convert their present plumbing or irrigation systems to newer "water saving" devices will be awarded the rebates below. The appliances generally meet the Energy Star government rating.

#### a. High Efficiency Washer

\$100 rebate to replace higher water use washing machines (45 gallons per load) with low usage front load washers (18-25 gallons per load). Energy Star rated machines are recommended.

## b. Showerhead

\$10 rebate to replace higher use showerheads (4 gallons per minute) with a more efficient showerhead (2.5 GPM).

## c. High Efficiency Toilet

\$50 rebate for a high efficiency toilet that is rated to use no more than 1.6 gallons per flush. However, toilet water use varies by design. Some are simply designed with a smaller size tank and therefore flush less water. However, experience shows they often require two flush cycles to completely clear the bowl. The high efficiency toilets eligible for a rebate are the high pressure type that completely evacuate the bowl with one flush.

## d. Irrigation Controller

\$35 rebate to customers who do not already have an irrigation control (clock) that sets multiple days and time limits to conserve water.

e. Rain Sensor

\$25 rebate to purchase a rain sensor that overrides an irrigation system when detecting precipitation.

2. Result – 1%-2% savings

Through 2014 Donala has paid rebates for exchange of 529 plumbing fixtures. This represents about 4.4 percent of all such fixtures in the District. About one percent of the customers have converted to high efficiency washers. As new construction takes place, and as appliances are replaced, it is expected more savings will occur, even if not indicated by the rebate program. The Energy Star and other water saving appliances and devices are predominant in retail outlets, so that all customers will by default become more conservation conscious.

3. Planning for Water Demand Reduction with Fixture and Appliances

The District will continue the outreach and educational programs and the incentive rebates to encourage more savings of water and money.

#### H. WATER REUSE PROGRAMS

1. Goal - 50% of Golf Course Irrigation Water

The Gleneagle Golf Course has been the most water conservative customer in Donala. Since 1994 the golf course has been using treated or reclaimed wastewater for irrigation, significantly decreasing its dependence on the District's Denver Basin aquifers.

A separate distribution system is in place for most of the commercial areas yet to be developed within the District. If development demands a substantial amount of irrigation to support those areas, reuse water will be utilized. The District participated in a Water Infrastructure Planning Study (WIPS) with regional neighbors in 2006. One of the recommendations of WIPS is to jointly develop an indirect potable reuse (IPR) system to conserve water and to decrease local storage and supply requirements. The price tag for a regional system was estimated at \$47 million, and it did not include the requirement for reverse osmosis (RO) treatment.

A separate study was funded by Donala to ascertain the regulatory and public perception issues with an "in house" IPR system for Donala only. Results of that preliminary study were that Donala does not have the drainage area, infrastructure and capability of satisfying current Health Department (HD) and EPA regulations. That same study recommended the regional partners in WIPS investigate further with the HD and public before investing in a regional system. In addition, it is generally believed that when a renewable source of water is obtained, depending on where it comes from and who actually "owns" it, there may not be available effluent to process for IPR. The owner of the water will also own the effluent.

There are markets for effluent downstream, and depending on the demand and price, sales of excess effluent may prove more cost efficient than an IPR system.

2. Conservation Related Impact of Water Reuse Programs

From 1994 to 2006, when another source of water was obtained (non-potable surface water) reclaimed wastewater or reuse water accounted for 48% of the golf course water requirements. The mix of surface water as a source contributes to a total savings of close to 60%. Although production of "swim beach standard" reclaimed water is not a cheap process, it has been an economical and efficient use of Donala's excess effluent.

3. Future Planned Action for Water Reuse Programs

The District will continue to maintain the capability to produce reclaimed water for landscape irrigation. The challenge is to make it economical enough to be attractive for non-potable system development while covering the costs of production, and exceeding what the effluent could otherwise yield on the downstream market. The District will continue to emphasize and force the use of reuse water for irrigation on any new commercial construction with viable landscaping plans and participate with regional neighbors investigations of the use of both non-potable and indirect potable uses of treated wastewater. The District will continue to market and find the best price for downstream excess effluent.

The District has been very proactive in continuing examination of other uses of water resources which are available for use to extinction. This includes the use of reclaimed wastewater for indirect potable reuse. The District conducted a detailed evaluation of the potential to augment potable supplies with reclaimed wastewater in its *Donala Extended Water Supply Study or DEWSS*. In addition, it participated with the Town of Monument and Woodmoor Water and Sanitation District in evaluation of an indirect potable reuse project for the Upper Monument Creek region. To date, i.e. 2014, the cost to produce a potable water supply from reclaimed wastewater cannot be found economically feasible. This may change in the future.

## I. NON-POTABLE SUPPLIES

1. Goal - 60% Savings in Conjunction with Water Reuse Systems

In 2006, in conjunction with the Gleneagle Golf Course, the District was adjudicated the use of a small surface water source, known as Jake's Lake, for irrigation use on the course. A distribution system has been installed by a previous developer and owner of the golf course. The District augments 100% of the water used through the wastewater treatment plant discharge to Monument Creek.

In 2008 Donala participated in the Pikes Peak Regional Water Authority in supporting HB-1129, a precipitation harvesting bill aimed at allowing customers to capture rainwater runoff to use in irrigation. Though the bill was significantly diluted with amendments, and turned into a ten year test, the District continues to support the concept. As an example, on April 17<sup>th</sup> and 18<sup>th</sup>, 2009, the District received over 20-inches of very wet snow. Runoff from the storm on April 18<sup>th</sup> and 19<sup>th</sup> increased the flows to the wastewater treatment plant by close to 30% due to infiltration and inflow. In addition, several detention pond areas had standing water and customers had

significant groundwater flows into their basements. Although legal and water rights issues associated with use of such water is recognized by the District, it has taken the position that if it could be captured and used later for irrigation, much of it would still reach its "rightful owners," and in the meantime, customers would reap the benefits of available "nuisance" water.

2. Result - 50%-60% Savings When Coupled with Reuse Water

The amount of water available from Jake's Lake is significantly dependent on precipitation and the level of the lake. During and immediately after precipitation events, it flows at near 200 GPM, while during drier times, it only produces 25 GPM. Regardless, it is a good source of water and an economical use of Donala excess effluent. The two sources (Jake's Lake and reclaimed wastewater) have drastically cut the requirement to deplete the Denver Basin aquifer wells to supply the golf course.

3. Planning For Water Demand Reduction with Use of Non-potable Supplies (Other than Reclaimed Wastewater)

The District will consider the use of local supplies other than Denver Basin ground water and reclaimed wastewater for non-potable uses such as landscape irrigation. It will search for sources similar to Jake's Lake in the local area and continue support for legislation that makes a logical use of precipitation runoff legal.

# J. DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIR

1. Goal - 90% of Water Produced is Billed

The goal of Donala, through leak detection and repair, as well as other methods, is to maximize the amount of water billed that is produced and minimize leaks and waste. By installing meters at several locations, it is able to measure the amount of water pumped from each well, moved through the various phases of the treatment process, and finally pumped to the distribution system. Through the use of automation (SCADA), the level or volume of the water in storage is known at all times.

When a leak in the distribution system is detected, the District has the equipment and personnel to make all but the largest repairs. The response time is excellent, and even if the leak is on the customer side of the system, the District will assist in repairs, or at least turn off the supply to the leak to avoid further waste.

When a leak is suspected but not specifically located, Donala calls out contract personnel with detection equipment, and makes repairs as needed.

2. Results - More than 95% of Water Produced is Billed

Because the Donala distribution system is relatively new, and because of all of the controls described above, the system is "tight," with very few leaks. Waste is identified immediately and corrected. A report of pumped versus billed water is provided to the District Board of Directors monthly. Two leak surveys have been conducted to pin-point actual leaks and repairs were made. Calendar year 2014 was exemplary in that 98.7 percent of water produced was billed.

3. Planning for Water Demand Reduction with Waste Minimization

The District will continue to monitor and upgrade the system and, when budget allows, purchase its own leak detection equipment. The District will contract leak surveys as necessary and continue to monitor older asbestos cement water mains, and line or replace them when necessary.

# K. WATER METER EXCHANGE PROGRAM

1. Goal - 80% Efficiency

Donala understands that mechanical water meters erode and wear as time goes by. The result is that less water is measured than actually flows through the meters. For this reason, Donala started a meter replacement program in 2004, replacing water meters every ten years. In 2014 the District began the use of Badger Meter Company *e-meters* which are not mechanical but use a small scale ultrasonic system. These meters are not rebuilt but are exchanged for new meter assemblies with the manufacturer when required. These meters are projected to have a 20-year service life compared to a maximum of 10-years with mechanical-based meter technology.

Although the water meters are purchased by the builders, the District will maintain (repair or replace) them. Donala understands that a non-functioning meter means no water usage is measured and therefore charged to the customer. Leaking meters also generally do not register the lost water. Water lost or wasted (not measured), or excess water not accurately measured by old meters gives the customer a false sense of economy. As a result, customers will use more water than they are actually paying for, and have less incentive to conserve.

Current meter monitoring software will detect constant flow of water over a 24 hour period during the preceding period (since the last meter reading). The computer will alert administrative staff, and a notice is sent out to the customer alerting them of a possible leak.

- 2. Result 70% + Efficiency
  - Donala conducted a survey on water usage after the first phase of meter exchanges with rehabilitated equipment, and the result was up to a 30% higher reading through new meters than old. Although the degree of accuracy of a meter depends on the degree of wear on the impeller, the general concept is that the older the meter, the less it will accurately measure the flow of water.

Repairs and replacements of defective meters, and the constant flow alerts have limited water lost and improved customer relations.

3. Planning for Water Demand Reduction with Meter Maintenance

The District will continue to change out water meters approximately every ten years, conducting surveys to determine actual savings. It will replace meters when necessary and continue with constant flow alerts.

#### SECTION VI

#### DONALA WATER AND SANITATION DISTRICT WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT

#### A. WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY

F:\WPDATA\DONALA\Utility Resources Report\2013-2014 Report\Section VI.docx

The Donala Water and Sanitation District (DWSD) is one of three owners of the Upper Monument Creek Regional Wastewater Treatment Facility (UMCR WWTF). As of December, 2014, the DWSD owns 38.86% of the capacity of that facility, equal to a 30-day average hydraulic capacity of 0.68 million gallons per day (mgd). The DWSD and its professional staff are the designated operator in responsible charge (ORC) as required by the Colorado Department of Public and Health and Environment (CDPHE) regulations.

The UMCR WWTF is presently owned by the DWSD, the Triview Metropolitan District (TMD), and the Forest Lakes Metropolitan District (FLMD). The facility was originally constructed in 1988, but did not commence operation until 1995. At that time, the three districts entered into an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) which provided for the facility to be operated by the DWSD. As the IGA has been amended from time to time, the DWSD remains as the "responsible operator of record."

The background of regulatory agency approval of site location applications for the UMCR WWTF is provided below:

- June 24, 1985 Site Application No. 3727 for 0.5 mgd WWTF with land application
- June 29, 1987 Site Application No. 3727 amendment and extension; amendment added reclaimed wastewater storage and reclaimed water pump station for use in landscape irrigation
- March 9, 1995 Site Application No. 4189 for land application and storage of reclaimed wastewater on the Gleneagle Golf Course
- January 26, 1999 Site Application No. 4408 for expansion of WWTF capacity to 0.875 mgd
- July 26, 2005 Site Application No. 4803 for expansion of WWTF capacity to 1.75 mgd

Since the commencement of operations, the UMCR WWTF has operated with a Colorado Discharge Permit System (CDPS) Permit No. CO-0042030. That permit was last issued with an effective date of March 1, 2010, expiring on February 28, 2015. In accordance with the Colorado Discharge Permit System regulations, the UMCR WWTF has made application to the Colorado Water Quality Control Division (WQCD) for renewal of the UMCR WWTF discharge permit. That permit renewal was submitted in accordance with the request of the Water Quality Control Division on January 9, 2014. Public notice of the issuance of a draft renewal permit for the UMCR WWTF was issued on October 17, 2014. As of the end of December 2014, the final renewal permit addressing comments submitted by the UMCR WWTF and other interested parties has not been issued by the Colorado WQCD.

The UMCR WWTF is also subject to the following regulatory permitting and appurtenant conditions.

- Biosolids General Permit issued by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 8 for biosolids disposal for beneficial purposes
- Notice of Authorization for Use of Reclaimed Water for landscape irrigation

As of the writing of this updated Utility Resource Report, the UMCR WWTF is in full compliance with all aspects of regulatory permitting for the facility.

Figure VI-1 is a representation of the service area of the UMCR WWTF. This is reflective of each of the separate districts' or Owners' existing and projected areas of wastewater management responsibility.



G:\DONALA\93061\502\FIGURE VI-1\_REV2013.dwg, 4/1/2015 11:09:32 AM, sc, 1:1

#### B. WASTEWATER COLLECTION AND CONVEYANCE SYSTEMS

The DWSD owns and operates a central wastewater collection system collecting and conveying all wastewater generated within the District's service area to an interceptor sewer which conveys wastewater from other collection systems to the UMCR WWTF. The wastewater collection system consists of a conventional network of gravity wastewater collection system pipelines ranging in size from 8-inches to 24-inches in diameter.

A recent evaluation of portions of the wastewater collection system in the central portion of the District has indicated there is sufficient capacity in the existing pipeline network, under gravity flow conditions, to convey existing and other wastewater contributions under presently conceived build-out conditions. This system evaluation has confirmed the wastewater conveyance capability to accept wastewater from the adjacent Academy Water and Sanitation District (Academy). The DWSD is contemplating an IGA with that District to provide wastewater conveyance, treatment and disposal of wastewater generated in the Academy service area.

The following table, Table VI-1, is a summary of the anticipated maximum conveyance requirement of the trunk sewer pipeline conveying all wastewater from the District's service area. It demonstrates sufficient capacity for build-out of the District.
### TABLE VI-1

Pipe Segment Station Downstream to Upstream	Pipe Dia., Inches	Segment Length, ft.	Pipe Material	Pipe Slope, %	Pipe Capacity @ y/D = 0.75, mgd	Service Area PHF, mgd	Excess or <deficient> Capacity, mgd</deficient>
Pump Sta. to MH 0+00	24	18.8	DIP	0.3	7.30	6.455	0.84
0+00 to 0+69.66	24	69.66	PVC	4.88	29.43	6.455	22.98
0+69.66 to 2+01.26 (sampling at MH on WWTF)	24	131.6	PVC	7.94	37.54	6.455	31.09
2+01.26 to 5+06.26 (west side of RR)	24	305.0	PVC	1.36	15.54	6.455	9.08
5+06.26 to 5+56.6	24	50.34	PVC	1.25	14.90	6.455	8.44
5+56.66 to 6+65 (w/STL pipe casing)	24	108.4	PVC	1.37	15.60	6.455	9.14
6+65 to 7+72.16 (east side of RR)	24	107.16	PVC	1.02	13.46	6.455	7.00

### INFLUENT/INTERCEPTOR SEWER CAPACITY

NOTES:

1. Pipe data from RBD, Inc., As-Constructed Drawings, dated April 12, 1995.

2. Stations and pipe segment lengths generally reflect centerline to centerline of manholes.

3. Service area peak hour flow (PHF) is based on Unit Flow Contribution Plan No. 1, build-out at 11,240 SFEs, and a peak hour to average day ratio of 2.50.

The DWSD wastewater collection system also includes two wastewater pump stations (aka lift stations). One lift station, commonly referred to as the Fox Run Lift Station, provides for conveyance of wastewater generated in The Ridge at Fox Run subdivision which does not drain by gravity to the remainder of the District's collection system. A portion of that tributary area is located in the Smith Creek drainage and provides wastewater service to approximately 192 single family residences. That portion of the District's service area is completely developed at this time.

The Fox Run Lift Station is equipped with duplex pumps and a gravity overflow pipeline connection to an adjacent wastewater utility, the Academy Water and Sanitation District. An intergovernmental agreement (IGA) between the DWSD and the Academy Water and Sanitation District provides for service by the Academy Water and Sanitation District in the event there is a failure to operate condition at the Fox Run Lift Station. This would provide service in the event of pump or motor failure or a utility power outage.

The District's collection system also includes a wastewater pump station in the southwesterly extent of the District, located near the Interstate Highway No. 25 and Northgate Boulevard Interchange. That wastewater pump station, commonly referred to as the Northgate Lift Station, is designed to convey that portion of the District's service area which is likewise not tributary by gravity to the trunk sewer draining to the UMCR WWTF. That portion of the District is also tributary to Smith Creek near its confluence with Monument Creek. That wastewater pump station is designed to convey wastewater generated by multi-family and commercial development in the District. The tributary area to that pump station is approximately 60 to 70% completely developed.

The Northgate Lift Station includes duplex wastewater pumps, onsite power generation and onsite emergency overflow storage. This wastewater pump station, initially commissioned for operation in the fourth quarter of calendar year 2000, has continued to operate effectively without any incidences of unacceptable outages. Based on development plans available to the District as of the writing of this Utility Resources Report, the remaining capacity of this pump station is sufficient for build-out of the tributary area in the District.

### SECTION VII

### **EXISTING WASTEWATER SYSTEM CONDITIONS**

### A. EXISTING TREATMENT FACILITY LOADING CONDITIONS

The UMCR WWTF has been receiving wastewater from the DWSD and the Triview Metropolitan District for approximately 20 years. Since that facility was commissioned for operation and treatment of wastewater accomplished, it has been operated and managed at the highest level by certified water professionals. The treatment facility conditions and performance is representative of this high level of expertise. The facility has consistently achieved the required effluent quality in accordance with the respective permit requirements.

Figure VII-1 is a graphic representation of the existing loading on the UMCR WWTF. This graphic exhibit represents both hydraulic loading and organic loading compared with the permitted maximum 30-day average daily load permitted.

The following pertinent factors are represented by this graphic exhibit.

- Only the DWSD and the TMD are contributing wastewater to the UMCR WWTF at this time. The Forest Lakes Metropolitan District (FLMD) does not contribute wastewater to the facility but is planned in the future.
- The current hydraulic and organic loading on the UMCR WWTF are 39.7% and 44.1%, respectively, of the maximum 30-day average daily load permitted.
- Removing the ownership portion of the treatment plant capacity for FLMD, a remaining hydraulic and organic capacity of 1.45 mgd and 2,944 pounds per day of 5-day biochemical oxygen demand (BOD<sub>5</sub>) remain. The current waste load on the facility by the DWSD and TMD is 47.9% and 53.3% of hydraulic and organic loading, respectively, of the total capacity allocated to those two contributors.

Figure VII-2 is representative of the current loading on the UMCR WWTF by the DWSD, compared to the DWSD ownership of capacity in the UMCR WWTF. This graphic represents current use of 59.4% of the DWSD-owned hydraulic and organic capacity.



Prepared 01/13/15



### B. TREATMENT PLANT PERFORMANCE

The UMCR WWTF has consistently performed in a manner to achieve compliance with the discharge permit issued by the Colorado Water Quality Control Division. The District has numerical effluent limits specified by the discharge permit for the following water quality parameters.

- Escherica coliform (bacteriological quality parameter)
- Chlorine
- Ammonia nitrogen
- Biochemical oxygen demand (organic waste quality parameter)
- Total inorganic nitrogen
- Total suspended solids
- Oil and grease
- Whole effluent toxicity (aquatic life toxicity indicator parameter)

As stated above, the UMCR WWTF has consistently been in compliance with each of the effluent parameters described above. Although it is expected that a new discharge permit with potentially different effluent parameters will be issued before the end of calendar year 2015, it is reasonably expected that the District can continue to maintain compliance with the discharge permit effluent limits.

As indicated, the District is subject to the terms and conditions of the Colorado general biosolids permit for disposal of biosolids generated by the facility. As exhibited by annual reports prepared and submitted by the UMCR WWTF, there are no major issues concerning the quality of stabilized and dewatered biosolids produced by the facility.

Prior to calendar year 2014, the UMCR WWTF was subject to the general permit issued by the State of Colorado for storm water discharges. During calendar year 2014, the District submitted a, "No Exposure Certification," to the Colorado Water Quality Control Division (WQCD). The UMCR WWTF is now not subject to a storm water discharge permit, the "...Certification" having been accepted by the WQCD. The UMCR WWTF also operates a water reclamation treatment system at the facility site. This system produces reclaimed water suitable for beneficial use for landscape irrigation. This use has been accomplished since the inception of operation of the facility, providing reclaimed water for irrigation of turf grass and plantings on the Gleneagle Golf Course. This use is regulated under the terms and conditions of a, "Notice of Authorization," issued by the Colorado WQCD under the authority of Water Quality Control Commission Regulation No. 84. The performance of the reclaimed water treatment facilities at the UMCR WWTF has been excellent. All water quality testing has demonstrated compliance with the terms and conditions of the, "Notice of Authorization".

The UMCR WWTF has also been issued a, "Notice of Authorization" for use of reclaimed water at the Creekside Middle School complex located within the institutional boundaries of the Triview Metropolitan District. Although authorized, there has not been any delivery of reclaimed water nor application for landscape irrigation at this site since that Notice of Authorization was issued.

### SECTION VIII

### FUTURE WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT REQUIREMENTS

The UMCR WWTF is effectively managed by an operations committee established through the Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA), as amended. That IGA defines the responsibilities and authorities of the owners of the facility. Included among those authorities and responsibilities is the submittal to the operations committee on an annual basis of no less than 5-year projections of future treatment plant loading by each of the owners. Table VIII-1 is a representation of the latest projections developed for the prospective 5-year period.

The following are major observations and conclusions related to the planned loadings on the treatment plant within the next 5-year period.

- The DWSD projects loadings from the District's service area to increase a total of 2% in the next five years over that which presently exists.
- Total loading to the treatment facility from each of the owner's service areas tributary to the facility is expected to increase a total of 12% from that which presently exists within the 5-year period.
- The projected 5-year incremental loading will bring total influent hydraulic and organic loading to a level well within the existing capacity and capability of the treatment facility.

Table VIII-2 represents long-term projections of loading to the UMCR WWTF. Pertinent observations and conclusions from this accumulation of data are as follows.

- The DWSD build-out is projected to be an incremental increase of 19.6% from that loading which presently exists, 2,676 single family equivalents (SFEs) existing compared to 3,200 SFEs at projected build-out.
- The total hydraulic loading on the UMCR WWTF is projected to be at a rate equal to 80% of the presently permitted influent maximum flow rate in calendar year 2021. This value represents an incremental added hydraulic contribution to the facility of 0.70 million gallons per day. This is roughly equivalent to a total of 3,500 SFEs. This threshold dictates, by regulation, the point in time when the UMCR WWTF must commence technical, financial and institutional planning to accommodate added loading.

### TABLE VIII-1

### UPPER MONUMENT CREEK REGIONAL WWTF PROJECTED LOADING AS OF July 1, 2014

	Unit	DON	ALA W & S	DIST	TRIV	IEW METRO	DIST	FOREST	LAKES ME	TRO DIST			TOTAL		
	Contr.	SFE	WASTE	REUSE	SFE	WASTE	REUSE	SFE	WASTE	REUSE	SFE	WASTE	REUSE	Organ	nic Load
YEAR	Plan	UNITS	FLOW	REQ'D	UNITS	FLOW	REQ'D	UNITS	FLOW	REQ'D	UNITS	FLOW	REQ'D	Flow	SFEs
4th Qtr 2013 Average		<u>2,676</u>	401,000	283,000	<u>1,420</u>	280,000	0	2	480	0	<u>4,098</u>	681,480	283,000	1,663	1,678
2014	1	2,680	536,000	283,000	1,475	354,000	0	2	480	0	4,157	890,480	283,000	2,173	1,702
	2	2,680	428,800	283,000	1,475	295,000	0	2	400	0	4,157	724,200	283,000	1,767	
	3	2,680	482,400	283,000	1,475	324,500	0	2	440	0	4,157	807,340	283,000	1,970	
2015	1	2,683	536,600	283,000	1,510	362,400	0	2	480	0	4,195	899,480	283,000	2,195	1,717
	2	2,683	429,280	283,000	1,510	302,000	0	2	400	0	4,195	731,680	283,000	1,785	
	3	2,683	482,940	283,000	1,510	332,200	0	2	440	0	4,195	815,580	283,000	1,990	1
2016	1	2,688	537,600	283,000	1,560	374,400	370,000	2	480	0	4,250	912,480	653,000	2,226	1,740
	2	2,688	430,080	283,000	1,560	312,000	370,000	2	400	0	4,250	742,480	653,000	1,812	
	3	2,688	483,840	283,000	1,560	343,200	370,000	2	440	0	4,250	827,480	653,000	2,019	
2017	1	2,698	539,600	283,000	1,635	392,400	370,000	6	1,440	0	4,339	933,440	653,000	2,278	1,776
	2	2,698	431,680	283,000	1,635	327,000	370,000	6	1,200	0	4,339	759,880	653,000	1,854	
_	3	2,698	485,640	283,000	1,635	359,700	370,000	6	1,320	0	4,339	846,660	653,000	2,066	
2018	1	2,713	542,600	283,000	1,735	416,400	370,000	6	1,440	0	4,454	960,440	653,000	2,343	1,823
	2	2,713	434,080	283,000	1,735	347,000	370,000	6	1,200	0	4,454	782,280	653,000	1,909	
	3	2,713	488,340	283,000	1,735	381,700	370,000	6	1,320	0	4,454	871,360	653,000	2,126	
2019	1	2,733	546,600	283,000	1,845	442,800	370,000	20	4,800	0	4,598	994,200	653,000	2,426	1,882
	2	2,733	437,280	283,000	1,845	369,000	370,000	20	4,000	0	4,598	810,280	653,000	1,977	
	3	2,733	491,940	283,000	1,845	405,900	370,000	20	4,400	0	4,598	902,240	653,000	2,201	

NOTES: Waste flow rates are in units of gallons per day, annual average daily flow.

Reuse water required is expressed as an average daily flow during a 180-day irrigation season.

Unit Contr. Plan No.	1	DONALA loading derived from actual taps and projected additions at rate of:	200 GPD/SFE
		TRIVIEW loading derived from actual taps and projected additions at rate of:	240 GPD/SFE
		FOREST LAKES loading derived from update provided by FLMD at rate of:	240 GPD/SFE
Unit Contr. Plan No.	2	DONALA loading derived from actual taps and projected additions at rate of:	160 GPD/SFE
		TRIVIEW loading derived from actual taps and projected additions at rate of:	200 GPD/SFE
		FOREST LAKES loading derived from update provided by FLMD at rate of:	200 GPD/SFE
Unit Contr. Plan No.	3	DONALA loading derived from actual taps and projected additions at rate of:	180 GPD/SFE
		TRIVIEW loading derived from actual taps and projected additions at rate of:	220 GPD/SFE
		FOREST LAKES loading derived from update provided by FLMD at rate of:	220 GPD/SFE

### Waste Flow & Reuse Req'd in units of GPD; Organic Load in units of pounds per day.

DONALA "REUSE REQ'D" NUMBER BASED ON ACTUAL GOLF COURSE USAGE IN 1996 SPREAD OVER 270 WATERING DAYS, PLUS GRADUAL INCREASE TOWARD GOLF COURSE TOTAL WATER REQUIREMENT OF APPROXIMATELY 220,000 GPD, PLUS 63,000 GPD FOR COUNTY PARKS WATER SWAP.

CDPS Permit at 03-01-10 provides for maximim 30-day hydraulic load of 1.75 mgd and 3,553 lbs per day (30-day average) organic load (Total BOD<sub>5</sub>). CDPS Permit requires planning and construction based on *organic loading* provided hydraulic loading does not result in noncompliance with permit limits. *Flow based* organic Load derived from 2.44 lbs BOD<sub>5</sub> per 1000 gals. Headworks loading data from 4th quarter 2011;

 Headworks BOD<sub>5</sub> Unit Load =
 2.44
 Ibs per 1000 gals.
 Permitted Headworks Load = 3553 lbs per day; 95% = 3375 lbs per day.

 SFE based organic load derived from 2.44 lbs BOD per 1000 gals with 2011 year end SFEs and Dec. 2011 average daily flow.
 Headworks BOD<sub>5</sub> Unit Load =
 0.409
 Ibs per SFE connected

The data in Table VIII-2 indicates that the hydraulic loading on the facility will be at 95% of the presently permitted maximum 30-day influent flow rate in calendar year 2028. This date triggers, by regulation, the time when physical implementation of treatment plant improvements must be commenced in order to receive additional loading.

# TABLE VIII-2 UPPER MONUMENT CREEK REGIONAL WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY PROJECTED WASTEWATER FLOWS AS OF 07-01-12

			DONA	LA					TRIV	IEW					FOREST	LAKES					<u>T(</u>	DTAL			DESIGN	DESIGN	DESIGN	DESIGN	Plan 3	Max 30 Day
	Low c	or ACTUAL	Me	edian	1	<u>High</u>	Low o	or ACTUAL	M	<u>ledian</u>	<u> </u>	ligh	Low or	ACTUAL	Me	dian		High	Low o	or ACTUAL	Me	edian	Ŀ	ligh	CAPACITY	CAPACITY	CAPACITY	CAPACITY		Average
YEAR	<u>SFE</u>	FLOW	<u>SFE</u>	<u>FLOW</u>	<u>SFE</u>	FLOW	<u>SFE</u>	FLOW	SFE	FLOW	<u>SFE</u>	FLOW	<u>SFE</u>	FLOW	<u>SFE</u>	FLOW	<u>SFE</u>	FLOW	SFE	FLOW	<u>SFE</u>	FLOW	<u>SFE</u>	FLOW	(MGD)	(MGD)	(MGD)	(MGD)		
1996			1,146	206,280					0	0					0	0			0	-	1.146	206.280	-	-	1,750,000	1.662.500	2.500.000	2.375.000	180	
1997			1,250	225,000					0	0					0	0			0	-	1,250	225,000		-	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	180	
1998			1,412	254,160					0	0					0	0			0	-	1,412	254,160		-	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	180	
1999			1,582	284,760					125	27,500					0	0			0	-	1,707	312,260	-	-	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	183	
2000			1,731	311,580					264	58,080					0	0			0	-	1,995	369,660	-	-	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	185	
2001			2,160	388,800					520	114,400					0	0			0	-	2,680	503,200	-	-	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	188	
2002			2,217	399,060			_		648	142,560					0	0			0	5 <u>4</u>	2,865	541,620	4 <u>2</u> 0	-	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	189	
2003			2,310	415,800					830	182,600					0	0			0		3,140	598,400	-	-	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	191	
2004			2,410	433,800					890	195,800					0	0			0	-	3,300	629,600	-	-	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	191	
2005			2,450	441,000					950	209,000					0	0			0	-	3,400	650,000			1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	191	
2006			2,475	445,500					1,037	228,140					0	0			0		3,512	673,640	-	-	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	192	
2007			2,500	450,000					1,100	242,000					0	0			0	-	3,600	692,000	-	-	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	192	
2008			2,575	463,500			_		1,115	245,300					0	0			0	-	3,690	708,800		-	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	192	
2009			2,600	468,000					1,150	253,000					0	0			0	-	3,750	721,000	-	-	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	192	
2010			2,720	489,600					1,170	257,400					2	440			0	2	3,892	747,440	-	-	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	192	
2011			2,720	489,600				249,000	1,170	257,400				0	2	440			0	249,000	3,892	747,440	-	-	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	192	64
2012	2,668	480,240	2,760	496,800	2,770	498,600	1,260	277,200	1,300	286,000	1.520	334,400	2	440	2	440	17	3,740	3.930	757,880	4.062	783,240	4.307	836.740	1.750.000	1.662.500	2,500,000	2.375.000	193	
2013	2,672	480,960	2,770	498,600	3,020	543,600	1,505	331,100	1,545	339,900	1,870	411,400	2	440	2	440	117	25,740	4,179	812,500	4,317	838,940	5.007	980,740	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	194	
2014	2,676	481,680	3,080	554,400	3,070	552,600	1,770	389,400	1,810	398,200	2,170	477,400	3	660	6	1,320	217	47,740	4,449	871,740	4.896	953,920	5,457	1.077.740	1,750,000	1.662.500	2,500,000	2.375.000	195	
2015	3,040	547,200	3,100	558,000	3,120	561,600	2,045	449,900	2,085	458,700	2,470	543,400	13	2,860	20	4,400	317	69,740	5.098	999,960	5,205	1.021.100	5,907	1,174,740	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	196	
2016	3,060	550,800	3,120	561,600	3,170	570,600	2,350	517,000	2,390	525,800	2,770	609,400	33	7,260	60	13,200	417	91,740	5,443	1.075.060	5.570	1,100,600	6.357	1,271,740	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	198	
2017	3,080	554,400	3,140	565,200	3,220	579,600	2,670	587,400	2,710	596,200	3,020	664,400	73	16,060	100	22,000	517	113,740	5,823	1,157,860	5,950	1,183,400	6,757	1,357,740	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	199	
2018	3,080	554,400	3,140	565,200	3,270	588,600	2,870	631,400	2,910	640,200	3,245	713,900	113	24,860	150	33,000	617	135,740	6,063	1,210,660	6,200	1,238,400	7,132	1,438,240	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	200	
2019	3,080	554,400	3,140	565,200	3,295	593,100	3,070	675,400	3,110	684,200	3,470	763,400	153	33,660	200	44,000	697	153,340	6,303	1,263,460	6,450	1,293,400	7,462	1,509,840	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	201	
2020	3,080	554,400	3,140	565,200	3,295	593,100	3,245	713,900	3,285	722,700	3,670	807,400	198	43,560	250	55,000	757	166,540	6,523	1,311,860	6,675	1,342,900	7,722	1,567,040	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	201	
2021	3,080	554,400	3,140	565,200	3,295	593,100	3,420	752,400	3,460	761,200	3,845	845,900	238	52,360	300	66,000	797	175,340	6,738	1,359,160	6,900	1,392,400	7,937	1,614,340	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	202	
2022	3,080	554,400	3,140	565,200	3,295	593,100	3,570	785,400	3,610	794,200	3,995	878,900	278	61,160	350	77,000	817	179,740	6,928	1,400,960	7,100	1,436,400	8,107	1,651,740	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	202	
2023	3,080	554,400	3,140	565,200	3,295	593,100	3,720	818,400	3,760	827,200	4,145	911,900	318	69,960	400	88,000	837	184,140	7,118	1,442,760	7,300	1,480,400	8,277	1,689,140	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	203	
2024	3,080	554,400	3,140	565,200	3,295	593,100	3,725	819,500	3,885	854,700	4,295	944,900	358	78,760	450	99,000	872	191,840	7,163	1,452,660	7,475	1,518,900	8,462	1,729,840	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	203	
2025	3,080	554,400	3,140	565,200	3,295	593,100	3,730	820,600	4,010	882,200	4,420	972,400	398	87,560	500	110,000	922	202,840	7,208	1,462,560	7,650	1,557,400	8,637	1,768,340	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	204	
2026	3,080	554,400	3,140	565,200	3,295	593,100	3,735	821,700	4,110	904,200	4,545	999,900	438	96,360	550	121,000	972	213,840	7,253	1,472,460	7,800	1,590,400	8,812	1,806,840	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	204	
2027	3,140	565,200	3,200	576,000	3,295	593,100	3,740	822,800	4,210	926,200	4,645	1,021,900	483	106,260	600	132,000	1,022	224,840	7,363	1,494,260	8,010	1,634,200	8,962	1,839,840	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	204	
2028	3,140	565,200	3,200	576,000	3,295	593,100	3,745	823,900	4,285	942,700	4,745	1,043,900	508	111,760	640	140,800	1,072	235,840	7,393	1,500,860	8,125	1,659,500	9,112	1,872,840	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	204	
2029	3,140	565,200	3,200	576,000	3,295	593,100	3,750	825,000	4,360	959,200	4,845	1,065,900	528	116,160	680	149,600	1,122	246,840	7,418	1,506,360	8,240	1,684,800	9,262	1,905,840	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	204	
2030	3,140	565,200	3,200	576,000	3,295	593,100	3,755	826,100	4,410	970,200	4,945	1,087,900	548	120,560	720	158,400	1,162	255,640	7,443	1,511,860	8,330	1,704,600	9,402	1,936,640	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	205	
2035	3,140	565,200	3,200	576,000	3,295	593,100	3,760	827,200	4,460	981,200	5,020	1,104,400	568	124,960	760	167,200	1,182	260,040	7,468	1,517,360	8,420	1,724,400	9,497	1,957,540	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	205	
2040	3,140	565,200	3,200	576,000	3,295	593,100	3,765	828,300	4,510	992,200	5,095	1,120,900	583	128,260	800	176,000	1,182	260,040	7,488	1,521,760	8,510	1,744,200	9,572	1,974,040	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	205	
2045	3,140	565,200	3,200	576,000	3,295	593,100	3,770	829,400	4,560	1,003,200	5,170	1,137,400	598	131,560	840	184,800	1,182	260,040	7,508	1,526,160	8,600	1,764,000	9,647	1,990,540	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	205	
2050	3,140	565,200	3,200	576,000	3,295	593,100	3,775	830,500	4,610	1,014,200	5,245	1,153,900	608	133,760	860	189,200	1,182	260,040	7,523	1,529,460	8,670	1,779,400	9,722	2,007,040	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	205	
2051	3,140	565,200	3,200	576,000	3,295	593,100	3,780	831,600	4,660	1,025,200	5,320	1,170,400	618	135,960	860	189,200	1,182	260,040	7,538	1,532,760	8,720	1,790,400	9,797	2,023,540	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	205	
2052	3,140	565,200	3,200	576,000	3,295	593,100	3,785	832,700	4,710	1,036,200	5,375	1,182,500	623	137,060	860	189,200	1,182	260,040	7,548	1,534,960	8,770	1,801,400	9,852	2,035,640	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	205	
2053	3,140	565,200	3,200	576,000	3,295	593,100	3,790	833,800	4,760	1,047,200	5,430	1,194,600	628	138,160	860	189,200	1,182	260,040	7,558	1,537,160	8,820	1,812,400	9,907	2,047,740	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	205	
2054	3,140	565,200	3,200	576,000	3,295	593,100	3,795	834,900	4,810	1,058,200	5,480	1,205,600	630	138,600	860	189,200	1,182	260,040	7,565	1,538,700	8,870	1,823,400	9,957	2,058,740	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	206	
2055	3,140	565,200	3,200	576,000	3,295	593,100	3,800	836,000	4,860	1,069,200	5,530	1,216,600	632	139,040	860	189,200	1,182	260,040	7,572	1,540,240	8,920	1,834,400	10,007	2,069,740	1,750,000	1,662,500	2,500,000	2,375,000	206	
													_																	
BO			3,200	576,000					6,200	1,364,000					860	189,200					10,260	2,129,200								
Note: F	low is in	units of gallo	ons per da	ay (GPD)					Flow sho	own for calend	dar year p	receeding da	te of Tab	le under "l	ow or AC	TUAL" col	umn is r	naximum 30	day aver	age flow durin	ng 4th guar	ter of calenda	ar year for	individual co	ntributor, NO	T plant tota	Ι.			
1	SFE = Si	ngle Family E	quivalen	ts; BO = B	uildout o	of Owners' S	Service Ar	reas													3 <b>4</b>		100							
I	low com	putation bas	ed on foll	lowing:	=UNIT C	ONTRIBUTIO	N PLAN N	0.3																						
		Donala	180	GPD per S	SFE																									
		Triview	220	GPD per S	SFE																									
	F	orest Lakes	220	GPD per S	SFE																									

0

### SECTION IX

### UMCR WWTF WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY COMPONENTS

The master plan for the UMCR WWTF contemplates three-phases of development. Phase 1 and Phase 2 have been completed. Phase 2 of the UMCR WWTF development commenced operation in January 2010, providing wastewater treatment capacity for a maximum 30-day average hydraulic throughput of 1.75 million gallons per day (mgd).

The following information provides background on the existing UMCR WWTF facilities, treatment unit, equipment and process capabilities. This also addresses provisions for increasing the capabilities and capacity of the UMCR WWTF to accommodate service area build out.

### A. INFLUENT/INTERCEPTOR SEWER SYSTEM

The existing interceptor sewer system is designed for ultimate build-out of the upstream service area for all three owners of the UMCR WWTF. The existing pipeline downstream from the "confluence" of the Donala Water and Sanitation District (DWSD) and Triview Metropolitan District (TMD) is understood to have adequate hydraulic capacity without unacceptable surcharge for currently projected ultimate waste generation in the service area. The Forest Lakes Metropolitan District will contribute all wastewater from that portion of the District west of Monument Creek through a force main and pump station. It may become necessary in the future that the peak flows from that pump station be managed in order to avoid excessive peak flows in the influent interceptor sewer; however, at this time that is not understood to be an issue. All portions of the Forest Lakes Metropolitan District east of Monument Creek will connect to the interceptor sewer of the TMD by gravity flow arrangements.

Table IX-1 represents the "normal depth/flow" hydraulic conditions in each of the interceptor pipeline segments. As is shown in the notes appurtenant to this table, the pipeline capacity has been annotated on the basis of commonly accepted hydraulic flow relationships and maximum depth of flow in the pipe equal to 75% of the pipe diameter. These capacities are

"normal flow" conditions, not affected by backwater or surcharge conditions, and assuming the energy grade line is parallel to the pipe surface.

### TABLE IX-1

### INFLUENT/INTERCEPTOR SEWER CAPACITY

Pipe Segment Station Downstream to Upstream	Pipe Dia., Inches	Segment Length, ft.	Pipe Material	Pipe Slope, %	Pipe Capacity @ y/D = 0.75, mgd	Service Area PHF, mgd	ExcesS or <deficient> Capacity, mgd</deficient>
Pump Sta. to MH 0+00	24	18.8	DIP	0.3	7.30	6.455	0.84
0+00 to 0+69.66	24	69.66	PVC	4.88	29.43	6.455	22.98
0+69.66 to 2+01.26 (sampling at MH on WWTF)	24	131.6	PVC	7.94	37.54	6.455	31.09
2+01.26 to 5+06.26 (west side of RR)	24	305.0	PVC	1.36	15.54	6.455	9.08
5+06.26 to 5+56.6	24	50.34	PVC	1.25	14.90	6.455	8.44
5+56.66 to 6+65 (w/STL pipe casing)	24	108.4	PVC	1.37	15.60	6.455	9.14
6+65 to 7+72.16 (east side of RR)	24	107.16	PVC	1.02	13.46	6.455	7.00

NOTES:

1. Pipe data from RBD, Inc., As-Constructed Drawings, dated April 12, 1995.

2. Stations and pipe segment lengths generally reflect centerline to centerline of manholes.

3. Service area peak hour flow (PHF) is based on Unit Flow Contribution Plan No. 1, build-out at 11,240 SFEs, and a peak hour to average day ratio of 2.50.

### B. INFLUENT PUMP STATION

The UMCR WWTF facilities include an influent pump station utilizing a dry pit arrangement with multiple pumps controlled by variable frequency drives (VFDs). The original wet well was modified to serve as the suction vessel for the pumping equipment installed in 2009 - 2010.

A factory fabricated dry pit pump station provides influent wastewater pumping capability for all wastewater draining to the UMCR WWTF. The motor control center is located in the adjacent reclaimed water treatment plant building. The power supply is integral to the onsite power distribution system including the onsite standby power generation source.

Three centrifugal vertical shaft raw wastewater pumps are installed in the pump station. Two pumps are sized to accommodate peak flows at the Phase 2 treatment plant throughput capacity. The third pump is used for alternating service and standby should one pump be required to be out of service. A "blank space" is provided in the pump station to accommodate installation of a fourth pump for Phase 3 and/or build-out conditions. This gives a significant amount of flexibility to provide for operation of three pumps to accommodate ultimate build-out average day flow (ADF) exceeding two (2) mgd and peak hour flow (PHF) of approximately 4.0 to 5.0 mgd.

# TABLE IX-2 INFLUENT PUMP STATION

Equipment	Capacity	Notes
Pump No. 1	750 gpm <sup>(1)</sup>	VFD control
Pump No. 2	1,500 gpm	Same as Pump No. 1
Pump No. 3	1,500 gpm	Same as Pump No. 1
Pump No. 4	1,500 gpm	Future; blank space for Phase 3
Flowmeter	0 – 4,000 gpm	Magnetic flowmeter

(1) Pump No. 1 sized to convey minimum flow of 200 gpm under VFD control at minimum practical current frequency; pump and motor is sized to accommodate a revised impeller as flow conditions change with time.

### C. PRELIMINARY TREATMENT

It has been the consensus expressed by the operations staff of the UMCR WWTF that the original rotary fine screening equipment has operated satisfactorily and provides for a reasonable level of waste removal and protection of downstream facilities. It not only serves as a screening device, but also serves for grit removal as well. Since initiation of operation in 1995, the operation and maintenance requirements on this equipment have not proved to be inordinate. The treatment plant has been well served by one screening device through the first ten years of operation. The same fine screening equipment was installed in the Phase 2 expansion of the UMCR WWTF.

The preliminary treatment system is constructed as an integral part of the flow equalization facilities at the UMCR WWTF. The screenings and other preliminary treatment facilities are constructed on an upper deck over the flow equalization basin/facility. This provides for loading docks and ramps for handling of screenings and screenings haul containers adjacent to the equalization basin structure.

A superstructure is constructed above a portion of the equalization basin to accommodate the screening and other preliminary treatment operations in an enclosed, ventilated and temperature-conditioned area.

Space is provided in the preliminary treatment building for three fine screens, each screen equipped with a screenings compactor and, with the influent head box of each screen discharging to an overflow bypass channel. Each screen discharges screened raw wastewater to a common pipeline/channel directed to the equalization basin. Phase 2 work provided for the relocation of the original screen and installation of one new screen. The third screen will be added at the time of Phase 3 construction.

The facility is equipped with air handling and conditioning equipment in order to maintain a positive pressure inside the structure to both mitigate odor and the accumulation of toxic and/or explosive vapors should they occur in the influent waste stream. Monitoring of the interior atmospheric conditions is a function of the UMCR WWTF systems control and data acquisition (SCADA) system.

### D. FLOW EQUALIZATION FACILITIES

The UMCR WWTF experiences extraordinary diurnal flow variations. An analysis of hourly flow rates found that for complete flow equalization, i.e., sidestream storage required to provide uniform throughput, approximately 17% of the total daily volume is required to be available. For the permitted throughput, 1.75 mgd, a minimum equalization volume of 297,500 gallons is required. At total service area build-out a total equalization volume based on this same criteria will be 440,000 gallons or less.

An average water surface variation in the equalization facility of approximately 7 feet can be attained. For existing permitted flow volume, an equalization basin of 50 feet wide and 115 feet long, separated into two cells is provided. The facility contains mechanical mixers and a minimal amount of aeration capability. Addition of a third cell will accommodate build-out of the service area in the future.

### E. SECONDARY TREATMENT WITH BIOLOGICAL NITROGEN REMOVAL (BNR)

During the Phase 2 planning and design process the UMCR WWTF Operations Committee considered alternative approaches to achieving the necessary wastewater treatment on the existing property. Because the site is limited to improvements within the existing fenced area, possibilities are somewhat limited.

A sequencing batch reactor (SBR) activated sludge system was constructed with a permitted capacity of 1.75 mgd and 3,553 pounds per day of five-day biochemical oxygen demand (BOD<sub>5</sub>). Table IX-3 shows the major design and construction features of the SBR system.

### TABLE IX-3

### SEQUENCING BATCH REACTOR (SBR) DESIGN PARAMETERS

Parameter/Feature	Value
Basin plan/size	110' x 110' inside 3 basins at 110' x 34'
Maximum operating water depth	22 ft.
Total basin volume	1,820,000 gal.
Cycle sequences at design flow	Fill = 2.0 hours React = 2.6 hours Settle = 0.75 hours Decant = 0.60 hours Idle = 0.05 hours
Total Normal Cycle	6 hours

Major construction features of the SBR basins which support an extended aeration process of activated sludge include the following:

- Reinforced concrete tankage total sidewall height of approximately 26 feet
- One decanter in each basin, approximately 24 feet in length
- Jet-aeration system by US Filter-Jet Tech®
- One motive pump per basin; 40 Hp; 4,760 gpm
- One blower per basin; 100 Hp; 1,638 ICFM average air flow required

Waste sludge (WAS) from the SBR activated sludge process is directed to the original secondary treatment unit (STU) with WAS pumping equipment located in a pump gallery constructed adjacent to the SBR basins. The existing STU aeration basins are utilized to stabilize (aerobic digestion) the WAS with the existing STU aerobic digester being utilized for a minor amount of gravity thickening prior to conveyance to the sludge dewatering processes.

### F. DISINFECTION

### 1. Treated Wastewater Disinfection

The Phase 2 expansion of the UMCR WWTF developed an ultraviolet (UV) radiation system for disinfection of treated wastewater. Because of the nature of the SBR operation, the release or decant rate from the treatment process is significantly greater than the inflow rate. Downstream processes and facilities are designed and constructed to function properly under this periodic, high flow rate. Facilities must be either designed to accommodate the actual flow rate or an intermediate flow equalization facility must be provided. UV disinfection equipment currently used in wastewater treatment is not well suited to on-off operation. More efficient and cost-effective operation is realized if the lamps are permitted to function continuously at a relatively constant intensity. Accordingly, flow equalization of SBR decanter discharges is provided in reinforced concrete tankage at the UMCR WWTF.

Based on the design and operation of the US Filter-Jet Tech<sup>®</sup> SBR for 1.75 mgd average daily flow with upstream flow equalization, the decant or SBR discharge rate is approximately 4,051 gpm, approximately 3.33 times the nominal average daily design throughput rate. The decant period from each basin is only 36 minutes out of each 6-hour cycle. Based on three basins operating on a 6-hour cycle with 36 minute decant periods, it is calculated that a relatively continuous flow rate is attained with approximately 102,100 gallons of equalizing storage.

UV contact times and intensity are designed for a rate approximately 15 to 20 percent in excess of uniform daily design flow and allowance made to meet permit limits with one unit out of service for maintenance.

This UV flow equalization process is located downstream of the SBR basins. The hydraulic grade lines (HGL)/elevations in the UV equalization facility is arranged such that the maximum HGL is as close to the minimum SBR basin water surface elevation as possible.

The UMCR WWTF Phase 2 project provided for installation of open channel UV disinfection facilities. The treated wastewater is conveyed by gravity from the disinfection equalization basin through a modulating plug valve. That valve provides for a relatively constant rate of flow through the UV lamp bank assemblies in either of the two parallel disinfection channels. No less than 50 percent redundancy in disinfection capacity is provided in this process.

To accommodate an increase in hydraulic throughput capacity, additional lamp modules can be installed in the existing disinfection channels.

### 2. Other Disinfection Requirements

Other disinfection application points include reuse (reclaimed wastewater) water and the activated sludge in the SBR treatment process. Disinfection of activated sludge has historically proven to be useful in controlling undesirable organisms. Although the SBR treatment process does not utilize a conventional return activated sludge sequence where disinfection is normally practiced, the mixing aspect of SBR operation would accommodate such application of a disinfectant. The SBR process will accommodate application of disinfectant in the motive pump discharge piping.

The flow rates used to supply and control disinfection of reclaimed water and activated sludge are given in Table IX-4.

### TABLE IX-4

### DESIGN FLOW RATES FOR PROCESS DISINFECTION

Flow Rate	gpm <sup>1)</sup>	mgd <sup>2)</sup>
Initial maximum discharge from reuse filters	400	0.58
Maximum design discharge from reuse filters	1,200	1.73
Initial activated sludge flow	40	0.06
Maximum activated sludge flow	97	0.14

1) gpm = gallons per minute

2) mgd = million gallons per day

The initial maximum discharge from the reclaimed water treatment plant (reuse filters) is established at 400 gallons per minute, generally considered to be the nominal maximum throughput capability of the existing facility. The maximum design discharge contemplates the addition of filters and filtration capability in the existing facility in the future. Production of reclaimed wastewater for landscape irrigation is presently governed by customer demand. Currently, production of reclaimed water and diversion to an application site will occur only during an approximate six-month irrigation period of mid-April or May through October. However, off-site storage may become available to allow year-round production of reclaimed wastewater.

Occasional chlorination of activated sludge is provided to help reduce filamentous and other undesirable bacteria growth. The activated sludge flow rate to be disinfected is estimated at 4% of the maximum SBR decant rate.

Water quality parameters currently applicable to operation of the UMCR WWTF are provided in Table IX-5.

### **TABLE IX-5**

### EFFLUENT DISCHARGE LIMITS

### From Draft Renewal Permit March 1, 2015

Discharge	Effluent Parameter	30-Day Average	7-Day Average	Daily Maximum
To creek	<i>Eschericia</i> coliform org.	163 org./100 ml	326 org./100 ml	-
To creek	Total suspended solids	30 mg/l	45 mg/l	-
To creek	BOD <sub>5</sub>	30 mg/l	45 mg/	-
To creek	Chlorine residual	0.012 mg/l	-	0.019 mg/l
To creek	Ammonia Nitrogen	varies monthly 3.6 to 6.4 mg/l	varies monthly 8.0 to 26 mg/l	-
To reuse	E. coli org.	126 org./100 ml	-	235 org./100 ml
To reuse	Turbidity	3 NTU	-	5 NTU (95%)

There are effluent limits either existing or pending for total inorganic nitrogen (13 mg/l daily maximum), copper, zinc, arsenic, iron, manganese, nickel and mercury. In addition, the UMCR WWTF will need to be prepared to address new effluent limits for nitrogen and phosphorus following the expiration of the current permit in 2020.

Discharge limits for reuse require disinfection with the ability to maintain a disinfectant residual to meet the bacteriological limit, and use of the existing reuse filters to meet the turbidity limit. At the present time, the Notice of Authorization (NOA) issued for the use of reclaimed wastewater at the UMCR WWTF specifies the point of compliance at the discharge from the reclaimed water treatment plant. Therefore, there is not a significant issue regarding maintenance of a long-term disinfectant residual. For purposes of this evaluation, this point of compliance is presumed to remain during the life of the facility.

### G. BIOSOLIDS STABILIZATION

Aerobic digestion is practiced with waste solids pumped from the SBR basins. The characteristics of the aerobic digesters in the treatment system are given in Table IX-6.

### TABLE IX-6

### AEROBIC DIGESTER CHARACTERISTICS

Parameter/Feature	Value
Structure outside diameter	100 ft.
Aeration basin total volume	579,000 gal.
Aeration basin operating depth	16 ft.
Aerobic digester volume	104,490 gal.
Disinfection contact basin volume	39,000 gal.
Clarifier sidewater depth	13 ft.
Total clarifier volume	125,000 gal.
Clarifier surface area	1,256 sq. ft.
Centrifugal blowers	2 @ 100 hp; 1 @ 75 hp
Positive displacement blower	1 @ 670 scfm; 25 hp

Air supply to the aerobic digesters is supplied from the original plant compressed air system.

Based on the data accumulated regarding operation of the existing aerobic digester, operations do not demonstrate that the vector attraction reduction criteria for Class B biosolids is attained by volatile solids reduction across the digester. This is largely due to the significant level of oxidation occurring in the SBRs. There is not a significant amount of oxidizeable volatile solids remaining for a typical aerobic digester operation. The solids however are suitable for withdrawal, conditioning and dewatering with a belt filter press and disposal for beneficial use based on specific oxygen uptake rate analysis (SOUR).

Depending on specific loading, one, two or three (existing aerobic digester) aeration basins will be utilized for aerobic stabilization of waste biosolids. In addition, the existing clarifier is utilized for gravity thickening. Although aerobically digested solids typically do not settle well, the addition of a settling aid for improvement in solids concentration can occur. If the solids concentration is improved, downstream benefits in the biosolids dewatering process are realized.

Based on process design work accomplished, it appears as if the existing STU utilizing all three aeration basins will provide a reasonable level of biosolids stabilization capability for build-out of the UMCR WWTF. Air supply can be adjusted to the existing STU to optimize air delivery and economies of operation.

### H. BIOSOLIDS DEWATERING

Biosolids dewatering is accomplished utilizing the belt filter presses with stabilized biosolids conditioning with select polymer compounds. In order to accommodate loading expected through the design period applicable to Phase 2 expansion, a building expansion and an additional filter press was commissioned in 2010. This operation provides redundancy, reliability and flexibility in biosolids handling. The biosolids dewatering facilities were constructed within the scope of the Phase 2 expansion with each of two belt filter presses having a capacity of 1,500 pounds per hour.

Access for transport of dewatered biosolids to disposal was facilitated with the 2009 – 2010 UMCR WWTF improvements. Accommodations were made to maximize the economics of biosolids transport by constructing facilities to accommodate over-the-road end dump semi-trailers.

Polymer conditioning was added in the Phase 2 expansion process, the same as was originally constructed. The "day tank" was duplicated appurtenant to the new sludge press. Supplemental polymer feed equipment was provided and will be managed from a central location, with new feed equipment only being provided as "spare parts".

Filtrate return pumping equipment was added in the Phase 2 expansion. This capability should be sufficient to support bioslids handling and dewatering through the Phase 3 expansion for service area build-out.

### I. RECLAIMED WASTEWATER PRODUCTION

Preparation of reclaimed wastewater is accomplished using continuous backwashed filters first constructed when the plant commenced operation in 1995. That capability was expanded with the Phase 1 work.

The existing Dynasand<sup>®</sup> filters were converted for use in filtration of treated wastewater effluent for reclaimed water production. Use of the filters in this fashion eliminates the need for expansion of the existing water filtration plant to match the design throughput of the Phase 2 expansion for the UMCR WWTF. Of course, this presumes that there will be those opportunities when total plant flow can be reclaimed and sent to a customer, rather than direct discharge to the creek. Due to augmentation plan constraints, it is recognized that this will not occur on a continual basis. However, there will be those periods when several days each month total wastewater throughput in the waste treatment system can be returned to the reclaimed water system.

Table IX-7 represents the available filtration capacity.

### TABLE IX-7

### RECLAIMED WASTEWATER FILTRATION CAPABILITY

Filter Unit	Number of Filter Units	Optimum Throughput Capacity, gpm	Notes
General Filter mixed media	1	325 gpm	385 gpm possible
Parkson Dynasand filters	3	600 gpm	Peak flow to 1,200 gpm

### J. ADMINISTRATIVE AND MAINTENANCE FACILITIES/ACCOMMODATIONS

The UMCR WWTF operations staff conducts all operations activities from the building space located on the treatment plant site. That facility includes the following spaces and functions.

- Operator computer work stations for monitoring and record keeping
- Operations files and report production facilities (also accomplished at DWSD Administration Office)
- Toilet room, shower and personal effects storage for men and women
- Laboratory space for onsite analytical work and limited bench scale testing and process control
- Conference room and employee work area

- Short-term accommodations for employee presence/extended stay required by weather conditions or treatment plant operations; normal staffing does not include overnight onsite presence
- Expendable supplies storage and inventory
- Small tools and equipment storage and maintenance facility
- Onsite operator transport equipment (electric vehicle)
- Operations manual and library storage and work space

To date, this space has proved to be reasonably satisfactory for all operations necessary at the treatment facility. In the event it is deemed appropriate to expand the analytical capability of the treatment plant laboratory, it may be necessary to further expand this building. There is limited space available to add a few hundred square feet at the existing operating floor elevation. The probability exists that the facility could be expanded to an upper level with several hundred square feet of suitable work space.

### K. MISCELLANEOUS FACILITIES

1. Yard Piping and Utilities

The UMCR WWTF has been developed with yard piping and onsite utilities considered for build-out of the service area of the plant. Yard piping necessary to accommodate future expansion of treatment processes has been stubbed or relatively convenient extensions made available. Sizing of major yard piping components has considered future expansion.

The facility utilizes fuel gas for space heating in several locations, both the Operations Building and process enclosures. That fuel gas is in the form of propane delivered by truck to the site. There is not a central natural gas transmission or distribution system available in the vicinity of the plant. In 2007, the facility inquired of the area supplier, Black Hills Energy, as to the capability to supply the facility with natural fuel gas. Black Hills Energy indicated that their transmission and distribution system in northern El Paso County <u>did not</u> have the capability to provide sufficient supply to the facility at that time. The UMCR WWTF maintains on-going interest and communication in the event that condition may change.

### 2. Electric Power/Energy Supply

Mountain View Electric Association (MVEA) is the electric utility in the service area of the treatment facility. It has been the electric power supply to the facility since original construction and commissioning for operation. Based on analysis of current energy supply capability and future needs, it appears as if the MVEA transmission and distribution system has sufficient capability to supply necessary electric power to the facility for the projected build-out.

In order to best assure continuous operation of electrically powered motors on the site, the UMCR WWTF has made significant investment in onsite power generation equipment. The treatment plant was originally equipped with a large diesel engine powered onsite generator and the Phase 2 improvements at the treatment facility added two additional generators.

In addition to having onsite power generation there is limited capability with diesel engine powered pumping equipment to operate certain pump processes without electrically powered equipment, even though utility power or onsite generated power may be available, it is of no value if motors or pumps are inoperable because of damage or other conditions affecting function other than the lack of electric power supply. The DWSD has purchased a diesel engine powered mobile pump which can be quickly connected to the influent pump station wet well and replace the function of the influent pump station.

### 3. Communications

Ordinary, plain old telephone system (POTS line) is utilized at the UMCR WWTF for ordinary outside communications. Onsite communication among personnel as well as off-site communication is also enhanced by commercial cellular telephone service.

Communications among treatment processes, monitoring and control is accomplished with an onsite SCADA system utilizing hard-wired and fiber optic communication pathways. At the present time wireless SCADA components are not utilized in the treatment facility.

### 4. Access Road

There are constraints in vehicular and personnel access to the UMCR WWTF that have been reasonably addressed in the on-going operation and maintenance of the facility. In 2006, a new surface railroad crossing was permitted and constructed to permit immediate access to the treatment facility without conflict with the flood conditions within Jackson Creek adjacent to the plant. At the time of original construction, the only vehicle access to the facility was through a railroad trestle with the driving surface only approximately 2-feet above the normal flow line of Jackson Creek. Jackson Creek has several square miles of tributary drainage area upstream and is subject to annual flooding of various degrees of severity.

The designated private access road utilized for vehicle and personal access to the WWTF also utilizes an existing bridge over Jackson Creek. That bridge was constructed approximately 70 – 80 years ago and had limited load carrying capability. At the present time it is generally considered a one-lane bridge as it is only utilized by vehicular traffic accessing the UMCR WWTF. During the Phase 2 Improvement project to the facility this bridge was reinforced and its load carrying capability increased to reasonably current vehicle weight/load requirements. Other than extreme flooding which could inundate the roadway adjacent to this bridge, it is not considered a severe constraint to the proper operation and maintenance of the UMCR WWTF. Upstream storm water management with detention facilities should further mitigate any adverse impact of extreme precipitation events on access to the UMCR WWTF.

### 5. Potable Water Supply/Source

At the time of original treatment plant construction, an onsite ground water well was utilized with onsite potable water treatment. In the last 10 years, the Forest Lakes Metropolitan District (FLMD) has extended a water main to the treatment plant site in accordance with the IGAs between the owners. The FLMD presently provides potable

water to the treatment facility and provides limited fire protection through municipalstyle fire hydrants with this 8-inch diameter main connection.

This water supply is considered to be sufficient to serve the UMCR WWTF through build-out of the service area.

# **APPENDIX A – SUMMARY OF WATER RIGHTS:** February 7, 2014

# Petrock & Fendel, P.C.

### Allorneys

James J. Petrock Frederick A. Fendel, III Matthew & Poznanovic Bradford R. Benning Kara N. Godbehere

Gary J. Crosby, Paralegal

700 17th Street, Suite 1800 Denver, Colorado 80202

> 303-534-0702 303-534-0310 Fax www.petrockfendel.com

February 7, 2014

Kip Petersen Donala Water and Sanitation District 15850 Holbein Drive Colorado Springs, CO 80921

Re: Water Rights of Donala Water and Sanitation District

Dear Kip:

Pursuant to your request, the following describes the decreed water rights of the Donala Water and Sanitation District. Donala owns rights totaling 3216.3 acre feet per year. This includes 2936.3 acre feet per year of ground water rights and 280 acre feet per year of renewable surface water rights from the Willow Creek Ranch.

# WILLOW CREEK RANCH WATER RIGHTS

The Willow Creek Ranch rights produce varying amounts from year to year. Leonard Rice Engineers estimates the average yield is 280 acre feet per year.

Donala also leases 250 acre feet per year from the Pueblo Board of Water Works. A portion of the water is used to pay return flows on the Willow Creek Ranch water rights. That obligation averages 94 acre feet per year. That leaves an average of 156 acre feet per year available for Donala's use. I have not included this amount in the totals above, since this is a 20-year lease. If you include this leased water, Donala has 3372.3 acre feet per year available.

### **GROUND WATER RIGHTS**

Denver Basin ground water rights are associated with the overlying land. The inventory of decrees below is, therefore, arranged geographically by the lands on which each decree is based.

These descriptions include references to nontributary ground water and not nontributary ground water. Use of not nontributary ground water requires a plan for augmentation that includes replacement of "post-pumping depletions," or impacts from

### Kip Petersen Summary of Water Rights February 7, 2014 Page 2

pumping that continue after pumping ceases. Under Donala's plans, a portion of its Laramie-Fox Hills ground water is reserved for this future obligation, and is therefore not available for use. So the amount available does not include 137.7 acre feet per year reserved for future replacement of post-pumping depletions.

### Original Boundary Of District

<u>Case No. W-4216</u>: 1400 acre-feet per year of nontributary Dawson Arkose aquifer groundwater (Denver and Arapahoe).

<u>Case No. 85CW7</u>: 187 acre-feet per year of not nontributary Denver aquifer; 93.5 acre-feet per year of not nontributary Arapahoe aquifer; and 66 acre-feet per year of nontributary Laramie-Fox Hills aquifer groundwater.

<u>Case No. 90CW45</u>: 160.1 acre-feet per year of not nontributary Lower Dawson aquifer; 250 acre-feet of not nontributary Denver aquifer; and 287 acre-feet of nontributary Laramie-Fox Hills aquifer groundwater.

### Highmeadow At Fox Run

<u>Case No. 97CW61 and 97CW218</u>: 28 acre-feet per year of not nontributary Denver aquifer; 14.9 acre-feet of not nontributary Arapahoe aquifer; and 10 acre-feet of nontributary Laramie-Fox Hills aquifer groundwater.

### Parks Parcel

<u>Case No. 97CW161</u>: 172 acre-feet per year of not nontributary Denver aquifer; 167 acre-feet of not nontributary Arapahoe aquifer; and 117 acre-feet of nontributary Laramie-Fox Hills aquifer groundwater.

### Brown Ranch

<u>Case No. 13CW6</u>: 31.9 acre-feet of not nontributary Arapahoe aquifer and 66.7 acre-feet of nontributary Arapahoe aquifer groundwater. (24.8 acre-feet of not nontributary groundwater augmented/7.1 acre-feet not augmented. The unaugmented 7.1 acre feet is not included in the total amounts available reported above. It could be added by amending the augmentation plan.).

### Struthers Ranch

Case No. <u>04CW16</u>: 4.2 acre-feet per year of not nontributary Dawson aquifer; 39.9 acre-feet per year of not nontributary Denver aquifer; and 30 acre-feet per year of nontributary Laramie-Fox Hills aquifer groundwater. (Not nontributary groundwater not augmented, and not included in the total amounts available reported above. It could be added by amending the augmentation plan.). Kip Petersen Summary of Water Rights February 7, 2014 Page 3

### Augmentation Plans

The not nontributary groundwater described above (except that under the Struthers Ranch and 7.1 acre-feet under the Brown Ranch) may be withdrawn and used through the District's well fields pursuant to Consolidated Case Nos. 91CW16 and 93CW85, District Court, Water Division 2 and Case No. 93CW169, District Court, Water Division 1; Case No. 97CW61 and 97CW218; Case No. 99CW6; Case No. 04CW22, as amended in Case No. 13CW6.

137.7 acre feet of the nontributary ground water is reserved for future use replacing post-pumping depletions. Therefore, that water is not available for use.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call.

Sincerely, PETROCK & FENDEL, P.C.

Ref CP

Frederick A. Fendel, III

FAF:gjc

# **APPENDIX B – WELL PERMITS**

 $\bigcirc$ 

 $\bigcirc$ 

)

WELL IA-R

LIC

### OFFICE OF THL JTATE ENGINEER Form No. COLORADO DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES 818 Centennial Bldg., 1313 Sherman St., Denver, Colorado 80203 **GWS-25**

(303) 866-3581

APPLICANT

WELL PERMIT NUMBER	16140	-F	R
DIV. 2 WD 10	DES. BASIN	MD	

**DONALA WATER & SANITATION DIST** C/O PETROCK & FENDEL PC 700 17TH ST #1800 **DENVER, CO 80202-**

APPR	OVE	<u>) WEL</u>	L LOC	<u>ATION</u>		
EL PA	SO C	OUN	ΓY			
NW	1/4	SW	1/4	Secti	on 6	
Town	ship 1	2 S	Range	66 W	Sixth	P.M.

DISTANCES FROM SECTION LINES

UTM COORDINATES (NAD83)

Easting:

3510 Ft from North Section Line 50 Ft. from West Section Line

Northing:

(303) 534-0702 PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT A WELL

> **ISSUANCE OF THIS PERMIT DOES NOT CONFER A WATER RIGHT** CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

- This well shall be used in such a way as to cause no material injury to existing water rights. The issuance of this permit 1) does not ensure that no injury will occur to another vested water right or preclude another owner of a vested water right from seeking relief in a civil court action.
- 2) The construction of this well shall be in compliance with the Water Well Construction Rules 2 CCR 402-2, unless approval of a variance has been granted by the State Board of Examiners of Water Well Construction and Pump Installation Contractors in accordance with Rule 18.
- Approved pursuant to CRS 37-90-137(2) for the replacement of an existing well, permit no. 16140-F (decreed by the 3) Division 2 Water Court as Well no. 2 in case no. W-4216). Upon completion of the new well, the old well must be plugged and abandoned in accordance with Rule 16 of the Water Well Construction Rules. A Well Abandonment Report form must be submitted within sixty (60) days of abandonment of the old well.
- 4) The use of ground water from this well is limited to a municipal supply to the Donala Water and Sanitation District.
- The pumping rate of this well shall not exceed 400 GPM. 5)
- 6) The annual amount of ground water to be appropriated shall not exceed 499 acre-feet.
- 7) A totalizing flow meter must be installed on this well and maintained in good working order. Permanent records of all diversions must be maintained by the well owner (recorded at least annually) and submitted to the Division Engineer upon request.
- 8) The owner shall mark the well in a conspicuous place with well permit number, court case number, and name of the aquifers (Denver and Arapahoe aquifers). The owner shall take necessary means and precautions to preserve these markings.
- 9) This well shall be constructed not more than 200 feet from the location specified on this permit and not more than 200 feet from the location decreed for Well No. 2 in case no. W-4216.
- 10) Production from this well is limited to the same producing interval as the original well constructed in September 1972. Production is limited to the interval from 215 feet to 1,150 feet felow ground surface. Plain casing must be installed and grouted to prevent withdrawal fo water from other zones. The total depth of the well may not exceed 1,150 feet.

AUG 2 0 2009

APPROVED KVH

Réceipt No. 0530372

State Engineer

Βv EXPIRATION DATE

10-01-2005

DATE ISSUED

10-01-2004

	WELL 2A
GWS-25 COLORADO DIVISION OF WATER F 818 Centennial Bldg., 1313 Sherman St., Denver, Colorado 80203 (303) 866-3581	RESOURCES
AUG 2 0 2009	3ER         49356         - F         R           DES. BASIN         MD
GMS, INC.	APPROVED WELL LOCATION EL PASO COUNTY SW 1/4 SW 1/4 Section 31 Township 11 S Range 66 W Sixth P.M.
15850 HOLBEIN COLORADO SPRINĜS, CO 80921-	DISTANCES FROM SECTION LINES         130       Ft. from South       Section Line         17       Ft. from West       Section Line
(719) 488-3603 PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT A WELL (AMENDED)	UTM COORDINATES (Meters,Zone:13,NAD83) Easting: 514631 Northing: 4321487
ISSUANCE OF THIS PERMIT DOES NO CONDITIONS OF AP	OT CONFER A WATER RIGHT Page 1 of 2 PROVAL
<ol> <li>This well shall be used in such a way as to cause no material injury does not ensure that no injury will occur to another vested water right seeking relief in a civil court action.</li> </ol>	to existing water rights. The issuance of this permit at or preclude another owner of a vested water right from
<ul> <li>a) of a variance has been granted by the State Board of Examiners of Contractors in accordance with Rule 18.</li> <li>3) Approved pursuant to CRS 37-90-137(4) and the decree granted for 95CW111, for the replacement of an existing well, permit no. 49356 be plugged and abandoned in accordance with Rule 16 of the Water form must be submitted within sixty (60) days of abandonment of the 4).</li> </ul>	Water Well Construction and Pump Installation Well 2A by the Division 2 Water Court in case no. -F. Upon completion of the new well, the old well must r Well Construction Rules. A Well Abandonment Report e old well.
<ul> <li>4) Approved as an alternate point of diversion to well 3A (permit no. 34 well 1(permit no. 16140-RF) through this well 2A or well 3A or a corr</li> <li>5) The use of ground water from this well is limited to municipal purpos</li> </ul>	abination of both wells, pursuant to case no. 95CW111. ses by Donala Water and Sanitation District.
<ul> <li>6) The pumping rate of this well shall not exceed 500 GPM.</li> <li>7) The annual amount of ground water to be appropriated by this well s alternate point of diversion to well 3A (decreed for 272 acre-feet ann portion of well 1(as decreed in case no. 95CW111 for 259 acre-feet water to be appropriated shall not exceed 825 acre-feet.</li> </ul>	shall not exceed 294 acre-feet. When operated as an ually) and when withdrawing the Arapahoe aquifer annually), the combined annual amount of ground
8) Production is limited to the Arapahoe aquifer which is located 890 fe feet. Plain casing must be installed and grouted to prevent the with movement of ground water between aquifers.	et below land surface and extends to a depth of $\tilde{1}$ ,295 drawal of ground water from other aquifers and the
<ul> <li>9) The entire length of the hole shall be geophysically logged as requir Water Rules prior to installing casing.</li> <li>10) The owner shall mark the well in a conspicuous place with well pern</li> </ul>	ed by Rule 9 of the Statewide Nontributary Ground
number(s) as appropriate. The owner shall take necessary means a 11) A totalizing flow meter must be installed on this well and maintained diversions must be maintained by the well owner (recorded at least request.	and precautions to preserve these markings. in good working order. Permanent records of all annually) and submitted to the Division Engineer upon
NOTE: Construction of the borehole to a depth of 1,326 fe and sump below the producing zone. MPS September 29,	et is approved for installation of a rathole 2006
APPROVED	11
JWB	the

Receipt No. 3606871

'ĝ

Page 2

R

### ISSUANCE OF THIS PERMIT DOES NOT CONFER A WATER RIGHT CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

- 12) This well shall not be constructed any closer to any other existing well than the well it is replacing, if such other well is within 600 feet of the replacement well, is completed in the same aquifer, and is not owned by the applicant. This well shall be constructed not more than 200 feet from the location of the original well, well no. 49356-F, and not more than 200 feet from the location specified on this permit.
- 13) This well is subject to administration by the Division Engineer in accordance with applicable decrees, statutes, rules, and regulations.

NOTE: The well structure I.D.# is 1005170.

ан (т. 1915) 1. ж. – ж. – ж.

 $\frac{1}{2}$  .  $\frac{1}{2}$  ,  $\frac{1}{2}$ 

. ···

1 21

 $R^{*}_{\rm eff} = \pi$ 

网络小鸡属 网络拉拉拉

A March Car

NOTE: Permit no. 27229-F was approved as a replacement for the Arapahoe aquifer portion of an existing well formerly permitted under permit no. 16143-F, decreed by the Division 2 Water Court as well no. 2 in case no. W-4216. Permit no. 16143-F was canceled by use of permit no. 27229-F. A replacement well was constructed under permit no. 27229-F on 5/28/1984. Permit no. 49356-F was then issued on 12/19/1997 to change/expand the use of well permit no. 27229-F. Permit no. 27229-F.

NOTICE: This permit has been approved subject to the following changes: The permit number reference was changed from 27229-F to 49356-F and the water court case from W-4216 to 95CW111. The well location distances from section lines were calculated from UTM coordinate values provided by field personnel of the Division of Water Resources. The pumping rate was changed to 500 GPM and the annual amount of ground water to be appropriated to 825 acre-feet pursuant to the terms and conditions of case no. 95CW111. The total well depth was limited to 1,295 feet based on the Denver Basin Rules. You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal the issuance of this permit, by filing a written request with this office within sixty (60) days of the date of issuance, pursuant to the State Administrative Procedures Act. (See Section 24-4-104 through 106, C.R.S.)

14 14  $(m^{(1)})_{ij} = M$ 

 $\{1, j_1, \dots, j_N\}$ 

a state and the second

 $\sum_{\substack{k=1,\dots,N\\k\neq 1}} \frac{|h_{k}(x_{k})|^{2}}{|h_{k}(x_{k})|^{2}} = \frac{|h_{k}(x_{k})|^{2}}{|h_{k}(x_{k})|^{2}} \sum_{\substack{k=1,\dots,N\\k\neq 1}} \frac{|h_{k}(x_{k})|^{2}}{|h_{k}(x_{k})|^{2}} = \frac{|h_{k}(x_{k})|^{2}} = \frac{|h_{k}(x_{k})|^{$ 

defendent og en sekter

		(303) 866-3	3581 Till (201			- Para						· · ·		LIC
		In S	EC.		VIE	WEL	L PERN		ER	27228		-F	R	
<u>API</u>	PLICANT	60	AUG	20	2009	DI	/. 2	WD 10	DE	S. BASIN		MD		
		(	GMG	), (A	<i>C</i> .				<u>APPR</u> EL PA SW	OVED W SO COU 1/4 SV	ELL LC NTY V 1/4	CATION 4 Sectio	on 31	5.4
	DONA 15850 COLC	HOLBEI	ER & S N PRING	ANIT	ATION 8092	DISTRI 1-	СТ		DISTA	NCES F	Rang <u>ROM S</u>	ECTION I	Sixtr	а Р.М. <u>5</u>
				0,00	0002	•			75 50	Ft. from	West	Sectio	on Lir	ie ie
PEF	(719) RMIT TO C	488-3603 CONSTRU		WELL	•				<u>UTM (</u> Eastin	COORDII g:	NATES	(Meters,Z Northin	<u>Zone:</u> 1g:	<u>13,NAD83)</u>
[			ISS	SUAN	CE OF	THIS P		DOES NO		ER A WA	TER R	IGHT		
1)	This well does not seeking n	shall be us ensure tha elief in a ci	sed in si at no inju ivil court	uch a v ury will t action	way as t occur to n.	o cause o anothe	no mate r vested	erial injury to water right	existing or preclu	water right de anothei	s. The i	ssuance o of a vestec	of this d wate	permit r right from
2)	The cons of a varia Contracto	truction of nce has be ors in acco	this wel een grar rdance v	l shall nted by with R	be in co / the Sta ule 18.	omplianc ate Boan	e with th d of Exa	e Water We miners of W	ll Constri ater Well	uction Rule Construct	es 2 CC ion and	R 402-2, u Pump Inst	inless tallatio	approval on
3)	Approved being the completio	pursuant Denver ac	to CRS quifer po	37-90 ortion o	-137(2) of Well I	for the re No. 2 as	eplacem decreed	ent of an exi	sting wel	l, permit n	o. 27228	3-F (Donala	a well	2D,
	Construct well.	ion Rules.	A Well, A Well	the ol I Aban	d well m donmer	iust be p nt Report	lugged a	and abandor ust be subm	ion 2 Wa ned in acc itted with	iter Court i cordance v in sixty (60	n case i vith Rule )) days (	no. vv-421 e 16 of the of abandor	6). U Wate nment	pon r Well of the old
4)	Construct well. Also appr being the	ion Rules. oved allow Denver ac	A Well, A Well ving well quifer po	the old I Aban I 2D to ortion c	d well m donmer operate of Well N	iust be p nt Report e as an a No. 3 dec	lugged a form m alternate creed in	point of dive case no. W	ion 2 Wa ned in acc itted with ersion for 4216, as	iter Court i cordance v in sixty (60 Donala w previously	n case i vith Rule )) days ( ell 3D (p / permitt	e 16 of the of abandor permit no. 3 ted by 449	6). U Wate nment 34670 10-F.	pon er Well of the old
4) 5)	Construct well. Also appr being the The use o	ion Rules. oved allow Denver ac f ground v	A Well, A Well ving well quifer po vater fro	the old Aban 2D to ortion c om this	d well m donmer operate of Well I well is	iust be p at Report e as an a No. 3 dec limited to	lugged a t form me alternate creed in o municip	point of dive case no. W- pal by Donal	ion 2 Wa ned in acc itted with ersion for 4216, as a Water	iter Court i cordance v in sixty (60 Donala w previously and Sanita	n case i vith Rule )) days ( ell 3D (p / permitt ation Dis	to. W-421 a 16 of the of abandor permit no. 3 ted by 449 strict.	6). U Wate nment 34670 10-F.	pon of the old
4) 5) 6) 7)	Construct well. Also appr being the The use o The pump The comb acre-feet, well 3D.	oved allow Denver ac f ground v ing rate of ined avera consisting	A Well, A Well quifer po vater fro f this we age ann o of 205	the old I Aban I 2D to prtion co or this ell shal ual an acre-f	d well m donmer operate f Well I well is I not exe nount of eet as a	ust be p at Report e as an a No. 3 dec limited to ceed 250 ground a replace	alternate creed in o munici O GPM. water to ment of	point of dive case no. W- pal by Donal be appropri well 2D, and	ion 2 Wa ned in acc itted with ersion for 4216, as a Water ated by th 1 130 acr	iter Court i cordance v in sixty (60 Donala w previously and Sanita his well an e-feet as a	n case i vith Rule )) days ( ell 3D (p / permiti ation Dis d well 3 n altern	no. W-4211 a 16 of the of abandor permit no. 3 ted by 449 strict. D shall not ate point c	6). U Wate mment 34670 10-F. t exce of dive	pon of the old -F), ed 335 ersion of
4) 5) 6) 7) 8)	Construct well. Also appr being the The use of The pump The comb acre-feet, well 3D. A totalizin diversions request.	oved allow Denver ac If ground v ing rate of ined avera consisting g flow met must be r	A Well, A Well uing well quifer po vater fro f this we age ann g of 205 ter must maintair	the old I Aban I 2D to portion com this ell shal ual an acre-f t be ins	d well m donmer operate of Well is l not exe nount of eet as a stalled o the wel	ust be p at Report e as an a No. 3 dec limited to ceed 250 ground a replace	alternate creed in o munici o GPM. water to ment of ell and m (recorde	point of dive case no. W- pal by Donal be appropri well 2D, and naintained in d at least an	ion 2 Wa ned in acc itted with ersion for 4216, as a Water ated by the 130 acc 130 acc 1 good wo nually) a	iter Court i cordance v in sixty (60 Donala w previously and Sanita nis well an e-feet as a orking orde nd submitt	n case i vith Rule )) days o ell 3D (p / permitt ation Dis d well 3 n altern er. Permited to th	<ul> <li>no. W-4211</li> <li>no of the of abandor</li> <li>permit no. 3</li> <li>ted by 449</li> <li>trict.</li> <li>D shall not ate point of abanent recommendation</li> <li>anent recommendation</li> </ul>	6). U Wate ament 34670 10-F. t exce of dive ords o Engir	pon of the old -F), ed 335 prsion of of all neer upon
4) 5) 6) 7) 8) 9)	Construct well. Also appr being the The use of The pump The comb acre-feet, well 3D. A totalizin diversions request. The owne number.	n or the ne ion Rules. Oved allow Denver ac f ground v ing rate of ined avera consisting g flow met must be n r shall man	ving well, A Well quifer po vater fro f this we age ann g of 205 ter must maintair	the old Aban I 2D to portion com this all shal ual an acre-f be ins aed by ell in a ake ne	d well m donmer operate f Well is l not exe nount of eet as a stalled o the wel conspi cessary	ust be p at Report e as an a No. 3 dec limited to ceed 250 ground a replace n this we I owner of cuous pl means	lugged a t form mi creed in o municip ) GPM. water to ment of ell and m (recorde	point of dive case no. W- pal by Donal be appropri well 2D, and naintained ir d at least an well permit	ion 2 Wa ned in acc itted with ersion for 4216, as a Water ated by th 1 130 acc nually) a number, reserve t	ter Court i cordance v in sixty (60 Donala w previously and Sanita nis well an e-feet as a prking orde nd submitt name of these mark	n case i vith Rule )) days ( ell 3D (p / permiti ation Dis d well 3 n altern ed to th ne aquif tings.	<ul> <li>NO. W-4211</li> <li>A for the of abandor</li> <li>A fabric the of abandor</li> <li>A fabri</li></ul>	6). U Wate ment 34670 10-F. t exce of dive ords o Engir urt ca	pon of the old -F), ed 335 ersion of of all neer upon se
<ol> <li>4)</li> <li>5)</li> <li>6)</li> <li>7)</li> <li>8)</li> <li>9)</li> <li>10)</li> </ol>	Construct well. Also appr being the The use of The pump The comb acre-feet, well 3D. A totalizin diversions request. The owne number. This well s from the lo line.	n or the ne ion Rules. oved allow Denver ac if ground v ing rate of ined avera consisting g flow met must be r r shall man The owner shall be co ocation of o	A Well, A Well uing well quifer po vater fro f this we age ann f f this we age ann of 205 ter must maintair rk the w r shall ta nstructe original	the old Aban 2D to portion of this all shal ual an acre-f be ins acre-f the by ell in a ake ne ed not Donal	d well m donmer operate of Well I well is not ex- nount of eet as a stalled o the wel conspi cessary more th a Well I	ust be p at Report e as an a No. 3 dec limited to ceed 250 ground a replace n this we I owner of cuous pl means an 200 f No. 3, wh	lugged a t form mi creed in o munici o GPM. water to ment of ell and m (recorde lace with and prec feet from hich was	point of dive case no. W- pal by Donal be appropri well 2D, and naintained in d at least an well permit cautions to p the location 65 from the	ion 2 Wa ned in acc itted with ersion for 4216, as a Water ated by th 130 acr 130 acr 130 acr 1 good wo nually) a number, reserve to specifie south se	Iter Court i cordance v in sixty (60 Donala w previously and Sanita nis well an e-feet as a orking orde nd submitt name of th hese mark d on this p ction line	n case i vith Rule )) days o ell 3D (p / permit ation Dis d well 3 in altern ed to th ne aquif kings. remit ar and 68 f	no. W-421 a 16 of the of abandor permit no. 3 ted by 449 strict. D shall not ate point of nanent rece e Division er, and count not mor feet from th	6). U Wate nment 34670 10-F. t exce of dive Engir urt ca re that he we	pon of the old of the old -F), ed 335 orsion of of all heer upon se n 200 feet st section
<ol> <li>4)</li> <li>5)</li> <li>6)</li> <li>7)</li> <li>8)</li> <li>9)</li> <li>10)</li> <li>11)</li> </ol>	Construct well. Also appribeing the The use of The pump The comb acre-feet, well 3D. A totalizin diversions request. The owne number. This well s from the lo line. Production feet. Plair movement	n or the ne ion Rules. Oved allow Denver ac f ground v ning rate of ined avera consisting g flow met must be n r shall man The owner shall be co ocation of n is limited n casing m t of ground	wweil, A Well uing well quifer po vater fro f this we age ann g of 205 ter must maintair rk the w shall ta nstructe original to the I ust be i l water I	the old Aban I 2D to ortion conthis and shall ual an acre-f be installed botwee and not Donal Denve nstalled	d well m donmer operate of Well I well is not ex- nount of eet as a stalled o the wel conspi cessary more th a Well I r aquife d and g en aquif	ust be p at Report e as an a No. 3 dea limited to ceed 250 ground a replace n this wa I owner a cuous pl means an 200 f No. 3, wh r which i grouted to ers.	lugged a lugged a t form m oreed in o munici ) GPM. water to ment of ell and n (recorde lace with and prec feet from nich was s located o prever	point of dive case no. W- pal by Donal be appropri well 2D, and naintained ir d at least an well permit cautions to p the location 65 from the d 250 feet fe at the withdra	ion 2 Wa ned in acc itted with ersion for 4216, as a Water ated by th 130 acc nually) a number, reserve t specifie south se et below	ter Court i cordance v in sixty (60 Donala w previously and Sanita nis well an e-feet as a orking orden d submitt hese mark d on this p ection line land surfa	n case i vith Rule )) days o ell 3D (p / permiti ation Dis d well 3 in altern ed to th ne aquif sings. he aquif sings. he aquif cash d a ce and o er from o	<ul> <li>NO. W-4211</li> <li>A for the of abandor</li> <li>A for the of th</li></ul>	6). U Wate ment 34670 10-F. t exceo f dive ords o Engir urt ca re that he we a dep ers at	pon of the old of the old h-F), ed 335 insion of of all heer upon se n 200 feet st section oth of 910 nd the
<ol> <li>4)</li> <li>5)</li> <li>6)</li> <li>7)</li> <li>8)</li> <li>9)</li> <li>10)</li> <li>11)</li> <li>12)</li> </ol>	Construct well. Also appribeing the The use of The pump The comb acre-feet, well 3D. A totalizin diversions request. The owne number. This well s from the ko line. Production feet. Plain movement Use of this	n or the ne ion Rules. Oved allow Denver ac f ground v bing rate of ined avera consisting g flow met must be n r shall man The owner shall be co pocation of n is limited a casing m t of ground s permit ca	wweil, A Well quifer po vater fro f this we age ann g of 205 ter must maintair rk the w shall ta nstructe original to the I ust be i d water I ancels p	the old Aban Aban I 2D to ortion conthise I shal ual an acre-f be installed by ell in a ake ne ed not Donal Denve nstalled betwee ermit n	d well m donmer operate f Well is I not ex- nount of eet as a stalled o the wel conspi cessary more th a Well I r aquife d and g en aquif no. 449	ust be p at Report e as an a No. 3 dea limited to ceed 250 ground replace n this we l owner cuous pl means an 200 f No. 3, wh r which i prouted to ers.	lugged a lugged a t form mi creed in o municip ) GPM. water to ment of ell and m (recorder lace with and precorder feet from nich was s located o preven	point of dive case no. W- pal by Donal be appropri well 2D, and naintained ir d at least an e well permit cautions to p the location 65 from the d 250 feet fe at the withdra	ion 2 Wa ned in acc itted with ersion for 4216, as a Water ated by th 130 acr good wo number, reserve to south se south se et below	Iter Court i cordance v in sixty (60 Donala w previously and Sanita nis well an e-feet as a orking orde nd submitt hese mark d on this p ction line land surfa ound wate	n case i vith Rule )) days o ell 3D (p / permiti ation Dis d well 3 in altern er. Perm ed to th ne aquif sings. ermit ar and 68 f ce and 68 f	<ul> <li>NO. W-4211</li> <li>A for the of abandor</li> <li>A for t</li></ul>	6). U Wate ment 34670 10-F. t exce of dive ords o Engir urt ca re that he we a dep ers at	pon of the old of the old h-F), ed 335 ersion of of all heer upon se h 200 feet st section oth of 910 hd the
<ol> <li>4)</li> <li>5)</li> <li>6)</li> <li>7)</li> <li>8)</li> <li>9)</li> <li>10)</li> <li>11)</li> <li>12)</li> </ol>	Construct well. Also appribeing the The use of The pump The comb acre-feet, well 3D. A totalizin diversions request. The owne number. This well s from the k line. Production feet. Plain movement Use of this	n or the ne ion Rules. oved allow Denver ac f ground v bing rate of ined avera consisting g flow met must be n r shall man The owner shall be co pocation of n is limited a casing m t of ground s permit ca	wweil, A Well uing well quifer po vater fro f this we age ann g of 205 ter must maintair rk the w shall ta nstructe original to the I ust be i t water I ncels p	the old Aban Aban I 2D to ortion co ortion co	d well m donmer operate of Well is I not ex- nount of eet as a stalled o the wel conspi cessary more th a Well I r aquife d and g en aquif	ust be p at Report e as an a No. 3 ded limited to ceed 250 ground replace n this we l owner cuous pl means an 200 f No. 3, wh r which i prouted to ers.	lugged a lugged a t form m alternate creed in o municip ) GPM. water to ment of ell and m (recorde lace with and prec feet from nich was s located o prever	point of dive case no. W- pal by Donal be appropri well 2D, and naintained ir d at least an e well permit cautions to p the location 65 from the d 250 feet fe at the withdra	ion 2 Wa ned in acc itted with ersion for 4216, as a Water ated by th 130 acr good wo number, reserve to south se et below awal of gi	Iter Court i cordance v in sixty (60 Donala w previously and Sanita his well an e-feet as a orking orden name of the hese marked on this p ection line land surfa	n case i vith Rule )) days o ell 3D (p / permiti ation Dis d well 3 in altern ed to th ne aquif sings. permit ar and 68 f ce and 68 f	<ul> <li>NO. W-4211</li> <li>A for the of abandor</li> <li>A for t</li></ul>	6). U Watenment 34670 10-F. t exceo ords o Engir urt ca he we a dep ers a	pon of the old of the old h-F), ed 335 ersion of of all heer upon se n 200 feet st section oth of 910 hd the
STATE OF COLORADO OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER 821 Centennial Bldg., 1313 Sherman St., Denver, Colorado 80203 (303) 866-3581 Fax (303) 866-3589

## INFORMATION FOR WELL PERMITS APPROVED PURSUANT TO CRS 37-92-602 (HOUSEHOLD, DOMESTIC, LIVESTOCK AND EXEMPT COMMERCIAL USES)

Carefully read the conditions of approval on your well permit. The conditions and the information on this information sheet must be complied with in order for the permit to remain valid.

<u>THE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE IS TWO YEARS FROM THE DATE ISSUED</u>. The well must be constructed and evidence of it's construction must be <u>received by this office</u> in the form of a Well Construction and Test report from the well construction contractor confirming that the well was constructed <u>prior to expiration</u> of the well permit. The well permit number is located in the upper right hand corner of the permit, and the expiration date is located in the lower right hand corner. The expiration date of the permit may be extended one year at a time at the discretion of the State Engineer for good cause shown. If an extension of time is necessary to construct the well, a written request for the extension of time must be received by this office, accompanied by a filing fee of \$200, prior to the expiration date of the well permit. In the request, you must provide the well permit number, your name and mailing address and the reasons why the well has not been constructed and when it will be constructed.

Water well construction and pump installation contractors are specifically licensed in Colorado to perform these specialized tasks. It is illegal for contractors who do not hold these licenses to construct wells and/or install pumping equipment in or on wells. The well must be constructed and the pump installed by contractors with current license(s) issued by the State of Colorado unless exempted as described on the reverse side. Please ask to see their license(s). Backhoe Operators and Licensed Plumbers may or may not hold the respective Well Construction and/or Pump Installation licenses. Please be aware of this when you contract to construct the well and install pumping equipment. The well construction report including a test of the well yield must be submitted to the office of e State Engineer within sixty (60) days of completion of the work or within seven days after expiration of the permit, whichever is earlier. The pump installation report including a pumping system test must be submitted within sixty (60) days of construction and Test Report, Form Number GWS-31 and the Pump Installation and Test Report, Form Number GWS-32 are available from the Division of Water Resources offices. Additional information regarding well construction, pump installation, required testing and well plugging and sealing regulations are found on the reverse side of this sheet.

You have been provided with at least two copies of the well permit. Keep a copy for your records. There is also a copy for the pump installation contractor. Copies have been sent to the driller if you indicated a driller license number on the application, or two additional copies have been enclosed. You may make additional copies for the well construction contractor if you select one different from the one indicated in your application.

The original permit is on file in the Denver office Records Section. Copies may be obtained for a fee of 50 cents per page. Statutes require that any change of mailing address or ownership be reported to the State Engineer. Form number GWS-11 is used both by new owners to report ownership changes and current owners to report address changes.

If you have questions, contact the Denver Office, or the Division Office in the area where your well is located.

Division 1	Division 2	Division 3	Division 4
810 9 <sup>th</sup> St. 2 <sup>nd</sup> Floor	310 E. Abriendo Ave Ste B	301 Murphy Drive	1871 East Main St.
Greeley, CO 80631	Pueblo, CO 81004	Alamosa, CO 81101	Montrose, CO 81402
(970) 352-8712	(719) 542-3368	(719) 589-6683	(970) 249-6622
Fax (970) 391-1816	Fax (719) 544-0800	Fax (719) 589-6685	Fax (970) 249-8728
Division 5	Division 6	Division 7	Denver Office
rect mail to Box 396	Direct mail to Box 773450	701 Camino Del Rio Ste. 205	1313 Sherman St. Rm. 818
enwood Spgs CO 81602	505 Anglers Dr. Suite 101	Durango, CO 81301	Denver, CO 80203
50633 U.S. Hwy 6 & 24	Steamboat Spgs, CO	(970) 247-1845	(303) 866-3581
Glenwood Spgs., CO 81601	80477	Fax (303) 866-5417	Fax (303) 866-3589
(970) 945-5665	(970) 879-0272		
Fax (970) 945-8741 Call first	Fax (970) 879-1070		

ź	Form GWS	n No. 5-25	OFFICE COLOR/	OF THE STA ADO DIV	ate e N of	NGINEE WATER	r Resou	RCES				R	# ]	3	
~.			818 Centenr (303) 866-35	ial Bidg., 1313 Sh 81	erman St	, Denver, C	olorado 8020	3			r	এন		31 LIC	DV ;
Y	) <u>appl</u>		IECIE AUG 2	IVIED		Well Pe DIV. 2	<b>RMIT NUN</b> CNTY.	<b>IBER</b> 21 Wi	<b>0</b>	<b>449</b>	008 DES. BAS	- <b>F</b>	M	 D	
	·		GMS,	INC.	Lot: B	ock: Filing	: Subdiv:	<u>APPR</u> EL PA	<u>ove</u> So c		L LOCAT	<u>'ION</u>	im		·····
	PE	DONA %HOI 518 1 DENV (303)8 FMIT FOR	ALA WATEF LY HOLDE 7TH ST ST 'ER CO 534-3636 RALTERNA	8 & SANITATIO R PC E 1500 80202- TE POINT OF	N DIST	RAWAL		S Twp <u>DIST/</u> 25 10	W 1, 11 { <u>NCE</u> 50 F 0 F	/4 S <u>S FRO</u> t. from t. from	NW 1/4 RANGE M SECTI Nor Wes	4 Se 66 W I <u>ON LIN</u> th S st S	ection I <u>ES</u> ectior ectior	31 6th F n Line n Line	P.M.
	· :			ISSUANCE O	F THIS	PERMIT D		CONFER	A WAT	ER RIC	GHT				
	1)	This well s not assure from seek	shall be use the applica ing relief in	d in such a way nt that no injury a civil court actio	<u>C</u> as to ca will occu on.	<u>ONDITION</u> ause no m ur to anoth	S OF APPF aterial injury er vested w	IOVAL to existir ater right	ng wat or pre	er right clude a	s. The is: nother ow	suance ( mer of a	of the vested	þermit c d water i	loes right
	2)	The const 402-2, unl Installatior	ruction of th ess approva n Contractor	s well shall have I of a variance h s in accordance	been in ad been with Ru	compliand granted b le 17.	ce with the \ y the State	Vater Wel Board of	Cons Exami	truction	and Pum Water We	ap Install all Const	ation F ructior	Rules 2 ( n and Pi	CCR ump
J	3)	Approved Findings completed portion of said decre	pursuant to of the State d into both t the ground ee.	CRS 37-90-137( Engineer dated he Denver and A water decreed in	2), the d d Arapaho n Case I	ecree grar <u>၂                                    </u>	The prese	No. 3 in $\frac{1}{5}$ Int well (P ration of t	Case N . The ermit his we	No. W-4 e decre No. 346 ell is su	216, Divis eed well ( 670-F) with bject to th	ion 2 Wa (Permit   hdraws   he terms	ater Co No. 16 the De and C	ourt, and 5141-F) enver aq conditior	l the was uifer ns of
	4)	Production to a depth withdrawa	n is limited to n of approxi l of ground	the Denver aquinately 900 feet water from other	ifer which below the aquifer	ch is locate and surfac s and the	ed at a dept e. Plain ca movement	n of appro using mus	ximat t have water	ely 280 e been r betwe	feet below installed en aquifer	v land su and sea s.	urface led to	and exte preven	ends t the
	5)	The maxin	num pumpin	g rate of this well	I shall no	t exceed 2	50 GPM in	combinati	on witl	h the ra	te allowed	under P	ermit l	No. 3467	70-F.
	6)	This well s	shall have b	en constructed	not mo	re than 20	0 feet from	the location	on spe	ecified o	on this pe	rmit.			
	7)	The use o	f ground wa	ter from this wel	l <b>i</b> is limit	ed to Mun	lcipal use a	s specifi€	d in C	ase No	D. W-4216				
	8)	The comb exceed 33	ined averag 5 acre-feet.	e annual amoun	it of gro	und water	to be appr	opriated b	y this	well ar	nd well Pe	ermit No	. 2722	8-F shal	ll not
	9)	A totalizing must be m	g flow meter naintained b	must be installed y the well owner	d on the (record	well and r led at leas	naintained i t_annually)	n good w and subm	orking litted t	) order. o the D	Permane )ivision Er	ent recor ngineer (	ds of a upon r	all divers equest.	sions
	10)	The owne numbers(s	r shall mari s) as approp	the well in a c riate. The owne	conspict er shall t	uous place ake neces	e with well sary means	permit nu and pree	umber cautio	s(s), na ns to p	ame of th reserve th	e aquife ese mai	ər, and rkings.	l court	case
	11)	This well i regulations	is subject to 5.	administration	by the	Division E	Engineer in	accordar	ice wi	ith appl	licable de	crees, s	statutes	s, rules,	and
							•	O	٧N		<u>rs</u> (	JO	Ŷ		
2	APPI DA	ROVED M	_2	the s.	J.	P ,				_Qe	<u> </u>	ke	<u>````</u>	ans	
	Rece	eipt No.	<sup>Stati</sup> 0 <b>38</b> 2672B	e Engineer	DATE	ISSUED	MAY 1	0 199	15	<sup>By</sup> EXPIF	ration i		AY	10	1996

Form No. GWS-25	OFFICE OF THE ST	TE ENGINEER	RCES	WEL	L 3A
	818 Centennial Bldg., 1313 She (303) 866-3581	rman St., Denver, Colorado 8020	3		LIC
	RECEIVE AUG 2 0 2009	DIV. 2 CNTY.	IBER <u>0</u> , 21 WD 1	49355 0 DES. BASIN	- <b>F</b>
	GMS, INC.	Lot: Block: Filing: Subdiv:	APPROVED EL PASO C	WELL LOCATION	<u>N</u>
DON/ % HC 518 1 DEN/ (303)	ALA WATER & SANITATIO DLLY I HOLDER PC I7TH ST #1500 /ER CO 80202- 534-3636	N	SW 1/ Twp 11 S <u>DISTANCES</u> 2600 Fi 75 Fi	4 SW 1/4 S RANGE 64 <u>S FROM SECTION</u> t. from North t. from West	Section 31 6 W 6th P.M. <u>I LINES</u> Section Line Section Line
CHANGE/E	ISSUANCE (	OF THIS PERMIT DOES NO		WATER RIGHT	
1) This wel permit c owner o	I shall be used in such a v loes not assure the applic f a vested water right from	vay as to cause no materia ant that no injury will occu seeking relief in a civil co	<u>HOVAL</u> I injury to exis Ir to another v urt action.	ting water rights. rested water right	The issuance of the or preclude another
2) The con approva Installati	struction of this well shall I of a variance has been g on Contractors in accorda	be in compliance with the ranted by the State Board ince with Rule 18.	Water Well Co of Examiners	onstruction Rules : of Water Well Cor	2 CCR 402-2, unless nștruction and Pump
) 3) Approve 2 Water	ed pursuant to CRS 37-90- Court. The operation of t	137(4) and the decree gra his well is subject to the te	anted for well erms and conc	no. 3A in case no ditions of said deo	95CW111, Division
4) This wel Case no	I may be used as an alter . 95CW111 subject to the	nate point of diversion to t limitation set forth in said	he other wells decree.	s decreed by the	Division Water Court
5) The max 6) The max annual a acre-fee	kimum pumping rate shall kimum annual amount of g amount of ground water t t.	not exceed 500 GPM. round water to be appropr o be appropriated by this	iated shall not well and wel	t exceed 825 acre I nos. A-1 & 2A s	-feet. The combined hall not exceed 825
7) The use area.	of ground water from this	well is limited to use withi	n the Donala	Water and Sanita	tion District's service
8) This well by the a	shall be located at least 6 pplicant. This well shall b	500 feet from any existing v e located not more than 2	vell completed 00 feet from t	I in the same aqui he location specif	fer that is not owned ied on this permit.
9) The own case nu markings	er shall mark the well in a mber(s) as appropriate. 3.	conspicuous place with w The owner shall take nee	ell permit nurr cessary mean	nber(s), name of the stand precaution	he aquifer, and court is to preserve these
10) Totalizing Permane submitte	g flow meters must be insta nt records of all diversio d to the Division Engineer	alled on this well and well n ns must be maintained b <sup>,</sup> upon request.	os. A-1 & 2A, y the well ow	and maintained in vner (recorded at	good working order. least annually) and
11) This well rules, an	is subject to administrati d regulations.	on by the Division Engine	er in accorda	nce with applicab	le decrees, statutes,
12) Approved permit no	d to change the use of an D. 34671-F.	existing well constructed u	inder permit n	o. 34671-F. Use o	of this permit cancels
APPROVED HCF	Hil D. State Engineer	Simpar DEC 1	9 1007	Dich ( By	DEC 10 1008
Receipt No.	0406830B	DATE ISSUED ULU	J 1331	EXPIRATION DAT	ENEC 13 1330

)) AP	PLICANT RECEIVED	WELL PERMIT NUMBER DIV. 2 WD 10	055 <b>359</b> DES. BASIN N	- <u>F</u>
	GMS, INC.		APPROVED WELL LOC EL PASO COUNTY NE 1/4 NE 1/4	Section 31
	DONALA WATER & SANITATION D % HOLLY I HOLDER PC 518 17TH ST #1500 DENVER, CO 80202-	ISTRICT	DISTANCES FROM SE 220 Ft. from North 645 Ft. from East	CTION LINES Section Line Section Line
PEI	(303) 534-3636 RMIT TO CONSTRUCT A WELL		UTM COORDINATES Northing:	Easting:
	ISSUANCE OF T	HIS PERMIT DOES NOT C CONDITIONS OF APPRO	CONFER A WATER RIG	θHT
1)	This well shall be used in such a way as to does not assure the applicant that no injury water right from seeking relief in a civil cour The construction of this well shall be in corr of a variance has been granted by the State Contractors in accordance with Rule 18.	cause no material injury to ex will occur to another vested v t action. apliance with the Water Well ( a Board of Examiners of Wate	disting water rights. The is water right or preclude and Construction Rules 2 CCR or Well Construction and P	suance of this permit ther owner of a vested 402-2, unless approval ump Installation
3) )) 4)	Approved pursuant to CRS 37-90-137(2) as Donala Well No. 1, the Arapahoe aquifer re of Donala Well No. 3, all as decreed in case Use of this well as an alternate point of dive	an alternate point of diversion placement well of Donala We e no. W-4216. Prsion is a change in water rig	n to the following: The Ara II No. 2, and the Arapahoe ht. This well shall be junic	apahoe aquifer portion of aquifer replacement well or to all vested water
	be operated in accordance with the terms a	r right has been approved by nd conditions of that decree.	the Division 2 Water Cour	t and the well then must
5) 6)	The use of ground water from this well is lin The maximum pumping rate of this well sha and any other wells pumping the Arapahoe	nitèd to municipal by the Dona Il not exceed 500 gpm. The s aquifer water decreed in case	ala Water and Sanitation E simultaneous maximum pu e no. W-4216 shall not exc	District. Imping rate of this well Seed 1,025 GPM.
7)	The combined average annual amount of gr other wells withdrawing the Arapahoe aquife	ound water to be appropriate er water decreed in case no.	ed from the Arapahoe aqui W-4216 shall not exceed 8	fer by this well and any 325 acre-feet.
8)	Totalizing flow meters must be installed on t in W-4216, and maintained in good working owner (recorded at least annually) and subr	this well and any other wells v order. Permanent records o nitted to the Division Enginee	withdrawing the Arapahoe f all diversions must be ma ar upon request.	aquifer water decreed aintained by the well
9)	The owner shall mark the well in a conspicu number(s) as appropriate. The owner shall	ous place with well permit nu	imber(s), name of the aqui	fer, and court case ese markings.
10)	This well shall be constructed not more than constructed at least 600 feet from any existi	n 200 feet from the location s	pecified on this permit. The	is well shall be d by the applicant.
	Production is limited to the Arapahoe aquife feet. Plain casing must be installed and gro movement of ground water between aquifer	r which is located 1,280 feet uted to prevent the withdraw s. authorized amount of water	below land surface and ex al of ground water from oth from this non-renewable a	actends to depth of 1,690 her aquifers and the aquifer may be less than
11)	NOTE: The ability of this well to withdraw its			

Receipt No. 0471818

DATE ISSUED FEB 16 2001 BY EXPIRATION DATE FE 16 2002

.

	· · · · ·	SI-N RECEIVED
	WRJ-5-Rev. 76 LORADO DIVISION ( 818 Centennial Bidg. 1313 Sherr	OF WATER RESU CES JAN 2 2 1987
•	Wzil # 5	IGATION FORM LIFTL SDA WATER REGNER
$\bigcirc$	Application       must         be complete where       (X) A PIRMIT TO U         applicable.       Type or         print       in BLACK         INK.       No overstrikes         or       erasures         initialed.       () REPLACEMENT         WATER COURT	ICATION FORM         COLOR           USE GROUND WATER CONSTRUCT A WELL INSTALL A PUMP         01-22-87         2:34 P           WATRES         P0012           FOR NO.         TTL         25.00           CASE NO.         CHG         0.00C
	(1) APPLICANT - mailing address	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY COO NOT AN BETE IN THIS COLUMN
	NAME Donala Water & Sanitation District	Receipt No. 72038 /
	CITY_Colorado Springs_CO80908	
	(State) (Zip) TELEPHONE NO. (303) 488-3603	This well shall be used in such a way as to cause
	(2) LOCATION OF PROPOSED WELL	issuance of the permit does not assure the applicant that no injury will occur to another vested water
	County_E1_Paso	right or preclude another owner of a vested water right from seeking relief in a civil court action.
	NW% of theNE%, Section6	1) APPROVED PURSUANT TO C.R.S. 37-90-137(4) AN THE FINDINGS OF THE STATE ENGINEER DATED 3/4/8
	Twp. <u>12</u> S, Rng. <u>66</u> $W$ , <u>6th</u> P.M.	2) THE ALLOWED AVERAGE ANNUAL AMOUNT OF WATER TO BE WITHDRAWN BY THIS WELL IS 249 ACRE-FEET.
	(3) WATER USE AND WELL DATA   Proposed maximum pumping rate (gpm) 225   Average annual amount of ground water 275   to be appropriated (acre-feet): 275   Number of acres to be irrigated: Not_Applicable   Proposed total depth (feet): 2851   Aquifer ground water is to be obtained from: 2001   Lower Dawson 0wner's well designation   Owner's well designation Donala   DA-#5   GROUND WATER TO BE USED FOR:   ( ) HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY - no irrigation (0)   ( ) DOMESTIC (1)   ( ) INDUSTRIAL (4)   (X ) MUNICIPAL (8)   ( ) OTHER (9)   DETAIL THE USE ON BACK IN (11)	3) THE MAXIMUM PUMPING RATE OF THE WELL SHALL NOT EXCEED 225 GALLONS PER MINUTE. 4) GROUND WATER PRODUCTION FROM THIS WELL SHAI BE LIMITED TO THE DAWSON AQUIFER WHICH IS LOCATED AT LAND SURFACE AND EXTENDS TO A DEPTH OF 220 FEET. PLAIN CASING MUST BE INSTALLED AND SEALED TO PREVENT THE WITHDRAWAL OF GHOUNE WATER FROM OTHER AQUIFERS AND THE MOVEMENT OF GROUND WATER BETWEEN AQUIFERS. 5) THE WELL SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED NO MORE THAN 200 FEET FROM THE LOCATION SPECIFIED HEREON. 6) THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE HOLE SHALL BE GEOPHYSICALLY LOGGED ACCORDING TO THE ATTACHED INSTRUCTIONS. 7) A TOTALIZING FLOW METER MUST BE INSTALLED. (NOTE: NON-CONSTRUCTION CONDITIONS IN FINDINGS). X.V.H. 3-6 87 PERMIT NUMBER MAR 09 1987 DATE ISSUED MAD 0.0 1000
	Name Licensed AUG 2 U 2009 Street	EXPIRATION DATE PIAR U 9. 1988
	City(State) (Zip)	(STATELENGINEER)
	Telephone No Lic. No	BY COUNTY_2/

Form No. GWS-25

# OFFICE OF THE S .TE ENGINEER COLORADO DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

818 Centennial Bldg., 1313 Sherman St., Denver, Colorado 80203 (303) 866-3581

WELL 6 DA

EL PASO

Section 6

APPL	ICANT	

WELL PERMIT NUMBER	503
DIV. 2 CNTY. 21 WD 10	DES. BASIN MD

COUNTY. SW

# APPROVED WELL LOCATION

Twp <u>12 S</u>, Range <u>66 W</u>

\_\_\_\_1/4 · \_\_\_

NW

DISTANCES FROM SECTION LINES

\_\_1/4

1980 Ft. from North Section Line 800 Ft from West Section Line

DONALA WTR & SAN DIST 80908

14510 BERMUDA DUNES DR COLO SPGS, CO

# PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT A WELL

# ISSUANCE OF THIS PERMIT DOES NOT CONFER A WATER RIGHT

## CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

- 1) This well shall be used in such a way as to cause no material injury to existing water rights. The issuance of the permit does not assure the applicant that no injury will occur to another vested water right or preclude another owner of a vested water right from seeking relief in a civil court action.
- Approved pursuant to CRS 37-90-137(4) and CRS 37-90-137(10) as an additional well to well no. 31263-F 2)
- The combined average annual amount of ground water to be appropriated by this well and well no. 31263-F shall 1) not exceed 249 acre-feet.
- The combined maximum pumping rates of this well and well no. 31263-F shall not exceed 225 GPM. 4)
- Production is limited to the Lower Dawson Aquifer which is located 45 feet below land surface and extends to a 5) depth of 100 feet at the locaton of the proposed well. Plain casing must be installed and sealed to prevent the withdrawal of ground water from other aquifers and the movement of ground water between aquifers.
- This well shall be constructed not more than 200 feet from the location specified on this permit. 6)
- The entire length of the hole shall be geophysically logged as required by the Statewide Nontributary Ground Water 7) Rules prior to installing casing.
- This well shall not be pumped unless included in a court approved plan for augmentation. 8)
- A totalizing flow meter must be installed on the well and maintained in good working order. Permanent records of 9) all diversions must be maintained by the well owner (recorded at least annually) and submitted to the Division Engineer upon request.

AUG 2 0 2009

GMS. INC.

Auce E.

State Engineer Receipt No.

APPROVED

PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE EXTENDED TO

37982

ALIG 1 4 1990 EXPIRATION DATE AUG DATE ISSUED

1 1 1001

LIC

<u>S</u> P.M.

the there are a second se	5/ A RECEIVEL
WRJ-5- ev. 76 CULORADO DIVISION 818 Centennial Bldg., 1313 Sher	OF WATER RESOURCES $\omega$ FLL $7 \frac{1}{2} \sqrt{490}$
PERMIT APPL	ICATION FORM
Application must       (X) A PERMIT TO U         be complete where       (X) A PERMIT TO U         applicable. Type or       (X) A PERMIT TO U         print in <u>BLACK</u> FOR: (X) A PERMIT TO U         INK. No overstrikes       () REPLACEMENT         or erasures unless       () OTHER         initialed.       () OTHER         WATER COURT	USE GROUND WATER CONSTRUCT A WELL NSTALL A PUMP 032472 120.00 F FOR NONNX00B P0013 120.00 CASE NO120.00 CASE NO0120.00 CASE NO0120.00 CASE NO0120.00 CASE NO0120.00 CHEQUE 120.00 CHEQUE 120.00
(1) <u>APPLICANT</u> - mailing address Donala Water & Sanitation District NAME_WM Sheldon, Manager	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY: DO NOT WRITE IN THIS COLUMN Receipt No. 8446 R
STREET 14510 Bermuda Dunes Way	Basin Dist
CITY Colorado Springs CO 80908	CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
TELEPHONE NO (719) 488-3603	This well shall be used in such a way as to cause no material injury to existing water rights. The
(2) LOCATION OF PROPOSED WELL	issuance of the permit does not assure the applicant that no injury will occur to another vested water
CountyE1 Paso	right or preclude another owner of a vested water right from seeking relief in a civil court action.
NE NE X of the NE X, Section 31	1) APPROVED PURSUANT TO C.R.S. 37-90-137(4) AND
Twp. <u>11</u> S, Rng. <u>66</u> W, <u>6th</u> P.M. $(\mathbf{F}, \mathbf{W})$	MARCH 1, 1990. 2) THE MAXIMUM PUMPING RATE OF THE WELL SHALL NOT EXCRED 300 GALLONS PER MINUTE.
(3) WATER USE AND WELL DATA	3) THE ALLOWED AVERAGE ANNUAL AMOUNT OF WATER TO BE WITHDRAWN BY THIS WELL IS 193 ACRE-FEET
Proposed maximum pumping rate (gpm)300	AND 221 ACRE-FEET FROM BENEATH REGION(1) REQUIRING ACTUAL STREAM DEPLETIONS TO BE
Average annual amount of ground water 250 to be appropriated (acre-feet):	REPLACED. TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED 250 ACRE-FEET. 4) GROUND WATER PRODUCTION FROM THIS WELL SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE DENVER AQUIFER WHICH IS A DENVER AQUIFER WHICH IS
Number of acres to be irrigated: 1256	TO A DEPTH OF 1230 FEET. PLAIN CASING MUST BE INSTALLED AND SEALED TO PREVENT THE WITHDRAWAL
Proposed total depth (feet):1235	OF GROUND WATER FROM OTHER AQUIFERS AND THE MOVEMENT OF GROUND WATER BETWEEN AQUIFERS.
Aquifer ground water is to be obtained from:	200 FEET FROM THE LOCATION SPECIFIED HEREON.
Denver man	GEOPHYSICALLY LOGGED ACCORDING TO THE ATTACHED INSTRUCTIONS.
GROUND WATER TO BE USED FOR:	7) A TOTALIZING FLOW METER MUST BE INSTALLED. (NOTE: NON-CONSTRUCTION CONDITIONS IN
( ) HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY · no irrigation (0) (X) DOMESTIC (1) (X) INDUSTRIAL (5) (X) LIVESTOCK (2) (X) IRRIGATION (6) (X) COMMEDIAL (4)	8) THIS WELL SHALL NOT BE PUMPED UNLESS INCLUDED IN A COURT APPROVED AUGMENTATION PLAN. (NOTE: NON-CONSTRUCTION CONDITIONS IN FINDINGS) (LEE, March 1, 1990
(X) OTHER (9) <u>Augmentation</u> , <u>Recreation</u> , <u>Lease</u> , Sale and other disposition DETAIL THE USE ON BACK IN (11)	PERMITEXPIRATION PATE EXTENDED TO MARCH 5, 1992 GAC 3/27/41
(4) DRILLER IN TECHELIVIEIN	PERMIT NUMBER MAD IN SHOON
Licensed Line Line Licensed	DATE ISSUED MAR 0.5 1991
AUG 2 0 2009	
CityGMS. INC.	(STATE ENGINEER)
(State) (Zip)	BY_ Brece E - N'Anne
,	

	· · · · ·
(5) THE LOCATION OF THE PROPOSED WELL and the area on	(6) THE WELL MUST BE LOCATED BELOW
Use the CENTER SECTION (1 section, 640 acres) for the well location.	by distances from section lines.
$) + \frac{\kappa}{2} \circ 4^{W} - \frac{1}{2} - \frac{\kappa}{2} \circ \frac{60}{2} = - + - + - + - + - + - + - + - + - + -$	ft. from
4	620 ft. from East sec. line
+ + + + + + + +	
J	
	LOCATED Owner Donala Water & San Dis
	No. of acres Will this be
	the only well on this tract? <u>no</u> A-6
	(8) PROPOSED CASING PROGRAM
	Plain Casing
	20 in. from0 ft. to40 ft.
11 S Boundary	8 <sup>"</sup> ID in. from 0 ft. to 1235 ft.
12 SI SOUTH SECTION LINE & Service	Perforated casing 8 <sup>44</sup> I D 550 1225
Area	in from ft. to ft.
+ + ANTROVED TORSCATE TO J. R. S. TS- OT AND	in. from ft. to ft.
	(9) FOR REPLACEMENT WELLS give distance and direction from old well and plans for plugging
DITAN 30 MOOM LANDER SCOURTA HUWOLLA 310 ET Paso	it:
ALTHATTA LATH AN CELOCIE Drune diagram is Sinches Thamles County	
R 67 WI MOI DUSI HTWATER EQUIVALENTS TABLE (Rounded Figures)	
JAH2 I A facult of Second (cfs) 449 gallons per minute (gpm)	
CI 1 scre føbt "N.443,556/cubiet fébt-1. 325,900/gallons. 1911.7	
THOREAND ON WHICH GROUND WATER WILL BE USED:	
Owner HIS CONTRACTOR OF THE	No. of acres:1256
Legar deschotlant I LOSee Bahitbat Bant 14049 THE OC	
(11) DETAILEDIDESCRIPTION of the use of ground water: Househol system to be used. Water used comuting States and the used and the used and the used of the used and the used of the used and the used of the used	Id use and domestic wells must indicate type of disposal
NI SNOTTOTTOTTOTTOTTOTTOTTOT	& Sanitation District for Domestic,
Livestock, Commercial, Industrial, Irrigation, Munic	ipal, Augmentation, Recreation, Lease,
(12) OTHER WATER BIGHTS used on this land, including wells Give	<u>treated at treatment plant and discharge</u>
Type or right for the second s	Description of land on which used
Case W-4216: 85CW007 see 11 above	see Exhibit B
(13) THE APPLICANT (S) STATE(S) THAT THE INFORMATION	ON SET FORTH HEREON IS
D)	· · · ·
SIGNATURE OF APPLICANTIS	M IIIIgo
Exhibit A - Location Map	D - Nontributary Ground Water Landownershi
B - Legal Description of District C - Resolution per CRS-37-90-137(8)	E - Nontributary Ground Water Consent Claim
	· · · · ·

ГГ	<b>r</b> ج	TEIRUCK	r endel	PC
*				

`

FAX NO. :3035340310

	WS-25	COLOF 818 Centenn (303) 866-35	(ADO D) Iai Bidg., 1313 ( 81	Sherman	St., Denver, Co	blorado 80203	ESOURC			E
AF	PLICANT	REC	EIVIE	eth.	WELL PER DIV. 2	MIT NUMBI WD 10	ER <u>6</u> DES. BA	<u>879</u> Sin	-F MD	<b>6</b> 
	C		9 A 2000	lough						
		AUU	2 0 2803				APPROVE	D WELL LO	DCATION	
	DON		S, INC. R & SANITA		ISTRICT		SW 1/4 Township 1	SW 1/ 1 S Rang	4 Section ae 66 W S	21 Sixth P.M.
	C/O (	ETROCK (	& FENDEL P	¢			DISTANCE	S FROM S	ECTION LI	NES
	700 1 DENI	7TH ST #11 (ER, CO 8)	800 0202-				40 Ft. fro 45 Ft. fro	m South m West	Section Section	Line
<b>•</b>	(303)	534-0702					UTM COOF	RDINATES	(Meters,Zo	ne:13.NA
CH	IANGE/EX	PANSION (	JF USE OF A	<u>an exis</u> e of ti	<u>STING WEL</u> HIS PERMIT	L DOES NOT	CONFER A	WATER R	IGHT	Page
					CONDITIO	NS OF APP	ROVAL			3-
1)	This well does not	shall be use assure the r	d in such a wa	ay as to ( no iniury	cause no mai will occur to	erial injury to	existing water d water right or	rights. The	issuance of i	this permit
	water rig	it from seeki	ng rellef in a c	civil cour	t action.			p, 0010000 II.		
2)	The cons of a varia Contract	Iruction of th nce has bee ors in accord	is well shall b n granted by f ance with Rul	e in com ihe State e 18.	pliance with i Board of Ex	he Water We aminers of Wi	Il Construction ater Well Cons	Rules 2 CC Iruction and	R 402-2, uni Pump Instai	ese approv lation
3)	Approved Donala V the well I	pursuant to later and Sa not operate	CRS 37-90-1 nitation Distri id in accordar	37(4), th ct Plan fo nce with t	le decree gra or Augmental the terms of a	nted in case r ion approved aid decrees, i	o. 01CW140, i by the Dîvision it will be subjec	Division 2 W 2 Water Co t to adminia	ater Court, a purt in case r tration includ	and the 10. 04CW2 ling orders
4)	Approved canceled	for the expe by order of t	er. Inded use of a he State Engl	an existir neer.	ng well constr	ucted under p	ermit no. 6096	9-F. Permi	t no. 60969-F	- has been
5)	The use (	f ground wa	ter from this v	vell is lim	nited to munic	ipal use by th	e Donala Wate	r & Sanitati	on District.	
6)	The pum	ing rate of t	his well shall r	not exce	ed 800 GPM.					
7)	The allow included i as follow pursuant	ed average ; n the Arapat : 66.7 acre-f to the augme so no. 0101	annual amour 100 aquifer we bet ("AF") nor antation plan i V16; 14,9 AF	nt of grou bill field a ntributah n case n (NNT) ir	und water to I us designated y in case no. 10. 04CW22; n case no. 97 ursuant to the	be withdrawn I In case no. 0 01CW140; 2 93,5 AF (NN CW61 pursua	by this well in c 4CW22 shall n 4.6 AF not-non F) in case no. 1 In to the augur n plan in case	ombination ot exceed 3 Inibutary ("N ISCW7 pure Intation pla no. 99CW6	with all other 66.9 acre-fer INT*) in case suant to the s In in case no	r wells et, decreed no. 01GM sugmentat 97CW61
	pian in ca and, 167	AF (NNT) in	case no. 97C	и ютрі		i augmentatio				
8)	plan in ca and, 167 Pursuant for as beling	AF (NNT) in to case no. ( ig withdrawn t in Conditie	case no. 97C )4CW22, the I first through n of Approval	66.7 AF this well No. 7) y	of nontributa structure, ar	ry ground wat of the remaini	er decreed in a ng 300.2 AF of	ase no. 010 NNT groun	CW140 must d water (dec	: be accour reed as
8) 9)	plan in ca and, 167 Pursuant for as belo reference Productio 2,320 fee	AF (NNT) in to case no. ( ig withdrawn i in Conditio i is limited to	case no. 97C )4CW22, the h first through n of Approval h the Arapaho	this well No. 7) we aquife	of nontributa   structure, ar vithdrawn sec  r which is loc	ry ground wat d the remaini cond. ated 1,860 fe	er decreed in o ng 300.2 AF of et below land s	ase no. 010 NNT groun urface and	CW 140 must of water (dec extends to a	be accour reed as depth of

))

<ul> <li>ISSUANCE OF THIS PERMIT E <u>CONDITIONS</u></li> <li>11) Totalizing flow meters must be installed on this well and all withdrawal of ground water as defined in Condition of Approvorder. Permanent records of all diversions must be maintal Water Division 2 on a monthly basis.</li> <li>12) Pursuant to CRS 37-90-137(9)(b) and the Denver Basin Ru withdrawn annually shall be consumed and the well owner a Engineer that no more than 98% of the water withdrawn will</li> <li>13) This well is subject to administration by the Division Engine. regulations.</li> <li>4) This well shall be at least 600 feet from any existing well co and not more than 200 feet from the location specified on the NOTE: The ability of this well to withdraw its authorized and the 100 years upon which the amount of water in the aquife NOTE: The owner's well designation is Well 8A.</li> <li>NOTE: The existing permanent pump test report for this well supplemental permanent pump test report, supporting any the prior to the expiration date of the permit.</li> </ul>	DOES NOT CONFI OF APPROVAL other wells used in a by the well own les, no more than 9th shall demonstrate to be consumed, er in accordance with mpleted in the same his permit, ount of water from the r is allocated, due to Il indicates a pumple	ER A WATER combination with ers must be made and reported 3% of the nontri- the reasonable in applicable de aquifer that is anticipated water of the non-renewater anticipated water anticipated anticipated water anticipated anticipated an	RIGHT h this well for the intained in good work i to the Division Engin lbutary ground water a satisfaction of the S screes, statutes, rules not owned by the app ble aquifer may be lead iter level declines. iPM. A revised or be submitted to this of $\frac{5}{20}/2005$	king hear for tate , and olicant, ss than
<ol> <li>Totalizing flow meters must be installed on this well and all withdrawal of ground water as defined in Condition of Appro order. Permanent records of all diversions must be maintal Water Division 2 on a monthly basis.</li> <li>Pursuant to CRS 37-90-137(9)(b) and the Denver Basin Ru withdrawn annually shall be consumed and the well owner a Engineer that no more than 98% of the water withdrawn will</li> <li>This well is subject to administration by the Division Engine regulations.</li> <li>This well shall be at least 600 feet from any existing well co and not more than 200 feet from the location specified on th NOTE: The ability of this well to withdraw its authorized amo the 100 years upon which the amount of water in the aquife NOTE: The owner's well designation is Well 8A.</li> <li>NOTE: The existing permanent pump test report for this well supplemental permanent pump test report, supporting any t prior to the expiration date of the permit.</li> </ol>	other wells used in a oval No. 7. The metu ined by the well own iles, no more than 94 shall demonstrate to I be consumed. er in accordance wit mpleted in the same nis permit. Dunt of water from th r is allocated, due to II indicates a pumple higher claimed pump	combination wit ar and reported 3% of the nontri- the reasonable h applicable de aquifer that is is non-renewal anticipated wa og rate of 450 C ofing rate, must	h this well for the intained in good work i to the Division Engin lbutary ground water a satisfaction of the S acrees, statutes, rules not owned by the app ole aquifer may be lea ater level declines. SPM. A revised or be submitted to this of $\frac{5}{20}/2005$	king heer for tate , and olicant, is than
<ul> <li>Water Division 2 on a monthly basis.</li> <li>12) Pursuant to CRS 37-90-137(9)(b) and the Deriver Basin Ru withdrawn annually shall be consumed and the well owner i Engineer that no more than 98% of the water withdrawn will</li> <li>13) This well is subject to administration by the Division Engine regulations.</li> <li>14) This well shall be at least 600 feet from any existing well co and not more than 200 feet from the location specified on the NOTE: The ability of this well to withdraw its authorized amot the 100 years upon which the amount of water in the aquife NOTE: The owner's well designation is Well 8A.</li> <li>NOTE: The existing permanent pump test report for this well supplemental permanent pump test report, supporting any i prior to the expiration date of the permit.</li> </ul>	les, no more than 94 shall demonstrate to I be consumed. er in accordance wit mpleted in the same his permit. Dunt of water from th r is allocated, due to li indicates a pumpir higher claimed pump	W of the nontri the reasonable h applicable de aquifer that is is non-renewal anticipated wa of rate of 450 G oing rate, must	Ibutary ground water a satisfaction of the S screes, statutes, rules not owned by the app ole aquifer may be lea ater level declines. SPM. A revised or be submitted to this o 5/20/2005	tate , and olicant, ss than
<ul> <li>13) This well is subject to administration by the Division Engine regulations.</li> <li>14) This well shall be at least 600 feet from any existing well co and not more than 200 feet from the location specified on the NOTE: The ability of this well to withdraw its authorized amount of years upon which the amount of water in the aquife NOTE: The owner's well designation is Well 8A.</li> <li>NOTE: The existing permanent pump test report for this well supplemental permanent pump test report, supporting any i prior to the expiration date of the permit.</li> </ul>	er in accordance wit mpleted in the same his permit. Dunt of watør from th r is allocated, due to Il indicates a pumpir higher claimed pump	h applicable de aquifor that is is non-renewal anticipatod wa ing rate of 450 G ing rate, must	crees, statutes, rules not owned by the app ole aquifer may be lea iter level declines. SPM. A revised or be submitted to this c 5/20/2005	, and olicant, is than office
14) This well shall be at least 600 feet from any existing well co and not more than 200 feet from the location specified on ft NOTE: The ability of this well to withdraw its authorized and the 100 years upon which the amount of water in the aquife NOTE: The owner's well designation is Well 8A. NOTE: The existing permanent pump test report for this well supplemental permanent pump test report, supporting any i prior to the expiration date of the permit.	mpleted in the same his permit. Ount of water from th r is allocated, due to Il indicates a pumpir higher claimed pump	aquifer that is is non-renewat anticipated wa of rate of 450 G of rate, must	not owned by the apple aquifer may be leader level declines. PM. A revised or be submitted to this of $\frac{5}{20}/\frac{2005}{5}$	olicant, ss than office
NOTE: The ability of this well to withdraw its authorized and the 100 years upon which the amount of water in the aquife NOTE: The owner's well designation is Well 8A. NOTE: The existing permanent pump test report for this well supplemental permanent pump test report, supporting any i prior to the expiration date of the permit.	ount of water from th r is allocated, due to ll indicates a pumplr higher claimed pump	is non-renewal anticipated wa of rate of 450 G ofing rate, must	ble aquifer may be lead ater level declines. SPM. A revised or be submitted to this of 5/20/2005	ss than
NOTE: The owner's well designation is Well 8A. NOTE: The existing permanent pump test report for this well supplemental permanent pump test report, supporting any I prior to the expiration date of the permit.	ll indicates a pumplr higher claimed pump	ng rate of 450 G oing rate, must	PM. A revised or be submitted to this c $5/20/2005$	nffic <del>o</del>
phor to the expiration date of the permit.		-luß.	5/20/2005	
			, ,	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		·		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
· · ·				
,				
· · · · ·				
· (				

Form No. GWS-25	OFFICE OF THL STA COLORADO DIVISIO 818 Centennial Bldg., 1313 Sherman ( (303) 866-3581	TE ENGINEER N OF WATER RE St., Denver, Colorado 80203	SOURCES	WELL 9A				
)) <u>APPLICAN</u>	RECEIVED	WELL PERMIT NUMBE DIV. 2 WD 10	R <u>62584</u> DES. BASIN	- <b>F</b> MD				
	AUG 2 0 2009							
DO 158	GMS, INC. VALA WATER & SANITATION D 50 HOLBEIN	ISTRICT	EL PASO COUNTY SW 1/4 NE Township 12 S Ra DISTANCES FROM	1/4 Section 1 ange 67 W Sixth P.M. I SECTION LINES				
	URADU SPRINGS, CU 80921-	-	2050 Ft. from North 1550 Ft. from East	n Section Line Section Line				
(719	) 488-3603		UTM COORDINATE	ES (Meters,Zone:13,NAD83)				
PERMIT	ISSUANCE OF T	HIS PERMIT DOES NOT		RIGHT				
		CONDITIONS OF APPR	ROVAL					
1) This w does n seekin	Il shall be used in such a way as to ot ensure that no injury will occur to a prelief in a civil court action.	cause no material injury to a another vested water right o	existing water rights. The preclude another own	ne issuance of this permit er of a vested water right from				
2) The co of a va Contra	<ol> <li>The construction of this well shall be in compliance with the Water Well Construction Rules 2 CCR 402-2, unless approval of a variance has been granted by the State Board of Examiners of Water Well Construction and Pump Installation Contractors in accordance with Rule 18.</li> </ol>							
3) Approv no. 346 decree	3) Approved pursuant to CRS 37-90-137(2) as an alternate point of diversion to wells 2A (permit no. 27229-F) and 3A (permit no. 34671-F) decreed by the Division 2 Water Court in case nos. W-4216 and 95CW111. The operation of this well, decreed as well no. 9A, is subject to the terms and conditions of the change of water right decreed in case no. 04CW113.							
4) Approv from th Sanitat	4) Approval of this alternate point of diversion shall not result in an expanded use of ground water. The use of ground water from this well is limited to municipal use in a unified municipal water supply system within the Donala Water and Sanitation District.							
5) Produc Arapah	<ul> <li>For duction is limited to the Arapahoe Aquifer. Plain case and seal to a minimum depth of 715 feet or the top of the Arapahoe Aquifer, whichever is deeper. The maximum depth shall not exceed 1.085 feet below around surface.</li> </ul>							
6) This we regulat	<ol> <li>This well is subject to administration by the Division Engineer in accordance with applicable decrees, statutes, rules, and regulations.</li> </ol>							
7) This we Diversi	7) This well shall not be pumped unless operated in accordance with the Amended Rules and Regulations Governing the Diversion and Use of Tributary Ground Water in the Arkansas River Basin.							
8) The pu (permit	8) The pumping rate of this well shall not exceed 750 GPM. The simultaneous maximum pumping rate of this well, well 2A (permit no. 27229-F), well 3A (permit no. 34671-F), and Well 4A (permit no. 55359-F) shall not exceed 1,025 GPM.							
9) The cor 3A (per	9) The combined average annual amount of ground water to be appropriated by this well, well 2A (permit no. 27229-F), well 3A (permit no. 34671-F), and Well 4A (permit no. 55359-F) shall not exceed 825 acre-feet.							
10) The ow number	10) The owner shall mark the well in a conspicuous place with well permit number(s), name of the aquifer, and court case number(s) as appropriate. The owner shall take necessary means and precautions to preserve these markings.							
11) A meter Tributar approve	ing method must be established for y Ground Water Diversions Located d well testers.)	this well pursuant to the Ar I in the Arkansas River Bas	nended Rules Governininin. (Contact the Water	ng the Measurement of Division 2 Office for a list of				
12) This we the app	I shall be constructed at least 600 fo icant.	eet from any existing well, o	completed in the same	aquifer, that is not owned by				
May 5	, 2005		specified on this permi	<b>.</b>				
	lal x	Lurison	Ar	What				
	State Engineer			~ \\\\\				

		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Form No. OFFICE OF THE \TE GWS-25 COLORADO DIVISION ( 818 Centennial Bldg., 1313 Sherman St.	E ENGINEER OF WATER RESOURCE , Denver, Colorado 80203	ES WELL IDA
(303) 868-3581		LIC
APPLICANT RECEIVED	WELL PERMIT NUMBER	WD 10 DES BASIN MD
AUG 2 8 2009	<u>A</u>	APPROVED WELL LOCATION
GMS. INC.	C	COUNTY_EL PASO
DONALA WTR & SAN DIST	 T	<u>NE</u> 1/4 <u>NE</u> 1/4 Section <u>31</u> Two 11 S Range <u>66 W S_</u> P.M
14510 BERUMDA DUNES WAY CO SPGS, CO 80908	Ϋ́Υ Υ	DISTANCES FROM SECTION LINES
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	315 Ft. from North Section Line
		600 Ft. from East Section Line
PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT A WELL		
	3 PERMIT DOES NOT CONF CONDITIONS OF APPROV/	FER A WATER RIGHT
<ol> <li>This well shall be used in such a way as t permit does not assure the applicant that owner of a vested water right from seekin</li> </ol>	to cause no material injury to t no injury will occur to ano g relief in a civil court actior	to existing water rights. The issuance of the other vested water right or preclude another n.
<ol> <li>Approved pursuant to CRS 37-90-137(4) a</li> <li>DA-10) to well nos. 31263-F (DA-5) and 3</li> </ol>	nd CRS 37090-137(10) for th 7503-F (DA-12).	he Issuance of an additional well (designated
<ol> <li>The combined average annual amount of 37503-F shall not exceed 249 acre-feet.</li> </ol>	ground water to be appropr	riated by this well and well nos. 31263-F and
4) The simultaneous maximum pumping rate	of this well and well nos. 312	263-F and 37503-F shall not exceed 225 GPM.
<ol> <li>Production is limited to the Lower Dawson depth of 505 feet. Plain casing must be in aquifers and the movement of ground way</li> </ol>	n Aquifer which is located 13 Istalled and sealed to preven ter between aquifers.	30 feet below land surface and extends to a ent the withdrawal of ground water from other
6) This well shall be constructed not more th	nan 200 feet from the locatio	on specified on this permit.
<ol> <li>The entire length of the hole shall be geoph Rules prior to installing casing.</li> </ol>	hysically logged as required	l by the Statewide Nontributary Ground Water
B) Totalizing flow meters must be installed of working order. Permanent records of all annually) and submitted to the Division Er	n this well and well nos. 312 I diversions must be maint ngineer upon request.	263-F and 37503-F, and maintained in good tained by the well owner (recorded at least
Final the owner shall mark the well in a conspice case number(s) as appropriate. He shall	icuous place with well perm take necessary means and	nit number(s), name of the aquifer, and court I precautions to preserve these markings.
0) This well shall not be pumped unless inclu	uded in a court approvéd p	blan for augmentation.
PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE EXTENDED T	0 November 21, 1992	
	77.C 3/27/4	
)		
APPROVED: JS	Danielson	Buce E. DeBuñe
Receipt No. 0312426B DA	TE ISSUED NAV 91 1	BY EXPIRATION DATE NOV 2 1 199

Receipt	No.	03	12	42	6]	E
		the second se	_		_	-

•	Form GWS	No. -25	OFFIC COLO 818 Cente (303) 866	E OF TH RADO D ennial Bldg., -3581	IE STA N <i>I</i> OI 1313 She	<b>TE ENG</b> <b>N OF W</b> rman St., De	GINEE ATER enver, Co	R RESOL	JRCE	s DI	RIL	LER	ω <u>S</u> (	COP	
$\bigcirc$			RCI	EIVIE	D	WE	ELL PE	RMIT NU	MBER	(	)49'	715		F	
	<u>APPL</u>	<u>ICANÉ N</u>	AUG	2 0 2009		DI\	1. 2	CNTY.	21	WD	10	DES. BA	SIN	ME	)
			GN	3, INC.	•	Lot: Block	: Filing	: Subdiv:	<u>AF</u> EL	PRO	VED W O COL	<u>'ELL LOCA</u> JNTY	TION		
		DONA % HOI 518 17 DENVI	LA WAT LLY HOI 7TH ST : ER CO	ER & SAN _DER PC #1500 80202-	ΙΟΙΤΑΤΙΟ	N DIST	·		Tw <u>Di</u> š	SW /p 1 <u>STAN</u> 2600	1/4 1 S <u>CES F</u> Ft. fr	NW 1 RANGE <u>ROM SEC</u> om No	1/4 E 66 <u>TION</u> orth	Section W <u>LINES</u> Section	32 6th P.M. Line
	PE	(303)5 RMIT TO (	34-3636 C <mark>ONST</mark> F		ELL					500	Ft. fr	om W	est	Section	ı Line
			<del></del>	ISSUA	NCE OF	THIS PER	rmit do <b>Dition</b> :	DES NOT	CONFE R <b>OVAL</b>	ER A V	VATER	RIGHT			
	1)	This well s not assure from seeki	hall be u the appl ng relief	sed in such icant that no in a civil co	n a way a o injury w urt action	as to cause vill occur to n.	e no ma o anothe	aterial injur er vested w	y to ex /ater riç	isting ght or	water ri preclud	ghts. The i	ssuano wner c	ce of the p of a vested	permit does I water right
	2)	The constr variance h accordanc	ruction of as been e with Ru	this well sh granted by Ile 18.	nall be in the State	compliance Board of	ce with t Examir	the Water ' hers of Wa	Well Co tter We	onstru II Con	ction Ru structio	ules 2 CCR n and Pum	402-2, p Insta	unless ap Illation Co	pproval of a ntractors in
Ŋ	3)	Approved ( DV-11A, T Water Cou	pursuant The opera Irt decree	to CRS 37-9 tion of this s: 90CW45	90-137(4) well is su , 85CW7	and the de ubject to th , 91CW16/	ecree gr ne terms 93CW8	anted in ca and cond 5, and 950	ase no. ditions ( CW111.	97CW of that	/61, Divi decree	ision 2 Wate and the fo	r Cour Ilowing	t for a well additiona	designated al Division 2
	4)	Production Plain casin ground wa	n is limited ng must b ter betwe	d to the De le installed len aquifers	nver aqu and seal	lifer which ed to prev	is locat ent the	ed 570 fee withdrawa	et below I of gro	v land ound w	surface ater fro	e and exten om other aq	ids to a uifers	a depth of and the m	<sup>1</sup> 1,280 feet. ovement of
	5)	The maxim	ium pum	ping rate sh	nall not e	exceed 350	GPM.								
	6)	The allowed in the above	d averag /e referer	e annual an Iced decree	nount of es is 465	ground wa acre-feet.	iter to b	e withdraw	n from	this w	ell in co	ombination	with th	e other we	Ils included
	7)	The entire I to installing	length of g casing.	the hole sh	all be ge	ophysicall	y logge	d as requi	red by t	the Sta	atewide	Nontributa	ry Grọi	und Water	Rules prior
	8)	A totalizing must be m	flow met aintained	er must be by the wel	installed I owner (	on the we (recorded	II and m at least	naintained annually)	in good and su	d work Ibmitte	ting ord ad to the	ler. Permar e Division E	ent ree Engine	cords of al er upon re	ll diversions equest.
	9)	The owner numbers(s)	shall m ) as appr	ark the wel opriate. Th	ll in a co le owner	onspicuou shall take	s place	with well ary mean	permit s and p	numi precau	bers(s), itions to	name of t	he aq hese r	uifer, and narkings.	court case
	10)	This well sh	hall be co	onstructed a	at least 6	00 feet fro	m any	existing w	ell in th	e Den	ver aqu	uifer.			
	11)	This well sh	hall be co	onstructed i	not more	than 200	feet fro	m the loca	ution sp	ecifie	d on thi	is permit.			
		NOTE: Th tha de	ne ability o an the 10 eclines.	of this well t 0 years up	to withdra on which	aw its auth 1 the amou	orized a unt of w	amount of ater in the	water f aquife	rom th r is all	nis non- ocated,	renewable a due to ant	aquifer icipate	may be le d water le	ess vel
	12)	Conditi an elev	on no. ation	4 amen of 5,93	ded su O feet	ich that	the / 5/	produci 15-98	tion	is 1	imite	ed to a o	deptl	n not t	o exceed
S	APPF KVF	ROVED		Hal	۵.	Loop	e Boston				<	Dic	k	Wol	R
	Recei	ipt No. 0	s 426000	tate Engineer	E	DATE ISS	UED	APR 2	201	998	ь <sub>Ву</sub> ЕХ	PIRATION	DATE	APR	20 1999

	r-orm GWS	No. -25	UFFICE COLOF 818 Center (303) 866-3	- OF THE ST RADO DIVISI Innial Bidg., 1313 S 1581	ATC ON herman	ENGI F WA	NEE TER ver, Ca	R RESO	JRCE	S			И	) el	<b>ر 12</b>	A
		ICANT	NECI	EIVIE	)	Wel Div.	L PE	RMIT NU CNTY.	MBER 21	WD	049	0357 Des. bas		F	  D	
			AUG	2 (j 200a			<b></b>									
			GN	is, in <b>c</b> .	Lot:	Block:	Filing	: Subdiv:	<u>AP</u> EL		/ED W	<u>IELL LOCAT</u>	<u>10N</u>			
			\ I A \A/ATE							NE	1/4	SW 1/4	4 \$	Section	29	
		% HO	LLY I HO	LDER PC	UN			·	Τw	/p 1	1 S	RANGE	66 V	W	6th P.M	
		518 1 DENV	7TH ST # 'ER CO	1500 80202-					DI	<u>STAN(</u> 2450	<u>CES F</u> Ft. fr	ROM SECTI	ION L	<u>INES</u> Sectior	n Line	
	СН	(303)5 ANGE/EX	534-3636 PANSION							2500	Ft, fr	om Wes	st	Section	n Line	
	1)	This well permit d owner ol	shall be oes not a a vested	used in such a ssure the appl water right fro	way a icant t	COND s to ca hat no king re	ITION IUSE I Injun	NS OF A	PPROV ial injui cur to a	<u>AL</u> ry to e anothe	existing er vest	g water right ted water rig	is. Ti pht or	he issua <sup>-</sup> precluc	ance of the	e er
	2)	The cons approval Installatio	struction of of a varia on Contra	of this well sha ance has been ctors in accord	ll be in grante Jance	compled by the with Ru	liance he St ule 18	e with the ate Boar 3.	e Wate d of Ex	r Well amine	Cons ers of	truction Rule Water Well (	es 2 ( Donsi	CCR 402 truction	2-2, unles and Pum	s p
~	)) ))	Approve Division	d pursuar 2 Water C	nt to CRS 37-9 Court. The ope	0-137 eration	(4) and of this	the well	decree g is subject	granted at to th	d for v e tern	well no ns and	b. A-1 (A12) conditions	in ca of sa	ase no. aid decr	95CW111 ee.	1, .
	4)	4) This well may be used as an alternate point of diversion to the other wells decreed by the Division Water Court Case no. 95CW111 subject to the limitation set forth in said decree.														
	5)	The max	imum pur	nping rate sha	ll not e	exceed	500	GPM.								
	6)	The max annual a acre-feet	imum anr imount of	ual amount of ground water	groun to be	d wate appro	r to b opriat	ed by th	oriated iis well	shall and	not ex well r	(ceed 500 a) los. 2A & 3/	cre-fe A sha	eet. The all not e	e combine exceed 50	d )0
	7)	The use area.	of ground	d water from th	is well	is limi	ted to	o use wit	hin the	e Dona	ala Wa	ater and Sar	nitatio	on Distri	ct's servic	e
	8)	This well by the a	shall be l	ocated at leas This well shall	t 600 fe be loc	eet fror cated n	m any not m	/ existing ore than	i well c 200 fe	omple et froi	eted ir m the	the same a location spe	quife	er that is d on thi	not owne s permit.	d
	9)	The own case nul markings	er shall m mber(s) a 3.	ark the well in as appropriate.	a con: The	spicuo ownei	us pl r sha	ace with Il take n	well pe ecessa	ermit r ary me	numbe eans	er(s), name o and precau	of the tions	e aquifer to pres	r, and couserve thes	urt se
	10)	Totalizing Permane submitte	g flow met ent record d to the D	ers must be in s of all divers Division Engine	stalled ions n er upc	on this nust be on requ	s wel e ma Jest.	l and wel Intained	l nos. 2 by the	2A & 3 e well	BA, and owne	d maintained ar (recorded	d in g Lat l	ood wo east an	rking orde nually) ar	er. nd

11) This well is subject to administration by the Division Engineer in accordance with applicable decrees, statutes, rules, and regulations.

12) Approved to change the use of an existing well constructed under permit no. 47623-F. Use of this permit cancels permit no. 47623-F.

)PPROVED	Hal	D. Impo	OWNERS	Dich Wolf_
Receipt No.	State Engineer 0421820	DATE ISSUED	DEC 1 9 1997	EXPIRATION DATE DEC 19 1998

) ) <b>)</b> [	MR.	STALLE		RMIT NUMB	er 052386	<b>.F</b>
, Ca	//····	Yar				
			, en la servicia de la companya de l		APPROVED WELL LOG	CATION
	DONALA W	ATER & SANITA	TIONDIST	n an	NW 1/4 SE 1/4	Section 31
	% HOLLY I 518 17TH S	HOLDER T #1500	- WIEGE	ॻॺॿऻ	Township 11 S Range	66 W Sixth P.M.
	DENVER, C	O 80202	alir 7	R 2009	DISTANCES FROM SE	CTION LINES
	(303) 534-36	336		9 2004	1500 Ft. from South	Section Line
PE	RMIT TO CONST	RUCT A WELL	GMS	INC.	1350 Ft. from East	Section Line
	•	ISSUANCI	E OF THIS PERMI CONDITIO	T DOES NO	T CONFER A WATER RIG ROVAL	ЭНТ
1)	This well shall b does not assure water right from	e used in such a wa the applicant that r seeking relief in a c	ay as to cause no ma no injury will occur to civil court action.	iterial injury to another veste	existing water rights. The is d water right or preclude and	suance of this permit other owner of a vested
2)	The constructior of a variance ha Contractors in a	n of this well shall be s been granted by t ccordance with Rule	e in compliance with the State Board of E> e 18.	the Water We caminers of W	Il Construction Rules 2 CCR ater Well Construction and F	402-2, unless approval ump Installation
3)	Approved pursu This well must b Court in case no the terms of saic	ant to CRS 37-90-1 e operated in accor s. 91CW16/93CW8 I decrees, it will be a	37(4) for production rdance with the well f 35 (consolidated), 95 subject to administra	of water decre ields and plar CW111, and § tion including	eed in case nos. 85CW7, 900 is for augmentation decreed 07CW61. If this well is not op orders to cease diverting wa	CW45, and 97CW61. by the Division 2 Water erated in accordance with ter.
.4)	The maximum p	umping rate of this	well shall not exceed	1350 GPM.		
5)	The average and shall not exceed	nual amount of grou 465 acre-feet.	und water to be appro	opriated by thi	s well in combination with all	wells in its well field
6)	A totalizing flow diversions must request.	meter must be insta be maintained by th	alled on this well and ne well owner (record	maintained ir led at least ar	) good working order. Perma inually) and submitted to the	anent records of all Division Engineer upon
7)	The owner shall number(s) as ap	mark the well in a c propriate. The own	conspicuous place w her shall take necess	ith well permit ary means an	number(s), name of the aqu d precautions to preserve th	ifer, and court case ese markings.
8)	Production is lim Plain casing mu movement of gro	ited to the Denver a st be installed and und water between	aquifer which is locat grouted to prevent th n aquifers.	ed 360 feet b ie withdrawal	elow land surface and extend of ground water from other a	ds to depth of 1,050 feet. quifers and the
9)	This well shall be the applicant. Th	e constructed at lea is well shall be con	ast 600 feet from any istructed not more th	existing well an 200 feet fro	completed in the same aquif om the location given on this	er that is not owned by permit.
10)	The entire length prior to installing	of the hole shall be casing.	e geophysically logg	ed as required	d by the Statewide Nontribut	ary Ground Water Rules
11)	This permit has b 25478-F. You ar this office within 24-4-104 through NOTE: The abilit	been approved with e hereby notified th sixty (60) days of th n 106, C.R.S.) y of this well to with	n distances from sect nat you have the righ ne date of issuance, ndraw its authorized	ion lines othe t tó appeal the pursuant to th amount of wa	r than applied for to distingiu e issuance of this permit, by e State Administrative Proce ter from this non-renewable :	sh it from well no. filing a written request with edures Act. (See Section aquifer may be less than
		-				

•

GMS, INC.       APPROVED WELL LOCATION         DONALA WATER & SANITATION DISTRICT 18550 HOLBEIN COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80921-       SW 1/4 SW 1/4 Section 28 Township 11 S Range 66 W Sixth P.M.         (719) 488-3603       DISTANCES FROM SECTION LINES 50 FL from South Section Line 454 FL from West Section Line 454 FL from West Section Line 454 FL from West Section Line 9000000000000000000000000000000000000	APF	AUG 2 0 2009 WELL PERMIT NUMBE	ER <u>65096 -F -</u> DES. BASIN MD
DONALA WATER & SANITATION DISTRICT 15850 HOLBEIN COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80921-       Township 11 S Range 66 W Suth P.M. DISTANCES FROM SECTION LINES 50 Ft from South Section Line 454 Ft from West Section Line (719) 488-3603         PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT A WELL       DISTANCES FROM SECTION LINES 50 Ft from South Section Line 454 Ft from West Section Line (719) 488-3603         INT COORDINATES (Meters Zone: 13, NAT Easting: 517965 Northing: 432307         INT well shall be used in such a way as to cause no material injury to existing water right or preclude another owner of a vested water right from seeking relief in a civil court action.         2) The construction of his well shall be in compliance with the Water Well Construction Rules 2 CCR 402-2, unless approv of a variance has been granted by the State Board of Examiners of Water Well Construction and Pump Installation Contractors in accordance with Rule 18.         3) Approved pursuant to CRS 37-90-137(4) on the condition that this well is operated in accordance with the Donala Water and Sanitation District Plan for Augmentation approved by the Division 2 Water Court in case no. 93CW85, 97CW61, 99CW6 and 04CW22. If the well-is and paproved by the Division 2 Water Court in case no. 93CW85, 97CW61, 99CW6 and 04CW22. If the well-is limited to municipal use and those other uses a secreed by the Division 2 Water Court in case no. 01CW140 for the Donala Water & Sanitation District.         4) The use of ground water from this well is limited to municipal use and those other uses as decreed by the Division 2 Water Court in case no. 01CW140 for the Donala Water & Sanitation District.         5) The pumping rate of this well shall be constitut. Plain casing must be linstalled and grouted to prevent the withdrawal ground water from other augif		GMS, INC.	APPROVED WELL LOCATION EL PASO COUNTY SW 1/4 SW 1/4 Section 28
(719) 488-3603       UTM COORDINATES (Meters, Zone: 13, NAC         PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT A WELL       Easting: 517955       Northing: 432307         ISSUANCE OF THIS PERMIT DOES NOT CONFER A WATER RIGHT       Page         (1) This well shall be used in such a way as to cause no material injury to existing water rights. The issuance of this permit does not assure the applicant that no injury will occur to another vested water right for preclude another owner of a vested water right from seeking relief in a civil court action.         2) The construction of his well shall be in compliance with the Water Well Construction and Pump Installation Contractors in accordance with Rule 18.         3) Approved pursuant to CRS 37-90-137(4) on the condition that this well is operated in accordance with the Donata Water and Sanitation District Plan for Augmentation approved by the Division 2 Water Court in case nos. 93CW85, 97CW61, 99CW6 and 04CW22. If the well's not operated in accordance with the terms of said decrees, it will be subject to administration including orders to case diverting water.         4) The use of ground water from this well is limited to municipal use and those other uses as decreed by the Division 2 Water Court in case no. 91CW140 for the Donata Water & Sanitation District.         5) The pumping rate of this well shall not exceed 800 GPM.         6) The allowed average annual amount of ground water to be withdrawn by this well in combination with all other Arapahoe aguifer wells withdrawing on to northiburay ground water form in case no. 97CW61; 167 AF in case no. 97CW61; 167 AF in case no. 97CW61; 167 AF in case no. 99CW86; and 24.8 acre-feet in case no. 04CW22.         7) Production is limited to the Ar		DONALA WATER & SANITATION DISTRICT 15850 HOLBEIN COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80921-	Township 11 S       Range 66 W       Sixth P.M.         DISTANCES FROM SECTION LINES         50       Ft. from South       Section Line         454       Ft. from West       Section Line
<ul> <li>ISSUANCE OF THIS PERMIT DOES NOT CONFER A WATER RIGHT Page 1</li> <li>CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL.</li> <li>This well shall be used in such a way as to cause no material injury to existing water rights. The issuance of this permit does not assure the applicant that no injury will occur to another vested water right or preclude another one of a vested water right from seeking relief in a civil court action.</li> <li>The construction of this well shall be in compliance with the Water Well Construction Rules 2 CCR 402-2, unless approvior of a variance has been granted by the State Board of Examiners of Water Well Construction and Pump Installation Contractors in accordance with Rule 18.</li> <li>Approved pursuant to CRS 37-90-137(4) on the condition that this well is operated in accordance with the Donala Water and Sanitation District Plan for Augmentation approved by the Division 2 Water Court in case nos. 93CW86, 97CW61, 99CW6 and 04CW22. If the well's not operated in accordance with the terms of said decrees, It will be subject to administration including orders to cease diverting water.</li> <li>The use of ground water from this well is limited to municipal use and those other uses as decreed by the Division 2 Water Court in case no. 07CW140 for the Donala Water &amp; Sanitation District.</li> <li>The pumping rate of this well shall not exceed 800 GPM.</li> <li>The allowed average annual amount of ground water to be withdrawn by this well in combination with all other Arapaboe aquifer wells withdrawing not nontributary ground water that are included in this plan for augmentation shall not exceed 300.2 acre-feet (Acreed as follows: 83,5 acre-feet (A<sup>AP</sup>) in case no. 93CW85; 14.9 AF in case no. 97CW61; 167 AF in case no. 94CW61; dor and 24.8 acre-feet (A<sup>AP</sup>) in case no. 93CW85; 14.9 AF in case no. 97CW61; 167 AF in case no. 94CW62.</li> <li>Production is limited to the Arapahoe aquifer which is located 1,445 feet below land surface and extends to a depth of 2,050 feet, as requested by the applicant's consultant</li></ul>	PER	(719) 488-3603 MIT TO CONSTRUCT A WELL	UTM COORDINATES (Meters,Zone:13,NAD83) Easting: 517955 Northing: 4323070
<ol> <li>Constitutions OF-APPROVAL.</li> <li>This well shall be used in such a way as to cause no material injury to existing water rights. The issuance of this permit does not assure the applicant that no injury will occur to another vested water right or preclude another owner of a vested water right from seeking relief in a civil court action.</li> <li>The construction of his well shall be in compliance with the Water Well Construction Rules 2 CCR 402-2, unless approve of a variance has been granted by the State Board of Examiners of Water Well Construction and Pump Installation Contractors in accordance with Rule 18.</li> <li>Approved pursuant to CRS 37-90-137(4) on the condition that this well is operated in accordance with the Donala Water and Sanitation District Plan for Augmentation approved by the Division 2 Water Court in case nos. 93CW86, 97CW61, 99CW6 and 04CW22. If the well is not operated in accordance with the terms of said decrees, It will be subject to administration including orders to cease diverting water.</li> <li>The use of ground water from this well is limited to municipal use and those other uses as decreed by the Division 2 Water Court in case no. 01CW140 for the Donala Water &amp; Sanitation District.</li> <li>The allowed average annual amount of ground water to be withdrawn by this well in combination with all other Arapahoe aquifer wells withdrawing not nontributary ground water that are included in this plan for augmentation shall not exceed 300.2 acre-feet, decreed as follows: 93.5 acre-feet ("AF") in case no. 93CW85; 14.9 AF in case no. 97CW61; 167 AF in case no. 99CW63; 14.9 AF in case no. 97CW61; 167 AF in case no. 99CW63; 14.9 AF in case no. 97CW61; 167 AF in case no. 99CW63; 14.9 AF in case no. 97CW61; 167 AF in case no. 99CW63; as appropriate. The owner shall mark the well in a consplicuous place with well permit number(s), name of the aquifer, and court case number(s) as appropriate. The owner shall take necessary means and precations to preserve these m</li></ol>		ISSUANCE OF THIS PERMIT DOES NO	T CONFER A WATER RIGHT Page 1 of
<ol> <li>2) The construction of this well shall be in compliance with the Water Well Construction Rules 2 CCR 402-2, unless approver of a variance has been granted by the State Board of Examiners of Water Well Construction and Pump Installation Contractors in accordance with Rule 18.</li> <li>3) Approved pursuant to CRS 37-90-137(4) on the condition that this well is operated in accordance with the Donala Water and Sanitation District Plan for Augmentation approved by the Division 2 Water Court in case nos. 93CW85, 97CW61, 99CW6 and 04CW22. If the well is not operated in accordance with the terms of said decrees, it will be subject to administration including orders to cease diverting water.</li> <li>4) The use of ground water from this well is limited to municipal use and those other uses as decreed by the Division 2 Water Court in case no. 01CW140 for the Donala Water &amp; Sanitation District.</li> <li>5) The pumping rate of this well is limited to municipal use and those other uses as decreed by the Division 2 Water Court in case no. 01CW140 for the Donala Water &amp; Sanitation District.</li> <li>6) The allowed average annual amount of ground water to be withdrawn by this well in combination with all other Arapahoe aquifer wells withdrawing not nontributary ground water that are included in this plan for augmentation shall not exceed 300.2 acre-feet, decreed as follows: 93.5 acre-feet ("AF") in case no. 93CW85; 14.9 AF in case no. 97CW61; 167 AF in case no. 99CW6 and 24.8 acre-feet in case no.04CW22.</li> <li>7) Production is limited to the Arapahoe aquifer which is located 1,445 feet below land surface and extends to a depth of 2,050 feet, as requested by the applicant's consultant. Plain casing must be installed and grouted to prevent the withdrawal of ground water from other aquifers and the movement of ground water between aquifer.</li> <li>8) Approved for construction of a rat hole and sump not to exceed 40 feet below the base of the lowest Arapahoe aquifer sands as determined by g</li></ol>	1)	CONDITIONS OF APP This well shall be used in such a way as to cause no material injury to does not assure the applicant that no injury will occur to another vestor water right from seeking relief in a civil court action.	Dexisting water rights. The issuance of this permit ed water right or preclude another owner of a vested
<ul> <li>3) Approved pursuant to CRS 37-90-137(4) on the condition that this well is operated in accordance with the Donala Water and Sanitation District Plan for Augmentation approved by the Division 2 Water Court in case nos. 93CW85, 97CW61, 99CW6 and 04CW22. If the well is not operated in accordance with the terms of said decrees, it will be subject to administration including orders to cease diverting water.</li> <li>4) The use of ground water from this well is limited to municipal use and those other uses as decreed by the Division 2 Water Court in case no. 01CW140 for the Donala Water &amp; Sanitation District.</li> <li>5) The pumping rate of this well shall not exceed 800 GPM.</li> <li>6) The allowed average annual amount of ground water to be withdrawn by this well in combination with all other Arapaboe aquifer wells withdrawing not nontributary ground water that are included in this plan for augmentation shall not exceed 300.2 acre-feet, decreed as follows: 93.5 acre-feet ("AF") in case no. 93CW85; 14.9 AF in case no. 97CW61; 167 AF in case no. 99CW6 and 24.8 acre-feet in case no. 04CW22.</li> <li>7) Production is limited to the Arapahoe aquifer which is located 1,445 feet below land surface and extends to a depth of 2,050 feet, as requested by the applicant's consultant. Plain casing must be installed and grouted to prevent the withdrawal of ground water from other aquifers and the movement of ground water between aquifer.</li> <li>8) Approved for construction of a rat hole and sump not to exceed 40 feet below the base of the lowest Arapahoe aquifer sands as determined by geophysical logging.</li> <li>9) The owner shall mark the well in a conspicuous place with well permit number(s), name of the aquifer, and court case number(s) as appropriate. The owner shall take necessary means and precautions to preserve these markings.</li> <li>10) Totalizing flow meters must be installed on this well and maintained in good working order. Permanent records of all diversions must be maintained by the well owner and re</li></ul>	2)	The construction of this well shall be in compliance with the Water We of a variance has been granted by the State Board of Examiners of W Contractors in accordance with Rule 18.	ell Construction Rules 2 CCR 402-2, unless approval Vater Well Construction and Pump Installation
<ul> <li>4) The use of ground water from this well is limited to municipal use and those other uses as decreed by the Division 2 Water Court in case no. 01CW140 for the Donala Water &amp; Sanitation District.</li> <li>5) The pumping rate of this well shall not exceed 800 GPM.</li> <li>6) The allowed average annual amount of ground water to be withdrawn by this well in combination with all other Arapahoe aquifer wells withdrawing not nontributary ground water that are included in this plan for augmentation shall not exceed 300.2 acre-feet, decreed as follows: 93.5 acre-feet ("AF") in case no. 93CW85; 14.9 AF in case no. 97CW61; 167 AF in case no. 99CW6 and 24.8 acre-feet in case no. 04CW22.</li> <li>7) Production is limited to the Arapahoe aquifer which is located 1,445 feet below land surface and extends to a depth of 2,050 feet, as requested by the applicant's consultant. Plain casing must be installed and grouted to prevent the withdrawal of ground water from other aquifers and the movement of ground water between aquifers.</li> <li>8) Approved for construction of a rat hole and sump not to exceed 40 feet below the base of the lowest Arapahoe aquifer sands as determined by geophysical logging.</li> <li>9) The owner shall mark the well in a conspicuous place with well permit number(s), name of the aquifer, and court case number(s) as appropriate. The owner shall take necessary means and precautions to preserve these markings.</li> <li>10) Totalizing flow meters must be installed on this well and all other wells used in combination with this well and maintained in good working order. Permanent records of all diversions must be maintained by the well owner and reported to the Division Engineer for Water Division 2 on a monthly basis.</li> <li>11) This well shall be constructed at least 600 feet from any existing well completed in the same aquifer that is not owned by the applicant, and not more than 200 feet from the location specified on this permit.</li> <li>Permit Expiration Date Extended to November 22, 2008 - A</li></ul>	3)	Approved pursuant to CRS 37-90-137(4) on the condition that this we and Sanitation District Plan for Augmentation approved by the Divisio	ell is operated in accordance with the Donala Water on 2 Water Court in case nos. 93CW85, 97CW61,
<ul> <li>5) The pumping rate of this well shall not exceed 800 GPM.</li> <li>6) The allowed average annual amount of ground water to be withdrawn by this well in combination with all other Arapahoe aquifer wells withdrawing not nontributary ground water that are included in this plan for augmentation shall not exceed 300.2 acre-feet, decreed as follows: 93.5 acre-feet ("AF") in case no. 93CW85; 14.9 AF in case no. 97CW61; 167 AF in case no. 99CW6 and 24.8 acre-feet in case no. 04CW22.</li> <li>7) Production is limited to the Arapahoe aquifer which is located 1,445 feet below land surface and extends to a depth of 2,050 feet, as requested by the applicant's consultant. Plain casing must be installed and grouted to prevent the withdrawal of ground water from other aquifers and the movement of ground water between aquifers.</li> <li>8) Approved for construction of a rat hole and sump not to exceed 40 feet below the base of the lowest Arapahoe aquifer sands as determined by geophysical logging.</li> <li>9) The owner shall mark the well in a conspicuous place with well permit number(s), name of the aquifer, and court case number(s) as appropriate. The owner shall take necessary means and precautions to preserve these markings.</li> <li>10) Totalizing flow meters must be installed on this well and all other wells used in combination with this well and maintained in good working order. Permanent records of all diversions must be maintained by the well owner and reported to the Division Engineer for Water Division 2 on a monthly basis.</li> <li>11) This well shall be constructed at least 600 feet from any existing well completed in the same aquifer that is not owned by the applicant, and not more than 200 feet from the location specified on this permit.</li> <li>Permit Expiration Date Extended to November 22, 2008 - AOT 10-12-07</li> </ul>		administration including orders to cease diverting water.	the terms of said decrees, it will be subject to
<ul> <li>6) The anowed average annotation or ground water to be withdrawing of this well in combination with an other Anaparice aquifer wells withdrawing not nontributary ground water that are included in this plan for augmentation shall not exceed 300.2 acre-feet, decreed as follows: 93.5 acre-feet ("AF") in case no. 93CW85; 14.9 AF in case no. 97CW61; 167 AF in case no. 99CW6 and 24.8 acre-feet in case no. 04CW22.</li> <li>7) Production is limited to the Arapahoe aquifer which is located 1,445 feet below land surface and extends to a depth of 2,050 feet, as requested by the applicant's consultant. Plain casing must be installed and grouted to prevent the withdrawal of ground water from other aquifers and the movement of ground water between aquifers.</li> <li>8) Approved for construction of a rat hole and sump not to exceed 40 feet below the base of the lowest Arapahoe aquifer sands as determined by geophysical logging.</li> <li>9) The owner shall mark the well in a conspicuous place with well permit number(s), name of the aquifer, and court case number(s) as appropriate. The owner shall take necessary means and precautions to preserve these markings.</li> <li>10) Totalizing flow meters must be installed on this well and all other wells used in combination with this well and maintained in good working order. Permanent records of all diversions must be maintained by the well owner and reported to the Division Engineer for Water Division 2 on a monthly basis.</li> <li>11) This well shall be constructed at least 600 feet from any existing well completed in the same aquifer that is not owned by the applicant, and not more than 200 feet from the location specified on this permit.</li> <li>Permit Expiration Date Extended to November 22, 2008 - AOT 10-12-07</li> </ul>	4)	administration including orders to cease diverting water. The use of ground water from this well is limited to municipal use and Water Court in case no. 01CW140 for the Donala Water & Sanitation	the terms of said decrees, it will be subject to I those other uses as decreed by the Division 2 I District.
<ol> <li>Production is limited to the Arapahoe aquifer which is located 1,445 feet below land surface and extends to a depth of 2,050 feet, as requested by the applicant's consultant. Plain casing must be installed and grouted to prevent the withdrawal of ground water from other aquifers and the movement of ground water between aquifers.</li> <li>Approved for construction of a rat hole and sump not to exceed 40 feet below the base of the lowest Arapahoe aquifer sands as determined by geophysical logging.</li> <li>The owner shall mark the well in a conspicuous place with well permit number(s), name of the aquifer, and court case number(s) as appropriate. The owner shall take necessary means and precautions to preserve these markings.</li> <li>Totalizing flow meters must be installed on this well and all other wells used in combination with this well and maintained in good working order. Permanent records of all diversions must be maintained by the well owner and reported to the Division Engineer for Water Division 2 on a monthly basis.</li> <li>This well shall be constructed at least 600 feet from any existing well completed in the same aquifer that is not owned by the applicant, and not more than 200 feet from the location specified on this permit.</li> <li>Permit Expiration Date Extended to November 22, 2008 - AOT 10-12-07</li> </ol>	4) 5)	administration including orders to cease diverting water. The use of ground water from this well is limited to municipal use and Water Court in case no. 01CW140 for the Donala Water & Sanitation The pumping rate of this well shall not exceed 800 GPM.	the terms of said decrees, it will be subject to I those other uses as decreed by the Division 2 In District.
<ol> <li>Approved for construction of a rat hole and sump not to exceed 40 feet below the base of the lowest Arapahoe aquifer sands as determined by geophysical logging.</li> <li>The owner shall mark the well in a conspicuous place with well permit number(s), name of the aquifer, and court case number(s) as appropriate. The owner shall take necessary means and precautions to preserve these markings.</li> <li>Totalizing flow meters must be installed on this well and all other wells used in combination with this well and maintained in good working order. Permanent records of all diversions must be maintained by the well owner and reported to the Division Engineer for Water Division 2 on a monthly basis.</li> <li>This well shall be constructed at least 600 feet from any existing well completed in the same aquifer that is not owned by the applicant, and not more than 200 feet from the location specified on this permit.</li> <li>Permit Expiration Date Extended to November 22, 2008 - AOT 10-12-07</li> </ol>	4) 5) 6)	administration including orders to cease diverting water. The use of ground water from this well is limited to municipal use and Water Court in case no. 01CW140 for the Donala Water & Sanitation The pumping rate of this well shall not exceed 800 GPM. The allowed average annual amount of ground water to be withdrawn aquifer wells withdrawing not nontributary ground water that are inclu 300.2 acre-feet, decreed as follows: 93.5 acre-feet ("AF") in case no. case no. 99CW6 and 24.8 acre-feet in case no. 04CW22.	the terms of said decrees, it will be subject to a those other uses as decreed by the Division 2 in District. In by this well in combination with all other Arapahoe ded in this plan for augmentation shall not exceed 93CW85; 14.9 AF in case no. 97CW61; 167 AF in
<ol> <li>9) The owner shall mark the well in a conspicuous place with well permit number(s), name of the aquifer, and court case number(s) as appropriate. The owner shall take necessary means and precautions to preserve these markings.</li> <li>10) Totalizing flow meters must be installed on this well and all other wells used in combination with this well and maintained in good working order. Permanent records of all diversions must be maintained by the well owner and reported to the Division Engineer for Water Division 2 on a monthly basis.</li> <li>11) This well shall be constructed at least 600 feet from any existing well completed in the same aquifer that is not owned by the applicant, and not more than 200 feet from the location specified on this permit.</li> <li>Permit Expiration Date Extended to November 22, 2008 - AOT 10-12-07</li> </ol>	4) 5) 6) 7)	administration including orders to cease diverting water. The use of ground water from this well is limited to municipal use and Water Court in case no. 01CW140 for the Donala Water & Sanitation The pumping rate of this well shall not exceed 800 GPM. The allowed average annual amount of ground water to be withdrawn aquifer wells withdrawing not nontributary ground water that are inclu- 300.2 acre-feet, decreed as follows: 93.5 acre-feet ("AF") in case no. case no. 99CW6 and 24.8 acre-feet in case no. 04CW22. Production is limited to the Arapahoe aquifer which is located 1,445 f 2,050 feet, as requested by the applicant's consultant. Plain casing r withdrawal of ground water from other aquifers and the movement of	the terms of said decrees, it will be subject to a those other uses as decreed by the Division 2 a District. In by this well in combination with all other Arapahoe ded in this plan for augmentation shall not exceed 93CW85; 14.9 AF in case no. 97CW61; 167 AF in feet below land surface and extends to a depth of must be installed and grouted to prevent the ground water between aquifers.
<ul> <li>in good working order. Permanent records of all diversions must be maintained by the well owner and reported to the Division Engineer for Water Division 2 on a monthly basis.</li> <li>11) This well shall be constructed at least 600 feet from any existing well completed in the same aquifer that is not owned by the applicant, and not more than 200 feet from the location specified on this permit.</li> <li>Permit Expiration Date Extended to November 22, 2008 - AOT 10-12-07</li> </ul>	4) 5) 6) 7) 8)	administration including orders to cease diverting water. The use of ground water from this well is limited to municipal use and Water Court in case no. 01CW140 for the Donala Water & Sanitation The pumping rate of this well shall not exceed 800 GPM. The allowed average annual amount of ground water to be withdrawn aquifer wells withdrawing not nontributary ground water that are inclu- 300.2 acre-feet, decreed as follows: 93.5 acre-feet ("AF") in case no. case no. 99CW6 and 24.8 acre-feet in case no. 04CW22. Production is limited to the Arapahoe aquifer which is located 1,445 ff 2,050 feet, as requested by the applicant's consultant. Plain casing r withdrawal of ground water from other aquifers and the movement of Approved for construction of a rat hole and sump not to exceed 40 fe sands as determined by geophysical logging.	the terms of said decrees, it will be subject to a those other uses as decreed by the Division 2 in District. In by this well in combination with all other Arapahoe ded in this plan for augmentation shall not exceed 93CW85; 14.9 AF in case no. 97CW61; 167 AF in feet below land surface and extends to a depth of must be installed and grouted to prevent the ground water between aquifers.
<ul> <li>11) This well shall be constructed at least 600 feet from any existing well completed in the same aquifer that is not owned by the applicant, and not more than 200 feet from the location specified on this permit.</li> <li>Permit Expiration Date Extended to November 22, 2008 - AOT 10-12-07</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>4)</li> <li>5)</li> <li>6)</li> <li>7)</li> <li>8)</li> <li>9)</li> <li>10)</li> </ul>	administration including orders to cease diverting water. The use of ground water from this well is limited to municipal use and Water Court in case no. 01CW140 for the Donala Water & Sanitation The pumping rate of this well shall not exceed 800 GPM. The allowed average annual amount of ground water to be withdrawn aquifer wells withdrawing not nontributary ground water that are inclu 300.2 acre-feet, decreed as follows: 93.5 acre-feet ("AF") in case no. case no. 99CW6 and 24.8 acre-feet in case no. 04CW22. Production is limited to the Arapahoe aquifer which is located 1,445 ff 2,050 feet, as requested by the applicant's consultant. Plain casing r withdrawal of ground water from other aquifers and the movement of Approved for construction of a rat hole and sump not to exceed 40 fe sands as determined by geophysical logging. The owner shall mark the well in a conspicuous place with well permi number(s) as appropriate. The owner shall take necessary means an	the terms of said decrees, it will be subject to a those other uses as decreed by the Division 2 in District. In by this well in combination with all other Arapahoe ded in this plan for augmentation shall not exceed 93CW85; 14.9 AF in case no. 97CW61; 167 AF in feet below land surface and extends to a depth of must be installed and grouted to prevent the ground water between aquifers. The below the base of the lowest Arapahoe aquifer it number(s), name of the aquifer, and court case nd precautions to preserve these markings.
Permit Expiration Date Extended to November 22, 2008 - AOT 10-12-07	<ul> <li>4)</li> <li>5)</li> <li>6)</li> <li>7)</li> <li>8)</li> <li>9)</li> <li>10)</li> </ul>	administration including orders to cease diverting water. The use of ground water from this well is limited to municipal use and Water Court in case no. 01CW140 for the Donala Water & Sanitation The pumping rate of this well shall not exceed 800 GPM. The allowed average annual amount of ground water to be withdrawn aquifer wells withdrawing not nontributary ground water that are inclu- 300.2 acre-feet, decreed as follows: 93.5 acre-feet ("AF") in case no. case no. 99CW6 and 24.8 acre-feet in case no. 04CW22. Production is limited to the Arapahoe aquifer which is located 1,445 ff 2,050 feet, as requested by the applicant's consultant. Plain casing r withdrawal of ground water from other aquifers and the movement of Approved for construction of a rat hole and sump not to exceed 40 fe sands as determined by geophysical logging. The owner shall mark the well in a conspicuous place with well permi number(s) as appropriate. The owner shall take necessary means an Totalizing flow meters must be installed on this well and all other well in good working order. Permanent records of all diversions must be a Division Engineer for Water Division 2 on a monthly basis.	the terms of said decrees, it will be subject to a those other uses as decreed by the Division 2 in District. In by this well in combination with all other Arapahoe ded in this plan for augmentation shall not exceed 93CW85; 14.9 AF in case no. 97CW61; 167 AF in feet below land surface and extends to a depth of must be installed and grouted to prevent the ground water between aquifers. The below the base of the lowest Arapahoe aquifer it number(s), name of the aquifer, and court case nd precautions to preserve these markings. Is used in combination with this well and maintained maintained by the well owner and reported to the
>	<ul> <li>4)</li> <li>5)</li> <li>6)</li> <li>7)</li> <li>8)</li> <li>9)</li> <li>10)</li> <li>11)</li> </ul>	administration including orders to cease diverting water. The use of ground water from this well is limited to municipal use and Water Court in case no. 01CW140 for the Donala Water & Sanitation The pumping rate of this well shall not exceed 800 GPM. The allowed average annual amount of ground water to be withdrawin aquifer wells withdrawing not nontributary ground water that are inclu- 300.2 acre-feet, decreed as follows: 93.5 acre-feet ("AF") in case no. case no. 99CW6 and 24.8 acre-feet in case no. 04CW22. Production is limited to the Arapahoe aquifer which is located 1,445 ff 2,050 feet, as requested by the applicant's consultant. Plain casing r withdrawal of ground water from other aquifers and the movement of Approved for construction of a rat hole and sump not to exceed 40 fe sands as determined by geophysical logging. The owner shall mark the well in a conspicuous place with well permin number(s) as appropriate. The owner shall take necessary means an Totalizing flow meters must be installed on this well and all other well in good working order. Permanent records of all diversions must be a Division Engineer for Water Division 2 on a monthly basis. This well shall be constructed at least 600 feet from any existing well the applicant, and not more than 200 feet from the location specified	the terms of said decrees, it will be subject to a those other uses as decreed by the Division 2 a District. In by this well in combination with all other Arapahoe ded in this plan for augmentation shall not exceed 93CW85; 14.9 AF in case no. 97CW61; 167 AF in reet below land surface and extends to a depth of must be installed and grouted to prevent the ground water between aquifers. The below the base of the lowest Arapahoe aquifer it number(s), name of the aquifer, and court case nd precautions to preserve these markings. Is used in combination with this well and maintained maintained by the well owner and reported to the completed in the same aquifer that is not owned by on this permit.
	<ul> <li>4)</li> <li>5)</li> <li>6)</li> <li>7)</li> <li>8)</li> <li>9)</li> <li>10)</li> <li>11)</li> <li>Per</li> </ul>	administration including orders to cease diverting water. The use of ground water from this well is limited to municipal use and Water Court in case no. 01CW140 for the Donala Water & Sanitation The pumping rate of this well shall not exceed 800 GPM. The allowed average annual amount of ground water to be withdrawn aquifer wells withdrawing not nontributary ground water that are inclu- 300.2 acre-feet, decreed as follows: 93.5 acre-feet ("AF") in case no. case no. 99CW6 and 24.8 acre-feet in case no. 04CW22. Production is limited to the Arapahoe aquifer which is located 1,445 ff 2,050 feet, as requested by the applicant's consultant. Plain casing r withdrawal of ground water from other aquifers and the movement of Approved for construction of a rat hole and sump not to exceed 40 fe sands as determined by geophysical logging. The owner shall mark the well in a conspicuous place with well permi- number(s) as appropriate. The owner shall take necessary means an Totalizing flow meters must be installed on this well and all other well in good working order. Permanent records of all diversions must be a Division Engineer for Water Division 2 on a monthly basis. This well shall be constructed at least 600 feet from any existing well the applicant, and not more than 200 feet from the location specified <b>mit Expiration Date Extended to November 22, 2008 - AOT 10</b>	the terms of said decrees, it will be subject to a those other uses as decreed by the Division 2 in District. In by this well in combination with all other Arapahoe ded in this plan for augmentation shall not exceed 93CW85; 14.9 AF in case no. 97CW61; 167 AF in feet below land surface and extends to a depth of must be installed and grouted to prevent the ground water between aquifers. The below the base of the lowest Arapahoe aquifer it number(s), name of the aquifer, and court case nd precautions to preserve these markings. Its used in combination with this well and maintained maintained by the well owner and reported to the completed in the same aquifer that is not owned by on this permit.
JWB Hal 2. Alman	<ul> <li>4)</li> <li>5)</li> <li>6)</li> <li>7)</li> <li>8)</li> <li>9)</li> <li>10)</li> <li>11)</li> <li>Per</li> </ul>	administration including orders to cease diverting water. The use of ground water from this well is limited to municipal use and Water Court in case no. 01CW140 for the Donala Water & Sanitation The pumping rate of this well shall not exceed 800 GPM. The allowed average annual amount of ground water to be withdrawn aquifer wells withdrawing not nontributary ground water that are inclu- 300.2 acre-feet, decreed as follows: 93.5 acre-feet ("AF") in case no. case no. 99CW6 and 24.8 acre-feet in case no. 04CW22. Production is limited to the Arapahoe aquifer which is located 1,445 ff 2,050 feet, as requested by the applicant's consultant. Plain casing r withdrawal of ground water from other aquifers and the movement of Approved for construction of a rat hole and sump not to exceed 40 fe sands as determined by geophysical logging. The owner shall mark the well in a conspicuous place with well permi number(s) as appropriate. The owner shall take necessary means an Totalizing flow meters must be installed on this well and all other well in good working order. Permanent records of all diversions must be a Division Engineer for Water Division 2 on a monthly basis. This well shall be constructed at least 600 feet from any existing well the applicant, and not more than 200 feet from the location specified <b>mit Expiration Date Extended to November 22, 2008 - AOT 10</b>	the terms of said decrees, it will be subject to a those other uses as decreed by the Division 2 in District. In by this well in combination with all other Arapahoe ded in this plan for augmentation shall not exceed 93CW85; 14.9 AF in case no. 97CW61; 167 AF in feet below land surface and extends to a depth of must be installed and grouted to prevent the ground water between aquifers. The below the base of the lowest Arapahoe aquifer it number(s), name of the aquifer, and court case and precautions to preserve these markings. Its used in combination with this well and maintained maintained by the well owner and reported to the completed in the same aquifer that is not owned by on this permit.

Receip	t No. 3610334	WELL P	PERMIT NUM	IBER	65096	- <u>F</u>		Page 2
		ISSUANCE O			NOT CONFE	ER A WATER	RIGHT	
12) Th	e entire length of the	hole shall be ge	eophysically lo	gged as req	uired by Rule	9 of the Statew	ide Nontribu	tary Ground
13) Th	ater Rules prior to in is well is subject to a	stalling casing. administration by	the Division E	Engineer in a	accordance wit	h applicable de	ecrees, statu	tes, rules, and
re	gulations, CTE: The ability of th	is well to withdra	w its authorize	ad amount 'o	f water from th	is non-renewa	ole aquifer m	hav he less that
th	e 100 years upon wh	ich the amount c	of water in the	aquifer is al	located, due to	anticipated wa	ater level de	clines.
	DTE: The owner's we DTICE: This permit h	as been approve	Well 14A.	ne following	changes: the	well location dis	stances from	section lines
we ba	ere calculated from U sed on a field inspec	TM coordinate v	alues as dete on 11/7/2006.	rmined by p You are he	ersonnel of the reby notified th	e Colorado Divi nat you have th	sion of Wate e right to ap	r Resources peal the issuar
of	this permit, by filing	a written request	t with this offic	e within sixty 4 through 10	(60) days of	the date of issu	iance, pursu	ant to the State
		1160 701. (066 06	30001124-4-10	- unough to	20, 0.1(.0.)		11/22/	2006
						• .		
			·					
								,
				÷				

# APPENDIX C – WATER RIGHTS – CASE NO. W-4215, 90CW45, 97CW61 AND 97CW218

Ephren 113

**2** 0 1

.4

ð S 🖁

MAY - 8 '75 AM

Aurice

RULING SFOREFEREE

CLERK



IN THE DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR WATER DIVISION NO. 2 STATE OF COLORADO

CASE NO. W-4216

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION FOR WATER RIGHTS OF

DONALA WATER AND SANITATION DISTRICT

WELLS IN DAWSON ARKOSE FORMATION, MONUMENT CREEK DRAINAGE BASIN, ARKANSAS RIVER BASIN

IN EL PASO COUNTY

Pursuant to Order of Referral filed and entered in the above case on January 14, 1975, the undersigned Water Referee, having investigated the matter of the application on file herein, hereby makes the following findings and ruling thereon:

#### FINDINGS OF FACT

1. That the said application was filed on January 14,

1975.

2. That the Water Clerk caused publication of such filing as provided by statute; that the time for filing Statements of Opposition expired on the last day of March, 1975, and that none has been filed.

3. That the said application concerns three wells located in El Paso County, Colorado, and used for municipal purposes.

4. That the said wells are not exempt wells as defined in CRS 1973, 37-92-602.

5. That Applicant claims as follows:

- A. That the water source for Wells No. 1, 2, and 3 is not tributary to, or available to, surface water rights inasmuch as the said water source is the Dawson-Arkose formation.
- B. That it be allowed to use and reuse the water herein claimed pursuant to Section 37-82-106, CRS 1973.

6. That Applicant's Exhibits "A" and "B" constitute evidence that the Office of the State Engineer notified Applicant's precedent on February 1, 1974, that permits previously issued for Donala Well No. 2 and Donala Well No. 3 had been cancelled because of non-compliance with Section 37-90-137, CRS 1973.

7. That in accordance with Section 37-92-302, CRS 1973, this Court has jurisdiction over Donala Well No. 2 and Donala Well No. 3, as well as over Donala Well No. 1.

8. That Applicant, in accordance with the well permit stipulation, asks that the combined annual production of the three aforesaid wells be limited to 1,400 acre feet.

9. That Applicant has furnished acceptable proof as to claims made in it's application and, although Applicant showed negligence in not complying promptly with the statutes governing well permits, the undersigned Water Referee does not believe the circumstances can justify a denial of the rights claimed for Donala Well No. 2 and No. 3. Further, it is obvious that the State Engineer has determined that water was avaible in the named underground formation before he granted the permits for the two said wells, and the violation herein concerned had to do with Applicant's failure to file compliance forms before a certain date.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: That Applicant be, and is hereby, awarded certain absolute underground water rights, to-wit:

<u>NAME AND ADDRESS:</u> DONALA WATER and SANITATION DISTRICT a quasi-municipal Colorado corporation 13805 Donala Drive Colorado Springs, Colorado 80908

#### Page 2-Ruling of Referee W-4216

#### UNDERGROUND WATER RIGHT

Donala Well No. 1.

NAME OF WELL:

LOCATION OF WELL: Part of Lot 1, Block 2, Donala Subdivision No. 1, El Paso County, Colorado, more partic-ularly described as follows:

That portion of the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter, of Section 6, Township 12 South, Range 66 West of the 6th P.M., more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Southwest Corner of North-Section 6; thence North 0\*05'09" West on the West line of said Section 6 a distance of 421.53 feet; thence North 89°54'51" East a distance of 20.49 feet to the Point of Begindistance of 20.49 feet to the Point of Begin-ning, said point also being the most Westerly corner of the described tract; thence North 41°34'53" East a distance of 25 feet; thence South 48°25'07" East a distance of 40 feet; thence South 41°34'53" West a distance of 25 feet; thence North 48°25'07" West a distance of 40 feet to the Point of Beginning; containing 0.02 acres more or less.

DEPTH: 1,154 feet.

April 11, 1972, provided, however, that this right shall be junior to all priorities awarded in cases filed prior to 1975, and otherwise junior as provi in CRS 1973, 37-92-306. PRIORITY DATE: AMOUNT OF WATER: 0.888 c.f.s., or 400 g.p.m.

USE OF WATER: Municipal.

STATE ENGINEER'S WELL NUMBER: 016140-F.

27

MEANS OF DIVERSION: Well and pump.

Page 3-Ruling of referee W-4216

#### UNDERGROUND WATER RIGHT

#### NAME OF WELL:

DONALA WELL NO. 2.

LOCATION OF WELL: Part of Lot 8, Block 12, Donala Subdivision No. 2, El Paso County, Colorado, more particularly described as follows:

That portion of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 31, Township 11 South, Range 66 West of the 6th P.M., more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Southwest Corner of said Section 31; thence North 0°00'09" East on the West line of said Section 31 a distance of 80 feet; thence South 89°59'51" East a distance of 56 feet to the Point of Beginning, said point also being the Northwest corner of described tract; thence South 89°59'51" East a distance of 40 feet; thence South 0°00'09" West a dis-tance of 25 feet; thence North 89°59'51" West a distance of 40 feet; thence North 0°00'09" East a distance of 25 feet to the Point of Beginning, containing 0.02 acres more or less. Beginning, containing 0.02 acres more or less.

PRIORITY DATE:

DEPTH:

April 11, 1972, provided, however, that this right shall be junior to all priorities awarded in cases filed prior to 1975, and otherwise junior as provid in CRS 1973, 37-92-306. 0.833 c.f.s., or 375 g.p.m.

AMOUNT OF WATER: USE OF WATER:

STATE ENGINEER'S

WELL NUMBER:

Municipal.

016143-F. Permit cancelled February 1, 1974, in accordance with Section 37-90-137, CRS 1973.

MEANS OF DIVERSION: Well and pump.

#### Page 4-Ruling of Referee W-4216

UNDERGROUND WATER RIGHT

NAME OF WELL:

DONALA WELL NO. 3.

LOCATION OF WELL: Part of Lots 11 and 12, Block 35, Donala Subdivision No. 3, El Paso County, Colorado, more particularly described as follows:

That portion of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 31, Township 11 South, Range 66 West of the 6th P.M., more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Southwest Corner of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of said Section 31; thence North 0°01'15" West a distance of 107 feet; thence North 89°58'45" East a distance of 23 feet to the 89°58'45" East a distance of 23 feet to the Point of Beginning, said point also being the Northwest corner of the described tract, thence North 89°58'45" East a distance of 40 feet; thence South 0°01'45" East a distance of 25 feet; thence South 89°58'45" West a distance of 40 feet; thence North 0°01'15" West a distance of 25 feet to the Point of Beginning: containing 0.02 acres more or less. Beginning; containing 0.02 acres more or less.

1,271 feet.

April 11, 1972, provided, however, that this right shall be junior to all priorities awarded in cases filed prior to 1975, and otherwise junior as provi-in CRS 1973, 37-92-306. PRIORITY DATE: AMOUNT OF WATER: 0.555 c.f.s., or 250 g.p.m.

USE OF WATER: Municipal.

STATE ENGINEER'S

DEPTH:

016141-F. Permit cancelled February 1, 1974, in accordance with Section 37-90-137, CRS 1973.

MEANS OF DIVERSION: Well and pump.

#### Page 5-Ruling of Referee W-4216

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AS FOLLOWS:

ind the state

- A. That the source from which the three wells herein described derive their water supply be, and is hereby, determined to be not tributary to surface water systems.
- B. That Applicant be, and is hereby, awarded the right to the use and reuse of the water produced by the aforesaid three wells as long as such water is identifiable in accordance with Section 37-82-106, CRS 1973.
- C. That water produced by the aforesaid three wells shall not exceed in the aggregate 1,400 acre feet during any one calendar year.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That applicant shall install and maintain such water measurement devices, recording devices, content gauges and inlet and outlet measurement and recording devices, as the case may be, as are deemed essential by the Office of the State Engineer, and the same shall be installed and operated in accordance with instructions from said Office.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That copies of this ruling shall be mailed as provided by statute.

Dated and filed with the Water Clerk this <u>8th</u> day of <u>MAY</u>, A. D. 1975.

BY THE REFEREE:

Water Division No. 2 Water Referee, State of Colorado

DISTRICT COURT WATER DIVISION NO. 2 STATE OF COLORADO Certified to be a full true and correct copy of original on file. Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ 8 1875

FRISCILLA, S. LUCERO, CLERE **By;** ( Techeral Deputy Clerk

Page 6-Ruling of Referee W-4216

CUZY

DISTRICT COURT, WATER DIVISION NO. 2, STATE OF CONOPADO

Case No. 90CW45

		Filed in the office of the
	• · · ·	Clerk, District Court Water
RULING OF REFEREE		Division No. 2, State of
		Colorado

CONCERNING THE APPLICATION FOR WATER RIGHTS OF DEC 19 1991

DONALA WATER AND SANITATION DISTRICT IN THE LOWER DAWSON, DENVER, ARAPAHOE AND LARAMIE-FOX HILLS AQUIFERS

IN EL PASO COUNTY.

The Application for water rights of the Donala Water and Sanitation District came before the Referee. The Referee has reviewed the pleadings, the evidence presented and the stipulations of the parties. The Referee is fully advised regarding this Application and hereby enters the following Ruling.

## FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The name and address of the Applicant is:

Donala Water and Sanitation District 14510 Bermuda Dynes Way Colorado Springs, CO 80908 (719) 488-3603

2. The Application in Case No. 90CW45 was filed with the Water Clerk, Water Division No. 2, by the Donala Water and Sanitation District, hereinafter "Applicant" or "District", on November 28, 1990 pursuant to C.R.S. 37-92-302(1)(a). The Application was amended on July 10, 1991. Timely and adequate notice of the filing of the Application and Amended Application was given as required by Statute.

3. Timely Statements of Opposition to the Application were filed by:

a. The City of Colorado Springs;b. Forest Lakes Metropolitan District.

The time for filing additional Statements of Opposition has expired. No persons or parties have entered their appearance herein. Statements of opposition to the Application have been resolved.

4. Timely notices of the pendency of these proceedings in rem have been given in the manner prescribed by statute.

Clerk

Donala Vater and Samitation District Case No. 900045 Dage 2 of 14

5. The Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this proceeding and over all parties affected by it whether they have appeared or not.

ب محمد

6. The land and water rights involved in this Application are not included within the boundaries of any designated ground water basin.

7. Applicant seeks a decree granting it rights to all not non-tributary and non-tributary legally available underground water as determined by the State Engineer in his Findings of Fact in support of approved Permit Applications for the 8 proposed well structures to be constructed on 1036 acres of the Applicant's 1256 acre service area in Section 31, Township 11 South, Range 66 West, 6th F.M., Section 6, Township 12 South, Range 66 West, 6th P.M., and Section 1, Township 12 South, Range 67 West, 6th P.M. Water rights in the Denver, Arapahoe and Laramie Fox Hills aquifers have been decreed earlier in Case 85CW7 on 220 acres in Section 29 of the District's service area.

- The boundaries of the aforementioned 1036 acres and its legal description are identified and described on Exhibits A and B respectively, attached hereto and by reference incorporated herein. Applicant claims the right to the aforementioned underground waters pursuant to C.R.S. 37-90-137(8) and District Resolution #2 dated August 20, 1985. The locations of the proposed wells described in paragraph 8 hereof are set out on Exhibits C, D, and E attached hereto.
- 8. The legal description and statistics of the proposed well structures abstracted from approved Permit Applications follows:

Lower Dawson Aquifer Wells: Exhibit C

1

- a. DA-5 Permit #31263-F (Constructed)
- Legal Description: Located in the NW1/4 NE1/4 of Section 6, Township 12 South, Range 66 West of the 6th P.M. at a point 750 feet south of the north section line and 2740 feet east of the west section line of said Section 6.
- Source of Water Classification: Ground water in the Lower Dawson Aquifer underlying the land area identified and described in Exhibits A and B. Not non-tributary ground water.
- 3. Depth of Well Producing Zone: Estimated depth 220 feet with full penetration of the Lower Dawson Aquifer. Producing water from 40 to 220 feet below ground surface.

Donala Water avi Sanitation District Case 90CW45 Page 3 of 14

- Amount of Water Claimed Production Rate: An average of 40 acre feet annually; 40 gallons per minute.
- 5. Requirement for Use of Water: Court approved Plan of Augmentation for consumptive use.
- b. <u>DA-10 Permit #37982-F</u>
  - Legal Description: Located in the NE/4NE/4 of Section 31, Township 11 South, Range 66 West of the 6th P.M. at a point 315 feet south of the north section line and 600 feet west of the east section. line of said Section 31.
  - 2. Source of Water Classification: Ground water in the Lower Dawson Aquifer underlying the land area identified and described in Exhibits A and B. Not non-tributary ground water.
  - 3. Depth of Well Producing Zone: Estimated depth 505 feet with full penetration of the Lower Dawson Aquifer. Producing water from 130 to 505 feet below ground surface.
  - 4. Amount of Water Claimed Production Rate: An average of 90.1 acre feet annually; 120 gallons per minute.
  - 5. Requirement for Use of Water: Court approved plan of augmentation for consumptive use.

## c. <u>DA-12 - Permit #37503-F</u>

- 1. Legal Description: Located in the SW/4NW/4 of Section 6, Township 12 South, Range 66 West of the 6th P.M. at a point 1980 feet south of the north section line and 800 feet east of the west section line of said Section 6.
- 2. Source of Water Classification: Ground water in the Lower Dawson Aquifer underlying the land area identified and described in Exhibits A and B. Not non-tributary ground water.

Donala Water and Stoffation Dictric Case Object Page # offit

- 3. Depth of Well Producing Zone: Estimated depth 100 feet with full penetration of the Lower Dawson Aquifer. Producing water from 40 to 100 feet below ground surface.
- Amount of Water Claimed Production Rate: An average of 30 acre feet annually; 40 gallons per minute.
- 5. Requirement for Use of Water: Court approved plan of augmentation for consumptive use.
- 6. Each well in the Lower Dawson Aquifer shall be the alternate point of diversion of water rights decreed herein for other wells in said Aquifer.

## Denver Aquifer Wells: Exhibit D

- d. <u>DV-7 Permit #36286-F</u>
  - Legal Description: Located in the NE/4NE/4 of Section 31, Township 11 South, Range 66 West of the 6th P.M. at a point 300 feet south of the north section line and 620 feet west of the east section line of said Section 31.
  - 2. Source of Water Classification: Ground water in the Denver Aquifer underlying the land area identified and described in Exhibits A and B. Not non-tributary ground water.
  - 3. Depth of Well Producing Zone: Estimated depth 1230 feet with full penetration of the Denver Aquifer. Producing water from 515 to 1230 feet below ground surface.
  - Amount of Water Claimed Production Rate: An average of 193 acre feet annually; 300 gallons per minute.
  - 5. Requirement for Use of Water: Court approved plan of augmentation to replace 4 percent of water withdrawn annually to local water courses.
- e. <u>DV-11 Permit #37983-F</u>
  - 1. Legal Description: Located in the NW/4SE/4 of Section 31, Township 11 South, Range 66 West of the 6th P.M. at a point 1850 feet north of the south section line and 1650 feet west of the east section line of said Section 31.

·\_ \* +.

Donala Water and Canotation Corrige Care (CCW)E Dade 5 of 14

- Source of Water Classification: Ground water in the Denver Aquifer underlying the land area identified and described in Exhibits A and B. Not non-tributary ground water.
- 3. Depth of Well Producing Zone: Estimated depth 1050 feet with full penetration of the Denver Aquifer. Producing water from 355 to 1050 feet below ground surface.
- Amount of Water Claimed Production Rate: An average of 57 acre feet annually; 300 gallons per minute.
- 5. Requirement for Use of Water: Court approved plan of augmentation for consumptive use.
- 6. Each well in the Denver Aquifer shall be the alternate point of diversion of water rights decreed herein for other wells in said Aquifer.

Arapahoe Aguifer Well: Exhibit D

f. <u>A-6 - Permit #36285-F</u>

第2 11月2日。 11月2日。

(-, -)

- Legal Description: Located in the NE/4NE/4 of Section 31, Township 11 South, Range 66 West of the 6th P.M. at a point 330 feet south of the north section line and 625 feet west of the east section line of said Section 31.
- 2. Source of Water Classification: Ground water in the Arapahoe Aquifer underlying the land area identified and described in Exhibits A and B. Not non-tributary ground water.
- 3. Depth of Well Producing Zone: Estimated depth 1685 feet with full penetration of the Arapahoe Aquifer. Producing water from 1270 to 1685 feet below ground surface.
- 4. Amount of Water Claimed Production Rate: An average of 6.5 acre feet annually; 250 gallons per minute.
- 5. Requirement for Use of Water: Court approved plan of augmentation to replace 4 percent of water withdrawn annually to local water courses.

Laramie-Fox Hills Aquifer Wells: Exhibit E

g. <u>L-FH-8 - Permit #36307-F</u>

Donala Water and Camitarian Listrich Cama Georgeus Page:6 cf 1:

- 1. Legal Description: Located in the SW/4SE': of Section 31, Township 11 South, Range 66 West of the 6th P.M. at a point 100 feet north of the south section line and 1980 feet west of the east section line of said Section 31.
- Source of Water Classification: Ground water in the Laramie-Fox Hills Aquifer underlying the land area identified and described in Exhibits A and B. Non-tributary ground water.
- 3. Depth of Well Producing Zone: Estimated depth 2230 feet with full penetration of the Laramie-Fox Hills Aquifer. Producing water from 1920 to 2230 feet below ground surface.
- Amount of Water Claimed Production Rate: An average of 143.5 acre feet annually; 200 gallons per minute.
- 5. Requirement for Use of Water: State Engineer's approval of plan to relinquish 2 percent of water withdrawn annually to local water courses.

## h. <u>L-FH-9 - Permit #36308-F</u>

- 1. Legal Description: Located in the SW/4SW/4 of Section 31, Township 11 South, Range 66 West of the 6th P.M. at a point 175 feet north of the south section line and 44 feet east of the west section line of said Section 31.
- Source of Water Classification: Ground water in the Laramie-Fox Hills Aquifer underlying the land area identified and described in Exhibits A and B. Non-tributary ground water.
- 3. Depth of Well Producing Zone: Estimated depth 2080 feet with full penetration of the Laramie-Fox Hills Aquifer. Producing water from 1760 to 2080 feet below ground surface.
- Amount of Water Claimed Production Rate: An average of 143.5 acre feet annually; 200 gallons per minute.
- 5. Requirement for Use of Water: State Engineer's approval of plan to relinquish 2 percent of water withdrawn annually to local water courses.
- 6. Each well in the Laramie-Fox Hills Aquifer shall be the alternate point of diversion of water rights decreed herein for other wells in said Aquifer.

Sanitation Pistrict Case No. 900W45 Fade 7 of 14

Depths of wells listed above, water producing mones, and quantities of water to be produced are estimates subject to adjustment to actual values determined from site specific data derived from well construction pursuant to the Court's retained jurisdiction stated in paragraph 32. Statistics on wells from permits and findings of fact are summarized in Table I.

9. The Referee finds that production and use of ground water from the proposed wells and aquifers set out in paragraph 8, augmented for consumptive use where required, and with water relinquished to local water courses as indicated, all having been adjusted to reflect site specific data pursuant to the Court's retained jurisdiction, will not result in material injury to the owners of vested or conditionally decreed water rights.

10. The estimated quantities of water which may be withdrawn annually from the proposed well structures described in paragraph 8 were determined by the State Engineer using the following estimated specific yields and thicknesses of saturated materials as abstracted from his Findings of Fact supporting construction permits for the well structures.

		Saturated	Estimated
4* · · ·	Specific	Material	Annual Water
Aquifer	Yield	Thickness	Withdrawal
Lower Dawson	20%	115 Feet	160.1 acre feet
Denver	178	430 Fe <b>et</b>	250.0 acre feet
Arapahoe	17%	255 Feet	6.5 acre feet
Laramie-Fox Hills	15%	185 Fe <b>e</b> t	287.0 acre feet

The Referee finds these values are reasonable estimates and may be used for these proceedings subject to adjustment when more precise data becomes available.

11. The Referee finds that there has been full and adequate notice of Applicant's claims.

12. Applicant requests the Referee to make a specific determination that it has the right to withdraw and use all legally

Sanitation District Case No. 90CW45 Page 8 of 14

available unappropriated underground water in the Lower Dawson, Denver, Arapahoe, and Laramie-Fox Hills Aquifers underlying its service area with such withdrawals augmented and relinquished to water courses where required by applicable laws and regulations. Such right is hereby confirmed.

13. Applicant requests that it be allowed to adjust its authorized annual water withdrawals from the aquifers underlying its service area stated herein should adjustments be made to estimates of saturated material thicknesses and/or specific yields with corresponding adjustments for augmentation and water relinquishments. Applicant will furnish timely written notice to the Court and all who have appeared herein in advance of taking such action and will not amend or republish its application.

14. Applicant requests that it be authorized to withdraw more than the annual withdrawals of water indicated in paragraph 8 provided that the sum of the withdrawals of the wells in a given aquifer and decreed herein, as may subsequently be adjusted pursuant to paragraph 13 herein, does not exceed the product of the number of years since the date of issuance of the first well permit for such a well times the annual rate of l percent of the total amount of unappropriated water recoverable from the aquifer.

15. Should experience indicate the need for additional wells in a given aquifer to maintain authorized production levels and/or to recover the entire amount of water decreed in the aquifer, Applicant may apply to the State Engineer for supplemental well construction permits.

16. The proposed wells enumerated and identified in paragraph 8 will withdraw appropriated and decreed water from the Lower Dawson, Denver, Arapahoe, and Laramie-Fox Hills Aquifers underlying the District's service area for use therein. The water will supplement the water supply of an integrated water system serving the District's residents. Water from the aforementioned wells and aquifers will be used in the District for domestic, livestock, commercial, municipal, augmentation when appropriate, relinquishment to water course, exchange,

Donala Water and Sanitation District Case No. 900W47 Page 9 of 14

recreation, lease, sale and other disposition. The water will be used and reused as appropriate. It will be used as produced or stored for subsequent use for all the aforementioned uses. Decreed ground water produced by the District and disposed of by it shall carry the same rights of usage as granted the District.

17. The Referee finds that this Application is one contemplated by law. The Court has jurisdiction over this proceeding pursuant to C.R.S. 37-92-203 and 37-90-137(6) and over all persons affected by it whether they have appeared or not.

18. The Referee finds that the water rights determined herein are absolute and not conditional water rights as defined by C.R.S. 37-92-103(6) and that the provisions of C.R.S. 37-92-301(4) requiring application for finding of reasonable diligence are not applicable to the not non-tributary and non-tributary ground water rights awarded herein. C.R.S. 37-92-305(11).

19. Subject to the provisions of paragraph 20 below, the Applicant or its successors and assigns are entitled, pursuant to law to use, reuse, successively use and dispose of all non-tributary ground water or return flows of non-tributary water decreed herein. C.R.S. 37-82-106. This includes the right to the use of return flows from non-tributary ground water to replace out-of-priority depletions under a plan for augmentation approved by the Water Court. C.R.S. 37-82-106(2). Applicant also has the right to use, reuse, successively use and dispose of all not non-tributary ground water, the depletions from which are fully augmented in accordance with law.

20. The Court shall retain jurisdiction over the matter to revise the amount of ground water available for withdrawal annually from the aquifers to conform to the actual local aquifer characteristics encountered upon the drilling of test holes or wells. C.R.S. 37-92-305(11). This decree is final for all other purposes.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED AS FOLLOWS:

21. The foregoing Findings of Fact are incorporated herein as if set forth in full.

Donala Water and Sanitation District Case No. 90CW45 Page 10 of 14

22. The Application of the Donala Water and Sanitation District for underground water rights in the Lower Dawson, Denver, Arapahoe, and Laramie-Fox Hills Aquifers underlying the District in El Paso County, Colorado, to be produced through their additional wells in the amounts and at rates set forth in paragraph 8 herein or subsequently adjusted by Order of the Court, it is granted subject to the limitations set forth hereinafter.

و جوز

23. Applicant's claim to all legally available unappropriated ground water in the Lower Dawson, Denver, Arapahoe, and Laramie-Fox Hills Aquifers underlying its service area as identified and described Exhibits A and B is hereby confirmed.

24. Ground water produced from the Lower Dawson Aquifer is classified as not non-tributary water. The use of such water shall require an augmentation plan providing for depletion incurred in its use for the purposes enumerated in paragraph 27. A Court approved plan for augmentation is required prior to the use of such water pursuant to law. C.R.S. 37-90-137(9)(c).

25. Ground water produced from the Denver and Arapahoe Aquifers underlying certain areas of the District's service area delineated by the State Engineer are classified as not non-tributary requiring replacement of 4 percent of annual withdrawals to local water courses in accordance with a Court approved plan of augmentation secured prior to use of the water, which would include any post-pumping replacement of depletions, if required.

26. Ground water produced from the Denver and A apahoe Aquifers underlying certain areas of the District's service area delineated by the State Engineer is classified as not non-tributary requiring augmentation for pumping and post-pumping depletions incurred in its use for the purposes enumerated in paragraph 27. A Court approved plan for augmentation is required prior to the use of such waters pursuant to law. C.R.S. 37-90-137(9)(c).

27. Ground water withdrawn from the Laramie-Fox Hills Aquifer is classified as non-tributary water. Water from this aquifer may be used, reused, successively used, leased, sold and otherwise disposed of for all purposes including domestic, livestock, commercial, industrial, municipal, exchange, storage, augmentation and recreation purposes and reused successively through recapture and reclaiming of return flows. Water produced may be applied to

Consta Water and Sanitation District Case No. 90CW45 Page 11 of 14

immediate beneficial uses or may be stored for subsequent beneficial uses. Ground water whose use requires augmentation for depletion may be used only in accordance with a Court approved plan of augmentation. Any use of the water for augmentation shall be made in accordance with a Court approved plan for augmentation or a State Engineer approved temporary substitute supply or exchange plan approved prior to such use. Additionally, Applicant shall not consume by original use, reuse or successive use more than 98 percent of the annual amount of non-tributary ground water withdrawn from the Laramie-Fox Hills Aquifer with 2 percent of annual withdrawals relinquished to local water courses by any method selected by Applicant acceptable to the State Engineer.

28. The eight wells identified in paragraph 8 above, and their additional wells which may be required to fully recover all of the ground water legally available to Applicant from under 1036 acres of the District's service area shall be constructed and operated in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the permits which authorized the wells for construction and their supporting "Findings of Fact of the State Engineer." Should a conflict develop in either of the above with any part of this Ruling, the terms of the Ruling shall govern.

29. All of the wells and water rights decreed herein are part of a single water system. If any or all of the well permits for the wells decreed herein expire prior to Applicant's construction thereof, the following provisions shall apply:

- a. The State Engineer shall consider the water rights granted herein as vested property rights pursuant to 37-92-305(11), C.R.S. (1989 Supp.)
- b. When Applicant is prepared to drill any one or all of the wells decreed by this Ruling, it shall apply to the State Engineer for a well permit or permits, as appropriate.

30. With respect to well permits issued by the State Engineer's office pursuant to this Ruling, the following provisions shall apply:

Linte Water end Innitation District Case Dorbte Page 12 of 1:

- a. The State Engineer shall consider the rights granted herein as valid and vested and shall consider the water sought by Applicant as appropriated until this Court rules otherwise.
- b. Applicant may use this decree as proof of matters which have been finally determined herein for the purpose of any well construction permit applications for wells decreed herein.
- c. In the event that any of the annual amounts of withdrawal decreed herein are modified in a proceeding held pursuant to paragraph 32 hereof, any existing permits for wells withdrawing water from the affected aquifer shall be amended to reflect such modified annual amounts. New permits for wells to withdraw water from the affected aquifers shall likewise reflect any such modification to the annual amounts approved herein.
- 31. In constructing any of the wells herein decreed, Applicant shall comply with the following conditions:
  - a. The entire length of the uncased bore hole shall be geophysically logged prior to installing casing. Such logs shall become the basis for the installation of unperforated casing, and perforated casing in the saturated sections of the permitted aquifer. Geophysical logs required as a minimum are a Spontaneous Potential (SP) log, a Dual Point Resistivity log (short and long normal recording) and a Natural Gamma Ray log on a scale of 1 inch equals 20 feet. Logs shall be submitted to the State Engineer within 60 days of well completion and to the Engineer for those filing statements of opposition.
  - b. Non-perforated casing shall be installed in the entire length of the bore hole except in the aquifer from which water is to be produced. In that aquifer, plain and perforated casing may be installed as appropriate and the bore hole upstream of the aquifer must be sealed with cement grout to prevent the movement of water and commingling of water among aquifers.
  - c. A totalizing flow meter must be installed on the well discharge line prior to placing water from the well to beneficial use and maintained in good working order.
Donala Wates and Conitation District Case DetWit Page 13 of 14

- d. Records of withdrawals of water from each well shall be kept with monthly meter readings of withdrawals as a minimum. Such records shall be submitted to the Division Engineer and to any objector upon request.
- e. Wells shall be identified by permanent tags conspicuously placed in protected locations which state their permit numbers, the aquifer being tapped and the Court case number of the decree.
- f. Any well decreed herein, or additional wells hereafter authorized for construction, if constructed within 200 feet of the above locations or other authorized locations, shall be deemed to have been drilled at the given location and shall not require prior approval of the Court or the State Engineer.

32. The Court retains jurisdiction over this Decree as follows:

- The Court retains jurisdiction to adjust the average a. annual amounts of not non-tributary and non-tributary ground water available from the Lower Dawson, Denver, Arapahoe, and Laramie-Fox Hills Aquifers under the toʻ District to conform actual local aquifer characteristics as determined from adequate information iliador obtained from wells constructed, pursuant to 37-92-305(11), C.R.S. (1989 Supp.). Within 60 days after completion of any well decreed herein, or any test hole(s), Applicant or any successor in interest to these water rights shall serve copies of such data to objectors.
  - b. As such time as adequate data are available, any person including the State Engineer, may invoke the Court's retained jurisdiction to make a Final Determination of Water Rights. Within four months of notice of invoking retained jurisdiction, the State Engineer shall use the information available to him to make a final determination of water rights. The State Engineer shall submit such determination to the Water Court, to the Applicant and each party hereto upon request.
  - c. If no protest to such determination is made within 60 days, the Final Determination of Water Rights shall be incorporated into the decree by the Water Court. In the event of a protest, or in the event the State Engineer makes no determination within four months, such final determination shall be made by the Water Court after notice and hearing.

\_\_\_\_

Donala Water and Sanitation District Case No. 90CW45 Page 14 of 14 20.02

d. In the interim, the Court retains jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to 37-92-305(11), C.R.S. (1989 Supp.).

\_\_\_\_\_

IT IS ORDERED that Applicant shall install and maintain such water measurement devices, recording devices, content gauges and inlet and outlet measurement and recording devices, as the case may be, as are deemed essential by the Office of the State Engineer, and the same shall be installed and operated in accordance with instructions from said Office.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that copies of this ruling shall be mailed as provided by statute.

Dated and filed with the Water Clerk this <u>19th</u> day of December, 1991.

BY THE REFEREE:

B. Young, Jr. Water Beferee

Filed in the office of the Clerk, District Court Water Division No. 2, State of Colorado

DEC 19 1991

marso Resin

Clerk

DISTRICT COURT, WATER DIVISION 2, COLORADO

Case No. 97CW61

DISTRICT COURT, WATER DIVISION 1, COLORADO

Case No. 97CW218

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, JUDGMENT AND DECREE

CONCERNING THE APPLICATION FOR WATER RIGHTS OF DONALA WATER AND SANITATION DISTRICT,

IN EL PASO COUNTY.

THIS MATTER having come before the Water Judge upon the application of Donala Water and Sanitation District, for groundwater rights and approval of plan for augmentation. The Water Judge, having considered the pleadings, the stipulations of the parties, and the evidence presented, and being fully advised in the premises, it is hereby the Judgment and Decree of the Court.

#### FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Name and Address of Applicant:

Donala Water and Sanitation District 15850 Holbein Drive Colorado Springs, Colorado 80921 (719) 488-3603

2. History of Case: The Applicant is represented by Holly I. Holder, P.C. The applications for underground water rights and approval of a plan for augmentation were filed in Case No. 97CW61 in Water Division 2 on July 29, 1997 and in Case No. 96CW218 in Water Division 1 on July 30, 1997. Statements of opposition were filed by the City of Colorado Springs and The American Baptist Churches of the Rocky Mountains in Case No. 97CW61. The Objectors have stipulated to the entry of this decree. No other statements of opposition have been filed, and the time for filing such statements has expired. A motion to consolidate the cases was filed before the Panel on Consolidated Multidistrict

Judgment and Jecree 97CW61

Litigation in Case No. 97MDL32, and an order consolidating the cases in Water Division 2 was entered on December 3, 1997.

3. Subject matter jurisdiction: Timely and adequate notice of the applications was published as required by statute, and the Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this proceeding and over the parties affected hereby, whether they have appeared or not.

### APPROVAL OF GROUND WATER RIGHTS

4. Aquifers and location of ground water: Applicant seeks a decree for rights to all ground water recoverable from the not nontributary Dawson, Denver, and Arapahoe aquifers and nontributary Laramie-Fox Hills aquifer underlying approximately 35 acres of land, located in the NW1/4 of Section 32, T11S, R66W of the 6th P.M., as more particularly described and shown on Attachment A hereto ("Subject Property"). The Subject Property is not located within the boundaries of a designated ground water basin.

5. Well locations, pumping rates and annual amounts: The ground water may be withdrawn at rates of flow necessary to efficiently withdraw the amounts decreed herein. The ground water will be withdrawn through any number of wells necessary, to be located at any location on the Subject Property, in the following annual amounts. Applicant hereby waives any 600 foot spacing rule for wells located on the Subject Property and wells located within the boundaries of the District:

		Satu	irated		
Aquifer		<u>Thickness</u>		Į	Mount
Dawson		185	feet	13.0	acre-feet(NNT)
Denver		470	feet	28.0	acre-feet(NNT)
Arapahoe		250	feet	14.9	acre-feet(NNT)
Laramie-Fox	Hills	190	feet	10.0	acre-feet(NT)

The amounts conform with the values and amounts referenced in the State Engineer's Determination of Facts dated October 21, 1997.

6. Proposed use: The water withdrawn from the subject aquifers will be used, reused, successively used, and after use leased, sold, or otherwise disposed of for the following beneficial purposes: municipal, domestic, industrial, commercial,

Judgment and Jecree 97CW61

irrigation, stock watering, recreational, fish and wildlife, and any other beneficial purpose, both on and off the Subject Property. Said water will be produced for immediate application to said uses, for storage and subsequent application to said uses, for exchange purposes, for replacement of depletions resulting from the use of water from other sources, and for augmentation purposes.

7. Final average annual amounts of withdrawal:

A. Final determination of the applicable average saturated sand thicknesses and resulting average annual amounts available to Applicant will be made pursuant to the retained jurisdiction of this Court, as described in paragraph 24 below. The Court shall use the acre-foot amounts in paragraph 5 herein in the interim period, until a final determination of water rights is made.

B. The allowed annual amount of ground water which may be withdrawn through the wells specified above and any additional wells, pursuant to Section 37-90-137(10), C.R.S., may exceed the average annual amount of withdrawal, as long as the total volume of water withdrawn through such wells and any additional wells therefor subsequent to the date of this decree does not exceed the product of the number of years since the date of the issuance of any well permits or the date of this decree, whichever is earliest in time, multiplied by the average annual amount of withdrawal, as specified above or as determined pursuant to the retained jurisdiction of the Court. However, amounts set forth in well permits will not be exceeded.

8. Source of ground water and limitations on consumption:

A. The ground water to be withdrawn from the Laramie-Fox Hills aquifers is "nontributary ground water" as defined in Section 37-90-103(10.5), C.R.S., and in the Denver Basin Rules, the withdrawal of which will not, within 100 years, deplete the flow of a natural stream, including a natural stream as defined in Section 37-82-101(2) and Section 37-92-102(1)(b), C.R.S., at an annual rate greater than 1/10 of 1% of the annual rate of withdrawal. The ground water to be withdrawn from the Dawson, Denver, and Arapahoe aquifers is "not nontributary" as defined in Sections 37-90-103(10.7) and 37-90-137(9)(c), C.R.S., and the Denver and Arapahoe aquifer groundwater decreed herein may be withdrawn pursuant to the augmentation plan decreed herein.

Donla.rul

Judgment and Jecree 97CW61

B. Applicant may not consume more than 98% of the annual quantity of water withdrawn from the nontributary Laramie-Fox Hills aquifer. The relinquishment of 2% of the annual amount of water withdrawn to the stream system, as required by the Denver Basin Rules effective January 1, 1986, may be satisfied by any method selected by the Applicant and satisfactory to the State Engineer, so long as Applicant can demonstrate that an amount equal to 2% of such withdrawals (by volume) has been relinquished to the stream system.

C. There is unappropriated ground water available for withdrawal from the subject aquifers beneath the Subject Property, and the vested water rights of others will not be materially injured by such withdrawals as described herein. Withdrawals hereunder are allowed on the basis of an aquifer life of 100 years, assuming no substantial artificial recharge within 100 years. No material injury to vested water rights of others will result from the issuance of permits for wells which will withdraw nontributary ground water or the exercise of the rights and limitations specified in this decree.

9. Additional wells and well fields:

A. Applicant may construct additional and replacement wells in order to maintain levels of production, to meet water supply demands or to recover the entire amount of groundwater in the subject aquifers underlying the Subject Property. As additional wells are planned, permit applications shall be filed in accordance with Section 37-90-137(10), C.R.S.

B. Two or more wells constructed into a given aquifer shall be considered a well field. In effecting production of water from such well field, Applicant may produce the entire amount which may be produced from any given aquifer through any combination of wells within the well field. In Case No. 95CW111, Applicant was granted approval well fields in the form of alternate points of diversion, whereby previously decreed wells are designated as alternate points of diversion for each other. The Denver and Laramie-Fox Hills aquifer groundwater decreed herein may be withdrawn in combination with the water associated with the wells as decreed in Case No. 95CW111 and as referenced below, through wells located on the Subject Property or within the boundaries of Applicant as shown on Attachment B hereto:

1. The Denver aquifer groundwater decreed herein may be withdrawn in combination with not nontributary Denver aquifer Well No. 7DV (193 acre-feet) and DV-11 (57 acrefeet) as decreed in Case No. 90CW45, District Court, Water Division 2, and Well No. DEN-1 (187 acre-feet) as decreed in Case No. 85CW7, District Court, Water Division 2, as long as the amount of water collectively withdrawn annually does not exceed 465 acre-feet annually (437 acre-feet associated with Wells 7DV, DV-11, and DEN-1 and 28 acre-feet decreed herein) as shown on Attachment A hereto. For purposes of this decree, the water associated with Wells 7DV, DV-11, and DEN-1 will be withdrawn first and the water which is the subject of this decree will be withdrawn second.

2. The Laramie-Fox Hills aquifer groundwater herein may be withdrawn in combination with nontributary Laramie-Fox Hills aquifer Well No. LFH-8 (143.5 acre-feet) and LFH-9 (143.5 acre-feet) as decreed in Case No. 90CW45, District Court, Water Division 2, and Well No. LFH-1 (66 acre-feet) as decreed in Case No. 85CW7, District Court, Water Division 2, as long as the amount of water collectively withdrawn annually does not exceed 363 acre-feet annually (353 acrefeet associated with Wells LFH-8, LFH-9, and LFH-1 and 10 acre-feet decreed herein), subject to the reservation of said water in the augmentation plan described below.

C. In considering applications for permits for wells or additional wells to withdraw the groundwater which is the subject of this decree, the State Engineer shall be bound by this decree and shall issue said permits in accordance with provisions of Section 37-90-137(10), C.R.S.

D. In the event that the allowed average annual amounts decreed herein are adjusted pursuant to the retained jurisdiction of the Court, Applicant shall obtain permits to reflect such adjusted average annual amounts. Subsequent permits for any wells herein shall likewise reflect any such adjustment of the average annual amounts decreed herein.

E. The water in the Denver and Arapahoe aquifers are not nontributary and up to 28 acre-feet per year and no more than 2800 acre-feet total of water from the Denver and up to 14.9 acre-feet per year and no more than 1490 acre-feet total from the Arapahoe aquifer may be withdrawn pursuant to the augmentation plan decreed herein. Applicant does not request that any Dawson water be withdrawn pursuant to the augmentation plan.

#### APPROVAL OF PLAN FOR AUGMENTATION

10. Approval of plan for augmentation:

A. Water to be augmented: All of the not nontributary Denver and Arapahoe aquifer groundwater decreed herein.

B. Water to be used for augmentation: Return flows through the Applicant's wastewater treatment plant from use of not nontributary and nontributary groundwater used in the Applicant's service area, return flows from irrigation use, or direct discharge of nontributary ground water decreed herein or as previously decreed in Case Nos. 90CW45 and 85CW7, District Court, Water Division 2.

C. Development and Consumptive Use: The subject not nontributary ground water will be used in Applicant's municipal water system.

Replacement during pumping: During pumping of the D. subject ground water, Applicant will replace depletions to the affected stream system in an amount equal to 4% of the annual amount withdrawn for each aquifer pursuant to Section 37-90-137(9)(c), C.R.S. Return flows from inhouse use of the subject groundwater within the Applicant's boundaries, accrues to the Arkansas River system through the District's wastewater treatment plant located on Monument Creek and those return flows are sufficient to replace the required amounts described above. Applicant may also take credit for return flows from irrigation of lawns and golf courses by the subject water pursuant to paragraph 5.C.2. of Consolidated Case Nos. 91CW16 and 93CW85, District Court, Water Division 2 and Case No. 93CW169, District Court, Water Division 1. Applicant may use, sell, trade, or assign any excess return flows not necessary for the operation its plan for augmentation herein pursuant to statute.

E. Post-pumping Depletion Augmentation: Assuming maximum pumping of 28 acre-feet per year from the Denver aquifer and 14.9 acre-feet per year from the Arapahoe aquifer for one hundred years, the total maximum depletion to the Arkansas River stream system from pumping of the Denver aquifer will be approximately 7.6% or 2.12 acre-feet which occurs in the 147th year and the

Judgment and Decree 97CW61

total maximum depletions to the Arkansas River stream system from pumping of the Arapahoe aquifer will be approximately 2.2% or 0.32 acre-feet which occurs in the 387th year. It is Applicant's position that depletions which occur after pumping ceases are not injurious. The Office of the State Engineer does not agree with this position. Nevertheless, in order to reach settlement with the Office of the State Engineer, Applicant will reserve 42.9 acre-feet per year and 4290 acre-feet total of nontributary Laramie-Fox Hills water decreed herein (10 acre-feet per year and 100 acre-feet total) and as decreed in Case Nos. 90CW45 or 85CW7, District Court, Water Division 2 (32.9 acre-feet per year and 3290 acre-feet total) for use in this plan. The Court retains continuing jurisdiction in this matter to determine if the supply is adequate.

F. Applicant shall replace post-pumping depletions for the shortest of the following periods: the period provided by Section 37-90-137(9)(c), C.R.S.; the expressed period specified by the Colorado Legislature, should it specify one and providing the Applicant obtains Water Court approval for such modification; the period determined by the State Engineer, should he choose to set such a period and have jurisdiction to do so; the period established through rulings of the Colorado Supreme Court on relevant cases, or until Applicant petitions the Water Court and after notice to parties in the case and the State Engineer's Office and proves that they have complied with any statutory requirement.

11. Failure of Applicant to comply with the terms of the decree may result in an order of the Division Engineer's office to curtail or eliminate pumping of the groundwater which is the subject of this augmentation plan.

12. Administration of plan for augmentation:

A. Applicant shall report to the Division Engineer for Water Division 2 on a monthly basis the metered withdrawals under this decree pursuant to paragraph 6.A. of Consolidated Case Nos. 91CW16 and 93CW85, District Court, Water Division 2 and Case No. 93CW169, District Court, Water Division 1.

B. All withdrawals which are the subject of this decree will be metered.

C. Pursuant to Section 37-92-305(8), C.R.S., the State Engineer shall curtail all out-of-priority diversions, the depletions from which are not so replaced as to prevent injury to vested water rights.

D. The Applicant at the direction of the Division Engineer, shall make post-pumping replacements to the Arkansas River stream system via Monument Creek pursuant to the depletion curves for the Denver and Arpahaoe aquifers attached as Attachment B hereto.

13. Retained jurisdiction for plan for augmentation:

A. Pursuant to Section 37-92-304(6), C.R.S., the Court retains continuing jurisdiction over the plan for augmentation decreed herein for reconsideration of the question whether the provisions of this decree are necessary and/or sufficient to prevent injury to vested water rights of others. The Court also has jurisdiction for the purposes of determining compliance with the terms of the augmentation plan.

Any person seeking to invoke the retained jurisdiction в. of the Court shall file a verified petition with the Court. The petition to invoke retained jurisdiction or to modify the Decree shall set forth with particularity the factual basis and the requested decretal language to effect the petition. The party lodging the petition shall have the burden of going forward to establish prima facie facts alleged in the petition. If the Court finds those facts to be established, Applicant shall thereupon have the burden of proof to show: (1) that any modification sought by Applicant will avoid injury to other appropriators, or (2) that any modification sought by Objector is not required to avoid injury to other appropriators, or (3) that any term or condition proposed by Applicant in response to the Objector's petition does avoid injury to other appropriators.

C. The Court retains jurisdiction for the purpose of determining whether the continued reservation of the nontributary water for use on the property is required. After notice to the State Engineer's Office, if Applicant can demonstrate to the Court that post-pumping depletions need no longer be replaced, the Court may remove the requirement that the nontributary water must be reserved.

## CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

14. The Water Court has jurisdiction over this proceeding pursuant to Section 37-90-137(6), C.R.S. This Court concludes as a matter of law that the application herein is one contemplated by law. Section 37-90-137(4), C.R.S. The application for a decree confirming Applicant's right to withdraw and use all unappropriated ground water from the nontributary aquifers beneath the property as described herein pursuant to Section 37-90-137(4), C.R.S., should be granted, subject to the provisions of this decree. The application for a decree confirming Applicant's right to withdraw and use all ground water decreed herein from the Denver and Arapahoe aquifers should be granted pursuant to Section 37-90-137(4) and (9)(c), C.R.S., subject to the provisions of this decree. The withdrawal of up to 28 acrefeet per year and no more than 2800 acre-feet total of the Denver aquifer and up to 14.9 acre-feet per year and no more than 1490 acre-feet total of the Arapahoe aquifer water in accordance with the terms of this decree will not result in material injury to vested water rights of others. The Dawson aquifer water decreed herein will not be withdrawn until a plan for augmentation for use of that water is decreed in another court case.

15. This plan for augmentation satisfies the requirements of Section 37-90-137(9)(c), C.R.S., for replacement of an amount equal to 4% of the amount withdrawn for withdrawals of the Denver and Arapahoe aquifer water.

16. The rights to ground water determined herein shall not be administered in accordance with priority of appropriation. Such rights are not "conditional water rights" as defined by Section 37-92-103(6), C.R.S., requiring findings of reasonable diligence and are not applicable to the ground water rights determined herein. The determination of ground water rights herein need not include a date of initiation of the withdrawal project. <u>See</u> Section 37-92-305(11), C.R.S.

#### JUDGMENT AND DECREE

The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law set forth above are hereby incorporated into the terms of this Judgment and Decree as if the same were fully set forth herein. 17. Full and adequate notice of the application was given, and the Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter and over the parties whether they have appeared or not.

18. The Applicant may withdraw the subject ground water herein through wells to be located anywhere on the property, in the average annual amounts and at the estimated average rates of flow specified herein, subject to the limitations herein and the retained jurisdiction by this Court, and subject to well permits being obtained from the Office of the State Engineer pursuant to Section 37-90-137(4), C.R.S.

19. Applicant may withdraw up to 28 acre-feet per year and no more than 2800 acre-feet total of not nontributary ground water from the Denver aquifer and 14.9 acre-feet per year and no more than 1490 acre-feet total of not nontributary ground water from the Arapahoe aquifer under the plan for augmentation decreed herein pursuant to Section 37-90-137(9)(c), C.R.S.

20. Applicant has complied with all requirements and met all standards and burdens of proof, including but not limited to Sections 37-90-137(9)(c), 37-92-103(9), 37-92-302, 37-92-304(6), 37-92-305(1),(2),(3),(4),(6),(8),(9), C.R.S., to adjudicate its plan for augmentation and is therefor entitled to a decree confirming and approving its plan for augmentation as described in the findings of fact.

21. Pursuant to Section 37-92-305(5), C.R.S., the replacement water herein shall be of a quality so as to meet the requirements for which the water of the senior appropriator has normally used.

22. The proposed plan for augmentation as described in the findings of fact is hereby approved, confirmed, and adjudicated, including and subject to the terms and conditions specified herein.

23. No owners of or person entitled to use water under a vested water right or decreed conditional water right will be injured or injuriously affected by the operation of the plan for augmentation as decreed herein.

24. Retained Jurisdiction:

A. The Court retains jurisdiction as necessary to adjust the average annual amounts of ground water available under the

Judgment and Decree 97CW61

property to conform to actual local aquifer characteristics as determined from adequate information obtained from wells, pursuant to Section 37-92-305(11), C.R.S. Within 60 days after completion of any well decreed herein or any test hole(s), Applicant or any successor in interest to these water rights shall serve copies of such log(s) upon the State Engineer.

B. At such time as adequate data is available, any person, including the State Engineer, may invoke the Court's retained jurisdiction to make a Final Determination of Water Right. Within four months of notice that the retained jurisdiction for such purpose has been invoked, the State Engineer shall use the information available to him to make a final determination of water rights findings. The State Engineer shall submit such finding to the Water Court and to the Applicant.

C. If no protest to such finding is made within 60 days, the Final Determination of Water Rights shall be incorporated into the decree by the Water Court. In the event of a protest, or in the event the State Engineer makes no determination within four months, such final determination shall be made by the Water Court after notice and hearing.

25. Continuing Jurisdiction: Pursuant to Section 37-92-304(6), C.R.S., the Court retains continuing jurisdiction over the plan for augmentation decreed herein for reconsideration of the question of whether the provisions of this decree are necessary and/or sufficient to prevent injury to vested water rights of others. The Court also retains continuing jurisdiction for the purpose of determining compliance with the terms of the augmentation plan.

ENTERED this He day of Man, 1998.

John E. Anderson, III Water Judge Water Division 2

Donla.rul

THE FOREGOING IS HEREBY APPROVED AS TO CONTENT AND FORM AND APPROVED FOR ENTRY BY THE WATER JUDGE.

HOLLY I. HOLDER, P.C.

Mar 5, 1998. Date:

By:

Holly I. Holder, #10216 518 - 17th Street, #1500 Denver, Colorado 80202 (303) 534-6315

ATTORNEYS FOR APPLICANT

ANDERSON, DUDE, PIFHER & LEBEL, P.C.

Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ 41998

By: William Kelly Dude, #13208 104 S. Cascade Ave., #204 P.O. Box 240 Colorado Springs, CO 80901 (719) 632-3545

ATTORNEYS FOR OBJECTOR CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS



## ATTACHMENT "A:

That parcel of land in the Northwest quarter of Section 32, Township 11 South, Range 66 West of the 6TH P.M.; located in El Paso County, Colorado and described as follows:

Beginning at the Southwest corner of the Northwest quarter thereof; thence North along the West line of the northwest quarter a distance of 2627.31 feet, thence East a distance of 500.16 feet, thence South a distance of 2070.77 feet, thence East a distance of 397.17 feet, thence South a distance of 559.55 feet to the South line of said Northwest quarter, thence West a distance of 907.76 feet to the point of beginning.



# SUMMARY OF DENVESSIN LEGISLATION AND THE IMPACT ON WATER AVAILABILITY BENEATH FOX RUN PARK

				•	
Denver Basin Aquifer	pre-SB 5 (SB 213)	SB5 with post pump	SB 5 with post pump alternative	SB5 with no post pump	SB96-74 proposed
Dawson	249 af/yr NT?	249 af/yr actual 10%	0 actual 10%	249 af/yr none	249 af/yr actual 20%
Denver	222 NT	222 4%	52 4%	222 none	222 actual 20%
Arapahoe	145 NT	145 4%	52 4%	145 none	145 actual 20%
Laramie-Fox Hills	104 NT	104 NT	0 NT	104 none	104 actual 10%
Water that can be pumped	567 af/yr	567 af/yr	104 af/yr	567 af/yr	567 af/yr
Replacement water needed	0	39.6	0	0	133.6
Cost of replacement water @ \$10,000/af	\$0	\$396,000	\$0	\$0	\$1,336,000

Footnotes:

This is an example of the potential impact of new legislation suggested by the State Engineer's Office

Estimates of water availability based on State maps, there is an existing Denver appropriation of 96 af/yr that reduces the amount of water available

Maximum depletions are estimates only, actual maximum depletions may be more or less

SB 5 with no post pumping depletions requires Water Court action

Cost of water based on Twin Lakes and Northgate Well costs, location of replacement and therefore costs can not be determined at this time, costs may be more of less

State estimates of depletions ranges from 9 to 28%, 10 and 20% are estimates only, to determine depletion under State suggestion requires operation of State model

# **APPENDIX D – PLAN FOR AUGMENTATION**

## DISTRICT COURT, WATER DIVISION 2, COLORADO

Case Nos. 91CW16 and 93CW85

DISTRICT COURT, WATER DIVISION 1, COLORADO

Case No. 93CW169

# AMENDED FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, JUDGMENT AND DECREE

CONCERNING THE APPLICATION FOR WATER RIGHTS OF DONALA WATER AND SANITATION DISTRICT A/K/A GLENEAGLE WATER DISTRICT,

## IN EL PASO COUNTY.

THIS MATTER has come before the Water Judge upon the application of Donala Water and Sanitation District a/k/a Gleneagle Water District for approval of a plan for augmentation. The Water Judge, having considered the pleadings, the stipulations of the parties, and the evidence presented, and being fully advised in the premises enters the following Judgment and Decree.

## FINDINGS OF FACT

1. <u>Name and Address of Applicant</u>. Donala Water and Sanitation District a/k/a Gleneagle Water District, 15850 Holbein, Colorado Springs, Colorado 80921; (719) 488-3603.

2. <u>History of Case</u>. The Applicant is represented by Holly I. Holder and Henry D. Worley. Case No. 91CW16 was filed with this Court on May 15, 1991, requesting the adjudication of a plan for augmentation to replace depletions caused by withdrawal of not nontributary Dawson and Denver aquifer groundwater underlying 1036 acres of land within the boundaries of Donala Water and Sanitation District ("District") for water originally decreed in Case No. 90CW45. Case No. 93CW85 in Water Division 2 and Case No. 93CW169 in Water Division 1 were filed on December 30, 1993 and December 29, 1993, respectively. Case Nos. 93CW85 and 93CW169 are identical applications and were filed in both Water Divisions for notice reasons. Case Nos. 93CW85 and 93CW169 request the adjudication of a plan for augmentation to replace depletions caused by withdrawal of not nontributary Denver and Arapahoe aquifer groundwater underlying 220 acres of land within the boundaries of Donala Water and Sanitation District for water originally decreed in Case No. 85CW7. Amendments to Case Nos. 93CW85 and 93CW169 were filed to add an



alternative source of augmentation water in January, 1994. Statements of opposition were filed by the State Engineer of Colorado and the Division Engineers of Water Division 1 and 2, and the City of Colorado Springs. The City of Colorado Springs entered into a stipulation with the Applicant on June 7, 1995. No other statements of opposition have been filed and the time for filing such statements has expired. A motion to consolidate Case Nos. 93CW85 and 93CW169 was filed before the Panel on Consolidated Multidistrict Litigation, and an order consolidating the cases in Water Division 2, to be before the Water Judge for Water Division 2, was entered on July 18, 1994. An order consolidating Case No. 91CW16 with Case No. 93CW85 was entered by this Court on August 17, 1994. A motion to amend the application in Case No. 91CW16 in order to clarify sources of augmentation supply was filed on October 28, 1994. Trial on this matter was held June 7 and 8, 1995. A decree was entered by the Court on July 21, 1995. The Applicant filed a motion to make minor modifications to the decree on August 7, 1995, and the State Engineer and Division Engineers filed a Response on August 25, 1995, suggesting further modifications to the decree. The Applicant filed a Reply on September 7, 1995, and submitted this decree, incorporating all but one of the changes requested by the Engineers.

3. <u>Status of the District</u>. The District is a quasi-municipal corporation of the State of Colorado which provides water and wastewater service to residents within 1,256 acres in El Paso County. A map of the District's current boundary is shown on Exhibit A. In total, at the present time, the District has the following water rights:

Well	Aquifer	Decree	Amount
Dawson-Arkose Wells	Dawson-Arkose (Dawson, Denver and Arapahoe)	W-4216	1,400 af.
LFH-8	Laramie-Fox-Hills	90CW45	143.5 af.*
LFH-9	Laramie-Fox-Hills	90CW45	143.5 af.*
LFH-1	Laramie-Fox Hills	85CW7	66 af.*

## NONTRIBUTARY

\* Decree requires relinquishment of two percent (2%) of total diversions to the stream.

# NOT NONTRIBUTARY

Well	Aquifer	Decree	Amount
DA-5	Dawson	90CW45	40 af.
DA-10	Dawson	90CW45	90.1 af.
Well	Aquifer	Decree	Amount
DA-12	Dawson	90CW45	30 af.
DV-7	Denver	90CW45	193 af.
DV-11	Denver	90CW45	57 af.
DEN-1	Denver	85CW7	187 af.
A-1	Arapahoe	85CW7	93.5 af.

4.

Description of Not Nontributary Water Rights being Augmented:

A. As decreed in Case No. 85CW7 in District Court, Water Division 2 on November 5, 1987.

1. <u>Den-1</u>: Located in the SE¼SW¼ of Section 29, T. 11 S., R. 66 W. of the 6th P.M., at a point approximately 1250 feet from the south section line and 2500 feet from the west section line of said Section 29, for not nontributary Denver aquifer groundwater, for an annual amount of 187 acrefeet at a rate of flow of 250 gpm.

2. <u>A-1</u>: Located in the SE¼SW¼ of Section 29, T. 11 S., R. 66 W. of the 6th P.M., at a point approximately 1200 feet from the south section line and 2550 feet from the west section line of said Section 29, for not nontributary Arapahoe aquifer groundwater, for an annual amount of 93.5 acre-feet at a rate of flow of 250 gpm.

Uses: To be used, reused, successively used or otherwise disposed of for all municipal purposes, including domestic, agricultural, industrial, commercial, imgation, stockwatering, recreation, fish and wildlife and fire protection, for exchange purposes, for replacement of depletions resulting from a use of water from other sources, for relinquishment to the stream system pursuant to §37-90-137(9)(b), C.R.S., and for all decreed augmentation purposes.

B. As decreed in case No. 90CW45 in District Court, Water Division 2, on January 16, 1992.

1. <u>DA-5 (#31263-F)</u>: Located in the NW¼NE¼ of Section 6, T. 12 S., R. 66 W. of the 6th P.M., at a point 750 feet south of the north section line and 2740 feet east of the west section line of said Section 6, for not nontributary Lower Dawson aquifer groundwater, for an annual amount of 40 acre-feet at a rate of flow of 40 gpm.

2. <u>DA-10</u>: Located in the NE¼NE¼ of Section 31, T. 11 S., R. 66 W. of the 6th P.M., at a point 315 feet south of the north section line and 600 feet west of the east section line of said Section 31, for not nontributary Lower Dawson aquifer groundwater, for an annual amount of 90.1 acre-feet at a rate of flow of 120 gpm.

3. <u>DA-12</u>: Located in the SW¼NW¼ of Section 6, T. 12 S., R. 66 W. of the 6th P.M., at a point 1980 feet south of the north section line and 800 feet east of the west section line of said Section 6, for not nontributary Lower Dawson aquifer groundwater, for an annual amount of 30 acre-feet at a rate of flow of 40 gpm.

4. <u>DV-7</u>: Located in the NE¼NE¼ of Section 31, T. 11 S., R. 66 W. of the 6th P.M., at a point 300 feet south of the north section line and 620 feet west of the east section line of said Section 31, for not nontributary Denver aquifer groundwater, for an annual amount of 193 acre-feet annually at a rate of flow of 300 gpm.

5. <u>DV-11</u>: Located in the NW¼SE¼ of Section 31, T. 11 S., R. 66 W. of the 6th P.M., at a point 1850 feet north of the south section line and 1650 feet west of the east section line of said Section 31, for not nontributary Denver aquifer groundwater, for an annual amount of 57 acre-feet annually at a rate of flow of 300 gpm.

Uses: Domestic, livestock, commercial, municipal, augmentation when appropriate, relinquishment to water course, exchange, recreation, leases, sale and other disposition. Description of Plan for Augmentation:

A. Structures to be augmented: Wells and water rights described above in Paragraph 4. The wells and water rights will be used to provide service to the District, as it exists today and as the boundaries are expanded in the future.

B. Water rights to be used for augmentation: Return flows through the District's wastewater treatment plant, from not nontributary and nontributary groundwater, return flows from irrigation, and direct discharges from nontributary groundwater described as follows:

1. Nontributary Dawson Arkose aquifer groundwater as decreed in Case No. W-4216 in District Court, Water Division 2 on June 13, 1975 for an annual amount of 1400 acre-feet (Permit Nos. 16140-RF, 27228-F, 27229-F, 34670-F and 34671-F).

2. Nontributary Laramie-Fox Hills aquifer groundwater as decreed in Case No. 85CW7 for 66 acre feet and 90CW45 for 287 acre feet as described in Paragraph 3 above, for a total annual amount of 353 acre-feet.

C. Replacement of depletions.

Depletions During Pumping. Applicant will replace depletions to the 1. Monument Creek stream system in an amount of water equal to the actual depletions for the Lower Dawson aquifer wells and four percent of the annual amount of water withdrawn for the Denver and Arapahoe aguifer wells described above in Paragraph 3, pursuant to §37-90-137(9)(c) with return flows from in-house use within the District's boundaries, which are collected and treated at the District's wastewater treatment plant and discharged into Monument Creek. Accounting of the depletions, four percent replacement requirements and return flows discharged from the wastewater treatment plant will be made pursuant to Paragraph 6 below. In the 100th year, assuming maximum pumping for 100 years, depletions to the Arkansas River on Monument Creek will be 7.24% of the water pumped from the Lower Dawson aquifer Wells DA-5, DA-10, and DA-12 or approximately 11.59 acrefeet per year. Also, in the 100th year, depletions to the Arkansas River on Monument Creek will be 8.9% of pumping from Denver aquifer Wells DV-7 and DV-11 or approximately 22.37 acre-feet; 3.6% of pumping from Denver aquifer Well DEN-1 or approximately 6.64 acre-feet; and .23% of pumping from Arapahoe aguifer Well A-1 as described in Paragraph 4.A. above, or .22 acre-feet. Based on the evidence presented at trial, the Court finds that none of the subject aquifers are in contact with the South Platte stream system and that all depletions accrue to Monument Creek. The Court finds

further that this finding is applicable only to this case and has no precedential value or res judicata effect on any other case involving the question of connection of the same aquifers to the South Platte Stream System.

Lawn Return Flows. The Applicant may also take credit for return flows from irrigation of lawns and the golf course. Return flows will be calculated according to three return flow zones as shown on Exhibit B. Return Flow Zone 1 consists of existing alluvial materials and will experience return flows in the first year after irrigation commences. Return Flow Zone 2 areas consist of terrace deposits close to existing stream systems for which return flows may reach the stream system two years after irrigation ceases. Return Flow Zone 3 return flows will recharge the Dawson aquifer, and offsets Dawson aquifer pumping impacts. Return flow credit will be reduced to account for irrigation spray loss of five percent, surface runoff of two percent, and tree canopy area of 7.1 percent in the residential/commercial area. Return flows will be accounted for on a form acceptable to the Division Engineer, and will be reevaluated every five years.

The Court finds that return flows exceed the replacement requirements to Monument Creek for the first 100 years of operation under this plan. Applicant agrees that return flows in the depletive amounts described above will not be sold, traded, or assigned for any purpose other than for use under this plan for augmentation. Applicant may use, sell, trade, or assign any excess return flows not necessary for the operation of this plan for augmentation pursuant to statute.

3. <u>Postpumping Depletions</u>: At the present time, the District has available to it 1,753 acre feet per year of nontributary water and 690.6 acre feet per year of not nontributary water for a total available of 2443.6 acre feet per year if all of the wells were pumped at their maximum allowable amounts every year.

In 1993, the total water use within the District was approximately 732.2 acre feet per year. In 1998, it is expected that the total water demand in the District will be 934.6 acre feet per year and will gradually increase over time. The District plans to use the existing nontributary and not nontributary wells to fulfill that demand. Full buildout demands are expected to be 1,729.13 acre feet per year in approximately the year 2022. As the District includes additional properties into its boundaries, additional groundwater will be made available to the District.

The evidence demonstrated that, if the District relies primarily on the existing wells and pumps the not nontributary water at the highest possible rate, the

C:\OFFICE\WPWIMDES\DONALA.FIN 9/6/95

2.

District will still have a total of 84,638 acre feet of nontributary water in storage available in the year 2093 when pumping from the not nontributary wells is expected to cease. After that time, the District will continue to provide water and wastewater service to its residents and the golf course within the District, and to additional properties as they are included in the District after pumping ceases from these wells. Return flows will continue to the stream system after pumping ceases, and will even exceed the modeled depletions for at least fifty years, until the depletions reach their maximum of approximately 38 acre feet per year. In addition, irrigation return flows will ultimately recharge the Monument stream system. The Court finds that any post-pumping depletions which may occur are de minimus, unmeasurable and noninjurious as a matter of fact. The District may develop its additional nontributary water over time and use it in conjunction with the not nontributary water, and the wells will be used in a unified system. The Court finds that return flows from the use of the nontributary and/or not nontributary water are sufficient to prevent any injury to the Arkansas River and its tributaries after pumping ceases. Therefore, no administration or accounting is required after pumping from the not nontributary wells ceases.

## Administration of Plan for Augmentation.

6.

A. <u>Accounting and Reporting</u>. Applicant shall report to the Division Engineer for Water Division 2 on a monthly basis the metered withdrawals of the subject wells, on an accounting form acceptable to the Division Engineer. The accounting form will also contain a calculation of the monthly actual depletions from the not nontributary Dawson aquifer wells utilizing the State Engineer's model, and an accounting of 4% of the amount of water diverted from the not nontributary Denver and Arapahoe wells. It will also specify the amount of return flows discharged to Monument Creek from the wastewater treatment plant and return flows from the irrigation of lawns and golf courses, as provided on the accounting form. Applicant shall make the records available to any party upon receipt of written request.

B. <u>Meters</u>. All well withdrawals from structures described in this decree will be metered.

C. <u>Irrigation Return Flows</u>. Credit from irrigation return flows will be reevaluated every five years in a manner and on a form acceptable to the Division Engineer. Such reevaluation will include an analysis in change in the tree canopy area.

D. <u>Curtailment</u>. Pursuant to §37-92-305(8), C.R.S., the State Engineer shall curtail all out-of-priority diversions, the depletions from which are not so replaced as to prevent injury to vested water rights.

## CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

7. This Plan for Augmentation satisfies the requirements of §37-90-137(9)(c), C.R.S. for replacement of water in an amount of water equal to actual depletions in the Lower Dawson aquifer wells and four percent of the amount of water withdrawn on an annual basis from the Denver and Arapahoe aquifer wells during pumping.

8. Whether post-pumping depletions are injurious is a matter of fact for determination by the trial court. Any postpumping depletions which this Court has found to be noninjurious are based upon the facts specific to this case and as such do not have any precedential value or res judicata effect on the question of whether any similar depletions are injurious in any other case. If the Court cannot determine if the depletions are injurious, it shall retain jurisdiction. <u>Danielson v. Castle Meadows. Inc.</u>, 791 P.2d 1106 (Colo. 1990); <u>State Engineer v. Castle Meadows. Inc.</u>, 856 P.2d 496 (Colo. 1993); and <u>Simpson v. Castle Pines Metropolitan District</u>, 886 P.2d 689 (Colo. 1994).

9. Material injury to vested water rights of others requires factual determination based on the evidence presented in a particular case. <u>Danielson v. Jones</u>, 698 P.2d 240 (Colo. 1985); <u>State Engineer v. Castle Meadows</u>, 856 P.2d 496 (Colo. 1993). Any findings which this Court has made concerning injury caused by the pumping and/or the post pumping depletions of the Applicant's wells are based upon the evidence presented in this particular case. Therefore, any such findings cannot be utilized for any precedential value or res judicata effect on the questions of whether any similar depletions are injurious in any other case.

## JUDGMENT AND DECREE

10. Full and adequate notice of the application was given and the Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter, and over the parties whether they have appeared or not.

11. Applicant may withdraw the subject ground water herein through the wells described herein, in the average annual amounts and at the estimated average rates of flow specified herein, subject to the limitations herein.

12. Applicant has complied with all requirements and met all standards and burdens of proof, including but not limited to §§37-90-137(9)(c), 37-92-103(9), 37-92-302, 37-92-304(6), 37-92-305(1), (2), (3), (4), (5), (6), (8) and (9), C.R.S., to adjudicate its plan for augmentation, and is therefore entitled to a decree confirming and approving its plan for augmentation as described in the findings of fact.

13. The foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are fully incorporated herein. The proposed plan for augmentation as described in the findings of fact, is hereby

approved, confirmed and adjudicated, including and subject to the terms and conditions specified in the foregoing findings of fact.

14. No owners of, or person entitled to use water under a vested water right or decreed conditional water right will be injured or injuriously affected by the operation of the plan for augmentation as decreed herein.

15. <u>Continuing Jurisdiction</u>.

A. Pursuant to §37-92-304(6), C.R.S., the Court retains continuing jurisdiction over the plan for augmentation decreed herein for reconsideration of the question whether the provisions of this decree are necessary and/or sufficient to prevent injury to vested water rights of others while the wells are pumping after entry of the decree herein. The Court also has jurisdiction for the purposes of determining compliance with the terms of the augmentation plan, or for the purpose of amending this decree.

B. The Court also retains continuing jurisdiction for the purpose of modifying the credit for return flows from lawn and golf course irrigation for use for augmentation purposes, pursuant to Paragraph 6.C above.

C. Any person seeking to invoke the retained jurisdiction of the Court shall file a verified petition with the Court. The petition to invoke retained jurisdiction or to modify the Decree shall set forth with particularity the factual basis upon which the requested reconsideration is pemised, together with proposed decretal language to effect the petition. The party lodging the petition shall have the burden of going forward to establish <u>prima facie</u> facts alleged in the petition. If the Court finds those facts to be established, Applicant shall thereupon have the burden of proof to show. (1) that any modification sought by Applicant will avoid injury to other appropriators, or (2) that any modification sought by Objectors is not required to avoid injury to other appropriators, or the Objectors' petition does avoid injury to other appropriators.

Entered this 23 day of September, 1995.

John R. Tracey Water Judge, Water Division 2 Colorado



PAGE IN-2



BISHOP-BROGDEN ASSOCIATES, INC.

:

DISTRICT COURT, WATER DIVISION 2, COLORADO

Case No. 97CW61

Č.,

DISTRICT COURT, WATER DIVISION 1, COLORADO

Case No. 97CW218

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, JUDGMENT AND DECREE

CONCERNING THE APPLICATION FOR WATER RIGHTS OF DONALA WATER AND SANITATION DISTRICT,

IN EL PASO COUNTY.

THIS MATTER having come before the Water Judge upon the application of Donala Water and Sanitation District, for groundwater rights and approval of plan for augmentation. The Water Judge, having considered the pleadings, the stipulations of the parties, and the evidence presented, and being fully advised in the premises, it is hereby the Judgment and Decree of the Court.

#### FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Name and Address of Applicant:

Donala Water and Sanitation District 15850 Holbein Drive Colorado Springs, Colorado 80921 (719) 488-3603

2. History of Case: The Applicant is represented by Holly I. Holder, P.C. The applications for underground water rights and approval of a plan for augmentation were filed in Case No. 97CW61 in Water Division 2 on July 29, 1997 and in Case No. 96CW218 in Water Division 1 on July 30, 1997. Statements of opposition were filed by the City of Colorado Springs and The American Baptist Churches of the Rocky Mountains in Case No. 97CW61. The Objectors have stipulated to the entry of this decree. No other statements of opposition have been filed, and the time for filing such statements has expired. A motion to consolidate the cases was filed before the Panel on Consolidated Multidistrict Litigation in Case No. 97MDL32, and an order consolidating the cases in Water Division 2 was entered on December 3, 1997.

3. Subject matter jurisdiction: Timely and adequate notice of the applications was published as required by statute, and the Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this proceeding and over the parties affected hereby, whether they have appeared or not.

#### APPROVAL OF GROUND WATER RIGHTS

4. Aquifers and location of ground water: Applicant seeks a decree for rights to all ground water recoverable from the not nontributary Dawson, Denver, and Arapahoe aquifers and nontributary Laramie-Fox Hills aquifer underlying approximately 35 acres of land, located in the NW1/4 of Section 32, T11S, R66W of the 6th P.M., as more particularly described and shown on Attachment A hereto ("Subject Property"). The Subject Property is not located within the boundaries of a designated ground water basin.

5. Well locations, pumping rates and annual amounts: The ground water may be withdrawn at rates of flow necessary to efficiently withdraw the amounts decreed herein. The ground water will be withdrawn through any number of wells necessary, to be located at any location on the Subject Property, in the following annual amounts. Applicant hereby waives any 600 foot spacing rule for wells located on the Subject Property and wells located within the boundaries of the District:

		Sati	irated		-
Aquifer		Thickness		Amount	
Dawson		185	feet	13.0	acre-feet(NNT)
Denver		470	feet	28.0	acre-feet(NNT)
Arapahoe		250	feet	14.9	acre-feet(NNT)
Laramie-Fox	Hills	190	feet	10.0	acre-feet(NT)

The amounts conform with the values and amounts referenced in the State Engineer's Determination of Facts dated October 21, 1997.

6. Proposed use: The water withdrawn from the subject aquifers will be used, reused, successively used, and after use leased, sold, or otherwise disposed of for the following beneficial purposes: municipal, domestic, industrial, commercial,

irrigation, stock watering, recreational, fish and wildlife, and any other beneficial purpose, both on and off the Subject Property. Said water will be produced for immediate application to said uses, for storage and subsequent application to said uses, for exchange purposes, for replacement of depletions resulting from the use of water from other sources, and for augmentation purposes.

7. Final average annual amounts of withdrawal:

A. Final determination of the applicable average saturated sand thicknesses and resulting average annual amounts available to Applicant will be made pursuant to the retained jurisdiction of this Court, as described in paragraph 24 below. The Court shall use the acre-foot amounts in paragraph 5 herein in the interim period, until a final determination of water rights is made.

B. The allowed annual amount of ground water which may be withdrawn through the wells specified above and any additional wells, pursuant to Section 37-90-137(10), C.R.S., may exceed the average annual amount of withdrawal, as long as the total volume of water withdrawn through such wells and any additional wells therefor subsequent to the date of this decree does not exceed the product of the number of years since the date of the issuance of any well permits or the date of this decree, whichever is earliest in time, multiplied by the average annual amount of withdrawal, as specified above or as determined pursuant to the retained jurisdiction of the Court. However, amounts set forth in well permits will not be exceeded.

8. Source of ground water and limitations on consumption:

A. The ground water to be withdrawn from the Laramie-Fox Hills aquifers is "nontributary ground water" as defined in Section 37-90-103(10.5), C.R.S., and in the Denver Basin Rules, the withdrawal of which will not, within 100 years, deplete the flow of a natural stream, including a natural stream as defined in Section 37-82-101(2) and Section 37-92-102(1)(b), C.R.S., at an annual rate greater than 1/10 of 1% of the annual rate of withdrawal. The ground water to be withdrawn from the Dawson, Denver, and Arapahoe aquifers is "not nontributary" as defined in Sections 37-90-103(10.7) and 37-90-137(9)(c), C.R.S., and the Denver and Arapahoe aquifer groundwater decreed herein may be withdrawn pursuant to the augmentation plan decreed herein.

B. Applicant may not consume more than 98% of the annual quantity of water withdrawn from the nontributary Laramie-Fox Hills aquifer. The relinquishment of 2% of the annual amount of water withdrawn to the stream system, as required by the Denver Basin Rules effective January 1, 1986, may be satisfied by any method selected by the Applicant and satisfactory to the State Engineer, so long as Applicant can demonstrate that an amount equal to 2% of such withdrawals (by volume) has been relinquished to the stream system.

C. There is unappropriated ground water available for withdrawal from the subject aquifers beneath the Subject Property, and the vested water rights of others will not be materially injured by such withdrawals as described herein. Withdrawals hereunder are allowed on the basis of an aquifer life of 100 years, assuming no substantial artificial recharge within 100 years. No material injury to vested water rights of others will result from the issuance of permits for wells which will withdraw nontributary ground water or the exercise of the rights and limitations specified in this decree.

9. Additional wells and well fields:

A. Applicant may construct additional and replacement wells in order to maintain levels of production, to meet water supply demands or to recover the entire amount of groundwater in the subject aquifers underlying the Subject Property. As additional wells are planned, permit applications shall be filed in accordance with Section 37-90-137(10), C.R.S.

B. Two or more wells constructed into a given aquifer shall be considered a well field. In effecting production of water from such well field, Applicant may produce the entire amount which may be produced from any given aquifer through any combination of wells within the well field. In Case No. 95CW111, Applicant was granted approval well fields in the form of alternate points of diversion, whereby previously decreed wells are designated as alternate points of diversion for each other. The Denver and Laramie-Fox Hills aquifer groundwater decreed herein may be withdrawn in combination with the water associated with the wells as decreed in Case No. 95CW111 and as referenced below, through wells located on the Subject Property or within the boundaries of Applicant as shown on Attachment B hereto: 1. The Denver aquifer groundwater decreed herein may be withdrawn in combination with not nontributary Denver aquifer Well No. 7DV (193 acre-feet) and DV-11 (57 acrefeet) as decreed in Case No. 90CW45, District Court, Water Division 2, and Well No. DEN-1 (187 acre-feet) as decreed in Case No. 85CW7, District Court, Water Division 2, as long as the amount of water collectively withdrawn annually does not exceed 465 acre-feet annually (437 acre-feet associated with Wells 7DV, DV-11, and DEN-1 and 28 acre-feet decreed herein) as shown on Attachment A hereto. For purposes of this decree, the water associated with Wells 7DV, DV-11, and DEN-1 will be withdrawn first and the water which is the subject of this decree will be withdrawn second.

2. The Laramie-Fox Hills aquifer groundwater herein may be withdrawn in combination with nontributary Laramie-Fox Hills aquifer Well No. LFH-8 (143.5 acre-feet) and LFH-9 (143.5 acre-feet) as decreed in Case No. 90CW45, District Court, Water Division 2, and Well No. LFH-1 (66 acre-feet) as decreed in Case No. 85CW7, District Court, Water Division 2, as long as the amount of water collectively withdrawn annually does not exceed 363 acre-feet annually (353 acrefeet associated with Wells LFH-8, LFH-9, and LFH-1 and 10 acre-feet decreed herein), subject to the reservation of said water in the augmentation plan described below.

C. In considering applications for permits for wells or additional wells to withdraw the groundwater which is the subject of this decree, the State Engineer shall be bound by this decree and shall issue said permits in accordance with provisions of Section 37-90-137(10), C.R.S.

D. In the event that the allowed average annual amounts decreed herein are adjusted pursuant to the retained jurisdiction of the Court, Applicant shall obtain permits to reflect such adjusted average annual amounts. Subsequent permits for any wells herein shall likewise reflect any such adjustment of the average annual amounts decreed herein.

E. The water in the Denver and Arapahoe aquifers are not nontributary and up to 28 acre-feet per year and no more than 2800 acre-feet total of water from the Denver and up to 14.9 acre-feet per year and no more than 1490 acre-feet total from the Arapahoe aquifer may be withdrawn pursuant to the augmentation

plan decreed herein. Applicant does not request that any Dawson water be withdrawn pursuant to the augmentation plan.

#### APPROVAL OF PLAN FOR AUGMENTATION

10. Approval of plan for augmentation:

A. Water to be augmented: All of the not nontributary Denver and Arapahoe aquifer groundwater decreed herein.

B. Water to be used for augmentation: Return flows through the Applicant's wastewater treatment plant from use of not nontributary and nontributary groundwater used in the Applicant's service area, return flows from irrigation use, or direct discharge of nontributary ground water decreed herein or as previously decreed in Case Nos. 90CW45 and 85CW7, District Court, Water Division 2.

C. Development and Consumptive Use: The subject not nontributary ground water will be used in Applicant's municipal water system.

D. Replacement during pumping: During pumping of the subject ground water, Applicant will replace depletions to the affected stream system in an amount equal to 4% of the annual amount withdrawn for each aquifer pursuant to Section 37-90-137(9)(c), C.R.S. Return flows from inhouse use of the subject groundwater within the Applicant's boundaries, accrues to the Arkansas River system through the District's wastewater treatment plant located on Monument Creek and those return flows are sufficient to replace the required amounts described above. Applicant may also take credit for return flows from irrigation of lawns and golf courses by the subject water pursuant to paragraph 5.C.2. of Consolidated Case Nos. 91CW16 and 93CW85, District Court, Water Division 2 and Case No. 93CW169, District Court, Water Division 1. Applicant may use, sell, trade, or assign any excess return flows not necessary for the operation its plan for augmentation herein pursuant to statute.

E. Post-pumping Depletion Augmentation: Assuming maximum pumping of 28 acre-feet per year from the Denver aquifer and 14.9 acre-feet per year from the Arapahoe aquifer for one hundred years, the total maximum depletion to the Arkansas River stream system from pumping of the Denver aquifer will be approximately 7.6% or 2.12 acre-feet which occurs in the 147th year and the
total maximum depletions to the Arkansas River stream system from pumping of the Arapahoe aquifer will be approximately 2.2% or 0.32 acre-feet which occurs in the 387th year. It is Applicant's position that depletions which occur after pumping ceases are not injurious. The Office of the State Engineer does not agree with this position. Nevertheless, in order to reach settlement with the Office of the State Engineer, Applicant will reserve 42.9 acre-feet per year and 4290 acre-feet total of nontributary Laramie-Fox Hills water decreed herein (10 acre-feet per year and 100 acre-feet total) and as decreed in Case Nos. 90CW45 or 85CW7, District Court, Water Division 2 (32.9 acre-feet per year and 3290 acre-feet total) for use in this plan. The Court retains continuing jurisdiction in this matter to determine if the supply is adequate.

F. Applicant shall replace post-pumping depletions for the shortest of the following periods: the period provided by Section 37-90-137(9)(c), C.R.S.; the expressed period specified by the Colorado Legislature, should it specify one and providing the Applicant obtains Water Court approval for such modification; the period determined by the State Engineer, should he choose to set such a period and have jurisdiction to do so; the period established through rulings of the Colorado Supreme Court on relevant cases, or until Applicant petitions the Water Court and after notice to parties in the case and the State Engineer's Office and proves that they have complied with any statutory requirement.

11. Failure of Applicant to comply with the terms of the decree may result in an order of the Division Engineer's office to curtail or eliminate pumping of the groundwater which is the subject of this augmentation plan.

12. Administration of plan for augmentation:

A. Applicant shall report to the Division Engineer for Water Division 2 on a monthly basis the metered withdrawals under this decree pursuant to paragraph 6.A. of Consolidated Case Nos. 91CW16 and 93CW85, District Court, Water Division 2 and Case No. 93CW169, District Court, Water Division 1.

B. All withdrawals which are the subject of this decree will be metered.

7

C. Pursuant to Section 37-92-305(8), C.R.S., the State Engineer shall curtail all out-of-priority diversions, the depletions from which are not so replaced as to prevent injury to vested water rights.

D. The Applicant at the direction of the Division Engineer, shall make post-pumping replacements to the Arkansas River stream system via Monument Creek pursuant to the depletion curves for the Denver and Arpahaoe aquifers attached as Attachment B hereto.

13. Retained jurisdiction for plan for augmentation:

A. Pursuant to Section 37-92-304(6), C.R.S., the Court retains continuing jurisdiction over the plan for augmentation decreed herein for reconsideration of the question whether the provisions of this decree are necessary and/or sufficient to prevent injury to vested water rights of others. The Court also has jurisdiction for the purposes of determining compliance with the terms of the augmentation plan.

Any person seeking to invoke the retained jurisdiction в. of the Court shall file a verified petition with the Court. The petition to invoke retained jurisdiction or to modify the Decree shall set forth with particularity the factual basis and the requested decretal language to effect the petition. The party lodging the petition shall have the burden of going forward to establish prima facie facts alleged in the petition. If the Court finds those facts to be established, Applicant shall thereupon have the burden of proof to show: (1) that any modification sought by Applicant will avoid injury to other appropriators, or (2) that any modification sought by Objector is not required to avoid injury to other appropriators, or (3) that any term or condition proposed by Applicant in response to the Objector's petition does avoid injury to other appropriators.

C. The Court retains jurisdiction for the purpose of determining whether the continued reservation of the nontributary water for use on the property is required. After notice to the State Engineer's Office, if Applicant can demonstrate to the Court that post-pumping depletions need no longer be replaced, the Court may remove the requirement that the nontributary water must be reserved.

8

#### CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

14. The Water Court has jurisdiction over this proceeding pursuant to Section 37-90-137(6), C.R.S. This Court concludes as a matter of law that the application herein is one contemplated by law. Section 37-90-137(4), C.R.S. The application for a decree confirming Applicant's right to withdraw and use all unappropriated ground water from the nontributary aquifers beneath the property as described herein pursuant to Section 37-90-137(4), C.R.S., should be granted, subject to the provisions of this decree. The application for a decree confirming Applicant's right to withdraw and use all ground water decreed herein from the Denver and Arapahoe aquifers should be granted pursuant to Section 37-90-137(4) and (9)(c), C.R.S., subject to the provisions of this decree. The withdrawal of up to 28 acrefeet per year and no more than 2800 acre-feet total of the Denver aquifer and up to 14.9 acre-feet per year and no more than 1490 acre-feet total of the Arapahoe aguifer water in accordance with the terms of this decree will not result in material injury to vested water rights of others. The Dawson aquifer water decreed herein will not be withdrawn until a plan for augmentation for use of that water is decreed in another court case.

15. This plan for augmentation satisfies the requirements of Section 37-90-137(9)(c), C.R.S., for replacement of an amount equal to 4% of the amount withdrawn for withdrawals of the Denver and Arapahoe aquifer water.

16. The rights to ground water determined herein shall not be administered in accordance with priority of appropriation. Such rights are not "conditional water rights" as defined by Section 37-92-103(6), C.R.S., requiring findings of reasonable diligence and are not applicable to the ground water rights determined herein. The determination of ground water rights herein need not include a date of initiation of the withdrawal project. <u>See</u> Section 37-92-305(11), C.R.S.

#### JUDGMENT AND DECREE

The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law set forth above are hereby incorporated into the terms of this Judgment and Decree as if the same were fully set forth herein. 17. Full and adequate notice of the application was given, and the Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter and over the parties whether they have appeared or not.

18. The Applicant may withdraw the subject ground water herein through wells to be located anywhere on the property, in the average annual amounts and at the estimated average rates of flow specified herein, subject to the limitations herein and the retained jurisdiction by this Court, and subject to well permits being obtained from the Office of the State Engineer pursuant to Section 37-90-137(4), C.R.S.

19. Applicant may withdraw up to 28 acre-feet per year and no more than 2800 acre-feet total of not nontributary ground water from the Denver aquifer and 14.9 acre-feet per year and no more than 1490 acre-feet total of not nontributary ground water from the Arapahoe aquifer under the plan for augmentation decreed herein pursuant to Section 37-90-137(9) (c), C.R.S.

20. Applicant has complied with all requirements and met all standards and burdens of proof, including but not limited to Sections 37-90-137(9)(c), 37-92-103(9), 37-92-302, 37-92-304(6), 37-92-305(1),(2),(3),(4),(6),(8),(9), C.R.S., to adjudicate its plan for augmentation and is therefor entitled to a decree confirming and approving its plan for augmentation as described in the findings of fact.

21. Pursuant to Section 37-92-305(5), C.R.S., the replacement water herein shall be of a quality so as to meet the requirements for which the water of the senior appropriator has normally used.

22. The proposed plan for augmentation as described in the findings of fact is hereby approved, confirmed, and adjudicated, including and subject to the terms and conditions specified herein.

23. No owners of or person entitled to use water under a vested water right or decreed conditional water right will be injured or injuriously affected by the operation of the plan for augmentation as decreed herein.

24. Retained Jurisdiction:

A. The Court retains jurisdiction as necessary to adjust the average annual amounts of ground water available under the

#### Judgment and Decree 97CW61

property to conform to actual local aquifer characteristics as determined from adequate information obtained from wells, pursuant to Section 37-92-305(11), C.R.S. Within 60 days after completion of any well decreed herein or any test hole(s), Applicant or any successor in interest to these water rights shall serve copies of such log(s) upon the State Engineer.

B. At such time as adequate data is available, any person, including the State Engineer, may invoke the Court's retained jurisdiction to make a Final Determination of Water Right. Within four months of notice that the retained jurisdiction for such purpose has been invoked, the State Engineer shall use the information available to him to make a final determination of water rights findings. The State Engineer shall submit such finding to the Water Court and to the Applicant.

C. If no protest to such finding is made within 60 days, the Final Determination of Water Rights shall be incorporated into the decree by the Water Court. In the event of a protest, or in the event the State Engineer makes no determination within four months, such final determination shall be made by the Water Court after notice and hearing.

25. Continuing Jurisdiction: Pursuant to Section 37-92-304(6), C.R.S., the Court retains continuing jurisdiction over the plan for augmentation decreed herein for reconsideration of the question of whether the provisions of this decree are necessary and/or sufficient to prevent injury to vested water rights of others. The Court also retains continuing jurisdiction for the purpose of determining compliance with the terms of the augmentation plan.

ENTERED this He day of MMM, 1998.

John E. Anderson, III Water Judge Water Division 2 THE FOREGOING IS HEREBY APPROVED AS TO CONTENT AND FORM AND APPROVED FOR ENTRY BY THE WATER JUDGE.

HOLLY I. HOLDER, P.C.

Date: Mar 5, 1998

By:

Holly I. Holder, #10216 518 - 17th Street, #1500 Denver, Colorado 80202 (303) 534-6315

ATTORNEYS FOR APPLICANT

ANDERSON, DUDE, PIFHER & LEBEL, P.C.

marih 4,1998 Date:

By: William Kelly Dude, #13208 104 S. Cascade Ave., #204 P.O. Box 240 Colorado Springs, CO 80901 (719) 632-3545

ATTORNEYS FOR OBJECTOR CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS



### ATTACHMENT "A:

That parcel of land in the Northwest quarter of Section 32, Township 11 South, Range 66 West of the 6TH P.M.; located in El Paso County, Colorado and described as follows:

Beginning at the Southwest corner of the Northwest quarter thereof; thence North along the West line of the northwest quarter a distance of 2627.31 feet, thence East a distance of 500.16 feet, thence South a distance of 2070.77 feet, thence East a distance of 397.17 feet, thence South a distance of 559.55 feet to the South line of said Northwest quarter, thence West a distance of 907.76 feet to the point of beginning.





## SUMMARY OF DENVERASIN LEGISLATION AND THE IMPACT ON WATER AVAILABILITY BENEATH FOX RUN PARK

Denver Basin Aquifer	pre-SB 5 (SB 213)	SB5 with post pump	SB 5 with post pump alternative	SB5 with no post pump	SB96-74 proposed
Dawson	249 af/yr	249 af/yr	0	249 af/yr	249 af/yr
	NT?	actual 10%	actual 10%	none	actual 20%
Denver	222	222	52	222	222
	NT	4%	4%	none	actual 20%
Arapahoe	145	145	52	145	145
	NT	4%	4%	none	actual 20%
Laramie-Fox Hills	104	104	0	104	104
	NT	NT	NT	none	actual 10%
Water that can be pumped	567 af/yr	567 af/yr	104 af/yr	567 af/yr	567 af/yr
Replacement water needed	0	39.6	0	0	133.6
Cost of replacement water @ \$10,000/af	\$0	\$396,000	\$0	\$0	\$1,336,000

Footnotes:

This is an example of the potential impact of new legislation suggested by the State Engineer's Office

Estimates of water availability based on State maps, there is an existing Denver appropriation of 96 af/yr that reduces the amount of water available

Maximum depletions are estimates only, actual maximum depletions may be more or less

SB 5 with no post pumping depletions requires Water Court action

Cost of water based on Twin Lakes and Northgate Well costs, location of replacement and therefore costs can not be determined at this time, costs may be more of less

State estimates of depletions ranges from 9 to 28%, 10 and 20% are estimates only, to determine depletion under State suggestion requires operation of State model

# **APPENDIX E – SAMPLE AUGMENTATION PLAN REPORTING**

#### ACCOUNTING FORM FOR PLAN FOR AUGMENTATION - CASE NO. 91WC16

Donala Water and Sanitation District Month: June Year: 2009

.

#### I. Nontributary Pumping and Replacement

#### A. Case No. W-4216, 04CW113, 03CW85, 04CW22, 01CW140

	Pumping to Distribution System (af)	Pumping to Golf Course (af)	Total Amount Pumped (af)	Replacement Factor	Replacement Obligation (af)
No. 1	8.6	0	8.6	0	0
No. 2A	22.5	0	22.5	0	0
No. 2DV	8.3	0	8.3	0	0
No. 3A	0.8	0	0.8	0	0
No. 3DV	0.5	0	0.5	0	0
No. 4A	22.4	0	22.4	0	0
No. 8A	15.1	0	15.1	2%	0.302
No. 9A	26.2	0	26.2	0	0

Well No. 4A, permit No. 55359-F, permitted and decreed (03CW85) as an alternate point of diversion for Well Nos. 1 (Arapahoe aquifer portion), 2A and 3A. Total annual withdrawal from the four Arapahoe aquifer well limited to 825 af/yr, not including Well No. 8A. Total annual withdrawal from the Denver aquifer well numbers 2D and 3D limited to 575 af/yr. Pumping from Well No. 8A in excess of 66.7 considered not nontributary per 04CW22, as amended.

	Arapahoe	1	8.6	(af)+_	89.7	(af)	(October to May)=	98.3	_(af)
		2A	22.5 (af)				(259 Max)		
		3A	0.8 (af)						
		4A	22.4 (af)						
		9A	26.2 (af)	_					
		Total	80.5	(af)+_	339.5	_(af)	(October to May)= (825 Max)	420	_ (af)
		8A_	15.1 (af)	_+ _	0.1	_(af)	(October to May)=	15.2	_(af)
							(66.7 Max NT, remainder is NNT, see Sec	:. II.A}	
	Denver	1	0	(af)+	0	(af)	(October to May)=	0	(af)
		2DV	8.3 (af)		1		(240 Max)		-
		3DV	0.5 (af)						
		Total	8.8	(af)+_	35.9	_(af)	(October to May)= (575 Max)	44.7	_ (af)
в.	Case No. 90CW45 (Dis N/A	trict)							
c.	Case No. 85CW7 (Gass N/A	iner)							
D.	Total Nontributary Pur	nping a	nd Replacement						
	Total Pumping to	c	Total Pumping	to Golf	Total Amount		Total Replacement		
	Distribution System	(af)	Course		Pumped (af)		Obligation (af)		
	<u>104.4</u>		<u>0</u>		<u>104.4</u>		<u>0.302</u>		

II. Not Nontributary Pumping and Replacement

A. Case No. 97CW61, 90CW45 & 91CW16, 85CW7, 04CW22, 01CW140 & 99CW61

	Pumping to Distribution System (af)	Pumping to Golf Course (af)	Total Amount Pumped (af)	(1) Replacement Factor	Replacement Obligation (af)
DA-5	0	0	0	2%	0.00
DA-6	0	0	0	2%	0.00
DV-7	8.5	0	8.5	4%	0.34
DA-10	Not Equipped	Not Equipped	Not Equipped	N/A	N/A
DV-11	2.3	0	2.3	4%	0.09
DV-13	1.3	0	1.3	4%	0.05
DEN-1	Not Drilled	Not Drilled	Not Drilled	4%	Not Drilled
8A(2)	0	0	0	4%	0.00
12A (3)	2.5	0	2.5	0	0.00
14A (4)	0	0	0	4%	0.00

(1) From Table 1 for Dawson Wells.

(2) NNT pumping from 8A occurs to the extent that year-to-date pumping from 8A has exceeded 66.7 af/yr, see Section I.A. NNT portion from 8A not to exceed 206.7 af/yr.

						·	(2	.06.7 r	max)		
		(3) Total p	oumping year to d	ate fr	om 12A, No.2A a	nd No.	3A: wells year to date		163.3 (	af)	
			2.5 (12A)	y pun +	22.5 (2A)	+	0.8 (3A)	+	137.5	(October to May)=	163.
			2.5 (12A)	_+	22.5 (2A)	+	0.8 (3A)	_+	406.5	= N/A	
			Less 406.5 ≃		0	(al	) x .04 = 0.0000 (af)				
			(2) if total pum if greater than 4 total withdrawl	ping y 106.5 from	rear to date from af, then replacen 12A can not exce	i 12A, ↑ nent re eed 500	No. 2A and No. 3A is equirement is 4% for D af/yr (per 95CW11	less t that 1).	than 406.5 af, then re portion in excess of 4	placement requirer 406.5 af pumped this	nent is zero a month;
			2.5 (12A)	_+		1.2	(October to May)	=	3.7 (	af)	
	(	(4) Total p	oumping fron Wel	I No. :	14A not to excee	d 300.2	2 af in combination	with c	other wells included i	n augmentation plar	ı
			0 (14A NNT)	_+		2.5	(October to May)	+	0 =	= 2	.5
	в.	Total Not	Nontributary Pun	nping	and Replacemen	ıt					
		Tota Distribu	al <b>Pu</b> mping to ution 5ystem (af) <u>14.6</u>		Total Pumpin Cours <u>0</u>	g to Go e	olf Total Amount Pumped (af) <u>14.6</u>		Total Replacemen Obligation (af) <u>0.48</u>	ıt	
111.	Tribut I	tary Pump Permit No	oing and Replace 0. 43505-F	ment							
	A. /	Amount Pi	umped						0		
	8. 1	Replaceme	ent Obligation	/aste '	Water Treatmen	t Plant			<u> </u>		
IV.	Pump	ing to Gol	If Course Pond								
	A. /	Amount Pi From I.D a	umped Directly F and II.8)	rom V	Vells				0		
	8. <i>/</i>	Amount Pr Freatment	umped (returned t Plant (metered)	) fron	n Waste Water				. 6.3		
	C. /	Amount fr	om Jake's Lake (r	neter	ed)				1.4		
	D. 1 (	Fotal Amo 5um of A,	ount Pumped to P , B, and C)	ond					7.7		
ν.	Other	Waste Le	ease Agreements								
	A. E	El Paso Co Monthly R	unty Parks Depar Replacement Requ	tmen Jirem	t ents (from Table	2, atta	iched)		0		
	B. \	Warden W	/illiams CW 86 (	From	Table 2, attache	d)			. <u> </u>		
	с. ј	ay Campb	pell Pond # 1 (F	rom	Table 2, attached	d)			0.43		
	D. J	ake's Lake	e and Evaporatio	n (Tal	ble 3)				1.49		
	E. (	Other							9.02		
	F. 1	ſotal (sum	of A-E)						10.94		
VI.	Upper	r Monume	ent Creek Region	al Wa	istewater Treatr	nent Fa	acility – Influent an	d Effi	uent		
	A. 1	Metered Ir	nfluent and Efflue	ent							
	I	nfluent (D	onala Only)	<b>F</b>					48.26		
	E	indent (o	UTA less inview/	Fores	t Lakes Influent)				38.00		

0

.

С.	Lesser of B or Effluent from A.	Represents amount of Effluent Claimed

38.66

•

VBI.

\_\_)

,

<

A. Returns to Monument Creek

Dìr	ect Discharge	
1	Effluent Return Flows (From VI.C)	38.66
2	Effluent Return Flows less Lease Agreements (Line VII.A.1 – Line V.F)	27.72
Go	If Course Returns	
3	Golf Course Zone 1 Returns (From last year's Annual G. C. Ret. Flow Worksheet, Line 16.1 / 12 months)	0
4.	Golf Course Zone 2 Returns (From 2 Years Previous' Annual G. C. Ret. Flow Worksheet, Line 16.2 / 12 months)	1.03
5	Golf Course Surface Water Runoff (From last year's Annual G. C. Ret. Flow Worksheet Line 4 / 12 months)	0.23
Re	sidential / Commercial Lawn Irrigation Returns	
6.	Residential/Commercial Zone 1 Lawn Irrigation Returns (From last year's Annual Res./Com. Ret. Flow Worksheet, Line 19.2 / 12 months)	0.4
7.	Residential/Commercial Zone 2 Lawn Irrigation Returns (From 2 years previous Annual Res./Com. Ret. Flow Worksheet, Line 19.2 / 12 months)	1.74
8.	Residential/Commercial Surface Water Runoff (From last year's Annual Res./Com. Ret. Flow Worksheet, Line 6 / 12 months)	0.98
Tot	al Returns	
9.	Available Returns to Monument Creek (Sum: Lines 2 through 8)	32.1
в.	Returns to the Dawson Aquifer	
1.	Golf Course Zone 3 Returns (From Annual G. C. Ret. Flow Worksheet Line 18 / 12 months)	0.03
2.	Residential / Commercial Zone 3 Lawn Irrigation Returns (From Annual Res./Com. Ret. Flow Worksheet Line 21 / 12 months)	0.08
3.	Total Returns to Dawson (Line 1 & Line 2)	0.11
Bala	nce Of Depletions and Replacement	
A.	Depletions During The Accounting Period (Line I.D + Line II.B + Line III.B)	0.79
в.	Total Return Flows Available (Line VII.A.9 + Line VII.B.3)	32.21
c.	Amount of Gross Excess Returns (Donala Only) (Line B – Line A)	31.42
C1.	Miscellaneous	0
D.	Total Excess for Year	
1.	Cumulative total prior to this month October to May	227.07

2. Current month excess (Line VIII.C)

3. Total excess (Line 1 + Line 2)

'n

4-

31.42

258.50

# **APPENDIX F – WATER QUALITY DATA**

#### Public Water System ID: CO0121175

#### Esta es información importante. Si no la pueden leer, necesitan que alguien se la traduzca.

We are pleased to present to you this year's water quality report. Our constant goal is to provide you with a safe and dependable supply of drinking water. Please contact KIP PETERSEN at 719-488-3603 with any questions about the Drinking Consumer Confidence Rule (CCR) or for public participation opportunities that may affect the water quality.

#### **General Information**

All drinking water, including bottled water, may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts of some contaminants. The presence of contaminants does not necessarily indicate that the water poses a health risk. More information about contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the Environmental Protection Agency's Safe Drinking Water Hotline (1-800-426-4791) or by visiting <u>http://water.epa.gov/drink/contaminants</u>.

Some people may be more vulnerable to contaminants in drinking water than the general population. Immunocompromised persons such as persons with cancer undergoing chemotherapy, persons who have undergone organ transplants, people with HIV-AIDS or other immune system disorders, some elderly, and infants can be particularly at risk of infections. These people should seek advice about drinking water from their health care providers. For more information about contaminants and potential health effects, or to receive a copy of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and the U.S. Centers for Disease Control (CDC) guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by Cryptosporidium and microbiological contaminants call the EPA Safe Drinking Water Hotline at (1-800-426-4791).

The sources of drinking water (both tap water and bottled water) include rivers, lakes, streams, ponds, reservoirs, springs, and wells. As water travels over the surface of the land or through the ground, it dissolves naturally occurring minerals and, in some cases, radioactive material, and can pick up substances resulting from the presence of animals or from human activity. Contaminants that may be present in source water include:

•Microbial contaminants: viruses and bacteria that may come from sewage treatment plants, septic systems, agricultural livestock operations, and wildlife.

•Inorganic contaminants: salts and metals, which can be naturallyoccurring or result from urban stormwater runoff, industrial or domestic wastewater discharges, oil and gas production, mining, or farming.

•Pesticides and herbicides: may come from a variety of sources, such as agriculture, urban stormwater runoff, and residential uses. •Radioactive contaminants: can be naturally occurring or be the result of oil and gas production and mining activities.

•Organic chemical contaminants: including synthetic and volatile organic chemicals, which are byproducts of industrial processes and petroleum production, and also may come from gas stations, urban storm water runoff, and septic systems.

In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment prescribes regulations limiting the amount of certain contaminants in water provided by public water systems. The Food and Drug Administration regulations establish limits for contaminants in bottled water that must provide the same protection for public health.

#### Lead in Drinking Water

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems (especially for pregnant women and young children). It is possible that lead levels at your home may be higher than other homes in the community as a result of materials used in your home's plumbing. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. Additional information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline (1-800-426-4791) or at http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead.

#### Source Water Assessment and Protection (SWAP)

The Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment has provided us with a Source Water Assessment Report for our water supply. For general information or to obtain a copy of the report please visit http://wqcdcompliance.com/ccr. The report is located under "Source Water Assessment Reports", and then "Assessment Report by County". Select EL PASO County and find 121175; DONALA WSD or by contacting KIP PETERSEN at 719-488-3603. The Source Water Assessment Report provides a screeninglevel evaluation of potential contamination that could occur. It does not mean that the contamination has or will occur. We can use this information to evaluate the need to improve our current water treatment capabilities and prepare for future contamination threats. This can help us ensure that quality finished water is delivered to your homes. In addition, the source water assessment results provide a starting point for developing a source water protection plan. Potential sources of contamination in our source water area are listed on the next page.

Please contact Kip Petersen at 719 - 488-3603 or use our contact page on the web site at <u>www.donalawater.org</u> to learn more about what you can do to help protect your drinking water sources, any questions about the Drinking Water Consumer Confidence Report, to learn more about our system, or to attend scheduled public meetings. We want you, our valued customers, to be informed about the services we provide and the quality water we deliver to you every day.

#### **Our Water Sources**

Source	Source Type	Water Type	<u>Potential Source(s) of Contamination</u>
PURCHASED WATER FROM CO0121150	Consecutive Connection Colorado Springs Utilities	Surface Water	
WELL No 1A	Well	Groundwater	
WELL NO 2A-R	Well	Groundwater	Aboveground, underground and leaking storage tank sites.
WELL NO 2D -R	Well	Groundwater	Other Facilities
WELL NO 3A	Well	Groundwater	Commercial/ Industrial transportation
WELL NO 3D	Well	Groundwater	High and Low Intensity Residential
WELL NO 4A	Well	Groundwater	Urban Recreational Grasses
WELL NO 7D	Well	Groundwater	Deciduous Forest
WELL NO 8A	Well	Groundwater	Evergreen Forest
WELL NO 9A	Well	Groundwater	Quarries/ Strip Mines/ Gravel pits
WELL NO 10DA EMERGENCY	Well (NOT EQUIPPED)	Groundwater	Agricultural Land (row crops, small grains, pasture/hay, follow & others)
WELL NO 11D	Well	Groundwater	Septic Systems
WELL NO 12A	Well	Groundwater	Oil and Gas Wells
WELL NO 13D	Well	Groundwater	Road Miles
WELL NO 14A	Well	Groundwater	

#### **Terms and Abbreviations**

- Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) The highest level of a contaminant allowed in drinking water.
- Treatment Technique (TT) A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.
- Action Level (AL) The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment and other regulatory requirements.
- Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL) The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.
- Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG) The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
- Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG) The level of a drinking water disinfectant, below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.
- Violation (No Abbreviation) Failure to meet a Colorado Primary Drinking Water Regulation.
- Formal Enforcement Action (No Abbreviation) Escalated action taken by the State (due to the risk to public health, or number or severity of violations) to bring a non-compliant water system back into compliance.
- Variance and Exemptions (V/E) Department permission not to meet a MCL or treatment technique under certain conditions.
- Gross Alpha (No Abbreviation) Gross alpha particle activity compliance value. It includes radium-226, but excludes radon 222, and uranium.

)

- **Picocuries per liter (pCi/L)** Measure of the radioactivity in water.
- Nephelometric Turbidity Unit (NTU) Measure of the clarity or cloudiness of water. Turbidity in excess of 5 NTU is just noticeable to the typical person.
- **Compliance Value (No Abbreviation)** Single or calculated value used to determine if regulatory contaminant level (e.g. MCL) is met. Examples of calculated values are the 90<sup>th</sup> Percentile, Running Annual Average (RAA) and Locational Running Annual Average (LRAA).
- Average (x-bar) Typical value.
- Range (R) Lowest value to the highest value.
- Sample Size (n) Number or count of values (i.e. number of water samples collected).
- Parts per million = Milligrams per liter (ppm = mg/L) One part per million corresponds to one minute in two years or a single penny in \$10,000.
- Parts per billion = Micrograms per liter (ppb = ug/L) One part per billion corresponds to one minute in 2,000 years, or a single penny in \$10,000,000.
- Parts per trillion = Nanograms per liter (ppt = ng/L) One part per trillion corresponds to one minute in 2,000,000 years, or a single penny in \$10,000,000.
- Parts per quadrillion = Picograms per liter (ppq = pg/L) One part per quadrillion corresponds to one minute in 2,000,000,000 years or one penny in \$10,000,000,000.
- Not Applicable (N/A) Does not apply or not available.

#### **Detected Contaminants**

DONALA WSD routinely monitors for contaminants in your drinking water according to Federal and State laws. The following table(s) show all detections found in the period of January 1 to December 31, 2013 unless otherwise noted. The State of Colorado requires us to monitor for certain contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants are not expected to vary significantly from year to year, or the system is not considered vulnerable to this type of contamination. Therefore, some of our data, though representative, may be more than one year old. Violations and Formal Enforcement Actions, if any, ar e reported in the next section of this report.

Note: Only detected contaminants sampled within the last 5 years appear in this report. If no tables appear in this section then no contaminants were detected in the last round of monitoring.

Lead and Copper Sampled in the Distribution System										
Contaminant Name	Time Period	90 <sup>th</sup> Percentile	Sample Size	Unit of Measure	90 <sup>th</sup> Percentile AL	Sample Sites Above AL	90 <sup>th</sup> Percentile AL Exceedance	Typical Sources		
Copper	08/07/2013 to 08/07/2013	0.2	25	ppm	1.3	· .	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits		
Lead	08/07/2013 to 08/07/2013	2.7	25	ррЬ	15		No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits		

	Disinfection Byproducts Sampled in the Distribution System										
Name	Year	Average	Range Low – High	Sample Size	Unit of Measure	MCL	MCLG	Highest Compliance Value	MCL Violation	Typical Sources	
Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2013	8.6	4 to 12.5	8	ррb	60	N/A		No	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection	
Total Trihalome thanes (TTHM)	2013	14.95	7.2 to 23.9	8	ррb	80	N/A		No	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection	

Radionuclides Sampled at the Entry Point to the Distribution System									
Contaminant Name	Year	Average	Range Low – High	Sample Size	Unit of Measure	MCL	MCLG	MCL Violation	Typical Sources
Gross Alpha	2012	6.3	5.6 to 7	2	pCi/L	15	0	No	Erosion of natural deposits
Combined Radium	2012	2.4	2.1 to 2.7	2	pCi/L	5	0	No	Erosion of natural deposits

	Inorganic Contaminants Sampled at the Entry Point to the Distribution System												
Contaminant Name	Year	Average	Range Low – High	Sample Size	Unit of Measure	MCL	MCLG	MCL Violation	Typical Sources				
Barium	2012	0.05	0.05 to 0.05	2	ppm	2	2	No	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits				
Fluoride	2012	1.05	1 to 1.1	2	ppm	4	4	No	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories				
Nitrate	2013	0.03	0 to 0.07	4	ppm	10	10	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits				

}

**Secondary sta	Unregulated or Secondary Contaminants** **Secondary standards are <u>non-enforceable</u> guidelines for contaminants that may cause cosmetic effects (such as skin, or tooth discoloration) or aesthetic effects (such as taste, odor, or color) in drinking water.											
Contaminant Name	Year	Average	Range Low – High	Sample Size	Unit of Measure	Secondary Standard						
Total Dissolved Solids	2012	143	124 to 162	2	ppm	500						

### Violations, Significant Deficiencies, and Formal Enforcement Actions

																									104 B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B		and the second			
								a second s		the second s		- 110-14-17		All and an and the second s	Litherson service diff.	and the second second	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								All and A.A.A.					and the second second
					the second se		A MARK MARK AND A MARK		the second se			The second se						A A MARK AND AN IN THE ADDA A	Contract in the second se Second second sec second second sec	A 100 Y 100 Y 100 Y 100 Y					and the second second second					
		S. 1973 S. 1	- 1.00 x 1 - T - 1.0				CARD, CARD, N. M.	112 J. H. H. H. M. M.	And the last of the second			1.1.1				1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		and the second		and the second second			· · · · · · · · · · · ·	The second second	the second second					
																									<ul> <li>A set of the set of</li></ul>	and the second	11 A 47 A 4			
			Contraction and second		COLUMN AND GR	1. O 6 M.	1 6 9 99 6 99	 2 1.0 (2 <sup>-1</sup> )	C. M. 1. Warming 2011.									*********					100 A. C. 100 A.	and the second sec		Commentation of the second second	1 Mar 1 Mar 1			- C
								AND A REAL PROPERTY OF A REAL PR	A substant for an end of Market State																		and the second second			
	- II. (1997)			11.0 Bolton		- A																		ALC 1			12 C 2 C 2 C 2 C 2	10 Carlos - Carlos		
					A REAL PROPERTY OF A REAL PROPER																ALC: 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1									
								1 - 0 - 1 - 1 - Tak			1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	A second seco	and the second			(a) (b) (b) (c) (b) (b) (c)					the Labor over			and a second			and the second			10 A 10 A
											The second se	A CONTRACTOR OF A CONTRACTOR A CONTR	Tanan i dana an i		and the second second second				the second second						[10] A. M.				and the second sec	and the part of the second sec
								d at the second design of the					11 - 1 11 fee 14					A second from a second seco	A. A									and the second sec		
						1 P T P U							and a second second					Comp. C 2555 (199) 14126 (199)							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	the second se	1.2011.00	Carl And Arthur		
															and the second			A second seco		Free or over add a	1.5 A 44 C 4 C						10 A.			
					Caller and South and		11 Y		the second second			the second se			111 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			en Calenda, en en la servicia da servici										11 OF 11 1 1 1 1 1	State State States	2010 State State 1
											10 A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A							The second secon		<ul> <li>A start of the sta</li></ul>										
						C 1 1 1 C 1 C 1			the second se	and the second second			and the second second		Contraction and the second					THE R. LEWIS CO.		the second states			Contract of Contract		(1) (1) (2) (1) (2)			
						the second second				· · · · · · · · ·														and the second sec			The second se			
					V																					1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	A			



### Colorado Springs Utilities (PWSID # CO0121150) 2014 Water Quality Report Information for Donala Water & Sanitation District (PWSID # CO0121175)

#### WATER SOURCE INFORMATION

With no major source of water nearby, Colorado Springs Utilities relies on a raw water collection system that delivers water to Colorado Springs from nearly 200 miles away. The headwaters, or sources, that supply these systems originate in wilderness areas near Aspen, Leadville, and Breckenridge. Nearly 75% of our water originates from many mountain streams (surface water). Water from these streams is collected and stored in various reservoirs along the Continental Divide. The collection systems in this area consist of the Homestake, Fryingpan-Arkansas, Twin Lakes, and Blue River systems. The majority of this water is transferred to Colorado Springs through pipelines that help to protect the water from contamination, such as, herbicides, pesticides, heavy metals, and other chemicals. Water delivered to Colorado Springs is stored at Rampart Reservoir and at the Catamount reservoirs on Pikes Peak which then supply Colorado Springs Utilities' Pine Valley and McCullough water treatment plants.

We also use local surface and ground water sources. Local surface water sources originate from the North and South slopes of Pikes Peak and from the Northfield Watershed. Local ground water sources consist of two wells (900-1100 feet deep) pumped from the Arapahoe aquifer and two wells (500-750 feet deep) pumped from the Denver aquifer.

Your water source may vary during the year and may be a blend of surface water and ground water.

#### STATE SOURCE WATER ASSESSMENT

The Colorado Source Water Assessment and Protection (SWAP) program is a preventative approach to protecting public drinking water supplies. The Colorado Department of Public Health & Environment (CDPHE) provided us with a Water Assessment Report for our water sources. This report included our surface water sources, our purchased water source (FVA PWSID CO0121300) and also our wells on the Widefield aquifer (which have not been in use since September 2004).

Potential sources of contamination to our source water areas come from:

- EPA Superfund Sites
- EPA Abandoned Contaminated Sites
- EPA Hazardous Waste Generators
- EPA Chemical Inventory/Storage Sites
- EPA Toxic Release Inventory Sites
- Permitted Wastewater Discharge Sites
- Aboveground, Underground and Leaking Storage Tank Sites
- Solid Waste Sites
- Existing/Abandoned Mine Sites
- Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations
- Other Facilities
- Commercial/Industrial Transportation
- High and Low Intensity Residential
- Urban Recreational Grasses
- Quarries/Strip Mines/Gravel Pits
- Agricultural land (row crops, small grain, pasture/hay, orchards/vineyards, fallow & other)
- Forest
- Septic Systems
- Oil/Gas Wells
- Road Miles

Colorado Springs Utilities is dedicated to protecting our source waters and ensuring quality treated water is delivered to our customers. The results of the source water assessment are not a reflection of our treated water quality you receive at the system connection, but rather a rating of the susceptibility of contamination under the guidelines of the Colorado SWAP program.

For source water assessment information or to download a complete report, visit the CDPHE's website at

http://www.colorado.gov/cs/Satellite/CDPHE-WQ/CBON/1251609747742.

#### **POSSIBLE WATER CONTAMINANTS**

The sources of drinking water (both tap water and bottled water) include rivers, lakes, streams, ponds, reservoirs, springs, and wells. As water travels over the surface of the land or through the ground, it dissolves naturally occurring minerals and, in some cases, radioactive material, and can pick up substances resulting from the presence of animals or from human activity. Contaminants that may be present in source water include:

- <u>Microbial contaminants</u>, such as viruses and bacteria that may come from sewage treatment plants, septic systems, agricultural livestock operations, and wildlife.
- <u>Inorganic contaminants</u>, such as salts and metals, which can be naturally occurring or result from urban stormwater runoff, industrial or domestic wastewater discharges, oil and gas production, mining, or farming.
- <u>Pesticides and herbicides</u> that may come from a variety of sources, such as agriculture, urban stormwater runoff, and residential uses.
- <u>Organic chemical contaminants</u>, including synthetic and volatile organic chemicals, which are byproducts of industrial processes and pretroleum production, and also may come from gas stations, urban stormwater runoff, and septic systems.

 <u>Radioactive contaminants</u>, that can be naturally occurring or be the result of oil and gas production and mining activities. In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) prescribes regulations which limit the amount of certain contaminants in water provided by public water systems. The US Food and Drug Administration (FDA) regulations establish limits for contaminants in bottled water that must provide the same protection for public health.

# VULNERABLE POPULATIONS ADVISORY

Some individuals may be more vulnerable to contaminants in drinking water than the public in general. All drinking water, including bottled water, may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts of some contaminants. The presence of contaminants does not necessarily indicate that the water poses a health risk. Immunocompromised persons such as persons with cancer undergoing chemotherapy, persons who have undergone organ transplants, people with HIV-AIDS or other immune system disorders, some elderly, and infants can be particularly at risk of infections. These people should seek advice about drinking water from their health care providers. For more information about contaminants and potential health effects, or to receive a copy of the EPA and Centers for Disease Control (CDC) guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by Cryptosporidium and microbiological contaminants, call the EPA Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 1-800-426-4791 or visit www.epa.gov.

#### **MICROBIOLOGICAL INFORMATION**

Colorado Springs Utilities performs a Microscopic Particulate Analysis (MPA) on each of its treatment plants that use surface water as a source. The MPA determines particulate removal, expressed as a log reduction, between the source water entering the filters and the treated water exiting the filters. For 2013, the range of log reductions for McCullough and Pine Valley water treatment plants was 1.4-5.4, which can be equivalently expressed as 95.69% - 100.0%.

Cryptosporidium is a microbial pathogen found in surface water throughout the United States. Although filtration removes cryptosporidium, the most commonly used filtration methods cannot guarantee 100 percent removal. No cryptosporidia were detected in the treated water distributed from our water treatment plants however our monitoring did indicate the presence of these organisms in our source water. Current test methods do not allow us to determine if the organisms found in the source water are dead or if they are capable of causing disease. Ingestion of cryptosporidium may cause cryptosporidiosis, an abdominal infection. Symptoms of infection include nausea, diarrhea and abdominal cramps. Most healthy individuals can overcome the disease within a few weeks. However, immunocompromised people are at greater risk of developing the life-threatening illness. We encourage immunocompromised individuals to consult their doctor regarding appropriate precautions to take to avoid infection. Cryptosporidium must be ingested to cause disease, and it may be spread through means other than drinking water.

#### LEAD INFORMATION

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. Colorado Springs Utilities is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When water has been sitting for several hours, minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing the tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using the water for drinking or cooking. If there is a concern about lead in the water, the water may be tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps to take to minimize exposure is available from the EPA Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 1-800-426-4791 or at www.epa.gov.

#### **FLUORIDE INFORMATION**

Fluoride is a compound found naturally in many places, including soil, food, plants, animals and the human body. It is also found naturally at varying levels in all Colorado Springs' water sources. Colorado Springs Utilities does not add additional fluoride to the treated water. Any fluoride in the treated water results from what occurs naturally in our source waters.

#### **UNREGULATED CONTAMINANT MONITORING RULE (UCMR)**

The 1996 amendments to the Safe Drinking Water Act required that EPA establish criteria for a program to monitor unregulated contaminants and to identify no more than 30 unregulated contaminants to be monitored every five years.

Unregulated contaminants are those contaminants that do not have a drinking water standard (maximum contaminate level) established by EPA. The purpose of the UCMR is to assist EPA in determining the occurrence of unregulated contaminants in drinking water and whether future regulation is warranted.

The third round of the UCMR required monitoring for 28 contaminants. Colorado Springs Utilities was required to monitoring for these contaminants for 4 quarters, starting in July 2013. The results for any contaminants detected, to date, are listed below.

Contaminant	Average Level Detected (Range)	Units	Sample Dates	Potential Sources of Contamination
Molybdenum	0.36 (ND – 1.4)	ppb	Jul, Oct 2013 & Jan 2014	Used to make steel alloys, and in high- pressure and high-temperature applications, as pigments and catalysts.
Strontium	79.3 (46 – 110)	ррь	Jul, Oct 2013 & Jan 2014	Used in making ceramics and glass products, pyrotechnics, paint pigments, fluorescent lights, and medicines.
Vanadium	0.02 (ND - 0.31)	ррb	Jul, Oct 2013 & Jan 2014	Used to make metal alloys. Used in making rubber, plastics, ceramics, and other chemicals.
Chlorate	4.8 (ND – 63)	ррв	Jul, Oct 2013 & Jan 2014	Powerful oxidizer once used in pyrotechnics. Can be chemically bound to make metal salts.

Updated results can be found at <u>www.csu.org</u> or by calling (719) 668-4560.

#### WANT MORE INFORMATION

The Utilities Board (Colorado Springs Utilities governing body) meets monthly usually on the third Wednesday of the month. Call (719) 668-4800 or visit www.csu.org for a full schedule and more information.

For questions concerning this report, please call (719) 668-4560.

#### **TABLES OF DETECTED CONTAMINANTS**

Colorado Springs Utilities is required to monitor for certain contaminants less than once a year because the concentration of the contaminants are not expected to vary significantly from year to year, or the drinking water system is not considered vulnerable to this type of contamination. Some of the data, though representative, may be more than one year old.

We monitor for contaminants at a variety of locations. These locations are determined by the regulations concerning specific contaminants. Why are different locations specified? The different locations address water chemistry considerations, water system quality and integrity considerations, and special circumstances that impact a contaminant's level in drinking water.

Colorado Springs Utilities has been issued waivers for asbestos, cyanide, dioxin, glyphosate, nitrite and all unregulated inorganic contaminants. The tables on the following pages show the combined results of our monitoring for McCullough, Pine Valley and Northgate water treatment plants for the period of January 1 through December 31, 2013, unless otherwise noted.

#### **DEFINITIONS**

- Action Level (AL): The concentration of a contaminant, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements a water system must follow.
- Location Running Annual Average (LRAA): Based on the monitoring requirements, the average of 12 consecutive monthly analytical results or the average of four consecutive quarter analytical results at a particular monitoring location.
- Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL): The "maximum allowed" is the highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. The MCL is set as close to the MCLG as feasible using the best available treatment technology.
- Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG): The "goal" is the level of a contaminant in drinking water, below which there is no known or expected risk to health. The MCLG allows for a margin of safety.
- Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL): The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.
- Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG): The level of a drinking water disinfectant, below which there is no known or expected risk to health. The MRDLG does not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.
- ✤ N/A: Not applicable
- Nephelometric Turbidity Unit (NTU): Nephelometric turbidity unit is a measure of the clarity of water. Turbidity in excess of five NTU is just noticeable to the average person.
- Non-detect (ND): Result is below the reportable level for the analysis.
- Parts per billion (ppb) or micrograms per liter (µg/L): One part per billion corresponds to one minute in 2,000 years or one penny in \$10,000,000.
- Parts per million (ppm) or milligrams per liter (mg/L): One part per million corresponds to one minute in two years or one penny in \$10,000.
- Picocuries per liter (pCi/L): A measure of radioactivity in water.
- Running Annual Average (RAA): Based on the monitoring requirements, the average of 12 consecutive monthly averages or the average of 4 consecutive quarter averages.
- Treatment Technique (TT): A treatment technique is a required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water to comply with regulations.
- ✤ Waiver: State permission not to test for a specific contaminant.

### Detected Contaminants Tables Colorado Springs Utilities (PWSID CO0121150)

Monitored at the McCullough, Pine Valley and Northgate Water Treatment Plants (entry points to the distribution system)

Contaminant	MCL	MCLG	Units	Highest Level Detected (Range)	MCL Violation	Sample Dates	Possible Source(s) of Contamination
Alpha emitters	15	0	pCi/L	1.2 (ND-1.2)	No	May, Aug, Oct 2010	Erosion of natural deposits
Barium	2	2	ppm	0.0222 (0.0212-0.0222)	No	Aug 2013	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits
Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate	6	0	ppb	1.0 (ND-1.0)	No	Jun, Aug, Oct 2013	Discharge from rubber and chemical factories
Fluoride	4	4	ppm	0.21 (0.13-0.21)	No	Aug 2013	Erosion of natural deposits; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene	50	50	ppb	0.051 (ND-0.051)	No	Jun, Aug, Oct 2013	Discharge from chemical factories
Nickel	N/A	N/A	ppb	1.3 (ND-1.3)	No	Aug 2013	Erosion of natural deposits; discharge from industries; discharge from refineries and steel mills
Nitrate (as Nitrogen)	10	10	ppm	0.05 (ND-0.05)	No	Aug 2013	Runoff from fertilizer use, leaching from septic tanks, sewage, erosion of natural deposits
Radium, Combined 226, 228	5	0	pCi/L	0.4 (0.1-0.4)	No	May, Aug, Oct 2010	Erosion of natural deposits
Sodium	N/A	N/A	ppm	8.44 (8.12-8.44)	No	Aug 2013	Erosion of natural deposits
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) <sup>1</sup>	TT	N/A	N/A	N/A	No	Running Annual Average	Naturally present in the environment
Turbidity <sup>2</sup>	TT ≤0.3 in 95% of monthly samples	N/A	NTU	Highest turbidity 0.68 (Jan 2013) 100% of samples $\leq 0.3$	No	Jan Dec 2013	Soil Runoff

<sup>1</sup>The Disinfectants and Disinfection Byproducts Rule provides several alternative compliance criteria besides the TOC removal ratios. We did not report TOC removal ratios because we demonstrated compliance with alternative criteria. The alternative compliance criteria that we use is 40CFR §141.135(a)(2)(ii); our treated water TOC levels are <2.0ppm calculated guarterly as a running annual average.

<sup>2</sup>Turbidity is a measure of the cloudiness of the water and has no known health effects. We monitor turbidity because it is a good indicator of the effectiveness of our filtration system. Compliance with the TT of 95% of samples  $\leq 0.3$ NTU is calculated using combined filter effluent turbidity results taken 6 times per day at 1:00, 5:00 and 9:00 a.m. and p.m.

The following tables contain data sampled from representative sites throughout Colorado Springs Utilities distribution system. The listed average level detected or 90<sup>th</sup> percentile may not correspond directly to the treatment plants represented in this report.

#### Monitored in the Distribution System

Contaminant	MCL	MCLG	Units	Average Level Detected (Range)	Highest LRAA (site)	MCL Violation	Sample Dates	Possible Source(s) of Contamination
Chlorine <sup>1</sup>	MRDL = 4	MRDLG=4	ppm	0.41 (0.04-1.1)	.N/A	No	Jan – Dec 2013	Drinking water disinfectant used to control microbes
Haloacetic Acids 5 (HAA5)	60	N/A	ррb	32.2 (13.3-49.7)	46.2 (Wolf Village Dr.)	No	Jan, Apr, Jul, Oct 2013	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	80	N/A	ppb	44.1 (25.4-76.2)	57.6 (Cedar Heights Dr.)	No	Jan, Apr, Jul, Oct 2013	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Total Coliform	5% of monthly samples are positive	0	Absent/ Present	0.88% (Sep 2013) (0.79 – 0.88%);	N/A	No	Jan – Dec 2013	Naturally present in the environment

<sup>1</sup>Compliance with the MRDL is based on the running annual average.

#### Monitored at Consumer's Tap

Contaminant	AL at the 90 <sup>th</sup> Percentile	MCLG	Units	90 <sup>th</sup> Percentile	MCL Violation	Sample Dates	Possible Source(s) of Contamination
Copper <sup>1</sup>	1.3	1.3	ppm	0.199	No	Jun – Jul 2012	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives
Lead <sup>1</sup>	15	0	ppb	7.2	No	Jun – Jul 2012	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits

<sup>1</sup>No sites exceeded the Action Level, for either Copper or Lead, out of 52 sites sampled.

Donala Water & Sanitation District 15850 Holbein Dr. Colorado Springs, CO 80921

www.donalawater.org

# Source ID

5

))

EP001 (R Hull WTP) EP002 (Holbein WTP)

# EP013T EP024 (Holbien WTP)

# <u>Supply</u>

Wells 9A, 2A, 2D Wells 3A, 4A, 7D, 8A, 11D, 12A Well 13 Wells 3A, 4A, 7D, 8A, 11D, 12A Well 4A Well 4A Well 7D Well 9D Well 11D

# 2013 & 2014 MONITORING OF DISINFECTION BYPRODUCTS

			Repo	rt of A	naly	sis			Page 1 of 1
Client Sam Lab Samp Matrix: Method: Project:	iple ID: DBP0 le ID: D554 DW - EPA : PWSI	01 38-2 Drinking V 524.2 D CO01211	Valer 75 Donala W&	S District		Da Da Per	te Samp te Recei rcent Sol	led: 0 ved: 0 lids: n	2/27/14 2/27/14 /a
Run #1 Run #2	File ID 8V05437.D	DF 1	Analyzed 02/27/14	By EV	Pr n/i	cp Date	Prep n/a	Batch	Analytical Batch V8V250
Run #1 Run #2	Purge Volumo 25.0 ml	¢							
VOA THM	f List								
CAS No.	Compound		Result	MCL	RL	MDL	Units	Q	
75-27-4 75-25-2 67-66-3 124-48-1	Bromodichlor Bromoform Chloroform Dibromochlor Total Trihalor	romethane romethane methane	2.5 0.97 1.9 2.7 8.1	80	0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50	0,50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50	ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 ug/1		
CAS No.	Surrogate Re	ecoverles	Run# 1	Run#	2	Limits			
460-00-4 2199-69-1	4-Bromofluor 1,2-Dichlorol	obenzene Jenzene-d4	98% 99%			70-130% 70-130%			

ND = Not detectedMDL - Method Detection Limit MCL = Maximum Contamination Level (40 CFR 141) E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

1

 $\begin{array}{l} J = Indicates \ an \ estimated \ value \\ B = Indicates \ analyte \ found \ in \ associated \ method \ blank \\ N = Indicates \ presumptive \ evidence \ of \ a \ compound \end{array}$ 



[...] [...]

### Report of Analysis

Page	1	٥ſ	1
LURG	1	UL	1

ы Ю

Client San Lab Samp Matrix: Method: Project:	npie ID: DBP00 le ID: D55438 DW - I EPA 55 PWSID	i 3-2 Drinking Wat 52.2 EPA 5 0 CO0121175	er 52.2 i Donala W&	S District		Date Sampled: 02/27/14 Date Received: 02/27/14 Percent Solids: n/a								
Run #1 Run #2	File ID EG19627.D	DF 1	Analyzed 03/11/14	By JJ	P 0:	rep Date 3/10/14	Prep Batch OP9536	Analytical Batch GEG635						
Run #1 Run #2	Initial Volume 40.0 ml	Final Volu 4.0 ml	ime											
CAS No.	Compound		Resuit	MCL	RL	MDL	Units Q							
631-64-1 79-43-6 79-11-8 79-08-3 76-03-9	Dibromoacetic Dichloroacetic Monochloroace Monobromoace Trichloroacetic Total Haloaceti	acid acid etic acid etic acid etic acid acid ic Acids	ND 1.2 ND ND 1.2	60	1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0	1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0	ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 ug/1							
CAS No.	Surrogate Rec	overies	Run# 1	Run#	2	Limits								
600-05-5 600-05-5	2,3-Dibromopr 2,3-Dibromopr	opionic acid opionic acid	94% 93%			70-130% 70-130%								

ND = Not detectedMDL - Method Detection LlmitMCL = Maximum Contamination Level (40 CFR 141)E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

J = Indicates an estimated value

B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank

N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound



			Repo		Page 1 of 1							
Client Sam Lab Samp Matrix: Method: Project;	nple ID: DBP0( le ID: D5543 DW - 1 EPA 5 PWSII	)2 8-3 Drinking W 24.2 D CO01211	ater 75 Donala W&	S District	Date Sampled: 02/27/14 Date Received: 02/27/14 Percent Solids: n/a							
Run #1 Run #2	File ID 8V05469.D	DF 1	Analyzed 02/28/14	By EV	Pr 11/2	ep Date	Prep 1 n/a	Batch	Analytical Batch V8V251			
Run #1 Run #2	Purge Volume 25.0 ml						<del></del>					
VOA THN	1 List											
CAS No.	Compound		Result	MCL	RL	MDL	Units	Q				
75-27-4 75-25-2 67-66-3 124-48-1	Bromodichlord Bromoform Chloroform Dibromochlor Total Trihalon	omethane omethane nethane	5.4 ND 18.6 2.4 26.4	80	0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50	0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50	ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l					
CAS No.	Surrogate Re	coveries	Run# 1	Run#	2	Limits						
460-00-4 2199-69-1	4-Bromofluoro 1,2-Dichlorob	)benzene enzene-d4	99% 98%			70-130% 70-130%						

**MDL - Method Detection Limit** ND = Not detected MCL = Maximum Contamination Level (40 CFR 141) E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

)

10 of 20 UTEST ACCI D55438

(.) (.)

### Report of Analysis

#### Page 1 of 1

्र देखें



ND = Not detectedMDL - Method Detection LimitMCL = Maximum Contamination Level (40 CFR 141)E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

J = Indicates an estimated value

B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank

N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound



的情况和风险和学习

#### Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment - Water Quality Control Division Drinking Water Program - Compliance Assurance Monitoring and Enforcement 4300 Cherry Creek Drive South, Denver, CO 80246-1530

#### DBP FORM2 -Haloacetic Acid (HAA5) Analysis Laboratory Report Form

ALC: NO. ST.	Sestimu	(to be completed)	ry the Fublic Water Systems only )		Section If (to be completed by Laboratories only).							
		Public Water	System Information		•	-	Laboratory inform	nation				
PWSID#: CO	0 0121175				Laboratory Nam	e: Accutest Mo	untain States	•				
System Name	:: Donala V	Vater & Sanitation I	District		Contact Person:	Client Services	; [}	hone: (303)42	5-6021			
Address: 15	850 Holbeir	Dr. Colorado Spri	ngs, CO 80921		Comments:							
					, have a	de	Lab	Director	3/11/20	14		
Contact Perse	on: Dana C	. Duthie	Phone: (719) 488-3603		Laboratory Auth	wrized Signatur	e Till	e .	Date			
	PWS	to complete first 8	columna		Letorator	y lo complete o	columns 4-8 and 8-11					
Sample Date	Collector	State Sample Point ID	Sample Site Name or Address	Date Lab Received	Date Lab Analyzed	Laboratory ID	Analyte	Analytical Method	Lab MDL ug/L	Result ug/L		
2/27/2014	MP	DBP001		2/27/2014	3/11/2014	D55438-2	Monochlo. Acid	552.2	1	BDL		
2/27/2014	MP	DBP001		2/27/2014	3/11/2014	D55438-2	Monobro, Acid	552.2	1	BDL		
2/27/2014	MP	DBP001	-	2/27/2014	3/11/2014	D55438-2	Dichlor. Acid	552.2	1	1.2		
2/27/2014	MP	DBP001		2/27/2014	3/11/2014	D55438-2	Trichlor, Acid	552.2	ì	BDL		
2/27/2014	MP	DBP001		2/27/2014	3/11/2014	D55438-2	Dibromo. Acid	552.2	1	BDL		
							Total HAA5s			1.2		
Sample	Collector	State Sample	Sample Site Name or	Date Lab	Date Lab	Laboratory	Analute	Analytical Mathod	Lab MDL	Result		
2020014	140		73001035	2020014	2/11/2014	055439 3	Manaphia Acid	552.2	1	31		
2/2//2014	MP	1000002		2/2//2014	3/11/2014	D33438-3	Monohro Acid	552.2	1	2.1		
2/2//2014	MI	DBP002		2/2//2014	3/11/2014	D33438-3	Diables Asid	552.2		80L		
2/2//2014		DBruuz		2/2//2014	3/11/2014	D55430-3	Dicition, Acid	552.2	1	8.9		
2/27/2014	MP	DBP002		2/27/2014	3/11/2014	055458-3	Trichior. Acid	552.2	l	1.5		
2/27/2014	мр	DBP002	n na hannan maan yaqaanii taar ayn yeete ti amiin yaqaa jiraacaa ka tiisa haanaa kuu ka taar	2/2///2014	3/11/2014	D55438-3	Libromo, Acid	552.2	I and the second second	BDL		
							Iotal HAA5s	Collocation of the	派和法律的问题	18.2		



DBP Form2 - Version 3 March 2012

\$**7** 2"\$







06/01/14

e-Hardcopy 2.0 Automated Report

Donala Water & Sanitation District PWSID CO0121175 Donala W&S District

Accutest Job Number: D57915

Sampling Date: 05/20/14

**Report to:** 

Donala Water & Sanitation District 15850 Holbein Drive Colorado Springs, CO 80921 markp@donalawater.com

ATTN: Mark Parker

Total number of pages in report: 15



Test results contained within this data package meet the requirements of the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program and/or state specific certification programs as applicable.

Client Service contact: Renea Jackson 303-425-6021

Certifications: CO (CO00049), 1D, NE (CO00049), ND (R-027), NJ (CO 0007), OK (D9942), UT (NELAP CO00049), TX (T104704511)

This report shall not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written approval of Accutest Laboratories. Test results relate only to samples analyzed.

Mountain States • 4036 Youngfield St. • Wheat Ridge, CO 80033-3862 • tel: 303-425-6021 • fax: 303-425-6854 • http://www.accutest.com

Accutest Laboratories is the sole authority for authorizing edits or modifications to this document. Unauthorized modification of this report is strictly prohibited.

Interference in the second sec

Per the COC, results were <u>NOT</u> sent to the CDPHE.

bod a fl

Scott Heideman Laboratory Director
#### Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment - Water Quality Control Division Drinking Water Program - Compliance Assurance Monitoring and Enforcement 4300 Cherry Creek Drive South, Denver, CO 80246-1530

## DBP FORM2 -Hakacetic Acid (HAA5) Analysis Laboratory Report Form

	Section	(to be campleted t	ay the Public	Water Systems only)			Section 1	If (to be completed by	Laboratories	only)	
		Public Water	System Info	rmation				Laboratory Inform	mation		
PWSID#: C	0121175					Laboratory Nam	e: Accutest Mo	untain States			
System Name	: Donata \	Water & Sanitation D	District			Contact Person:	Client Services	s 1	Phone: (303)42	5-6021	
Address: 15	850 Holbeir	Dr. Colorado Sprin	gs, CO 8092	21		Comments:					
	····					her -	de_	Lab	Director	6/1/201	4
Contact Pers	on: Dana (	C. Duthie		Phone: (719) 488-3603		Laboratory Auth	orized Signatur	e Tit	k	Date	
清理者	PWS to complete first 3 columns						ry to complete	columns 4-6 and 8-11			
Sample Date	Collector	State Sample Point ID	State Sample Sample Site Name or Point ID Address 601 Zone 1 Tar			Date Lab Analyzed	Laboratory ID	Analyte	Analytical Method	Lab MDL ug/L	Result ug/L
5/20/2014	MP	BP 001 Zone 1 Tar			5/20/2014	5/24/2014	D57915-1	Monochlo.Acid	552.2	1	BDL
5/20/2014	MP	BP 001 Zone 1 Tar			5/20/2014	5/24/2014	D57915-1	Monobro. Acid	552.2	1	BDL
5/20/2014	MP	BP 001 Zone 1 Tar			5/20/2014	5/24/2014	D57915-1	Dichlor. Acid	552.2	1	2.6
5/20/2014	MP	BP 001 Zone 1 Tar			5/20/2014	5/24/2014	D57915-1	Trichlor, Acid	552.2	1	1.7
5/20/2014	MP	BP 001 Zone 1 Tar			5/20/2014	5/24/2014	D57915-1	Dibroma, Acid	552.2	1	BDL
								Total HAA5s		a de la chevera	4,3
Sample Date	Collector	State Sample Point ID	Sar	nple Site Name or Address	Date Lah Received	Date Lah Analyzed	Laboratory ID	Analyte	Analytical Method	Lab MDL ug/L	Result ug/L
5/20/2014	MP	BP 002 Zone 5 Tar			5/20/2014	5/24/2014	D57915-2	Monochlo.Acid	552.2	1	BDL
5/20/2014	MP	BP 002 Zone 5 Tar			5/20/2014	5/24/2014	D57915-2	Monobro. Acid	552.2	1	BDL
5/20/2014	MP	BP 002 Zone 5 Tar	3P 002 Zone 5 Tat			5/24/2014	D57915-2	Dichlor. Acid	552.2	1	2.9
5/20/2014	MP	3P 002 Zone 5 Tar			5/20/2014	5/24/2014	D57915-2	Trichlor. Acid	552.2	1	1.7
5/20/2014	MP	BP 002 Zone 5 Tar			5/20/2014	5/24/2014	D57915-2	Dibromo, Acid	552.2	1	BDL
					SAME TO BE			Total HAA5s			4.6

DBP Form2 - Version 3 March 2012

4.2 4

#### Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment - Water Quality Control Division Safe Drinking Water Program - Compliance Assurance Monitoring and Enforcement 4300 Cherry Creek Drive South, Denver, CO 80246-1530

	DBP FORM1 - Total Trihalomethane Analysis Laboratory Report Form												
	Secti	on I (to be comple	ted by the Public	Water Systems only)		i segur		Section I	l (to be completed by Le	boratories on	ly)		
		Public W	ater System Info	rmation					Laboratory Informa	tion			
PWSID#:	CO 01211	75				Labor	ratory Name: A	ccutest Mounta	ain states				
System Nat	ne: Dona	la Water & Sanitat	ion District			Conia	act Person: Cli	ient Services	Phone	: (303)425-602	1		
Address:	1585 <b>0</b> Hol	cin Dr. Colorado	Springs, CO 809	21		Com	ments:						
				The second second			had and	de	Lab Dire	ctor	6/1/2014		
Contact Pe	nact Person: Daha C. Laline Prione: (719) 486-3603					Labor	ratory Authoriz	ed Signature	Titic		Date		
Sample Date	Collector	State Sample . Point ID	Sar	Sample Site Name or Date L Address Receiv			Date Lab Analyzed	Laboratory ID	Analyte	Analytical Method	Lab MDL ug/L	ug/l Result	
5/20/2014	MP	DBP 001 Zone 1 Tank			5/20/	2014	5/21/2014	D57915-1	Chiaroform	524.2	0.5	3.7	
5/20/2014	MP	DBP 001 Zone I Tank			5/20/	2014	5/21/2014	D57915-1	Bromoform	524.2	0.5	BDL	
5/20/2014	MP	DBP 001 Zone 1 Tank			5/20/	2014	5/21/2014	D57915-1	Bromodichtoromethane	524.2	0.5	0.97	
5/20/2014	MP	DBP 001 Zone 1 Tank			5/20/	2014	5/21/2014	D57915-t	Dibromochloromethane	524.2	0.5	0.76	
								TTHMs	i di andre sa di			5.4	
Sample Date	Collector	State Sample Point ID	Sar	Address	Date Rect	Lab ived	Date Lab Analyzed	Laboratory ID	Analyte	Analytical Method	Lab MDL ug/L	ug/l Result	
5/20/2014	MP	DBP 002 Zone 5 Tank			5/20/	2014	5/22/2014	D57915-2	Chloroform	524.2	0.5	5.2	
5/20/2014	MP	DBP 002 Zone 5 Tank			5/20/	2014	5/22/2014	D57915-2	Bromoform	524.2	0.5	0.92	
5/20/2014	/20/2014 MP DBP 002 Zone 5 Tank 5/20			5/20/	2014	5/22/2014	D57915-2	Bromodichioromethane	524.2	0.5	3.5		
5/20/2014	20/2014 MP DBP 002 Zone 5 Tank 5/2				5/20/	2014	5/22/2014	D57915-2	Dibromochloromethane	524.2	0.5	3	
	TTHMs 12.6												

DBP Form1 - Version 3 March 2012

D57916

0

15 of 15

£.4 7



### Haloacetic Acids Certified Laboratory Report Form WQCD - Drinking Water CAS 4300 Cherry Creek Drive South; Denver, CO 80246-1530 Fax: (303) 758-1398; cdphe.drinkingwater@state.co.us

Revision: 6/13/14

HAA5

	Section L (Supplied or Comp	picted by the	Public Water S	ystem)			Section	II (Supplied or Complet	ed by Certif	ed Labor	ntory)	
	Public Water	System Info	rmation			•		Certified Laborato	ry Informati	lon		
PWSID#: CO	0121175	Facility 1	D:	1	1	Labor	atory ID: CO0004	9				
Sustan Mana	Donalo Water & Constation I	District			[]	Labor	atory Name: Accut	lest Mountain States	Phone: (3	03)425-6	021	
System Name.	Donala water of Salination I	District			- F	Conta	et Person: Client	Services				
Contact Person	: Dana C. Duthie		Phone #: (719)	488-3603	1	Comn	ients:				· · · · ·	
Comments:			· · · · · ·			_	En mile	Lab	Director		8/29/201	4
				1.1.5 1.1.11	1	Labor	atory Authorized S	lignature	Title		Date	
	Section III (Suppli	ed or Complet	ed by PWS)				Secti	on IV (Supplied or Complet	ed by Certific	d Laborat	огу),	
Sample Date	Sampte Pt ID On Schedule	Address	- Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Ana Date	lysis :	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte (Code)	Analytical Method	MCL (ug/L)	Lab MRL (ug/L)	Result (ug/L)
8/18/2014	DBP001	- Charts and the "read of the work and the core"	ananieran nunsteurnuuninteinti uutneurtiiniiniiniinii	8/18/2014	8/22/20	014	D61080-1	Monochlor, Acid (2450)	552.2	N/A	1	1.5
8/18/2014	DBP001			8/18/2014	8/22/20	014	D61080-1	Monobro. Acid (2453)	552.2	N/A	1	BDL
8/18/2014	DBP001			8/18/2014	8/22/20	014	D61080-1	Dichlor, Acid (2451)	552.2	N/A	1	4.3
8/18/2014	DBP001			8/18/2014	8/22/20	014	D61080-1	Trichlor. Acid (2452)	552.2	N/A	1	3.5
8/18/2014	DBP001			8/18/2014	8/22/20	014	D61080-1	Dibromo. Acid (2454)	552.2	N/A	1	BDL
8/18/2014	DBP001			8/18/2014	8/22/2	014	D61080-1	HAA <i>5</i> 's (2456)	N/A	60	1	9.2
8/18/2014	DBP002			8/18/2014	8/22/20	014	D61080-2	Monochlar. Acid (2450)	552.2	N/A	1 1	BDL
8/18/2014	DBP002		·	8/18/2014	8/22/2	014	D61080-2	Monobro. Acid (2453)	552.2	N/A	1	BDL
8/18/2014	DBP002			8/18/2014	8/22/2	D14	D61080-2	Dichlor, Acid (2451)	552.2	N/A	1	2.9
8/18/2014	8/18/2014 DBP002		8/18/2014	8/22/2	014	D61080-2	Trichlor. Acid (2452)	552.2	N/A	1	2.4	
8/18/2014	/2014 DBP002			8/18/2014	8/22/2	014	D61080-2	Dibromo. Acid (2454)	552.2	N/A	1	BDL
8/18/2014	8/2014 DBP002 8/18/2014					014	D61080-2	HAA5's (2456)	N/A	60	1	5.3

NT: Not Tested MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level ug/L: Micrograms per Liter Lab MRL: Laboratory Minimum Reporting Level BDL: Below Laboratory MRL. A less than sign (<) may also be used



12		TOTAL Trihalomethane Certified Laboratory Report Form											
Chashbaran		4200 CL-	WQCD	- Drinking \	Water CAS	1620			TTH	IM			
a fulle fudb mildarennet		4500 Che Fax: (30	3) 758-1398:	cdphe.dri	nkingwater@state.c	-1550							
	Section I (to be con	npleted by the Public Water Systems of	only)			Section II (to be completed by	V Laboratori	es only)					
	Publi	c Water System Information		t		Certified Laboratory	Information						
PWSID#:	CO 0121175	Facility ID:		Labo	ratory ID: CO00049								
System Nat	me: Donala Water & Sa	nitation District		Labo	ratory Name: Accute	st Mountain States	and the second of the second secon			سيوقو بمنظامة متتلي			
Contact Per	rson: Dana C. Duthie	Phone: 7194883	3603	Con	act Person: Client Se	ervices Pl	ione: (303)42	5-6021					
Comments: Comments:													
Scott Heideman Lab Director 8/29/2													
Laboratory Authorized Signature Printed Name Title Date													
	Section III (Supplied	t or Completed by PWS)			Section IV (Su	pplied or Completed by Certifier	Laboratory)						
Sample Date	Sample Point ID On Schedule	Address - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysi Date	s Lab Sample ID #	Analyte (code)	Analytical Method	MCL (ug/L)	Lab MRL (ug/L)	Result (ug/L)			
8/18/2014	DBP001		8/18/2014	8/19/2014	D61080-1	Chloroform (2941)	524.2	N/A	0.5	8.6			
8/18/2014	DBP001	·	8/18/2014	8/19/2014	D61080-1	Bromoform (2942)	524.2	N/A	0.5	BDL			
8/18/2014	DBP001		8/18/2014	8/19/2014	D61080-1	Bromodichloromethane (2943)	524.2	N/A	0.5	1.5			
8/18/2014	DBP001		8/18/2014	8/19/2014	D61080-1	Dibromochloromethane (2944)	524.2	N/A	0.5	0.79			
8/18/2014	DBP00I		8/18/2014	8/19/2014	D61080-1	TTHMs (2950)	N/A	80	0,5	10,8			
8/18/2014	DBP002	a Balancha, a an ann an ann an an ann an Arbiten Mideirich Marrier be cheile ann an Annan Annan Annan Annan Ann	8/18/2014	8/19/2014	D61080-2	Chloroform (2941)	524.2	N/A	0.5	6.6			
8/18/2014	DBP002		8/19/2014	D61080-2	Bromoform (2942)	524.2	N/A	0.5	0.88				
8/18/2014	DBP002 8/18/2014				D61080-2	Bromodichloromethane (2943)	524.2	N/A	0.5	3.3			
8/18/2014	089902	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	8/18/2014	8/19/2014	D61080-2	Dibromochloromethane (2944)	524.2	N/A	0.5	3			
8/18/2014	DBP002		8/18/2014	8/19/2014	D61080-2	TTHMs (2950)	N/A	80	0.5	13.7			

NT: Not Tested Lab MRL: Laboratory Minimum Reporting Level BDL: Below Laboratory MRL: A less than sign (<) may also be used ug/L: Micrograms per Liter MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level

ACCUTEST









# Technical Report for

Donala Water & Sanitation District PWSID CO0121175 Donala W&S District

Accutest Job Number: D64806

Sampling Date: 11/20/14

Report to:

Donala Water & Sanitation District 15850 Holbein Drive Colorado Springs, CO 80921 markp@donalawater.com

ATTN: Mark Parker

Total number of pages in report: 18

Test results contained within this data package meet the requirements of the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program and/or state specific certification programs as applicable.

Client Service contact: Renea Jackson 303-425-6021

Certifications: CO (CO00049), ID, NE (CO00049), ND (R-027), NJ (CO 0007), OK (D9942), UT (NELAP CO00049), TX (T104704511)

This report shall not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written approval of Accutest Laboratories. Test results relate only to samples analyzed.

Mountain States + 4036 Youngfield St. • Wheat Ridge, CO 80033-3862 • tel: 303-425-6021 • fax: 303-425-6854 • http://www.accutest.com

Accutest Laboratories is the sole authority for authorizing edits or modifications to this document. Unauthorized modification of this report is strictly prohibited.

hin aina Alaisa a

Per the COC, results were <u>NOT</u> sent to CDPHE.

lead with

e-Hardcopy 2.0 Automated Report

12/05/14

Scott Heideman Laboratory Director





## Haloacetic Acids Certified Laboratory Report Form WQCD - Drinking Water CAS 4300 Cherry Creek Drive South; Denver, CO 80246-1530 Fax: (303) 758-1398; cdphe.drinkingwater@state.co.us

Revision: 6/13/14

HAA5

	Section I (Supplied or Con	ploted by the	Public Water S	ystem)	-	- 19 A	Section	n II (Supplied or Complet	ed by Certif	ied Labor	atory)	
	Public Wate	r System Info	rmation				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Certified Laborato	ry Informat	ìon		
PWS1D#: CO	0121175	Facility	1D: D\$001			Labor	atory ID: CO0004	19				
Surtan Manai	Danala Watas & Paulistian	Dimint				Labor	atory Name: Accu	test Mountain States	Phone: (3	303)425-6	021	
System Maine.	LIUTIAIA WAILI & JAIIRATUA	District			· [	Conta	ct Person: Client	Services				
Contact Person	n: Mark Parker		Phone #: (719)	488-3603		Comn	nents:			····	<u></u>	
Comments:		<u></u>				_	had and a	Lab	Director		12/5/201	4
						Labor	atory Authorized S	Signature	Title		Date	
	Section III (Suppl	iied or Comple	ted by PWS)				Secti	ion IV (Supplied or Complet	ed by Certific	d Laborat	ory)	现的
Sample Date	Sample Pt ID On Schedule	Address	s - Localion	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Ana Dat	alysis e	Lab Sample 1D #	Analyte (Code)	Analytical Method	MCL (ug/L)	Lab MRL (ug/L)	Result (ug/L)
11/20/2014	DBP 001		· · · · ·	11/20/2014	11/27/2	2014	D64806-1	Monochlor. Acid (2450)	552.2	N/A	1	BDL
11/20/2014	DBP 001			11/20/2014	11/27/2	2014	D64806-1	Monobro. Acid (2453)	552.2	N/A	1	BDL
11/20/2014	DBP 001			11/20/2014	11/27/7	2014	D64806-1	Dichlor. Acid (2451)	552.2	N/A		2.2
11/20/2014	DBP 001			11/20/2014	11/27/7	2014	D64806-1	Trichlor. Acid (2452)	552.2	N/A	1	1.9
11/20/2014	DBP 001			11/20/2014	11/27/2	2014	D64806-1	Dibromo. Acid (2454)	552.2	N/A	1	BDL
11/20/2014	DBP 001			11/20/2014	11/27/2	2014	D64806-1	HAA5's (2456)	N/A	60	1	4.1
11/20/2014	DBP 002			11/20/2014	11/27/2	2014	D64806-2	Monochlor. Acid (2450)	552.2	N/A	1	BDL
11/20/2014	/20/2014 DBP 002 11/20/2014		11/20/2014	11/27/2	2014	D64806-2	Monobro. Acid (2453)	552.2	N/A	1	BDL	
11/20/2014	11/20/2014 DBP 002 11/20/20				11/27/2	2014	D64806-2	Dichlor. Acid (2451)	552.2	N/A	1	5.2
11/20/2014	11/20/2014 DBP 002 11/20/2014 1					2014	D64806-2	Trichtor. Acid (2452)	552.2	N/A	1	4
11/20/2014	11/20/2014 DBP 002 11/20/2014				11/27/2	2014	D64806-2	Dibromo, Acid (2454)	552.2	N/A	1	BDL
11/20/2014	DBP 002			11/27/2	2014	D64806-2	HAA5's (2456)	N/A	60	1	9.2	

NT: Not Tested MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level ug/L: Micrograms per Liter Lab MRL: Laboratory Minimum Reporting Level BDL: Below Laboratory MRL. A less than sign (<) may also be used

**6.**4  $\mathbf{r}$ 

634		TOTAL Trihalomethane Certified Laboratory Report Form WOCD - Drinking Water CAS												
Sel.			WQCD	- Drinking W	ater CAS				TTF	ТМ				
Cilorado Departamente of fability installe		4300 Ch	erry Creek Dri	ive South; D	enver, CO 80246	-1530			1 1 1	TIAT				
		Fax: (30	03) 758-1398;	cdphc.drin	kingwater@state.c	0. <b>US</b>								
	Section I (to be con	mpleted by the Public Water Systems of	only)	1		Section II (to be completed by	Laboratori	es only)						
	Publ	ic Water System Information				Certified Laboratory	Information		****	KARALAN AMILIAN				
PWSID#:	CO 0121175	Facility ID: DS001		Labo	ratory ID: CO00049		**			and and the second second				
System Nar	me: Donala Water & Sa	anitation District		Labo	atory Name: Accute	st Mountain States	ين الله ( <u>مارك</u> ر بالم الله من الماركر الماركر بي	*****						
Contact Per	rson: Mark Parker	Phone: 7194883	3603	Conta	ict Person: Client Se	rvices Ph	one: (303)42	5-6021						
Comments:				Com	nenis:									
				-	- see	- Scott Heideman I	Lab Director		12/5/2014					
	Laboratory Authorized Signature Printed Name Title													
	Section 111 (Supplied	d or Completed by PWS)			Section IV (Su	pplied or Completed by Certified	Laboratory)							
Sample Date	Sample Point ID On Schedule	Address - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample 1D #	Analyte (code)	Analytical Method	MCL (ug/L)	Lab MRL (ug/L)	Result (ug/L)				
11/20/2014	DBP 001		11/20/2014	11/24/2014	D64806-1	Chloroform (2941)	524.2	N/A	0.18	5.9				
11/20/2014	DBP 001	a and and a faith of the faith of the second and a second s	11/20/2014	11/24/2014	D64806-1	Bromoform (2942)	524.2	N/A	0.25	0.59				
11/20/2014	DBP 001	a and share the second cost of the second	11/20/2014	11/24/2014	D64806-1	Bromodichloromethane (2943)	524.2	N/A	0.19	1.7				
11/20/2014	DBP 001		11/20/2014	11/24/2014	D64806-1	Dibromochloromethane (2944)	524.2	N/A	0.21	1.5				
11/20/2014	DBP 001		11/20/2014	11/24/2014	D64806-1	TTHMs (2950)	N/A	80	0.18	9.6				
11/20/2014	DBP 002		11/24/2014	D64806-2	Chloroform (2941)	524.2	N/A	0.18	12					
11/20/2014	DBP 002 11/20/2014				D64806-2	Bromoform (2942)	524.2	N/A	0.25	1.3				
11/20/2014	DBP 002	· · ·	11/20/2014	1 1/24/2014	D64806-2	Bromodichloromethane (2943)	524.2	N/A	0.19	6.3				
11/20/2014	DBP 002		11/20/2014	11/24/2014	D64806-2	Dibromochloromethane (2944)	524.2	N/A	0.21	4.8				
11/20/2014	DBP 002		11/20/2014	11/24/2014	D6-1806-2	TTHMs (2950)	N/A	80	0.18	24.4				

NT: Not Tested Lab MRL: Laboratory Minimum Reporting Level BDL: Below Laboratory MRL A less than sign (<) may also be used ug/L: Micrograms per Liter MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level







**Technical Report for** 

Donala Water & Sanitation District PWSID CO0121175 Donala W&S District

Accutest Job Number: D43627

Sampling Date: 02/20/13

Report to:

> Donala Water & Sanitation District 15850 Holbein Drive Colorado Springs, CO 80921 mark@donalawater.com

**ATTN: Mark Parker** 

Total number of pages in report: 24

Per the COC, results were <u>NOT</u> sent to CDPHE.

e-Hardcopy 2.0 Automated Report

03/01/13



Test results contained within this data package meet the requirements of the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Conference and/or state specific certification programs as applicable.

Client Service contact: Renea Jackson 303-425-6021

Certifications: CD, ID, NE, NM, ND (R-027) (PW), UT (NELAP CO00049), TX (T104704511-12-1)

This report shall not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written approval of Accutest Laboratories. Test results relate only to samples analyzed.

Mountain States • 4036 Youngfield St. • Wheat Ridge, CO 80033-3862 • tel: 303-425-6021 • fax: 303-425-6854 • http://www.accutest.com

Accutest Laboratories is the sole authority for authorizing edits or modifications to this document, Unauthorized modification of this report is strictly prohibited.



Laboratory Director

#### Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment - Water Quality Control Division Drinking Water Program - Compliance Assurance Monitoring and Enforcement 4300 Cherry Creek Drive South, Denver, CO 80246-1530

## DBP FORM2 -Haloacetic Acid (HAA5) Analysis Laboratory Report Form

	Section (	(initia Charpletai)	by the Public	Water Systems only)			Section	li (to be completedib)	y Laboratories	anly]	
		Public Water	System Info	rmation		:		Laboratory Info	mation		
PWSID#: C	0 0121175					Laboratory Nam	e: Accutest Mo	untain States			
System Name	: Donala V	Vater & Sunitation E	District			Contact Person:	Client Service	5	Phone: (303)42:	5-6021	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Address: 15	850 Halbein	Dr. Colorado Spri	ngs, CO 809	21		Comments:					
l				-				[a]	Director	3/1/201	3
Contact Pers	on: Dana C	. Duthie		Phone: (719) 488-3603	}	Laboratory Aut	wrized Signatur	<b>e</b> . Ti	nle	Date	
	EWS	to complete first.3	eolumne			Laborato	y to complete	columns 4-6 and 8-11	n and a second of the sec best of the second s	2 Anno 1	1. ( <b>4</b> 782)
Sample Date	Collector	ctor State Sample Sample Site Name or Dat Point ID Address Rec				Date Lab Analyzed	Laboratory ID	Analyte	Analytical Method	Lab MDL ug/L	Result ug/L
2/20/2013	MP	DBP 001			2/20/2013	2/27/2013	D43627-1	Manochlo. Acid	552.2	1	BDL
2/20/2013	MP	DBP 001			2/20/2013	2/27/2013	D43627-1	Monobro. Acid	552.2	1. <b>1</b>	BDL
2/20/2013	MP	DBP 001			2/20/2013	2/27/2013	D43627-1	Dichlor. Acid	552.2	1 1 Sec.	3.5
2/20/2013	мр	DBP 001			2/20/2013	2/27/2013	D43627-1	Trichlor. Acid	552.2	t	5.1
2/20/2013	MP	DBP 001			2/20/2013	2/27/2013	D43627-1	Dibroma, Acid	552.2	1	BDL
								Total HAA5s			8.6
Sample Date	Callector	State Sample Point 1D	Sa	nple Site Name or Address	Date Lab Received	Date Lab Analyzed	Laboratory ID	Analyte	Analytical Method	Lab MDL ug/L	Result ug/L
2/20/2013	MP	DBP 002	]		2/20/2013	2/27/2013	D43627-2	Monochlo.Acid	552.2	<b>1</b>	BDL
2/20/2013	MP	DBP 002			2/20/2013	2/27/2013	D43627-2	Monobro. Acid	552.2	1	BDL
2/20/2013 MP DBP 002 2/2					2/20/2013	2/27/2013	D43627-2	Dichlor, Acid	552.2	1	3.6
2/20/2013	2/20/2013 MP DBP 002 2/20					2/27/2013	D43627-2	Trichlor. Acid	552.2	1	6
2/20/2013	MP	DBP 002			2/20/2013	2/27/2013	D43627-2	Dibroma, Acid	552.2	1	1.3
Sectored in Man. 11					, 		Gee-kunites.	Total HAA5s			10.9

£7 2'4

-

#### Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment - Water Quality Control Division Safe Drinking Water Program - Compliance Assurance Monitoring and Enforcement 4300 Cherry Creek Drive South, Denver, CO 80246-1530

			DB	PFORMI - TotalTrih	alometh	lane A	Inalysis La	boratory Re	port Form			
	Stelli	n I (in he compl	ed by the Public	Water Systems anly)				Section I	(to be completed by Labi	natories on	by i e i e	
		Public W	ater System Info	rmation					Laboratory Informatio	n		and the second
PWSID#:	CO 012117	5				Labo	ratory Name: A	coutest Mount	in states			
System Na	me: Dona	a Water & Sanital	ion District			Conta	ict Person: Cli	ient Services	Phone: (	303)425-602	l	
Address:	15850 Holt	ein Dr. Colorado	Springs, CO 809	21		Сот	nents:	- % 8				
Content Do		C D d		Bhann (710) 100 2002		4			Lab Directo	ЭГ	3/1/2013	
Contact Pe	rson: Dar	a C. Duthie		Phone: (719) 488-3603		Labo	ratory Authoriz	ed Signature	Title		Date	
Sample Date	Collector	State Sample Point ID	Sample Site Name or Date L Address Receiv		Lab eived	Date Lab Analyzed	Laboratory ID	Analyte	Analytical Method	Lab MDL ug/L	ug/l Resuk	
2/20/2013	М₽	DBP 001			2/20	2013	2/21/2013	D43627-1	Chloroform	524.2	0.5	9
2/20/2013	MP	D8P 001			2/20	/2013	2/21/2013	D43627-1	Bromoform	524.2	0.5	BDL
2/20/2013	МР	DBP 001			2/20	/2013	2/21/2013	D43627-1	Bromodichloromethane	524.2	0.5	1.9
2/20/2013	M₽	DBP 001		·	2/20	/2013	2/21/2013	D43627-1	Dibromochloromethane	524.2	0.5	1.5
			· · · · ·					TTHMs	1250 m 2550	當中陸通		12.3
Sample Date	Collector	State Sample Point 1D	Sar	nple Site Name or Address	Date Rec	: Lab eived	Date Lab Analyzed	Laboratory ID	Anatyte	Analytical Method	Lab MDL ug/L	ug/I Result
2/20/2013	МР	DBP 002			2/20	/2013	2/21/2013	D43627-2	Chloroform	524.2	0.5	11.1
2/20/2013	мр	DBP 002			2/20	/2013	2/21/2013	D43627-2	Bromoform	524.2	0.5	0.85
2/20/2013	MP	D8P 002	[		2/20	/2013	2/21/2013	D43627-2	Bromodichloromethane	524.2	0.5	3.7
2/20/2013	0/2013 MP DBP 002 2/2			2/20	/2013	2/21/2013	D43627-2	Dibromochloromethane	524.2	0.5	3.1	
Lowerstein		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	**************************************					TTHMs		後、対す、学		18.6

ACCUTEST

.

DBP Form1 - Version 3 March 2012

17 P.P









## **Technical Report for**



e-Hardcopy 2.0 Automated Report

05/24/13

Donala Water & Sanitation District PWSID CO0121175 Donala W&S District

Accutest Job Number: D46266

Sampling Date: 05/15/13

Report to:

Donala Water & Sanitation District 15850 Holbein Drive Colorado Springs, CO 80921 mark@donalawater.com

ATTN: Mark Parker

Total number of pages in report: 24

Per the COC, results were <u>NOT</u> sent to CDPHE.

lead where

Scott Heideman

Laboratory Director



Test results contained within this data package meet the requirements of the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Conference and/or state specific certification programs as applicable.

Client Service contact: Renea Jackson 303-425-6021

Certifications: CO (CO00049), ID, NE (CO00049), ND (R-027). NJ (CO 0007), OK (D9942), UT (NELAP CO00049), TX (T104704511)

This report shall not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written approval of Accutest Laboratories. Test results relate only to samples analyzed.

Mountain States • 4036 Youngfield St. • Wheat Ridge, CO 80033-3862 • tel: 303-425-6021 • fax: 303-425-6854 • http://www.accutest.com

Accutest Laboratories is the sole authority for authorizing edits or modifications to this document. Unauthorized modification of this report is strictly prohibited.



#### Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment - Water Quality Control Division Drinking Water Program - Compliance Assurance Monitoring and Enforcement 4300 Cherry Creek Drive South, Denver, CO 80246-1530

# DBP FORM2 -Haloacetic Acid (HAA5) Analysis Laboratory Report Form

25.00	- 5290000	(jobecompland)	<b>Support</b>	Water Systems only)			Scaling)	II (In the composited)	y Laboratories	TAN) 🖓 🖓	S. Staden
		Public Water	System Info	rmation			aki i	Laboratory Info	rmation		
PWSID#: C	0 0121175					Laboratory Nam	e: Accutest Mo	ountain States			
System Name	: Donala V	Vater & Sanitation I	District	<u>,                                    </u>		Contact Person:	Client Service	s	Phone: (303)42	5-6021	
Address: 15	850 Holbein	Dr. Colorado Spriz	igs, CO 809	21	:	Comments:					······································
[					and the second			La	b Director	5/24/20	13
Contact Pers	on: Dana (	2. Duthie		Phone: (719) 488-360	3	Laboratory Auth	orized Signatur	e T	itle	Date	
	- Carl	to complete inthe	aduman		The second	ol meda-	y to complete	columns 4-6 and 6-11	H 1 2 2 2 3		
Sample Date	Collector	State Sample Point 1D	Sar	nple Site Name or Address	Date Lab Received	Date Lab Analyzed	Laboratory ID	Analyte	Analytical Method	Lab MDL ug/L	Result ug/L
5/15/2013	MP	DBP 001		5/15/2013			D46266-1	Monochlo.Acid	552.2	1	BDL
5/15/2013	MP	DBP 001	A COMPANY DOCUMENTS OF A COMPANY		5/15/2013	5/17/2013	D46266-1	Monobro. Acid	552.2	• <b>]</b> • * • •	BDL
5/15/2013	MP	DBP 001			5/15/2013	5/17/2013	D46266-1	Dichlor. Acid	552.2	1	5.2
5/15/2013	MP	DBP 001			5/15/2013	5/17/2013	D46266-1	Trichlor, Acid	552.2	1	5.6
5/15/2013	MP	DBP 001	1, 1, 100		5/15/2013	5/17/2013	D46266-1	Dibromo. Acid	552.2	1.	1.7
	al and a second of the				-			Total HAA5s	AC ALLS		12.5
Sample Date	Callector	State Sample Point 1D	Sar	nple Sile Name or Address	Date Lab Received	Date Lab Analyzed	Laboratory ID	Analyic	Analytical Method	Lab MDL ug/L	Result ug/L
5/15/2013	MP	DBP 002			5/15/2013	5/17/2013	D46266-2	Monochlo.Acid	552.2	i i	BDL
5/15/2013	MP	DBP 002		***	5/15/2013	5/17/2013	D46266-2	Monobro, Acid	552.2	1	BDL
5/15/2013	MP	DBP 002		······································	5/15/2013	5/17/2013	D46266-2	Dichlor, Acid	552.2	1 <u>( ) (</u> )	4.5
5/15/2013 MP DBP 002 5/15/				5/15/2013	5/17/2013	D46266-2	Trichlor. Acid	552.2	n en hjerster	5.4	
5/15/2013	5/15/2013 MP DBP 002 5/1						D46266-2	Dibromo. Acid	552.2	1	BDL
Barra				анн на английн арснан арсна Сарснан арснан		· · ·		Total HAA5s	RC 254 Fa		9.9

400 18 of 24 6 ACCUTEST: D48286

17 2.4

Colorado Department of Public Ilealth and Environment - Water Quahity Control Division Safe Drinking Water Program - Compliance Assurance Monitoring and Enforcement 4300 Cherry Creek Drive South, Denver, CO 80246-1530

### DBP FORM1 - Total Trihalomethane Analysis Laboratory Report Form

eral de	and the second	ມສົມແລະວ່າວັດການ	eled by the Public Water Systems only)			and the second second	- Scollonal	(in he completely) bain	oratories on	17	
	1920 <del>(* 1920   1930   19</del> 48).	Public W	Ater System Information					Laboratory Informatio	01		and the second state of the second
PWSID#:	CO 012117	5	anda analay iliyoo ay ahay ahay ahay ahay ahay ahay aha		Labor	ratory Name: A	ccutes) Mounta	In states			
System Na	me: Dona	la Water & Sanita	tion District		Conta	ect Person: Cl	ient Services	Phone:	(303)425-602	L.S.	
Address:	15850 Holb	ein Dr. Colorado	Springs, CO 80921		Com	ments:					
								Lab Direct	or	5/24/2013	
Contact Pe	rson: Dar	a C Duthie	Phone: (719) 488-3603		Labor	ratory Authorn	ed Signature	Titk		Date	ويستحصين السايات ويوادي
Sample Date	Collector	State Sample Point 1D	Sample Site Name or Address	Lab	Date Lab Analyzed	Laboratory 1D	Analyte	Analytical Method	Lab MDL ug/L	ug/l Result	
5/15/2013	MP	DBP 001		Address Receiv 5/15/20			D46266-1	Chloroform	524.2	0.5	10.5
5/15/2013	MP	DBP 001		5/15/	2013	5/19/2013	D46266-1	Bromoform	524.2	0.5	1.2
5/15/2013	MP	DBP 901		5/15/	2013	5/19/2013	D46266-1	Bromodichloromethane	524.2	0.5	4.4
5/15/2013	МР	DBP 001		5/15/	2013	5/19/2013	D46266-1	Dibromochloromethane	524.2	0.5	4
S							TTHMs			Carl Street and	20.1
Sample Date	Collector	State Sample Point 1D	Sample Site Name or Address	Date Rece	Lab	Date Lab Analyzed	Laboratory ID	Anatyte	Analytical Method	Lab MDL ug/L	ug/l Result
5/15/2013	MP	DBP 002		5/15/	2013	5/19/2013	D46266-2	Chloroform	524.2	0.5	8.3
5/15/2013	MP	DBP 002	a anna air a na ann an ann ann ann ann ann ann an	5/15/	2013	5/19/2013	D46266-2	Bromoform	524.2	0.5	BDL
5/15/2013	MP	DBP 002		5/15/	2013	5/19/2013	D46266-2	Bromodichloromethane	524.2	0,5	1.4
5/15/2013	MP	DBP 002	P 002 5/15			5/19/2013	D46266-2	Dibromochloromethane	524.2	0.5	1.1
9 <u></u>	Maharin		n na sana ang kang kang panya na sana sana sana ka kang sa kang				TTHMs		物的时候		10.9

DBP Form1 - Version 3 March 2012

\$ P P

#### Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment - Water Quality Control Division Drinking Water Program - Compliance Assurance Monitoring and Enforcement 4300 Cherry Creek Drive South, Denver, CO 80246-1530

## DBP FORM2 -Haloacetic Acid (HAA5) Analysis Laboratory Report Form

	Section 1	(to be completed !	y the Public	Water Systems only )			Section	I (to be completed by	Laboratories o	nly)	
		Public Water	System Info	rmation		ya seba ya	an a	Laboratory Infor	mation		station and the second se
PWSID#: CO	0121175					Laboratory Nam	e: Accutest Mo	untain States			
System Name	: Donala V	ater & Sanitation I	District			Contact Person:	Client Service	s	Phone: (303)42	5-6021	
Address: 15	850 Holbein	Dr. Colorado Spri	ngs, CO 809	21.	······································	Comments:	1999				
<u></u>						har	10-	Lat	Director	8/30/201	3
Contact Perso	on: Dana C	. Duthie		Phone: (719) 488-360	3	Laboratory Auth	orized Signatu	ie Tíl	le	Date	
	PWS	to complete first 3	columns			Laborator	y to complete	columns 4-6 and 8-11			
Sample Date	Collector	State Sample Point ID	Sai	nple Site Name or Address	Date Lab Received	Date Lab Analyzed	Laboratory ID	Analyte	Analytical Method	Lab MDL ug/L	Result ug/L
8/21/2013	MP	DBP 001		•	8/21/2013	8/28/2013	D49656-1	Monochlo Acid	552.2	1	BDL
8/21/2013	MP	DBP 001			8/21/2013	8/28/2013	D49656-1	Monobro. Acid	552.2	1	BDL
8/21/2013	MP	DBP 001		Sector Sector	8/21/2013	8/28/2013	D49656-1	Dichlor. Acid	552.2	1	BDL
8/21/2013	MP	DBP 001	1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 -	<u> </u>	8/21/2013	8/28/2013	D49656-1	Trichlor, Acid	552.2	1	4
8/21/2013	MP	DBP 001		지수 말랐어.	8/21/2013	8/28/2013	D49656-1	Dibromo. Acid	552.2	1	BDL
	<u></u>			· · ·	200 - C.			Total HAA5s			4
Sample Date	Collector	State Sample Point ID	Sau	nple Site Name or Address	Date Lab Received	Date Lab Analyzed	Laboratory ID	Analyte	Analytical Method	Lab MDL ug/L	Result ug/L
8/21/2013	MP	DBP 002			8/21/2013	8/28/2013	D49656-2	Monochlo.Acid	552.2	1	BDL
8/21/2013	MP	DBP 002		. <sup>1</sup> . 1	8/21/2013	8/28/2013	D49656-2	Monobro, Acid	552.2	1	BDL
8/21/2013	MP	DBP 002	DBP 002 8/			8/28/2013	D49656-2	Dichlor. Acid	552.2	1	4.2
8/21/2013	13 MP DBP 002 8/21/				8/21/201	8/28/2013	D49656-2	Trichlor, Acid	552.2	(a. 1. 1. 1.	2.9
8/21/2013	72013 MP DBP 002 8/21					8/28/2013	D49656-2	Dibromo. Acid	552.2	haist <b>i</b> thas	BDL
		· · ·			e dine of the second		A the second sec	Total HAA5s			7.1



Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment - Water Quality Control Division Safe Drinking Water Program - Compliance Assurance Monitoring and Enforcement 4306 Cherry Creek Drive South, Denver, CO 80246-1530

			DB	P FORM1 - Total T	rihalometh	ane A	nalysis La	boratory Re	port Form			AT 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10
Here's a l	Section	m I (to be comple	ted by the Public	Water Systems only				Section	I to be completed by Lab	aratories cal	y) <sup>a</sup> algered	
		Public W	ater System Info	rmation					Laboratory Information	20		Carl of Sectors
PWSID#:	CO 012117	'5				Labora	atory Name: A	Accutest Mount	ain states			<del></del>
System Na	me: Dona	a Water & Sanitat	tion District		-	Contac	ct Person: Cli	ient Services	Phone:	(303)425-602	1	
Address:	15850 Holl	cin Dr. Colorado	Springs, CO 809	21		Comm	ents:					
	i de se ille l'ideiladed de less ille l'acce				··· ·	_	las	4e	Lab Direct	10	8/30/2013	· · ·
Contact Pe	rson. Dan	a C. Duthie		Phone: (719) 488-3603	}	Labor	atory Authoria	zed Signature	Tule		Date	
Sample Date	Collector	State Sample Point 1D	Sa	nple Site Name or Address	Date	Lab ived	Date Lab Analyzed	Leboratory ID	Analyte	Analytical Method	Lab MDL ug/L	ug/l Result
8/21/2013	MP	DBP 004			8/21/	2013	8/23/2013	D49656-1	Chloroform	524,2	0.5	13.3
8/21/2013	MP	DBP 001		a na anna an an ann an ann ann ann an an	8/21/	2013	8/23/2013	D49656-1	Bromoform	524.2	0.5	0.96
8/21/2013	MP	DBP 001		чт — чи Палканияская аналогия актор алектичности на составителя на составителя на составителя на составителя н	8/21/	2013	8/23/2013	D49656-1	Bromodichloromethane	524.2	0.5	5.8
8/21/2013	MP	DBP 001			8/21/	2013	8/23/2013	D49656-1	Dibromochloromethane	524.2	0.5	3.8
								TTHMs				23.9
Sample Date	Sample State Sample Sample State Name or Date Collector Point 1D Address				Date Rece	Lab ived	Date Lab Analyzed	Laboratory ID	Analyte	Analytical Method	Lab MDL ug/L	ug/l Result
8/21/2013	MP	DBP 002		******	8/21/	2013	8/23/2013	D49656-2	Chloroform	524.2	0.5	7.5
8/21/2013	MP	DBP 001			8/21/	2013	8/23/2013	D49656-2	Bromoform	524.2	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	MP	DBP 002			8/21/	2013	8/23/2013	D49656-2	Bramodichloramethane	524.2	0.5	1.4
8/21/2013	8/21/2013 MP DBP 002				8/21/	2013	8/23/2013	D49656-2	Dibromochloromethane	524.2	0.5	0.81
								TTHMs				9.7

7 57





Technical Report for

**Mountain States** 

LABORATORIES

Donala Water & Sanitation District PWSID CO0121175 Donala W&S District

Accutest Job Number: D52768

Sampling Date: 11/20/13

**Report to:** 

Donala Water & Sanitation District 15850 Holbein Drive Colorado Springs, CO 80921 markp@donalawater.com

ATTN: Mark Parker

Total number of pages in report: 20



Test results contained within this data package meet the requirements of the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program and/or state specific certification programs as applicable.

Client Service contact: Renea Jackson 303-425-6021

Certifications: CO (CO00049), ID, NE (CO00049), ND (R-027), NJ (CO 0007), OK (D9942), UT (NELAP CO00049), TX (T104704511)

This report shall not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written approval of Accutest Laboratories. Test results relate only to samples analyzed.

Mountain States + 4036 Youngfield St. + Wheat Ridge, CO 80033-3862 + tel: 303-425-6021 + fax: 303-425-6854 + http://www.accutest.com

Accutest Laboratories is the sole authority for authorizing edits or modifications to this document. Unauthorized modification of this report is strictly prohibited.



e-Hardcopy 2.0 Automuted Report

12/05/13

lead whe

Per the COC, results were

NOT sent to CDPHE.

Scott Heideman Laboratory Director



#### Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment - Water Quality Control Division Drinking Water Program - Compliance Assurance Monitoring and Enforcement 4300 Cherry Creek Drive South, Denver, CO 80246-1530

## DBP FORM2 -Haloacetic Acid (HAA5) Analysis Laboratory Report Form

	Section	(to be completed ]	by the Public	Water Systems only)			Section I	I to be completed by	Laboratories o	uly)	
		Public Water	System Info	mation				Laboratory Infor	mation		
PWSID#: CO	0121175		_			Laboratory Nam	e: Accutest Mo	untain States			
System Name	: Donala V	Vater & Sanitation I	District			Contact Person:	Client Service	5	Phone: (303)42	5-6021	
Address: 15	850 Holbeir	Dr. Colorado Spri	ngs, CO 809	21		Comments:					
						had	10-	— Lat	Director	12/5/20	13
Contact Perso	n: Dana C	. Duthie		Phone: (719) 488-3603	-	I aboratory Auth	orized Signatu	- Ti		Date	
					CALIFIC CONTRACTOR		ioniza Signata			Date	
	PWS	to complete first 2	Columns			Laborator	y to complete	columns 4-6 and 6-11			
Sample Date	Collector	State Sample Point ID	San	nple Site Name or Address	Date Lab Received	Date Lab Analyzed	Laboratory ID	Analyte	Analytical Method	Lab MDL ug/L	Result ug/L
11/20/2013	MP	DBP 001			11/20/2013	11/22/2013	D52768-1	Monochlo,Acid	552.2	1	BDL
11/20/2013	MP	DBP 001			11/20/2013	11/22/2013	D52768-1	Monobro, Acid	552.2	1	BDL
11/20/2013	MP	DBP 001			11/20/2013	11/22/2013	D52768-1	Dichlor. Acid	552.2	1	5.5
11/20/2013	MP	DBP 001			11/20/2013	11/22/2013	D52768-1	Trichlor. Acid	552.2	1	4
11/20/2013	MP	DBP 001			11/20/2013	11/22/2013	D52768-1	Dibromo. Acid	552.2	1	BDL
						-		Total HAASs			9.5
Sampie Date	Collector	State Sample Point ID	San	nple Site Name or Address	Date Lab Received	Date Lab Analyzed	Laboratory ID	Analyte	Analytical Method	Lab MDL ug/L	Result ug/L
11/20/2013	MP	DBP 002			11/20/2013	12/4/2013	D52768-2	Monochlo.Acid	552.2	1	BDL
11/20/2013	MP	DBP 002			11/20/2013	12/4/2013	D52768-2	Monobro. Acid	552.2	1	BDL
11/20/2013	MP	DBP 002			11/20/2013	12/4/2013	D52768-2	Dichlor, Acid	552.2	1	4
11/20/2013	MP	DBP 002			11/20/2013	12/4/2013	D52768-2	Trichlor, Acid	552.2	1	2.3
11/20/2013	MP	DBP 002			11/20/2013	12/4/2013	D52768-2	Dibromo. Acid	552.2	1	BDL
								Total HAA5s			6.3

DBP Form2 - Version 3 March 2012

0 n

17 of 20

17 Z'V

Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment - Water Quality Control Division Safe Drinking Water Program - Compliance Assurance Monitoring and Enforcement 4300 Cherry Creek Drive South, Denver, CO 80246-1530

é			DB	P FORM1 - Total Ti	rihalometh	ane A	Analysis La	boratory Re	port Form			
	Sectio	n I no be comple	rted by the Public	Water Systems only)				Section 1	I (to be completed by La)	nor atomics cut		
		Public W	ater System lufo	rmation				. 5	Laboratory Informat	ion	· · ·	·
PWSID#:	CO 012117	5	······	andra ar i cranitario anno 1 anno 1 anno 14 ann		Labor	atory Name: A	ccutest Mount	ain states		·.	
System Na	me: Dona	a Water & Sanita	tion District			Conta	et Person: Cli	ent Services	Phone:	(303)425-602	21	
Address:	15850 Holl	ein Dr. Colorado	Springs, CO 809	21		Com	nents:			-		k-*********
							had and	<u> </u>	Lab Direc	tor	12/5/2013	
Contact Pe	rson: Dar	a C. Duthie		Phone: (719) 488-3603		Labor	atory Authoriz	ed Signature	Title		Date	
Sample Date	Collector	State Sample Point ID	Sar	nple Site Name or Address	Date Rece	Lab	Date Lab Analyzed	Laboratory ID	Analyte	Analytical Method	Lab MDL ug/L	ug/i Result
11/20/2013	MP	DBP 001			11/20	/2013	11/22/2013	D52768-1	Chloroform	524.2	0.5	8.5
11/20/2013	MP	DBP 001			11/20	/2013	11/22/2013	D52768-1	Bromoform	524.2	0.5	0.87
11/20/2013	MP	DBP 001			11/20	/2013	11/22/2013	D52768-1	Bromodichloromethane	524.2	0.5	4.2
11/20/2013	MP	DBF 001			11/20	/2013	11/22/2013	D52768-1	Dibromochloromethane	524.2	0.5	3.3
				, and a second				TTHMs				16.9
Sample Date	Collector	State Sample Point ID	Sar	nple Site Name or Address	Date Rece	Lab ived	Date Lab Analyzed	Laboratory ID	Analyte	Analytical Method	Lab MDL ug/L	ug/l Result
11/20/2013	MP	DBP 002			11/20	/2013	11/22/2013	D52768-2	Chloroform	524.2	0.5	5.1
11/20/2013	MP	DBP 002			11/20	/2013	11/22/2013	D52768-2	Bromeform	524.2	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	MP	D8P 002			11/20	/2013	11/22/2013	D52768-2	Bromodichloromethane	524.2	0.5	1.2
11/20/2013	MP	DBP 002			11/20	/2013	11/22/2013	D52768-2	Dibromochloromethane	524.2	0.5	0.91
Name of Contract o			and the second state of th	onna k 1470 ka 184 or - 14				TTHMs	63 4947			7.2

DBP Form1 - Version 3 March 2012

# **2013 MONITORING OF INORGANIC CHEMICALS**

Inorganic	Chemicals	Certified La	aboratory	Report Form
-----------	-----------	--------------	-----------	-------------

# WQCD - Drinking Water CAS 4300 Cheny Creek Drive South, Denver, CO 80246-1530 Fax: (303) 758-1398; cdube drinkingwater@state co.us

a plainteath			Inorganic Chemi 4300 Cheny Fax: (303)	icals Certi WQCD - Dri Creek Drive S 758-1398;cdg	fied Laborate nking Water CAS South, Denver, CO the drinkingwater of	ory Rep 80246-1530 <u>Destate co us</u>	ort Form			Revisi	ion: 6/14/13 DC
	Section I (Comp	leted by the Public W	ater Systems only)		T	Sect	ion II (C	ompleted by Certified	Laboratories	only)	
	Publ	ic Water System Info	rmation				Ce	tified Laboratory Info	emation		
PWSID#: CO 01	21175				Laboratory II	D: CO0004	9	ļ			
System Name: 1	Donala Water & Sa	nitation District			Laboratory N	ame: Accul	est Moun	tain States			
Contact Person.	Dana C. Duthic		Phone: 7194883603		Contact Perso	)n:		Pho	ne: (303)425	-6021	
Comments			Do Samples need to be		Comments						
			composited BY THE LAB	1?	John -	de	-	Scott Heideman L	ab Director	12/5/2	013
					Laboratory A	uthorized S	ignature	Printed Name	Title	Date	
	Section III (Co	moleled by Public Wa	Ler Systems Only)			Sed	ion IV (C	omnieted by Certified I	abotatories	Only)	
S 11	120/2013			- 70	<u> </u>			E			
Sample Dale: 14	20120 13		[*acil	ity ID	and the second statements			Sample PI ID: CSU		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	and the second state provide an average
		-	Section IV Inorganic	Chemicals	(Completed by (	Certified La	boratory				
Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample I	D Ana	lyte Name (C	Code)	CAS	No.	Analytical Method	MCL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)
11/20/2013	11/27/2013	D52763-1	Antimony (10	74)		7440	36-0	200.8	0.006	0.000028	BDL
11/20/2013	11/27/2013	D52763-1	Arsenic (100	5)		7440	38-2	200.8	0.01	0.00036	BDL
11/20/2013	11/27/2013	D52763-1	Barium (1010	))	Ĩ	7440	39-3	200.8	2.0	0.000078	0.021
11/20/2013	11/27/2013	D52763-1	Beryllium (10	)75)		7440	41-7	200.8	0.004	0.00022	BDL
11/20/2013	11/27/2013	D52763-1	Cadmium (10	15)		7440	43-9	200.8	0.005	0.00007	BDL
11/20/2013	11/27/2013	D52763-1	Chromium (1	020)		7440-	47-3	200.8	0.1	0.00026	BDL
11/20/2013	11/22/2013	D52763-1	Cyanide (102	4)		57-1	2-5	SM4500-CN E	0.2	0.002	BDL
11/20/2013	11/20/2013	D52763-1	Fluoride (102	.5)		16984	-48-8	SM4500-F C	4.0	0.05	0.31
11/20/2013	11/26/2013	D52763-1	Mercury (103	15)		7439	97-6	245.1	0.002	0.000009	BDL
11/20/2013	11/27/2013	D52763-1	Nickel (1036	)		7440	-02-0	200.8	**	0.0004	BDL
11/20/2013	11/27/2013	D52763-1	Selenium (10	45)		7782	49-2	200.8	0.05	0.00028	0.00082
11/20/2013	12/2/2013	D52763-1	Sodium (105	2)		7440	-23-5	200.8	**	0.037	7.7
11/20/2013	11/27/2013	D52763-1	Thallium (10	85)		7440	-28-0	200.8	0.002	0.00003	BDL



### Water Quality Parameter Report Form

Revision: 3/26/2013

# WQCD - Drinking Water CAS 4300 Cherry Creek Drive South; Denver, CO 80246-1530 Fax: (303) 758-1398; edphe.drinkingwater@state.co.us

	Section	(Com	pleted by the Public Water	Systems only	)	ľ		Section II (Completed by Cert	ifled Labora	ories only)	)	
		Publ	lic Water System Informatio			i	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	Certified Laboratory	Informatio	3		
PWSID#: CO	0121175		Facility ID: CSU	TIE IN		1	Laboratory ID: 0	CO00049			·	
System Name:	Donala Wa	ter & Si	anitation District				Laboratory Name	e: Accutest Mountain States				
Contact Person	: Dana C.	Duthie	Phon	e: (719) 488	-3603		Contact Person:	Scott Heideman	Phone: (30	3)425-6021		
Comments:		99999 - A MAAAAAA	**************************************				Comments:					
				-		T	-los -	Scott Heideman	Lab Dire	tor	12/7/	2013
System Author	ized Signatu	re	Printed Name	Title	Da	ate	Laboratory Auth	orized Signature Printed Name	Title		Date	
				Section	n III (Co	mpleted by Pu	ublic Water Syste	ems Only)				
Sample Date	Collec	tor	Sample Point ID / Address	- Location	Ana	System Ilysis Date	System Sample ID	Anaiyte	Ai N	alytical Iethod		Result (mg/L)
					1			*pH (Field Test)		,	T	
								* Temperture (Field Test)			T	20
								Alkalinity				
								Conductivity Or Total Dissolved S	Solids			
					-			Calcium as CaCO3		RANNARASTI KARANGARANASI ATTATUTI ATTATUT		
								Inhibitor (If Applicable)				
* Analyze pH a	ind tempera	ture as	soon as possible, but no mo	<del>xe than 15 п</del>	ninutes	after sample o	ollection					
Section IV	(Completed	by Pub	lic Water Systems Only)		T	an a	Secti	on V (Completed by Certified Labo	vratories Onl	/)	and the second second	<b></b>
Sample Date	Collector	Samp	le Point ID / Address - Locat	Lab R	eceipt ate	Lab Analysis Da	Lab Sample ID	Analyte	Analytic Method	al Labl	MDL	Result (mg/L)
11/20/2013	MP		CSU TIE IN	11/20	/2013	1	D52763-1A	Total Alkalinity	SM2320	B 2	- 1	32
11/20/2013	MP		CSU TIE IN	11/20	/2013	1	D52763-1A	Total Dissolved Solids	SM2540	C S		71
11/20/2013	MP		CSU TIE IN	11/20	/2013	1	D52763-1A	Calcium Hardness as CaCO3/L	SM2340	B 0.0	12	31.2
11/20/2013	MP		CSU TIE IN	11/20	/2013		D52763-1A	Inhibitor (If Applicable)	N. 1.			NT
			Sec	ion VI (Com	pleted b	y Public Wate	r Systems or Ce	rtified Laboratories)		- -		
11/20/2013	мр		CSU TIE IN	11/20	/2013	1	D52763-1A	Langelier Index	SM2330	в	1	-1.8

47 E't

## Inorganic Chemicals Certified Laboratory Report Form

			Inor	ganic Chemicals Certifi	ed Labora	tory Report Forn	1		Revisi	ion: 6/14/13
Chershill proven 4 pHc Hight shift was every				WQCD - Drink 4300 Cherry Creek Drive So Fax: (303) 758-1398; <u>cdphr</u>	ing Water CAS oth; Denver, Cl drinkingwater	5 0 80246-1530 <u>@state.co.us</u>			IC	<b>C</b>
	Section I (Comp	leted by the Public W	ater Syst	tems only)		Section II (Co	mpleted by Certified L	aboratories	only)	
	Publi	c Water System Info	mation			Cer	tified Laboratory Infor	mation		
PWSID#: CO 01	21175		·		Laboratory	ID: CO00049	-			<b>M M Anno 1999 - 1999</b> - 1999
System Name: 1	Donala Water & Sa	nitation District			Laboratory	Name: Accutest Mount	ain States	· · · ·		
Contact Person:	Dana C. Duthie		Phone:	7194883603	Contact Per	son:	Phor	ne: (303)425	-6021	
Comments:		· · · ·	Do Samp	les need to be	Comments:					
			composit	ed BY THE LAB?	Land ,	when s	Scott Heideman La	b Director	12/5/2	2013
					Laboratory	Authorized Signature	Printed Name T	itle	Date	
	Section III (Cor	npleted by Public Wa	ter Syste	mв Only)		Section IV (Co	mpleted by Certified Li	aboratories	Only)	
Sample Date: 11	/20/2013	Collector:MP		Facility ID:	I.—		Sample Pt ID: CSU T	TIE IN		
			Secti	on IV Inorganic Chemicals (C	completed by	Certified Laboratory)				
Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample II	D	Analyte Name (Co	de)	CAS No.	Analytical Method	MCL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)
11/20/2013	11/27/2013	D52763-1		Antimony (1074)		7440-36-0	200.8	0.006	0.000028	BDL
11/20/2013	11/27/2013	D52763-1		Arsenic (1005)		7440-38-2	200.8	0.01	0.00036	BDL
11/20/2013	11/27/2013	D52763-1		Barium (1010)		7440-39-3	200.8	2.0	0.000078	0.021
11/20/2013	11/27/2013	D52763-1		Beryllium (1075)		7440-41-7	200.8	0.004	0.00022	BDL
11/20/2013	11/27/2013	D52763-1		Cadmium (1015)		7440-43-9	200.8	0.005	0.00007	BDL
11/20/2013	11/27/2013	D52763-1		Chromium (1020)		7440-47-3	200.8	0.1	0.00026	BDL
11/20/2013	11/22/2013	D52763-1		Cyanide (1024)		57-12-5	SM4500-CN E	0.2	0.002	BDL
11/20/2013	11/20/2013	D52763-1		Fluoride (1025)		16984-48-8	SM4500-F C	4.0	0.05	0.31
11/20/2013	11/26/2013	D52763-1		Mercury (1035)		7439-97-6	245.1	0.002	0.000009	BDL
11/20/2013	11/27/2013	D52763-1		Nickel (1036)	-	7440-02-0	200.8	**	0.0004	BDL
11/20/2013	11/27/2013	D52763-1		Selenium (1045)		7782-49-2	200.8	0.05	0.00028	0.0008
11/20/2013	12/2/2013	D52763-1		Sodium (1052)		7440-23-5	200.8	**	0.037	7.7
11/20/2013	11/27/2013	D52763-1		Thallium (1085)		7440-28-0	200.8	0.002	0.00003	BDL

D 78 29 of 31

# **2013 MONITORING OF LEAD AND COPPER**

(A)			Lead and	Copper Cer	tified Labor	atory Report	form			Revisio	on: 6/14/13
Colucido Popariment af Thefik Heakli			4300	WQCD - Cherry Creek Dri	Drinking Water ve South; Denver	CAS , CO 80246-1530				L	CR
and carimonent			Fax:	(303) 758-1398 <u>c</u>	dphe.drinkingwa	ter@state.co.usus					
	ENERGICIDIEN	Public Water System Inform	ation	()). 	1	<ul> <li>Neono</li> </ul>	Certified I	aboratory	industriants Information	et, onivi-	
PWSID#: CO	0121175	Facility ID:	14521 RIVER (	DAKS DR	Laborat	ory ID: CO00049			inioi mation		
System Name:	Donala Wate	r & Sanitation District	·····		Laborat	orv Name: Accutes	t Mountain Stat	tes			
Contact Perso	n: Mark Park	er P	hone: 7194883	603	Contact	Person: Client Ser	vices		Phone: (303)42	5-6021	
Comments:		·			Comme	nts:					·
m. In	01	CADE CADE AD	nef Wat	gliali	2 60	A whe	Scott H	eideman	Lab Director	8/9/21	013
System Author	rized Signature	Printed Name	Title	0/13/1 Date	J Laborat	ory Authorized Sig	nature Printer	Name	Title	Date	
	States and the			-							
		ann an Annaichtean an Annaichtean Mailtean Mhailtean	revatiente ontvi			Secto Internet	movice)molei L	SPERING REALIN	et Lanoratorie		
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT JD / Address	-Location	Lab Receipt	Lab Analysis Date	Lah Samule ID:#	Analyte	Analytical.	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result
8/7/2013	MP	14521 RIVER OAK	CS DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-1	Conner	E200.8	13	0.004	0.14
8/7/2013	MP	14521 RIVER OAK	S DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-1	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.004	0.0014
en Berger				Lab Receipt	Lab Analysis			Analytical	AL	Lab MDL	Result
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT.ID / Address	- Location	Date	Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Method	(mg/L)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)
8/7/2013	MP	14527 RIVER OAK	CS DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-2	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.18
8/7/2013	MP	14527 RIVER OAK	(S DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-2	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	0.0023
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT ID / Address	- Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)
8/7/2013	MP	14555 RIVER OAK	(S DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-3	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.076
8/7/2013	MP	14555 RIVER OAK	(S DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-3	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	BDL
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT ID / Address	- Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)
8/7/2013	MP	14545 RIVER OAK	CS DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-4	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.2
8/7/2013	MP	14545 RIVER OAK	CS DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-4	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	0.0015
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT.ID / Address	- Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)
8/7/2013	MP	205 PALM SPRING	S WAY	. 8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-5	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.087
8/7/2013	MP	205 PALM SPRING	S WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-5	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	BDL
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT.ID / Address	-Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)
8/7/2013	MP	225 PALM SPRING	S WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-6	Соррет	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.099
8/7/2013	MP	225 PALM SPRING	SWAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-6	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	BDL
Al = Ac	tion Level										
											.: .:
									$\phi = 2$		

7 4.2

		· · ·	Lead and (	Copper Cert	tified	Labor	atory Report	form			Revisi	on: 6/14/13
Celorado Repetrorem el Tiblio Hesioli el carrierazione			4300 ( Fax: (	WQCD - 1 Cherry Creck Driv (303) 758-1398c	Drinking ve South dphe.dri	g Water O ; Denver, inkingwat	CAS CO 80246-1530 er@state.co.usus				L	CR
	Section 1 (C	ompicted by the Public W	aler Systems on i	Ω.			Section	n II (Complete	diny (Ferri	fied I aborator i	es onlya	1. C
	F	ublic Water System Infor	mation					Certified I	aboratory	Information		
PWSID#: CO	0121175	Facility ID:	485 PALM SPR	INGS WAY	1	Laborato	ry ID: CO00049		······			
System Name:	: Donala Water &	& Sanitation District			1	Laborato	ry Name: Accutes	t Mountain Stat	es			
Contact Perso	on: Mark Parker		Phone: 71948836	503	0	Contact	Person: Client Ser	vices		Phone: (303)42	5-6021	
Comments:						Commer	nts:					
mine	I mag	CODADVED	hief wate	r slist	12	Lea	1 alle	_ Scott H	eideman	Lab Director	8/9/2	013
System Autho	rized Signature	Printed Name	Title	Date		Laborato	ry Authorized Sign	nature Printed	Name	Title	Date	
	Section II	(Completed av Public Ma	er Svetems Only i				Secto	n witcomplexe	winy manu	log seheren de	a Onius	
				Tababes to a	lin in i					<u>да на село</u>	Laborer	
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT.ID/Addr	ess-Location	Date	D	ate	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte.	Method	(mg/L)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)
8/7/2013	MP	485 PALM SPRIN	IGS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/	2013	D49017-1	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.097
8/7/2013	МР	485 PALM SPRIN	IGS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/	/2013	D49017-1	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	BDL
			finderfor denders, in teacher Martin denders	Lab Receipt	Lab A	nalysis			Analytical	AL	Lab MDL	Result
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT ID / Addr	ess - Location	Date	D	late	Lah Sample ID #	Analyte	Method	(mg/L)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)
8/7/2013	MP	14580 WESTCHE	STER DR	8/7/2013	8/8/	/2013	D49017-2	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.12
8/7/2013	MP	14580 WESTCHE	STER DR	8/7/2013	8/8/	/2013	D49017-2	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	BDL
50	(721)	Same is DIT TID / A lite		Lab, Receipt	Lab A	<b>nalysis</b>	7 - <b>1</b> - <b>1</b> - <b>1</b> - <b>1</b> - <b>1</b> +	Anolaa	Analytical	AL	Lab MDL	Result
Sample Date	COLECTOR	Sampler 1.107 Add	SS-LOCAION	Date		ale -		С	Enoo	(iig/c)		(ing/L)
8/7/2013	MP	14350 WESTCHE	STER DR	8/7/2013	0/0/	(2013	D49017-3	Lood	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.22
0/7/2013	IVIT	14330 W EST CHE	SIER DR	6/7/2015	0/0/	2015		TCHO	E200.8	0.013		0.0042
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT ID / Addr	ess - Location	Date	D	ate	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Method	(mg/L)	- (mg/L)	(mg/L)
8/7/2013	MP	210 MISSION HI	LLS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/	/2013	D49017-4	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.12
8/7/2013	MP	210 MISSION HI	LLS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/	/2013	D49017-4	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	BDL
				Lab Receipt	Lab A	Analysis			Analytical	AL	Lab MDL	Result
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT.ID / Addr	ess - Location	Date	D	Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Method	(mg/L)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)
8/7/2013	MP	416 TORRY PIN	IES WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/	/2013	D49017-5	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.25
8/7/2013	MP	416 TORRY PIN	IES WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/	/2013	D49017-5	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	BDL
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT JD / Addr	ess - Locatión	Lab Receipt Date	Lab A	Analysis. Dale	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (ng/L)	Result (mg/L)
8/7/2013	MP	440 TORRY PIN	IES WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/	/2013	D49017-6	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.19
8/7/2013	MP	440 TORRY PIN	IES WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/	/2013	D49017-6	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	0.002

AL = Action Level

.

Colondo Department Mahr Heato, and Instances			Lead and ( 4300 C Fax: (	WQCD - 1 WQCD - 1 Cherry Creek Driv (303) 758-1398 <u>c</u>	t <b>ified Lab</b> Drinking Wat we South; Den dphe.drinking	oratory Report er CAS ver, CO 80246-1530 water@state.co.usus	form			Revisio L	on: 6/14/13 CR
	Section L(C	ompleted by the Public	Water Systems only	1		Seether Seether	on II (Complete	ed by Certin	ned Laboratori	es onlyz	
	I	ublic Water System In	formation				Certified I	Laboratory	Information		
PWSID#: CO	0 0121175	Facility	ID: 255 DORAL WA	4Y	Labo	atory ID: CO00049	H				
System Name	: Donala Water	& Sanitation District			Labo	atory Name: Accute	st Mountain Stat	tes			
Contact Perso	on: Dana C. Dut	nie	Phone: 71948836	03	Cont	ct Person: Client S	ervices		Phone: (303)42	5-6021	
Comments:			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Com	nents:					
main	2. Jmark	Dehrker	hicf Wester	8/15/1	3 1	a when	Scott H	leideman	Lab Director	8/9/2	013
System Autho	orized Signature	Printed Name	Title	Date	Labo	atory Authorized Si	gnature Printed	l Name	Title	Date	
	Section II	Completed by Public I	Vater Systems Only			Sect	on IV (Complete	ed by Certifi	ied Laboratories	r (helv)	
N La Porte de					STANGER ST						
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT-ID/ Ad	Idress Location	Date	Date	Lab Sample ID	Analyte	Method	(mg/L)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)
8/7/2013	MP	255 DORA	L WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-7	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.16
8/7/2013	MP	255 DORA	L WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-7	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	0.0029
				Lab Receipt	Lab Analy	5		Analytical	AL	Lab MDL -	Result
Sample Date	Colector	Sample PT ID / Ac	Idress - Location	Date	Date	Lab Sample ID	# Analyte	Method	(mg/L)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)
8/7/2013	MP	465 CHERRY	HILLS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-8	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.18
8/7/2013	MP	465 CHERRY	HILLS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-8	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	0.0012
				Lab Receipt	Lab Anaby	S		Analytical	AL	, Lab MDL	Result
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT.ID / Ac	idgess - Location	Date	A Date	Lab Sample ID	f Analyte	- Method .	and the second s	(mg/L)	(mg/L)
8/7/2013	MP	14070 GLEN	EAGLE DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-9	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.057
8/7/2013	MP	14070 GLEN	EAGLE DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-9	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	BDL
		Casalant In State		Lab Receipt	Lab Analy	S Tak Casal Th	Ambrid	Analytical	AL	Lab MDL	Result
sample uate	Collector	Sampler DID/A	ALC: F DD	Date 1	C/C/OA12	DADOLT 10	Carrow Carrow	TOODO	A CONTRACTOR		
8/7/2013	MP	14080 GLEN	EAGLE DR	8/ //2013	8/8/2013	D49017-10	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.14
8/7/2013	MP	14080 GLEN	EAGLE DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-10	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	0.0026

AL = Action Level



Calorado Uspermaner. af mala filosofic filosofic and millionares.			Lead and C 4300 C Fax: (	WQCD - WQCD - WQCD - Cherry Creek Driv 303) 758-1398 <u>c</u>	tified Lab Drinking Wate Ve South; Denv dphc.drinking	oratory Report : r CAS er, CO 80246-1530 vater@state.co.mus	form			Revisio L(	on: 6/14/13 CR
	Section R(C	ompleted by the Public W	atter Systems only	$\mathcal{Y}_{i}$		Section	n II (Complete	d by Certif	ed hanoranns	ss (aniy)	
	F	Public Water System Infor	mation				Certified I	aboratory	Information		
PWSID#: CC	0121175	Facility ID:	250 PALM SPR	INGS WAY	Labor	atory ID: CO00049					
System Name:	Donala Water	& Sanitation District			Labor	atory Name: Accutes	t Mountain Stat	es			
Contact Perso	n: Dana C. Dut	nie	Phone: 71948836	03	Conta	ct Person: Client Ser	vices		Phone: (303)42	5-6021	
Comments:					Comn	nents:					
marti	$m_{\rm mo}$	RICD PARKER	nier water	8/15/	13 6	a she	- Scott H	eideman	Lab Director	8/9/20	013
System Autho	rized Signature	Printed Name	Title	Date	Labor	atory Authorized Sign	nature Printed	Name	Title	Date	
	Section III	(Completed by Public Wat	er Systems Only).			Sectio	n IV (Camplete	ad by Certifi	ed Laboratorio	Only)	
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT ID / Addre	≍s - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analys Date	s Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)
8/7/2013	MP	250 PALM SPRIN	IGS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-7	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.11
8/7/2013	MP	250 PALM SPRIN	IGS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-7	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	0.0012
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT TD / Addre	ess - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analys Date	s  Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)
8/7/2013	MP	458 PALM SPRIN	IGS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-8	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.11
8/7/2013	MP	458 PALM SPRIN	IGS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-8	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	BDL
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT. D./ Addr	ss - Location	Lab Receipt. Date	Lab Analys Date	s Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	– Lab MDL - (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)
8/7/2013	MP	490 PALM SPRIN	IGS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-9	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.2
8/7/2013	MP	490 PALM SPRIN	IGS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-9	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	0.0036

AL = Action Level





PWSID#: CO System Name: Contact Person	0121175	Fublic water System Information Facility ID: 14090 GI ENEA		ASS					and house of an end of the
System Name: Contact Person	0121175		CTE DD	No. Tabana		Certified ]	Laboratory	Information	
Contact Person	Donala Water	& Sanitation District	OLE DR	Laborat	tory Name: Accutes	Monntain Sta	tec		
· · ·	n: Mark Parker	Phone: 71948836	503	Contact	t Person: Client Ser	vices		Phone: (303)42	5-6021
Comments:		warmen		Comme	ents:				
in In	?1. ma	Chiff Water	olich	2 lea	d a de	_ Scott H	leideman	Lab Director	
System Author	rized Signature	Printed Name Title	Date	Laborat	tory Authorized Sign	nature Printed	i Name	Title	Ī
	Section	(Completed by Public Water Systems Only)		<u> </u>	Seeue	n IV (Complet	ed by Certifi	ed l'Alairettalies	Vonios
			Tab Receipt	Lah Analysis			Analytical	ΔT	ТаБМ
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT ID / Address - Location	Date	Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Method	(mg/L)	(mg/I
8/7/2013	MP	14090 GLENEAGLE DR	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-1	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.00
8/7/2013	МР	14090 GLENEAGLE DR	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-1	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.00
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT ID / Address - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID#	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mp/I)	Lab M
8/7/2013	MP	14525 LATROBE DR	8/7/2013	8/13/2013 <sup>.</sup>	D49016-2	Copper	E200.8	13	0.00
8/7/2013	MP	14525 LATROBE DR	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-2	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.00
0.10			Lab Receipt	Lab Analysis	110 1		Analytical	AL	Lab M
Sample Date	Collector	Sample F11D/Address - Location	Date		Lao Sample 11)#	Analyte	Niethod	(mg/L)	(mg/l
8/7/2013	MP	14020 LATROBE DR	8/7/2012	8/13/2013	D49016-3	Lead	E200.8	1.3	0.00
0///2013	IVII		Lah Receint	Jah Analysis	1 147010-3	Tean	Analytical	Δ1 Δ1	U.00
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT.ID / Address - Location	Date	Date	Lab Sample, ID #	Analyte	Method	(mg/L)	(mg/)
8/7/2013	MP	14680 LATROBE DR	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-4	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.00
8/7/2013	MP	14680 LATROBE DR	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-4	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.00
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT.ID / Address - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab M (mg/]
8/7/2013	МР	14640 LATROBED DR	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-5	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.00
8/7/2013	MP	14640 LATROBED DR	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-5	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.00
	Collector	Sample PT ID / Address - Location	Lab Receipt. Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab M (mg/
Sample Date	the second se	<ul> <li>A second statement of the second second statement of the second se Second second se Second second secon second second sec</li></ul>	9/7/0012	\$/12/2012	D49016-6	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.00
Sample Date 8/7/2013	MP	14510 BURMUDA DUNES WAY	8///2013	0/15/2015	2.00100				-

¢.2 4

and the second of the second second state of the second second second second second second second second second

		Lead and Copp	er Sample Site	<b>Pool Location</b>	Details Form	1		
		· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	VQCD – Drinki	ng Water CAS				
Calarada Demarronen	-	4300 Cherry C	reek Drive Sout	th; Denver, CO 8	0246-1530			
of Public Health	L	Fax: (303) 75	8-1398; cdphe.o	drinkingwater@s	state.co.us			
	• 	Section 1	(Completed by Put	olic Water Systems O	nly)	and a second second	· · · ·	
<u> </u>			Public Water Syste	em Information		entel el sector de la companya de l La companya de la comp		
PWSID: CO 01	21175	· · · · · ·	Page <u>1</u> of <u>2</u>					
System Name: [	Oonala Water	&Sani.District	Number of Sample	Site Locations Requir	ed:20			
Contact Person:	Mark D Parke	er	Phone #: 719-488-	3603				
Comments:	-	۶						
Mart	DPark	Mark D Parker	Chie	f Water Operator	Augu	st 15, 2013		
System Authoriz	zed Signature	Printed Name		Title	Da	ate		
	an a	Section 1	I (Completed by Pul	blic Water Systems (	)nly)	مدينة والارامين بالدينية معامل من أو منه المايك والم	and a second second Second second	
Number	Tier Level (see below)	Sample Point ID / Address – L	ocation	Date Built	Lead Service Line?	Plumbing Type (see below)	Site Type (see below)	Nev Site
1	1	416 Torry Pines		1988	No	СР	SFR	No
2	1	440 Torry Pines		1986	No	СР	SFR	Ye
3	1	205 Palm Springs		1987	No	СР	SFR	No
4	1	225 Palm Springs		1984	No	СР	SFR	No
5	1	250 Palm Springs		1984	No	СР	SFR	Ye
6	1	458 Palm Springs		1988	No	СР	SFR	No
7	1	490 Palm Springs	<u></u>	1986	No	СР	SFR	No
8	1	485 Palm Springs		1986	No	СР	SFR	No
9	1 .	14475 River Oaks		1986	No	СР	SFR	No
10	1	14521 River Oaks		1985	No	СР	SFR	No
11	1	14527 River Oaks		1986	No	СР	SFR	No
12	1	14555 River Oaks		1984	No	СР	SFR	Ye
13	1	14545 River Oaks		1984	No	СР	SFR	No
14	1	14525 Latrobe		1986	No	СР	SFR	No
15	1	14620 Latrobe		1983	No	СР	SFR	No
Fier Level		Plumbing Type		Site Type				
1 = Tier 1		CPLS = Copper Pipes with Lead Solder		SFR = Single Famil	y Residence	for Dusing		
2 = 11 er  2		UP = Copper Pipes <u>without</u> Lead Solder NonCP = Non Conner Pines		SFB = Single Famil	y Structure Used	IOF BUSINESS		
R = Represents	System	LP = Lead Pines		B = Building	y Residence			
. roprosuits	5,000.00	OT = Other		OT = Other				

		Lead and Cop	per Sample Site	Pool Location	Details Forn	1		<u></u>			
		4200 Ch.	WQCD – Drinkin	ig Water CAS	0046 1 500						
Colorado Departmen	it	4300 Cherry	Creek Drive South	h; Denver, CO 8	30246-1530						
and Environment		Fax: (303) 7	(58-1398; cdphe.d	rinkingwater@	state.co.us						
	<u>del deserves</u>	Section	11 (Completed by Pub	lic Water Systems C	only)	الأراجين والمتشعين وتتعطين					
	01172		Public Water Syste	m Information							
PWSID: CO 01	21175		Page 1 of 2		·						
System Name: I	Donala Water	&Sani.District	Number of Sample Site Locations Required: 20								
Contact Person:	Mark D Park	er	Phone #: 719-488-3	603							
Comments:	$\cap$	N									
Mart	Dra	Mark D Parker	Chief	Water Operator	Augu	st 15, 2013					
System Authori	zed Signature	Printed Name		Title	Da	ıte					
ang	sey. Sauder	Section	II (Completed by Pub	lic Water Systems (	Only)			de l'andre			
Number	Tier Level	Some Dotat ID / Address	Touris	Date	Lead Service	Plumbing Type	Site Type	New			
INUIIIDEI	(see below)	Sample Fount 1D1 Address -	Location	Built	Line?	(see below)	(see below)	Site?			
16	1	14680 Latrobe		1983	No	СР	SFR	No			
17	1	14640 Latrobe		1984	No	СР	SFR	No			
18	1	465 Cherry Hills		1988	No	СР	SFR	No			
19	1	210 Mission Hills		1987	No	СР	SFR	No			
20	1	255 Doral		1985	No	СР	SFR	No			
21	1	14070 Gleneagle		1985	No	СР	SFR	No			
22	1	14080 Gleneagle		1986	No	СР	SFR	No			
23	1	14090 Gleneagle		1987	No	СР	SFR	No			
24	1	14580 Westchester		1983	No	СР	SFR	No			
25	1	14350 Westchester		1973	No	СР	SFR	No			
							······	<b></b>			
								+			
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	+			
				······································							
Tier Level		Plumbing Type		Site Type	<b>n</b>						
1 = Tier 1 2 = Tier 2		CPLS = Copper Pipes with Lead Solder CP = Copper Pipes without Lead Solder		SFR = Single Family	y Kesidence	for Business					
3 = Tier  3		NonCP = Non-Copper Pines		MFR = Multi-Famil	v Residence	101 190300235					
3 = 11 er $3R = Represents System$		LP = Lead Pipes OT = Other		B = Building OT = Other							

 $\langle \rangle$ 

		Lead	and Copper Sample Site Change Forn WOCD – Drinking Water CAS	3				
4300 Cherry Creek Drive South: Denver, CO 80246-1530								
Tado Department     4300 Cherry Creek Drive South; Denver, CO 80246-1530       Public Health     Fay: (303) 758-1398: cdnbe drinkingwater@state.co.us								
Fax: (303) 758-1398; cdpne.drinkingwater@state.co.us								
		Seci	Bublic Water System Information		entre angele and an de la Selamenta angele	en gelen de gelen genergenen der einen som Se besterne de genergenen andere som som einer	elentre de la Calificia e contra Calificia de la	
2WSID: CO 0121175			Tuble Water System Information					
water Name: Donala Water and Sanitation Dis	triat							
Contrast Porson: Mark D. Deskor			Bhans # 710 499 2602					
contact reison. Mark D. Parker			Filone #: /19-488-3003	·····	·····			
Comments:								
Maillat	Mark	D Parker	Chief Water Operator	August 15.2013		<del></del>	· · · · ·	
System Authorized Signature	Printeo	1 Name	Title	Date				
-		Sect	ion II (Completed by Public Water Systems Only)			an da an tha an tha an	aderer der ber	
Change Reason	Site	Tier Level	Sample Point ID / Address – Location	Date	Lead Service Line?	Plumbing Type (see below)	Site Type (see below)	
Possible replacement for old non-contact	Old							
	New	1	440 Torry Pines	1986	No	СР	SFR	
Possible replacement for old non-contact	Old							
	New	1	250 Palm Springs	1984	No	СР	SFR	
Possible replacement for old non-contact	Old							
	New	1	14555 River Oaks	1984	No	СР	SFR	
Unable to collect sample for 2013	Old	1	14475 River Oaks	1986	No	СР	SFR	
: :	New							
	Old							
	New							
Fier Level	Plumbi	ng Type		Site Type		·····		
l = Tier 1	CPLS =	Copper Pipes	s with Lead Solder	SFR = Sing	le Family Resid	ence		
2 = Tier 2	CP = C	opper Pipes <u>w</u>	ithout Lead Solder	SFB = Sing	le Family Struc	ture Used for Busin	iess	
3 = Tier 3	NonCP	= Non-Coppe	r Pipes	MFR = Mu	m-ramily Resid	ience		
K = Kepresents System	LP = Lc	ead Pipes		B = Buildin OT = Other	5			
······································	01=0	uler		01 - Other				

()

 $\left(\begin{array}{c} \\ \end{array}\right)$ 

( l



# Sample Results, Collection Certification, and 90th Percentile Form WQCD - Drinking Water CAS

4300 Cherry Creek Drive South; Denver, CO 80246-1530 Fax: (303) 758-1398; cdphe.drinkingwater@state.co.us

## Section I (Completed by Public Water Systems Only) Public Water System Information

### PWSID #: CO 0121175

System Name: Donala Water & Sanitation District

Contact Person: Mark D. Parker

Phone #: 719-488-3603

Comments:
-----------

Marth Day	Mark D Parker	Chief Water Operator	August 15, 2013
System Authorized Signature	Printed Name	Title	Date
Se	ction II (Completed by	Public Water Systems Only)	
	Sample Results	and 90th Percentile	
Number of Samples Required:	20	Lead 90th Percentile (mg/L):	0.00353
Number of Samples Submitted:	25	Copper 90th Percentile (mg/L):	0.207
	Certification of	Sample Collection	•

By Signing I Certify:

Each first draw tap water sample for lead and copper is one liter in volume and, to the best of my knowledge, has stood motionless in the plumbing for at least six hours.

Each first draw sample collected from a single family residence has been collected from the cold water kitchen tap or bathroom sink tap.

Each first draw sample collected from a non-residential building has been collected at an interior cold-water tap from which water is typically drawn for consumption.

If a resident volunteered to collect a tap water sample from his or her home, I certify that they have been properly instructed in the proper methods for collecting lead and copper samples. I do not challenge the accuracy of those sampling results. Enclosed is a copy of the material distributed to the residents explaining the proper collection methods.

I do not challenge the accuracy of these sampling results.

No changes to the sampling sites were made. If changes were made to sampling sites a Change of Sampling Site form is attached hereto.

		Lead and Copp	per Sample	Site Pool Location	Details Form	l						
		N	WQCD – D	rinking Water CAS								
Colorado Departmen		4300 Cherry C	Creek Drive	South; Denver, CO 8	30246-1530							
of Public Health and Environment		Fax: (303) 7:	58-1398; cd	lphe.drinkingwater@s	state.co.us							
والاستعاد والمتعادية		Section	I (Completed	by Public Water Systems O	Inly)	an a	a sa					
			Public Wate	r System Information		n far far eine eine eine eine eine eine eine ein	Ali andro	ut ut				
PWSID: CO 01	21175		Page 1	_of <u>2</u>	2							
System Name: I	Donala Water	&Sani.District	Number of S	ample Site Locations Requir	red: 20							
Contact Person:	Mark D Park	er	Phone #: 719	9-488-3603								
Comments:							······································					
		Mark D Parker	, ·	Chief Water Operator	Augu	st 15, 2013						
System Authorized Signature Printed Name				Title	D;	ate .						
		Section	II (Completed	by Public Water Systems (	) Dnlv)							
	Tier Level	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Date	Lead Service	Plumbing Type	Site Type	New				
Number	(see below)	Sample Point ID / Address – I	Location	Built	Line?	(see below)	(see below)	Site?				
1	1	416 Torry Pines		1988	No	СР	SFR	No				
2	1	440 Torry Pines		1986	No	СР	SFR	Yes				
3	1	205 Palm Springs		1987	No	СР	SFR	No				
4	1	225 Palm Springs		1984	No	CP	SFR	No				
5	1	250 Palm Springs		1984	No	СР	SFR	Yes				
6	1	458 Palm Springs		1988	No	СР	SFR	No				
7	1	490 Palm Springs		1986	No	СР	SFR	No				
8	1	485 Palm Springs	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	1986	No	СР	SFR	No				
9	1	14475 River Oaks		1986	No	СР	SFR	No				
10	1	14521 River Oaks		1985	No	СР	SFR	No				
11	1	14527 River Oaks		1986	No	СР	SFR	No				
12	1	14555 River Oaks	<u> </u>	1984	No	CP	SFR	Yes				
13	1	14545 River Oaks		1984	No	СР	SFR	No				
14	1	14525 Latrobe		1986	No	СР	SFR	No				
15	1	14620 Latrobe		1983	No	СР	SFR	No				
Tier Level		Plumbing Type		Site Type								
1 = Tier 1		CPLS = Copper Pipes with Lead Solder		SFR = Single Famil	y Residence							
2 = Tier  2		CP = Copper Pipes <u>without</u> Lead Solder		SFB = Single Famil	y Structure Used	for Business						
3 = Tier  3		NonCP = Non-Copper Pipes		MFR = Multi-Famil	y Residence							
K = Represents	System	LP = Lead Pipes		B = Building								
1				OT = Other								

 $\langle \cdot \rangle$ 

..

Colorado Department and Public Health and Environment         PWSID: CO 0121175         System Name: Donala Water & San         Contact Person: Mark D Parker         Contact Person: Mark D Parker         Comments:         System Authorized Signature         Number       Tier Level (see below)         16       1         17       1         18       1         19       1         20       1         21       1         22       1         23       1         24       1	Fax: (303) 758-1398;         Section I (Complet         Page 1         ni.District         Number of         Phone #: '         Mark D Parker         Printed Name         Section II (Complet         Sample Point ID / Address – Location         14680 Latrobe         14650 Cherry Hills         210 Mission Hills	cdphe.drinkingwater@ cdphe.drinkingwater@ ater System Information 	ired: 20 Augu D Only) Lead Service Line? No No	Ist 15, 2013 ate Plumbing Type (see below) CP CP CP CP	Site Type (see below) SFR SFR SFR SFR	New Site No No		
and Environment         PWSID: CO 0121175         System Name: Donala Water & Sar         Contact Person: Mark D Parker         Comments:         System Authorized Signature         Number       Tier Level (see below)         16       1         17       1         18       1         19       1         20       1         21       1         22       1         23       1	Itak: (505) 750-1590,       Section I (Complet       Public W       Page 1       ni.District       Number of       Phone #:       Mark D Parker       Printed Name       Section II (Complet       Sample Point ID / Address – Location       14680 Latrobe       14640 Latrobe       465 Cherry Hills       210 Mission Hills	ed by Public Water Systems ater System Information of 2 of Sample Site Locations Requ 719-488-3603 Chief Water Operator Title ed by Public Water Systems Date Built 1983 1984 1988 1987	iired: 20 Augu D Only) Lead Service Line? No No	Ist 15, 2013 ate Plumbing Type (see below) CP CP CP CP	Site Type (see below) SFR SFR SFR SFR	Nev Site No No		
PWSID: CO 0121175         System Name: Donala Water & Sar         Contact Person: Mark D Parker         Comments:         System Authorized Signature         Number       Tier Level (see below)         16       1         17       1         18       1         19       1         20       1         21       1         22       1         23       1	Public W Page 1 i.District Number of Phone #: Mark D Parker Printed Name Section II (Complet Sample Point ID / Address – Location 14680 Latrobe 14640 Latrobe 465 Cherry Hills 210 Mission Hills 255 Doral	ater System Information 	ired: 20 Augu D Only) Lead Service Line? No No No	Ist 15, 2013 ate Plumbing Type (see below) CP CP CP CP	Site Type (see below) SFR SFR SFR SFR	Nev Site No No		
PWSID: CO 0121175         System Name: Donala Water & Sar         Contact Person: Mark D Parker         Comments:         System Authorized Signature         Number       Tier Level (see below)         16       1         17       1         18       1         19       1         20       1         21       1         22       1         23       1         24       1	Page 1         ni.District       Number of Phone #:         Mark D Parker       Phone #:         Mark D Parker       Printed Name         Section II (Complet Sample Point ID / Address - Location         14680 Latrobe       14680 Latrobe         14650 Cherry Hills       210 Mission Hills         255 Doral       1460 Carron II (Complet Point ID / Address - Location)	of 2 f Sample Site Locations Requ 719-488-3603 Chief Water Operator Title ed by Public Water Systems Date Built 1983 1984 1988 1987	iired: 20 Augu D Only) Lead Service Line? No No No	Ist 15, 2013 ate Plumbing Type (see below) CP CP CP	Site Type (see below) SFR SFR SFR SFR	Nev Site No No		
System Name: Donala Water & Sar Contact Person: Mark D Parker Comments: System Authorized Signature Number Tier Level (see below) 16 1 17 1 18 1 19 1 20 1 21 1 22 1 23 1 24 1	hi.District Number of Phone #: ' Mark D Parker Printed Name Section II (Complet Sample Point ID / Address – Location 14680 Latrobe 14640 Latrobe 465 Cherry Hills 210 Mission Hills 255 Doral	f Sample Site Locations Requ 719-488-3603 Chief Water Operator Title ed by Public Water Systems Date Built 1983 1984 1988 1987	ired: 20 Augu D Only) Lead Service Line? No No No	Ist 15, 2013 ate Plumbing Type (see below) CP CP CP CP	Site Type (see below) SFR SFR SFR SFR	Nev Site No No		
Contact Person: Mark D Parker           Comments:           System Authorized Signature           Number         Tier Level (see below)           16         1           17         1           18         1           19         1           20         1           21         1           22         1           23         1	Phone #: Mark D Parker Printed Name Section II (Complet Sample Point ID / Address – Location 14680 Latrobe 14640 Latrobe 465 Cherry Hills 210 Mission Hills 255 Doral	719-488-3603 Chief Water Operator Title ed by Public Water Systems Date Built 1983 1984 1988 1987	Augu D Only) Lead Service Line? No No	ist 15, 2013 ate Plumbing Type (see below) CP CP CP	Site Type (see below) SFR SFR SFR SFR	Nev Site No No		
Comments:         System Authorized Signature         Number       Tier Level (see below)         16       1         17       1         18       1         19       1         20       1         21       1         22       1         23       1         24       1	Mark D Parker Printed Name Section II (Complet Sample Point ID / Address – Location 14680 Latrobe 14640 Latrobe 465 Cherry Hills 210 Mission Hills 255 Doral	Chief Water Operator Title ed by Public Water Systems Date Built 1983 1984 1988 1988	Augu D Only) Lead Service Line? No No No	Ist 15, 2013 ate Plumbing Type (see below) CP CP CP CP	Site Type (see below) SFR SFR SFR SFR	New Site No No		
System Authorized Signature       Number     Tier Level (see below)       16     1       17     1       18     1       19     1       20     1       21     1       22     1       23     1       24     1	Mark D Parker Printed Name Section II (Complet Sample Point ID / Address – Location 14680 Latrobe 14640 Latrobe 465 Cherry Hills 210 Mission Hills 255 Doral	Chief Water Operator Title ed by Public Water Systems Date Built 1983 1984 1988 1987	Augu D Only) Lead Service Line? No No No	Ist 15, 2013 ate Plumbing Type (see below) CP CP CP CP	Site Type (see below) SFR SFR SFR SFR	Nev Site No No		
System Authorized Signature           Number         Tier Level (see below)           16         1           17         1           18         1           19         1           20         1           21         1           22         1           23         1           24         1	Printed Name Section II (Complet Sample Point ID / Address – Location 14680 Latrobe 14640 Latrobe 465 Cherry Hills 210 Mission Hills	Title  ed by Public Water Systems Date Built 1983 1984 1988 1987	D Only) Lead Service Line? No No No No No	ate Plumbing Type (see below) CP CP CP CP CP	Site Type (see below) SFR SFR SFR SFR	Nev Site No No		
Number         Tier Level (see below)           16         1           17         1           18         1           19         1           20         1           21         1           22         1           23         1           24         1	Section II (Complet Section II (Complet Sample Point ID / Address – Location 14680 Latrobe 14640 Latrobe 465 Cherry Hills 210 Mission Hills 255 Doral	ed by Public Water Systems Date Built 1983 1984 1988 1987	Only) Lead Service Line? No No No No	Plumbing Type (see below) CP CP CP	Site Type (see below) SFR SFR SFR SFR	Nev Site No No		
Number         Tier Level (see below)           16         1           17         1           18         1           19         1           20         1           21         1           22         1           23         1           24         1	Sample Point ID / Address – Location 14680 Latrobe 14640 Latrobe 465 Cherry Hills 210 Mission Hills 255 Doral	Date           Built           1983           1984           1988           1987	Lead Service Line? No No	Plumbing Type (see below) CP CP CP	Site Type (see below) SFR SFR SFR SFR	New Site No No		
Number         (see below)           16         1           17         1           18         1           19         1           20         1           21         1           22         1           23         1           24         1	Sample Point ID / Address – Location 14680 Latrobe 14640 Latrobe 465 Cherry Hills 210 Mission Hills 255 Doral	Built 1983 1984 1988 1988 1987	Line? No No No	(see below) CP CP CP	(see below) SFR SFR SFR SFR	Site No No		
$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	14680 Latrobe         14640 Latrobe         465 Cherry Hills         210 Mission Hills         255 Doral	1983           1984           1988           1987	No No No	СР СР СР	SFR SFR SFR	No No No		
17     1       18     1       19     1       20     1       21     1       22     1       23     1       24     1	14640 Latrobe 465 Cherry Hills 210 Mission Hills 255 Doral	1984 1988 1987	No No	CP CP	SFR SFR	No No		
18     1       19     1       20     1       21     1       22     1       23     1       24     1	465 Cherry Hills 210 Mission Hills 255 Doral	1988 1987	No	СР	SFR	No		
19         1           20         1           21         1           22         1           23         1           24         1	210 Mission Hills 255 Doral	1987	No		•	the second s		
20         1           21         1           22         1           23         1           24         1	255 Doral	1	INO	СР	SFR	No		
21         1           22         1           23         1           24         1	14050 01 1	1985	No	СР	SFR	No		
22         1           23         1           24         1	14070 Gleneagle	1985	No	СР	SFR	No		
23 1	14080 Gleneagle	1986	No	СР	SFR	No		
24 1	14090 Gleneagle	1987	No	СР	SFR	No		
	14580 Westchester	1983	No	СР	SFR	No		
25 1	14350 Westchester	1973	No	СР	SFR	No		
					·			
		014.75			]	<u> </u>		
1 = Tier 1 CPI	<b>noing type</b> S = Copper Pipes with Lead Solder	Site Type SEP. = Single Family Residence						
2 = Tier  2 CP =	= Copper Pipes without Lead Solder	SFB = Single Fam	ily Structure Used	for Business				



# Sample Results, Collection Certification, and 90th Percentile Form WQCD – Drinking Water CAS 4300 Cherry Creek Drive South; Denver, CO 80246-1530

Fax: (303) 758-1398; cdphe.drinkingwater@state.co.us

## Section I (Completed by Public Water Systems Only) Public Water System Information

PWSID #: CO 0121175

System Name: Donala Water & Sanitation District

Contact Person: Mark D. Parker

Phone #: 719-488-3603

Comments:

	Mark D Parker	Chief Water Operator	August 15, 2013
System Authorized Signature	Printed Name	Title	Date
Se	ction II (Completed by	Public Water Systems Only)	
	Sample Results	and 90th Percentile	
Number of Samples Required:	20	Lead 90th Percentile (mg/L):	0.00353
Number of Samples Submitted:	25	Copper 90th Percentile (mg/L):	0.207
	Certification o	Sample Collection	

By Signing I Certify:

Each first draw tap water sample for lead and copper is one liter in volume and, to the best of my knowledge, has stood motionless in the plumbing for at least six hours.

Each first draw sample collected from a single family residence has been collected from the cold water kitchen tap or bathroom sink tap.

Each first draw sample collected from a non-residential building has been collected at an interior cold-water tap from which water is typically drawn for consumption.

If a resident volunteered to collect a tap water sample from his or her home, I certify that they have been properly instructed in the proper methods for collecting lead and copper samples. I do not challenge the accuracy of those sampling results. Enclosed is a copy of the material distributed to the residents explaining the proper collection methods.

I do not challenge the accuracy of these sampling results.

No changes to the sampling sites were made. If changes were made to sampling sites a Change of Sampling Site form is attached hereto.

	Lead and Copper Certified Laboratory Report form Revision: 6/14/13									on: 6/14/13	
Celucido Represente 24 Tublis Health	WQCD - Drinking Water CAS 4300 Cherry Creek Drive South; Denver, CO 80246-1530 Fax: (303) 758-1398cdobe drinkingwater@state.co.was										CR
	Section 1 (Completed by the Public Water Systems only) Section 1 (Completed by Contract Systems only)										
	Public Water System Information Certified Laboratory Information										
PWS1D#: CC	0121175	Facility ID:	14521 RIVER O	AKS DR	Laborate	Dry ID: CO00049		looratory			
System Name	stem Name: Donala Water & Sanitation District Laboratory Name: Accutest Mountain States									<u> </u>	
Contact Person: Mark Parker Phone: 7194883603 Contact Person: Client Services								T	Phone: (303)42	5-6021	
Comments:	forments: Comments:										
					lea	1 will	Scott H	cideman	Lab Director	8/9/20	013
System Autho	rized Signature	Printed Name	Títle	Date	Laborate	ory Authorized Sig	nature Printed	Name	Title	Date	
			<u> </u>				n wate on die (			Chity - State	
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT ID / Address	- Location	Lab Receipt	Lab Analysis	Tab Sample 1D #	Anakito	Analytical	AL (mc/T)	Lab MDL	Result
8/7/2013	MP	14521 RIVER OAL	CS DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-1	Copper	E200 8	1.2	(ing/15)	
8/7/2013	MP	14521 RIVER OA	(S DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-1	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.004	0.14
dim 2015	ATTAL			Lab Receipt	Tab A palver	D49018-1	LCau	Analytical	0.015 AT		0.0014
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT.ID / Addres	s - Location	Date	Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Method	(mg/L)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)
8/7/2013	MP	14527 RIVER OAI	KS DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-2	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.18
8/7/2013	MP	14527 RIVER OAI	KS DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-2	Lcad	E200.8	0.015	0.001	0.0023
			See and the set	Lab Receipt	Lab Analysis		ana di Baradi	Analytical	AL	Lab MDL	Result
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT.ID / Addres	s - Location	Date	Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Method	(mg/L)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)
8/7/2013	MP	14555 RIVER OA	KS DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-3	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.076
8/7/2013	MP	14555 RIVER OA	KS DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-3	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	BDL
Parala Data	Catana	Comple DT ID ( A desig		Lab Receipt	Lab Analysis	Tal Call In #		Analytical	AL (	Lab MDL	Result
Sample Date	MD	14545 DIVED OA		0/7/0012	0/9/2012	D40018 4	Connor	Dage 0	(mg/L)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)
8/7/2013	MP	14545 RIVER OA		0/7/2013 9/7/2012	0/0/2013	D49018-4	Lood	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.2
8///2013	IVLP			6/ //2015	8/8/2013	D49018-4	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	0.0015
Sample Date	Colector	Sample PT ID / Addres	s - Location	Lao Receipt	Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Method	(me/L)	(me/L)	(mo/L)
8/7/2013	MP	205 PALM SPRINC	S WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-5	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0 004	0.087
8/7/2013	MP	205 PALM SPRINC	IS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-5	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	BDL
				Lab Receipt	Lab Analysis	And Market State	ister gatalike	Analytical	AL	Lab MDL	Result
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT.ID / Addres	s - Location	Date	Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Method	(mg/L)	- (mg/L)	(mg/L)
8/7/2013	MP	225 PALM SPRINC	IS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-6	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.099
8/7/2013	MP	225 PALM SPRINC	S WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-6	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	BDL



AL = Action Level
Colorado Grantman air Aulte Treath and Internation			Lead and C 4300 C Fax: (	WQCD - WQCD - Cherry Creek Driv 303) 758-1398g	ified Labo Drinking Wate ve South; Denv dphe.drinkingy	ratory Report CAS cr, CO 80246-1530 rater@state.co.usus	form			Revisio L	on: 6/14/13 CR
	Section F(C	ompleted by the Public V	arec Systems only	)		Section Section	a II (Complet	alitylection	iste kabokatori	Ja officia 👘	
:	F	ublic Water System Info	rmation				Certified I	aboratory	Information		
PWSID#: CC	0121175	Facility ID	250 PALM SPR	INGS WAY	Labora	tory ID: CO00049					
System Name:	Donala Water	& Sanitation District		-	Labora	tory Name: Accutes	t Mountain Stat	es			
Contact Perso	n: Dana C. Duth	nie	Phone: 71948836	03	Contac	t Person: Client Ser	vices		Phone: (303)42	5-6021	
Comments:					Comm	ents:		······			
					, fe	d able	Scott H	eideman	Lab Director	8/9/2	013
System Autho	rized Signature	Printed Name	Title	Date	Labora	tory Authorized Sig	nature Printed	Name	Title	Date	
	Section II	(Completed by Public Wa	ner Systems Only).			Sectio	m IV (Complex	ad by Gentifi	ed i aboratoria	e Only)	
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT, ID / Add	ress - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysi Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)
8/7/2013	MP	250 PALM SPRI	NGS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-7	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.11
8/7/2013	MP	250 PALM SPRI	NGS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-7	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	0.0012
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT.ID / Add	ress - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysi Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)
8/7/2013	MP	458 PALM SPRI	NGS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-8	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.11
8/7/2013	MP	458 PALM SPRI	NGS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-8	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	BDL
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT.ID / Add	ress - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysi Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)
8/7/2013	MP	490 PALM SPRI	NGS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-9	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.2
8/7/2013	MP	490 PALM SPRI	NGS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-9	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	0.0036

.

AL = Action Level

21 of 21 ACCUTEST. 049018

63		Lead and C	Copper Cert	tified Labor	atory Report	form	····		Revisi	on: 6/14/13	
Coloredo Reportment of Jubbis Heatth and cardiomeran		4300 C Fax: (	WQCD - herry Creek Dri 303) 758-1398c	Drinking Water ( ve South; Denver dphe.drinkingwa	CAS , CO 80246-1530 ter@state.co.mus				L	CR	
	Sections (e	ompleted by the Public Water Systems only			Seelio		deim olorini.	Gal Laboratori	es aniver star		
	I	Public Water System Information				Certified I	aboratory	Information			
PWSID#: CO	0121175	Facility ID: 485 PALM SPR	INGS WAY	Laboratory ID: CO00049							
System Name:	Donala Water	& Sanitation District		Laborat	ory Name: Accutes	t Mountain Stat	es				
Contact Perso	n: Mark Parker	Phone: 71948836	03	Contact	Person: Client Ser	vices		Phone: (303)42	5-6021		
Comments:				Comme	nts:						
				Los	h when	_ Scott H	cideman	Lab Director	8/9/2	013	
System Author	rized Signature	Printed Name Title	Date	Laborat	огу Authorized Sign	nature Printed	Name	Title	Date		
	Section II	(Completed by Public Water Systems Only)			Sectio	n iv (Complete	er hy contra	ad Lancharonie	ону		
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT.ID / Address - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)	
8/7/2013	MP	0.004	0.097								
8/7/2013	MP	485 PALM SPRINGS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-1	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	BDL	
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT.ID / Address - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Rcsult (mg/L)	
8/7/2013	MP	14580 WESTCHESTER DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-2	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.12	
8/7/2013	MP	14580 WESTCHESTER DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-2	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	BDL	
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT ID/Address - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)	
8/7/2013	MP	14350 WESTCHESTER DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-3	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.22	
8/7/2013	MP	14350 WESTCHESTER DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-3	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	0.0042	
Sample Datc	Collector	Sample PT ID / Address - Location	Lab Rcceipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)	
8/7/2013	MP	210 MISSION HILLS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-4	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.12	
8/7/2013	MP	210 MISSION HILLS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-4	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	BDL	
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT ID / Address - Location	Lab Reccipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)	
8/7/2013	MP	416 TORRY PINES WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-5	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.25	
8/7/2013	MP	416 TORRY PINES WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-5	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	BDL	
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT.ID / Address - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)	
8/7/2013	MP	440 TORRY PINES WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-6	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.19	
8/7/2013	MP	440 TORRY PINES WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-6	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	0.002	

Ę.

AL = Action Level



Cidente Uperanesse di Julio Uperanesse de Cariconstructures			Lead and C 4300 C Fax: (	WQCD - WQCD - herry Creek Driv 303) 758-1398 <u>c</u>	tified Labor Drinking Water we South; Denver dphc.drinkingwa	CAS CAS CO 80246-1530 ter@state.co.usus	form			Revisio L	on: 6/14/13	
	Sections for	omoreted or the Reisha V	vater systems only			Steelusi	avie (emmilie).	diav Orani	ico Lanoratori	s only 1		
	I	ublic Water System Info	ormation		Certified Laboratory Information							
PWSID#: CO	0121175	Facility II	: 255 DORAL WA	λ <u>γ</u>	Laboratory ID: CO00049							
System Name:	Donala Water	& Sanitation District			Laboratory Name: Accutest Mountain States							
Contact Perso	n: Dana C. Dut	nie	Phone: 71948836	03	Contact	Person: Client Ser	vices		Phone: (303)42	5-6021		
Comments:				- <u></u>	Comme	nts:		d				
					, lea	d a she	_ Scott H	eideman	Lab Director	8/9/20	013	
System Autho	rized Signature Printed Name Title Date				Laborat	ory Authorized Sig	nature Printed	Name	Title	Date		
	Section III (Completed by Public Water Systems Only)					Section	n IV-recimplett	al ny feritin	eutraboratoria:	Only)		
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT.ID/ Add	ress - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)	
8/7/2013	MP	255 DORAL	, WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-7	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.16	
8/7/2013	MP	255 DORAL	WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-7	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	0.0029	
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT.ID / Add	ress - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)	
8/7/2013	MP	465 CHERRY H	ILLS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-8	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.18	
8/7/2013	MP	465 CHERRY H	ILLS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-8	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	0.0012	
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT.ID / Add	ress - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)	
8/7/2013	MP	14070 GLENE	AGLE DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-9	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.057	
8/7/2013	MP	14070 GLENE	AGLE DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-9	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	BDL	
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT.ID / Add	ress - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Láb MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)	
8/7/2013	MP	14080 GLENE.	AGLE DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-10	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.14	
8/7/2013	MP 14080 GLENEAGLE DR 8/7/2013				8/8/2013	D49017-10	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	0.0026	

.

AL = Action Level



		Lead and C	Copper Cert	tified Labor	atory Report	form			Revisi	on: 6/14/13
Cilorals Isperment of Tublic Horth end Smithurern		4300 C Fax: (	WQCD Cherry Creek Driv (303) 758-1398c	Drinking Water ve South; Denver dohe.drinkingwa	CAS , CO 80246-1530 ler@state.co #915				L	CR
	Section L(C	ompleted by the Public Water Systems only	) )		Scotlo	n II (Complete	alaby Centi	fical Estation atom	es onivi	
10000000000000000000000000000000000000	I	ublic Water System Information				Certified I	aboratory	Information		
PWSID#: CO	0121175	Facility ID: 14090 GLENEA	GLE DR	Laborat	ory ID: CO00049			· · · · ·		
System Name:	Donala Water a	& Sanitation District		Laborat	ory Name: Accutes	t Mountain Stat	ies			
Contact Persor	n: Mark Parker	Phone: 71948836	03	Contact	Person: Client Ser	rvices		Phone: (303)42	5-6021	
Comments:				Comme	nts:					
				fea	a all	_ Scott H	eideman	Lab Director	8/14/	2013
System Author	ized Signature	Printed Name Title	Date	Laborate	ory Authorized Sig	nature Printed	Name	Title	Date	
	Section II	(Completed by Public Water Systems Only)			Sectio	in IV (Completi	id by Certif	ied Labonatories	s Only)	
			Lab Receipt	Lab Analysis			Analytical	AL	Lab MDL	Result
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT.ID/ Address - Location	Date	Date	Lab Sample ID#	Analyte	Method	(mg/L)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)
8/7/2013	MP	14090 GLENEAGLE DR	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-1	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.078
8/7/2013	MP	14090 GLENEAGLE DR	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-1	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	BDL
			Lab Receipt	Lab Analysis			Analytical	AL	Lab MDL	Result
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT ID / Address = Location	Date	Date		Analyte	Ivietnoa	(mg/L)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)
8/7/2013		14525 LATROBE DR	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-2	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.074
8/7/2013	MP	14525 LATROBE DR	8///2013	8/13/2013	D49016-2	Lead	E200.8	0.015		BDL
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT.ID / Address - Location	Date	Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Method	(mg/L)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)
8/7/2013	МР	14620 LATROBE DR	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-3	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.21
8/7/2013	MP	14620 LATROBE DR	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-3	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	0.0015
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT.ID / Address - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)
8/7/2013	MP	14680 LATROBE DR	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-4	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.059
8/7/2013	MP	14680 LATROBE DR	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-4	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	0.0012
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT.ID / Address - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)
8/7/2013	MP	14640 LATROBED DR	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-5	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.081
8/7/2013	МР	14640 LATROBED DR	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-5	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	BDL
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT. ID / Address - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)
8/7/2013	MP	14510 BURMUDA DUNES WAY	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-6	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.04
8/7/2013	MP	14510 BURMUDA DUNES WAY	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-6	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	BDL

4.2 **4** 



08/15/13



### **Technical Report for**

Donala Water & Sanitation District PWSID CO0121175 Donala W&S District

Accutest Job Number: D49016

Sampling Date: 08/07/13

Report to:

**Donala Water & Sanitation District** 

markp@donalawater.com

ATTN: Mark Parker

Total number of pages in report: 17



lead a ste

Scott Heideman Laboratory Director

1 of 17

D49016

Test results contained within this data package meet the requirements of the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Conference and/or state specific certification programs as applicable.

Client Service contact: Renea Jackson 303-425-6021

Certifications: CO (CO00049), ID, NE (CO00049), ND (R-027), NJ (CO 0007), OK (D9942), UT (NELAP CO00049), TX (T104704511)

This report shall not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written approval of Accutest Laboratories. Test results relate only to samples analyzed.

Mountain States • 4036 Youngfield St. • Wheat Ridge, CO 80033-3862 • tel: 303-425-6021 • fax: 303-425-6854 • http://www.accutest.com

Accutest Laboratories is the sole authority for authorizing edits or modifications to this document. Unauthorized modification of this report is strictly prohibited.

A		Lead and	Copper Cert	ified Labo	ratory Report f	orm		<b>Wild 2010 W. R. W. W. Harrow Co.</b> (1997)	Revisio	xn: 6/L4/13	
Canada Transmission		4300 Fax:	WQCD - Cherry Creek Driv (303) 758-1398c	Drinking Water c South; Denve dobe drinkingw	CAS r, CO 80246-1530				L	CR	
	Section 14	Completed by the Public Water Systems on			Section	di (Completi	diav Centi	tied Laboratory	es antei		
		Public Water System Information				Certified I	aboratory	Information			
PWSID#: CO	0121175	Facility ID: 14521 RIVER	DAKS DR	Labora	tory ID: CO00049						
System Name:	Donala Wate	r & Sanitation District		Labora	tory Name: Accutest	<b>-</b>	- ·				
Contact Person	n: Mark Park	er Phone: 7194883	603	Contact Person: Client Services Phone: (303)425-6021							
Comments:		d. And	·	Comm	enis:	······································				•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	
maln	01	man + DRAVER OTER	Rhels	2 6	d a de	. Scott H	cideman	Lab Director	8/9/20	013	
System Author	rized Signature	Printed Name Title	Date	Labora	lory Authorized Sign	ature Printed	Name	Title	Date		
	Contra	In (Caren lated by Duble Matan Statema Carlo				N. Constants			and the second		
						n succinora					
Sample Date	Colector	Sample PT.ID / Address - Location	Lab Receipt	Lab Analyss Date	Tab Samule ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/[·)	(mg/L)	Result	
8/7/2013	MP	14521 RIVER OAKS DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-1	Conner	E200 8	1 2	0.00 <i>4</i>	014	
8/7/2013	MP	14521 RIVER OAKS DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-1	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.004	0.14	
141, series and s	TENRORIA S		Lab Receint	Lab Analysis	ere sulli Aele men umbare Selected		Analytical		Lah MDI	Result	
Sample Date	Colctor	Sample PT.ID / Address - Location	Date	Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Method	(mg/L)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)	
8/7/2013	MP	14527 RIVER OAKS DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-2	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.18	
8/7/2013	MP	14527 RIVER OAKS DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-2	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	0.0023	
Sampie Date	Colector	Sample PT. ID / Address - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)	
8/7/2013	MP	14555 RIVER OAKS DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-3	Соррет	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.076	
8/7/2013	MP	14555 RIVER OAKS DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-3	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	BDL	
Sample Date	Colector	Sample PT ID / Address - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)	
8/7/2013	MP	14545 RIVER OAKS DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-4	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.2	
8/7/2013	MP	14545 RIVER OAKS DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-4	Lead	E200,8	0,015	0.001	0.0015	
Sample Date	Colector	Sample PT.ID / Address - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample 1D #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)	
8/7/2013	MP	205 PALM SPRINGS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-5	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.087	
8/7/2013	MP	205 PALM SPRINGS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-5	Lead	E200.8	0,015	0.001	BDL	
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT.ID / Address - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)	
8/7/2013	MP	225 PALM SPRINGS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-6	Соррет	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.099	
8/7/2013	MP	225 PALM SPRINGS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-6	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	BDL	

0

20 of 21

B	an a	Lead and	Copper Cert	ified Labor	ratory Report f	form			Revisi	on: 6/14/13		
(deals) (second	- ··	4300 Fax	WQCD + Cherry Creek Driv (303) 758-1398-	Drinking Water e South; Denver	CAS r, CO 80246-1530				L	CR		
	Section 1 (C	ompleted by the Public Water Systems on	(303) / 30-1370 <u>-</u>		Section		Abertent	Sed I abarator	es anivi			
	I	Public Water System Information		Certified Laboratory Information								
PWS1D#: CO	0121175	Facility ID: 485 PALM SPI	RINGS WAY	Laboratory 1D: CO00049								
System Name:	Donala Water	& Sanitation District		Laboratory Name: Accutest Mountain States								
Contact Person	n: Mark Parker	Phone: 7194883	603	Contact Person: Client Services Phone: (303)425-6021								
Comments;		ann a Mhail an Barlin a an Air an Air ann an Air		Comments:								
manope	L mas	Chief wat	er 8/15/	8/15/13 Low Scott Heideman Lab Director 81								
System Author	rized Signature	Printed Name <sup>1</sup> Title	Date	Laborat	ory Authorized Sign	lature Printed	Name	Title	Date			
	Section III	(Completed by Public Water, Systems Only,			Section	n IV (Complete	ed by Gertil	fed Laboratorie	e Only)			
Sample Date	Colector	Sample PT.ID / Address - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)		
8/7/2013	MP	485 PALM SPRINGS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-1	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.097		
8/7/2013	MP	485 PALM SPRINGS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-1	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	BDL		
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT.1D / Address - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample 1D #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)		
8/7/2013	MP	14580 WESTCHESTER DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-2	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.12		
8/7/2013	MP	14580 WESTCHESTER DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-2	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	BDL		
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT.ID / Address - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte 2	Analytical Method	AL. (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)		
8/7/2013	MP	14350 WESTCHESTER DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-3	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.22		
8/7/2013	MP	14350 WESTCHESTER DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-3	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	0.0042		
Sample Date	Colector	Sample PT.ID / Address - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)		
8/7/2013	MP	210 MISSION HILLS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-4	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0,004	0.12		
8/7/2013	MP	210 MISSION HILLS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-4	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	BDL		
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT.ID / Address - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Amilyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)		
8/7/2013	MP	416 TORRY PINES WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-5	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.25		
8/7/2013	MP	416 TORRY PINES WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-5	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	BDL		
Sample Date	Colector	Sample PT.ID / Address - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytica Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)		
8/7/2013	MP	440 TORRY PINES WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-6	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.19		
8/7/2013	MP	440 TORRY PINES WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-6	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	0.002		



			Lead and ( 4300 C Fax: (	WQCD - 1 WQCD - 1 Cherry Creek Driv (303) 758-1398 <u>c</u> 1	tified Laboratory Report form Drinking Water CAS ve South; Denver, CO 80246-1530 depte.drinkingwater@state.co.uss						on:6/14/13			
	Section 1 (C	ompleted by the Public W	ater Systems only		in the second seco	Section II (Completed by Certified Laboratories only)								
		Public Water System Info	rmation				Certified I	aboratory	Information					
PWSID#: CO	0121175	Facility ID	: 255 DORÁL W.	AY	Labora	lory ID: CO00049								
System Name:	Donala Water	& Sanitation District			Labora	tory Name: Accutest	t Mountain Stat	C5						
Contact Person	n: Dana C. Dut	น่ะ	Phone: 71948836	i03	Contac	t Person: Client Ser	vices		Phone: (303)42	5-6021	· · · ·			
Comments:					Comme	ents:	- 11							
mail	b. Umick	Difference of	nict Wester	8/ish	3 2	d and le	_ Scott H	eideman	Lab Director	8/9/2	013			
System Author	rized Signature	Printed Name	Title	Date	Labora	tory Authorized Sign	sature Printed	l Name	Title	Date				
	Section II	(Completed by Public Wa	eter Systems Only)			Sectio	n IV (Complet	d by Certil	ind Laboratorie	s Only)				
Sample Date	Colector	Sample PT-ID//Add	est-Location	Lah Recept Date	Leb Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID#	Anälyse	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)			
8/7/2013	MP	255 DORAL	WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-7	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.16			
8/7/2013	MP	255 DORAL	WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-7	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	0.0029			
Sample Date	Colector	Sample PT, ID/ Add	ress - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/E)			
8/7/2013	MP	465 CHERRY H	LLS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-8	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.18			
8/7/2013	MP	465 CHERRY H	LLS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-8	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	0,0012			
Sauple Date.	Colector	Sample PT-ID/Add	nss, - Eccation	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte.	Analytical	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL . (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)			
8/7/2013	MP	14070 GLENEA	GLE DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-9	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0,057			
8/7/2013	MP	14070 GLENEA	GLE DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-9	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	BDL			
Sample Date	Colector	Sample PT.ID A.A.d	ress = Eocation	Lib Receipt Date	Lab (Analysis Dale	Lab Sample ID.#	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL: (mg/L);	Result (mg/L)			
8/7/2013	MP	14080 GLENE/	AGLE DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-10	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.14			
8/7/2013	MP	14080 GLENE/	AGLE DR	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49017-10	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	0.0026			

Carlina -		Lead and ( 4300 ( Fax:	Copper Cert WQCD - Cherry Creek Driv (303) 758-1398 <u>c</u>	tified Lab Drinking Wate to South; Deny dobe drinking	oratory Report i ir CAS er, CO 80246-1530 water@state.co.aus	form		ау у ту <sub>ра</sub> . — — — <del>И. К. <sub>с</sub>ек.</del> — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —	Revisio L(	on: 6/14/13 CR
	Section I (C	ompleted by the Public Water Systems only	n et el ser		Section	t II (Complete	d by Centif	ed Laborator	es (nnly)	
	]	ublic Water System Information			5. 5.	Certified I	Laboratory	loformation		
PWSID#: CO	0121175	Facility ID: 250 PALM SPR	UNGS WAY	Labor	atory ID: CO00049					
System Name:	Donala Water d	& Sanitation District		Labor	alory Name: Accutes	t Mountain Stat	es			
Contact Persoo	: Dana C. Dut	nie Phone: 71948836	603	Conta	ct Person: Client Ser	vices		Phooe: (303)42	25-6021	And the second se
Comments:		ana ana ar an	· · · · ·	Com	nenis:					
martoz	)ma	ILLE PARKER OPER	81151	13 -	d with	_ Scott H	leideman	Lab Director	8/9/2	013
System Authori	zed Signature	Printed Name Title	Date	Labor	atory Authorized Sign	nature Printec	Name	Title	Date	
	Section III	(Completed by Public Water Systems Only)			Sectio	n IV (Camplet	ed by Certifi	ed Laboratorio	a Only)	
Sample Date	Colector	Sample PT.ID / Address - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analys Date	E Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)
8/7/2013	MP	250 PALM SPRINGS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-7	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.11
8/7/2013	MP	250 PALM SPRINGS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-7	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	0.0012
Sample Date	Colector	Sample PT.ID / Address - Location	Lab Receipt	Lab Analys Date	E Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)
8/7/2013	MP	458 PALM SPRINGS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-8	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.11
8/7/2013	MP	458 PALM SPRINGS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-8	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	BDL
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT ID / Address - Locatioo	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analys Date	B Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)
8/7/2013	MP	490 PALM SPRINGS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-9	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.2
8/7/2013	MP	490 PALM SPRINGS WAY	8/7/2013	8/8/2013	D49018-9	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	0.0036

21 of 2

	· · ·	Lead and	Copper Cer	tified Labor	atory Report f	form	·		Revisio	m: 6/14/13		
He was			WQCD -	Drinking Water	CAS				Т	<b>D</b>		
af Public Hauts		Factor Factor	(303) 758-1398g	dpbc.drinkingwa	ter@state.co.uss				1.1	J.K.		
	Section D(Co	impleted by the Public Water Systems on	<u>)) – A – A – A</u>		Section	i II (Complei	ed by Certifi	ed Laboratori	is only)			
	. Pi	ublic Water System Information		Certified Laboratory Information								
PWSID#: CO	0121175	Facility ID: 14090 GLENE	AGLE DR	Laboratory ID: CO00049								
System Name:	Donala Water &	: Sanitation District	~ 그는 영화 전문	Laboratory Name: Accutest Mountain States								
Contact Person	: Mark Parker	Phone: 7194883	603	Contact	Person: Client Ser	vices		Phone: (303)42	5-6021			
Comments:				Comments:								
mill	L mae	Chill Water	8/15/	a h	d and a	. Scott l	leideman	Lab Director	8/14/:	2013		
System Authori	zed Signature	Printed Name Title	Date	Laborat	ory Authorized Sign	ature Printe	d Name	Title	Date			
	Section III (	Completed by Public Water Systems Only			Section	n IV (Comple)	ed by Certific	d Laboratorias	Only)			
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT.ID / Address - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)		
8/7/2013	MP	14090 GLENEAGLE DR	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-1	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.078		
8/7/2013	MP	14090 GLENEAGLE DR	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-1	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	BDL		
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT.ID / Address - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)		
8/7/2013	MP	14525 LATROBE DR	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-2	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0,074		
8/7/2013	MP	14525 LATROBE DR	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-2	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	BDL		
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT.ID / Address - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L.)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)		
8/7/2013	MP	14620 LATROBE DR	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-3	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.21		
8/7/2013	MP	14620 LATROBE DR	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-3	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	0.0015		
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT.ID / Address - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)		
8/7/2013	MP	14680 LATROBE DR	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-4	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.059		
8/7/2013	MP	14680 LATROBE DR	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-4	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	0.0012		
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT.ID / Address - Location	Lab Reccipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)		
8/7/2013	MP	14640 LATROBED DR	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-5	Copper	E200.8	- 1.3	0.004	0.081		
8/7/2013	MP	14640 LATROBED DR	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-5	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	BDL		
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT.ID / Address - Location	Lab Receipt	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)		
8/7/2013	MP	14510 BURMUDA DUNES WAY	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-6	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.04		
8/7/2013	MP	14510 BURMUDA DUNES WAY	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-6	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	BDL		

ACCUTEST.

7.4







**Donala Water & Sanitation District** PWSID CO0121175 Donala W&S District

Accutest Job Number: D49017

Sampling Date: 08/07/13

**Report to:** 

Donala Water & Sanitation District 15850 Holbein Drive Colorado Springs, CO 80921 mark@donalawater.com

**ATTN: Mark Parker** 

Total number of pages in report: 23

Per the COC, results were

e-Hardcopy 2.0 Automated Report

08/09/13



Test results contained within this data package meet the requirements of the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Conference and/or state specific certification programs as applicable.

NOT sent to CDPHE.



Scott Heideman Laboratory Director

**1 of** :

D49017

Client Service contact: Renea Jackson 303-425-6021

Certifications: CO (CO00049), ID, NE (CO00049), ND (R-027), NJ (CO 0007), OK (D9942), UT (NELAP CO00049), TX (T104704511)

This report shall not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written approval of Accutest Laboratories. Test results relate only to samples analyzed.

Mountain States \* 4036 Youngfield St. • Wheat Ridge, CO 80033-3862 • tel: 303-425-6021 • fax: 303-425-6854 • http://www.accutest.com

Accutest Laboratories is the sole authority for authorizing edits or modifications to this document, Unauthorized modification of this report is strictly prohibited,

		Lead and Copper	Sample Site Pool Location	Details Form			
		W	QCD – Drinking Water CAS				1
olondo Deparimer	- nt	4300 Cherry Cre	ek Drive South; Denver, CO 8	0246-1530			
of Public Heakh and Environment		Fax: (303) 758	-1398; cdphe.drinkingwater@:	state.co.us		-	
사람 20 - 모님		Section 1 (	Completed by Public Water Systems O	)nly)	$\frac{1}{ \mathbf{r}_{i}^{(1)} ^{2}} \left\  \mathbf{r}_{i}^{(1)} \left\  \mathbf{r}_{i}^{(1)} \right\  \right\ _{\infty} + \frac{1}{ \mathbf{r}_{i}^{(1)} ^{2}} \left\  \mathbf{r}_{i}^{(1)} \right\ _{\infty} + \frac{1}{ \mathbf{r}^{(1)} ^{2}} \left\  \mathbf{r}_{i}^{(1)} $		
			ublic Water System Information	Contraction of the second			
WSID: CO 01	21175	F	Page 1 of 2	a da de la compositione de la compo	1		
ystem Name: I	Donala Water	&Sani.District	Number of Sample Site Locations Require	ed: 20		·	
ontact Person	Mark D Park	er	hone #: 719-488-3603		-		
comments:				1			-
Marl	DPart	Mark D Parker	Chief Water Operator	Augus	st 15, 2013		
ystem Authori	zed Signature	Printed Name	Title	Da	te	· · ·	
	an a	Section II (	Completed by Public Water Systems (	)nlý)		na ana ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang a	
Number	Tier Level (see below)	Sample Point ID / Address - Loo	cation Date Built	Lead Service Line?	Plumbing Type (see below)	Site Type (see below)	New Site?
i		416 Torry Pines	1988	No	CP	SFR	No
2	1.01	440 Torry Pines	1986	No	CP	SFR	Yes
3	1	205 Palm Springs	1987	No	СР	SFR	No
4	1	225 Palm Springs	1984	No	СР	SFR	No
5	1	250 Palm Springs	1984	No	CP	SFR	Yes
6	1	458 Palm Springs	1988	No	СР	SFR	No
7	1	490 Palm Springs	1986	No	СР	SFR	No
8	1	485 Palm Springs	1986	No	СР	SFR	No
9	1	14475 River Oaks	1986	No	СР	SFR	No
10	1	14521 River Oaks	1985	No	СР	SFR	No
11	1	14527 River Oaks	1986	No	СР	SFR	No
12	1	14555 River Oaks	1984	No	СР	SFR	Yes
13	1	14545 River Oaks	1984	No	СР	SFR	No
14	1	14525 Latrobe	1986	No	СР	SFR	No
15	1	14620 Latrobe	1983	No	СР	SFR	No
ier Level		Plumbing Type	Site Type				
= Tier 1		CPLS = Copper Pipes with Lead Solder	SFR = Single Famil	y Residence			
= Tier 2		CP == Copper Pipes without Lead Solder	SFB = Single Famil	y Structure Used	for Business		
= Tier 3	-	NonCP = Non-Copper Pipes	MFR 🔤 Multi-Fami	y Residence			
c = Represents	System	LP = Lead Pipes	B = Building				20 A

		Lead and Copper	Sample Site	<b>Pool Location</b>	<b>Details Form</b>			
		WC	)CD – Drinki	ng Water CAS				
Colorado Departme	zhr	4300 Cherry Cre	ek Drive Sou	th; Denver, CO	80246-1530			
of Public Health and Environment		Fax: (303) 758-	-1398; cdphe.	drinkingwater@	state.co.us			
<u>an an a</u>		Section I (C	Completed by Pul	blie Water Systems	Only)			
		P	ublic Water Syst	cm Information				
PWSID:CO 0	121175	P	age <u>1</u> of <u>2</u>			·		<u> </u>
System Name:	Donala Water	&Sani.District N	lumber of Sample	Site Locations Requi	red: 20			· · · · · ·
Contact Person	Mark D Park	Р	hone #: 719-488-	-3603	·			
Comments:	$\sim$	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
My I	A Par	Mark D Parker	Chie	f Water Operator	Augu	st 15, 2013	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
System Author	ized Signature	Printed Name		Title	Da	te		
		Section II (	Completed by Pu	blic Water Systems	Only)		an a	
Number	Tier Level (see below)	Sample Point ID / Address - Loc	ation	Date Built	Lead Service Line?	Plumbing Type (see below)	Site Type (see below)	New Site?
16	1	14680 Latrobe		1983	No	СР	SFR	No
17	1	14640 Latrobe		1984	No	СР	SFR	No
18	1	465 Cherry Hills		1988	No	СР	SFR	No
19	1	210 Mission Hills		1987	No	СР	SFR	No
20	1	255 Doral		1985	No	СР	SFR	No
21	1	14070 Glencagle	e e e e	1985	No	СР	SFR	No
22	1	14080 Gleneagle		1986	No	СР	SFR	No
23	1	14090 Gleneagle	i de la composición d	1987	No	СР	SFR	No
24	1	14580 Westchester	· · · · ·	1983	No	СР	SFR	No
25	1	14350 Westchester		1973	No	СР	SFR	No
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								
			· ·					
Tier Level		Plumbing Type		Site Type	h. Danidanaa			
1 = 110r 1 ) = Tier ?		CP = Conner Pines with Lead Solder		SFR = Single Famil	iy Residence	for Business	a sugar s	
3 = Tier  3		NonCP = Non-Copper Pipes		MFR = Multi-Fam	ily Residence			
R = Represent	s System	LP = Lead Pipes		B = Building				
		OT = Other	<u> </u>	OT = Other				

2 = Tier 2 3 = Tier 3 R = Represents System	CP = C $NonCP$ $LP = L$ $OT = C$	opper Pipes <u>wit</u> = Non-Copper ead Pipes Other	hout Lead Solder Pipes	S N E C	FB = Sin MFR = Mu B = Buildity $OT = Other$	gle Family Struct 11ti-Family Resid ng	ure Used for Busin ence	ness
Tier Level I = Tier I	Plumb CPLS =	ing Type = Copper Pipes	with Lead Solder	S S	site Type SFR = Sin	gle Family Resid	ence	
	New							
	Old				· · · · ·			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	New		and and a second se					
Unable to collect sample for 2013	Old	I	14475 River Oaks		1986	No	СР	SFR
	New	1	14555 River Oaks		1984	No	СР	SFR
Possible replacement for old non-contact	Old							
	New	1	250 Palm Springs		1984	No	СР	SFR
Possible replacement for old non-contact	Old				· · ·			
	New	1	440 Torry Pines		1986	No	СР	SFR
Possible replacement for old non-contact	Old						-	
Change Reason	Site	Tier Level (see below)	Sample Point ID / Address - Location		Date Built	Lead Service Line?	Plumbing Type (see below)	Site Typ (see below
		Sectio	n II (Completed by Public Water Systems Only)		Torra and			9 mar 1 - 1 - 12,
System Authorized Signature	Printer	d Name	Title	Dat	e			
	Mark	D. Basker	Chief Water Operator	A 110110	+ 15 2012			
Contact Person: Mark D. Parker	-	P	hone #: 719-488-3603					
System Name: Donala Water and Sanitation D	istrict		· · · · ·					
PWSID: CO 0121175			Public Water System Information					
or Public Health and Environment		Fax: (303)	758-1398; cdphe.drinkingwater@state. n1 (Completed by Public Water Systems Only)	co.us				aan ah ah ah
Colorado Department		4300 Cherry	Creek Drive South; Denver, CO 80246	5-1530				
		Lead a	nd Copper Sample Site Change Forn WOCD – Drinking Water CAS	n				
<u> </u>						<u></u>		

Colorado Departr of Public Heak

### Sample Results, Collection Certification, and 90th Percentile Form WQCD - Drinking Water CAS 4300 Cherry Creek Drive South; Denver, CO 80246-1530

Fax: (303) 758-1398; cdphe.drinkingwater@state.co.us

Phone # 710\_488\_3603

### Section I (Completed by Public Water Systems Only) Public Water System Information

PWSID #: CO 0121175

System Name: Donala Water & Sanitation District

Contact Person: Mark D. Parker			Phone #: 719-488-3603
Comments:			
Marth Day	Mark D Parker	Chief Water Operator	August 15, 2013
System Authorized Signature	Printed Name	Title	Date
Sec.	ction II (Completed b	y Public Water Systems Only)	
	Sample Result	s and 90th Percentile	
Number of Samples Required:	20	Lead 90th Percentile (mg/L):	0.00353
Number of Samples Submitted:	25	Copper 90th Percentile (mg/l	.): 0.207
	Certification	of Sample Collection	명한 것을 갔다. 영화 회원 방향

By Signing I Certify:

Each first draw tap water sample for lead and copper is one liter in volume and, to the best of my knowledge, has stood motionless in the plumbing for at least six hours.

Each first draw sample collected from a single family residence has been collected from the cold water kitchen tap or bathroom sink tap.

Each first draw sample collected from a non-residential building has been collected at an interior cold-water tap from which water is typically drawn for consumption.

If a resident volunteered to collect a tap water sample from his or her home, I certify that they have been properly instructed in the proper methods for collecting lead and copper samples. I do not challenge the accuracy of those sampling results. Enclosed is a copy of the material distributed to the residents explaining the proper collection methods.

I do not challenge the accuracy of these sampling results.

No changes to the sampling sites were made. If changes were made to sampling sites a Change of Sampling Site form is attached hereto.

	2007	2010	2007	2010		2010	2013	2010	2013
2010	Copper	Copper	Lead	Lead	2013	Copper	Copper	Lead	Lead
	mg/l	mg/l	mg/l	mg/l		mg/l	mg/l	mg/l	mg/l
14475 RIVER OAKS	0.12	0.071	0.004	BDL	1 14475 RIVER OAKS	0.071	N/A	BDL	N/A
14521 RIVER OAKS	0.12	0.086	0.004	BDL	2 14521 RIVER OAKS	0.086	0.14	BDL	0.0014
14527 RIVER OAKS	0,26	0.096	0.0017	BDL	3 14527 RIVER OAKS 🗲	0.096	0.18	BDL	0.0023
14545 RIVER OAKS	0.28	0.099	0.003	0.001	4 14545 RIVER OAKS	0.099	0.2	0.001	0.0015
14555 RIVER OAKS					5 14555 RIVER OAKS	N/A	0.076	N/A	BDL
205 PALM SPRINGS	0.18	0.1	0.0014	0.0011	6 205 PALM SPRINGS	0.1	0.087	0.0011	BDL
225 PALM SPRINGS	0.11	0.11	0.0016	0.0011	7 225 PALM SPRINGS	0.11	0.099	0.0011	BDL
250 PALM SPRINGS					8 250 PALM SPRINGS /	N/A	0.11	N/A	0.0012
458 PALM SPRINGS	0.11	0,11	BDL	0.0014	9 458 PALM SPRINGS	0.11	0.11	0.0014	BDL
490 PALM SPRINGS	0.11	0.11	BDL	0.0015	10 490 PALM SPRINGS	0.11	0.2	0.0015	0.0036
485 PALM SPRINGS	0.14	0.12	0.0015	0.0015	11 - 485 PALM SPRINGS	0.12	0.097	0.0015	BDL
14580 WESTCHESTER	0.096	0.12	0.0021	0.0016	12 14580 WESTCHESTER	0.12	0.12	0.0016	BDL
14350 WESTCHESTER	0.1	0.14	BDL	0.0017	13 14350 WESTCHESTER	0.14	0.22	0.0017	0.0042
210 MISSION HILLS	0.14	0.14	0.0026	0.0017	14 210 MISSION HILLS 🖌	0.14	0.12	0.0017	BDL
416 TORREY PINES	0.2	0.16	0.0025	0.0018	15 416 TORREY PINES	0.16	0.25	0.0018	BDL
440 TORRY PINES					16 440 TORRY PINES /	N/A	0.19	N/A	0.002
255 DORAL	0.19	0.17	0.001	0.0021	17 255 DORAL	0.17	0.16	0.0021	0.0029
465 CHERRY HILLS	0.19	0.17	0.0017	0.0025	18 465 CHERRY HILLS	0.17	0.18	0.0025	0.0012
14070 GLENEAGLE DR	0.099	0.18	0.0018	0.0026	19 14070 GLENEAGLE DR	0.18	0.057	0.0026	BDL
14080 GLENEAGLE DR	0.17	0.19	0.0031	0.0029	20 14080 GLENEAGLE DR/	0.19	0.14	0.0029	0.0026
14090 GLENEAGLE DR	0.071	0.19	0.0011	0.003	21 14090 GLENEAGLE DR-	0.19	0.078	0.003	BDL
14525 LATROBE DR	0.28	0.2	0.0015	0.0031	22 14525 LATROBE DR	0.2	0.074	0.0031	BDL
14620 LATROBE DR	0.17	0.26	0.0036	0.0036	23 14620 LATROBE DR 🖊	0.26	0.21	0.0036	0.0015
14680 LATROBE DR	0.086	0.28	0.0011	0.004	24 14680 LATROBE DR	0.28	0.059	0.004	0.0012
14640 LATROBE DR	0.16	0.28	0.0029	0.004	25 14640 LATROBE DR 🗸	0.28	0.081	0.004	BDL
n en					26 14510 BURMUDA DUNES	N/A	0.04	N/A	BDL
90 th PERCINTILE	0.254	0.254	0.00368	0.00368	90 th PERCINTILE	0.254	0.207	0.00368	0.00353

A2 120X 638351





08/14/13



### **Technical Report for**

**Donala Water & Sanitation District** PWSID CO0121175 Donala W&S District

Accutest Job Number: D49016

Sampling Date: 08/07/13

Report to:

**Donala Water & Sanitation District** 15850 Holbein Drive Colorado Springs, CO 80921 mark@donalawater.com

ATTN: Mark Parker

Total number of pages in report: 17

Per the COC, results were

Test results contained within this data package meet the requirements of the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Conference and/or state specific certification programs as applicable.

NOT sent to CDPHE.

lead whe

Scott Heideman Laboratory Director

1 of 17

TEST

D49016

Client Service contact: Renea Jackson 303-425-6021

Certifications: CO (CO00049), ID, NE (CO00049), ND (R-027), NJ (CO 0007), OK (D9942), UT (NELAP CO00049), TX (T104704511)

This report shall not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written approval of Accutest Laboratories. Test results relate only to samples analyzed.

Mountain States • 4036 Youngfield St. • Wheat Ridge, CO 80033-3862 • tel; 303-425-6021 • fax: 303-425-6854 • http://www.accutest.com

Accutest Laboratories is the sole authority for authorizing edits or modifications to this document. Unauthorized modification of this report is strictly prohibited.

(A)		Lead an	d Copper Cert	tified Labor	atory Report f	orm	*****	- 14 A. A	Revisi	m: 6/14/13
t densk firmteren af påde firste		43) F	WQCD - 00 Cherry Creek Driv ax: (303) 758-1398g	Drinking Water we South; Denver dphe.drinkingwa	CAS , CO 80246-1 530 let(f(state.co.us)s				L	CR
	Steethon 11(Co	supleted by the Public Water Systems	only)	the states	Section	II (Complet	ed by Centr	fied Laboratory	es only i	
1	Р	ublic Waler System Information				Certified	Laboratory	Information		
PWSID#: CO	0121175	Facility ID: 14090 GLEN	EAGLE DR	Laborat	ory ID: CO00049		······			
System Name:	Donala Water &	sanitation District		Laborat	ory Name: Accutest	Mountain Sta	les			
Contact Person	n: Mark Parker	Phone: 71948	183603	Contact	Person: Client Serv	lices		Phone: (303)42	5-6021	
Comments:				Comme	nis:					
				, Lan	d alle_	Scott I	Heideman	Lab Director	8/14/	2013
System Author	ized Signature	Printed Name Title	Date	Laborat	ory Authorized Sign	ature Printe	d Name	Title	Date	
	Section III	(Completed by Public Water Systems Or	1 <b>(y</b> )		Section	IN (Comple	led by Cetti	ied Leboratories	Oniv)	
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT.ID / Address - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)
8/7/2013	MP	14090 GLENEAGLE DR	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-1	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.078
8/7/2013	MP	14090 GLENEAGLE DR	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-1	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	BDL
Sample Date	Colector	Sample PT.1D / Address - Location	Lab Reccipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample 1D #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)
8/7/2013	MP	14525 LATROBE DR	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-2	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.074
8/7/2013	MP	14525 LATROBE DR	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-2	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	BDL
Sample Date	Colector	Sample PT.ID / Address - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)
8/7/2013	MP	14620 LATROBE DR	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-3	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.21
8/7/2013	MP	14620 LATROBE DR	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-3	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	0.0015
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT.ID / Address - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Алајује	Analytical Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)
8/7/2013	MP	14680 LATROBE DR	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-4	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.059
8/7/2013	MP	14680 LATROBE DR	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-4	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	0.0012
Sample Date	Colector	Sample PT.ID / Address - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytica Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)
8/7/2013	MP	14640 LATROBED DR	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-5	Copper	E200.8	1.3	0.004	0.081
8/7/2013	мр	14640 LATROBED DR	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-5	Lcad	E200.8	0.015	0.001	BDL
Sample Date	Collector	Sample PT.1D / Address - Location	Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID #	Analyte	Analytica Method	AL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)
8/7/2013	MP	14510 BURMUDA DUNES WAY	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-6	Соррст	E200.8	1.3	0,004	0.04
8/7/2013	MP	14510 BURMUDA DUNES WAY	8/7/2013	8/13/2013	D49016-6	Lead	E200.8	0.015	0.001	BDL

# MONITORING OF NITRATE & NITRITE NITROGEN 2013 & 2014







**Technical Report for** 

Donala Water & Sanitation District PWSID CO0121175 Donala W&S District

Accutest Job Number: D61080

Sampling Date: 08/18/14

Report to:

Donala Water & Sanitation District 15850 Holbein Drive Colorado Springs, CO 80921 markp@donalawater.com

**ATTN: Mark Parker** 

Total number of pages in report: 30



Test results contained within this data package meet the requirements of the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program and/or state specific certification programs as applicable.

Client Service contact: Renea Jackson 303-425-6021

Certifications: CO (CO00049), iD, NE (CO00049), ND (R-027), NJ (CO 0007), OK (D9942), UT (NELAP CO00049), TX (T104704511)

This report shall not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written approval of Accutest Laboratories. Test results relate only to samples analyzed.

Mountain States • 4036 Youngfield St. • Wheat Ridge, CO 80033-3862 • tel: 303-425-6021 • fax: 303-425-6854 • http://www.accutest.com

Accutest Laboratories is the sole authority for authorizing edits or modifications to this document. Unauthorized modification of this report is strictly prohibited.



e-Hardcopy 2.0 Automated Report

08/29/14



Per the COC, results were <u>NOT</u> sent to the CDPHE.

bod a fl

Scott Heideman Laboratory Director

#### Nitrate and Nitrite as Nitrogen Certified Laboratory Report Form WQCD - Drinking Water CAS 4300 Cherry Creek Drive South; Denver, CO 80246-1530 Fax: (303) 758-1398; cdphe.drinkingwater@state.co.us

#### Revision: 6/4/13

NOX

Market S.	Section	I (Completed by	Public Water Syst	tems only)		S SALEAR	Section	II (Complete	ed by Certifi	ed Laboratorio	es only) 🔛	
		Public Water !	System Information	a				Certified I	Laboratory I	Information		
PWSID#: CO	0121175					Laboratory	ID: CO00049		*****			
System Name:	Donala Wat	er & Sanitation D	istrict			Laboratory	Name: Accutest	Mountain Sta	lics			
Contact Person	1: Dana C. D	outhic	Phone	7194883603		Contact Per	son: Client Ser	vices	[]	Phone: (303)42	5-6021	
Comments:						Comments:						
						Jac -			cott Heidema	n Lab Direct	or 8/29/2	014
System Author	rized Signatur	e Printed N	lame	Title	Date	Laboratory	Authorized Sign	nature l	Printed Name	: Title	Date	
Se Se	ction III (Com	pleted by Public	Water Systems Onl	y) (v			Section IV (C	ompleted by	Certified Lat	poratories Only	) Sinteral	Ref 1
Sample Date	Collector	Sample Pt ID OnSchedule	Facility ID OnSchedule	Confirmation	Date Lab Received	Date Lab Analyzed	Laboratory Sample ID	Analyte	Analytical Method	MCL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)
8/18/2014	MP	EP 001	EP 001		8/18/2014	8/19/2014	D61080-3	NITRATE-N	E300	10.0	0,01	0.074
8/18/2014	MP	EP 001	EP 001				D61080-3	NITRITE-N	•	1.0	-	NT
Sample Date	Collector	Sample Pt ID OnSchedule	Facility ID OnSchedule	Confirmation	Date Lab Received	Date Lab Analyzed	Laboratory Sample ID	Analyte	Analytical Method	MCL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)
8/18/2014	MP	EP 002	EP 002	· []	8/18/2014	8/19/2014	D61080-4	NITRATE-N	E300	10,0	0.01	BDL
8/18/2014	MP	EP 002	EP 002				D61080-4	NITRITE-N	-	1.0	-	NT
Sample Date	Collector	Sample Pt ID OnSchedule	Facility ID OnSchedule	Confirmation	Date Lab Received	Date Lab Analyzed	Laboratory : Sample ID	Analyte	Analytical Method	MCL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)
8/18/2014	MP	EP 013T	EP 013T		8/18/2014	8/19/2014	D61080-5	NITRATE-N	E300	10.0	0.01	BDL
8/18/2014	MP	EP 013T	EP 013T	a			D61080-5	NITRITE-N	-	1.0	-	NT

- julle i



e-Hardcopy 2.0 Automated Report

08/30/13









Technical Report for

Donala Water & Sanitation District PWSID CO0121175 Donala W&S District

Accutest Job Number: D49656

Sampling Date: 08/21/13

Report to:

Donala Water & Sanitation District 15850 Holbein Drive Colorado Springs, CO 80921 markp@donalawater.com

ATTN: Mark Parker

Total number of pages in report: 42

Per the COC, results were <u>NOT</u> sent to CDPHE.

ad a fl

Scott Heideman

Laboratory Director

1 of 42

ACCUTEST

D49656



Test results contained within this data package meet the requirements of the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Conference and/or state specific certification programs as applicable.

Client Service contact: Renea Jackson 303-425-6021

Certifications: CO (CO00049), ID, NE (CO00049), ND (R-027), NJ (CO 0007), OK (D9942), UT (NELAP CO00049), TX (T104704511)

This report shall not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written approval of Accutest Laboratories. Test results relate only to samples analyzed.

Mountain States • 4036 Youngfield St. • Wheat Ridge, CO 80033-3862 • tel: 303-425-6021 • fax: 303-425-6854 • http://www.accutest.com

Acculest Laboratories is the sole authority for authorizing edits or modifications to this document. Unauthorized modification of this report is strictly prohibited

### Nitrate and Nitrite as Nitrogen Certified Laboratory Report Form

Revision: 6/4/13

WQCD - Drinking Water CAS 4300 Cheny Creek Drive South, Denver, CO 80246-1530 Fax: (303) 758-1398; cdphc dinkingwater@state co.us

NOX

¢'5 📢

	Section	I (Completed by	Public Wate	r Systems only)		a strange	Section	II (Complete	d by Certifi	icd Laboratori	as only)	
		Public Water S	System Inform	mation		1		Certified I	.aboratory l	aformation		
PWSID#: CO	0121175					Laboratory	ID: CO00049					<u>e</u> r
System Name:	Donala Wal	er & Sanitation D	istrict		÷	Laboratory	Name: Accutest	Mountain Sta	les	· · · ·		*****
Contact Person	: Dana C. D	uthie	ľ	Phone: 7194883603		Contact Per	son: Client Serv	vices		Phone: (303)42	5-6021	
Comments;						Comments:					<b> </b>	
						-	~	So	ott Heidema	un Lab Direct	or 8/30/2	013
System Author	ized Signature	Printed N	ame	Title	Date	Laboratory	Authorized Sign	ature P	rinted Name	Title	Date	
Sei	Section III (Completed by Public Water Systems Only) Section IV (Completed by Certified Laboratories Only)									0		
Sample Date	Collector	Sample Pt ID OnSchedule	Facility I OoSchedu	D ale Confirmation	Date Lab Received	Date Lab Annlyzed	Laboratory Sample ID	Analyte	Analytical Method	, MCL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)
8/21/2013	MP	EP 001			8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-3	NITRATE-N	E300	10.0	0.01	0.07
8/21/2013	MP	EP 001					D49656-3	NITRITE-N		1.0	· · ·	NT
Sample Date	Collector	Sample Pt ID OnSchedule	Facility 1 OnSchedu	D Ile Confirmation	Date Lab	Date Lab Analyzed	Laboratory Sample ID	Analyte	Analytical Method	MCL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)
8/21/2013	MP	EP 002			8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-4	NITRATE-N	E300	10.0	0.01	0.016
8/21/2013	MP	EP 002					D49656-4	NITRITE+N	<b>.</b>	1.0	•	NT
Sample Date	Collector	Sample Pt ID OnSchedule	Facility I OnSchedu	D ale Confirmation	Date Lab Received	Date Lab Analyzed	Laboratory Sample ID	Analyte	Analytical Method	MCL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)
8/21/2013	MP	EP 013T			8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-5	NITRATE-N	E300	10.0	0.01	BDL
8/21/2013	MP	EP 013T			[		D49656-5	NTTRITE-N		1.0	•	NT
Sample Dale	Collector	Sample Pt ID OnSchedule	Facility I OoSched	D ulc Confirmation	Date Lab Received	Dale Lab Analyzed	Laboratory Sample ID	Analyte	Analytical Method	MCL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Resuli (mg/L)
8/21/2013	MP	EP 024	-ăăăia-iz		8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-6	NITRATE-N	E300	10.0	0.01	0.015
8/21/2013	MP	EP 024				1	D49656-6	NITRITE-N		1.0	-	NT







12/05/13





### Technical Report for

Donala Water & Sanitation District PWSID CO0121175 Donala W&S District

Accutest Job Number: D52763

Sampling Date: 11/20/13

Report to:

Donala Water & Sanitation District 15850 Holbein Drive Colorado Springs, CO 80921 markp@donalawater.com

**ATTN: Mark Parker** 

Total number of pages in report: 30

Per the COC, results were <u>NOT</u> sent to CDPHE.

lead whe

Scott Heideman Laboratory Director

Test results contained within this data package meet the requirements of the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program and/or state specific certification programs as applicable.

Client Service contact: Renea Jackson 303-425-6021

Certifications: CO (CO00049), ID, NE (CO00049), ND (R-027), NJ (CO 0007), OK (D9942), UT (NELAP CO00049), TX (T104704511)

This report shall not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written approval of Accutest Laboratories. Test results relate only to samples analyzed.

Mountain States • 4036 Youngfield St. • Wheat Ridge, CO 80033-3862 • tel; 303-425-6021 • fax: 303-425-6854 • http://www.accutesi.com

Accutest Laboratories is the sole authority for authorizing edits or modifications to this document. Unauthorized modification of this report is strictly prohibited 1 of 30 ACCUTEST. D52763



#### Nitrate and Nitrite as Nitrogen Certified Laboratory Report Form WQCD - Drinking Water CAS 4300 Cherry Creek Drive South; Denver, CO 80246-1530 Fax: (303) 758-1398; edghe drinkingwaterifistate.cu.us

Revision: 6/4/13

NOX

2.4

Section 1 (Completed by Public Water System)	stems only)		Section	II (Complete	d by Certif	ied Laboratorie	s only)	
Public Water System Informatic	<b>D11</b>			Certified I	.aboratory	Information		
PWSID#: CO 0121175	<u></u>	Laboral	ory ID: CO00049				-	
System Name: Donala Water & Sanitation District		Labora	ory Name: Accutest	Mountain Sta	les			
Contact Person: Dana C. Duthie Phon	ie: 7194883603	Contact	Person: Client Serv	/ices		Phone: (303)42	5-6021	
Comments:		Comme	nts:	<i></i>				
		-		Sc	ott Heidema	in Lab Directo	or 12/5/20	)13
System Authorized Signature Printed Name	Title Date	: Laborat	ory Authorized Sign	ature P	rinted Name	Title	Date	
Section III (Completed by Public Water Systems O	niy)	ela de Celto das Séculos de C	Section IV (C	ompleted by	Certified La	boratories Only		
Sample Date Collector OnSchedule OnSchedule	Confirmation Reco	e Lab Date La cived Analyze	Laboratory Sample ID	Analyte	Analytical Method	MCL (mg/L)	Lab MDL (mg/L)	Result (mg/L)
11/20/2013 MP CSU TIE IN	11/20	0/2013 11/20/20	3 D52763-1	NITRATE-N	E300	10.0	0.01	0.033
11/20/2013 MP CSU TIE IN	11/20	0/2013 11/20/20	3 D52763-1	NITRITE-N	E300	1.0	0.004	BDL

of 30





**Technical Report for** 

Donala Water & Sanitation District

PWSID CO0121175 Donala W&S District

Accutest Job Number: D52763

Sampling Date: 11/20/13

Report to:

Donala Water & Sanitation District 15850 Holbein Drive Colorado Springs, CO 80921 markp@donalawater.com

**ATTN: Mark Parker** 

Total number of pages in report: 31

Per the COC, results were <u>NOT</u> sent to the CDPHE.

led all

Scott Heideman

Laboratory Director

1 of 3

D52763

e-Hardcopy 2.0 Automated Report

12/07/13



Test results contained within this data package meet the requirements of the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program and/or state specific certification programs as applicable.

Client Service contact: Renea Jackson 303-425-6021

Certifications: CO (CO00049), ID, NE (CO00049), ND (R-027), NJ (CO 0007), OK (D9942), UT (NELAP CO00049), TX (T104704511)

This report shall not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written approval of Accutest Laboratories. Test results relate only to samples analyzed.

Mountain States + 4036 Youngfield St. + Wheat Ridge, CO 80033-3862 + tel: 303-425-6021 + fax: 303-425-6854 + http://www.accutest.com

Accutest Laboratories is the sole authority for authorizing edits or modifications to this document. Unauthorized modification of this report is strictly prohibited.

### Nitrate and Nitrite as Nitrogen Certified Laboratory Report Form

Revision: 6/4/13

det als l'Argent ort

#### WQCD - Drinking Water CAS 4300 Cherry Creek Drive South; Denver, CO 80246-1530 Fax: (303) 758-1398; edphe.drinkingwater@state.co.us

## NOX

7.4

Section I (Completed by Public Water System:	ns oniy)	Section II (Completed by Certified Laboratories only)
Public Water System Information		Certified Laboratory Information
PWSID#: CO 0121175		Laboratory ID: CO00049
System Name: Donala Water & Sanitation District		Laboratory Name: Accutest Mountain States
Contact Person: Dana C. Duthie Phone: 7	7194883603	Contact Person: Client Services Phone: (303)425-6021
Comments:		Comments:
		Scott Heideman Lab Director 12/5/2013
System Authorized Signature Printed Name Title	ile Date	Laboratory Authorized Signature Printed Name Title Date
Section III (Completed by Public Water Systems Only)		Section IV (Completed by Certified Laboratories Only)
Sample Date Collector OnSchedule OnSchedule Co	Confirmation Received	Date Lab         Laboratory         Analytical         MCL         Lab MDL         Result           Analyzed         Sample ID         Analyte         Method         (mg/L)         (mg/L)         (mg/L)
11/20/2013 MP CSU TIE IN	11/20/2013	11/20/2013 D52763-1 NITRATE-N E300 10.0 0.01 0.033
11/20/2013 MP CSU TIE IN	11/20/2013	11/20/2013 D52763-1 NITRITE-N E300 1.0 0.004 BDL

ē

ذب

MONITORING OF VOLATILE ORGANIC CHEMICALS (VOCs), SYNTHETIC ORGANIC CHEMICALS (SOCs); REPORTED AS VOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSES (VOAs) 2013 & 2014









**Technical Report for** 

Donala Water & Sanitation District PWSID CO0121175 Donala W&S District

Accutest Job Number: D55438

Sampling Date: 02/27/14

Report to:

Donala Water & Sanitation District 15850 Holbein Drive Colorado Springs, CO 80921 markp@donalawater.com

ATTN: Mark Parker

Total number of pages in report: 20

SULTER SULTER

Test results contained within this data package meet the requirements of the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program and/or state specific certification programs as applicable.

Client Service contact: Renea Jackson 303-425-6021

Certifications: CO (CO00049), ID, NE (CO00049), ND (R-027), NJ (CO 0007), OK (D9942), UT (NELAP CO00049), TX (T104704511)

This report shall not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written approval of Acculest Laboratories. Test results relate only to samples analyzed.

Mountain States • 4036 Youngfield St. • Wheat Ridge, CO 80033-3862 • tel: 303-425-6021 • fax: 303-425-6854 • http://www.accutest.com

Accutest Laboratories is the sole authority for authorizing edits or modifications to this document. Unauthorized modification of this report is strictly prehibited.



03/11/14



bod whe

Scott Heideman Laboratory Director

1 of 20

AC

D55438

### **Accutest Laboratories**

		Repo	ort of A	nalys	is		Page 1 of 2
Client Sam Lab Sampl Matrix: Method: Project:	ple ID: WELL 013T 1 QTI le ID: D55438-1 DW - Drinking Wa EPA 524.2 PWSID C0012117	R ter 5 Donala W&	S District		Da Da Pe	te Sampled: te Received: rcent Solids:	02/27/14 02/27/14 n/a
Run #1 Run #2	File ID DF 8V05468.D 1	Analyzed 02/28/14	By EV	Preț n/a	Date	Prep Bato n/a	h Analytical Batch V8V251
Run #1 Run #2	Purge Volume 25.0 ml						
VOA List							
CAS No.	Compound	Result	MCL	RL	MDL	Units Q	
71-43-2	Benzene	ND	5.0	0.50	0.50	ug/l	
108-86-1	Bromobenzene	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l	
74-97-5	Broinochloromethane	UN ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l	
15-21-4	Bromodichloromelhane			0.50	0.50	ug/I	
75-25-2	Bromotorm			0.50	0.50	ug/1	
74-83-9	Bromomethane	ND		0.30	0.50	ug/I	
104-51-8	n-Butylbenzene	ND		0.50	0,50	ug/i	
135-98-8	sec-Butylbenzene	ND		0.50	0.30	ug/i	
98-06-6	tert-Butylbenzene	ND	r 0	0.50	0.50	ug/i	
50-23-5	Carbon letrachioride		3.0	0.50	0.00	ug/i	
108-90-7	Chiorobenzene	ND	100	0.50	0.50	ug/1	
/3-00-3	Chloroethane	ND		0.30	0.30	ug/1	
07-00-3				0.30	0.30	ug/1	
14-01-0 0E 10 P	Chlorotokuma	ND		0.30	0.30	ug/1	
93-49-6	o-Chlorotokene			0.30	0.30	ug/1	
100-43-4	p-Chiorotoluene Dibromochlorografitätta			0,00	0.00	ug/1	
74-05-3	Dibromomathana	ND		0.30	0.50	ug/1 un/l	
541-33-3	Dibiomonane m-Dichlorobanzana	ND		0.30	0.50	ug/1	
05	o-Dichlorobenzene	ND	600	0.30	0.30	ug/1	
106_46_7	n-Dichlorobenzene	ND	75	0.50	0.50	ug/1 8a/1	
75.71.8	Dichloradifuoramethane	ND	13	0.50	0.50	ug/1	
75-34-3	1 1-Dichloroethane	ND		0.50	0.50	up/1	
107_06_2	1.2.Dichloroethane	ND	5.0	0.50	0.50	ug/1	
75-35-4	1 L-Dichloroethylene	ND	70	0.50	0.50	ug/1	
156-59-2	cis-1.2-Dichloroethylene	ND	70	0.50	0.50	ug/1	
156-60-5	trans-1.2-Dichloroethylene	ND	100	0.50	0.50	ug/l	
78-87-5	1.2-Dichloropronane	ND	5.0	0.50	0.50	ug/l	
142-28-9	1.3-Dichloropropane	ND	,	0.50	0.50	ug/l	
594-20-7	2.2-Dichloropropane	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l	
563-58-6	1.1-Dichloropropene	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l	
10061-01-5	cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/1	

MDL - Method Detection Limit ND = Not detected MCL = Maximum Contamination Level (40 CFR 141) E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

J = Indicates an estimated value

B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

6 of 20 JTEST D55438

		Repor	t of A	naly	'SIS		· ·
Client Sam Lab Sample Matrix: Method: Project:	ple 1D: WELL 013T I QTR E ID: D55438-1 DW - Drinking Wate EPA 524.2 PWSID C00121175	r Donala W&S	District		Da Da Pc	te Sampled: te Received: rcent Solids:	02/27/14 02/27/14 n/a
VOA List			· ·			••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	
CAS No.	Compound	Result	MCL	RL	MDL	Units Q	
542-75-6	1.3-Dichloropropene	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l	
10061-02-6	trans-1.3-Dichloropropene	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/1	
100-41-4	Ethylbenzene	ND	700	0.50	0.50	ug/l	
87-68-3	Hexachlorobutadiene	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l	
98-82-8	Isonronvibenzenc	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l	
99-87-6	p-Isopropyltoluene	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l	
75-09-2	Methylene chloride	ND	5.0	0.50	0.50	ug/1	
91-20-3	Naphthalenc	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/}	
103-65-1	n-Propylbenzene	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l	
100-42-5	Styrene	ND	100	0.50	0.50	ug/1	
127-18-4	Tetrachloroethylene	ND	5.0	0.50	0.50	ug/1	
630-20-6	1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/1	
79-34-5	1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/1	
108-88-3	Toluene	ND	1000	0.50	0.50	ug/l	
87-61-G	1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/1	
120-82-1	1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	70	0.50	0.50	ug/l	
71-55-6	1.1.1-Trichloroethane	ND	200	0.50	0.50	ug/l	
79-00-5	1.1.2-Trichloroethane	ND	5.0	0.50	0.50	ug/l	
79-01-6	Trichloroethylene	ND	5.0	0.50	0.50	ug/l	
75-69-4	Trichlorofluoromethane	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l	
96-18-4	1.2.3-Trichloropropane	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l	
95-63-6	1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/1	
108-67-8	1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l	
75-01-4	Vinvi chloride	ND	2.0	0.50	0.50	ug/l	
	m.p-Xviene	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/1	
95-47-6	o-Xvlene	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/1	
1330-20-7	Xylenes (total)	ND	10000	0.50	0.50	ug/l	
	Total Trihalomethane	ND	80	0.50	0.50	ug/l	
CAS No.	Surrogate Recoveries	Run# 1	Run#	2.	Limits		
460-00-4	4-Bromofluorobenzene	95%			70-130%		
2199-69-1	1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4	99%			70-130%		
-	•						

**Accutest Laboratories** 

ND = Not detected MDL - Method Detection Limit MCL = Maximum Contamination Level (40 CFR 141) E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

J = Indicates an estimated value

B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound



Page 2 of 2



دې س

	Revision 6/14	V		Report Form	ed Laborato king Water CAS uth, Denver, CO drinkingwaterii	emicals Certifie WQCD - Drint herry Creek Drive So 303) 758-139&dphe	Organic Che 4300 Ci Fex: (J			Color de l'Aparteren el hade l'Aparteren el hade Hade sull'en anno
	only)	boratorics	pleted by Certified L	Section II (Com		y)	aler Systems only	cted by the Public W	Section I (Comple	
-		nation	fied Laboratory Infor	Certi	1		rmation	c Water System Infor	Public	
				2000049	Laboratory II		-		21175	PWSID#: CO
			ain States	e: A coutest Mounta	Laboratory N		·	nilation District	Donala Water & Sani	System Name
i in the second	-6021	e: (303)425	Phon	-	Contact Perso	8-3603	Phone: (719) 488	anna Saaan Soona Soona ah	Dana C. Duthie	Contact Person
				1-	Comments.	io be IE LAB?	Do Samples need t composited BY TH			ommenist
)14	3/11/2	Director	cott Heideman La	Sc Sc	- deard -					
	Date	lic	Printed Name T	orized Signature F	Laboratory A					
	a Only)	aboralorie	pleted by Certified L	Section IV (Com		y)	ler Systems Only	pleted by Public Wa	Section III (Comp	
	· · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Sample Pt ID:		13T 1 QTR	Facility ID WELL O		Collector: MP	27/2014	ample Date <sup>, 2</sup>
			tory)	Certifled Laborat	(Completed	Organic Chemical	ction IV Volatile (	Se	-	
Result	Lab M DL	MCL	Analytical	1	ſ				Lab Analysis	Lab Receipt
(ug/L)	(ug/L)	(ug/L)	Method	CAS No	ode)	Analyte Name (Co	<u>) -  </u>	Lab Sample II	Date	Date
BDL	05	200	E524.2	71-55+6		chloroethane (2981)	, , -Trie	D55438-1	2/28/2014	2/27/2014
RDL	0.5	5	E524.2	79-00-5		chloroethane (2985)	1,1,2-Tric	D55438-1	2/28/2014	2/27/2014
BDI.	05	7	E524,2	75-35-4		uraethylene (2977)	I.I-Dickl	D55438-t	2/28/2014	2/27/2014
ADL	0,5	70	E524.2	120-82-1	)	chlorobenzene (2378	1,2,4-Tric	D55438-1	2/28/2014	2/27/2014
BDL	0,5	5	E524.2	107-06-2		aroethane (2980)	1,2-Diehl	D55438-1	2/28/2014	2/27/2014
BDL	0.5	5	E524.2	78-87-5		oropropane (2983)	l,2-Dichl	D55438-1	2/28/2014	2/27/2014
BDI.	05	5	E524.2	71-43-2		(2990)	Benzene (	D55438-1	2/28/2014	2/27/2014
BDL	0.5	5	E524.2	56-23-5		etrachtoride (2982)	Carbon T	D55438-1	2/28/2014	2/27/2014
BDL	0,5	100	E524.2	108-90-7		nzene (2989)	Chlorober	D55438-1	2/28/2014	2/27/2014
BDL	0,5	70	E524.2	156-59-2	0)	ichlaroethylene (238	cis-1,2-Di	D55438-1	2/28/2014	2/27/2014
BDL	0,5	5	E524,2	75-09-2		methane (2964)	Dichloron	D55438-1	2/28/2014	.2/27/2014
BDL	0,5	700	E524,2	100-41-4		zene (2992)	Ethylbenz	D55438-1	2/28/2014	2/27/2014
BDL	0,5	600	E524.2	95-50-1		robenzene (2968)	o-Dichlor	D55438-1	2/2 8/2014	2/27/2014
BDL.	0.5	75	E524,2	106-46-7		olarabenzene (2969)	para-Dich	D55438-1	2/28/2014	2/27/2014
BDL	0.5	100	E524_2	100-42-5		2996)	Styrene (2	D55438-1	2/28/2014	2/27/2014
BDL	0,5	5	E\$24,2	127-18-4	-	aroethylene (2987)	Tetrachle	D55438-1	2/28/2014	2/27/2014
BD1.	0,5	1,000	E524,2	108-88-3		(2991)	Toluene (	D55438-1	2/28/2014	2/27/2014
BDL	0.5	100	E524.2	156-60-5	979)	-Dichloroethylene (2	trans-1,2-	D55438-1	2/28/2014	2/27/2014
BDL	05	5	E524,2	79-01-6		oethylene (2984)	Trichloro	D55438-1	2/28/2014	2/27/2014
BDL	0.5	2	E524.2	75-01-4		aride (2976)	Vinyl chi	D55438-I	2/28/2014	2/27/2014
BDI.	05	10,000	E524,2	1330-20-7		Total (2955)	Xylenes -	D55438-1	2/28/2014	2/27/2014

₩**7** £'†

PWSID#: CO 01	21175	Facility ID: WELL 01:	ST 1 QTR	Sample Pt 1D (Or	1 Schedule):			
Sample Date: 2/	27/2014	Collector: MP						LONG HALF OF ALL AND AL
		ection V	/I Synthetic Organic Chemicals (Compiei	ed by Cortified Laborat	ory	a fan men general of the second s		
Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample 1D	A noty ie Name (Code)	CAS No.	A naly tical M ethod	M CL (bg/L)	Lah MDL (ug/L)	Resuli (ur/L)
2/27/2014		D\$5438-1	1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	96-12-8		0.2	•	NT
2/27/20 14	1	D55438-1	2,4-D (2105)	94-75-7		70	1.1	NT
2/27/2014		D\$5438-1	2,4,5-TP (2110)	93-72-1		50		NT
2/27/2014	1	D\$5438-1	Alachior (2051)	15972-60-8	÷	2	-	NT
2/27/2014	1	D55438-1	Aldicarb (2047)	116-06-3	•	N/A		NT
2/27/2014		D55438-1	Aldicarb sulfone (2044)	1646-88-4	•	N/A	· 1	NT
2/27/2014		D55438-1	Aldicarb sulfoxide (2043)	1646+87+3		N/A	•	NT
2/27/2014		D55438-1	Atrazine (2050)	1912-24-9	***************************************	3		NT
2/27/2014		D55438-1	Benzo(a)pyrene (2306)	50-32-8		0.2		NT
2/27/2014		D55438-1	Carbofuran (2046)	1563-66-2		40		NT
2/27/2014		D55438-1	Chlordane (2959)	12789-03-6	÷	2	-	NT
2/27/2014		D55438-1	Dalapon (2031)	75+99-0	•	2 00	÷	NT
2/27/2014		D\$\$438-1	Di(2-ethylhexyl)adipate (2035)	103-23-1		400	- 1	NT
2/27/2014	1	D55438-1	Di(2-ethylbexyl)philialate (2039)	117-81-7	+	6	-	NT
2/27/2014	1	D55438-1	Dinoseb (2041)	88-85-7	-	7	•	NT
2/27/2014		D55438-1	Díquat (2032)	85-00-7		20	-	NT
2/27/2014	1	D55438-1	Endothall (2033)	145-73-3		100	- I	NT
2/27/2014		D\$5438-1	Endrin (2005)	72-20-8	-	2	•	NT
2/27/2014	1	D55438-1	Ethylene Dibromide (2946)	106+93-4	+	0.05	-	NT
2/27/2014		D55438-1	lleptachlor (2065)	76-44-8	-	0.4	-	NT
2/27/2014		D55438-1	lleptachlur Epoxide (2067)	1024-57-3	-	0.2	•	NT
2/27/2014		D55438-1	llexachlorobenzene (2274)	118-74-1	ana an	1		NT
2/27/2014		D55438-1	Ilexachlorocyclopentadienc (2042)	77-47-4	<b>.</b>	50	-	NT
2/27/2014		D55438-1	Lindane/BilC-Gamma (2010)	58-89-9		0 2	-	NT
2/27/2014		D55438-1	Methoxychlor (2015)	72-43-5	*	40	•	NT
2/27/2014		D55438-1	Oxamy1 (2036)	23135-22-0	•	200	-	NT
2/27/2014		D55438-1	Pentochlorophenol (2326)	87-86-5	بر المراجع الم	1		NT
2/27/2014	1	D\$ 5438-1	Pictoram (2040)	1918-02-1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	500	-	NT
2/27/2014	1	D55438-1	Polychlorinaled Biphenyls (2383)	1336-36-3	-	05	-	NT
2/27/2014		D55438-1	Simazine (2037)	122-34-9		<sup>11</sup> / <sub>3</sub> 4	-	NT
2/27/2014	T	D55438-1	Тохариенс (2020)	8001-35-2	4	3		NT

Page 2 of 2

#### Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment - Water Quality Control Division Safe Drinking Water Program - Compliance Assurance Monitoring and Enforcement 4300 Cherry Creek Drive South, Denver, CO 80246-1530

•			DB	P FORM1 - Total Triba	lometh	ane A	Analysis Lal	boratory Re	port Form					
1999 - C	Section	mili (to be compile	tal by the Public	Water Systems only) -	6.5.F			Section 1	l in be completed b	y Laborator	ies on	<b>y</b> )		
		Public W	ater System Info	rmation					Laboratory Info	rmation				
PWSID#: (	CO 012117	'5				Labor	ratory Name: A	ccutest Mount:	iin states	A.L				
System Nar	ne: Dona	la Water & Sanita	lion District			Conta	act Person: Cli	ent Services	P	hone: (303)4	25-60	21		
Address: 15850 Holbein Dr. Colorado Springs, CO 80921							Comments:							
						Lab Director 3/11/2014								
Contact Person: Dana C. Duthie Phone: (719			Phone: (719) 488-3603	488-3603		ratory Authoriz	ed Signature	Title			Date			
Sample Date	Collector	State Sample Point ID	San	nple Site Name or Address	Date Rece	Lah ived	Date Lab Analyzed	Laboratory ID	Analyte	Ana Ma	lytical thod	Lab MDL ug/L	ug/l Result	
2/27/2014	MP	DBP001			2/27/	2014	2/27/2014	D55438-2	Chloroform	52	4.2	0.5	1.9	
2/27/2014	МР	DBP001		••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	2/27/	2014	2/27/2014	D55438-2	Bromoform	52	4.2	0.5	0.97	
2/27/2014	MP	DBPOOL		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	2/27/	2014	2/27/2014	D55438-2	Bromodichloromet	hanc 52	4.2	0.5	2.5	
2/27/2014	MP	DBPOOL			2/27/	2014	2/27/2014	D55438-2	Dibromochlaramet	hanc 52	4.2	0.5	2.7	
								TTHMs		ited the set		國家自我的	8.1	
Sample Date	Collector	State Sample Point ID	San	aple Site Name or Address	Date Rece	Lab ived	Date Lab Analyzed	Laboratory ID	Analyte	Ana Mi	lytical thod	Lab MDL ug/L	ug/l Result	
2/27/2014	MP	DBP002	2/27/20		2014	2/28/2014	D55438-3	Chloroform	5	4.2	0.5	18.6		
2/27/2014	MP	D82001			2/27/	2014	2/28/2014	D55438-3	Bromoform	52	4.2	0.5	BDL	
2/27/2014	MP	D8P002	2/27/2		2014	2/28/2014	D55438-3	Bromodichlaromet	hane 52	4.2	0.5	5.4		
2/27/2014	MP	DBP002	2/27/2		2014	2/28/2014	D55438-3	Dihromochloromet	hane 5	4.2	0.5	2.4		
<u> </u>		,		140			-	TTHMs				<u>Qestres</u>	26.4	

DBP Form1 - Version 3 March 2012

20 of 20

<u>and the second se</u>	andre en	**** #********************************	<u>^</u> .		JT_L				Demision 6/1	(/13
			Org	ganic Chemicals Certifie WOCD - Drink	d Laborate	ory Report Form	Revision: 6/14/13			
Likesh (Squatared of Fall, Stable				4300 Cherry Creek Drive Sor Fax: (303) 758-1398: cdobe	ith; Denver, CO	80246-1530 Østate og us		V	00/8	SUC
	Section I (Compl	eted by the Public W	aler Sys	tems only)		Section II (Co	mpleted by Certifi	ed Laboratories	only)	
	Public	c Waler System Info	rmation			Cer	ified Laboratory I	nformation	· · ·	
PWSID#: CO 01	21175				Laboratory I	D: CO00049				
System Name: [	Donala Water & Sar	nitation District		a Bana da manda anta da Manda da Antana ang kana	Laboratory N	lame: Accutest Mount	ain States			
Contact Person: Dana C. Duthie Phone: (7			(719) 488-3603	Contact Person: Phone: (303)425-6021						
Comments: Uo Samples need to composited BY THE				led BY THE LAB?						
				Scott Heideman			Lab Director	8/29/2014		
				Laboratory Authorized Signature		Printed Name	Title	ïtle Date		
	Section III (Con	npleted by Public Wa	iter Syste	ems Only)		Section IV (Co	mpleted by Certific	d Laboratories	Only)	
Sample Date: 8/1	8/2014	Collector: MP		Facility 1D:EP 001			Sample PI ID: E	P 001		
and constraints of a second			Section	IV Volatile Organic Chemical	s (Completed	by Certified Laboralo	ry)		ine Bailey gi les offent elifent elifent and en andere and	
Lab Receipt	Lab Analysis	an dari mangan kangkan kangkan Ing	an a see geographic and a see				Analytical	MCL	Lab MDL	Resul
Date	Date	Lab Sample ID		Analyic Name (Code)		CAS No.	Method	(ug/L)	(ug/L)	(ug/L)
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	D61080-3		1,1,1-Trichloroethane (2981)		71-55-6	E524.2	200	0.5	BDL
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	D61080-3		[1,1,2-Trichloroethane (2985)		79-00-5	E524.2	5	0.5	BDL
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	D61080-3		1,1-Dichlorocthylene (2977)		75-35-4	E524.2	7	0.5	BDL
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	D61080-3		1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene (2378)		120-82-1	E524.2	70	0.5	BDL
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	D61080-3		1,2-Dichloroethane (2980)		107-06-2	E524.2	5	0,5	BDL
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	D61080-3		1,2-Dichloropropane (2983)		78-87-5	E524.2	<u> </u>	0.5	BDL
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	D61080-3		Benzene (2990)		71-43-2	E524.2	5	0.5	BDL
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	D61080-3		Carbon Tetrachloride (2982)		\$6-23-5	E524,2	5	0,5	BDL
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	014 D61080-3		Chlorobenzene (2989)		108-90-7	E524.2	100	0.5	BDL
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	D61080-3		cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene (2380)		156-59-2	E524.2	70	0.5	BDL
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	D61080-3		Uchloromelhane (2964)		75-09-2	E524,2	5	0.5	BDL
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	14 D61080-3 Ethylbenzene (		(1990enzene (2992) 100-41-4		100-41-4	1524,2	/00	2.0	BDL
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	5/2014 D61080-3 o-Dichlorobenzene (2968)			95-50-1	E524.2	600	0,5	BDL	
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	25/2014 D61080-3 para-Dichlorobenzene (2969)			106-46+7	E524.2	75	0.5	BOL	
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	D61080-3		STYTERE (2996)		100-42-5	E524.2	100	<u> </u>	BUL
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	D61080-3		Tetrachloroethylene (2987)		127-18-4	E524.2	>	0.5	BOL
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	D61080-3		101uene (2991)	<u></u>	108-88-3	E324.2	1,000	0.3	JUB
8/18/2014	114 8/25/2014 D61080-3 trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene (2979		J	100-00-0	E524.2		C.U	501		
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	8/25/2014 D61080-3 Trichloroethylene (2984)		Linchlorocihylene (2984)		79-01-0	E524.2		C.U	BUL
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	D61080-3		Vinyi chloride (2976)		1320 30 7	E229.2	1 10 000	0.3	עמ
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	D91080-3		A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A		1330+20+7	EJ24.2	1 10,000		BUL

ACCUTEST

			Section V (Completed by Public W	(ater System)		A STREET AND A STR		1.1
PWSID#: CO 012	21175	Facility ID: EP 001		Sample Pt ID (Or	Schedule): EP 001			
Sample Date: 8/1	8/2014	Collector: MP		•				
		Section	VI Synthetic Organic Chemicals (Complet	ed by Certified Laborator	y)			
Lab Receipt	Lab Analysis				Analylical	MCL	Lab MDL	Result
Date	Date	Lab Sample ID	Analyte Name (Code)	CAS No.	Method	(ug/L)	(ug/L)	(ug/L)
8/18/2014		D61080-3	1,2-Dibramo-3-chtoropropane	96-12-8	<u>*</u>	0.2	-	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-3	2,4-D (2105)	94-75-7	-	70	•	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-3	2,4,5-TP (2110)	93-72-1	•	50	-	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-3	Alachior (2051)	15972-60-8	-	2	-	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-3	Aldicarb (2047)	116-06-3	•	N/A		NT
8/18/2014		D61080-3	Aldicarb sulfone (2044)	1646-88-4	-	N/A	-	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-3	Aldicarb sulfoxide (2043)	1646-87-3	-	N/A	-	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-3	Atrazine (2050)	1912-24-9	• .	3	-	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-3	Benzo(a)pyrene (2306)	50-32-8	•	0.2	•	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-3	Carbofuran (2046)	1563-66-2	•	40	-	NT
8/18/2014	1	D61080-3	Chlordane (2959)	12789-03-6	•	2	-	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-3	Dalapon (2031)	75-99-0	-	200		NT
8/18/2014		D61080-3	Di(2-ethylhexyl)adipate (2035)	103-23-1	•	400	-	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-3	Di(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate (2039)	117-81-7	-	· 6	•	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-3	Dinoseb (2041)	88-85-7	<u>م</u> .	7	-	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-3	Diquat (2032)	85-00-7	•	20	•	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-3	Endathall (2033)	145-73-3	•	100	- * *	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-3	Endrin (2005)	72-20-8	-	2		NT
8/18/2014		D61080-3	Ethylene Dibromide (2946)	106-93-4	· ·	0.05	-	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-3	Heptachlor (2065)	76-44-8		0.4	-	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-3	Heptachlor Epoxide (2067)	1024-57-3		0.2	•	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-3	Hexachlorobenzene (2274)	118-74-1	•	- 1	-	NT
8/18/2014	1	D61080-3	Hexachlorocyclopentadiene (2042)	77-47-4	<b>.</b>	50	-	NT
8/18/2014	1	D61080-3	Lindane/BHC-Gamma (2010)	58-89-9		0.2		NT
8/18/2014		D61080-3	Methoxychlor (2015)	72-43-5	•	40	•	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-3	Oxamyl (2036)	23135-22-0	-	200	.	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-3	Pentachlorophenol (2326)	87-86-5	-	1.	· /	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-3	Picloram (2040)	1918-02-1	•	500	- ·	NT
8/18/2014	<u> </u>	D61080-3	Polychlorinated Biphenyls (2383)	1336-36-3	•	0.5	-	NT
8/18/2014	11	D61080-3	Simazine (2037)	122-34-9	-	4	-	NT
8/18/2014	1	D61080-3	Toxaohene (2020)	8001-35-2	*	3		NT

Page 2 of 2

4.4
C.S. L. Harmon al District additioned			Organic 4	Chemicals Certifie WQCD - Drinki 1300 Cherry Creek Drive Sou Fax: (303) 758-1398; edphe	d Laborato ing Water CAS ath; Denver, CO adrinkingwater@	ry Report Form 80246-1530 Istale.co.us		V	Revision: 6/14	SOC
	Section I (Comp	ieted by the Pubiic W	ater Systems	oniy)		Section II (Co	mpleted by Certil	fied Laboratories	i oniy)	
	Pubii	e Water System Infor	rmation			Cei	tified Laboratory	Information		
PWSID#: COO	121175				Laboratory II	D; CO00049				
System Name:	Donala Water & Sa	nitation District			Laboratory N	ame: Acculest Moun	tain States			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Contact Person:	Dana C. Duthie		Phone: (719)	488-3603	Contact Perso	n:		Phone: (303)425	-6021	
Comments:			uo samples ni composited Bh	THE LAB?	Comments:					
					مر <b>محمد ک</b> سو		Scott Heideman	Lab Director	8/29/2	014
					Laboratory A	uthorized Signature	Printed Name	Title	Date	
	Section III (Co	npleted by Public Wat	ter Systems O	nly)		Section IV (C	ompleted by Certif	led Laboratories	Only)	
ample Date: 8/	18/2014	Collector: MP		Facility ID: EP 002			Sample Pt ID: 6	EP 002		
			Section IV Vo	atlie Organic Chemicais	s (Completed i	by Certified Laborate	ory)			
Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Dale	Lab Sample II		Analyte Name (Coo	ie)	CAS No.	Analytical Method	MCL (ug/L)	Lab MDL (ug/L)	Resul (ug/L
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	D61080-4	1,1,1-	Trichloroethane (2981)		71-55-6	E524.2	200	0.5	BDL
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	D61080-4	1,1,2-	Trichloroethane (2985)		79-00-5	E524.2	5	0.5	BDL
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	D61080-4	1,1-D	ichloroethylene (2977)		75-35-4	E524.2	7	0.5	BDL
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	D61080-4	1,2,4-	Trichlorobenzene (2378)		120-82-1	E524.2	70	0.5	BDL
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	D61080-4	1,2-D	ichloroethane (2980)		107-06-2	E524,2	s	0.5	BDL
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	D61080-4	1,2-D	ichloropropane (2983)		78-87-5	E524.2	5	0.5	BDL
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	D61080-4	Benzi	ene (2990)		71-43-2	E524.2	- 5	0.5	BDL
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	D61080-4	Carbo	on Tetrachloride (2982)		56-23-5	E524.2	5	0.5	BDL
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	D61080-4	Chlor	obenzene (2989)		108-90-7	E524.2	100	0.5	BDL
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	D61080-4	cis-1,	2-Dichlaroethylene (2380)		156-59-2	E524.2	70	0.5	BDL
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	D61080-4	Dichl	aromethane (2964)		75-09-2	E524.2	s	0.5	BDL
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	D61080-4	Ethyl	benzene (2992)		100-41-4	E524.2	700	0.5	BDL
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	D61080-4	o-Dic	blarobenzene (2968)		95-50-1	E524.2	600	0.5	BDL
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	D61080-4	para-	Dichlarobenzene (2969)		106-46-7	E524.2	75	0.5	BDL
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	D61080-4	Styre	ne (2996)		100-42-5	E524.2	100	0.5	BDL
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	D61080-4	Tetra	chloroethylene (2987)		127-18-4	E524.2	5	0.5	BDL
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	D61080-4	Toluc	znc (2991)	-	108-88-3	E524.2	1,000	0.5	BDL
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	D61080-4	trans-	-1,2.Dichloroethylene (2979)	) ·	156-60-5	E524.2	100	0.5	BDL
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	D61080-4	Teich	loroethylene (2984)		79-01-6	E524.2	s	0.5	BDL
8/18/2014	8/25/2014	D61080-4	Viny	chloride (2976)		75-01-4	E524.2	2	0.5	BDL
#/19/D014	8/25/2014	561080.4				1330.70.7	F\$24.2	10 000	0.5	BDI.

\$ \$

PWSID#: CO 012	1175	Facility ID; EP 002		Sample Pt ID (On	Schedule): EP 002			
Sample Date: 8/1	8/2014	Collector: MP					·	
		Sectio	n VI Synthetic Organic Chemicals (Complet	ed by Certified Laboratory	n			
Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID	Analyte Name (Code)	CAS No.	Analytical Method	MCL (ug/L)	Lab MDL (ug/L)	Result (ug/L)
8/18/2014		D61080-4	1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	96-12-8	-	0.2	•	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-4	2,4-D (2105)	94-75-7	-	70	•	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-4	2,4,5-TP (2110)	93-72-1	•	50	•	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-4	Alachlor (2051)	15972-60-8	-	2		NT
8/18/2014		D61080-4	Aldicarb (2047)	116-06-3	-	N/A	- 1	NT
8/18/2014	Ì	D61080-4	Aldicarb sulfone (2044)	1646-88-4	•	N/A	-	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-4	Aldicarb sulfoxide (2043)	1646-87-3	•	N/A	-	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-4	Atrazine (2050)	1912-24-9	•	3	1 -	NT
8/18/2014	· ·	D61080-4	Benzo(a)pyrene (2306)	50-32-8	-	0.2	-	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-4	Carbofuran (2046)	1563-66-2	*	40	-	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-4	Chlordane (2959)	12789-03-6	•	Z		NT
8/18/2014		D61080-4	Dalapon (2031)	75-99-0		200	- 1 - 1	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-4	Di(2-ethylhexyl)adipate (2035)	103-23-1	•	400	•	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-4	Di(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate (2039)	117-81-7	· _	6	•	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-4	Dinoseb (2041)	88-85-7	•	7	- 1	NT
8/18/2014	1 1	D61080-4	Diquat (2032)	85-00-7	•	20	-	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-4	Endothall (2033)	145-73-3	•	100		NT
8/18/2014		D61080-4	Endrin (2005)	72-20-8	•	2		NT
8/18/2014		D61080-4	Ethylene Dibromide (2946)	106-93-4	•	0.05	-	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-4	Heptachlor (2065)	76-44-8	•	0.4	-	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-4	Heptachlor Epoxide (2067)	1024-57-3		0.2	•	זא
8/18/2014		D61080-4	Hexachlorobenzene (2274)	118-74-1	•	1	•	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-4	Hexachlorocyclopentadiene (2042)	77-47-4		50	•	דא
8/18/2014		D61080-4	Lindane/BHC-Gamma (2010)	58-89-9	-	0.2	-	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-4	Methoxychlor (2015)	72-43-5	•	40	-	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-4	Oxamyl (2036)	23135-22-0	-	200	-	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-4	Pentachlorophenol (2326)	87-86-5	e de la composición d La composición de la c	1	-	NT
8/18/2014	1	D61080-4	Picloram (2040)	1918-02-1	•	500	-	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-4	Polychlorinated Biphenyls (2383)	1336-36-3	• :	0.5	-	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-4	Simazíne (2037)	122-34-9	•	4	•	NT
8/18/2014		D61080-4	Toxaphene (2020)	8001-35-2	-	3	-	NT

Page 2 of 2

4.4

Þ

D61080 n D 29 of 30

		Repo	rt of A	nalysi	is			Page 1 of 2
Client Sam Lab Sampl Matrix: Method: Project:	ple ID: EP 001 e ID: D61080-3 DW - Drinking Wa EPA 524.2 PWSID C0012117;	ler 5 Donala W&3	S District	*****	Da Da Pe	te Samp te Recei rcent Sol	led: ( ved: ( lids: 1	)8/18/14 )8/18/14 1/a
Run #1 Run #2	File ID DF 8V07768.D 1	Analyzed 08/25/14	By BR	Prep n/a	Date	Prep n/a	Batch	Anzlytical Batch V8V366
Run #1 Run #2	Purge Volume 25.0 ml							
VOA List								
CAS No.	Compound	Result	MCL	RL	MDL	Units	Q	
71-43-2	Benzene	ND	5.0	0.50	0.50	ug/l		
108-86-1	Bromobenzene	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l		
74-97-5	Bromochloromethane	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l		
75-27-4	Bromodichloromethane	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l		
75-25-2	Bromoform	ND	* 	0.50	0.50	ug/l		
74-83-9	Bromomethane	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l		
104-51-8	n-Butylbenzene	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l		
135-98-8	sec-BulyIDenzene	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/1		
98-00-0	tert-Butylbenzene	ND	n in the second	0.50	0.50	ug/1		
30-23-3 100 00 7	Caroon tetrachloride	ND	0.U	0.50	0.50	ug/1		
108-90-7	Chloropenzene	ND	100	0.30	0.50	ug/1		
13-00-3	Chloroform			0,50	0.50	ug/1		
01-00-0	Chloromethana	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/1		
14-01-3 05-40 P	Chlorotoluono			0.50	0.50	ug/1		
JJ-43-0 106 43 4	n Chlorotoluona	ND		0.50	0.30	ug/1 110/1		
124-48-1	Dibromochloromethane	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/1 110/1		
74_95_2	Dibromomethane	ND		0.50	0.50	110/1		
541.73.1	m-Dichlorohenzene	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l		
95-50-1	n-Dichlorobenzene	ND	600	0.50	0.50	ug/l		
106-46-7	n-Dichlorobenzene	ND	75	0.50	0.50	ug/l		
75-71-8	Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l		
75-34-3	1.1-Dichloroethane	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/1		
107-06-2	1.2-Dichloroethane	ND	5.0	0.50	0.50	ug/l		
75-35-4	1.1-Dichloroethylene	ND	7.0	0.50	0.50	ug/l		
156-59-2	cis-1.2-Dichloroethylene	ND	70	0.50	0.50	ug/l		
156-60-5	trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene	ND	100	0.50	0.50	ug/l		
78-87-5	1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	5.0	0.50	0.50	ug/l		
142-28-9	1,3-Dichloropropane	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l		
594-20-7	2,2-Dichloropropane	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l		
563-58-6	1,1-Dichloropropene	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l		
10061-01-5	cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l		

ND = Not detectedMDL = Method Detection LimitMCL = Maximum Contamination Level (40 CFR 141)E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

J = Indicates an estimated value

B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank

N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

10 of 30 ACCUTEST. 061080

ເມ ເມ

		t of A	naly		Page 2 of 2			
Client Sample ID:EP 001Lab Sample ID:D61080-3Matrix:DW - Drinking WateMethod:EPA 524.2Project:PWSID C00121175		r Donala W&S	Date S Date R Percen &S District		e Sampled: 08/18/14 e Received: 08/18/14 cent Solids: n/a			
VOA List						······		
CAS No.	Compound	Result	MCL	RL	MDL	Units Q		
542-75-6	1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l		
10061-02-6	trans-1.3-Dichloropropene	ND	13 13	0.50	0.50	ug/l		
100-41-4	Ethylbenzene	ND	700	0.50	0.50	ug/l		
87-68-3	Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	310 197	0.50	0.50	ug/l		
98-82-8	Isopropylbenzene	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l		
99-87-6	p-Isopropyltoluene	ND	21	0.50	0.50	ug/l		
75-09-2	Methylene chloride	ND	5.0	0.50	0.50	ug/l		
91-20-3	Naphthalene	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l		
103-65-1	n-Propylbenzene	ND	ad 신	0.50	0.50	ug/l		
100-42-5	Styrene	ND	100	0.50	0.50	ug/l		
127-18-4	Tetrachloroethylene	ND	5.0	0.50	0.50	ug/l		
630-20-6	1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l		
79-34-5	1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l		
108-88-3	Тојиеле	ND	1000	0.50	0.50	ug/l		
87-61-6	1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l		
120-82-1	1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	70	0.50	0.50	ug/l		
71-55-6	1.1.1-Trichloroethane	ND	200	0.50	0.50	ug/1		
79-00-5	1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	5.0	0.50	0.50	ug/l		
79-01-6	Trichloroethylene	ND	5.0	0.50	0.50	ug/l		
75-69-4	Trichlorofluoromethane	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l		
96-18-4	1.2.3-Trichloropropane	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l		
95-63-6	1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l		
108-67-8	1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l		
75-01-4	Vinvl chloride	ND	2.0	0.50	0.50	ug/l		14.
-	m.p-Xvlene	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l		
95-47-6	o-Xylene	ND	2 6-2	0.50	0.50	ug/l		
1330-20-7	Xylenes (total)	ND	10000	0.50	0.50	ug/l		
	Total Trihalomethane	ND	80	0.50	0.50	ug/l		
CAS No.	Surrogate Recoveries	Run# 1	Run#	2	Limits			
460-00-4	4-Bromofluorobenzene	90%			70-130%			
2199-69-1	1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4	95%			70-130%			

ND = Not detectedMDL = Method Detection LimitMCL = Maximum Contamination Level (40 CFR 141)E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

J = Indicates an estimated value

B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank

N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound



ω ω

ω

## Report of Analysis

#### Page 1 of 2

دي ه

ယ



ND = Not detectedMDL = Method Detection LimitMCL = Maximum Contamination Level (40 CFR 141)E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

ND

10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

J = Indicates an estimated value

0.50

0.50

B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank

N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

ug/l



			Report	ofA	naly	/sis			Page 2 of
Client Sam Lab Sample Matrix: Method: Project:	ple ID: e ID:	EP 002 D61080-4 DW - Drinking Water EPA 524.2 PWSID CO0121175 1	r Donala W&S I	District		Da Da P <b>c</b>	te Sampled: te Received: rcent Solids:	08/18/14 08/18/14 n/a	
VOA List		999 <u>9</u>							·······
CAS No.	Comp	ound	Result	MCL	RL	MDL	Units Q		
542-75-6	1,3-D	ichloropropene	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l		
10061-02-6	trans-	1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l		
100-41-4	Ethylt	enzene	ND	700	0.50	0.50	ug/l		
87-68-3	Hexac	hlorobutadiene	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l		
98-82-8	isopro	pylbenzene	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l		
99-87-6	p-Isop	ropyltoluene	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l		
75-09-2	Methy	lene chloride	ND	5.0	0.50	0.50	ug/l		
91-20-3	Napht	halene	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l		
103-65-1	n-Prop	ylbenzene	ND	ý.	0.50	0.50	ug/l		
100-42-5	Styren	e	ND	100	0.50	0.50	ug/l		
127-18-4	Tetrac	hloroethylene	ND	5.0	0.50	0.50	ug/l		
630-20-6	1,1,1,	2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l		
79-34-5	1,1,2,	2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l		
108-88-3	Toluer	10	ND	1000	0.50	0.50	ug/l		
87-61-6	1,2,3-	Trichlorobenzene	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l		
120-82-1	1,2,4-	Trichlorobenzene	ND	70	0.50	0.50	ug/l		
71-55-6	1,1,1-	Trichloroethane	ND	200	0.50	0.50	ug/l		
79-00-5	1,1,2-	Trichloroethane	ND	5.0	0.50	0.50	ug/l		
79-01-6	Trichl	oroethylene	ND	5.0	0.50	0.50	ug/l		
75-69-4	Trichl	profluoromethane	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l		
96-18-4	1,2,3-	Trichloropropane	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l		
95-63-6	1,2,4-	Trimethylbenzene	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l		
108-67-8	1,3,5-	Trimethylbenzene	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l		
75-01-4	Vinyl	chloride	ND	2.0	0.50	0.50	ug/l		
	m,p-X	ylene	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l		
95-47-6	o-Xyle	ne	ND		0.50	0.50	ug/l		
1330-20-7	Xylend	es (total)	ŇD	10000	0.50	0.50	ug/l		
	Total I	Frihalomethane	1.2	80	0.50	0.50	ug/l		
CAS No.	Surro	gate Recoveries	Run# 1	Run#	2	Limits			
460-00-4	4-Bron	nofluorobenzene	90%	84%		70-130%			
2199-69-1	1,2-Di	chlorobenzene-d4	94%	86%		70-130%			

(a) Sample reanalyzed to confirm positive target analyte result. The associated trip blank was not analyzed due to it being expired.

ND = Not detected MDL = Method Detection Limit MCL = Maximum Contamination Level (40 CFR 141) E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

 $\begin{array}{l} J = Indicates \ an \ estimated \ value \\ B = Indicates \ analyte \ found \ in \ associated \ method \ blank \\ N = Indicates \ presumptive \ evidence \ of \ a \ compound \\ \end{array}$ 





	Colorado Department of Pul Compliance Assurance d	blic Health and Environr & Data Management Uni	nent t
R	EPORTING FORM FOR ORGA	NIC CONTAMINANT ANAL	YSES
Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment	SAMPLER: FILL OUT ONE	FORM FOR EACH SAMPLE	
Are these results to be used to full	fill compliance montioring requirem	ents? YES X or NO	
s this a check or confirmation san	npic? YES or NO X	]	
WSID: CO 0121175	COUNTY El Paso	DATE CO	LLECTED 2/20/2013
SYSTEM NAME Donala Wate	er & Sanitation District		
SYSTEM MAILING ADDRES	15850 Holbein Dr.	Colorado Springs	CO 80921
	Street Address / PO Box	City:	State: Zip:
Contact Person: Dana C. Du	thie	Phone: 7194883603	
ample Collected By: MP		Time Collected: 9:15	:00 AM
Intry Point (Finished Water) Sa	mple So	urce water Sample X	
or Pater Doint Comple Dianes	Indiana Chilaniana		
of Burry Fourt Sample Flease	inished - Not	Othe Treated (No chlorine or othe	r treatment
ate Entry Point Code: EP 013	inished - Not T Source(s)	Othe Treated (No chlorine or othe Represented: <u>Well 13D</u>	r treatment)
tate Entry Point Code: EP 013 DO SAMPL NOTE	T Source(s) BES NEED TO BE COMPOSITEI CHECK OR CONFIRMATION For Laboratory Use O	Othe Treated (No chlorine or othe Represented: Well 13D DBY THE LABORATORY? SAMPLES CANNOT BE C	r treatment)
DO SAMPL NOTE	Indext Chlormats	Othe Treated (No chlorine or othe Represented: Well 13D DBY THE LABORATORY? SAMPLES CANNOT BE C mly Below this line ient Name or ID: EP 013T (N	r treatment)
Laboratory Name: Accutes	inished - Not T Source(s) ES NEED TO BE COMPOSITE CHECK OR CONFIRMATION For Laboratory Use Of -3 Cl t Mountain States	Othe Treated (No chlorine or othe Represented: Well 13D D BY THE LABORATORY? I SAMPLES CANNOT BE C any Below this line ient Name or ID: EP 013T (V Laboratory Pho	r treatment)
Laboratory Name: Accutes Date Received in Lab: 2/20/20	inished - Not inished - Not Source(s) ES NEED TO BE COMPOSITEI CHECK OR CONFIRMATION For Laboratory Use Of -3 Cl Mountain States	Othe Treated (No chlorine or othe Represented: Well 13D D BY THE LABORATORY? HSAMPLES CANNOT BE C any Below this line ient Name or ID: EP 013T (N Laboratory Physical Date Analyzed: 2/21	r treatment) r treatment) Yes No _X OMPOSITED /OC) one: (303)425-6021 /2013 thru 2/21/2013
Laboratory Name: Accutes Date Received in Lab: 2/20/20 Comments:	inished - Not Source(s) I Sou	Othe Treated (No chlorine or othe Represented: Well 13D D BY THE LABORATORY? SAMPLES CANNOT BE C any Below this line ient Name or ID: EP 013T (V Laboratory Phy Date Analyzed: 2/21	r treatment)

Page 1 of 5



4.3 A

## LABORATORY NUMBER: D43627-3

PWSID CO 0121175

# **REGULATED PHASE I, II, V ORGANIC CHEMICALS - VOCs** UNITS MUST BE REPORTED IN ug/L

CONTAMINANT	CAS#	RESULT ug/L	MCL ug/L	STANDARD METHOD	Lab Report Limit µg/L	Lab MDLµ g/L	BLANK RESULT
1,1-Dichloroethylene	75-35-4	BDL	7	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	71-55-6	BDL	200	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	79-00-5	BDL	5	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
1,2-Dichloroethane	107-06-2	BDL	5	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
1,2-Dichloropropane	78-87-5	BDL	5	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	120-82-1	BDL	70	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Benzene	71-43-2	BDL	5	E524,2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Carbon Tetrachloride	56-23-5	BDL	5	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene	156-59-2	BDL	70	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Diehloromethane	75-09-2	BDL	5	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	BDL	700	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Monochlorobenzene	108-90-7	BDL	100	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
o-Dichlorobenzene	95-50-1	BDL	600	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
para-Dichlorobenzene	106-46-7	BDL	75	E524.2	0.5	. 0.5 "	BDL
Styrene	100-42-5	BDL	100	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Tetrachloroethylene	127-18-4	BDL	5	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Toluene	108-88-3	BDL	1,000	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene	156-60-5	BDL	100	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Trichloroethylene	79-01-6	BDL	5	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Vinyl chloride	75-01-4	BDL	2	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Xylenes (total)	1330-20-7	BDL	10,000	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL

B → The analyte is found in the staocisted blank as wellas in the sample MCL → Maxmum Contaminant Level. Lab MDL - Laboratory Method Detection Linis. et and greater than the Lab MDL.

BDL - Indicates that the compound was analyzed for, but was below the Lab MDL. NT = Not Tested for Compound.  $H_{gel}$  - Micrograms per Liter: 2 - Indicates the presence of a compound that meets the identification criteria, but the result is less than the sample quantitation (Above the Lab MDL, but below the PQL).



20 of 24 ACCUTEST 043627

4

o exercitor de la Ang

### LABORATORY NUMBER: D43627-3

PWSID CO 0121175

# **UNREGULATED ORGANIC CHEMICALS - VOCs** UNITS MUST BE REPORTED IN ug/L

CONTAMINANT	CAS#		MCL ug/L	STANDARD METHOD	Lab Report	Lab MDLu g/L	BLANK RESULT
1.1-Dichloroethane	75-34-3	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
1,1-Dichloropropenc	563-58-6	BDL	•	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	630-20-6	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	79-34-5	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	87-61-6	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	96-18-4	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
1,2,4-Trimcthylbenzene	95-63-6	BDL	• •	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	108-67-8	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
1,3-Dichloropropane	142-28-9	BDL	•	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
2,2-Dichloropropanc	594-20-7	BDL	•	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
1,3-Dichloropropenc	542-75-6	BDL		E524,2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Bromobenzene	108-86-1	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Bromochloromethane	74-97-5	BDL	•	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Bromomethane	74-83-9	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Chloroethane	75-00-3	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Chloromethane	74-87-3	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Dibromomethane	74-95-3	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Dichlorodifluoromethane	75-71-8	BDL	-	E524,2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Fluorotrichloromethane	75-69-4	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Hexachlorobutadiene	87-68-3	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Isopropylbenzene	98-82-8	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
m-Dichlorobenzene	541-73-1	BDL		E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Naphthalene	91-20-3	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
n-Butylbenzene	104-51-8	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
n-Propylbenzene	103-65-1	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
o-Chlorotoluene	95-49-8	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
p-Chlorotolucne	106-43-4	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
p-Isopropyltoluene	99-87-6	BDL	•	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
sec-Butylbenzene	135-98-8	BDL	*	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
tert-Butylbenzene	98-06-6	BDL	*	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
THMs						•	
Bromodichloromethane	75-27-4	BDL	*	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Bromoform	75-25-2	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Chlorodibromomethane	124-48-1	BDL	•	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Chloroform	67-66-3	1	*	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL

BDL = Indicates that the compound was analyzed for, but was below the Lab MDL B = The analyte is found in the associated blank as well as in the asmple NT = Not Tested for Compound. B gL = Micrograms per Lace. J = Indicates the presence of a compound that meets the identification criterin, but the nearly is less than the sample quantitation limit and greater than the Lab MDL (Above the Lab MDL, but below the PQL).

Page 3 of 5



а С 

## LABORATORY NUMBER: D43627-3

PWSID CO 0121175

## **REGULATED PHASE I, II, V ORGANIC CHEMICALS - SOCs** UNITS MUST BE REPORTED IN ug/L

CONTAMINANT	CAS#	RESULT ug/L	MCL ug/L	STANDARD METHOD	Lab Report Limit µg/L	Lab MDL µ g/L	BLANK RESULT
Dioxin	1746-01-6	NT	0.00003	-		-	NT
2,4-D	94-75-7	NT	70			<u> </u>	NT
2,4,5-TP	93-72-1	NT	50	- -	]	•	NT
Alachlor	15972-60-8	NT	2	•		-	NT
Atrazine	1912-24-9	NT	3	-		•	NT
Benzo(a)pyrene	50-32-8	NT	0.2	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i		•	NT :
Carbofuran	1563-66-2	NT	40	•		-	NT
Chlordane	12789-03-6	NT	2	•		-	NT
Dalapon	75-99-0	NT	200			· •	NT
Dibromochloropropane	96-12-8	NT	0.2	<u>(</u> )		•	NT
Dinoseb	88-85-7	NT	7	i di <b>-</b> Carro	이 것 같아요.	• . *	NT
Diquat	85-00-7	NT	20	+		-	NT
Di(2-ethylhexyl)adipate	103-23-1	NT	400	-	1	[· · - ·	NT
Di(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate	117-81-7	NT		artis 100 interres	etmonologikagityanikan kenyek karifik (1994)	alitike waxaan in soo sana sa waxaa ka	SHARE NT STORE
Endothall	145-73-3	NT	100	•	[		NT
Endrin	72-20-8	NT	2	-		•	NT
Ethylene Dibromide	106-93-4	NT	0.05	•		-	NT
Glyphosate	1071-83-6	NT	700	• • •		-	NT
Heptachlor	76-44-8	NT	0.4			•	NT
Heptachlor Epoxide	1024-57-3	NT	0.2	-		-	NT
Hexachlorobenzene	118-74-1	NT	1	~		•	NT
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene	77-47-4	NT	50	-	[	-	NT
Lindane	58-89-9	NT	0.2	•		-	NT
Methoxychlor	72-43-5	NT	40	-		-	NT
Oxamyl	23135-22-0	NT	200	•		-	NT
Pentachlorophenol	87-86-5	NT	1	-	ĺ	-	NT
Picloram	1918-02-1	NT	500	-		·	NT
Polychlorinated Biphenyls	1336-36-3	NT	0.5	-		-	NT
Simazine	122-34-9	NT	4	•		-	NT
Toxaphene	8001-35-2	NT	3	÷		-	NT

 BDL = Indicates that the compound was analyzed for, but was below the Lab MDL.
 H = The analyte is found in the associated black as well as in the

Page 4 of 5



4.3

## PWSID CO 0121175

## **UNREGULATED ORGANIC CHEMICALS - SOCs** UNITS MUST BE REPORTED IN ug/L

CONTAMINANT	CAS#	RESULT ug/L	MCL ug/L	STANDARD METHOD	Lab Report Limit µg/L	Lab MDLµg/L	BLANK RESULT
Aldrin	309-00-2	NT	•	•		-	NT
Propachlor	1918-16-7	NT	<b>_</b> ·	- 19 - 19 A.		-	NT
Metribuzin	21087-64-9	NT	-	-		-	NT
Metolachlor	51218-45-2	NT				-	NT
3-Hydroxycarbofuran	16655-82-6	NT	-	-		•	NT
Aldicarb	116-06-3	NT	-	-		-	NT
Aldicarb sulfoxide	1646-87-3	NT	1 . <del>.</del>	-		-	NT
Methomyl	16752-77-5	NT	- 1	•		· • ·	NT
Butachlor	23184-66-9	NT	-	-		•	NT
Carbaryl	63-25-2	NT	-	-	·	-	NT
Dicamba	1918-00-9	NT	-	-			NT
Dieldrin	60-57-1	NT	-	-		-	NT
Aldicarb sulfone	1646-88-4	NT	-	-		-	NT

 BDL = Indicates that the compound was analyzed for, but was below the Lab MDL.
 B = The analyte is found in the associated blank as well as in the sample.

 NT = Not Tested for Compound.
 MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level.

 # git. = Micrograms per Level.
 Lab MDL + Laboratory Method Detection Limit.

 = Indicate the presence of a compound that meets the identification criteria, but the result is less than the sample quantitation kink and greater than the Lab MDL.

 (Above the Lab MDL hut below the PQL)

4300 Cherry Creek Drive South Denver, CO 80246-1530

Mall

Laboratory Results Reviewed & Approved by

Lab director Title

3/1/2013 Date

FAX: 303-758-1398

MAIL RESULTS TO: CDPHE, WQCD-CADM

Page 5 of 5



Colorado Department of Pr Compliance Assurance	ublic Health and Environment & Data Management Unit	
Colorado Deputiment of Public Health and Environment SAMPLER: FILL OUT ON	ANIC CONTAMINANT ANALYSES E FORM FOR EACH SAMPLE	
Are these results to be used to fulfill compliance montioring require	ments? YES or NO X	n an
Is this a check or confirmation sample? YES or NO		
PWSID: CO 0121175 COUNTY EI Paso	DATE COLLECTED	5/15/2013
SYSTEM NAME Donala Water & Sanitation District		
SYSTEM MAILING ADDRES 15850 Holbein Dr.	Colorado Springs CO 80	921
Street Address / PO Box	City: State: Zi	<b>p:</b>
Contact Person: Dana C. Duthie	Phone: 7194883603	
Sample Collected By: MP	Time Collected: 10:30:00 AM	the second s
Entry Point (Finished Water) Sample S	ource water Sample	
For Entry Point Sample Please Indicat Chlorinate	Other Treatment	]
'inishod - N	ot Treated (No chlorine or other treatment)	]
State Entry Point Code: EP 013T Source(	s) Represented: Well 13D	
DO SAMPLES NEED TO BE COMPOSITE	ED BY THE LABORATORY? Yes IN SAMPLES CANNOT BE COMPOSITED	NoX
NOTE: CHECK OR CONFIRMATIO	On to Data web in the n	
NOTE: CHECK OR CONFIRMATIC	Only Below this line	enter en la constante de la con La constante de la constante de
NOTE: CHECK OR CONFIRMATIO         For Laboratory Use         Laboratory Sample #: D46266-3         Laboratory Neuronic State	Only Below this line	
NOTE: CHECK OR CONFIRMATIO         For Laboratory Use         Laboratory Sample #: D46266-3         Laboratory Name: Accutest Mountain States         Data Received in Laboratory States	Only Below this line	j021
NOTE: CHECK OR CONFIRMATIO         For Laboratory Use         Laboratory Sample #:       D46266-3         Laboratory Name:       Accutest Mountain States         Date Received in Lab:       5/15/2013	Only Below this line Client Name or ID: EP 013T Laboratory Phone: (303)425-0 Date Analyzed: 5/17/2013 thru 5/17/	5021 2013
NOTE: CHECK OR CONFIRMATIO         For Laboratory Use         Laboratory Sample #:       D46266-3       C         Laboratory Name:       Accutest Mountain States       C         Date Received in Lab:       5/15/2013       C         Comments:       C       C	Only Below this line Client Name or ID: EP 013T Laboratory Phone: (303)425-6 Date Analyzed: 5/17/2013 thru 5/17/	5021 2013

Page 1 of 5



## LABORATORY NUMBER: D46266-3

PWSID CO 0121175

## **REGULATED PHASE I, II, V ORGANIC CHEMICALS - VOCs** UNITS MUST BE REPORTED IN ug/L

CONTAMINANT	CAS#	RESULT ug/L	MCL ug/L	STANDARD METHOD	Lab Report Limit µg/L	Lab MDLµg/L	BLANK RESULT
1,1-Dichloroethylene	75-35-4	BDL	7	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	71-55-6	BDL	200	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	79-00-5	BDL	5	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
1,2-Dichloroethane	107-06-2	BDL	5	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
1,2-Dichloropropane	78-87-5	BDL	5	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	120-82-1	BDL	70	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Benzene	71-43-2	BDL	5	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Carbon Tetrachloride	56-23-5	BDL	5	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene	156-59-2	BDL	70	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Dichloromethane	75-09-2	BDL	5	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	BDL	700	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Monochlorobenzenc	108-90-7	BDL	100	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
o-Dichlorobenzene	95-50-1	BDL	600	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
para-Dichlorobenzene	106-46-7	BDL	75	E524.2		0.5	BDL
Styrene	100-42-5	BDL	100	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Tetrachloroethylene	127-18-4	BDL	5	E524.2	0,5	0.5	BDL
Tolucne	108-88-3	BDL	1,000	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene	156-60-5	BDL	100	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Trichloroethylene	79-01-6	BDL	5	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Vinyl chloride	75-01-4	BDL	2	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Xylenes (total)	1330-20-7	BDL	10,000	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL

 BUL - indicates that the compound was analyzed for, but was below the Lab MDL.
 B - The analyte is found in the associated blank as well as in the sample.

 NT = Not Tested for Compound.
 MCL + Maximum Contantiant Level.

 P git. - Microgram per Lice.
 Lab MDL = Laboratory Method Detection Ling.

 > - Indicates the presence of a compound that meets the identification criteria, but the result is less than the sample quantifies link as greater than the Lab MDL.

 (Above the Lab MDL, but below the PQL).

Page 2 of 5



4

### LABORATORY NUMBER: D46266-3

 $\bigcirc$ 

## PWSID CO 0121175

# **UNREGULATED ORGANIC CHEMICALS - VOCs** UNITS MUST BE REPORTED IN ug/L

CONTAMINANT	CAS#	RESULT ug/L	MCL ug/L	STANDARD METHOD	Lab Report Limit µg/L	Lab MDLµg/L	BLANK RESULT
1,1-Dichloroethanc	75-34-3	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
1,1-Dichloropropene	563-58-6	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorocthanc	630-20-6	BDL	_	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	79-34-5	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzenc	87-61-6	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
1,2,3-Trichloropropanc	96-18-4	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
1,2,4-Trimethylbcnzcne	95-63-6	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0,5	BDL
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	108-67-8	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
1,3-Dichloropropane	142-28-9	BDL		E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
2,2-Dichloropropane	594-20-7	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
1,3-Dichloropropene	542-75-6	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Bromobenzene	108-86-1	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Bromochloromethane	74-97-5	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Bromomethane	74-83-9	BDL	+	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Chloroethane	75-00-3	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Chloromethane	74-87-3	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Dibromomethane	74-95-3	BDL		E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Dichlorodifluoromethane	75-71-8	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Fluorotrichloromethanc	75-69-4	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Hexachlorobutadicnc	87-68-3	BDL		E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Isopropylbenzenc	98-82-8	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
m-Dichlorobenzcne	541-73-1	BDL		E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Naphthalenc	91-20-3	BDL		E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
n-Butylbenzene	104-51-8	BDL	• .	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
n-Propylbenzene	103-65-1	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
o-Chlorotoluene	95-49-8	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
p-Chlorotoluene	106-43-4	BDL	•	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
p-Isopropyltoluene	99-87-6	BDL	•	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
sec-Butylbenzene	135-98-8	BDL	•	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
tert-Butylbenzene	98-06-6	BDL		E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
THMs						-	
Bromodichloromethane	75-27-4	BDL	*	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Bromoform	75-25-2	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Chlorodibromomethane	124-48-1	BDL		E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL
Chloroform	67-66-3	BDL	-	E524.2	0.5	0.5	BDL

 BDL - Indicates that the compound was analyzed for, but was below the Lab MDL
 B - The analyte is found in the associated black as well as in the sample.

 NT = Not Tested for Compound.
 M Elevent Mathematic Section Compound.

 P gL - Microgramm per Lacet
 Lab MDL - Laboratory Method Detection Limit.

 J - Indicates the presence of a compound that meets the identification criteria, but the mask is less than the sample quantification limit and greater than the Lab MDL.

 (Above the Lab MDL, but below the PQL).

Page 3 of 5



4.3 ľ.

### LABORATORY NUMBER: D46266-3

PWSID CO 0121175

## **REGULATED PHASE I, II, V ORGANIC CHEMICALS - SOC8** UNITS MUST BE REPORTED IN ug/L

CONTAMINANT	CAS#	RESULT ug/L	MCL ug/L	STANDARD METHOD	Lab Report Limit µg/L	Lab MDLµg/L	BLANK RESULT
Dioxin	1746-01-6	NT	0.00003			-	NT
2,4-D	94-75-7	NT	70			-	NT
2,4,5-TP	93-72-1	NT	50			•	NT
Alachlor	15972-60-8	NT	2	-		-	NT
Atrazine	1912-24-9	NT	3			-	NT
Benzo(a)pyrene	50-32-8	NT	0.2		e el el proviene su religio en el com	er e cos laur as lo ● o u	NT
Carbofuran	1563-66-2	NT	40	. <b>.</b>			NT
Chlordane	12789-03-6	NT	2	•		-	NT
Dalapon	75-99-0	NT	200		i novine a netralini dan je natarija je	er of a sector states states and	
Dibromochloropropane	96-12-8	NT	0.2	•		-	NT
Dinoseb	88-85-7	NT	7	-	ar an		NT
Diquat	85-00-7	NT	20	-		_	NT
Di(2-cthylhexyl)adipate	103-23-1	NT	400	· · · ·		-	NT
Di(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate	117-81-7	NT mainte	6	New policitation and the second s		markeerster 🛶 117 Marenas	NT
Endothall	145-73-3	NT	100		al an an trian a		NT
Endrin	72-20-8	NT	2		diana anta a	•	NT
Ethylene Dibromide	106-93-4	NT	0.05			-	NT
Glyphosate	1071-83-6	NT	700	-		•	NT
Heptachlor	76-44-8	NT	0.4		ntest i der	i mari 🦆 🖓 👘	NT
Heptachlor Epoxide	1024-57-3	NT	0.2	-		•	NT
Hexachlorobenzene	118-74-1	NT	1	-		•	NT
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene	77-47-4	NT	50	-		-	NT
Lindane	58-89-9	NT	0.2	-		-	NT
Methoxychlor	72-43-5	NT	40	*		-	NT
Oxamyl	23135-22-0	NT	200	-		-	NT
Pentachlorophenol	87-86-5	NT	1	-		-	NT
Picloram	1918-02-1	NT	500	*	-	-	NT
Polychlorinated Biphenyls	1336-36-3	NT	0.5	+		-	NT
Simazine	122-34-9	NT	4	2		•	NT
Toxaphene	8001-35-2	NT	3	-	[	-	NT

 BDL = Industries that the compound was analyzed for, but was below the Lab MDL.
 B = "the snapyte is found in the associated black as well as in the sample.

 N1 = Not Tested for Compound
 MCL = Maximum Contaminant Leve).

 # git. = Microgram per Life
 Lab MDL = Laboratory Method Detection Limat.

 J = Indexists the presence of a compound that meets the identification enterm, but the result is less than the sample quantitation lima and greater than the Lab MDL.

 (Above the Lab MDL, but below the PQL).

#### Page 4 of 5

22 of 24 统 A CUTEST D46266

4.3

#### PWSID CO 0121175

# **UNREGULATED ORGANIC CHEMICALS - SOCs** UNITS MUST BE REPORTED IN ug/L

CONTAMINANT	CAS#	RESULT ug/L	MCL ug/L	STANDARD METHOD	Lab Report Limit µg/L	Lab MDLµg/L	BLANK RESULT
Aldrin	309-00-2	NT	-	-		•	NT
Propachlor	1918-16-7	NT	-	•		-	NT
Mctribuzin	21087-64-9	NT	-	•		-	NT
Metolachlor	51218-45-2	NT	-	-		-	NT
3-Hydroxycarbofuran	16655-82-6	NT	-	-		•	NT
Aldicarb	116-06-3	NT	· -	-		-	NT
Aldicarb sulfoxide	1646-87-3	NT	•	-	1.1		NT
Methomyl	16752-77-5	NT	-	•	1	•	NT
Butachlor	23184-66-9	NT	-	•		-	NT
Carbaryl	63-25-2	NT	-	•	1		NT
Dicamba	1918-00-9	NT	•			-	NT
Dieldrin	60-57-1	NT	-	-		-	NT
Aldicarb sulfone	1646-88-4	NT	-	-	÷.	-	NT

 BDL = Indicates that the compound was analyzed for, but was below the Lab MDL.
 B = The analyze is found in the associated blank as well as in the sample.

 NT = Not Tested for Compound.
 MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level.

 # gL = Microgramm per Lacr.
 Lab MDL.

 J = Indicates the greentee of a compound that meets the identification enterin, but the result is less than the sample quantitation limit and greater than the Lab MDL.

 (Ahave the Lab MDL, hut below the PQL).

well.

Laboratory Results Reviewed & Approved by

Lab director Title

5/24/2013 Date

FAX: 303-758-1398

MAIL RESULTS TO: CDPHE, WQCD-CADM

4300 Cherry Creek Drive South Denver, CO 80246-1530





<u></u> А.З

Chind Reporter			Org	anic Chemicals Certify WQCD - Drin 4300 Cherry Creek Drive So Fax: (303) 758-1398 <u>:cube</u>	ed Laborat king Water CA uth, Denver, C drinkingwaters	огу Report Forn 5 0 80246-1530 <u>Физас</u> сачаца			Revision 6/14	SOC
	Section I (Compl	eted by the Public W	ater Sys	tems only)		Section II (Co	mpleted by Certified	Laboratories	s only)	······································
<u></u>	Publi	c Water System Info	rmation	n de la constanta de la constante en la constante de la constante de la constante de la constante de la constan La constante de la constante de La constante de la constante de		Ce	tified Laboratory Info	mation		
PWSID#: CO 0	21175				Laboratory 1	D: CO00049				· · ·
System Name: 1	Donala Water & Sa	nstation District			Laboratory 1	Name: Accutest Moun	tain States			
Contact Person:	Dana C. Duthie	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	Phone	(719) 488-3603	Contact Pers	son;	Pho	ne: (303)425	i-602)	
Comments:		·	Do Samp	les need to be	Comments.				·····	
			Composi		for a	de_	Scott Heideman L	ab Director	8/30/2	D13
					Laboratory	Authorized Signature	Printed Name	Title	Date	
	Section III (Com	plated by Public Wa	nter Syst	ems Only)		Section IV (Co	n plated by Cartified	Leboretorie	= Only)	
ample Date: 8/2	21/2013	Collector: MP		Facility ID			Sample Pt ID: EP 0	01		
		. 8	action IV	Volatile Organic Chemical	. (Complete	d by Certified Labor	atory)			
Lab Receipt	Lab Analysis						Analy tical	MCL	Lab MDL	Result
Date	Date	Lab Sample I	D	Analyte Name (Co	ede)	CAS No.	Method	(ug/L)	(ug/L)	(ug/L)
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-3		1,1,1-Trichloroethane (2981)	n it endant.	71-55-6	E524.2	200	0,5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-3		1,1,2-Trichloroethane (2985)	of the state of the	79-00-5	E524,2	5	0,5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-3	-	1,1-Dichloroethylene (2977)	an a	75-35-4	E524.2	7	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-3		1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene (2378	), N (A (1944)	120-82-1	E524.2	70	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	B/21/2013	D49656+3	-	1,2-Dichloroethane (2980)	р. Р	107-06-2	E524.2	S	0,5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-3		1,2-Dichloropropane (2983)		78-87-5	E524.2	5	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656+3		Benzene (2990)		71-43-2	E524,2	5	0,5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-3		Carbon Tetrachloride (2982)		56+23+5	E524.2	5	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-3		Chlorobenzene (2989)	- 46	108-90-7	E524.2	100	0,5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-3		cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene (238	0)	156-59-2	E524.2	70	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-3		Dichloromethane (2964)	t de Ma	75-09-2	E524.2	5	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-3		Ethylbenzene (2992)		100-41-4	E524,2	700	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-3		a-Dichlorobenzene (2968)		95+50+1	E524.2	600	0,5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-3		para-Dichlorobenzene (2969)		106-46-7	E524.2	75	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-3		Styrene (2996)		100-42-5	E524.2	100	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-3		Tetrachloroethylene (2987)	. 이 영어 (1997) 	l27+18-4	E524.2	S	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-3		Tolsene (2991)		108-88-3	E524.2	1,000	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-3		trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene (2	979)	156-60-5	E524.2	100	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-3		Trichloroethylene (2984)	i a stranovna Stranovna	79-01-6	E524.2	S	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-3		Vinyl chloride (2976)		75-01-4	E524.2	2	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	B/21/2013	D49656-3		Xylenes - Total (2955)		1330-20-7	E524.2	10,000	0.5	BDL

BACCUTEST: Dages

rage i oi 2

10 pp

		100 A	Section V (Completed by Public W	ater System)				
WSID#: CO 01	21175	Facility ID:		Sample PI ID (On	Schedule): EP 001		<u> </u>	
ample Date: 8/2	21/2013	Collector: MP	······································					·····
	- -	ection VI S	ynthetic Organic Chemicals (Complete	od by Cortified Laborate	IT3			1.1
Lab Receipt	Lab Analysis		I	T	Analytical	MCL	Lab MDL	Result
Date	Date	Lab Sample ID	A naly le Name (Code)	CAS No.	Method	(ug/L)	(ug/L)	(ug/L)
8/21/2013		D49656-3	1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	96-12-8	•	0.2	-	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-3	2,4-D (2105)	94-75-7	<b>-</b> 1	70		NT
8/21/2013		D49656-3	2,4,5-TP (2110)	93-72-1	-	50		NT
8/21/2013		D49656-3	Alachior (2051)	15972-60-8	-	2	- 1	NT
8/21/2013		D49656+3	Aldicarb (2047)	116-06-3	·	N/A	•	NT .
8/21/2013		D49656-3	Aldicarb sulfone (2044)	1646-88-4	· · · ·	N/A		NT
8/21/2013		D49656-3	Aldicarb sulfoxide (2043)	1646-87-3	•	N/A	•	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-3	Atrazioe (2050)	1912-24-9		3	· .	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-3	Benzo(a)pyrene (2306)	50-32-8	÷ 1	0.2		NT
8/21/2013		D49656-3	Carbofuran (2046)	1563-66-2		40		NT
8/21/2013		D49656-3	Chlordane (2959)	12789-03-6	÷	2	-	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-3	Dalapon (2031)	75-99-0	e. =	200	<b>.</b>	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-3	Di(2-ethylbexyl)adipate (2035)	103-23-1	-	400	-	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-3	Di(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate (2039)	117-81-7		6	-	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-3	Dinoseb (2041)	88-85-7	i de la companya de l	7	-	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-3	Digust (2032)	85-00-7		20	-	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-3	Endothali (2033)	145-73-3		100	•	NT
8/21/2013	1	D49656-3	Endrin (2005)	72-20-8		2	•	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-3	Ethylene Dibromide (2946)	106-93-4		0,05	-	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-3	Heptachior (2065)	76-44-8		0,4	-	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-3	Heptachlor Epoxide (2067)	1024-57-3	- <b>-</b>	0.2		NT
8/21/2013		D49656+3	Hexachlorobenzene (2274)	118-74-1			-	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-3	Hexachlorocyclopentadiene (2042)	77-47-4		50	•	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-3	Lindane/BHC-Gamma (2010)	58-89-9		0,2	-	NŤ
8/2 1/2013		D49656-3	Methoxychlor (2015)	72-43-5	• • • • • • • • • • •	40	-	NT
8/21/2013	1	D49656-3	Oxamyl (2036)	23135-22-0	<u>trete </u> turet	200	-	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-3	Pentachloropheool (2326)	87-86-5	an an <b>F</b> ill An		-	NT
8/21/2013	1 · · · ·	D49656-3	Picloram (2040)	1918-02-1		500	-	NT
8/21/2013	11	D49656-3	Polychlorinated Biphenyls (2383)	1336-36-3	n (n Carlos d	0.5	-	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-3	Simazine (2037)	122-34-9	n <mark>₩</mark>	4	-	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-3	Toxsphene (2020)	8001-35-2	141 A. (19	3	•	NT

Page 2 of 2

**國**灣 35 of 42 個 入口にしてにまた D49655

**1**2 **b b** 

Calculation Department			Organic Chemicals Cert WQCD - Dr 4300 Cherry Creek Drive Fax. (303) 758-1398cdp	fied Laborate inking Water CAS South: Denver, CO he drinkingwater	ory Report For S D 80246-1530 Zatale carons		V	Revision 6/14	50C
	Section I (Comp	leted by the Public W	later Systems only)		Section II (C	completed by Certific	ed Laboratorie:	s only)	
	Publi	c Water System Info	rmation		C C	ertified Laboratory In	formation		
PWSID#: CO 01	121175			Laboratory 1	D: CO00049				
System Name: [	Donala Water & Sa	nitation District		Laboratory N	lame: Accutest Mou	ntain States			
Contact Person:	Dana C. Duthie	·····	Phone: (719) 488-3603	Contact Pers	on	<u> P</u>	'hone: (303)425	-6021	· .
Comments:			Do Samples need to be	Comments.	an market wat a subscription of the Minkey and I'm Real Andrea				
				, heard -		Scott Heideman	Lab Director	8/30/20	013
				Laboratory A	uthorized Signature	Printed Name	Títle	Date	
	Section III (Com	pleted by Public Wa	ater Systems Only)		Section IV (Co	mplated by Cartifia	d Laboratorie	s Only)	
ample Date: 8/2	21/2013	Collector: MP	Facility ID:			Sample Pt ID; EP	002	· ·	
		S	ection IV Volatile Organic Chemic	als (Completed	1 by Certified Labo	ratory)			
Lab Receipt	Lab Analysis		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			Analytical	MCL	Lab MDL	Resul
Date	Date	Lab Sample I	D A naly te Name (	Code)	CAS No.	Method	(ug/L)	(ug/L)	(ug/L)
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-4	I,I,I-Trichloroethane (298	1)	71-55-6	E524.2	200	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-4	1,1,2+Trichloroethane (298	5)	79-00-5	E524.2	5	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-4	I, I-Dichloroethylene (297)	)	75-35-4	E524.2	7	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-4	1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene (23	78}	120-82-1	E524.2	70	0,5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-4	1,2-Dichloroethane (2980)		107-06-2	E\$24.2	5	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-4	I,2-Dichloroptopane (2983	¥în en pê e jire N	78-87-5	E524,2	5	0,5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-4	Benzene (2990)		71-43-2	E524.2	5	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-4	Carbon Tetrachloride (2982	;) ( <sup>1</sup>	56-23-5	E524.2	5	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-4	Chlorobenzene (2989)		108-90-7	E524.2	100	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-4	cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene (2	380)	156-59-2	E524.2	70	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-4	Dichloromethane (2964)		75-09-2	E524.2	5	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-4	Ethylbenzene (2992)		100-41-4	E524,2	700	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-4	o-Dichlorobenzene (2968)	and a second	95-50-1	E524.2	600	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-4	para-Dichlorobenzene (296	9)	106-46-7	E524.2	75	05	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-4	Styrene (2996)	and the second	100-42-5	E524.2	100	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-4	Tetrachloroethylene (2987	)	127-18-4	E524,2	5	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-4	Taluene (2991)		108-88-3	E524.2	1,000	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-4	trans-1,2-Dichloreethylene	(2979)	156-60-5	E524.2	100	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-4	Trichloroetbylene (2984)	· · ·	79-01-6	E524.2	s	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-4	Vinyl chloride (2976)		75-01-4	E524.2	2	0.5	BDL
\$/71/2013	8/1/2013	D49656-4	Xylenes - Total (2955)	nagarangan di sebat sebat sebat di karangan di karangan di karangan di karangan di karangan di karangan di kar	1330-20-7	E524.2	10,000	0.5	BDL



			Section V (Completed by Public W	sler System)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
PWSID#: CO 012	21175	Facility ID:		Sample Pt 1D (On	Schedule); EP 002			
Sample Date: 8/2	21/2013	Collector: MP						
		action V	'I Synthetic Organic Chemicals (Complete	ed by Certified Laborat	or)			
Lab Receipt	Lab Analysis				A naly tical	MCL	Lab MDL	Result
Daie	Date	Lab Sample ID	A naiy le Name (Code)	CAS No.	M ethod	(ug/L)	(ug/L)	(ug/L)
8/21/2013		D49656-4	1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	96-12-8		0,2	-	NT
8/21/2013	·	D49656-4	2,4-D (2105)	94-75-7	<b>_</b> • * * •	70	•	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-4	2,4,5-TP (2110)	93-72-1	•	50	-	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-4	Alachior (2051)	15972-60-B	• 11	2	•	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-4	Aldicarh (2047)	116-06-3	- , ···	N/A	· · · ·	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-4	Aldiearh sulfone (2044)	1646-88-4	•	N/A		NT
8/21/2013		D49656-4	Aldicarb sulfoxide (2043)	1646-87-3	-	N/A	-	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-4	Atrazine (2050)	1912-24-9		3	•	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-4	Benzo(a)pyrene (2306)	50-32-8	-	0.2		NT
8/21/2013		D49656-4	Carbofuran (2046)	1563-66-2	-	40	•	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-4	Chlordane (2959)	12789-03-6	• .	2	-	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-4	Dalapon (2031)	75-99-0		200		NT
8/21/2013		D49656-4	Di(2-ethylhexyl)adipate (2035)	103-23-1	<b>-</b> .	400	•	• <b>NT</b> •.
8/21/2013		D49656-4	Di(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate (2039)	117-81-7	•	6	e star	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-4	Dinoseb (2041)	88-85-7	•	7		NT
8/21/2013	the second s	D49656-4	Diquat (2032)	85-00-7	•	20		NT
8/21/2013		D49656-4	Endathali (2033)	145-73-3	• • •	100		NT
8/21/2013	1 1	D49656-4	Endrin (2005)	72-20-8	1	2		NT
8/21/2013	1	D49656-4	Ethylene Dibromide (2946)	106-93-4	•	0.05	•	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-4	Heptachlor (2065)	76-44-8	•	0,4	• • * * * * * * * * * * *	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-4	Heptachlor Epoxide (2067)	1024-57-3	19 <b>-</b> 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19	0.2		NT
8/21/2013		D49656-4	Hexachlorobenzene (2274)	118-74-1	1 N	1	-	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-4	Hexachlorocyclopentadiene (2042)	77-47-4	an dipertation of the second s	50	-	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-4	Lindane/BHC-Gamma (2010)	58-89-9	•	0,2	-	NT
8/21/2013	1	D49656+4	Methoxychior (2015)	72-43-5		40	-	NT
8/21/2013	1	D49656-4	Oxamyl (2036)	23135-22-0	-	200		NT
8/21/2013		D49656-4	Pentachlorophenal (2326)	87-86-5		1.0		NT
8/21/2013	1 1	D49656-4	Picloram (2040)	1918-02-1		500	•	NT
8/21/2013	1	D49656-4	Polychlorinated Biphenyls (2383)	1336-36-3	•	0.5	1.0	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-4	Simazine (2037)	122-34-9	- -	4	1 · - ·	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-4	Toxaphene (2020)	8001-35-2	· •	3	•	NT

Page 2 of 2

**S**72 p't

Calorde Programme of Public Hadds and Provider			Organic Chemicals Certi WQCD - Dr 4300 Cherry Creek Drive Fax: (303) 758-1398-up	ified Laboratory Re inking Water CAS South: Denver, CO 8024 <u>he drinkingwater@state</u>	eport Forn 6-1530 Resu		V	Revision 6/14	IOC
S	ection I (Compl	eted by the Public W	ater Systems only)		Section II (Co	mpleted by Certified	Laboratorie	s oniy)	·
	Publi	c Water System Infor	mation		te Ce	rtified Laboratory Info	rmation		
WSID# CO 012	1175			Laboratory ID. CO	00049		· · · · ·		
System Name: Do	onala Water & San	itation District	una una securita de la compositiva administrativa aparte a angla e compositiva a	Laboratory Name: A	ccutest Mour	itain States	E E S		· · · · ·
Contact Person: E	Dana C. Duthie		Phone: (719) 488-3603	Contact Person		Pho	ne: (303)425	6-6021	
Comments.			Do Samples need to be	Comments				les lefters for	
				for all		Scott Heideman L	ab Director	8/30/20	)13
N			1	Laboratory Authoria	ed Signature	Printed Name	<b>Fitle</b>	Date	-
	Section III (Com	pleted by Public Wai	er Systems Only)	S	ction IV (Co	mpleted by Certified	Laboratorio	e Only)	201
ample Date: 8/21	/2013	Collector: MP	Facility ID:			Sample Pt ID; EP 0	13T		· .
		Se	ction IV Volatile Organic Chemic	ais (Completed by Ce	rtified Labo	atory)		len en e	
Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Samole ID	Analyte Name (	Code)	CAS No	Analytical Method	MCL (pg/L)	Lab MDL (ug/L)	Result
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-5	1,1,1-Trichloroethane (298	1)	71-55-6	E524.2	200	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-5	1,1,2-Trichloroethane (298	5}	79-00-5	E524.2	5	0,5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-5	1,1-Dichloroethylene (2977		75-35-4	E524.2	7	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-5	1.2.4-Trichlornbenzene (23	78)	120-82-1	E524.2	70	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-5	1.2-Dichloroethane (2980)		107-06-2	E524.2		0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-5	1.2-Dichloropropane (2983	Y Los Contractions of the second sec second second sec	78-87-5	E524.2	5	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-5	Benzene (2990)		71-43-2	E524.2	5	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-5	Carbon Tetrachloride (2982		56-23-5	E524.2	5	0.5	BDL
B/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-5	Chlorobenzene (2989)		108-90-7	E524.2	100	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-5	cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene (2	380)	156-59-2	E524.2	70	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-5	Dichloromethane (2964)		75-09-2	E524.2	5	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-5	Ethylbenzene (2992)		100-41-4	E524.2	700	0,5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-5	o-Dichlorobenzene (2968)		95-50-1	E524.2	600	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656+5	para-Dichlorobenzene (296	9}	106-46-7	E524.2	75	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-5	Styrene (2996)		100-42-5	E\$24.2	100	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-5	Tetrachloroethylene (2987	)	127-18-4	E524.2	5	0.5	8DL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-5	Toluene (2991)		108-88-3	E524.2	1,000	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-5	trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene	(2979)	156-60-5	E524.2	100	0.5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-5	Trichloraethylene (2984)	loj.	79-01-6	E524.2	S S	0,5	BDL
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-5	Vinyl chloride (2976)		75-01-4	E524.2	2	0,5	BDL
	8/21/2013	D49656-5	Xylenes - Total (2955)		330-20-7	E524.2	10,000	0.5	BDL

		<b>J</b>	Section V (Completed by Public Wat	ler System)				
PWSID#: CO 01:	21175	Facility ID:		Sample Pt ID (On	Schedule); EP 013T			
Sample Dale: 8/2	21/2013	Collector: MP			-			
		ection V	'i Synthetic Organic Chemicals (Completed	i by Cartified Laborate	ər <b>j</b>			
Leb Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID	A naly le Name (Code)	CASNo	Analy tical Method	MCL (ug/L)	Lab MDL (ug/L)	Result (ug/L)
8/21/2013	ļ	D49656-5	1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	96-12-8		0.2	-	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-5	2,4-D (2105)	94-75-7	-	70	- 1	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-5	2,4,5-TP (2110)	93-72-1	•	50	- 1	NT
8/21/2013	n - An An	D49656-5	Alachlor (2051)	15972-60-8	· •	2		NT
8/21/2013		D49656-5	Aldicarb (2047)	116-06-3	• • •	N/A	- 1	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-5	Aldicarb sulfone (2044)	1646-88-4	-	N/A		NT
8/21/2013		D49656-5	Aldicarb sulfoxide (2043)	1646-87-3	······································	N/A		NT
8/21/2013		D49656+5	Atrazine (2050)	1912-24-9		3	• • •	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-5	Benzo(a)pyrene (2306)	50-32-8		0.2	-	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-5	Carbofuran (2046)	1563-66-2	•	40	-	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-5	Chlordane (2959)	12789-03-6		2 ×	• 121	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-5	Dalapon (2031)	75-99-0	1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	200		NT
8/21/2013		D49656-5	Di(2-ethylhexyl)adipate (2035)	103-23-1		400	-	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-5	Di(2-ethylhexyl)phthalaie (2039)	117-81-7	-	6	• •	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-5	Dinoseb (2041)	88-85-7	ta de la companya de	7		NT
8/21/2013		D49656-5	Diquat (2032)	85-00-7	•	20	•	NT
8/21/2013	- 	D49656-5	Endothall (2033)	145-73-3		100	-	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-5	Endrin (2005)	72-20-8	•	2	•	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-5	Ethylene Dibromide (2946)	106-93-4	•	0.05	-	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-5	Heptachlor (2065)	76-44-8	• •	0.4		ТИ
8/21/2013		D49656-5	Heptachlor Epoxide (2067)	1024-57-3	e a construction de la construction	0.2	•	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-5	Hexachlorobenzene (2274)	118-74-1		ł	- 1 <sup>-1</sup>	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-5	Hexachlorocyclopentadiene (2042)	77-47-4	a the second	50	1.00	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-5	Lindane/BHC-Gamma (2010)	58-89-9	1 kon 🔒 👘 🖓	0.2	<sup>1</sup> .	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-5	Methoxychlor (2015)	72-43-5	<b>.</b>	40	<u> </u>	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-5	Oxemy1 (2036)	23135-22-0		200		NT
8/21/2013		D49656-5	Pentachlorophenol (2326)	87-86-5	an in the second		<u> </u>	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-5	Piclotam (2040)	1918-02-1	•	500	-	NT
8/21/2013		D49656+5	Polychlorinated Biphenyls (2383)	1336-36-3		0.5	•	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-5	Simezine (2037)	122-34-9		4	•	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-5	Toxaphene (2020)	8001-35-2		3	-	NT

Page 2 of 2

17 P'P

1.22

Character Reporter			Organic Chemicals Cer WQCD - 1 4300 Cherry Creek Driv Fax: (303) 758-1398 <u>ac</u>	tified Laborate Drinking Water CAS e South: Denver, CO http://www.communication.com/ http://wwww.communication.com/ http://www.communication.com/ http://www.communication.com/ http://www.communication.com/ http://wwww.communication.com/ http://wwww.communication.com/ http://www.communication.com/ http://wwww.communication.com/ http://wwww.communication.com/ http://wwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwww	ory Report For 5 0 80246-1530 Estate.cccosus	D	V	Revision: 6/14			
-	Section I (Comp	icted by the Public W	Vater Systems only)		Section II (Completed by Certified Laboratories only)						
	Publi	c Water System Info	ormation		C	ertified Laboratory Int	ormation				
WSID# CO 01	121175			Laboratory I	D: CO00049	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
System Name:	Donala Water & Sa	nitation District	Night Scherch Marked M. M. M. Miter much cauca an accession strandorm contraction and an accession strategy and	Laboratory Name: Accutest Mountain States							
Contact Person	Dana C. Duthie		Phone: (719) 488-3603	Contact Pers	on.	Ph	onc (303)425	-6021	1		
Comments:	······	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Do Samples need to be	Comments:							
			COMPOSICO BY THE LABY	Land	de	Scott Heideman	Lab Director	8/30/2	013		
				Laboratory A	uthorized Signature	Printed Name	Title	Date			
	Section III (Com	plated by Public W	ater Systems Only)		Section IV (C	om pleted by Certified	Laboratorie	s Only)			
ample Date: 8/	21/2013	Collector: MP	Facility ID			Sample Pt ID; EP (	)24	**************************************			
		S	ection IV Volatile Organic Chem	Icals (Completed	i by Certified Lab	oratory)					
Lab Receipt	Lab Analysis					Analytical	MCL	Lab M DL	Result		
Date	Date	Lab Sample I	D Analyte Name	(Code)	CAS No.	Method	(ug/L)	(ug/L)	(ug/L)		
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-6	I.I.1-Trichloroethane (29	81)	71-55-6	E524.2	200	0.5	BDL		
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-6	1,1,2-Trichloreethane (29	85)	79-00-5	E524.2	5	0,5	BDL		
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-6	I.I.Dichlornethylene (29)	17) <sup>-</sup>	75-35-4	E524.2	7	0,5	BDL		
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-6	1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene (2	378)	120+82-1	E524 2	70	0,5	BDL		
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-6	1,2-Dichloroethane (2980	<ul> <li>A state of the second se</li></ul>	107-06-2	E524,2	5	0,5	BDL		
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-6	1,2-Dichloropropane (298	3)	78-87-5	E524,2	5	0,5	BDL		
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-6	Benzene (2990)		71-43-2	E524,2	5	0.5	BDL		
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-6	Carbon Tetrachloride (29)	12)	56-23-5	E524.2	5	0.5	BDL		
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-6	Chlorobenzene (2989)		108-90-7	E524.2	100	0.5	BDL		
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-6	cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene i	(2380)	156-59-2	E524.2	70	0.5	BDL		
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-6	Dichloromethane (2964)		75-09-2	E524.2	5	0.5	BDL		
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-6	Ethylbenzene (2992)		100-41-4	E524,2	700	0,5	BDL		
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-6	o-Dichlorobenzene (2968	)	95+50+1	E524.2	600	0.5	BDL		
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-6	para-Dichlorobenzene (29	69)	106-46-7	E524.2	75	0.5	BDL		
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-6	Styrene (2996)		100-42-5	E524.2	100	0,5	BDL		
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-6	Tetrachloroethylene (298	7)	127-18-4	E524.2	5	0.5	BDL		
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-6	Toluene (2991)	e volge en state of the	108-88-3	E524.2	1,000	0.5	BDL		
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-6	trans-1,2-Dichloroethyler	ie (2979)	156-60-5	E524,2	100	0.5	BDL		
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-6	Trichloroethylene (2984)		79-01-6	E524.2	5	0,5	BDL		
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-6	Vinyl chloride (2976)		75-01-4	E524,2	2	0.5	BDL		
8/21/2013	8/21/2013	D49656-6	Xulaner - Total (7955)	<b>n man <u>a</u> sanan dan sanah dan sanah sa Sanah sanah s</b>	1330+20+7	E524.2	10.000	0.5	BDI.		

40 of 42 ACCUTEST D40655

1 to b

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							<u></u>
			Section V (Completed by Public W	ater System)			State in the second second	
PWSID#: CO 01	21175	Facility ID:		Sample Pt 1D (Or	Schedule): EP 024			•
Sample Date: 8/	21/2013	Collector: MP						·
		ection \	I Synthetic Organic Chemicals (Complete	d by Cerlified Laborat	ory			
Lab Receipt	Lab Analysis			1	A naiv tical	MCL	Lah MDI.	Result
Date	Date	Lab Sample 1D	Analyte Name (Code)	CAS No.	Method	(ug/L)	(ug/L)	(ug/L)
8/21/2013		D49656-6	1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	96-12-8	-	0.2	-	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-6	2,4-D (2105)	94-75-7	-	70	- 1	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-6	2,4,5-TP (2110)	93-72-1	•	50		NT
8/21/2013		D49656-6	Alachlor (2051)	15972-60-8	•	2	- I	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-6	Aldicarb (2047)	116-06-3		N/A	1 2 · · ·	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-6	Aldicarb sulfone (2044)	1646-88-4	-	N/A		NT
8/21/2013	[	D49656-6	Aldicarb sulfoxide (2043)	1646-87-3	•	N/A	-	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-6	Atrazine (2050)	1912-24-9	-	3		NT
8/21/2013		D49656-6	Benzo(a)pyrene (2306)	50-32-8	-	0.2		NT
8/21/2013		D49656+6	Carbofuran (2046)	1563-66-2	· · ·	40	T - 1	NT
8/21/2013	1 1	D49656-6	Chlordane (2959)	12789-03-6	•	2	1.1	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-6	Dalapon (2031)	75-99-0	•	200		NT
8/21/2013		D49656-6	Di(2-cthylhexyl)adipate (2035)	103-23-1	-	400	- 1	NT
8/21/2013	1	D49656-6	Di(2-cthylhexyl)phthalate (2039)	117-81-7	•	6	-	NT
8/2 1/20 13		D49656-6	Dinoseb (2041)	88-85-7	and State - State	7	-	NT
8/2 1/20 13		D49656-6	Diquat (2032)	85-00-7		20		- NT
8/21/2013		D49656-6	Endothall (2033)	- 145-73-3	•	100		NT
8/21/2013		D49656-6	Endrin (2005)	72-20-8		2	-	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-6	Ethylene Dibromide (2946)	106-93-4	-	0.05	•	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-6	Heptachlor (2065)	76-44-8	-	0.4	- 1	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-6	Heptachlor Epoxide (2067)	1024-57-3	• • •	0.2	-	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-6	Hexachlorobenzene (2274)	118-74-1	-	1		NT
8/21/2013		D49656-6	Hexachloroeyelopentadiene (2042)	77-47-4		50		NT
8/21/2013		D49656-6	Lindane/BHC-Gamma (2010)	58-89-9	•	0.2		NT
8/21/2013	1	D49656-6	Methoxychlor (2015)	72-43-5	-	40	-	NT
8/21/2013	T	D49656-6	Oxamyl (2036)	23 135-22-0	÷.Poplar	200	- 1	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-6	Pentachlorophenot (2326)	87-86-5	-	1	•	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-6	Picloram (2040)	1918-02-1	•	500	- 1	NT
8/21/2013		D49656-6	Polychlorinated Biphenyls (2383)	1336-36-3	•	0,5		NT
8/21/2013		D49656-6	Simaziae (2037)	122-34-9		4	•	NT
8/21/2013	1	D49656-6	Toxapheoe (2020)	8001-35-2	-	3	1	NT

Page 2 of 2

41 of 42

17 p'p

			Organic Chemicals Cert WQCD - Dr 4300 Cherry Greek Drive Fax: (303) 758-1398gdr	lfied Laborato inking Water CAS Sooth; Denver, CC he.drinkingwater@	ery Report Forn 80246-1530 State picesus		V	Revision: 6/14	SOC
	Section I (Compl	leted by the Public W	ater Systems only)		Section II (Co	mpleted by Certified L	aboratorie	s only)	
	Publi	c Water System Info	rmation		Ce	tified Laboratory Infor	matioo		
PWSID#: CO 0	121175			Laboratory 11	D: CO00049	· · · ·			
System Name:	Donala Water & Sa	nitation District	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	Laboratory N	ame: Accutest Moun	tain Slates			
Conlact Person:	Dana C Duthie	бр. «Паналалатын дарандаганда» <del>ж. таралар</del>	Phone (719) 488-3603	Contact Perso	)n:	Phon	c: (303)42	5-6021	
Comments.		·····	Do Samplea need to be	Comments:	-				
				food a	<u> </u>	Scott Heideman La	Director	12/5/2	013
-				Laboratory A	uthorized Signalure	Printed Name T	ile	Date	
	Section III (Com	pleted by Public Wa	iter Systems Only)		Section IV (Co	n ploted by Certified L	aboratorio	Coly)	
Sample Date: 11	/20/2013	Collector: MP	Facility ID; EP01	3T		Sample Pt 1D: EP013	т		
· · · · ·		Si	action IV Volatile Organic Chemic	als (Completed	by Certified Labor	atory)		1월 24년	Contraction of the line of the
Lab Receip1	Lab Analysis	ne and a summing while differencess second a second statement				A naty tical	MCL	Lab M DL	Result
Date	Dale	Lab Sample II	D Analyte Name (	Code)	CAS No.	Method	(ug/L)	(ug/L)	(ug/L)
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52768-3	1,1,1-Trichloroethane (298	t) (	71-55-6	E524.2	200	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52768-3	1,1,2-Trichloroethane (298	5)	79+00-5	E524.2	5	0,5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52768-3	1,1-Dichloroethylene (2977	)	75-35-4	E524.2	7	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52768-3	1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene (23	78)	120-82-1	E524.2	70	0,5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52768-3	1,2-Dichloroethane (2980)		107-06-2	E524.2	5	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52768-3	1,2-Dichloropropane (2983	)	78-87-5	E524,2	5	0_5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52768-3	Benzene (2990)	. [	71-43-2	E524.2	5	0,5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52768-3	Carbon Tetrachloride (2982	)	56-23-5	E524.2	5	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52768-3	Chlorobenzene (2989)		108-90-7	E524.2	100	0,5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52768-3	cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene (2	380)	156-59-2	E524.2	70	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52768-3	Dichloromethane (2964)		75-09-2	E524,2	5	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52768-3	Eitzylbeozene (2992)		100-41-4	E524.2	700	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52768-3	o-Dichlorobenzene (2968)		95-50-1	E524.2	600	0.5	BDL.
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52768-3	para-Dichlorobenzeoe (296	9)	106-46-7	E524.2	75	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52768-3	Styrene (2996)		100-42-5	E524.2	100	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52768-3	Teirachloroethylene (2987	)	127-18-4	E524.2	5	0,5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52768-3	Toluene (2991)		108+88-3	E 524.2	1,000	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52768-3	Irans-1,2-Dichloroethylene	(2979)	156-60-5	E524.2	100	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52768-3	Trichloroethylene (2984)		79-01-6	E524.2	5	0.5	BD1.
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52768-3	Vinyl chloride (2976)		75-01-4	E524.2	2	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52768-3	Xylenes - Total (2955)		1330-20-7	E524.2	10,000	0.5	BDL

\$ E.P

			Section V (Completed by Public V	Vater System)			- The second second	
PWSID#: CO 01:	21175	Facility ID: EP013T	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Sample Pt ID (On	Schedule): EP013T			······
Sample Date: 11	/20/2013	Collector: MP						
		action \	/I Synthetic Organic Chemicals (Comple	ed by Certified Laborat	٥٢)			
Lab Receipt Date	Lab Analysis Date	Lab Sample ID	Analy is Name (Code)	CASNo	A naly tical Method	MCL (ug/L)	Lab MDL	Result
11/20/2013		D52768-3	1.2-Dibromo-3-chlosopronane	96-12-8		67	(ug uj	(Ug/L)
11/20/2013		D52768-3	2,4-D (2105)	94-75-7	-	70		NT
11/20/2013	1	D52768-3	2,4,5-TP (2110)	93-72-1	-	50	-	NT
11/20/2013	1 1	D52768-3	Alachiar (2051)	15972-60-8		2		NT
11/20/2013		D\$2768-3	Aldicarb (2047)	116-06-3		N/A	<u> </u>	NT
11/20/2013		D52768-3	Aldicarb sulfone (2044)	1646-88-4	+	N/A		NT
11/20/2013	· ·	D\$2768-3	Aldicarb sulfoxide (2043)	1646-87-3	÷	N/A	· · · ·	NT
11/20/2013		D52768-3	Atrazine (2050)	1912-24-9	•	3	-	NT
11/20/2013		D52768-3	Benzo(a)pyrene (2306)	50-32-8	-	0.2	-	NT
11/20/2013		D52768-3	Carbofwan (2046)	1563-66-2	•	40		NT
11/20/2013		D52768-3	Chlordane (2959)	12789-03-6	-	z	-	NT
11/20/2013		D52768-3	Dalapon (2031)	75-99-0	*	200	- 1	NT
11/20/2013		D52768-3	Di(2-ethylhexyl)adipate (2035)	103-23-1	-	400	- 1	NT
11/20/2013		D52768-3	Di(Z-ethylhexyl)phthalate (2039)	117-81-7	• ·	6	- 1	NT
11/20/2013		D52768-3	Dinaseb (2041)	88-85-7	•••	7	•	NT
11/20/2013		D52768-3	Diquat (2032)	85-00-7	•	20		NT
11/20/2013		D52768-3	Endothall (2033)	145-73-3	-	100	·· -	NT
11/20/2013		D52768-3	Endrin (2005)	72-20-8	•	2	-	TM
11/20/2013		D52768-3	Ethylene Dibromide (2946)	106-93-4		0.05	-	NT
11/20/2013		D52768-3	Heptschlor (2065)	76-44-8	-	0.4	•	NT
11/20/2013		D52768-3	Heptachlor Epoxide (2067)	1024-57-3	÷ .	0.2	•	NT
[ 1/20/2013		D52768-3	Hexachlorobenzene (2274)	118-74-1	•	1	•	NT
11/20/2013		D52768-3	Hexachlorocyclopentadiene (2042)	77-47-4	•	50	-	NT
11/20/2013		D52768-3	Lindane/BHC-Gamma (2010)	58-89-9	-	0.2	•	NT
11/20/2013		D52768-3	Methoxychlor (2015)	72-43-5	-	40	•	NT
11/20/2013		D52768-3	Oxamy1 (2036)	23135-22-0		200		NT
11/20/2013		D52768-3	Pentachlorophenol (2326)	87-86-5	-	1	-	NT
11/20/2013		D52768-3	Picloram (2040)	1918-02-1	-	\$00	-	NT
11/20/2013		D52768-3	Polychlorinated Biphenyls (2383)	1336-36-3	•	0.5	-	דא
11/20/2013		D52768-3	Simazine (2037)	122-34-9	•	4	-	NT
11/20/2013		D\$2768-3	Toxaphene (2020)	8001-35-2	-	.3	-	NT

Page 2 of 2

19 of 20

**€**7 €\*⊅

		······································					·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		March Strategy	
			Organic	c Ch	emicals Certifie	d Laborate	ory Report Form			Revision: 6/1	4/13
Calarda Unatarea al Palas (Cala) mail provinge	•		43	300 Cl Fex: (:	WQCD - Drink herry Creek Drive Sou 303) 758-1398:dohe.i	ing Water CAS ith; Denver, CO drinkingwater a	) 80246-1530 State ci <b>cesis</b>		V	OC / 8	SOC
·····	Section I (Compl	eted by the Public W	ater System	s only	)		Section II (Con	apleted by Certified	aboratories	only)	
	Public	Water System Info	mation				Cert	ified Laboratory Info	mation		
PWSID#: CO 01	121175					Laboratory 1	D: CO00049				<b>L</b> M/d
System Name: 1	Donala Water & San	illation District				Laboratory N	ame: Accutest Mount	ain States			
Contact Person:	Dana C. Duthie		Phone: (71	9) 488	-3603	Contact Pers	on	Pho	ne: (303)425	-6021	
Comments:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Do Samples i	need t	o be	Comments:		·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
			composited E	вү тн	ELAB7	fand a	see_ s	colt Heideman Li	ab Director	12/5/2	013
				L		Laboratory A	uthorized Signature	Printed Name 7	itle	Date	** *****
	Section III (Com	pleted by Public Wa	ter Systems	e Only	·)		Section IV (Com	pleted by Certilled	aboratorie	s Only)	
Sample Date: 11	/20/2013	Collector: MP			Facility ID:			Sample Pt ID: CSU	TIE IN	·	
		Se	ction IV Vol	latile (	Organic Chemicals	(Completed	by Certified Labora	tory)			
Lab Receipt	Lab Analysis							A naly tical	MCL	Lab MDL	Resuli
Date	Date	Lab Sample II	<u> </u>	_	Analy ie Name (Co	de)	CAS No.	Method	(ug/L)	(ug/L)	(ug/L)
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52763-1	1,1,	1, i, l-Trichloroethane (2981)			71-55-6	E524.2	200	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52763-1	1,1,	1,1,2-Trichloroethane (2985)		· · · · · ·	79-00-5	E524.2	5	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52763-1	1,1-	-Dichle	proethylene (2977)		75-35-4	E524.2	7	0,5	BDL.
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52763-1	1,2,	,4•Tric	hlorobenzene (2378)		120-82-1	E524.2	70	0,5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52763-1	1.2	-Dichl	procthane (2980)		107-06-2	E524.2	5 .	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52763-1	1,2-	-Dichl	propropane (2983)		78-87-5	E524.2	. 5	05	BDL.
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52763-1	Ben	zenc (	2990)		71-43-2	E524.2	5	0.5	BDL.
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52763-1	Car	bon T	etrachloride (2982)		56-23-5	E524,2	5	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52763-1	Chl	lorober	zene (2989)		108-90-7	E524.2	100	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52763-1	cis-	1,2-D	chloroethylene (2380	))	156-59-2	E524,2	70	0.5	BD1.
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52763-1	Dic	hloren	nethane (2964)		75-09-2	E524.2	5	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52763-1	Eth	y lbea 2	ene (2992)		100-41-4	E524.2	700	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52763-1		Dichlor	obenzene (2968)		95-50-1	E524.2	600	0,5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52763-1	par	a-Dich	lorabenzene (2969)		106-46-7	E524,2	75	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52763-1	Siy	Stytene (2996)			100-42-5	E524.2	100	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52763-1	Tei	Tetrachioroethylene (2987)			127-18-4	E524.2	5	0,5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52763-1	To	lucne (	2991)		108-88-3	E524.2	1,000	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52763-1	tra	ns-1.2	Dichloroethylene (2)	9791	156-60-5	E524.2	100	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52763-1	Tri	ichloro	ethylene (2984)		79-01-6	E524.2	5	0.5	BDL
	11/25/2013	D52763-1	Vin	yl chl	oride (2976)		75-01-4	E524.2	2	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	1				-			-		1	

Page 1 of 2

7 77

····			Section V (Completed by Public W	later System)	·		1	
PWS)D#: CO 01	21175	Facility ID:		Sample Pt )D (Or	a Schedule): CSU TIE #	1		
Sample Date 1	/20/2013	Collector: MP			i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i			
		ection V	'i Synthetic Organic Chemicals (Complet	ed by Cert)fied Laborat	lorj			
Lab Receipt	Lab Analysis				A naly tical	MCL	Lab MDL	Resu)1
Date	Date	Lab Sample ID	Analyte Name (Code)	CAS No.	Method	(ug/L)	(ug/L)	(ug/L)
11/20/2013	11/21/2013	D52763-1	1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	96-12-8	E504 1	0.2	0.0088	BDL
11/20/2013	11/24/2013	D52763-1	2,4-D (2105)	94-75-7	E515 4	70	0.1	BDL
11/20/2013	11/24/2013	D52763-1	2,4,5-TP (2110)	93-72-1	ESIS.4	50	0.2	BDL
11/20/2013	11/26/2013	D52763-1	Alachlor (2051)	15972-60-8	E525.2	2	0.19	BDL
11/20/2013	11/22/2013	D52763-1	Aldicarb (2047)	116-06-3	ES31,1	N/A	0 26	BDL
11/20/2013	11/22/2013	D52763-1	Aldicarb sulfone (2044)	1646-88-4	E531-1	N/A	0.25	BDL
11/20/2013	11/22/2013	D52763-1	Aldicarb sulfoxide (2043)	1646-87-3	E531,1	N/A	0.25	BDL
11/20/2013	11/26/2013	D52763-1	Atrazine (2050)	1912-24-9	E525 2	3	0.096	BDL
11/20/2013	11/26/2013	D52763-1	Benzo(a)pyrene (2306)	50-32-8	E525.2	0.2	0.019	BDL
11/20/2013	11/22/2013	D52763-1	Carbofuran (2046)	1563-66-2	E531.1	40	0.25	BDL
11/20/2013	11/27/2013	D52763-1	Chlordane (2959)	12789-03-6	E508	2	0.19	BDL
11/20/2013	11/24/2013	D52763-1	Dalapon (2031)	75+99-0	E515.4	200	1 1	BDL
11/20/2013	11/26/2013	D52763-1	Di(2-ethylhexyl)adipate (2035)	103-23-1	E525.2	400	0.57	BDL
11/20/2013	11/26/2013	D52763-1	Di(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate (2039)	117-81-7	E525.2	6	0.57	BDL
11/20/2013	11/24/2013	D52763-1	Dinoteb (2041)	88-85-7	ESIS 4	7	0.2	BDL
11/20/2013	12/2/2013	D52763-1	Digust (2032)	85-00-7	E549.2	20	0.25	BDL
11/20/2013	11/27/2013	D52763-1	Endothall (2033)	145+73-3	E548.1	100	3.2	BDL
11/20/2013	11/27/2013	D52763-1	Endrin (2005)	72-20-8	E508	2	0.0055	BDL
11/20/2013	11/21/2013	D52763-1	Ethylene Dibromide (2946)	106-93-4	E\$04.1	0.05	0.0078	BDL
11/20/2013	11/27/2013	D52763-1	Heptachlor (2065)	76-44-8	E508	0.4	0.0095	BDL
11/20/2013	11/27/2013	D52763-1	Heptschlor Epoxide (2067)	1024-57-3	E508	0.2	0,0065	BDL
11/20/2013	11/27/2013	D52763-1	Hexachiorobenzene (2274)	118-74-1	E508	1	0.0055	BD L
11/20/2013	11/27/2013	D52763-1	Hexachlorocyclopentadiene (2042)	77-47-4	E508	50	0.08	BDL
11/20/2013	11/27/2013	D52763-1	Lindane/BHC-Gamma (2010)	58-89-9	E508	0.2	0.0065	BDL
11/20/2013	11/27/2013	D52763-1	Methoxychlor (2015)	72-43-5	E508	40	0.0095	BDL
11/20/2013	11/22/2013	D52763-1	Oxamy1 (2036)	23135-22-0	ES31.1	200	0.25	BDL
11/20/2013	11/24/2013	D52763-1	Pentachlorophenol (2326)	87-86-5	ES15.4	1 1	0.04	BDL
11/20/2013	11/24/2013	D52763-1	Picloram (2040)	1918-02-1	E515.4	500	0.1	BDL
11/20/2013	11/27/2013	D52763-1	Polychlorinated Biphenyls (2383)	1336-36-3	E508	0.5	01	BDL
11/20/2013	11/26/2013	D52763-1	Simazine (2037)	122-34-9	E525.2	4	0.067	BDL
11/20/2013	[1/27/2013	D\$2763-1	Toxanhene (2020)	8001-35-2	E508	3	0.54	BDL

Page 2 of 2



			<b>n</b>		Revision: 6/1	4/13			
Conside Statureres • Polly Hadd off Prove Trace			4300 C Fax:	WQCD - Drinking Water herry Creek Drive South; Denver (303) 758-1398cdphe.drinkingwat	CAS , CO 80246-1530 er@state.co:asis		$\mathbf{V}$	OC / S	SOC
	Section I (Comp	leted by the Public W	ater Systems on	y)	Section II (C	ompleted by Certifi	ed Laboratorie	s only)	hadanalan
	Publi	c Water System Info	rmation		C	rtified Laboratory I	nformation		ne anotationation and polarato
WSID#: CO	0121175			Laborato	y ID: CO00049				
ystem Name:	Donala Water & Sa	nitation District	Lanuarianite manda mudarite dan saite metrore come	Laborator	y Name: Accutest Mou	ntain States			
ontact Person	1: Dana C. Duthie		Phone: (719) 48	8-3603 Contact P	erson:		Phone: (303)425	i-6021	
omments:			Do Samples need	to be Comment	S:	TRAVELY & DESCRIPTION OF A			
			COMPOSING BY IT		i side	Scott Heideman	Lab Director	12/5/2	013
			L	Laborator	y Authorized Signature	Printed Name	Title	Date	
	Section III (Com	pleted by Public We	iter Systems On	y)	Section IV (Co	mpleted by Certifi	ed Laboratorie	s Only)	
imple Date:	11/20/2013	Collector: MP		Facility ID:		Sample Pt ID; C	SU TIE IN		
		Se	action IV Volatile	Organic Chemicals (Comple	ted by Certified Labo	ratory)			
Lab Receipt	Lab Analysis			жаланын колон обиш жалар байтай жанан жалар байла бөлөөн жаналан балар байтай. 		Analytical	MCL	Lab M DL	Resu
Date	Date	Lab Sample II	<u>&gt;</u>	Analyte Name (Code)	CAS No.	M cthod	(ug/L)	(ug/L)	(ug/L
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52763-1	1,1,1-Tr	chloroctbane (2981)	71-55-6	E524.2	200	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D\$2763-1	1,1,2-Tr	chloroethane (2985)	79-00-5	E524.2	5	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52763-1	1,1-Dich	loroethylene (2977)	75-35-4	E524.2	7	0,5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52763+1	1,2,4-Tr	chlorobenzene (2378)	120-82-I	E524.2	70	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52763-1	1,2-Dich	orocthane (2980)	107-06-2	E524.2	5	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52763-1	1,2-Dich	oropropane (2983)	78-87-5	E524.2	5	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52763-1	Benzene	(2990)	71-43-2	E524.2	5	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52763-1	Carbon T	etrachloride (2982)	56-23+5	E524.2	5	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52763-1	Chlorobe	nzene (2989)	108-90-7	E524.2	100	0,5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52763-1	cis-1,2-D	ichloroethylene (2380)	156-59-2	E524.2	70	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52763-1	Dichloro	methane (2964)	75-09-2	E524.2	5	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52763-1	Ethylben	zene (2992)	100-41-4	E524.2	700	0,5	BD1.
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52763-1	o-Dichlo	robenzene (2968)	95-50-1	E524.2	600	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52763-1	para-Dic	lorobenzene (2969)	106-46-7	E524.2	75	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52763-1	Styrene (	2996)	100-42-5	E524.2	100	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52763-1	T etrach l	praethylene (2987)	127-18-4	E524.2	5	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52763-1	Toluene	(2991)	108-88-3	E524.2	1,000	0,5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52763-1	trons-1,2	-Dichloraethylenc (2979)	156-60-5	E524.2	100	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52763-1	T richlot	sethylene (2984)	79-01-6	ES24.2	5	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52763-1	Vinyl ch	oride (2976)	75-01-4	E524.2	2	0.5	BDL
11/20/2013	11/25/2013	D52763-1	Xylenes	- Total (2955)	1330-20-7	E524.2	10,000	0.5	BDL
							·· ·		Page I (

12 G.4

			Section V (Completed by Public V	ater System)				-
PWSID#: CO 0121175         Facility ID:         Sample Pt ID (On Schedule): CSU TE						4 .		
Sample Dole: 11/20/2013 Collector: MP								
		ection \	I Synthetic Organic Chemicals (Complet	ed by Certified Laborat	orj			
Lab Receipt	Lab Analysis	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Anolytical	MCL	Lab MDL	Result
Date	Date	Lab Sample ID	Analyte Name (Code)	CASNo.	Method	(ug/L)	(ug/L)	(ug/L)
11/20/2013	11/21/2013	D52763-1	1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropene	96-12-8	ES04.1	0,2	0.0088	BDL
11/20/2013	11/24/2013	D52763-I	2,4-D (2105)	94-75-7	ESIS.4	70	0,1	BDL
11/20/2013	11/24/2013	D\$2763-1	2,4,5-TP (2110)	93-72-1	E515"4	50	0,2	BDL
11/20/2013	11/26/2013	D52763-1	Alschlor (2051)	15972-60-8	E525.2	2	0.19	BDL
11/20/2013	11/22/2013	D52763-1	Aldicarb (2047)	116-06-3	ES31.1	N/A	0.26	BDL
11/20/2013	11/22/2013	D52763-1	Aldicarb sulfone (2044)	1646-88-4	E531.1	N/A	0.25	BDL
11/20/2013	11/22/2013	D52763-1	Aldicarb sulfoxide (2043)	1646-87-3	E531,1	N/A	9.25	BDL
11/20/2013	11/26/2013	D52763-1	Atrazine (2050)	1912-24-9	E525.2	3	0.096	BDL
11/20/2013	11/26/2013	D52763-1	Benzo(a)pyrene (2306)	50-32-8	E525.2	0.2	0.019	BDL
11/20/2013	11/22/2013	D52763-1	Carbofurao (2046)	1563-66-2	E531.1	40	0.25	BDL
11/20/2013	11/27/2013	D\$2763-1	Chlordaoc (2959)	12789-03-6	E508	2	0,19	BDL
11/20/2013	11/24/2013	D52763-1	Dalapon (2031)	75-99-0	E515.4	200	1 .	BDL
11/20/2013	11/26/2013	D\$2763-1	Di(2-ethylhexyl)adipate (2035)	103-23-1	E525.2	400	0,57	BDL
11/20/2013	11/26/2013	D52763-1	Di(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate (2039)	117-81-7	E525.2	6	0.57	BDL
11/20/2013	11/24/2013	D52763-1	Diooseb (2041)	88-85-7	ESIS.4	7	0.2	BDL
11/20/2013	12/2/2013	D52763-1	Diquat (2032)	85-00-7	E549.2	20	0.25	BDL
11/20/2013	11/27/2013	D\$2763-1	Endothall (2033)	145-73-3	E548,1	100	3,2	BDL
11/20/2013	11/27/2013	D52763-1	Endrin (2005)	72-20-8	ES08	2	0.0055	BDL
11/20/2013	11/21/2013	D52763-1	Ethylene Dibromide (2946)	106-93-4	E504.1	0,05	0.0078	BDL
11/20/2013	11/27/2013	D52763-1	Heptachlor (2065)	76-44-8	E508	0.4	0.0095	BDL
11/20/2013	11/27/2013	D52763-1	Heptachlor Epoxide (2067)	1024-57-3	E508	0.2	0.0065	BDL
11/20/2013	11/27/2013	D52763-1	Hexachlorobenzene (2274)	118-74-1	ES08	1	0.0055	BDL
11/20/2013	11/27/2013	D52763-1	Hexachlorocyclopentadiene (2042)	77-47-4	E508	50	0.08	BDL
1/20/2013	11/27/2013	D52763-1	Lindane/BHC-Gamma (2010)	\$8-89-9	ES08	0.2	0.0065	BDL
11/20/2013	11/27/2013	D52763-1	Methaxychlor (2015)	72-43-5	E508	40	0.0095	BDL
11/20/2013	11/22/2013	D52763-1	Oxamyl (2036)	23135-22-0	E\$31.1	200	0.25	BDL
11/20/2013	11/24/2013	D52763-1	Penlachlorophenol (2326)	87-86-5	E515,4	1	0.04	BDL
11/20/2013	11/24/2013	D52763-1	Picloram (2040)	1918-02-1	E515,4	500	0,1	BDL
11/20/2013	E1/27/2013	D\$2763-1	Polychlorinated Biphenyls (2383)	1336-36-3	E508	0.5	0.1	BDL
11/20/2013	11/26/2013	D\$2763-1	Simazine (2037)	122-34-9	E\$25.2	4	0.067	BDL
11/20/2013	11/27/2013	D52763-1	Toxaphene (2020)	8001-35-2	E508	3	0,54	BDL

Page 2 of 2

479 G'#

# **MONITORING OF RADIOLOGIC PARAMETERS 2012 & 2013**

 $\bigcirc$ 





**Technical Report for** 

**Mountain States** 

CLITEST LABORATORIES

> **Donala Water & Sanitation District** PWSID CO0121175 Donala W&S District

Accutest Job Number: D46267X

Sampling Date: 05/15/13

Report to:

**Donala Water & Sanitation District** 15850 Holbein Drive Colorado Springs, CO 80921 mark@donalawater.com

ATTN: Mark Parker

Total number of pages in report: 14

Per the COC, results were NOT sent to CDPHE.

led att

Scott Heideman

Laboratory Director

1 of 14

ACCUTEST

D46267X

e-Hardcopy 2.0 Automated Report

06/10/13



Test results contained within this data package meet the requirements of the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Conference and/or state specific certification programs as applicable.

Client Service contact: Renea Jackson 303-425-6021

Certifications: CO (CO00049), ID, NE (CO00049), ND (R-027), NJ (CO 0007), OK (D9942), UT (NELAP CO00049), TX (T104704511)

This report shall not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written approval of Accutest Laboratories. Test results relate only to samples analyzed.

Mountain States + 4036 Youngfield St. • Wheat Ridge, CO 80033-3862 • tel: 303-425-6021 • fax: 303-425-6854 • http://www.accutest.com

Accutest Laboratories is the sole authority for authorizing edits or modifications to this document. Unauthorized modification of this report is strictly prohibited.



Hazen Research, Inc. 4601 Indiana Street Golden, CO 80403 USA Tel: (303) 279-4501 Fax; (303) 278-1528

DATE June 5, 2013 HRI PROJECT 009-93 HRI SERIES NO E314/13 DATE REC'D 5/17/2013 CUST, P.O.# D46267X

Accutest Mountain States Ann Doerr 4036 Youngfield St Wheat Ridge, CO 80033

**REPORT OF ANALYSIS** 

SAMPLE NO. E314/13-1

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION:

D46267X-1 - Donata Water & Sanitation District 15850 Holbein Drive, Colorado Springs, CO 80921 PWSID# CO0121175 - Well #4A - Sampled on 05/15/2013 @ 1100 by Mark Parker

PARAMETER	RESULT	LIMIT	METHOD	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYST
Gross Alpha (+-Precision*), pCi/l (T)	5.7(+-2.6)	1.3	SM 7110 B	5/22/2013 @ 0837	AN
Gross Alpha (+-Precision*), pCi/I (T)***	5.7(+-2.6)	1,3	SM 7110 B	5/22/2013 @ 0837	AN
Radium-226 (+•Precision*), pCi/i (T)	2,9(+-0,6)	0.1	SM 7500-Ra B	5/28/2013 @ 1142	AN/EH
Radium-228 (+ Precision*), pC/I (T)	3.8(+-0.8)	0.5	EPA Ra-05	5/21/2013 @ 1036	EH
Total Solids, mg/l	206	10	EPA 160.3	5/31/2013	DP
Uranium, pCi/I (T)**	<0.5	0.5	ASTM D2907-97	5/20/2013 @ 1738	DP
Uranium, ugA (T)	<0.7	07	ASTM D2907-97	5/20/2013 @ 1738	DP

\*Variability of the radioactive decay process (counting error) at the 95% confidence level, 1.96 sigma. Certification ID's: CO/EPA CO00008; CT PH-0152; KS E-10285; NYELAP 11417; PADEP 68-00551; RI LAD00284; TX T104704256-11-2; WI 998376610

\*\*Uranium results reported assuming the activity of natural U = 6.77 x 10-7 C/gm. \*\*\*Less Radon and Uranium.

Results reported herein relate only to discrete samples submitted by the client. Hazen Research, Inc. does not warrant that the results are representative of anything other than the samples that were received in the falloratory

(T) = Total (D) = Dissolved (S) = Suspended (R) = Total Recoveracie (PD) = Potentially Dissolved <= Loss Than CODES

D46267X: Chain of Custody

Page 3 of 10

Ó

of 14

By. Robert Rostad

Director, Analytical Services

Page 1 of 4

An Employee-Owned Company

51 5



Hazen Research, Inc. 4501 Indiana Street Golden, CO 80403 USA Tel: (303) 279-4501 Fax: (303) 278-1528

DATE June 5, 2013 HRI PROJECT 009-93 HRI SERIES NO E314/13 DATE REC'D 5/17/2013 CUST. P.O.# D46267X

Accutest Mountain States Ann Doerr 4038 Youngfield SI Wheat Ridge, CO 80033

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

SAMPLE NO. E314/13-2

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: D46267X-2 - Donata Water & Sanitation District 1550 Hobein Drive, Colorado Springs, CO 80921 PWSID# C00121175 - Well 7D - Sampled on 05/15/2013 @ 1045 by Mark Parker

PARAMETER	RESULT	DETECTION LIMIT	METHOD	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYST
Gross Alpha (+-Precision*), pCi/ (T)	8.0(+-3 3)	1.7	SM 7110 B	5/22/2013 @ 0839	AN
Gross Alpha (+-Precision*), pCi/l (T)***	8.0(+-3.3)	1.7	SM 7110 B	5/22/2013 @ 0839	AN
Radium-226 (+-Precision*), pCIA (T)	2.4(+-0.5)	0.1	SM 7500-Ra 9	5/28/2013 @ 1144	AN/EH
Radium-228 (+-Precision*), pCi4 (T)	3.6(+-0.8)	0.5	EPA Ra <sub>1</sub> 05	5/21/2013 @ 1037	EH
Total Solids, mg/l	236	10	EPA 160.3	5/31/2013	DP
Uranium, pCII (1)**	<0.5	0.5	ASTM D2907-97	5/20/2013 @ 1739	DP
Uranium, ug/l (T)	<0.7	0.7	ASTM D2907-97	5/20/2013 @ 1739	DP

\*Variability of the radioactive decay process (counting error) at the 95% confidence level, 1.96 sigma. Certification ID's: CO/EPA CO00008; CT PH-0152; KS E-10285; NYELAP 11417; PADEP 68-00551; RI LAO00284; TX T104704256-11-2; WI 986376610

\*\*Uranium results reported assuming the activity of natural U = 0.77 x 10-7 Ci/gm, \*\*\*Loss Radon and Uranium.

By:\_\_\_\_\_ Robert Rostad

**Director**, Analytical Services

CODES: (T) = Total (D) = Descrived (S) = Suspended (PD) = Potentially Descrived <= Less Than (R) = Total Reco

Results reported heresn relate only to discrete samples submitted by the client. Haten Research, Inc. does not warrant that the results are representative of anything other than the samples that were received in the laboratory.

An Employee-Owned Company



Page 2 of 4

D46267X: Chain of Custody

Page 4 of 10

С

8 of 14



#### Hazen Research, Inc. 4601 Indiano Street Golden, CO 80403 USA Tel: (303) 279-4501 Fas: (303) 278-1528

· · ·

 DATE
 June 5, 2013

 HRI PROJECT
 009-93

 HRI SERIES NO
 E314/13

 DATE RECD.
 5/17/2013

 CUST. P.O.#
 D46267X

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

SAMPLE NO. E314/13-3

#### SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION:

Accutest Mountain States Ann Doerr

4035 Youngfield St Wheat Ridge, CO 80033

> D48267X-3 - Donala Water & Sanitation District 15850 Holbein Drive, Colorado Springs, CO 80921 PWSID# CO0121175 - Well &A - Sampled on 05/15/2013 @ 1000 by Mark Parker

PARAMETER	RESULT	LIMIT	METHOD	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYST
Gross Alpha (+-Precision"), pCill (T)	3.8(+-2.3)	1.4	SM 7110 B	5/22/2013 @ 0841	AN
Gross Alpha (+-Precision*), pCi/I (T)***	3.8(+-2.3)	1.4	SM 7110 B	5/22/2013 Ø 0841	AN
Radium-226 (+-Precision*), pCVI (T)	1.8(+-0.5)	0,1	SM 7500-Ra B	5/28/2013 1147	AN/EH
Radium-228 (+-Precision*), pCi/l (T)	3.5(+-0.7)	0.5	EPA Ra-05	5/21/2013 @ 1038	EH
Total Solids, mg/l	178	10	EPA 160.3	5/31/2013	DP
Uranium, pCИ (T)**	<0.5	0.5	ASTM D2907-97	5/20/2013 @ 1740	OP
Uranium, ugli (T)	<0.7	0,7	ASTM D2907-97	5/20/2013 @ 1740	DP

Variability of the radioactive decay process (counting error) at the 95% confidence level, 1.96 sigma, Certification ID's: CO/EPA CO00008; CT PH-0152; KS E-10265; NYELAP 11417; PADEP 68-00551; RI LAO00284; TX T104704256-11-2; VI 998376610

\*\*Uranium results reported assuming the activity of natural U = 6.77 x 10-7 Cl/gm. \*\*\*Less Radon and Uranium.

Results reported herein relate only to decode samples submitted by the client. Haten Research, inc. does not wanted that the results are representative of anything other than the samples that ware recoved in the laboratory.

\*

CODES:

(T) = Total (D) = Dissolved (S) = Suspended (R) = Total Recoverable (PD) = Potentially Dissolved < = Less Than

8v: **Robert Rostad** 

Director, Analytical Services

Page 3 of 4

D46267X: Chain of Custody Page 5 of 10

· 統計 里

)B

0 0

9 of 14

)46287X



51 5



Hazen Research, Inc. 4601 Indiana Street Golden, CO 60403 USA Tet: (303) 279-4501 Fax: (303) 278-1528

DATE June 5, 2013 HRI PROJECT 009-93 HRI SERIES NO E314/13 DATE REC'D. 5/17/2013 CUST. P.O.# D46267X

Accutest Mountain States Ann Doerr 4036 Youngfield St Wheat Ridge, CO 80033

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

SAMPLE NO. E314/13-4 SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION:

D46267X-4 - Donale Water & Sanitation District 15850 Holbein Drive, Colorado Springs, CO 80921 PWSID# CC0121175 - Well 12A - Sampled on 05/15/2013 @ 1015 by Mark Parker

PARAMETER	RESULT	DETECTION LIMIT	METHOD	ANALYSIS DATE	ANALYST
Gross Alpha (+-Precision"), pCi4 (T)	8.5(+-2.9)	1.0	SM 7110 B	5/22/2013 @ 0843	AN
Gross Alpha (+-Precision"), pCi/l (1)***	8.5(+-2.9)	1.0	SM 7110 B	5/22/2013 @ 0843	AN
Radium-226 (+-Precision*), pC/I (T)	3.3(+-0.8)	0.1	SM 7500-Ra B	5/28/2013 @ 1154	AN/EH
Radium-228 (+-Precision"), pCi/l (T)	3.1(+-0.8)	0.6	EPA Re-05	5/21/2013 @ 1039	EH
Total Solids, mg/l	188	10	EPA 160.3	5/31/2013	DP
Uranium, pCi/l (T)**	<05	0.5	ASTM D2907-97	5/20/2013 @ 1741	DP
Uranium, ugA (T)	<0.7	0.7	ASTM D2907-97	5/20/2013	DP

\*Veriability of the radioactive decay process (counting error) at the 95% confidence level, 1.98 sigma. Certification ID's: CO/EPA CO00008; CT PH-0152; KS E-10265; NYELAP 11417; PADEP 68-00551; RI LAC00284; TX T104704256-11-2; WI 998376610

crete samples submitted by the client. Hazen

(R) = Total Rec

"Uranium results reported assuming the activity of natural U = 6.77 x 10-7 Ci/gm. \*\*\*Less Radon and Uranium,

Results reported herein relate only to discrete samples submitted by the client. Hazen Research, inc. does not warrant that the results are representative of anything other than the

samples that were received in the laboratory.

CODES: (T) = Total (D) = Discoved (S) = Suspended (PD) = Polentially Dissolved <= Less Than

By:\_\_\_\_\_ Robert Rostad

**Director, Analytical Services** 

Page 4 of 4

An Employed-Owned Company



Page 6 of 10

D46267X: Chain of Custody

10 of 14


### REPORTING FORM FOR RADIONUCLIDE ANALYSIS

Sampler: Please Complete a Separate Form for Each Sample

Are these results to be used to fulfill compliance monitoring requirements? VES Dor NO S Is this a check or confirmation sample? S VES INO

PWSID: CO0121175 COUNTY: El Paso	DATE COLLECTED	05/15/2013
SYSTEM NAME: Donala Water & Sanitation District		
SYSTEM MAILING ADDRESS: 15850 Holbein Dr.	Colorado Springs	<u>CO 80921</u>
CONTACT PERSON: Dana C. Duthie	PHONE: ( 719   488	3603
SAMPLE COLLECTED BY: Mark Parker	TIME COLLECTED:	1100 am/pm
ENTRY POINT (Finished Water) SAMPLE	SOURCE WATER (Raw Water) SAMPLE	<b>X</b>
FOR ENTRY POINT SAMPLE PLEASE INDICATE:	Chlorinated D Other Treasment Finished - Nat Treated (No chlorine or othe	r treatment)
STATE ENTRY POINT CODE; EP S	OURCE(S) REPRESENTED:	
BO SAMPLES NEED TO BE COMP	POSITED <u>BY THE LABORATORY</u> ? Y alory Use Only Below This Line	ES 🗌 NO 🛛
LABORATORY SAMPLE # 1314/13-1	CLIENT NAME or ID# Accutest Mountain	States
LAB PHONE # <u>(303) 279 4591</u>	DATE RECEIVED IN LABORATORY:	05/17/2013

PARAMETER	RESULT	UNITS	MCL	STANDARD METHOD	LAB MDI,	RECULATORY MDL	DATE ANALYZED
Gress Alpha (4002)	5.7±2.6	pCi1	15 pCi/L	SM 7110 B	1.3 pCirl	3 pCiL	05/22/2013
Radium 226 (1020)	2,910.6	PCIA.	Rm-226+228* 5 pCi/l.	SM 7500-Ra H	0.1 pCirt.	l pCirl.	05/28/2013
Radium 228 (4034)	3.8±0.8	pCiA.	Ra-226+228= 5 pCvL	EPA Ra-05	0.5 pCi/L	1 pCi/1.	05/21/2013
Uranium (4004)	⊲0.7	με/1	30 µg.L	ASTM D2907-97	0.7 µg/l.	l µg/l.	05 / 20 / 2013
Screening Gross Bets (4100)		pCi/t.	Frigger level		pCiA	4 pCi1.	
Total Solids (1939)	206	mg/1.	SMCL* = 500	EPA 160.3	10 mg/l.	NIA	05/31/2013

Secondary Maximum Complement Level - Non-enforceshie Standard

Robert Rostad Laboratory Manager 06/05/2013 Laboratory Results Reviewed & Approved by Tille Date CDPHE, WQCD-CADM 4300 Cherry Creek Drive South Denver, CO 80246-1530 FAX: 303-782-0390 MAIL RESULTS TO: For State Use ONLY 4010 4006 4000 Combined Radnam-226+225 Compliance Als Uranium

D46267X: Chain of Custody Page 7 of 10

11 of 14 JTEST



5.1 2



REPORTING FORM FOR RADIONUCLIDE ANALYSIS Sampler: Please Complete a Separate Form for Each Sample

Are these results to be used to fulfill compliance monitoring requirements? VES  $\Box$  or NO  $\boxtimes$  is this a check or confirmation sample?  $\boxtimes$  YES  $\Box$  NO

PWSID: CO 0121175 COUNTY: EI Paso	DATE COLLECTED: 05/15/2013
SYSTEM NAME: Donala Water & Sanitation Distri	CL.
SYSTEM MAILING ADDRESS: 15850 Hotbein Dr.	Coletadg Sanutys CO 80921
CONTACT PERSON: Dana C. Duthic	PHONE: 1 719 1 488 3603
SAMPLE COLLECTED BY: Mark Parker	TIME COLLECTED: 1045 am/pm
ENTRY POINT (Finished Water) SAMPLE	SOURCE WATER (Raw Water) SAMPLE
FOR ENTRY POINT SAMPLE PLEASE INDICATE	Chlorinated [] Other Treatment []     Finished – Not Treated (No chlorine or other treatment) []
STATE ENTRY POINT CODE: EP	SOURCE(S) REPRESENTED Well 70
DO SAMPLES NEED TO BE CON	IPOSITED BY THE LABORATORY? YES IN NO IN Oracley Use Only Relow This Line
LABORATORY SAMPLE # E314/13-2	CLIENT NAME or ID# Accurest Mountain States

LABORATORY SAMPLE # _ E314/13-2	CLIENT NAME or ID# _Accutest Mountain States
LABORATORY NAME: Hazen Research, Inc.	
LAB PHONE # 1303 1279 4501	DATE RECEIVED IN LABORATORY: 05/17/2013
COMMENTS:	

RESULT	UNITS	MCL	METHOD	LAB MDI.	MDL	ANALYZED
8.0±3.3	pCi/L	15 pC81	SM 7110 8	17 pCVL	3 рСіЛ.	05/22/2013
2.4±0.5	pCi/l.	Ra-226+228= 5 pCVL	SM 7500-Ra B	0.1 pCi/L	I pCiL	05/28/2013
3. <del>62</del> 0.8	pCUL	Ra-226+228- 5 pC7/L	EPA Ra-05	0.5 pCi/L	i pCi/l.	05/21/2013
<0.7	pyil.	30 µg 1.	ASIM D2907-97	0.7 µg'L	l µg/L	05/20/2013
	pCi/L	Trigger level		pCi/L	4 pCiL	
236	mg l.	SMCL* = 500 mg/L	El'A 160.3	10 mg/L	N/A	05/31/2013
	8.0±3.3 2.4±0.5 3.6±0.8 <0.7	8.0±3.3 pCi/L 2.4±0.5 pCi/L 3.0±0.8 pCi/L <0.7 μg/L pCi/L 236 mg.L	B.0±3.3         pCi/L         15 pCi/L           2.4±0.5         pCi/L         SpCi/L           3.0±0.8         pCi/L         Ra-226+228= 5 pCi/L           -         SpCi/L         SpCi/L           -         0.1         Ra-226+228= 5 pCi/L           -         SpCi/L         SpCi/L           -         0.1         Ra-226+228= 5 pCi/L           -         SpCi/L         SpCi/L           -         SpCi/L         SpCi/L           -         PCi/L         Trigger level = 50 pCi/L           -         SpCi/L         SpCi/L           -         SpCi/L         SpCi/L           -         SpCi/L         SpCi/L	ALE         Cirl.         Is pCirl.         SM 7110 B           8.0±3.3         pCirl.         Is pCirl.         SM 7110 B           2.4±0.5         pCirl.         SpCirl.         SM 7110 B           3.0±0.8         pCirl.         SpCirl.         SpCirl.           6.0         pCirl.         SpCirl.         EPA Ra-0.5           c0.7         µg/l.         30 µg1.         AS1M D2907-97           pCirl.         Trigger level         -s0 µg/r, s00           gcl.         mg1.         SMC1.* = 500	METHOD         METHOD           8.023.3         pCi/L         15 pCi/L         SM 7110 B         1 7 pCi/L           2.450.5         pCi/L         15 pCi/L         SM 7100 B         1 7 pCi/L           3.050.8         pCi/L         8 a-226+228- 5 pCi/L         SM 7500-Ra B         0.1 pCi/L           c0.7         µg/L         80 µg/L         ASIM D1907.97         0.7 µg/L           pCi/L         rigger level - 50 pCi/L         pCi/L         pCi/L         pCi/L           226         mg/L         SMCL*- 500         El/A 160.3         10 ung/L	ALETIOD         Constraint         ALETIOD         Constraint         ALETIOD         ALETION         ALETION

Robert Rostad Laboratory Manager Title 06/05/2013 Laboratory Results Reviewed & Approved by Date

CDPHF, WQCD-CADM 4300 Cherry Creek Drive South Denver, CO 80246-1530 MAIL RESULTS TO:

4000

FAX: 303-782-0390





Page 8 of 10

D46267X: Chain of Custody

Ć

12 of 14



REPORTING FORM FOR RADIONUCLIDE ANALYSIS

Sampler: Please Complete a Separate Form for Each Sample

Are these results to be used to fulfill compliance monitoring requirements? YES  $\Box$  or NO  $\boxtimes$  1s this a check or confirmation sample?  $\boxtimes$  VES  $\Box$  NO

PWSID: CO 0121175 COUNTY: EI Paso	DATE COLLECTED:	05/15/2013
SYSTEM NAME: Donala Water & Sanitation District		
SYSTEM MAILING ADDRI:SS: 15850 Holbein Dr.	Colorado Springs	<u>CO 80921</u>
CONTACT PERSON: Dana C. Duthie	PHONE: (	3603
SAMPLE COLLECTED BY: Nark Parker	TIME COLLECTED	r1000am'pm
ENTRY POINT (Finished Water) SAMPLE	ATER (Raw Water) SAMPLE	
FOR ENTRY POINT SAMPLE PLEASE INDICATE: Chlorinated Finished -	d Diher Treatmen Not Treated (No chlorine or ot	t 🔲 her treatment) 🗌
STATE ENTRY POINT CODE: EP SOURCE(S) RE	EPRESENTED: Well BA	
DO SAMPLES NEED TO BE COMPOSITED BY	THE LABORATORY?	YES 🗌 NO 🛛
LABORATORY SAMPLE # E314/13-3 CLIENT NA	ME or ID# <u>Accusest Mounta</u>	in States

LAB PHONE # ( 303 ) 279 4501 DATE RECEIVED IN LABORATORY: \_\_\_\_05/17/2013 COMMENTS:

PARAMETER	RESULT	UNITS	MCL	STANDARD METHOD	LAB MDL	REGULATORY MDL	DATE ANALIZED
Gross Alpha (4003)	3.8±2.3	pCil	15 pCi1.	SM 7110 B	1.4 pCirL	3 pCi/t,	05/22/2013
Radium 226 (1020)	1.810.5	pCi1.	Ra-226+228= 5 pCi/l.	SM 7500-Ra B	0.1 pCi/l.	I pCi/l.	05/28/2013
Radium 228 (4030)	3,5±0.7	pCi1.	Ra-226+228= 5 pCi/L	EPA Ra-05	U.S pCia	I pC%/1.	05/21/2013
Uranium (4006)	<0.7	μς.].	30 µg L	ASTM D2907-97	0.7 µg.L	t pg/t,	05 / 20 / 2013
Screening Grass Beta (4100)		pCifl.	Trigger level		pCi/L	4 pCiq.	
Tatal Solids (1926)	178	mgil.	SMCL ** 500	EPA 160,3	10 mg/L	N/A	05 / 31 / 2013

Secondary Maximum Contaminant Level - Non-enforceable Standard

Laboratory Manager 06 ( 05 / 2013 Robert Rostad Laboratory Results Reviewed & Approved by Title Date FAX: 303-782-0390 CDPHE, WOCD-CADM MAH, RESULTS TO: 4300 Cherry Creek Drive South Denver, CO 80246-1530 For State Use ONLY 4010 4006 4000 at Hadiam-726: 228 Compliance Comb f 'rani

D46267X: Chain of Custody Page 9 of 10

046287X ٥0

13 of 1



REPORTING FORM FOR <u>RADIONUCLIDE</u> ANALYSIS

Sampler: Please Complete a Separate Form for Each Sample

Are these results to be used to fulfill compliance monitoring requirements? YES  $\square$  or NO  $\boxtimes$  Is this a check or confirmation sample?  $\boxtimes$  YES  $\square$  NO

PWSID: CO.0121175 CDUNTY: EI Paso	DATE COLLECTED	<u>n5 / 15 / 2013</u>
SYSTEM NAME: Donala Water & Sanitation District		
SYSTEM MAILING ADDRESS: 15850 Holbein Dr.	Colorado Springs	CO 80921
CONTACT PERSON: Dana C. Duthie	PHONE: (_719_) 4	STATE 2# 88 3603
SAMPLE COLLECTED BY Mark Parker	TIME COLLECTER	): <u>1015</u>
ENTRY POINT (Finished Water) SAMPLE	WATER (Raw Water) SAMPLE	
FOR ENTRY POINT SAMPLE PLEASE INDICATE: Chlorina Finished	ted Diber Treatmen - Not Treated (No chlorine or of	t 🔲 her treatment) 🗍
STATE ENTRY POINT CODE: EP SOURCE(S)	REPRESENTED: Well 12A	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

#### DO SAMPLES NEED TO BE COMPOSITED BY THE LABORATORY? YES INO IN

	For Laboratory Use Unly Below This Line
LABORATORY SAMPLE #_E314/13-4	CLIENT NAME or ID# Accurest Mountain States
LABORATORY NAME: Hazen Research.	
LAB PHONE # ( 303 ) 279 4501	DATE RECEIVED IN LABORATORY: 05/17/2013
COMMENTS:	

PARAMETER	RESULT	UNITS	MCL	STANDARD METHOD	LAB MDL	RECULATORY MDI	DATE ANALYZED
Gross Alpha (H01)	8.5±2.9	pCi/L	IS pCiL	SM 7110 B	I.0 pCifL	3 pCi/l.	05/22/2013
Radium 226 (4020)	3.3±0.8	pCi/L	Ra-226+328= 5 pCirL	5M 7500-Ra B	0.1 pCi/l.	I pCi/L	05/28/2013
Radium 228 (4410)	3.1::0.8	pCi/L	R#-226+228= 5 pCi/L	EI% Ka-05	0.6 pCi1.	1 pCi/L	05 / 21 / 2013
Uranium (4006)	-0.7	μg/ι.	30 µg/l.	ASTM D2907-97	0.7 μg/l.	1 µg/1,	05/20/2013
Screening Gross Bets (4100)		pCi4.	Trigger level = 50 pCi/l,		pCiL	4 pCi/L	
Total Solids (1939)	188	mg/L	SMCL* = 500 mg/L	EPA 160_3	10 mg/L	NA	05 / 31 / 2013

Secondary Manuation C	antamiglant Level - Non-	enforceable Standard	\$4.51 f			
Al-	1					
7747	R I	Robert Rostad	i Laberato	rv Manager	06 / 05 / 201	3
Laboratory Results	leviewed & Approve	d by	Title		Date	
			41. 19			

CDPHE, WOCD-CADM 4300 Cheny Creek Drive South Denver, CO 80246-1530 MAIL RESULTS TO: For State Use OSLY

FAN: 303-782-0390

4810 Combined Radium-236+228 Compliance Alph

4000

D46267X: Chain of Custody

Page 10 of 10

4006 Unavia

51 5



ά 0

14 of 14





ノ業権が対象。



Donala Water & Sanitation District PWSID CO0121175 Donala W&S District

Accutest Job Number: D49675X

Sampling Date: 08/21/13

**Technical Report for** 

Report to:

Donala Water & Sanitation District 15850 Holbein Drive Colorado Springs, CO 80921 markp@donalawater.com

ATTN: Mark Parker

Total number of pages in report: 22



Test results contained within this data package meet the requirements of the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Conference and/or state specific certification programs as applicable.

bod a fle

e-Hardcopy 2.0 Automated Report

09/16/13

Scott Heideman Laboratory Director

1 of 22

JTEBT

ACCL

D49675X

Client Service contact: Renea Jackson 303-425-6021

Certifications: CO (CO00049), ID, NE (CO00049), ND (R-027), NJ (CO 0007), OK (D9942), UT (NELAP CO00049), TX (T104704511)

This report shall not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written approval of Accutest Laboratories. Test results relate only to samples analyzed.

Mountain States • 4036 Youngfield St. • Wheat Ridge, CO 80033-3862 • tel: 303-425-6021 • fax: 303-425-6854 • http://www.accutest.com

Accutest Laboratories is the sole authority for authorizing edits or modifications to this document. Unauthorized modification of this report is strictly prohibited.



REPORTING FORM FOR RADIONUCLIDE ANALYSIS

PWSID CO0 121175

SYSTEMS NAME: Donala Water & Sanitation District

SYSTEM MAILING ADDRESS: <u>15850 Holbein Drive</u> Street address/PO Bex	Colorado Springs CITY	CO 8 STATE ZI	<u>9921</u>
CONTACT PERSON: Mark D. Parker	PHONE: (	) 488 3603	
	and the state of the	kiedno omfrikkens og værse s <sup>ærsen</sup> om den s	ana Palihinna ang Agang Agang Palihang Palihang Palihang Palihang Palihang Palihang Palihang Palihang Palihang Palihing
LABORATORY SAMPLE #: H318/13-1			
Is this a Composite sample? YES 🗌 NO 🖾 (Only samp	ples composited BY THE LABORATO	RY may be used for	r compliance.)
DATE COLLECTED: 08 / 21 / 2013	TIME COLLECTED: 0945	am/pm	
DATE COLLECTED: / /	TIME COLLECTED:	am/pm	
	VWM-2. Дариация к усланиция и или из велучали управица (держар и услани и услани и услани и услани и услани и у		
STATE SAMPLING POINT CODE : Well D			
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
LABORATORY NAME: Hazen Research, Inc.			and a second
	PECEIVED IN LABORATORY	7. 08 / 22 /	2013

LAD FROME # 1 303 1 279 4301	DATE RECEIVED IN LADURATURT:
	[1] West of the second s Second second se Second second s Second second sec
CLIENT NAME or ID# Accutest Mountain States	

SAMPLE COLLECTED BY: Mark Parker

COMMENTS:\_

		Highlighted r	ows are for state use or	ıly]		
RESULT	UNITS	MCL	STANDARD METHOD	LAB MDL	REGULATORY MDL	DATE ANALYZED
	i jie pitre-	(inclusion of				
6.0±2.8	pCi/L		SM 7110 B	1.1 pCi/L	3 pCi/L	09/09/2013
<0.7	μg/L.	30 µg/L	ASTM D2907-97	0.7 μg/L	1 µg/L	09/04/2013
1.9±0.6	pCi/L		SM 7500-Ra B	0.2 pCi/L	l pCi/L	08/27/2013
5.6±0.9	pCi/L		EPA Ra-05	0.6 pCi/L	l pCi/L	09/03/2013
	16.4	I STOLENS				
	pCi/L	4 mrem/yr		2.1 pCi/L	4 pCi/L	
292	mg/L	SMCL* = 500 mg/L	EPA 160.3	10 mg/L	N/A	08 / 27 / 2013
	RESULT 6.0±2.8 <0.7 1.9±0.6 5.6±0.9 292	RESULT         UNITS           6.0±2.8         pCi/L           <0.7	RESULT         UNITS         MCL           φC/L         φC/L         formula           <0.7	RESULT         UNITS         MCL         STANDARD METHOD           pC/L         PC/L         SM 7110 B           <0.7	[Highlighted rows are for state use only]           RESULT         UNITS         MCL         STANDARD METHOD         LAB MDL           6.0±2.8         pC/L         10.201/12         10.201/12         10.201/12           <0.7	RESULT         UNITS         MCL         STANDARD METHOD         LAB MDL         REGULATORY MDL           6.0±2.8         pC/L         1(Σp()/2         4

– Non-cn 1.1.

10-1120	Robert Rostad	Director, Analytical Services	09/10/2013
Laboratory Results Reviewed & Approved by		Title	Date

OR

MAIL RESULTS TO:

CDPHE, WQCD-CADM ATTN: CADM 4300 Cherry Creek Drive South Denver, CO 80246-1530

FAX: 303-782-0390

Rad Report Form Version 7 020208



1.				i se al constante E su se adoctivos	an tha ann an 1990. Anns an t-Anns an t-A			
				Colorado Depa Compliance	artment of Public Assurance & Dat	Health and H a Manageme	Invironment Int Section	
				REPORTING	FORM FOR RADI	ONUCLIDE	ANALYSIS	
	of Public Health and Environment		· · · · ·	PWSI	D CO0 121175	5		
	SYSTEMS NAME:	Donala Wate	er & Sanitati	ion District	and the second field of the second			
			-					
	SYSTEM MAILING	3 ADDRESS:	15850 Hol Street solites	bein Drive	Colon Colon	ado Springs	CO 809 STATE ZIP	21
	CONTRACT: DEPROV	No. Martino	Darkan					
	CONTACT PERSO	N: <u>Mark D.</u>	Parker			PHONE: (_71)	9 1 488 3003	
	LABORATORY SA	MPLE # H	318/13-2				* y	
	Is this a Composite sa	mpie?	YES 🗌	NO 🖾 (Only si	amples composited BY	THE LABORAT	ORY may be used for o	mantiance.)
				· · · · · · · · ·				•
							nou lu na	
	DATE COLLECTER	D: <u>08/21</u>	/ 2013		TIME COLLEC	100.0743	anvpin	
	DATE COLLECTER DATE COLLECTER	D: <u>08/21</u> D: <u>/</u>	/ 2013		TIME COLLEC	red:	am/pm	
	DATE COLLECTEI DATE COLLECTEI STATE SAMPLING	D: <u>08 / 21</u> D: <u>/</u> } POINT COL	/ 2013 / DB: <u>We</u>	_  <u>\! 14A</u>	TIME COLLEC	TED:	am/pm	
	DATE COLLECTER DATE COLLECTER STATE SAMPLING LABORATORY NA LAB PHONE # ( 30	D: <u>08 / 21</u> D: <u>/</u> } POINT COL \ME: <u>Hazer</u>   <del>3</del> ) 279 4501	/ 2013 / DE :We	 <u>li 14A</u> Inc DA'	TIME COLLEC TIME COLLEC	IED:	am/pm am/pm Y: <u>08 / 23 / 2(</u>	 <u>013</u>
	DATE COLLECTER DATE COLLECTER STATE SAMPLING LABORATORY NA LAB PHONE # <u>(30</u> CLIENT NAME or I	D: <u>08 / 21</u> D: <u>/</u> } POINT COI (ME: <u>Hazer</u> )3 ) 279 4501 [D# <u>Accules</u> ]	/ 2013 / DE : <u>We</u> n Research t Mountain :		TIME COLLEC TIME COLLEC	IED:	am/pm	)13
	DATE COLLECTER DATE COLLECTER STATE SAMPLING LABORATORY NA LAB PHONE # (30 CLIENT NAME or I SAMPLE COLLECT	D: <u>08 / 21</u> D: / ) POINT COI (ME: <u>Hazer</u> )3 ) 279 4501 (D# <u>Accutes</u> (FED BY: <u>Ma</u>	/ 2013 / DE : <u>We</u> n Research, t Mountain : rk Parker		TIME COLLEC TIME COLLEC	IED:	am/pm	)13
	DATE COLLECTER DATE COLLECTER STATE SAMPLING LABORATORY NA LAB PHONE # <u>(30</u> CLIENT NAME or I SAMPLE COLLECT COMMENTS:	D: <u>08 / 21</u> D: <u>/</u> } POINT COI \ME: <u>Hazer</u> <u>3 ) 279 4501</u> ID# <u>Accutes</u> FED BY: <u>Mar</u>	/ 2013 / DE : <u>We</u> n Research n Research rk Parker		TIME COLLEC TIME COLLEC		am/pm	)13
	DATE COLLECTER DATE COLLECTER STATE SAMPLING LABORATORY NA LAB PHONE # (30 CLIENT NAME or I SAMPLE COLLECT COMMENTS:	D:/ 21_ D:/ } POINT COI (ME:Hazer )3 ) 279 4501 (D#Accutest FED BY: RESULT	/ 2013 / DE : We n Research. t Mountain : rk Parker J UNITS	- li 14A Inc. DA' States <u>[Highlighted r</u> MCL	TIME COLLEC TIME COLLEC TE RECEIVED IN I	ABORATOR	am/pm 	013 DATE
	DATE COLLECTER DATE COLLECTER STATE SAMPLING LABORATORY NA LAB PHONE # <u>(30</u> CLIENT NAME or I SAMPLE COLLECT COMMENTS:	D: / D: / POINT COI ME:Hazer 13 ) 279 4501 ID#Accutest FED BY: RESULT	/ 2013 / DE :We n Research t Mountain : rk Parker UNITS		TIME COLLEC TIME COLLEC TIME COLLEC TE RECEIVED IN 1	ABORATOR	am/pm am/pm Y: <u>08 / 23 / 20</u> Y: <u>08 / 23 / 20</u> REGULATORY MDL	DI3 DATE ANALYZED
	DATE COLLECTER DATE COLLECTER STATE SAMPLING LABORATORY NA LAB PHONE # <u>(30</u> CLIENT NAME or I SAMPLE COLLECT COMMENTS: PARAMETER PARAMETER Gross Alpha (4062)	D: / D: / POINT COL ME:Hazer )3 ) 279 4501 (D#Accutesr FED BY: FED BY: RESULT RESULT 2015	/ 2013 / DE :We n Research t Mountain : rk Parker UNITS \$20104 \$20104		TIME COLLEC TIME COLLEC TR RECEIVED IN I	LABORATOR	am/pm am/pm Y:08 / 23 / 2( REGULATORY MDL 3 pCi/L	DATE ANALYZED
	DATE COLLECTER DATE COLLECTER STATE SAMPLING LABORATORY NA LAB PHONE # (30 CLIENT NAME or I SAMPLE COLLECT COMMENTS: PARAMETER MANUTER Gross Alpha (4002) Uranium (4006)	D:/ D: / POINT COI (ME:Hazer )3 ) 279 4501 (D#Accutes) FED BY: RESULT 20±5 <0.7	/ 2013 / DE :We n Research, t Mountain : rk Parker uNITS UNITS UNITS pCi/L pCi/L pg/L	li 14A Inc. DA' States IHighlighted r MCL IJ: ostive set	TIME COLLEC TIME COLLEC TIME COLLEC TE RECEIVED IN I STANDARD METHOD SM 7110 B ASTM D2907-97	LABORATOR LABORATOR LAB MDL i.6 pCi/L 0.7 µg/L	am/pm am/pm Y: <u>08 / 23 / 2(</u> Y: <u>08 / 23 / 2(</u> Y: <u>REGULATORY</u> MDL <u>3 pC/L</u> 1 µg/L	DI3 DATE ANALYZED 09 / 09 / 2013 09 / 04 / 2013
	DATE COLLECTER DATE COLLECTER STATE SAMPLING LABORATORY NA LAB PHONE # <u>(30</u> CLIENT NAME or I SAMPLE COLLECT COMMENTS: PARAMETER PARAMETER Gross Alpha (4092) Uranium (4006) Redium 226 (4020)	D: / D: / POINT COI ME:Hazer )3 ) 279 4501 ID#Accutes IED BY: RESULT 2015 <0.7 11122	/ 2013 / DE :We n Research. t Mountain : rk Parker UNITS UNITS UNITS pCi/L µg/L pCi/L	- Inc. DA' States [Highlighted r MCL 30 µg/L	TIME COLLEC TIME COLLEC TIME COLLEC TE RECEIVED IN 1 STANDARD METHOD SM 7110 B ASTM D2907-97 SM 7500-Ra B	LABORATOR LABORATOR LAB MDL 1.6 pCi/L 0.7 µg/L 0.1 pCi/L	am/pm am/pm Y:08 / 23 / 20 REGULATORY MDL 3 pCl/L 1 µg/L 1 pCl/L	DATE ANALYZED 09/09/2013 09/04/2013 08/27/2013
	DATE COLLECTER DATE COLLECTER STATE SAMPLING LABORATORY NA LAB PHONE # <u>(30</u> CLIENT NAME or I SAMPLE COLLECT COMMENTS: PARAMETER MADDING Gross Alpha (4082) Uranium (4006) Radium 226 (4020) Radium 228 (4030)	D: 08 / 21 D: / POINT COI ME: Hazer 3 ) 279 4501 ID# Accutes TED BY: Ma RESULT 2015 <0.7 1112 3.4±0.7	/ 2013 / DE : We n Research. t Mountain : rk Parker UNITS DE : UNITS DE : UNITS DE : UNITS DE : UNITS DE : UNITS DE : DE : DE : UNITS DE : DE : DE : DE : UNITS DE : DE : DE : DE : UNITS DE : DE : DE : DE : DE : UNITS DE : DE : / DE : /	- Ji 14A Inc. DA' States [Highlighted r MCL Signer/L 30 µg/L	TIME COLLEC TIME COLLEC TIME COLLEC TE RECEIVED IN I STANDARD METHOD SM 7110 B ASTM D2907-97 SM 7500-Ra B EPA Ra-05	LABORATOR LABORATOR LAB MDL 1.6 pCi/L 0.7 µg/L 0.1 pCi/L 0.5 pCi/L	am/pm am/pm Y:08 / 23 / 20 Y:08 / 23 / 20 REGULATORY MDL 3 pCi/L 1 µg/L 1 pCi/L 1 pCi/L 1 pCi/L	DATE ANALYZED 09 / 09 / 2013 09 / 04 / 2013 08 / 27 / 2013 09 / 03 / 2013
	DATE COLLECTER DATE COLLECTER STATE SAMPLING LABORATORY NA LAB PHONE # <u>(30</u> CLIENT NAME or I SAMPLE COLLECT COMMENTS: PARAMETER MODULE Gross Alpha (4062) Uranium (4006) Radium 226 (4020) Radium 228 (4030)	D: 08 / 21 D: / POINT COL ME: <u>Hazer</u> 3 ) 279 4501 ID# <u>Accules</u> TED BY: <u>Ma</u> RESULT 20±5 <0.7 11±2 3.4±0.7	/ 2013 / DE :We n Research t Mountain : rk Parker UNITS UNITS SOUL pCi/L pCi/L pCi/L VSV/	III 14A DA' States DA' States [Highlighted r MCL 10.161/1 30.µg/L 30.µg/L	TIME COLLEC TIME COLLEC TIME COLLEC TE RECEIVED IN I STANDARD METHOD SM 7110 B ASTM D2907-97 SM 7500-Ra B EPA Ra-05	LABORATOR LABORATOR LAB MDL 1.6 pCi/L 0.7 µg/L 0.1 pCi/L 0.5 pCi/L	am/pm am/pm Y:08 / 23 / 20 Y:08 / 2	DATE ANALYZED 09 / 09 / 2013 09 / 04 / 2013 08 / 27 / 2013 09 / 03 / 2013
	DATE COLLECTER DATE COLLECTER STATE SAMPLING LABORATORY NA LAB PHONE # (30 CLIENT NAME or I SAMPLE COLLECT COMMENTS: PARAMETER MANETER	D:/ D:/ D:/ POINT COI (ME:Hazer )3 ) 279 4501 ID#Accutes ID#Accutes IED BY: RESULT 20±5 <0.7 11±2 3.4±0.7 	/ 2013 / DE :We n Research, t Mountain : rk Parker UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS DOI/L PCI/L PCI/L	li 14A Inc. DA' States ItHighlighted r MCL JO 161/161 30 µg/L 4 mrcm/yr	TIME COLLEC TIME COLLEC TIME COLLEC TE RECEIVED IN I STANDARD METHOD SM 7110 B ASTM D2907-97 SM 7500-Ra B EPA Ra-05	LABORATOR ABORATOR LAB MDL i.6 pCi/L 0.7 µg/L 0.1 pCi/L 0.5 pCi/L 2.1 pCi/L	am/pm am/pm Y:08 / 23 / 20 REGULATORY MDL 3 pCi/L 1 µg/L 1 pCi/L 1 pCi/L 4 pCi/L	DATE ANALYZED 09/09/2013 09/04/2013 08/27/2013 09/03/2013
	DATE COLLECTER DATE COLLECTER STATE SAMPLING LABORATORY NA LAB PHONE # <u>(30</u> CLIENT NAME or I SAMPLE COLLECT COMMENTS: PARAMETER PARAMETER PARAMETER PARAMETER Gross Alpha (4062) Uranium (4006) Radium 226 (4020) Radium 228 (4030) Hold Gross Beta (4100) Total Dissolved Solids (1939)	D: / D: / POINT COL (ME:Hazer )3 ) 279 4501 ID#Accutes IED BY: RESULT 2015 <0.7 11±2 3.4±0.7 156	/ 2013 / DE :We n Research. t Mountain : rk Parker UNITS UNITS UNITS DE :We UNITS DE :We UNITS DE :We DE :We NOT TO T	- li 14A Inc. DA' States IHighlighted r MCL IS Park 199 30 µg/L 4 mrcm/yr SMCL* = 500 mg/L	TIME COLLEC TIME COLLEC TIME COLLEC TE RECEIVED IN 1 STANDARD METHOD SM 7110 B ASTM D2907-97 SM 7500-Ra B EPA Ra-05 EPA 160.3	IED: TED: LABORATOR I.AB MDL I.AB MDL	am/pm am/pm Y:08 / 23 / 20 REGULATORY MDL 3 pCl/L 1 µg/L 1 pCl/L 1 pCl/L 4 pCl/L N/A	DATE ANALYZED 09/09/2013 09/04/2013 08/27/2013 09/03/2013
	DATE COLLECTEI DATE COLLECTEI STATE SAMPLING LABORATORY NA LAB PHONE # <u>(30</u> CLIENT NAME or I SAMPLE COLLECT COMMENTS: PARAMETER PARAMETER PARAMETER MAND Gross Alpha (4092) Uranium (4006) Radium 226 (4020) Radium 228 (4030) (4010) Total Dissolved Solids (1939) * Secondary Makimum C	D: 08 / 21 D: / D: / D	/ 2013 / DE :We n Research t Mountain : rk Parker UNITS DSR PCi/L pCi/L pCi/L pCi/L pCi/L pCi/L mg/L wel - Non-enfert	- li 14A Inc. DA' States [Highlighted r MCL distriction 30 μg/L Anrem/yr SMCL* = 500 mg/L pressble Standard	TIME COLLEC TIME COLLEC TIME COLLEC TR RECEIVED IN I STANDARD METHOD SM 7110 B ASTM D2907-97 SM 7500-Ra B EPA Ra-05 EPA 160.3	ABORATOR	am/pm am/pm Y:08 / 23 / 20 REGULATORY MDL 3 pCi/L 1 pCi/L 1 pCi/L 1 pCi/L 1 pCi/L N/A	DATE ANALYZED 09/09/2013 09/04/2013 08/27/2013 08/27/2013
	DATE COLLECTER DATE COLLECTER STATE SAMPLING LABORATORY NA LAB PHONE # (30 CLIENT NAME or I SAMPLE COLLECT COMMENTS: PARAMETER	D: 08 / 21 D: / D: / D: / D: / D: / POINT COI MIE: <u>Hazer</u> 3 ) 279 4501 ID# <u>Accules</u> TED BY: <u>Ma</u> RESULT 20±5 <0.7 11±2 3.4±0.7 156 SpotSninant Lev	/ 2013 / DE :We n Research, t Mountain : rk Parker UNITS Parker UNITS Parker pCi/L pCi/L pCi/L pCi/L mg/L vel – Non-enfo	li 14A Inc. DA' States <u>IHighlighted r</u> MCL 130 µg/L 30 µg/L 4 mrcm/yr SMCL* = 500 mg/L precable Standard	TIME COLLEC TIME COLLEC TIME COLLEC TR RECEIVED IN 1 STANDARD METHOD SM 7110 B ASTM D2907-97 SM 7500-Ra B EPA Ra-05 EPA 160.3	LABORATOR ABORATOR LAB MDL 1.6 pCi/L 0.7 µg/L 0.1 pCi/L 0.5 pCi/L 2.1 pCi/L 10 mg/L	am/pm am/pm Y:08 / 23 / 20 Y:08 / 20	D13 DATE ANALYZED 09/09/2013 09/04/2013 09/04/2013 08/27/2013 09/03/2013
	DATE COLLECTER DATE COLLECTER STATE SAMPLING LABORATORY NA LAB PHONE # (30 CLIENT NAME or I SAMPLE COLLECT COMMENTS: PARAMETER MANDIA Gross Alpha (4082) Uranium (4006) Radium 226 (4020) Radium 226 (4020) Radium 228 (4030) (4010) Gross Beta (4100) Total Dissolved Solids (1939) * Secondary Matimum (4000)	D: 08 / 21 D: / D: / D	/ 2013 / DE :We n Research. t Mountain : rk Parker UNITS DESTLE pCi/L pCi/L pCi/L pCi/L pCi/L mg/L vel - Non-enfe	- li 14A Inc. DA' States (Highlighted r MCL If or states 30 μg/L A mrcm/yr SMCL <sup>4</sup> = 500 mg/L roceable Standard Robert Rostad	TIME COLLEC TIME COLLEC TIME COLLEC TE RECEIVED IN I STANDARD METHOD SM 7110 B ASTM D2907-97 SM 7500-Ra B EPA Ra-05 EPA 160.3 Director, A Title	ABORATOR ABORATOR LAB MDL i.6 pCi/L 0.7 µg/L 0.1 pCi/L 0.5 pCi/L 2.1 pCi/L 10 mg/L nalytical Servit	am/pm am/pm Y:08 / 23 / 20 REGULATORY MDL 3 pCi/L 1 µg/L 1 µCi/L 1 µCi/L 1 µCi/L 1 µCi/L N/A ccs 09 / Date	DATE ANALYZED 09/09/2013 09/04/2013 08/27/2013 09/03/2013 08/27/2013 08/27/2013
	DATE COLLECTER DATE COLLECTER STATE SAMPLING LABORATORY NA LAB PHONE # (30) CLIENT NAME or I SAMPLE COLLECT COMMENTS: PARAMETER PARAMETER PARAMETER PARAMETER PARAMETER Gross Alpha (406) Radium 226 (4020) Radium 226 (4020) Radium 228 (4030) iffpit/ Gross Beta (4100) Total Dissolved Solids (1939) * Secondary Maximum C	D: 08 / 21 D: / D: / D	/ 2013 / DE :We n Research t Mountain : rk Parker UNITS S DSR PCI/L pCi/L pCi/L pCi/L mg/L vel - Non-enfe	- Ji 14A Inc. DA' States (Highlighted r MCL Hotel 30 μg/L 30 μg/L A mrcm/yr SMCL* = 500 mg/L pressble Standard Robert Rostad	TIME COLLEC TIME COLLEC TIME COLLEC TRECEIVED IN 1 OWS are for state use of STANDARD METHOD SM 7110 B ASTM D2907-97 SM 7500-Ra B EPA Ra-05 EPA 160.3 Director, A Title	ABORATOR ABORATOR LAB MDL LAB MDL 1.6 pCi/L 0.7 µg/L 0.1 pCi/L 0.5 pCl/L 2.1 pCi/L 10 mg/L nalytical Servio	am/pm am/pm Y:08 / 23 / 20 Y:08 / 23 / 20 REGULATORY MDL 3 pCi/L 1 pCi/L	DATE ANALYZED 09/09/2013 09/04/2013 08/27/2013 08/27/2013 08/27/2013
	DATE COLLECTER DATE COLLECTER STATE SAMPLING LABORATORY NA LAB PHONE # (30 CLIENT NAME or I SAMPLE COLLECT COMMENTS: PARAMETER	D: / D: / D: / D: / POINT COI (ME: ME: 10# Accutes TED BY: 10# RESULT 20±5 <0.7 11±2 3.4±0.7 156 	/ 2013 / DE :We n Research, t Mountain : rk Parker uNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS pCi/L pC	li 14A Inc. DA' States IHighlighted r MCL IS VEVIANA 30 µg/L 30 µg/L 4 mrcm/yr SMCL* = 500 mg/L orceable Standard Robert Rostad CADM	TIME COLLEC TIME COLLEC TIME COLLEC TR RECEIVED IN I STANDARD METHOD SM 7110 B ASTM D2907-97 SM 7500-Ra B EPA Ra-05 EPA Ra-05 EPA 160.3 Director, A Title OR	LABORATOR LABORATOR LABORATOR LAB MDL LAB MD	am/pm am/pm Y: 08 / 23 / 20 REGULATORY MDL 3 pCi/L 1 µg/L 1 pCi/L 1 pCi/L 1 pCi/L N/A ces 09 / Date 82-0390	DI3 DATE ANALYZED 09/09/2013 09/04/2013 08/27/2013 08/27/2013 08/27/2013

)





REPORTING FORM FOR RADIONUCLIDE ANALYSIS

PWSID CO0 121175

SYSTEMS NAME: Donala Water & Sanitation District

SYSTEM MAILING ADDRESS: 15850 Holbein Drive	Colorado Springs	<u>CO80921</u>
Stref addrewPO Box	CITY	STATE ZIP
CONTACT PERSON: Mark D. Parker	PHONE: ( 719 )	488 3603
	and a second	
LABORATORY SAMPLE #: H318/13-3		n na na manana manana na manana na na manana na man T
Is this a Composite sample? YES 🗌 NO 🖾 (Only same	ples composited BY THE LABORATOR	Y may be used for compliance.)
an an an ann an an ann an an ann ann an		na estas dal construction del Maria andre del construction de la construcción de la construcción de la constru La construcción de la construcción d
DATE COLLECTED: 08 / 21 / 2013	TIME COLLECTED: 0945	801/pm
DATE COLLECTED: / /	TIME COLLECTED:	am/pm
		en le dont of a 1963. Contra an anticipal de la contra de l
STATE SAMPLING POINT CODE : Holbein WTF Raw	and an and a second	[10] A. K. K. Markov, M. K.

LABORATORY NAME: Hazen Research, Inc.	Streamstern hjerer e	<u></u>	an an an ar an ar		tum sibil yan sair ya
LAB PHONE # ( 303 ) 279 4501	DATE RECEIV	VED IN LABORA	TORY: 08	/ 23 / 2013	
CLIENT NAME or ID# _Accutest Mountain States		and the state of the second		n na marané	
SAMPLE COLLECTED BY: Mark Parker					
COMMENTS:					

PARAMETER	RESULT	UNITS	MCL	STANDARD METHOD	LAB MDL	REGULATORY MDL	DATE ANALYZED
(4000)		pcale	The Other Street				<b>山谷村</b> 市村村
Gross Alpha (4007)	6.4±2.9	pCi/L		SM 7110 B	1.6 pCI/L	3 pCi/L	09/09/2013
Uranium (4006)	<0.7	µg/L	30 µg/L	ASTM D2907-97	0.7 μg/L	1 μg/L	09/04/2013
Radium 226 (4020)	3.7±0.9	pCi/L		SM 7500-Ra B	0.1 pCi/L	1 pCi/L	08/27/2013
Radium 228 (4030)	3.4±0.8	pCi/L		EPA Ra-05	0.6 pCi/L	1 pCi/L	09/03/2013
6000		Lett.	A DENE				
Gross Beta (4100)		pCi/L	4 mrem/yr		2.1 pCi/L	4 pCi/L	
Total Dissolved Solids (1930)	188	mg/L	SMCL* = 500 mg/L	EPA 160.3	10 mg/L	N/A	08 / 27 / 2013

Annu Vine Containage Level - Non-curo ceaute Standa

non	Robert Rostad	Director, Analytical Services	09/10/2013
Laboratory Results Reviewed & Approved b	У	Title	Datc

OR

FAX: 303-782-0390

MAIL RESULTS TO:

CDPHE, WQCD-CADM ATTN: CADM 4300 Cherry Creek Drive South Denver, CO 80246-1530

Rad Report Form Version 7 020208



			Colorado Depa	ertment of Public	Health and E	Invironment		
			Compliance	Assurance & Data	a Manageme	nt Section		
			REPORTING	FORM FOR RADI	ONUCLIDE	ANALYSIS		
of Public Health			PWS	D CON 121174				
SYSTEMS NAME:	Donala Wate	er & Sanital	ion District					
SYSTEM MAILING	GADDRESS:	15850 Ho	Ibein Drive	Colora City	do Springs	CO 8097 STATE ZIP	<u>21 - 122 - 1</u>	
001 11 1 00 00000	N. 14-1-D	<b>D</b> 1						
CUNTACT PERSO	N: <u>Mark D.</u>	Parker			PHONE: (;	/ 488_3003		
LABORATORY SA	MPLE #: H	318/13-4						÷.,
Is this a Composite sa	unple?	YES [	NO 🛛 (Only se	mples composited BY	THE LABORATO	ORY may be used for a	ompliance.)	
· -	·							÷.,
DATE COLLECTE	D: 08 / 21	/ 2013	<u></u>	TIME COLLECT	TED: 0945	am/pm		
DATE COLLECTE	D: /	1		TIME COLLECT	FR7.	and have		
		£		TIME COLLEC.	1 ED.	auvpiu		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			1 ED:	anopin		
STATE SAMPLING	FOINT COL	DE: <u>EP</u>	002		1 BD	auvpin		
STATE SAMPLING	FPOINT COL	DE : <u>EP</u>	002 Inc.			auvpn		
STATE SAMPLING LABORATORY NA LAB PHONE # <u>(30</u>	FOINT COL ME: <u>Hazer</u> 13 ) 279 4501	DE : <u>EP</u> 1 Research,	002 Inc DA	TE RECEIVED IN I	.ABORATOR	anophi Y: <u>08 / 23 / 20</u>	<u>)13</u>	
STATE SAMPLING LABORATORY NA LAB PHONE # <u>(30</u> CLIENT NAME or I	5 POINT COL AME: <u>Hazer</u> 13 ) 279 4501 ID# <u>Accutes</u>	DE : <u>EP</u> 1 Research, 1 Mountain	002 Inc. DA'	TERECEIVED IN I	_ABORATOR	anopnu Y: <u>08 / 23 / 2(</u>	)13	
STATE SAMPLING LABORATORY NA LAB PHONE # <u>(30</u> CLIENT NAME or I SAMPLE COLLECT	5 POINT COI ME: <u>Hazer</u> 13 1 279 4501 ID# <u>Accutes</u> IED BY: <u>Ma</u>	DE :EP <u>1 Research,</u> <u>1 Mountain</u> <u>rk Parker</u>	002 Inc States	TERECEIVED IN I	_ABORATOR	anopin Y: <u>08 / 23 / 20</u>	)13	
STATE SAMPLING LABORATORY NA LAB PHONE # <u>(30</u> CLIENT NAME or I SAMPLE COLLECT COMMENTS:	5 POINT COI ME: <u>Hazer</u> 13 1 279 4501 ID# <u>Accutes</u> FED BY <u>: Ma</u>	DE : <u>EP</u> 1 Research, 1 Mountain 1k Parker	002 Inc. States	TERECEIVED IN I	_ABORATOR	anopiu Y: <u>08 / 23 / 2(</u>	)13	
STATE SAMPLING LABORATORY NA LAB PHONE # <u>(30</u> CLIENT NAME or I SAMPLE COLLECT COMMENTS:	5 POINT COI ME: <u>Hazer</u> 13 ) 279 4501 10# <u>Accutes</u> FED BY: <u>Ma</u>	DE :EP <u>1 Research,</u> <u>1 Mountain</u> <u>rk Parker</u>	002 Inc, States [Highlighted r	TE RECEIVED IN I	ABORATOR	anopin Y: <u>08 / 23 / 20</u> REGULATORY	) <u>13</u>	
STATE SAMPLING LABORATORY NA LAB PHONE # <u>130</u> CLIENT NAME or I SAMPLE COLLECT COMMENTS:	G POINT COI ME: <u>Hazer</u> 13 ) 279 4501 ID# <u>Accutes</u> TED BY: <u>Ma</u> RESULT	DE :EP	002 Inc, DA' States IElightighted r MCL	TE RECEIVED IN I	ABORATOR	allopiu Y: <u>08 / 23 / 2(</u> 	DATE ANALYZED	
STATE SAMPLING LABORATORY NA LAB PHONE # <u>(30</u> CLIENT NAME or I SAMPLE COLLECT COMMENTS: PARAMETER [01020] Gross Alpha (4002)	FOINT COI     ME: <u>Hazer     13 ) 279 4501     ID# Accutes     TED BY: Ma     RESULT     RESULT     7.0±2.7 </u>	DE :EP n Research, t Mountain rk Parker UNITTS UNITTS	002 Inc. DA' States (Highlighted r MCL	TE RECEIVED IN I	ABORATOR	allopiu Y: <u>08 / 23 / 2(</u> REGULATORY MDL 3 pCl/L	DATE ANALYZED	
STATE SAMPLING LABORATORY NA LAB PHONE # <u>(30</u> CLIENT NAME or I SAMPLE COLLECT COMMENTS: PARAMETER [GROUD] Gross Alpha (4002) Uranium (4006)	G POINT COI ME: <u>Hazer</u> 13 ) 279 4501 10# <u>Accutes</u> TED BY: <u>Ma</u> RESULT 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	DE :EP <u>n Research,</u> <u>t Mountain</u> <u>rk Parker</u> <u>UNTTS</u> <u>UNTTS</u> <u>UNTTS</u> <u>UNTTS</u> <u>UNTTS</u> <u>UNTTS</u>	002 Inc. DA' States [Highlighted r MCL AUSTRE PUBLICS 30 µg/L	TE RECEIVED IN I	ABORATOR LAB MDL 0.7 pCi/L 0.7 µg/L	anopin           Y:         08         / 23 / 20           REGULATORY         MDL           MDL         3 pCi/L           1 µg/L	DATE ANALYZED 09 / 09 / 2013 09 / 04 / 2013	
STATE SAMPLING LABORATORY NA LAB PHONE # <u>(30</u> CLIENT NAME or I SAMPLE COLLECT COMMENTS: PARAMETER MORON Gross Alpha (4002) Uranium (4006) Radium 226 (4020)	G POINT COI ME: <u>Hazer</u> 13 ) 279 4501 10# <u>Accutes</u> TED BY: <u>Ma</u> RESULT 7.0±2.7 <0.7 3.2±0.8	DE :EP	002 Inc, DA' States <u> Highlighted r</u> MCL 30 µg/L	TE RECEIVED IN I TE RECEIVED IN I STANDARD METHOD SM 7110 B ASTM D2907-97 SM 7500-Ra B	ABORATOR alvi LAB MDL 0.7 pCi/L 0.7 µg/L 0.1 pCi/L	Attornal         Y:       08       / 23 / 20         REGULATORY         MDL         3 pCi/L         1 µg/L         1 pCi/L	DATE ANALYZED 09 / 09 / 2013 09 / 04 / 2013 08 / 27 / 2013	
STATE SAMPLING LABORATORY NA LAB PHONE # <u>(30</u> CLIENT NAME or I SAMPLE COLLECT COMMENTS: PARAMETER [(4000) Gross Alpha (4002) Uranium (4006) Radium 226 (4020) Radium 228 (4030)	FOINT COI         AME:       Hazer         13 1 279 4501         ID#       Accutes         TED BY:       Ma         RESULT         7.0±2.7         <0.7	DE :EP a Research, t Mountain rk Parker UNITS UNITS UNITS PCI/L pCI/L pCI/L	002 Inc, States IHighlighted r MCL MCL 30 µg/L	TE RECEIVED IN I TE RECEIVED IN I STANDARD METHOD SM 7110 B ASTM D2907-97 SM 7500-Ra B EPA Ra-05	ABORATOR LABORATOR LAB MDL 0.7 pCi/L 0.7 µg/L 0.1 pCi/L 0.6 pCi/L	anopin           Y:08 / 23 / 20           REGULATORY           MDL           3 pCi/L           1 µg/L           1 pCi/L           1 pCi/L	DATE ANALYZED 09 / 09 / 2013 09 / 04 / 2013 08 / 27 / 2013 09 / 03 / 2013	
STATE SAMPLING LABORATORY NA LAB PHONE # <u>(30</u> CLIENT NAME or I SAMPLE COLLECT COMMENTS: PARAMETER (4000) Gross Alpha (4002) Uranium (4006) Radium 226 (4020) Radium 228 (4030) (4010)	G POINT COI ME: <u>Hazer</u> 13 ) 279 4501 1D# <u>Accutes</u> TED BY: <u>Ma</u> RESULT 1.0±2.7 <0.7 3.2±0.8 1.5±0.7	DE :EP n Research, t Mountain rk Parker UNITS UNI	002 Inc. DA' States (Highlighted r MCL MCL 30 µg/L	TIME COLLECT	LABORATOR LAB MDL 0.7 pCi/L 0.1 pCi/L 0.6 pCi/L	REGULATORY           MDL           3 pCl/L           1 μg/L           1 pCl/L           1 pCl/L	DATE ANALYZED 09 / 09 / 2013 09 / 04 / 2013 08 / 27 / 2013 09 / 03 / 2013	
STATE SAMPLING LABORATORY NA LAB PHONE # <u>(30</u> CLIENT NAME or I SAMPLE COLLECT COMMENTS: PARAMETER (MORU) Gross Alpha (4002) Uranium (4006) Radium 226 (4020) Radium 228 (4030) Gross Beta (4100)	G POINT COI ME: <u>Hazer</u> 13 ) 279 4501 10# <u>Accutes</u> TED BY: <u>Ma</u> RESULT 7.0±2.7 <0.7 3.2±0.8 1.5±0.7	DE :EP 1 Research, 1 Mountain rk Parker UNITS 1 GUIS PCI/L PCI/L PCI/L PCI/L PCI/L	002 Inc, DA' States (Highlighted r MCL NCL NCL 30 µg/L 31 µg/L 4 mrcm/yr	TE RECEIVED IN I TE RECEIVED IN I STANDARD METHOD SM 7110 B ASTM D2907-97 SM 7500-Ra B EPA Ra-05	ABORATOR ABORATOR LAB MDL 0.7 pCi/L 0.7 µg/L 0.1 pCi/L 0.6 pCi/L 2.1 pCi/L	Allopin           Y:         08         / 23 / 20           REGULATORY         MDL           3 pCi/L         1 µg/L           1 pCi/L         1 pCi/L           4 pCi/L         4 pCi/L	DATE ANALYZED 09 / 09 / 2013 09 / 04 / 2013 08 / 27 / 2013 09 / 03 / 2013	
STATE SAMPLING LABORATORY NA LAB PHONE # <u>(30</u> CLIENT NAME or I SAMPLE COLLECT COMMENTS:	G POINT COI ME: <u>Hazer</u> 13 ) 279 4501 10# <u>Accutes</u> TED BY: <u>Ma</u> RESULT 7.0±2.7 <0.7 3.2±0.8 1.5±0.7 186	DE :EP n Research, t Mountain rk Parker UNITTS UNITTS UNITTS UNITTS PCI/L PCI/L PCI/L PCI/L Mg/L mg/L	002 Inc. DA' States Highlighted r MCL MCL 30 µg/L 30 µg/L 4 mrcm/yr SMCL* = 500 mg/L	TE RECEIVED IN I TE RECEIVED IN I STANDARD METHOD SM 7110 B ASTM D2907-97 SM 7500-Ra B EPA Ra-05 EPA 160.3	ABORATOR ABORATOR 1471 LAB MDL 0.7 pCi/L 0.7 pCi/L 0.6 pCi/L 2.1 pCi/L 10 mg/L	Allopin           Y:         08         / 23 / 20           REGULATORY MDL         ////////////////////////////////////	DATE ANALYZED 09 / 09 / 2013 09 / 04 / 2013 08 / 27 / 2013 09 / 03 / 2013 09 / 03 / 2013 09 / 03 / 2013	
STATE SAMPLING LABORATORY NA LAB PHONE # <u>(30</u> CLIENT NAME or I SAMPLE COLLECT COMMENTS: PARAMETER (4000) Gross Alpha (4002) Uranium (4006) Radium 226 (4020) Radium 226 (4020) Radium 228 (4030) [100] Gross Beta (4100) Total Dissolved Solids (1938) * Secondary Maximum (1997)	© POINT COI ME: <u>Hazer</u> 13 ) 279 4501 10# <u>Accutes</u> TED BY: <u>Ma</u> RESULT 7.0±2.7 <0.7 3.2±0.8 1.5±0.7 186 Contrinuent Let	DE :EP a Research, t Mountain rk Parker UNITS UNITS UNITS DC//L pC//L pC//L pC//L mg/L rel-Non-enf	002 Inc, DA <sup>*</sup> States IHighlighted r MCL MCL MCL MCL MCL MCL MCL MCL	TE RECEIVED IN I TE RECEIVED IN I STANDARD METHOD SM 7110 B ASTM D2907-97 SM 7500-Ra B EPA Ra-05 FALLS	ABORATOR ABORATOR LAB MDL 0.7 pCi/L 0.7 pCi/L 0.1 pCi/L 0.6 pCi/L 2.1 pCi/L 10 mg/L	Attophi           Y:         08         / 23         / 20           REGULATORY         MDL           3 pCi/L         1 µg/L           1 pCi/L         1 pCi/L           4 pCi/L         N/A	DATE ANALYZED 09 / 09 / 2013 09 / 04 / 2013 08 / 27 / 2013 09 / 03 / 2013 08 / 27 / 2013	
STATE SAMPLING LABORATORY NA LAB PHONE # (30 CLIENT NAME or I SAMPLE COLLECT COMMENTS: PARAMETER (1000) Gross Alpha (4002) Uranium (4006) Radium 226 (4020) Radium 228 (4039) Gross Beta (4100) Total Dissolved Solids (1938) * Secondary Mathematical	G POINT COI ME: <u>Hazer</u> 13 ) 279 4501 10# <u>Accutes</u> TED BY: <u>Ma</u> RESULT 0.7 3.240.8 1.5±0.7 186 Contribution Les	DE :EP n Research, t Mountain rk Parker UNTTS UNTTS UNTTS UNTTS DE //L pCi/L pCi/L pCi/L mg/L rel – Non-end	002 Inc. DA' States IHighlighted r MCL MCL MCL 30 μg/L 30 μg/L SMCL* = 500 mg/L proceable Standard	TERECEIVED IN I TERECEIVED IN I STANDARD METHOD SM 7110 B ASTM D2907-97 SM 7500-Ra B EPA Ra-05 EPA 160.3	ABORATOR LAB MDL LAB MDL 0.7 pCi/L 0.1 pCi/L 0.6 pCi/L 2.1 pCi/L 10 mg/L	REGULATORY           MDL           3 pCl/L           1 μg/L           1 pCl/L           1 pCl/L           N/A	DATE ANALYZED 09 / 09 / 2013 09 / 04 / 2013 08 / 27 / 2013 08 / 27 / 2013	
STATE SAMPLING LABORATORY NA LAB PHONE # <u>(30</u> CLIENT NAME or I SAMPLE COLLECT COMMENTS:	G POINT COI ME: <u>Hazer</u> 13 1 279 4501 10# <u>Accutes</u> TED BY: <u>Ma</u> RESULT 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10.	DE :EP 1 Research, 1 Mountain rk Parker UNTTS UNTTS UNTTS UNTTS PCI/L pCI/L pCI/L pCI/L mg/L vel - Non-end	002 Inc, DA' States (Highlighted r MCL NCL NCL NCL NCL NCL NCL NCL N	TRAIS COLLECT	ABORATOR ABORATOR LAB MDL C.7 pCi/L 0.7 pCi/L 0.7 pCi/L 0.6 pCi/L 2.1 pCi/L 10 mg/L natyrical Servi	Allopin           Y:         08         / 23         20           REGULATORY MDL         3 pCl/L         1 µg/L           1 pCl/L         1 µg/L         1 pCl/L           1 pCl/L         1 pCl/L         1 pCl/L           1 pCl/L         1 pCl/L         1 pCl/L           605         09 /         Defed	DATE ANALYZED 09 / 09 / 2013 09 / 04 / 2013 08 / 27 / 2013 08 / 27 / 2013 08 / 27 / 2013	
STATE SAMPLING LABORATORY NA LAB PHONE # <u>(30</u> CLIENT NAME or I SAMPLE COLLECT COMMENTS: PARAMETER (4000) Gross Alpha (4002) Uranium (4006) Radium 226 (4020) Radium 226 (4020) Radium 228 (4030) Gross Beta (4100) Total Dissolved Solids (1938) • Secondary Machum ( Laboratory Results R	G POINT COI AME: <u>Hazer</u> 13 ) 279 4501 10# <u>Accutes</u> TED BY: <u>Ma</u> RESULT 7.0±2.7 <0.7 3.2±0.8 1.5±0.7 186 Contationant Las Leviewed & A	DE :EP n Research, t Mountain rk Parker UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS PCI/L pCI/L pCI/L mg/L rel Non-end pproved by	002 Inc, DA <sup>*</sup> States IHighlighted r MCL MCL MCL MCL MCL MCL MCL MCL	TIME COLLECT TRANS COLLECT TRANS COLLECT TRANS COLLECT TRANS AT IN TRANS STANDARD METHOD SM 7110 B ASTM D2907-97 SM 7500-Ra B EPA Ra-05 EPA 160.3 Director, Ar Title	ABORATOR ABORATOR LAB MDL LAB MDL 0.7 pCi/L 0.7 pCi/L 0.6 pCi/L 2.1 pCi/L 10 mg/L natyrical Servi	Attophi           Y:         08         / 23         / 20           REGULATORY MDL.         3 pCi/L         1 µg/L         1 pCi/L           1 pCi/L         1 pCi/L         1 pCi/L         1 pCi/L           4 pCi/L         N/A         09 / Date	DATE ANALYZED 09 / 09 / 2013 09 / 04 / 2013 08 / 27 / 2013 09 / 03 / 2013 08 / 27 / 2013	
STATE SAMPLING LABORATORY NA LAB PHONE # <u>(30</u> CLIENT NAME or I SAMPLE COLLECT COMMENTS: PARAMETER IGENU Gross Alpha (4002) Uranium (4006) Radium 226 (4020) Radium 228 (4030) Gross Beta (4100) Total Dissolved Solids (1938) * Secondary McIntum C Solids (1938)	G POINT COI ME: <u>Hazer</u> 13 ) 279 4501 10# <u>Accutes</u> TED BY: <u>Ma</u> RESULT 0.7 3.2±0.8 1.5±0.7 186 Contribut Les Leviewed & A D: CDPH	DE :EP 1 Research, 1 Mountain rk Parker UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS PCI/L pCI/L pCI/L pCI/L mg/L rel - Non-end pproved by E, WQCD-4	002 Inc, DA States (Highlighted r MCL MCL 30 μg/L 30 μg/L 4 mrem/yr SMCL* = 500 mg/L arceable Standard Robert Rostad	TIME COLLECT TE RECEIVED IN I STANDARD METHOD SM 7110 B ASTM D2907-97 SM 7500-Ra B EPA Ra-05 EPA 160.3 Director, Ay Title OR	ABORATOR ABORATOR LAB MDL LAB MDL 0.7 pCi/L 0.7 pCi/L 0.6 pCi/L 2.1 pCi/L 10 mg/L 10 mg/L FAX: 303-7	attopin           Y:         08         / 23         / 20           REGULATORY MDL         3 pCi/L         1 µg/L           1 pCi/L         1 pCi/L         1 pCi/L           4 pCi/L         N/A         200 / Date           82-0390         0         0	DATE ANALYZED 09 / 09 / 2013 09 / 04 / 2013 08 / 27 / 2013 09 / 03 / 2013 08 / 27 / 2013 08 / 27 / 2013	

13 of 22 ACCUTEST D48675X

								10	1.2	
						÷				
								. 51	э.	
44			6.5		А.	and the	<i>.</i> 33	Q		
2.24 6								2.2		

Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment				Assurance & Dat	a Manageme	nt Section	
and Environment			REPORTING	FORM FOR <u>RADI</u>	ONUCLIDE	ANALYSIS	
			PWSI	D CO0 <u>121175</u>	5	nine 1. Alaka a	
SYSTEMS NAME: ]	Donala Wate	r & Sanitat	tion District				
EVETEN ANA IL ING		16060 II.	llata Data	0-1		<b>CO</b> 800	•
STSTEN MALLING	ADDRESS.	Street addr	nt/FO Box	<u>C0106</u>	HOU SPITINES	STATE ZIP	
CONTACT PERSON	: Mark D. I	Parker			PHONE: ( 719	) 488 3603	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
LABORATORY SAM	/PLE #:	318/13-5		TTOURNAM AND A SECOND CONTRACT OF A	Santo and thing is Galaxies and the second	than o new phile is an other sector of the sector is a sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the	
Is this a Composite san	nple?	YES [	] NO 🛛 (Only se	imples composited BY	THE LABORAT	DRY may be used for co	mpliance.)
DATE COLLECTED	: 08 / 21 /	/ 2013		TIME COLLECT	red: <u>0945</u>	am/pm	and a 20
DATE COLLECTED	<u> </u>	<u>/</u>	with some to be address to the source of the	TIME COLLECT	red:	am/pm	Sector of the sector of the sector of the
LABORATORY NAM LAB PHONE # (303 CLIENT NAME or IE	ME: <u>Hazen</u> ) 279 4501 )# <u>Accutest</u>	Research. Mountain	DAT	TE RECEIVED IN I	ABORATOR	Y: 08 / 23 / 20	)13
SAMPLE COLLECT	ED BY: Mar	k Parker					
COMMENTS:	,						
		T	[Highlighted r	ows are for state use of	oly]	DECTIL ATODY	D.T.T.T.
PARAMETER	RESULT	UNITS	MCL	METHOD	LAB MDL	MDL	ANALYZED
(6000)		pend	Page -				
Gress Alpha (4002)	6.0±2,8	pCi/L	70	SM 7110 B	1.5 pCi/L	3 pCi/L	09/09/2013
		pCi/L		SM 7500-Ra B	0.1 pCi/I.	ı µy/L InCi/i.	08/27/2013
Uranlum (4006) Radium 226 (4020)	2.31U.7	1	1	EPA Ra-05	0.6 pCi/L	1 pCi/L	09 / 03 / 2013
Uranium (4006) Radium 226 (4020) Radium 228 (4030)	2.5±0.7 2.9±0.7	pCi/L	The second se	a	and the second second second	A MELONY RAD DON MARKING COMPANY	Supervision of the second
Uranium (4006) Radium 226 (4020) Radium 228 (4030) ((4011))	2.9±0.7 2.9±0.7	pCi/L	Strick(Carlos		A STATE OF A		
Uranium (4006) Radium 226 (4020) Radium 228 (4030) (Addin) Gross Beta (4190)	2.9±0.7 2.9±0.7	pCi/L pCi/L pCi/L	4 mrem/yr		2.1 pCi/L	4 pCi/L	
Uranium (4006) Radium 226 (4020) Radium 228 (4030) ((4070)) Gross Beta (4190) Total Dissolved Solids (1930)	2.9±0.7 2.9±0.7 188	pCi/L pCi/L pCi/L mg/L	4 mrem/yr SMCL* = 500 mg/L.	EPA 160.3	2.1 pCi/L 10 mg/L	4 pCl/L N/A	08 / 27 / 2013
Uranium (4006) Radium 226 (4020) Radium 228 (4030) (14010) Gross Beta (4100) Total Dissolved Solids (1930) * Secondary Maximum C	2.510.7 2.9±0.7 188 nt2minant Lev	pCi/L pCi/L pCi/L mg/L el - Non-enf	4 mrcm/yr SMCL* = 500 mg/L. forecable Standard	EPA 160.3	2.1 pCi/L 10 mg/L	4 pCi/L N/A	08/27/2013
Uranium (4006) Radium 226 (4020) Radium 228 (4030) (A010) Gross Beta (4190) Total Dissolved Solids (1930) * Secondary Maximum Co	2.510.7 2.9±0.7 188 stEininant Lev	pCi/L pCi/L pCi/L mg/L el - Non-enf	4 mrem/yr SMCL* = 500 mg/L orecable Standard	EPA 160.3	2.1 pCl/L 10 mg/L	4 pCi/L N/A	08 / 27 / 2013









Technical Report for

Donala Water & Sanitation District PWSID CO0121175 Donala W&S District

Accutest Job Number: D52763X

Sampling Date: 11/20/13

Report to:

Donala Water & Sanitation District 15850 Holbein Drive Colorado Springs, CO 80921 markp@donalawater.com

**ATTN: Mark Parker** 

Total number of pages in report: 19



Test results contained within this data package meet the requirements of the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program and/or state specific certification programs as applicable.

Client Service contact: Renea Jackson 303-425-6021

Certifications: CO (CO00049), ID, NE (CO00049), ND (R-027), NJ (CO 0007), OK (D9942), UT (NELAP CO00049), TX (T104704511)

This report shall not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written approval of Accutest Laboratories. Test results relate only to samples analyzed.

Mountain States • 4036 Youngfield St. • Wheat Ridge, CO 80033-3862 • tel: 303-425-6021 • fax: 303-425-6854 • http://www.accutest.com

Accutest Laboratorics is the sole authority for authorizing edits or modifications to this document. Unauthorized modification of this report is strictly prohibited.

Per the COC, results were <u>NOT</u> sent to the CDPHE.

e-Hardcopy 2.0 Automated Report

12/18/13

lead whe

Scott Heideman Laboratory Director

1 of 19

AC

D52763X

		(	Compliance	Assurance & Data	Health and E Managemei	nvironment nt Section	
Colorado D			REPORTING I	FORM FOR RADIO	ONUCLIDE A	NALYSIS	
of Public Health and Environment			PWSI	D CO0 <u>121175</u>			
YSTEMS NAME:	Donala Wate	r & Sanitat	ion District	- 			·
YSTEM MAILING	ADDRESS:	Francis address			and an an and a set of the set of		se un manufacture statent de
ONTACT PERSO	N: <u>Mark D. F</u>	arker	35417 (10)	спу 	PHONE: (719	STATE ZIP	
				······································		<u></u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
ABORATORY SA	MPLE #: <u>K3</u>	184/13-1					••
a una a composite se	mhiet	1 CO [		mpies composited HY_I	INF LABORATC	28 x may be used for co	mpuance.)
ATE COLLECTE	D:11 / _20 /	_2013	in dia	TIME COLLECT	CED: 0900	am/nm	
ATE COLLECTE	D: <u>11/20/</u> D: <u>///</u> /	/ 2013 ,		TIME COLLECT	red: <u>0900</u>	am/pm am/pm	
DATE COLLECTEI DATE COLLECTEI	D: <u>11 / 20 /</u> D: <u>/</u> /	/ <u>2013</u> ,		TIME COLLECT	red: <u>0900</u> red:	am/ <del>pm</del> am/pm	
DATE COLLECTER DATE COLLECTER	D: <u>11 / 20 /</u> D: <u>/</u> //	2013	  U Tic In	TIME COLLECT	red: <u>0900</u> red:	am/pm am/pm	
DATE COLLECTEI DATE COLLECTEI TATE SAMPLINC	D: <u>11/20/</u> D: <u>//</u>	/ 2013 / /E : <u>CS</u>	 U Tie In	TIME COLLECT	red: <u>0900</u> red:	am/pm am/pm	
DATE COLLECTER DATE COLLECTER TATE SAMPLINC ABORATORY NA	D: <u>11 / 20 /</u> D: <u>///</u> ; POINT COD .ME: <u>Hazen</u>	/_2013 / /E :CS Research.	 U Tie In Inc.	TIME COLLECT	red: <u>0900</u>	am/pm	
DATE COLLECTER DATE COLLECTER TATE SAMPLING ABORATORY NA AB PHONE # <u>(30</u>	D: <u>11 / 20 /</u> D: <u>/ /</u> FPOINT COD ME: <u>Hazen</u> 13 ) 279 4501	/ 2013 / /E : <u>CS</u> .Research.	 U Tie In Inc DAT	TIME COLLECT TIME COLLECT	red: <u>0900</u> red:	am/pm am/pm Y: <u>11 / 22 / 20</u>	)]3
DATE COLLECTER DATE COLLECTER TATE SAMPLING ABORATORY NA AB PHONE # <u>(30</u> CLIENT NAME or I	D: <u>11 / 20 /</u> D: <u>/ /</u> POINT COD ME: <u>Hazen</u> 3 ) 279 4501 D# <u>Accutest</u>	/ 2013 / E : <u>CS</u> Research. Mountain	 	TIME COLLECT TIME COLLECT	red: <u>0900</u> red:	am/pm am/pm Y: <u>11 / 22 / 20</u>	213
DATE COLLECTED DATE COLLECTED TATE SAMPLING ABORATORY NA AB PHONE # (30 CLIENT NAME or 1 GAMPLE COLLEC	D: <u>11 / 20 /</u> D: <u>/ /</u> POINT COD ME: <u>Hazen</u> 3 ) 279 4501 D# <u>Accutest</u> FED BY: <u>Mar</u>	2013 E : <u>CS</u> Research, Mountain k Parker	U Tie In Inc. States	TIME COLLECT TIME COLLECT	red: <u>0900</u> red:	am/pm am/pm Y: <u>11 / 22 / 20</u>	)13
DATE COLLECTER DATE COLLECTER TATE SAMPLING ABORATORY NA AB PHONE # (30 CLIENT NAME or I CAMPLE COLLEC COMMENTS:	D: <u>11 / 20 /</u> D: <u>/ /</u> FPOINT COD ME: <u>Hazen</u> 3 ) 279 4501 D# <u>Accutest</u> TED BY: <u>Mar</u>	/ 2013 / Research. Mountain k Parker	 [nc DAT States	TIME COLLECT	red: <u>0900</u> red:	am/pm am/pm Y: <u>11 / 22 / 20</u>	213
DATE COLLECTER DATE COLLECTER TATE SAMPLING ABORATORY NA AB PHONE # (30 CLIENT NAME or I AMPLE COLLEC COMMENTS:	D: <u>11 / 20 /</u> D: <u>/ /</u> POINT COD ME: <u>Hazen</u> 3 ) 279.4501 D# <u>Accutest</u> FED BY: <u>Mar</u>	/ 2013 // Research, Mountain k Parker	U Tie In Inc. States	TIME COLLECT TIME COLLECT TE RECEIVED IN L	ГЕD: <u>0900</u> ГЕD: .ABORATOR	am/pm am/pm Y: <u>11 / 22 / 20</u>	213
DATE COLLECTER DATE COLLECTER TATE SAMPLING ABORATORY NA AB PHONE # (30 CLIENT NAME or 1 CAMPLE COLLECT COMMENTS:	D: <u>11 / 20 /</u> D: <u>/ /</u> POINT COD ME: <u>Hazen</u> 3) 279 4501 D# <u>Accutest</u> TED BY: <u>Mar</u> RESULT	2013 E : <u>CS</u> Research, Mountain k Parker UNITS	U Tie In Inc. States Illightighted re MCL	TIME COLLECT TIME COLLECT TE RECEIVED IN L TE RECEIVED IN L STANDARD METHOD	TED: <u>0900</u> TED: .ABORATOR <sup>1</sup> .abyi LAB MDL	am/pm am/pm Y: <u>11 / 22 / 20</u> REGULATORY MDL	DATE ANALYZED
DATE COLLECTER DATE COLLECTER TATE SAMPLING ABORATORY NA AB PHONE # (30 CLIENT NAME or 1 GAMPLE COLLEC COMMENTS: PARAMETER	D: /	E :CS Research, Mountain k Parker UNITS	U Tie In Inc. DAT States Illightighted ra MCL	TIME COLLECT TIME COLLECT TE RECEIVED IN L TE RECEIVED IN L STANDARD METHOD	TED:       0900         TED:	am/pm am/pm Y:11 / 22 / 20 REGULATORY MDL	DATE ANALYZED
DATE COLLECTER DATE COLLECTER TATE SAMPLING ABORATORY NA AB PHONE # (30 CLIENT NAME or I AMPLE COLLEC COMMENTS: PARAMETER (4000)	D: /	2013 E :CS Research, Mountain k Parker UNITS ipgina pCI/L	U Tie In Inc. DAT States Illightighted ro MCL	TIME COLLECT TIME COLLECT TIME COLLECT TE RECEIVED IN L DWS are for state use or STANDARD METHOD	rED:       0900         rED:	am/pm am/pm Y: <u>11 / 22 / 20</u> REGULATORY MDL 3 pCi/L	DATE ANALYZED 12/16/2013
DATE COLLECTER DATE COLLECTER TATE SAMPLINC ABORATORY NA AB PHONE # (30 CLIENT NAME or I AMPLE COLLEC COMMENTS: PARAMETER (400) Gross Alpha (4002) Uranium (4006)	D:/ 20 / D:/ / POINT COD ME:Hazen 3) 279 4501 D#Accutest TED BY: RESULT 9.4±3.0 14	V 2013 VE : CS Research. Mountain k Parker UNITS PGIA PCI/L µg/L	U Tie In Inc. DAT States fillghlighted ra MCL hifsmcGUL 30 µg/L	TIME COLLECT TIME COLLECT TIME COLLECT TE RECEIVED IN L TE RECEIVED IN L STANDARD METHOD SM 7110 B ASTM D2907-97	ГЕD: <u>0900</u> ГЕD: .ABORATOR .ABORATOR	am/pm am/pm Y:am/pm Y:/ 22 / 20 REGULATORY MDL 3 pCi/L i µg/L	DATE ANALYZED 12 / 16 / 2013 11 / 29 / 2013
DATE COLLECTER DATE COLLECTER TATE SAMPLINC ABORATORY NA AB PHONE # <u>(30</u> CLIENT NAME or 1 AMPLE COLLEC COMMENTS: PARAMETER (4100). Gross Alpha (4002) Uranium (4006) Radium 226 (4020)	D: / _	<pre>/ 2013 / E :CS Research, Mountain k Parker UNITS ipGI/L pCi/L pCi/L </pre>	U Tie In Inc. DAT States Illightighted ro MCL DIS-pC//L 30 µg/L	TIME COLLECT TIME COLLECT TIME COLLECT TE RECEIVED IN L STANDARD METHOD SM 7110 B ASTM D2907-97 SM 7500-Ra B	ГЕD: 0900 ГЕD: .ABORATOR LAB MDL 1.3 pCi/L 0.7 µg/L 0.1 pCi/L	am/pm am/pm Y:2 / 20 REGULATORY MDL 3 pCi/L 1 pC//L 1 pC//L	DATE ANALYZED 12 / 16 / 2013 11 / 29 / 2013 12 / 10 / 2013
DATE COLLECTER DATE COLLECTER TATE SAMPLINC ABORATORY NA AB PHONE # (30 CLIENT NAME or 1 AMPLE COLLEC COMMENTS: PARAMETER (HDD) Gross Alpha (4002) Uranium (4006) Radium 226 (4020) Radium 228 (4030)	D: /	<pre>/ 2013 / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /</pre>	U Tie In Inc. DAT States Illightighted ro MCL St5:pC00. 30 µg/L	TIME COLLECT TIME COLLECT TIME COLLECT TE RECEIVED IN L STANDARD METHOD SM 7110 B ASTM D2907-97 SM 7500-Ra B EPA Ra-05	TED:         0900           TED:	am/pm am/pm Y:am/pm Y: Y: Y: Y: REGULATORY MDL 3 pCi/L i µg/L i pCi/L i pCi/L	DATE ANALYZED 12 / 16 / 2013 11 / 29 / 2013 12 / 10 / 2013 12 / 04 / 2013
DATE COLLECTED DATE COLLECTED TATE SAMPLING ABORATORY NA AB PHONE # (30 CLIENT NAME or 1 CAMPLE COLLEC COMMENTS: PARAMETER (#000) Gross Alpha (4002) Uranium (4006) Radium 226 (4020) Radium 228 (4020)	D: / _	2013 E :CS Research, Mountain k Parker UNITS ipGI/J pCi/L pCi/L pCi/L ifGI/J	U Tie In Inc. DAT States Illightighted ro MCL StSTECUL 30 µg/L V6 pGU/L	TIME COLLECT TIME COLLECT TIME COLLECT TE RECEIVED IN L STANDARD METHOD SM 7110 B ASTM D2907-97 SM 7500-Ra B EPA Ra-05	TED:         0900           TED:	am/pm am/pm Y:1] / 22 / 20 REGULATORY MDL 3 pCi/L i µg/L i pCi/L i pCi/L	DATE ANALYZED 12 / 16 / 2013 11 / 29 / 2013 12 / 04 / 2013 12 / 04 / 2013
DATE COLLECTER DATE COLLECTER TATE SAMPLINC ABORATORY NA AB PHONE # (130 LIENT NAME or I AMPLE COLLEC OMMENTS: OMMENTS: PARAMETER (1000) Gross Alpha (4002) Uranium (4006) Radium 226 (4020) Radium 228 (4030) (4010)	D: / _	2013 E :CS Research, Mountain k Parker UNITS pGI/L pCi/L pCi/L pCi/L pCi/L pCi/L pCi/L	U Tie In Inc. DAT States Illightighted ra MCL IfSpG//L 30 µg/L V6 pGJ/L 4 mrem/yr	TIME COLLECT TIME COLLECT TIME COLLECT TE RECEIVED IN L SW3 are for state use or STANDARD METHOD SM 7110 B ASTM D2907-97 SM 7500-Ra B EPA Ra-05	TED:       0900         TED:	am/pm am/pm Y:am/pm Y: Y: Y: Y:	DATE ANALYZED 12 / 16 / 2013 11 / 29 / 2013 12 / 04 / 2013 12 / 04 / 2013 12 / 16 / 2013
DATE COLLECTER DATE COLLECTER TATE SAMPLINC ABORATORY NA AB PHONE # (30 CLIENT NAME or 1 AMPLE COLLEC COMMENTS: PARAMETER (4000) Gross Alpha (4002) Uranium (4006) Radium 226 (4020) Radium 228 (4020) Gross Beta (4100) Total Dissolved Solids (1930)	D: /	<pre>/ 2013 // Research, Mountain k Parker UNITS pGI/L pCi/L pCi/L pCi/L pCi/L ing/L</pre>	U Tic In Inc. DAT States 111gblighted ra MCL 115spG(fL 30 μg/L 30 μg/L 4 mrem/yr SMCL* = 500 mg/L = 500	TIME COLLECT TIME COLLECT TIME COLLECT TE RECEIVED IN L STANDARD METHOD SM 7110 B ASTM D2907-97 SM 7500-Ra B EPA Ra-05 SM 7110 B EPA 160.3	TED:         0900           TED:	am/pm am/pm Y:11 / 22 / 20 REGULATORY MDL 3 pCi/L 1 pCi/L 1 pCi/L 1 pCi/L 4 pCi/L N/A	DATE ANALYZED 12 / 16 / 2013 11 / 29 / 2013 12 / 04 / 2013 12 / 04 / 2013 12 / 16 / 2013 12 / 16 / 2013 12 / 16 / 2013

MAIL RESULTS TO: CDPHE, WQCD-CADM OR FAX: 303-782-0390 ATTN: CADM 4300 Cherry Creek Drive South Denver, CO 80246-1530

Rad Report Form Version 7 020208





Coord

ce Alub

Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment Compliance Assurance & Data Management Unit

REPORTING FORM FOR RADIONUCLIDE ANALYSIS

Sampler: Please Complete a Separate Form for Each Sample

Are these results to be used to fulfill compliance monitoring requirements? YES  $\boxtimes$  or NO  $\square$  is this a check or confirmation temple?  $\square$  YES  $\boxtimes$  NO

DO SAMPLES NEED TO BE COM	POSITED BY THE LABORATORY? YES [] NO 🔀
STATE ENTRY POINT CODE: EP. 624 5	SOURCE(S) REPRESENTED:
FOR ENTRY POINT SAMPLE PLEASE INDICATE:	Chlorinatesi 🛛 Other Treatment 🔀 Floighed Not Treated (No chlorine or other treatment) 🗌
ENTRY POINT (Finished Water) SAMPLE	SOURCE WATER (Raw Water) SAMPLE
SAMPLE COLLECTED BY: Mark Parker	TIME COLLECTED: 1145
CONTACT PERSON: Dana C. Duthia	PHONE: ( 719 ) 488 3603
SYSTEM MAILING ADDRESS: 15850 Holdein Dr.	Colorado Springs CO 1972)
SYSTEM NAME Donals Water & Sublission District	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
PWSID: CO.0121175 COUNTY: EI Paso	DATE COLLECTED:0/03/2012

For Laboratory Use Only Below This Line

LABORATORY SAMPLE#\_1189/12-1 CLIENT NAME or ID#\_Accutest Mountain States LABORATORY NAME: Hazer Research. Inc. LAB PHONE # (303) 279 4501 DATE RECEIVED IN LABORATORY: 10/03/2012 COMMENTS:

PARAMETER	RESULT	UNITS	MCL	METHOD	LAB MDL	REGULATORY MDL	DATE ANALYZED
Grass Alpin (4072)	4.912.5	pCi/L	LS pCM	SM 7110 B	1.2 pCi/L	3 pCI/L	10/16/2012
Radium 225 (Han)	3.010.6	рСіЛ.	Ra-226+228-	SM 7500-Ra 8	0.1 pCUL	1 pC5/L	10/26/2012
Radium 228 (40%)	1.619.8	pC1/1,	R=-226+228- 5 pCi/L	EPA Ra-05	0.7 pCVL	i pCi/L	10/11/2012
Uranium (4006)	<0.7	µg/L	30 pg/L	ASTM D2907-97	0.7 µg/L	I ##/L	10/10/2012
Sereening Gross Bets (4100)		pCi/L,	Trigger level	_	PCML	4 pCi/L	
Total Solids (150)	157	mg/L	SMCL*= 500	EPA 160.3	i0 mg/L	N/A	10/08/2012

Second States	Cuntering Level - Non-	entirecsbie Standard		
Thea	<b>.</b>	Robert Rostad	Laboratory Manager	11/08/2012
Laboratory Resu	its Reviewed & Approve	d by	Thic	Date
MAIL RESULT	s TQ: CDPHB, WQC 4300 Cheny C Danver, CO 8	2D-CADM Spel: Drive South 1246-1530	FAX: 303-782	2-0390
		For Sui	ethe ONLY	
4090	41	112	ALC: ALC: ALC: ALC: ALC: ALC: ALC: ALC:	

Combined Radium-726+728

DY-32045 D39448X: Chain of Custody Page 5 of 5

Appendix G

### DONALA WSD 2021 Drinking Water Quality Report Covering Data For Calendar Year 2020

### Public Water System ID: CO0121175

Esta es información importante. Si no la pueden leer, necesitan que alguien se la traduzca.

We are pleased to present to you this year's water quality report. Our constant goal is to provide you with a safe and dependable supply of drinking water. Please contact JEFF HODGE at 719-488-3603 with any questions or for public participation opportunities that may affect water quality. Please see the water quality data from our wholesale system(s) (either attached or included in this report) for additional information about your drinking water.

### General Information

All drinking water, including bottled water, may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts of some contaminants. The presence of contaminants does not necessarily indicate that the water poses a health risk. More information about contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the Environmental Protection Agency's Safe Drinking Water Hotline (1-800-426-4791) or by visiting epa.gov/ground-water-and-drinking-water.

Some people may be more vulnerable to contaminants in drinking water than the general population. Immunocompromised persons such as persons with cancer undergoing chemotherapy, persons who have undergone organ transplants, people with HIV-AIDS or other immune system disorders, some elderly, and infants can be particularly at risk of infections. These people should seek advice about drinking water from their health care providers. For more information about contaminants and potential health effects, or to receive a copy of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and the U.S. Centers for Disease Control (CDC) guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by Cryptosporidium and microbiological contaminants call the EPA Safe Drinking Water Hotline at (1-800-426-4791).

The sources of drinking water (both tap water and bottled water) include rivers, lakes, streams, ponds, reservoirs, springs, and wells. As water travels over the surface of the land or through the ground, it dissolves naturally occurring minerals and, in some cases, radioactive material, and can pick up substances resulting from the presence of animals or from human activity. Contaminants that may be present in source water include:

•Microbial contaminants: viruses and bacteria that may come from sewage treatment plants, septic systems, agricultural livestock operations, and wildlife.

•Inorganic contaminants: salts and metals, which can be naturallyoccurring or result from urban storm water runoff, industrial or domestic wastewater discharges, oil and gas production, mining, or farming.

•Pesticides and herbicides: may come from a variety of sources, such as agriculture, urban storm water runoff, and residential uses. •Radioactive contaminants: can be naturally occurring or be the result of oil and gas production and mining activities.

•Organic chemical contaminants: including synthetic and volatile organic chemicals, which are byproducts of industrial processes and petroleum production, and also may come from gas stations, urban storm water runoff, and septic systems.

In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment prescribes regulations limiting the amount of certain contaminants in water provided by public water systems. The Food and Drug Administration regulations establish limits for contaminants in bottled water that must provide the same protection for public health.

### Lead in Drinking Water

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems (especially for pregnant women and young children). It is possible that lead levels at your home may be higher than other homes in the community as a result of materials used in your home's plumbing. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. Additional information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline (1-800-426-4791) or at epa.gov/safewater/lead.

#### Source Water Assessment and Protection (SWAP)

The Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment may have provided us with a Source Water Assessment Report for our water supply. For general information or to obtain a copy of the report please visit wqcdcompliance.com/ccr. The report is located under "Guidance: Source Water Assessment Reports". Search the table using 121175, DONALA WSD, or by contacting JEFF HODGE at 719-488-3603. The Source Water Assessment Report provides a screening-level evaluation of potential contamination that could occur. It does not mean that the contamination has or will occur. We can use this information to evaluate the need to improve our current water treatment capabilities and prepare for future contamination threats. This can help us ensure that quality finished water is delivered to your homes. In addition, the source water assessment results provide a starting point for developing a source water protection plan. Potential sources of contamination in our source water area are listed on the next page.

Please contact us to learn more about what you can do to help protect your drinking water sources, any questions about the Drinking Water Quality Report, to learn more about our system, or to attend scheduled public meetings. We want you, our valued customers, to be informed about the services we provide and the quality water we deliver to you every day.

### **Our Water Sources**

Potential Source(s) of Contamination
Commercial/Industrial/Transportation, Low Intensity Residential, Urban Recreational Grasses, Fallow, Deciduous Forest, Evergreen Forest, Septic Systems, Road Miles

### **Terms and Abbreviations**

- Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) The highest level of a contaminant allowed in drinking water.
- Treatment Technique (TT) A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.
- Health-Based A violation of either a MCL or TT.
- Non-Health-Based A violation that is not a MCL or TT.
- Action Level (AL) The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment and other regulatory requirements.
- Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL) The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There
  is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.
- Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG) The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
- Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG) The level of a drinking water disinfectant, below which there
  is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial
  contaminants.
- Violation (No Abbreviation) Failure to meet a Colorado Primary Drinking Water Regulation.
- Formal Enforcement Action (No Abbreviation) Escalated action taken by the State (due to the risk to public health, or number or severity of violations) to bring a non-compliant water system back into compliance.
- Variance and Exemptions (V/E) Department permission not to meet a MCL or treatment technique under certain conditions.
- Gross Alpha (No Abbreviation) Gross alpha particle activity compliance value. It includes radium-226, but excludes
  radon 222, and uranium.
- Picocuries per liter (pCi/L) Measure of the radioactivity in water.
- Nephelometric Turbidity Unit (NTU) Measure of the clarity or cloudiness of water. Turbidity in excess of 5 NTU is
  just noticeable to the typical person.
- Compliance Value (No Abbreviation) Single or calculated value used to determine if regulatory contaminant level (e.g. MCL) is met. Examples of calculated values are the 90<sup>th</sup> Percentile, Running Annual Average (RAA) and Locational Running Annual Average (LRAA).
- Average (x-bar) Typical value.
- Range (R) Lowest value to the highest value.
- Sample Size (n) Number or count of values (i.e. number of water samples collected).
- Parts per million = Milligrams per liter (ppm = mg/L) One part per million corresponds to one minute in two years or a single penny in \$10,000.

- Parts per billion = Micrograms per liter (ppb = ug/L) One part per billion corresponds to one minute in 2,000 years, or a single penny in \$10,000,000.
- Not Applicable (N/A) Does not apply or not available.
- Level 1 Assessment A study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total
  coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.
- Level 2 Assessment A very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

### **Detected Contaminants**

DONALA WSD routinely monitors for contaminants in your drinking water according to Federal and State laws. The following table(s) show all detections found in the period of January 1 to December 31, 2020 unless otherwise noted. The State of Colorado requires us to monitor for certain contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants are not expected to vary significantly from year to year, or the system is not considered vulnerable to this type of contamination. Therefore, some of our data, though representative, may be more than one year old. Violations and Formal Enforcement Actions, if any, are reported in the next section of this report.

Note: Only detected contaminants sampled within the last 5 years appear in this report. If no tables appear in this section then no contaminants were detected in the last round of monitoring.

Disinfectants Sampled in the Distribution System TT Requirement: At least 95% of samples per period (month or quarter) must be at least 0.2 ppm <u>OR</u> If sample size is less than 40 no more than 1 sample is below 0.2 ppm Typical Sources: Water additive used to control microbes							
Disinfectant Name	Time Period	Results	Number of Samples Below Level	Sample Size	TT Violation	MRDL	
Chlorine	December, 2020	Lowest period percentage of samples meeting TT requirement: 100%	0	9	No	4.0 ppm	

	Lead and Copper Sampled in the Distribution System									
Contaminant Name	Time Period	90 <sup>th</sup> Percentile	Sample Size	Unit of Measure	90 <sup>th</sup> Percentile AL	Sample Sites Above AL	90 <sup>th</sup> Percentile AL Exceedance	Typical Sources		
Copper	08/06/2020 to 08/19/2020	0.12	25	ppm	1.3	0	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits		
Lead	08/06/2020 to 08/19/2020	0.5	25	ррb	15	0	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits		

### Disinfection Byproducts Sampled in the Distribution System

Name	Year	Average	Range Low – High	Sample Size	Unit of Measure	MCL	MCLG	MCL Violation	Typical Sources
Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2020	14.5	8.4 to 21	10	ppb	60	N/A	No	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection
Total Trihalome thanes (TTHM)	2020	23.43	12.8 to 34.7	10	ррb	80	N/A	No	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection

	Radionuclides Sampled at the Entry Point to the Distribution System								
Contaminant Name	Year	Average	Range Low – High	Sample Size	Unit of Measure	MCL	MCLG	MCL Violation	Typical Sources
Gross Alpha	2020	6.1	4.9 to 7.3	2	pCi/L	15	0	No	Erosion of natural deposits
Combined Radium	2020	5.73	5.2 to 6.4	3	pCi/L	5	0	No	Erosion of natural deposits

	1	norganic C	Contaminants Sa	mpled at th	e Entry Poi	nt to the	Distributio	on System	
Contaminant Name	Year	Average	Range Low – High	Sample Size	Unit of Measure	MCL	MCLG	MCL Violation	Typical Sources
Barium	2020	0.05	0.03 to 0.05	5	ppm	2	2	No	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits
Fluoride	2020	0.99	0.87 to 1.08	4	ppm	4	4	No	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
Selenium	2020	0.2	0 to 1	5	ррЬ	50	50	No	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; erosion of natural

Inorganic Contaminants Sampled at the Entry Point to the Distribution System									
Contaminant Name	Year	Average	Range Low – High	Sample Size	Unit of Measure	MCL	MCLG	MCL Violation	Typical Sources
									deposits; discharge from mines

**Secondary s	Secondary Contaminants**  **Secondary standards are non-enforceable guidelines for contaminants that may cause cosmetic effects (such as skin, or tooth discoloration) or aesthetic effects (such as taste, odor, or color) in drinking water.							
Contaminant Name	Contaminant Name         Year         Average         Range         Sample         Unit of         Secondary Standard           Name         Low – High         Size         Measure         Measure							
Sodium	2020	14.64	9.6 to 17.1	5	ppm	N/A		

## Violations, Significant Deficiencies, and Formal Enforcement Actions

Non-Health-Based Violations These violations do not usually mean that there was a problem with the water quality. If there had been, we would have notified							
you miniculately. We missed concerning we	did not complete a report/notice by the required	date.					
Name Description Time Period							
DISINFECTION BYPRODUCTS	FAILURE TO MONITOR AND/OR REPORT	10/01/2020 - 12/31/2020					
	Additional Violation Information						
Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.							
Describe the steps taken to resolve the vio This was tested for in December and not Novem the mistake. We were advised to get back on qua	lation(s), and the anticipated resolution date: ber. This is a quarterly test that is taken on a specific mont rterly testing and the respective month to be tested. Since	h. We contacted CDPHE and informed them of we have since got back on proper testing dates.					

DONALA WSD, PWS ID: CO0121175



Dedicated to protecting and improving the health and environment of the people of Colorado

June 28, 2022

JEFFERY W HODGE DONALA WSD - PWSID CO0121175 15850 HOLBEIN COLORADO SPRINGS CO 80921

### Violation Notice Maximum Contaminant Level Violation

The Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment ("Department") has identified the following violation(s) of Section 11.22(5) of the Colorado Primary Drinking Water Regulations ("Regulation 11"), 5 CCR 1002-11 for DONALA WSD ("Supplier"):

Monitoring Period: Second Quarter, 2022						
Facility ID: 002				Sample Point ID: 002		
Analyte Name: COMBINED RADIUM (-226 & -228)				Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL): 5 pCi/L		
Compliance Value (Average of All Quarters)	Current Quarter Value	Previous Quarter Value	Q	2 <sup>nd</sup> Previous Quarter Value	3 <sup>rd</sup> Previous Quarter Value	
9.6pCi/L	SOURCE WAS OFF	SOURCE WAS OFF	SO	OURCE WAS OFF	9.6pCi/L	

• How do I resolve this violation? The Supplier must demonstrate compliance with the MCL in future compliance periods and continuously thereafter. If not already completed, the Supplier should immediately evaluate alternative treatment or water sources, or operational changes to maintain compliance with the MCL.

**Public notice required.** The Supplier must notify its consumers of this violation no later than **July 28**, **2022** as described on the following page:



### **Tier 2 Public Notice Requirements**

Create a public notice, obtain a certificate of delivery, and review delivery instructions at:					
https://cdphe.colorado.gov/pnrule					

Action Required	Deadline
<ul> <li>Prepare a public notice:</li> <li>Use the Department's <u>public notice form</u> to create a public notice that includes all of the required elements.</li> </ul>	As soon as possible, but no later than July 28, 2022
<ul> <li>Distribute the public notice:</li> <li>Community water systems must directly deliver the public notice to each customer. A Tier 1 public notice must be hand delivered, unless alternative delivery activities have been approved by the Department. A Tier 2 public notice must be mailed or hand delivered.</li> </ul>	
Submit a copy of the public notice and a <u>certificate of delivery form</u> to the Department via fax, mail, or the <u>Portal</u> .	No later than 10 days after distributing the public notice

This Violation Notice does not constitute an Enforcement Order and is not subject to appeal. The Department may pursue formal enforcement action with penalties concerning the above violation(s), including issuing the Supplier an Enforcement Order or amending a current order.

If there are any questions regarding the contents of this letter and/or requirements for the Supplier, please contact your compliance specialist:

### Laura Taylor 720-504-6192

### laura.taylor@state.co.us

Resources and guidance to assist with compliance:

- **Requirements:** Monitoring requirements for drinking water systems are online at wqcdcompliance.com/schedules.
- **Reporting:** Drinking water suppliers can report to the Department online using the data portal at <u>wqcdcompliance.com/login</u>. You may also report by US mail or fax to 303-758-1398.
- Forms, guidance, regulations, and templates: wqcdcompliance.com/forms.

ec:

JEFFERY W HODGE - GM@DONALAWATER.COM; AC LISA LEMMON - LISALEMMON@ELPASOCO.COM; EL PASO COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH CATHERINE MCGARVY - CATHERINEMCGARVY@ELPASOCO.COM; EL PASO COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH

File: CO0121175, EL PASO COUNTY, COMMUNITY - GROUNDWATER



Taylor - CDPHE, Laura <laura.taylor@state.co.us>

## **Holbein Plant**

1 message

Joe L <joel@donalawater.com> To: "laura.taylor@state.co.us" <laura.taylor@state.co.us> Fri, Jun 17, 2022 at 9:11 AM

Good morning Laura,

The Holbein Plant will remain off for the entire 2nd Quarter of 2022, therefore, no water will be served to the public from the Holbein Plant for entire 2nd Quarter of 2022.

Joe Lopez, CWP Donala Water and Sanitation Joel@donalawater.com 719-499-8258



# 2022 DRINKING WATER QUALITY REPORT

# PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM I.D. CO0121150

This required report is prepared in accordance with federal and state regulations of the Safe Drinking Water Act.

Esta informacion acerca de su aqua potable es importante. Si usted no puede leer esto en ingles, por favor pidale a alquien. Que le traduzca esta importante informacion o llame a Cuidado al Cliente al



Colorado Springs Utilities It's how we're all connected We take pride in providing some of the best drinking water in the nation. The majority of our drinking water comes from high mountain snowmelt which means we are primarily first time users. Hundreds of employees spend many hours protecting our water sources, managing our state-of-the-art water treatment processes, maintaining and operating our facilities and equipment and vigilantly monitoring and testing the water we serve.

In 2021, we served half a million customers with more than 20 billion gallons of high-quality water. To protect the quality of water delivered to your home, we performed more than 90,000 water quality tests to ensure a safe and reliable drinking water supply for Colorado Springs residents.

We're proud to share with you the 2022 Water Quality Report that provides detailed information about your drinking water. If you have any questions about this report or the quality of your water, contact us at (719) 668-4560.



# DRINKING WATER SOURCES

WHERE DOES YOUR WATER COME FROM?



purchased water. The source may vary throughout the year.

## **Mountain water sources**

With no major water source nearby, much of our raw water collection system originates from nearly 200 miles away, near Aspen, Leadville and Breckenridge. Almost 75% of our water originates from mountain streams. Water from these streams is collected and stored in numerous reservoirs along the Continental Divide. Collection systems in these areas consist of the Homestake, Fryingpan-Arkansas, Twin Lakes and Blue River systems.

The majority of this raw water is transferred to our city through pipelines that help protect it from contamination such as herbicides, pesticides, heavy metals and other chemicals. After the long journey, water is stored locally at Rampart Reservoir and the North and South Slope Reservoirs on Pikes Peak.

# Local surface sources

To supplement the water received from the mountain sources, we divert water from local surface water collection systems including:

- North and South Slopes of Pikes Peak Catamount Reservoirs, Crystal Reservoir, South Slope Reservoirs and tributaries
- North and South Cheyenne Creeks
- Fountain Creek
- Monument Creek Pikeview Reservoir
- Northfield Watershed Rampart and Northfield Reservoirs
- Pueblo Reservoir

## **Purchased water source**

Fountain Valley Authority or FVA (PWSID#CO0121300) receives water from the Fryingpan-Arkansas Project – a system of pipes and tunnels that collects water in the Hunter-Fryingpan Wilderness Area near Aspen. Water collected from this system is diverted to the Arkansas River, near Buena Vista, and then flows about 150 miles downstream to Pueblo Reservoir. From there, the water travels through a pipeline to a water treatment plant before being delivered to Colorado Springs.

## Water treatment

All water sources are treated at one of our six treatment plants prior to entering our drinking water distribution system, an intricate system of tanks, pumps and pipes that ultimately deliver water to your home or business.

# COLORADO Source water Assessment And protection

# SOURCE WATER ASSESSMENT REPORT

To obtain a copy from the Colorado Department of Public Health, please visit https://cdphe.colorado.gov/ccr or contact Laboratory Services at (719) 668-4560.



The Source Water Assessment Report provides a screening level evaluation of potential contamination that could occur. It does not mean that contamination has occurred or will occur. We can use this information to evaluate the need to improve our current water treatment capabilities and prepare for future contamination threats. This can help us ensure that quality finished water is delivered to your home. In addition, the source water assessment results provide a starting point for developing a source water protection plan.

# Potential sources of contamination to our source water areas may come from:

- Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) superfund sites
- EPA Abandoned contaminated sites
- EPA hazardous waste generators
- EPA chemical inventory/storage sites
- EPA toxic release inventory sites
- permitted wastewater discharge sites
- aboveground, underground and leaking storage tank sites
- solid waste sites
- existing/abandoned mine sites
- concentrated animal feeding operations
- other facilities
- commercial/industrial transportation
- high-and-low-intensity residential
- urban recreational grasses
- quarries/strip mines/gravel pits
- agricultural land (row crops, small grain, pasture/hay, orchards/vineyards, fallow and other)
- forest
- septic systems
- oil/gas wells
- road miles (runoff from the roads)

# WATER Contaminants



The sources of drinking water (both tap water and bottled water) include rivers, lakes, streams, ponds, reservoirs, springs and wells. As water travels over the surface of the land or through the ground, it dissolves naturally occurring minerals and, in some cases, radioactive material, and can pick up substances resulting from the presence of animals or from human activity.



# Contaminants that may be present in source water include:

- Microbial contaminants, such as viruses and bacteria, which may come from sewage treatment plants, septic systems, agricultural livestock operation and wildlife.
- Inorganic contaminants, such as salts and metals, which can be naturally occurring or result from urban stormwater runoff, industrial or domestic wastewater discharges, oil and gas production, mining or farming.
- Pesticides and herbicides that may come from a variety of sources, such as agriculture, urban stormwater runoff and residential uses.
- Organic chemical contaminants, including synthetic and volatile organic chemicals, which are byproducts of industrial processes and petroleum production, and may come from gas stations, urban stormwater runoff and septic systems.
- Radioactive contaminants that can be naturally occurring or the result of oil and gas production and mining activities.

In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment prescribes regulations limiting the amount of certain contaminants in water provided by public water systems. The Food and Drug Administration regulations establish limits for contaminants in bottled water that must provide the same protection for public health.

## Immunocompromised persons advisory

Drinking water, including bottled water, may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts of some contaminants. The presence of contaminants does not necessarily indicate that the water poses a health risk. More information about contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the Environmental Protection Agency's Safe Drinking Water Hotline (1-800-426-4791) or by visiting https://www.epa.gov/ground-water-and-drinking-water.

Some people may be more vulnerable to contaminants in drinking water than the general population. Immunocompromised persons such as persons with cancer undergoing chemotherapy, persons who have undergone organ transplants, people with HIV-AIDS or other immune system disorders, some elderly and infants can be particularly at risk of infections. These people should seek advice about drinking water from their health care providers.

For more information about contaminants and potential health effects, or to receive a copy of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and the U.S. Centers for Disease Control (CDC) guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by Cryptosporidium and microbiological contaminants call the EPA Safe Drinking Water Hotline at (1-800-426-4791).



# LEAD, FLUORIDE AND PFAS IN DRINKING WATER



# Lead in drinking water

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems (especially for pregnant women and young children). It is possible that lead levels at your home may be higher than other homes in the community as a result of materials used in your home's plumbing. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to two minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. Additional information on lead in drinking water, testing methods and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline (1-800-426-4791) or at http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead.

# Fluoride in drinking water

Fluoride is a compound found naturally in many places, including soil, food, plants, animals and the human body. It is also found naturally at varying levels in all our water sources. We do not add fluoride to your drinking water. Any fluoride in the drinking water comes naturally from our source waters.

# Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS)

PFAS are man-made chemicals present in food packaging, commercial household products, drinking water sources and manufacturing facilities. Currently, PFAS are not regulated under the National Primary Drinking Water Regulations. However, the EPA did issue a health advisory for specific perfluorinated compounds (PFOA and PFOS) of 70 parts per trillion (ppt). We tested for 18 PFAS compounds, including PFOA and PFOS, and none of these compounds were detected above the reporting limit of 2.0 parts per trillion at our water treatment facilities in 2021. For more information about PFAS click https://www.epa.gov/pfas.

# **Terms, abbreviations & symbols**

- Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) The highest level • of a contaminant allowed in drinking water.
- Treatment Technique (TT) A required process • intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.
- **Health-Based** A violation of either a MCL or TT. ٠
- Non-Health-Based A violation that is not a MCL or TT.
- Action Level (AL) The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment and other regulatory requirements.
- Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL) The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.
- Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG) The level ٠ of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
- Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG) -The level of a drinking water disinfectant, below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.
- Violation (No abbreviation) Failure to meet a Colorado • Primary Drinking Water Regulation.
- Formal Enforcement Action (No abbreviation) -• Escalated action taken by the State (due to the risk to public health, or number or severity of violations) to bring a non-compliant water system back into compliance.
- Variance and Exemptions (V/E) Department permission not to meet a MCL or treatment technique under certain conditions.

- Gross Alpha (No abbreviation) Gross alpha particle activity compliance value. It includes radium-226, but excludes radon 222, and uranium.
- Picocuries per liter (pCi/L) Measure of the • radioactivity in water.
- Nephelometric Turbidity Unit (NTU) Measure of the clarity or cloudiness of water. Turbidity in excess of 5 NTU is just noticeable to the typical person.
- Compliance Value (No abbreviation) Single or calculated value used to determine if regulatory contaminant level (e.g. MCL) is met. Examples of calculated values are the 90th Percentile, Running Annual Average (RAA) and Locational Running Annual Average (LRAA).
- Average (x-bar) Typical value.
- Range (R) Lowest value to the highest value.
- Sample Size (n) Number or count of values (i.e. number of water samples collected).
- **Parts per million =** milligrams per liter (ppm = mg/L) One part per million corresponds to one minute in two years or a single penny in \$10,000.
- Parts per billion = micrograms per liter (ppb = ug/L) -One part per billion corresponds to one minute in 2,000 years, or a single penny in \$10,000,000.
- Not Applicable (N/A) Does not apply or not available.
- Level 1 Assessment Study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.
- Level 2 Assessment Very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/ or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions. 12

# Data presented in the water quality report

We routinely monitor for contaminants in your drinking water according to federal and state laws. The tables on the following pages show the combined results of our monitoring for six water treatment plants, including our purchased water from Fountain Valley Authority, for the period of Jan. 1 through Dec. 31, 2021, unless otherwise noted.

The State of Colorado requires us to monitor for certain contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants are not expected to vary significantly from year to year, or the system is not considered vulnerable to this type of contamination.

Therefore, some of our data, though representative, may be more than one year old. Only detected contaminants sampled within the last five years appear in this report. If no table appears in this section, then no contaminants were detected in the last round of monitoring.


# DETECTED Contaminants Tables



# Inorganic Contaminants Monitored at the treatment plant (entry point to the distribution system)

Contaminant	MCL	MCLG	Units	Range	Average	MCL violation	Sample dates	Possible source(s) of contamination
Barium	2	2	ppm	0.01 - 0.05	0.03	No	2021	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposit
Fluoride	4	4	ppm	0.14 - 1.54	0.50	No	2021	Erosion of natural deposits; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
Nitrate (as Nitrogen)	10	10	ppm	0 - 0.4	0.14	No	2021	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits
Selenium	50	50	ppb	0 - 4.4	1.4	No	2021	Discharge from petroleum and metal refinieries; erosior of natural deposists; discharge from mines
Sodium*	n/a	n/a	ppm	7.08 - 25.2	12.26	No	2021	Erosion of natural deposit

\*Secondary MCL (SMCL) is not enforceable but intended as guidelines. These contaminants in drinking water may affect the aesthetic qualities.

Organic Contaminants Monitored at the treatment plant (entry point to the distribution system)											
Contaminant	ontaminant MCL MCLG Units Range Average MCL Samp		Sample dates	Possible source(s) of contamination							
Xylenes	10,000	10,000	ppb	0 - 1.5	0.03	No	Jan., April, July, Oct. 2021	Discharge from petroleum factories; discharge from chemical factories			

# Radionuclides Monitored at the treatment plant (entry point to the distribution system)

Contaminant	MCL	MCLG	Units	Range	Average	MCL violation	Sample dates	Possible source(s) of contamination
Combined Radium	5	0	pCi/L	0 - 1.9	1.1	No	June 2020	Erosion of natural deposits
Combined Uranium	30	0	ppb	0 - 4.0	0.7	No	June 2020	Erosion of natural deposits
Gross Alpha	15	0	pCi/L	0 - 1.02	0.49	No	June 2020	Erosion of natural deposits

-	Continuously monit	<b>Turbidity</b> cored at the treatment plant (entry point to	the distribution s	ystem)	
Contaminant	TT requirement	Level detected	TT violation	Sample dates	Possible source(s) of contamination
Turbidity	Maximum 1 NTU for any single measurement	Highest single measurement: 0.60 NTU, March	No	Jan Dec. 2021	Soil runoff
Turbidity	In any month, at least 95% of samples must be less than 0.3 NTU	Lowest monthly percentage of samples meeting TT requirement: 99%, March	No	Jan Dec. 2021	Soil runoff

	Continuously mon	itored at the	Disinfectants treatment plant (entry poir	nt to the distributi	on system)	
Contaminant	MRDL/TT requirement	Units	Level detected	MRDL/TT violation	Sample dates	Possible source(s) of contamination
Chlorine	TT= No more than 4 hours with a sample below 0.2 ppm	ppm	O samples above or below the level	No	Jan Dec. 2021	Water additive used to control microbes

Contraction of the second	A state to a state of the	14 14 A	A BUEL		a to	and the second	Ser a ser		C. MA	and the second
Tota	al Organic C	arbon (I	Disinfecti Monitored	on Byprod at the treatmer	ucts Prec nt plant (entr	<b>cursor) Rem</b> ry point to the di	oval Ratio stribution sys	<b>o of Raw a</b> i tem)	nd Fin	ished Water
Contaminant	MCL	MCLG	Units	Range	Average	MCL violation	Sample	dates Pos	sible sou	urce(s) of contamination
Total Organic Carbon (TOC)	TT minimum ratio = 1.00	n/a	n/a	1.00 - 1.75	1.29	No	Monthly - I annual av	running verage Nati	urally pr	esent in the environment
- Sure and										
				Disir Monitor	red in the dis	Byproducts stribution system				
Contaminant	t MCL	MCLG	Units	Range	Average	Highest compliance value	MCL violation	Sample da	ates	Possible source(s) of contamination
Total Haloacet Acids (HAA5	tic 60	n/a	ppb	9.2 - 54.2	32.2	51.1	No	Jan., April, Oct. 202	July, 21	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection
Total Trihalomethan (TTHM)	les 80	n/a	ppb	25.7 - 61.7	44.6	58.4	No	Jan., April, Oct. 202	July, 21	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection

		Disinfectar	nts in the Distribu	ution Sys	tem		
Contaminant	MRDL/TT	Lowest TT percentage	Number of samples below 0.2	Units	TT violation	Sample dates	Possible source(s) of contamination
Chlorine	MRDL = 4 ppm TT = At least 95% of samples per month must be at least 0.2 ppm	100% Dec.	0	ppm	No	2021	Drinking water disinfectant used to control microbes
to sol here	AF - A. B.						

				Monit	Lead and ored in the c	d Copper listribution syster	n	nan same	n an
Contaminant	AL at the 90th percentile	MCLG	Units	90th percentile	Sample size	Sample sites above AL	AL exceedance	Sample dates	Possible source(s) of contamination
Copper	1.3	1.3	ppm	0.18	73	0	No	June - July 2021	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives
Lead	15	0	ppb	6.8	73	2	No	June - July 2021	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits
			Contan Monitored	ninants w at the treatm	<b>ith Secor</b> ent plant (er	ndary MCL R ntry point to the o	equirement distribution syste	<b>ts</b> em)	
Contaminant	SMCL	Units	Av dete	erage level cted (range)	Si	ample dates	Possible sou	rce(s) of contan	nination
Aluminum	0.050 - 0.2	ppm	(	0.03 (0 - 0.28)	٢	Ionthly 2021	Erosion of na	tural deposits, v	water treatment chemical
Chloride	250	ppm	(	5.8 (1.7 - 11.4)	Q	uarterly 2021	Erosion of na	tural deposits	
Manganese	0.5	ppm	(0	0.0002 - 0.0050)	Μ	Ionthly 2021	Erosion of na	tural deposits	
Iron	0.3	ppm	((	0.001 0 - 0.047)	Μ	Ionthly 2021	Erosion of na	tural deposits, l	eaching from plumbing materials

Sulfate250ppm47.9<br/>(12.9 - 118)Quarterly 2021Erosion of natural depositsZinc5000ppb0.9<br/>(0 - 3.1)Annual 2021Leaching from plumbing materials

\*Secondary MCL (SMCL) is not enforceable but intended as guidelines. These contaminants in drinking water may affect the aesthetic qualities.

# **Unregulated Contaminant Monitoring Regulation (UCMR)**

The 1996 amendments to the Safe Drinking Water Act required that EPA establish criteria for a program to monitor unregulated contaminants and to identify no more than 30 unregulated contaminants to be monitored every five years.

Unregulated contaminants are those contaminants that do not have a drinking water standard (maximum contaminate level) established by EPA. The purpose of the UCMR is to assist EPA in determining the occurrence of unregulated contaminants in drinking water and whether future regulation is warranted.

The fourth round of the UCMR required monitoring for 30 contaminants. We were required to monitor for these contaminants starting in January 2018. The results for any contaminants detected are listed below. For further information on UCMR please visit https://www.epa.gov/dwucmr/fourthunregulated-contaminant-monitoring-rule.

# Monitored at the treatment plant (entry point to the distribution system)

Contaminant	Average level detected	Range	Units	Sample dates	Possible source(s) of contamination
Manganese	1.2	0 - 11	ppb	Jan., April, July, Oct. 2018	Naturally occurring element, commercially available in combination with other elements and minerals, a byproduct of zinc ore processing, used in infrared optics, fiber optic and systems electronics and solar applications
1-Butanol	1.07	0 - 13	ppb	Jan., March, April, July, Oct. 2018	Used as a solvent, food additive and in the production of other chemicals
Quinoline	0.001	0 - 0.0318	ppb	Jan., March, April, July Oct. 2018; Feb., March 2019	Used as a pharmaceutical and flavoring agent, produced as a chemical intermediate, component of coal

Monitored at the treatment plant (entry point to the distribution system)

Contaminant	Average level detected	Range	Units	Sample dates	Possible source(s) of contamination
Haloacetic Acids 5 (HAA5)	33.9	10.2 - 55.0	ppb	Jan., April, July, Oct. 2018	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection
Brominated Haloacetic Acids 6 (HAABr6)	3.18	0.79 - 9.10	ppb	Jan., April, July, Oct. 2018	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection
Haloacetic Acids 9 (HAA9)	36.4	14.5 - 57.0	ppb	Jan., April, July, Oct. 2018	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection



As a community-owned utility, we encourage participation in decisions affecting our drinking water. Visit csu.org to learn how you can participate in our monthly Utilities Board meetings.

To request a printed copy of this report or for questions call (719) 668-4560 or visit **csu.org/waterquality**. Past reports are also available online.



Colorado Springs Utilities It's how we're all connected **APPENDIX G** 



### DONALA WSD 2021 Drinking Water Quality Report Covering Data For Calendar Year 2020

#### Public Water System ID: CO0121175

Esta es información importante. Si no la pueden leer, necesitan que alguien se la traduzca.

We are pleased to present to you this year's water quality report. Our constant goal is to provide you with a safe and dependable supply of drinking water. Please contact JEFF HODGE at 719-488-3603 with any questions or for public participation opportunities that may affect water quality. Please see the water quality data from our wholesale system(s) (either attached or included in this report) for additional information about your drinking water.

#### General Information

All drinking water, including bottled water, may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts of some contaminants. The presence of contaminants does not necessarily indicate that the water poses a health risk. More information about contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the Environmental Protection Agency's Safe Drinking Water Hotline (1-800-426-4791) or by visiting epa.gov/ground-water-and-drinking-water.

Some people may be more vulnerable to contaminants in drinking water than the general population. Immunocompromised persons such as persons with cancer undergoing chemotherapy, persons who have undergone organ transplants, people with HIV-AIDS or other immune system disorders, some elderly, and infants can be particularly at risk of infections. These people should seek advice about drinking water from their health care providers. For more information about contaminants and potential health effects, or to receive a copy of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and the U.S. Centers for Disease Control (CDC) guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by Cryptosporidium and microbiological contaminants call the EPA Safe Drinking Water Hotline at (1-800-426-4791).

The sources of drinking water (both tap water and bottled water) include rivers, lakes, streams, ponds, reservoirs, springs, and wells. As water travels over the surface of the land or through the ground, it dissolves naturally occurring minerals and, in some cases, radioactive material, and can pick up substances resulting from the presence of animals or from human activity. Contaminants that may be present in source water include:

•Microbial contaminants: viruses and bacteria that may come from sewage treatment plants, septic systems, agricultural livestock operations, and wildlife.

•Inorganic contaminants: salts and metals, which can be naturallyoccurring or result from urban storm water runoff, industrial or domestic wastewater discharges, oil and gas production, mining, or farming.

•Pesticides and herbicides: may come from a variety of sources, such as agriculture, urban storm water runoff, and residential uses. •Radioactive contaminants: can be naturally occurring or be the result of oil and gas production and mining activities.

•Organic chemical contaminants: including synthetic and volatile organic chemicals, which are byproducts of industrial processes and petroleum production, and also may come from gas stations, urban storm water runoff, and septic systems.

In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment prescribes regulations limiting the amount of certain contaminants in water provided by public water systems. The Food and Drug Administration regulations establish limits for contaminants in bottled water that must provide the same protection for public health.

#### Lead in Drinking Water

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems (especially for pregnant women and young children). It is possible that lead levels at your home may be higher than other homes in the community as a result of materials used in your home's plumbing. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. Additional information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline (1-800-426-4791) or at epa.gov/safewater/lead.

#### Source Water Assessment and Protection (SWAP)

The Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment may have provided us with a Source Water Assessment Report for our water supply. For general information or to obtain a copy of the report please visit wqcdcompliance.com/ccr. The report is located under "Guidance: Source Water Assessment Reports". Search the table using 121175, DONALA WSD, or by contacting JEFF HODGE at 719-488-3603. The Source Water Assessment Report provides a screening-level evaluation of potential contamination that could occur. It does not mean that the contamination has or will occur. We can use this information to evaluate the need to improve our current water treatment capabilities and prepare for future contamination threats. This can help us ensure that quality finished water is delivered to your homes. In addition, the source water assessment results provide a starting point for developing a source water protection plan. Potential sources of contamination in our source water area are listed on the next page.

Please contact us to learn more about what you can do to help protect your drinking water sources, any questions about the Drinking Water Quality Report, to learn more about our system, or to attend scheduled public meetings. We want you, our valued customers, to be informed about the services we provide and the quality water we deliver to you every day.

#### **Our Water Sources**

Potential Source(s) of Contamination
Commercial/Industrial/Transportation, Low Intensity Residential, Urban Recreational Grasses, Fallow, Deciduous Forest, Evergreen Forest, Septic Systems, Road Miles

#### **Terms and Abbreviations**

- Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) The highest level of a contaminant allowed in drinking water.
- Treatment Technique (TT) A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.
- Health-Based A violation of either a MCL or TT.
- Non-Health-Based A violation that is not a MCL or TT.
- Action Level (AL) The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment and other regulatory requirements.
- Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL) The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There
  is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.
- Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG) The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
- Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG) The level of a drinking water disinfectant, below which there
  is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial
  contaminants.
- Violation (No Abbreviation) Failure to meet a Colorado Primary Drinking Water Regulation.
- Formal Enforcement Action (No Abbreviation) Escalated action taken by the State (due to the risk to public health, or number or severity of violations) to bring a non-compliant water system back into compliance.
- Variance and Exemptions (V/E) Department permission not to meet a MCL or treatment technique under certain conditions.
- Gross Alpha (No Abbreviation) Gross alpha particle activity compliance value. It includes radium-226, but excludes
  radon 222, and uranium.
- Picocuries per liter (pCi/L) Measure of the radioactivity in water.
- Nephelometric Turbidity Unit (NTU) Measure of the clarity or cloudiness of water. Turbidity in excess of 5 NTU is
  just noticeable to the typical person.
- Compliance Value (No Abbreviation) Single or calculated value used to determine if regulatory contaminant level (e.g. MCL) is met. Examples of calculated values are the 90<sup>th</sup> Percentile, Running Annual Average (RAA) and Locational Running Annual Average (LRAA).
- Average (x-bar) Typical value.
- Range (R) Lowest value to the highest value.
- Sample Size (n) Number or count of values (i.e. number of water samples collected).
- Parts per million = Milligrams per liter (ppm = mg/L) One part per million corresponds to one minute in two years or a single penny in \$10,000.

- Parts per billion = Micrograms per liter (ppb = ug/L) One part per billion corresponds to one minute in 2,000 years, or a single penny in \$10,000,000.
- Not Applicable (N/A) Does not apply or not available.
- Level 1 Assessment A study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total
  coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.
- Level 2 Assessment A very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

#### **Detected Contaminants**

DONALA WSD routinely monitors for contaminants in your drinking water according to Federal and State laws. The following table(s) show all detections found in the period of January 1 to December 31, 2020 unless otherwise noted. The State of Colorado requires us to monitor for certain contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants are not expected to vary significantly from year to year, or the system is not considered vulnerable to this type of contamination. Therefore, some of our data, though representative, may be more than one year old. Violations and Formal Enforcement Actions, if any, are reported in the next section of this report.

Note: Only detected contaminants sampled within the last 5 years appear in this report. If no tables appear in this section then no contaminants were detected in the last round of monitoring.

	<b>TT Requirement</b> : If	Disinfectants Sampled in the Dis At least 95% of samples per period (mor sample size is less than 40 no more than Typical Sources: Water additive used	stribution System th or quarter) must be at 1 sample is below 0.2 pp 1 to control microbes	least 0.2 pp m	om <u>OR</u>	
Disinfectant Name	Time Period	Results	Number of Samples Below Level	Sample Size	TT Violation	MRDL
Chlorine	December, 2020	Lowest period percentage of samples meeting TT requirement: 100%	0	9	No	4.0 ppm

Lead and Copper Sampled in the Distribution System								
Contaminant Name	Time Period	90 <sup>th</sup> Percentile	Sample Size	Unit of Measure	90 <sup>th</sup> Percentile AL	Sample Sites Above AL	90 <sup>th</sup> Percentile AL Exceedance	Typical Sources
Copper	08/06/2020 to 08/19/2020	0.12	25	ppm	1.3	0	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits
Lead	08/06/2020 to 08/19/2020	0.5	25	ррb	15	0	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits

#### Disinfection Byproducts Sampled in the Distribution System

Name	Year	Average	Range Low – High	Sample Size	Unit of Measure	MCL	MCLG	MCL Violation	Typical Sources
Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2020	14.5	8.4 to 21	10	ppb	60	N/A	No	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection
Total Trihalome thanes (TTHM)	2020	23.43	12.8 to 34.7	10	ррb	80	N/A	No	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection

Radionuclides Sampled at the Entry Point to the Distribution System									
Contaminant Name	Year	Average	Range Low – High	Sample Size	Unit of Measure	MCL	MCLG	MCL Violation	Typical Sources
Gross Alpha	2020	6.1	4.9 to 7.3	2	pCi/L	15	0	No	Erosion of natural deposits
Combined Radium	2020	5.73	5.2 to 6.4	3	pCi/L	5	0	No	Erosion of natural deposits

	Inorganic Contaminants Sampled at the Entry Point to the Distribution System								
Contaminant Name	Year	Average	Range Low – High	Sample Size	Unit of Measure	MCL	MCLG	MCL Violation	Typical Sources
Barium	2020	0.05	0.03 to 0.05	5	ppm	2	2	No	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits
Fluoride	2020	0.99	0.87 to 1.08	4	ppm	4	4	No	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
Selenium	2020	0.2	0 to 1	5	ррb	50	50	No	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; erosion of natural

Inorganic Contaminants Sampled at the Entry Point to the Distribution System									
Contaminant Name	Year	Average	Range Low – High	Sample Size	Unit of Measure	MCL	MCLG	MCL Violation	Typical Sources
									deposits; discharge from mines

Secondary Contaminants**  **Secondary standards are non-enforceable guidelines for contaminants that may cause cosmetic effects (such as skin, or tooth discoloration) or aesthetic effects (such as taste, odor, or color) in drinking water.							
Contaminant Name	Year	Average	Range Low – High	Sample Size	Unit of Measure	Secondary Standard	
Sodium	2020	14.64	9.6 to 17.1	5	ppm	N/A	

# Violations, Significant Deficiencies, and Formal Enforcement Actions

Non-Health-Based Violations These violations do not usually mean that there was a problem with the water quality. If there had been, we would have notified								
you miniculately. We missed concerning we	did not complete a report/notice by the required	date.						
Name	Description	Time Period						
DISINFECTION BYPRODUCTS	FAILURE TO MONITOR AND/OR REPORT	10/01/2020 - 12/31/2020						
	Additional Violation Information							
Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.								
Describe the steps taken to resolve the vio This was tested for in December and not Novem the mistake. We were advised to get back on qua	lation(s), and the anticipated resolution date: ber. This is a quarterly test that is taken on a specific mont rterly testing and the respective month to be tested. Since	h. We contacted CDPHE and informed them of we have since got back on proper testing dates.						

DONALA WSD, PWS ID: CO0121175